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MEDICAL

Zilver® PTX® Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent

Instructions for Use

Mepudepen crenT Zilver® PTX®, ocBo60oxAaBaLy nekapcTeo

WHcTpyKyum 3a ynotpeba I FUOTT 7 -7

Periferni stent Zilver® PTX® uvolfiujici lé¢ivo

Névod k pouziti

Zilver® PTX® medicinafgivende perifer stent
Brugsanvisning

Zilver® PTX® medikamentenbeschichteter peripherer Stent
Gebrauchsanweisung

Nepipepikn evéompoabean ékhouang gappdkou Zilver® PTX®
O8nyieg xpriong

Stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver® PTX®
Instrucciones de uso

Ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver® PTX®
Kasutusjuhend

Endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver® PTX®
Mode d’emploi

Periferni stent koji izlucuje lijek Zilver® PTX®

Upute za uporabu

Zilver® PTX® gyogyszerkibocsato periférias sztent
Hasznalati utasitas

Stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver® PTX®
Istruzioni per I'uso

Vaistus iSskiriantis periferinis stentas ,Zilver® PTX®"
Naudojimo instrukcija

Zilver® PTX® zales izdaloss periféro asinsvadu stents
Lietosanas instrukcija

Zilver® PTX® drug-eluting perifere stent
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Zilver® PTX® medikamentavgivende perifer stent
Bruksanvisning

Uwalniajacy lek stent Zilver® PTX® do naczyn obwodowych
Instrukcja uzycia

Stent periférico com eluigdo de farmaco Zilver® PTX®
Instrugées de utilizacao

Stent periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver® PTX®
Instructiuni de utilizare

Periférny stent Zilver® PTX® uvolfujuci liek

Navod na pouzitie

Periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver® PTX®
Navodila za uporabo

Zilver® PTX® lakemedelseluerande perifer stent
Bruksanvisning

Zilver® PTX® ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent

Kullanma Talimati
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9.
10.

Ergonomic thumbwheel operated handle
Safety lock

Thumbwheel

Luer hub (flushing port)

Retraction sheath

Stability sheath

Tip of delivery system inner catheter
Radiopaque marker band on retraction sheath
Gold radiopaque markers on stent

Stent stop

EproHomunyHa apbKKa, 3a[iBUKBaHa C AUCKOB
perynatop

Obe3onacABalla Knoyanka

[nckos perynatop

Jlyep BTynKa (BX0A 3a NpomMmBaHe)

3awwmTHa 06BMBKa 3a MU3TerNAHe

3awumTHa 06BMBKa 3a CTabUNHOCT

Bpbx Ha BbTPELLHUA KaTeTbp Ha ccTemaTa 3a
focTaBAHe

JleHTa Ha PeHTreH NONOXUTENIHUA MapKep BbpXy
3allynTHaTa O6BMBKa 3a U3TernAHe

31aTHN PEHTreH NONIOXUTENIHU MapKepu BbPXY
CTeHTa

OrpaHnunTen Ha CTeHTa

Ergonomicka rukojet ovladana kole¢kem
Bezpecnostni zapadka

Kolecko

Usti typu Luer (proplachovaci port)
Vyjimaci sheath

Stabiliza¢ni sheath

Hrot vnitiniho katetru aplika¢niho systému
Rentgenkontrastni znacici prouzek na vyjimacim
sheathu

Zlaté rentgenkontrastni znacky na stentu
Zarazka stentu

Ergonomisk fingerhjulsstyret handtag
Sikkerhedslas

Fingerhjul

Luer-muffe (skylleport)

Retraktionssheath

Stabilitetssheath

Spidsen af indferingssystemets indre kateter
Rentgenfast markgrband pé retraktionssheathen
Rentgenfaste guldmarkerer pa stenten
Stent-stop

Ergonomischer, daumenradgesteuerter Griff
Sicherheitssperre

Daumenrad

Luer-Ansatz (Spulanschluss)
Retraktionsschleuse

Stabilisierungsschleuse

Spitze des Platzierungssystem-Innenkatheters
Rontgenmarker-Band auf Retraktionsschleuse
Rontgendichte Goldmarker auf Stent
Stent-Endmarkierung

Epyovopikr Aapr) Xelpt{Opevn UE XEIPOKOXAia
Acpdhela

Xelpokoxhiag

Opealdg Luer (Bupa ékmiuong)

Onkdpt amdouvpong

Onkapt otabepomoinong

AKPO TOU ECWTEPIKOU KABETPA TOU CUCTANATOG
TomoBéTnong

Tawia akTivookiepoL Seiktn oto Onkdapt
anoéoupong

Xpuooi akTivookiepoi SeikTe TNV evdompoobeon
AvaoxeTIké evéompdoBeong
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Fig. 1

Mango ergonémico controlado mediante rueda de
accionamiento con el pulgar

Seguro

Rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar
Conector Luer (orificio de lavado)

Vaina de retraccion

Vaina estabilizadora

Punta del catéter interior del sistema de
implantacion

Banda marcadora radiopaca de la vaina de
retraccion

Marcadores radiopacos de oro del stent

. Tope del stent

Ergonoomiline sdrmkettaga kaepide

Kaitselukk

Sérmketas

Lueri muhv (loputusport)

Sissetdmbelimbris

Stabiliseeriv timbris

Paigaldusstisteemi sisemise kateetri ots
Rontgenkontrastne markerriba sissetdmbetimbrisel
Kuldsed rontgenkontrastsed markerid stendil
Stendi peatus

Poignée ergonomique activée par une molette
Bouton de sécurité

Molette

Embout Luer (orifice de rincage)

Gaine rétractable

Gaine de stabilité

Extrémité du cathéter interne du systéeme de
largage

Anneau avec marqueur radio-opaque sur la gaine
rétractable

Marqueurs-or radio-opaques sur I'endoprothese
Ligne d'arrét de I'endoprothése

Ergonomska drska regulirana kotaci¢em
Element za zakljucavanje

Kotaci¢

Luer-¢voriste (otvor za ispiranje)

Uvodnica za izvlacenje

Uvodnica za stabilnost

Vrh unutarnjeg katetera sustava za postavljanje
Traka rendgenski vidljivog markera na uvodnici za
izvlacenje

Zlatni rendgenski vidljivi markeri na stentu
Granicnik stenta

Ergonomikus, hiivelykujjal forgathaté gombbal
muikodtethet6 fogantyu

Biztositézar

Huvelykujjal forgathaté gomb

Luer-kénusz (6blit6 nyilas)

Visszahuzé hively

Stabilizalohavely

A bejuttatérendszer belsé katéterének csucsa
Visszahtzé hivelyen taldlhat6 sugarfogd
markersav

Arany sugarfogd markerek a sztenten

Sztent kibujtatéasi végpontjat jelz6 marker
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Impugnatura ergonomica con rotella
Blocco di sicurezza

Rotella

Raccordo Luer (raccordo per il lavaggio)
Guaina di retrazione

Guaina di stabilita

Punta del catetere interno del sistema di
inserimento

Marker radiopaco a banda della guaina di
retrazione

Marker radiopachi d’oro dello stent
Arresto dello stent

Ergonomiska rankena, valdoma nyks¢iu sukamu
ratuku

Apsauginis fiksatorius

Nyksciu sukamas ratukas

Luerio jungtis (praplovimo anga)

|traukimo vamzdelis

Stabilizavimo vamzdelis

|stdmimo sistemos vidinio kateterio galiukas
Rentgenokontrastinio Zymeklio juostelé ant
jtraukimo vamzdelio

Stento auksiniai rentgenokontrastiniai zymekliai
Stento sustojimo zymeklis

Ergonomisks rokturis ar ikskratu

Drosibas blokétajs

Tkskrats

Galvina ar Luer tipa savienojumu (skalo3anas
pieslégvieta)

Atvilksanas apvalks

Stabilitates apvalks

levadianas sistémas iek3éja katetra gals
Starojumu necaurlaidiga markiera mala uz
atvilk$anas apvalka

Starojumu necaurlaidigi zelta markieri uz stenta
Stenta aizturis

Ergonomische handgreep bediend met duimwiel
Veiligheidsvergrendeling

Duimwiel

Luer-aansluiting (spoelpoort)

Retractiesheath

Stabiliteitssheath

Tip van binnenste katheter van plaatsingssysteem
Radiopake markeringsband op retractiesheath
Gouden radiopake markeringen op stent
Stentstop

Ergonomisk tommelskruebetjent handtak
Sikkerhetslas

Tommelskrue

Luer-muffe (skylledpning)

Tilbaketrekkingshylse

Stabilitetshylse

Spissen pa innfaringssystemets indre kateter
Radioopakt markerband pa tilbaketrekkingshylse
Radioopake gullmarkerer pa stenten

Stentstopp

Ergonomiczny uchwyt sterowany pokrettem
Blokada zabezpieczajaca

Pokretto

Ztaczka Luer (port do ptukania)

Koszulka do wycofywania

Koszulka stabilizujaca

Koncéwka cewnika wewnetrznego systemu
podawania

Opaska znacznika cieniodajnego na koszulce do
wycofywania

Ztote znaczniki cieniodajne na stencie
Ogranicznik stentu
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Punho ergondémico operado pelo botao rotativo
Dispositivo de seguranga

Botéo rotativo

Conector Luer (orificio de irrigagao)

Bainha de retracao

Bainha de estabilizacao

Ponta do cateter interno do sistema de colocagao
Banda do marcador radiopaco na bainha de
retracao

Marcadores radiopacos de ouro no stent
Batente do stent

Maner ergonomic actionat de rotita

Inchizitor de siguranta

Rotita

Ambou Luer (orificiu de spalare)

Teacd de retragere

Teaca de stabilitate

Varful cateterului interior al sistemului de portaj
Banda radioopaca cu rol de marker de pe teaca de
retragere

Markeri radioopaci din aur pe stent

. Opritor stent

Ergonomicka, kolieskom ovladana rucka
Bezpecnostna poistka

Koliesko

Luerové hrdlo (preplachovaci port)
Vtahovacie puzdro

Stabiliza¢né puzdro

Hrot vnutorného katétra aplika¢ného systému
Radioopakny znackovaci pruh na vtahovacom
puzdre

Zlaté radioopakné znacky na stente

. Zarazka stentu

Ergonomsko drzalo, ki se upravlja prek pal¢nega
kolesca

Varnostni zaklep

Pal¢no kolesce

Pesto Luer (vhod za izpiranje)

Retrakcijski tulec

Stabilnostni tulec

Konica notranjega katetra uvajalnega sistema
Oznaka radioneprepustnega oznacevalca na
retrakcijskem tulcu

Zlati radioneprepustni oznacevalci na stentu

. Zaustavitev stenta

Ergonomiskt handtag som hanteras via ett tumhjul
Sékerhetslas

Tumhijul

Luer-anslutning (spolport)

Tillbakaforingshylsa

Stabilitetshylsa

Spetsen pa inforingssystemets innerkateter
Rontgentatt markeringsband pa
tillbakaforingshylsan

Rontgentata markeringar i guld pa stenten

. Stentstopp

Ayar diigmesi ile calistirlan ergonomik tutma kolu
Guvenlik kilidi

Ayar Diigmesi

Luer gobedi (sivi gecirme portu)

Retraksiyon kilifi

Stabilite kilifi

iletme sistemi i¢ kateterinin ucu

Retraksiyon kilifindaki radyopak isaret bandi
Stent Uzerindeki altin rengi radyopak isaretler
Stent durdur
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Fig.5



Retraction Sheath

Inner Catheter

Retraction Sheath
3awmTHa 06BYBKa 3a U3TernAHe
Vyjimaci sheath
Retraktionssheath
Retraktionsschleuse
Onkapt anéoupong
Vaina de retraccion
Sissetombetimbris
Gaine rétractable
Uvodnica za izvlacenje
Visszahtzé hively
Guaina di retrazione
Jtraukimo vamzdelis
Atvilksanas apvalks
Retractiesheath
Tilbaketrekkingshylse
Koszulka do wycofywania
Bainha de retracao
Teaca de retragere
Vtahovacie puzdro
Retrakcijski tulec
Tillbakaféringshylsa
Retraksiyon Kilifi
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Fig.7

Fig. 8

Inner Catheter
BbTpelueH KateTbp
Vnitini katetr

Indre kateter
Innenkatheter
Eowtepikog kabetripag
Catéter interior
Sisemine kateeter
Cathéter interne
Unutarnji kateter
Belsd katéter
Catetere interno
Vidinis kateteris
lekséjais katetrs
Binnenste katheter
Indre kateter
Cewnik wewnetrzny
Cateter interno
Cateter intern
Vnutorny katéter
Notranji kateter
Innerkateter

i Kateter



ZILVER® PTX® DRUG-ELUTING PERIPHERAL STENT

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

The Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent is a self-expanding stent made of nickel titanium alloy (nitinol) and coated with the drug paclitaxel. Gold markers
at each end of the stent ensure visibility under fluoroscopy. The stent is a flexible, slotted tube which is preloaded in a 2.1 mm (6 French) delivery system. Stent
deployment is controlled by rotating the thumbwheel on the handle of the delivery system.

Table 1: Zilver PTX Drug Eluting Peripheral Stent and Delivery System features overview

Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent

Available stent lengths 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Available stent diameters 5,6,7,8 mm
Stent material Nickel Titanium alloy (Nitinol) with Gold Markers
Drug coating Paclitaxel

Delivery System

Available delivery system lengths 80,125 cm
Wire guide compatibility 0.89 mm (0.035 inch)
Delivery System Outer Diameter 2.1 mm (6 Fr)
Introducer sheath 6 Fr (minimum ID of 2.1 mm)

Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stents are coated with paclitaxel API (active pharmaceutical ingredient) using a proprietary process. No excipients, polymers,
carriers, binding agents, other materials, or other device modifications are involved.
Paclitaxel may be extracted from the bark, branches, needles of the yew tree or paclitaxel may be produced via plant cell fermentation using a dedicated plant
cell strain. In both cases, paclitaxel is purified and concentrated by column chromatography, crystallization and recrystallization.
Performance Characteristics
The function and key features of the device are described below.
Delivery System - the function of the delivery system is to advance the stent through a 6 Fr introducer sheath, over a pre-positioned 0.035 inch wire guide to its
intended location. It maintains the position of the stent during deployment.
The delivery system has the following features (Fig.1):

« Delivery system lengths of 80 cm or 125 cm for approach to the target location.

« Tip of Delivery System

« Atraumatic - the tip is designed to be atraumatic to the anatomy.
« Flexible - the tip is designed to be flexible during introduction and withdrawal from the bodly.
« Radiopacity - the distal marker band enables fluoroscopic visibility of delivery system.
« Retraction Sheath - the stent is deployed by controlled withdrawal of the retraction sheath using the thumbwheel. The stent stop holds stent position as the
sheath withdraws proximally to reveal the stent.

« Stability sheath - provides flexible support and protection for the retraction sheath and the inner catheter during device introduction and withdrawal.

« Thumbwheel - enables single-handed, step-by-step deployment of the stent. It does not enable recapture of the stent.

« Safety lock - prevents thumbwheel rotation prior to intended stent deployment. It must be disengaged to initiate deployment at the target location.

« Luer Hub - enables attachment of a syringe to flush the wire guide lumen and stent location inside the delivery system, prior to introduction to the body. The

hub allows the wire guide to exit proximally during introduction.

Stent - the stent is designed to impart an outward radial force upon the inner lumen of the vessel, establishing patency in the stented region. It is coated in the
drug paclitaxel. Table 3 presents the stent sizes and the nominal total quantity of paclitaxel on each stent based on the established dose density of 3 pg/mm?2.
The Zilver PTX stent has the following features:

« The stent is manufactured from nickel titanium alloy (nitinol) enabling it to self-expand at body temperature upon deployment.

« Radiopacity - gold markers at each end of the stent provide visibility under fluoroscopy.

« Paclitaxel (PTX) drug coating on the stent reduces restenosis by inhibiting smooth muscle cell proliferation and neointimal hyperplasia post deployment.

« The stent is a flexible slotted tube that is designed to provide support while maintaining flexibility in the vessel upon deployment.

- The stent is intended for permanent implant.
Device Compatibility

« 0.89 mm (0.035 inch) wire guide

« 6 French introducer sheath with a minimum ID of 2.1 mm

- Syringe

« Dilation balloons. For pre- and post- dilation, an appropriately sized balloon catheter is recommended

« Saline or Heparinized Saline

« Contrast media*
* Note: The outer part of the delivery system is compatible with contrast media. The device is not to be flushed using contrast media. (refer to Precautions
section)
Qualitative and Quantitative Information
Each stent is composed of nickel titanium alloy (nitinol), gold markers and paclitaxel drug.

Table 2: Qualitative and q itative information
Qualitative Information Quantitative Information
Device Material Weight (g)
Nickel Titanium alloy (Nitinol) Stent Up to 0.50
Gold Gold Markers Up to 0.0080
Paclitaxel Drug See below
Table 3 presents the stent sizes and the nominal total quantity of paclitaxel on each stent based on the established dose density of 3 pg/mm?2.
Table 3: Stent sizes and paclitaxel total quantity
6 Fr
Stent size
(diameter x length, mm) Total paclitaxel
(ug/stent)
5x 40 383
6 x40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6 x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x 120 1103
7x120 1103
8x 120 1112

Patient Population
Adult patients with symptomatic vascular disease of the above-the-knee femoropopliteal arteries.



Intended User

Use of this device is restricted to a trained healthcare professional. This product is intended for use by physicians trained and experienced in diagnostic and
interventional vascular techniques. Standard techniques for interventional vascular procedures should be employed.

Contact with Body Tissue

This device has contact with body tissue and blood, in line with its intended use.

Operating Principles

The Zilver PTX device is placed over a prepositioned wire guide and advanced through an introducer sheath, to the target location. Radiopaque marker bands at
the distal end of the delivery system provide visibility under fluoroscopy during introduction and deployment of the stent.

Hand-loading of the stent is not possible. Once in position, stent deployment is controlled by rotating the thumbwheel on the handle of the delivery system.
Post deployment, the stent is designed to impart an outward radial force upon the inner lumen of the vessel, establishing patency in the stented region. The
stent is designed to provide support as well as maintain flexibility in the vessel upon deployment.

Paclitaxel (PTX) drug coating reduces restenosis by inhibiting smooth muscle cell proliferation and neointimal hyperplasia post deployment.

INTENDED USE
The Zilver® PTX® Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent is intended to improve luminal patency by imparting an outward radial force on the inner wall of the above-the-
knee femoropopliteal arteries.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The Zilver® PTX® Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent is indicated for the treatment of de novo or restenotic symptomatic lesions in native vascular disease of the above-
the-knee femoropopliteal arteries having reference vessel diameter from 4 mm to 7 mm.

To avoid involvement of the common femoral artery, the proximal end of the stent should be placed at least 1 cm below the origin of the superficial femoral
artery. To avoid involvement of the below-the-knee popliteal artery, the distal end of the stent should be placed above the plane of the femoral epicondyles.

CLINICAL BENEFITS
« Improves luminal patency (blood flow) through the above-the-knee femoropopliteal arteries
« Reduces reinterventions
« Improves patient’s quality of life

CONTRAINDICATIONS
« Stenosis that cannot be dilated to permit passage of the introducer sheath.
« Stenting of an arterial vessel where leakage from the artery could be exacerbated by placement of a stent.
« Patients who cannot receive appropriate antiplatelet and/or anti-coagulant therapy.

WARNINGS
. A signal for increased risk of late mortallty has been identified following the use of paclitaxel-coated ball and pacli luting stents for
popliteal arterial di: b d ly 2-3 years post: compared with the use of non-drug coated devices. There is
uncertainty regarding the magnitude and mechamsm for the increased late mortality risk, including the impact of repeat paclitaxel-coated device
exposure. Physicians should discuss this late mortality signal and the L fits and risks of available tr pti with their

Persons with allergic reactions to nickel titanium alloy (nitinol) may suffer an allergic reaction to this implant.

Persons allergic to paclitaxel or structurally-related compounds may suffer an allergic reaction to this implant.

« Do not implant stents with a total drug quantity greater than 3 mg of Paclitaxel. The safety and effectiveness of implanting multiple Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting
Peripheral Stents with a total maximum drug quantity of up to 3 mg paclitaxel (i.e., a total stented length of 320 mm) has been established in clinical
studies.’234 A total drug dose of 3 mg paclitaxel is also not associated with genotoxic or reproductive toxicological effects; although adverse genotoxic or
reproductive toxicological effects have been reported for much higher paclitaxel doses more than 20 times the maximum allowed in treatment with the
Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent.>6 The safety margin for Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent was further verified in animal studies which demonstrated no systemic or
regional effects after placement of Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stents with paclitaxel dose densities up to four times the nominal level (i.e., 12 pg/mm? instead of
the nominal 3 ug/mm?), or after placement of Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting stents with more than three times the total maximum clinical dose (i.e., 10.5 mg instead
of the clinical maximum of 3 mg).

« This single use device is not designed for re-use. Attempts to reprocess, re-sterilize, and/or to re-use may lead to contamination with biological or chemical
agents and/or mechanical integrity failure of device.

« Visually inspect the integrity of the sterile packaging. Do not use if the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally opened before use.

« Visually inspect the device with particular attention to kinks, bends and breaks. If an abnormality is detected that would prohibit proper working condition,
do not use. Please notify Cook Medical for a return authorization.

« Flow restrictions remaining after stent deployment (e.g., residual proximal or distal stenosis or dissection, or poor distal outflow) may increase the risk of stent
thrombosis. Inflow and outflow should be assessed at procedure completion and additional measures considered (e.g., additional PTA, adjunctive stenting, or
distal bypass) if necessary to maintain good inflow and outflow.

« The stent is intended for permanent implant.

« Itis not recommended that women who are pregnant or intending to become pregnant in the next 12 months, or men intending to father children in the
next 9 months receive a Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent as the reproductive and genotoxic effects on human subjects are unknown. Breastfeeding
should be avoided for 6 months after product implantation as there is a potential for adverse reaction in nursing infants from paclitaxel exposure.

PRECAUTIONS
Prior to use

« Use of this device is restricted to a trained healthcare professional.

« This product is intended for use by physicians trained and experienced in diagnostic and interventional vascular techniques. Standard techniques for

interventional vascular procedures should be employed.

« Device not indicated for use in the treatment of in-stent restenosis.

« Do not store above 25°C (77°F), excursions permitted to 15°C to 30°C (59°F to 86°F). Store in a dark, dry, cool place. Avoid extended exposure to light. Device

is to be protected from moisture.

« Caution should be exercised when administering paclitaxel concomitantly with known substrates or inhibitors of the cytochrome P450 isoenzymes CYP2C8

and CYP3A4.

- Antiplatelet/anticoagulant therapy should be administered during and after the procedure according to institutional standard of care.

« If multiple stents are to be placed in an overlapping fashion, they should be of similar composition (i.e nickel titanium alloy (nitinol)).

. @ This symbol on the label indicates that components of the delivery system contain cobalt (Co) at a level above 0.1% w/w, which is a substance that
is toxic to reproduction and a carcinogen (Class IB). However, the components of the delivery system contain cobalt as a cobalt alloy (or stainless-
steel alloy containing cobalt), which does not cause an increased risk of cancer or adverse reproductive effect according to current scientific
evidence.

Device handling

« Manipulation of the Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent requires fluoroscopic control.

« Do not expose the delivery system to organic solvents (e.g., alcohol).

« Do not use power injection systems with the delivery system.

« Do not flush the device with contrast media.

« Do not try to remove the stent from the introducer system before use.

« A 0.89 mm (0.035 inch) wire guide should be used during tracking, deployment, and removal to ensure adequate support of the system. If hydrophilic wire
qguides are used, they must be kept fully activated. Using a smaller diameter wire guide may ultimately result in partial deployment of the stent. Possible
outcomes of partial deployment are

« Prolonged procedure (e.g. additional exposure to radiation/contrast)
« Additional stent required
« Secondary intervention (e.g. vessel incision)

« If resistance is met during advancement of the delivery system, do not force passage. Remove the delivery system and replace with a new device. Continuing

to force passage may ultimately cause partial deployment of the stent. Possible outcomes of partial deployment are
« Prolonged procedure (e.g. additional exposure to radiation/contrast)
« Additional stent required
« Secondary intervention (e.g. vessel incision)

« Do not torque the delivery system during introduction or deployment. Torquing the device may lead to difficulty or inability to deploy and/or move device
over the wire guide.

« Ensure that the red safety lock is not inadvertently depressed before stent deployment is desired.
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2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators.Nitinol stents
with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the Zilver PTX
single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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Stent Placement
« Prior to disengaging the device safety lock ensure the distal end of the stability sheath is inside the introducer sheath. Failure to do so may result in stent
damage and/or stent compression upon deployment.
« If high resistance is felt when beginning deployment, do not force deployment. Carefully withdraw the delivery system without deploying the stent and
replace with a new device.
« Once the stent has apposed the vessel wall repositioning of the stent is not recommended. The stent retraction sheath cannot be re-advanced nor can the
stent be recaptured following the start of stent deployment.

Device removal
« Following stent deployment, if resistance is met during the withdrawal of the delivery system, carefully remove the delivery system and wire guide together
as a unit.
« If resistance is still encountered during removal of the delivery system and wire guide as a unit, remove the wire guide, delivery system and introducer sheath
together as a unit.
Post procedure
« Periodic evaluation of the device is recommended during the indwell period.
- Damage/dislodgement of a placed stent may occur with additional procedures.

MRI SAFETY INFORMATION

This symbol means the device is MR conditional.

A patient with a Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent may be safely scanned under the following conditions. Failure to follow these conditions may result in
injury to the patient.

« Nominal value(s) of Static Magnetic Field: 1.5T or 3T

« Maximum Spatial Field Gradient: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« RF Excitation: Circularly Polarized (CP)

« RF Transmit Coil Type: Whole body transmit coil, Head RF transmit-receive coil

« Maximum Whole Body SAR: 2.0 W/kg (Normal Operating Mode)

« Limits on Scan Duration: 2.0 W/kg whole body average SAR for 15 minutes of continuous RF (a sequence or back to back series/scan without breaks)

« MR Image Artifact: The presence of this implant may produce an image artifact of 15 mm.
If information about a specific parameter is not included, there are no conditions associated with that parameter.

POTENTIAL ADVERSE EVENTS

Potential adverse events that may occur include the following: - allergic reaction to anticoagulant and/or antithrombotic therapy or contrast medium - allergic
reaction to nickel titanium alloy (nitinol) - atheroembolization (Blue Toe Syndrome) - arterial aneurysm - arterial rupture « arterial thrombosis « arteriovenous
fistula - death - dissection « embolism « fever - hematoma/hemorrhage « hypersensitivity reactions - infection « infection/abscess formation at access site «
ischemia requiring intervention (bypass or amputation of toe, foot or leg) - occlusion « pain/discomfort - pseudoaneurysm formation - renal failure « restenosis
of the stented artery - stent embolization « stent malapposition - stent migration - stent strut fracture - vessel perforation or rupture - vessel spasm « worsened
claudication/rest pain.

Although systemic effects are not anticipated, refer to the Physicians’ Desk Reference for more information on the potential adverse events observed with
paclitaxel. Potential adverse events, not described in the above source, may be unique to the paclitaxel drug coating: - allergic/immunologic reaction to
the drug coating + alopecia « anemia « blood product transfusion - gastrointestinal symptoms - hematologic dyscrasia (including leukopenia, neutropenia,
thrombocytopenia) - hepatic enzyme changes - histologic changes in vessel wall, including inflammation, cellular damage, or necrosis - myalgia/arthralgia «
myelosuppression « peripheral neuropathy.

HOW SUPPLIED

Supplied sterilized by ethylene oxide. The outer foil pouch is non sterile and protects the contents from light and moisture. The inner pouch is the sterile barrier
and is a peel open package. Following sterilization, the pouch is further packaged into a box.

This device is accompanied by an implant card that should be given to the patient after it has been completed by the healthcare professional.

LATE MORTALITY SIGNAL FOR PACLITAXEL-COATED DEVICES

A meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials published in December 2018 by Katsanos et al.” identified an increased risk of late mortality at 2 years and
beyond for paclitaxel-coated balloons and paclitaxel-eluting stents used to treat femoropopliteal arterial disease.

In response to these data, the FDA performed a patient-level meta-analysis of long-term follow-up data from the pivotal premarket randomized trials of
paclitaxel-coated devices used to treat femoropopliteal disease using available clinical data through May 2019. The meta-analysis also showed a late mortality
signal in study subjects treated with paclitaxel-coated devices compared to patients treated with uncoated devices. Specifically, in the 3 randomized trials with
a total of 1090 patients and available 5-year data, the crude mortality rate was 19.8% (range 15.9%-23.4%) in patients treated with paclitaxel-coated devices
compared to 12.7% (range 11.2%-14.0%) in subjects treated with uncoated devices. The relative risk for increased mortality at 5 years was 1.57 (95% confidence
interval 1.16-2.13), which corresponds to a 57% relative increase in mortality in patients treated with paclitaxel-coated devices.

As presented at the June 2019 FDA Advisory Committee Meeting, an independent meta-analysis of similar patient-level data provided by VIVA Physicians,

a vascular medicine organization, reported similar findings with a hazard ratio of 1.38 (95% confidence interval 1.06-1.80). Additional analyses have been
conducted and are underway that are specifically designed to assess the relationship of mortality to paclitaxel-coated devices. The presence and magnitude of
the late mortality risk should be interpreted with caution because of multiple limitations in the available data, including wide confidence intervals due to a small
sample size, pooling of studies of different paclitaxel-coated devices that were not intended to be combined, substantial amounts of missing study data, no clear
evidence of a paclitaxel dose effect on mortality, and no identified pathophysiologic mechanism for the late deaths.

Paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents improve blood flow to the legs and decrease the likelihood of repeat procedures to reopen blocked blood vessels
compared to uncoated devices. The benefits of paclitaxel-coated devices (e.g., reduced reinterventions) should be considered in individual patients along with
potential risks (e.g., late mortality).

In the Zilver PTX randomized clinical study,® Kaplan Meier mortality estimates at 2, 3 and 5 years are 5.4% (95% confidence interval 3.0%-7.9%), 10.3%
(7.0%-13.6%) and 19.1% (14.2%-24.1%), respectively, for all patients treated with the Zilver PTX treatment device and 5.7% (1.8%-9.5%), 10.7% (5.6%-15.9%)
and 17.1% (10.0%-24.2%), respectively, for patients treated only with the PTA/BMS control device (P = 0.60). Publications of large observational studies have

not identified an increased risk of mortality with the Zilver PTX DES; Secemsky et al.? reported comparable mortality rates through 4 years for DES and BMS in
claudicants (P = 0.55) and CLI patients (P = 0.52); Freisinger et al.'® reported a hazard ratio of 1.01 (95% confidence interval 0.83-1.23) at 5 years for DES vs. BMS;
Katsuki et al.’ reported a hazard ratio of 0.89 (95% confidence interval 0.66-1.19) at 5 years for DES vs. non-paclitaxel devices.

DRUG INTERACTIONS

Because systemic levels of paclitaxel post stent placement in clinical trials were extremely low and rapidly cleared (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL after 8 hours),
possible interactions of paclitaxel with concomitantly administered medications are unlikely to be detectable.

The metabolism of paclitaxel is catalyzed by CYP2C8 and CYP3A4 which are cytochrome P450 isoenzymes.

Formal drug interaction studies have not been conducted with the Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent. In the absence of formal clinical drug interaction
studies, caution should be exercised when administering paclitaxel concomitantly with known substrates or inhibitors of the cytochrome P450 isoenzymes
CYP2C8 and CYP3A4.

PRODUCT RECOMMENDATIONS lllustrations
Multiple Stent Placement
If placements of multiple stents are required in a patient, to cover the length of the lesion, the following recommendations should be considered:
« In relation to the lesion site, the distal area of narrowing should be stented first, followed by the proximal locations (i.e., a second stent should be placed
proximally to the previously placed stent).
« Stents placed in tandem must overlap to allow for complete coverage of the lesion.
« If multiple stents are to be placed in an overlapping fashion, they should be of similar composition (i.e nickel titanium alloy (nitinol)).
« Do not implant more than a total maximum drug quantity of 3 mg paclitaxel (i.e,, a total stented length of 320 mm).
Stent Sizing
« Determine the proper stent size after complete diagnostic evaluation. The stent deployment must be performed under fluoroscopic control. Measure the
length of the target lesion to determine the length of the stent required. Allow for the proximal and distal aspects of the stent to cover the entire target area.
Note: The Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent is designed not to shorten upon deployment.
« The stent is recommended for use in above-the-knee femoropopliteal arteries having reference vessel diameter from 4 mm to 7 mm.
+ Measure the diameter of the reference vessel (proximal and distal to the lesion) and use the LARGEST reference diameter as your basis for choosing the
appropriate stent size.
« The stent size should be selected so that the unconstrained stent diameter is at least 1 mm larger than the reference vessel diameter and no more than 2 mm
larger than the reference vessel diameter.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Introduction of the Stent
. Visually inspect the integrity of the sterile packaging. Do not use if the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally opened before use.

2. Visually inspect the device with particular attention to kinks, bends and breaks. If an abnormality is detected that would prohibit proper working condition,
do not use. Please notify Cook Medical for a return authorization.

3. Gain access to the site using a 6 French sheath with a minimum L.D. of 2.1 mm.

4. To ensure adequate support of the system, introduce a 0.89 mm (0.035 inch) wire guide. If hydrophilic wire guides are used, they must be kept fully
activated.

5. Pre-dilatation before stent placement is optional and at the discretion of the physician.

6. Prior to advancing the system over the wire and introducing the system into the body use a syringe to flush the device wire guide lumen and stent with
saline or heparinized saline through the hub of the device. Do not flush the device with contrast media.
Flush the wire lumen until a few drops of saline exit the tip of the device (Figure 2). Next, gently place a finger over the device end hole and flush again until
a few drops of saline can be seen exiting between the end of the sheath and device tip (Figure 3).

7. Under fluoroscopy, advance the delivery system over the 0.89 mm (0.035 inch) wire guide through the introducer sheath until the distal gold radiopaque

markers on the stent are beyond the target lesion site (Figure 4).
Note: If resistance is met during advancement of the delivery system do not force passage. Remove the delivery system and replace with a new device.
Note: Ensure the distal end of the stability sheath is inside the introducer sheath.
Caution: Torquing the device may lead to difficulty or inability to deploy and/or move device over the wire guide.
Alignment and Deployment of the Stent
1. Under fluoroscopy, pull the delivery system back until there is no slack in the delivery system and the radiopaque markers on the stent are aligned with the
lesion (Figure 5).

2. Disengage the device safety lock by gently depressing the red safety button in the direction indicated in Figure 6.

3. Initiate stent deployment by slowly rotating the device thumbwheel in the direction shown in Figure 7.
Note: If high resistance is felt on the thumbwheel prior to stent deployment, do not force deployment. Carefully withdraw the stent system without
deploying the stent.

4. Rotating the thumbwheel will withdraw the retraction sheath from over the stent.
Note: Visually confirm that the radiopaque stent markers are still aligned with the desired position. Reposition if necessary.
Note: Stent deployment will begin once the distal radiopaque stent markers have advanced beyond the sheath marker band (Refer to Figure 1 for sheath
and stent marker identification). Once the stent has apposed the vessel wall repositioning of the stent is not recommended. Recapture or re-sheathing of the
Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Peripheral Stent is not possible because the stent retraction sheath cannot be re-advanced. Refer to the Multiple Stent Placement
section of these Instructions for Use for information on missed lesions.

5. Full deployment of the stent length will occur when the distal end of the retraction sheath has been retracted past the proximal radiopaque markers of the

stent (Figure 8).
Post Stent Deployment
. Under fluoroscopy, withdraw the entire delivery system as one unit, over the wire guide, into the introducer sheath and out of the body. Remove the delivery
system from the wire guide.
Note: Following stent deployment, if resistance is met during the withdrawal of the delivery system, carefully remove the delivery system and wire guide
together as a unit.
If resistance is still encountered during removal of the delivery system and wire guide as a unit, remove the wire guide, delivery system and introducer
sheath together as a unit.
Perform an arterial angiogram to verify full deployment of the device. If incomplete expansion exists within the stent at any point along the lesion, post-
deployment balloon dilatation (standard PTA) can be performed at the discretion of the physician.
Note: Flow restrictions remaining after stent deployment (e.g., residual proximal or distal stenosis or dissection, or poor distal outflow) may increase the risk
of stent thrombosis. Inflow and outflow should be assessed at procedure completion and additional measures considered (e.g., additional PTA, adjunctive
stenting, or distal bypass) if necessary to maintain good inflow and outflow.
. Remove the wire guide and introducer sheath from the patient.
Close the entry wound as appropriate.
Dispose in accordance with institutional guidelines.

REFERENCES
These instructions for use are based on experience from physicians and (or) their published literature. Refer to your local Cook sales representative for
information on available literature.

DISPOSAL OF DEVICES
This device may be contaminated with potentially infectious substances of human origin and should be coiled for disposal in accordance with institutional
guidelines.

PATIENT COUNSELLING INFORMATION

Please inform the patient as necessary of the relevant warnings, precautions, contraindications, measures to be taken and limitations of use that the patient
should be aware of.

When available, the EUDAMED website (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), along with the BUDI for this product (0827002CIRL202011054026AM), can be used
to locate the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) for this product.

Patient-facing information may be accessed at cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

~
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SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING
If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device this should be reported to Cook Medical and the competent authority of the country where the
device was used.

BbJITAPCKU

MEPU®EPEH CTEHT ZILVER® PTX®, OCBOBOXXIABALL, NEKAPCTBO

OMUCAHUE HA U3OENTUETO

MepudepHnAaT cteHT Zilver PTX, 0cBo60XAaBaLL NeKapCTBO, € CaMOPa3LIMPABALL Ce CTEHT, U3paGoTeH OT HUKEN-TUTAHOBa CMaB (HUTMHON) U C MOKPUTHE,
CbAbpPXKaLo NeKapCcTBOTO NaknuTakcen. 3natHuTe Mapkepu BbB BCEKU Kpa|7| Ha CTeHTa ocurypasaTt BUAUMOCT Npun ¢J'Iy0p0CKOI'II/Iﬂ. CTEHTBT e rbBKaea prﬁa

€ npopesu, KOATO e NpeaBapUTENHO 3apeaeHa B 2,1 mm (6 Fr) cuctema 3a focTaBsAHe. Pa3rbBaHETo Ha CTEHTa ce KOHTPOSIMPA Ype3 3aBbpTaHe Ha AMCKOBUA
perynaTtop Bbpxy ApbXKaTa Ha cuctemaTta 3a ocTaBaHe.

Ta6nuua 1: 06w npernea Ha XapaKTepucTUKNUTe Ha nepudephna crent Zilver PTX, ocBo6oxaaBaly 1eKapcTBo, U cUCTeMaTa 3a AoCTaBAHe

MepundepeH crenT Zilver PTX, ocBo60xaaBaLy 1eKapcTBO

HanuyHm gbmKuHn Ha cTeHTa 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
HanvuuHn grnameTtpu Ha cTeHTa 5,6,7,8mm
Matepuan Ha cTeHTa Huken-TtaHoBa Crnas (HUTMHONM) CbC 371aTHU MapKepy
JlekapcTBeHO NokpuTne Maknutakcen

Cuctema 3a focTaBAHe

HanuyHm gbaxunHm Ha cuctemarta 3a JocTaBsaHe 80,125cm
CbBMECTMMOCT C TefIeHN BOAAYMN 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
BbHLWeH AnameTbp Ha cucTemata 3a JocTaBAHe 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
WHTpopatocepHo aesnne 6 Fr (MuHumaneH ID ot 2,1 mm)

MNepudepHute crerHToBe Zilver PTX, ocBo60XAaBalLy NeKapcTBo, ca MOKPUTK € naknuTakcesn Kato APl (akTneHa dapmaLesTyHa CbCTaBKa) Npy U3ron3saHe Ha
naTeHToBaH npotiec. He ca BK/IOYEHM EKCLMMVEHTY, MONIMMEPU, HOCUTENW, CBbP3BaLLM areHTy, APyt MaTepuani unn Apyri MOAVGUKaLMM Ha U3aenneTo.
MaknuTakcen Moxe f1a 6bie U3BNEUEH OT KOpaTa, K/IOHUTE, UFNNTE Ha TUCOBOTO AbPBO AU fa Gbae Npou3BeaeH Ype3 GepMeHTaLmMA Ha PaCTUTENHU KNeTKK,
KaTo Ce 13MoN3Ba CneumaneH Wam Ha pacTuTenHu KneTku. M B iBaTa Clyyan NaknuTakcen ce npeyncTsa 1 KOHUEHTPUPa Ypes KONoHHa XpomaTorpadus,
KpUCTanu3aLma u pekpucTanusaums.
Pa6oTHM XapaKTepucTnkn
DyHKLMATa N OCHOBHUTE XapaKTEPUCTVKI Ha U3[1eNNeTo Ca OnncaHn No-aony.
Cncrema 3a flocTaBAHe — GyHKUMATA Ha cUCTeMaTa 3a OCTaBAHE e fla NPUABUXM CTeHTa Npe3 UHTPOAoCePHO Ae3une 6 Fr BbpXy NpesiBapuTeiHO NO3ULNOHMPaH
TeneH soaay 0,035 inch o npeasuaeHoTo My MAcTo. TA nogAbpKa NO3NLMATa Ha CTEHTa NO BPeMe Ha pa3rbBaHeTo.
Cnctemata 3a AOCTaBAHE UMa CREIHITE XapaKTepUCTUKM (Gur.1):
« [bmxnHKM Ha cucTemara 3a fjocTasaHe oT 80 cm unm 125 ¢m 3a NoAXoA KbM TapreTHaTa nokauma.
+ Bpbx Ha cicTemata 3a AoCTaBAHe
« ATpaBMaTW4eH — BbPXbT e NPoeKTUpaH a 6bae aTpaBmaTiyeH 3a aHaToMMATa.
« [bBKaB - BbPXbT e NPOeKTHPaH Aa 6bjje rbBKas Mo Bpeme Ha BbBeX/JaHe 1 U3TernaHe oT TANOTO.
+ PEHTreHOKOHTPACTHOCT — iUCTanHaTa MapKepHa NieHTa No3B0NABa GyopOCKONCKa BUAUMOCT Ha CCTeMaTa 3a JoCTaBAHe.
« 3awnTHa 06BMBKa 3a N3TErNAHE — CTEHTBT Ce Pa3rbBa YPe3 KOHTPONMPAHO N3TerNAHE Ha 3alluTHaTa 06BMBKa 3a U3TErNAHe C NOMOLLTa Ha ANCKOBUA
perynatop. OrpaHUYNTENAT Ha CTEHTa 3aibPXka NO3NLIMATA Ha CTEHTa, JOKaTO 06BMBKaTa Ce U3TernA MPOKCUMANHO, 3a f1a Ce Pa3Kpie CTEHTHT.
+ 3awnTHa 06BMBKa 3a CTaBUHOCT — OCUrypABa MbBKABO MOZNOMaraHe 1 3alluTa 3a 3aly1THaTa O6BUBKa 3a U3TErNAHE W BBTPELLHIA KaTeTbp Mo Bpeme Ha
BbBeX/aHe 1 U3BaX/aHe Ha 13fenueTo.



« [luckos perynaTtop — no3gosisBa pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa C efiHa PbKa, CTbIMKa No CTbMKa. He no3sonABa usternaHe 06paTHO Ha CTeHTa.
+ Obe3sonacaABallia Kouaska — NpeaoTBpaTABa BbPTEHETO Ha AUCKOBUA perynatop npeav NpeasuaeHoTo pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa. Ta TpAbBa Aa Gbae uskiioueHa,
3a /12 3aN04He Pa3rbBaHETO B TapreTHaTa JoKaLua.
« Jlyep BTy/Ka - N03BONABa NPUKPENBaHe Ha CNIPVHLIOBKA 3a NPOMMBAHE Ha lyMeHa Ha BOJlaya 11 MECTONONIOXKEHNETO Ha CTeHTa BLTPe B CUCTemaTa 3a
[foCTaBAHe, Npeau BbBeX/JaHe B TANOTO. BTynkaTa no3BonABa Ha TeNleHUA Bofauy /a u3fese NpoKCMMAInHO Mo Bpeme Ha BbBeX/JaHeTo.
CTeHT — CTeHTBT e NPOeKTMpPaH la Npeajasa HacoueHa HaBbH PajinanHa Cina BbpXy BbTPELLHMA TlyMeH Ha Cbfa, OCUTypPABaiik1 NPOXOAMMOCT Ha CTeHTMpaHaTa
o6nact. Toi e MOKPUT C 1eKapCTBOTO NaknuTakcen. B Tabnuua 3 ca afileHn pasmepuTe Ha CTeHTa U HOMUHAJHOTO 06O KONIMUYECTBO MaK/uUTakcen BbpXy BCEKN
CTeHT Ha 6a3aTa Ha yCTaHOBeHaTa NAbTHOCT Ha fjo3aTa 3 ug/mm?2,
CrenTbT Zilver PTX Ma cnefHuTe XapaKTepucTyKu:
« CTEHTBT € NPON3BE/IeH OT HUKeN-TUTaHOBa CnNae (HUTMHON), KOETO My NO3BONIABA f1a Ce CaMmopa3LLMPABa NPV TeNlecHa TemnepaTypa Npu pasrbBaHe.
+ PeHTreHOKOHTPACTHOCT — 3N1aTHITE MapKepy BbB BCEKM Kpail Ha CTeHTa OCMrypsABaT BUAMMOCT Npu Gayopockonua.
+ JlekapCTBEHOTO MOKpuTUe OT NaknuTakcen (PTX) Bbpxy CTeHTa HamMansABa pecTeHo3aTa Ype3 NHXNBMpaHe Ha NPonMdepaLnATa Ha rMagKoOMYCKYSIHUTE KNeTKN
1 HEOVHTIMaNHaTa Xunepniasua Cief pasrbBaHeTo.
+ CTeHT®T NpefcTaBnABa MBKaBa TPbOMUYKa CbC C/IOTOBE, KOATO @ NPOeKTVPaHa Taka, Ye Npu pa3rbBaHe fa OCUrypsABa OMopa, 3anassaiki CblieBpeMeHHO
rbBKAaBOCTTa B KObBOHOCHWA Cb.
« CTEHTBT e NpefiHa3HayeH 3a NOCTOAHEH UMMNAHT.
CbBMeCTUMOCT Ha n3genneTo
« TeneH Bogay 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« ViHTpopiocepHo pesune 6 Fr ¢ muHumane ID ot 2,1 mm
« CnpuHLOBKa
+ [unataunoHHu 6anoHu. 3a npesiBapuTENHO 1 NOC/eABaLLO AUNaTMpaHe ce NpenopbyBa 6asloHeH KaTeTbp C MofXoaALY pasmep
+ ®U3NONOrMYeH Pa3TBOP UMM XenapuHN3NpaH GU3MOSNOrNyeH Pa3TBoOP
« KoHTpacTHu cpepacTBa*®
* 3abenexka: BbHIWHaTa YacT Ha cuCTeMaTa 3a 0CTaBsAHe e CbBMeCTMMa C KOHTPacTHM cpeacTsa. M3nenveTo He TpAGBa Aa ce NPOMMBA C KOHTPACTHI CPeACTBa
(BuxTe pasgena “MpeanasHu mepkn”)
NHdopmauums 3a Ka4ecTBO N KONNYECTBO
BCeKu CTEHT e CbCTaBeH OT HUKeN-TUTaHOBa CNas (HUTWUHON), 3NaTHU MapKepy 1 eKapCTBO NaknnuTakcen.
Ta6bnuua 2: Undpopmauusa 3a Ka4ecTBO U KONNYECTBO

WHdopmaums 3a KauecTBo WHdopmayms 3a Konuyectso
Martepuan B nusgennero Terno (g)
Hwuken-TutaHoBa cnnas (HUTMHON) CreHT Mo 0,50
3nato 3natHu Mapkepu Jlo 0,0080
MaknuTtakcen JNekapctBO Bwxte no-gony
B Ta6nm.|a 3ca AafeHn pasMmepuTe Ha CTeHTa ¥ HOMUHANHOTO 06LI.lO KONIMYeCTBO NaknuTakcen Bbpxy BCEKN CTEHT Ha 6aszaTta Ha yCTaHOBeHaTa NbTHOCT Ha
po3ata 3 pg/mm
Ta6nuua 3: Pasmepu Ha CTeHTa 1 06140 KONNMYECTBO NaKnuTakcen
6 Fr
Pa3mep Ha cTeHTa
(avameTbp X bMKMHA, mm) 0610 KONMYECTBO NaKNUTaKcen
(ug/cTeHT)

5 x 40 383

6 x 40 383

7 x 40 383

8 x 40 356

5 x 60 552

6 x 60 552

7 x 60 552

8 x 60 579

5x 80 722

6 x 80 722

7 x 80 722

8 x 80 757

5x 100 934

6 x 100 934

7 x 100 934

8 x 100 935

5x120 1103

6x 120 1103

7x120 1103

8x 120 1112

MayveHTcka nonynayua

Bb3pacTH NaLMeHT! CbC CUMMTOMATUYHO CbI0BO 3a60MABaHE Ha pemMOpONONNTeanHIUTe apTepui Hafj HUBOTO Ha KONAHOTO.

MpepsuaeH notpebuten

ToBa n3zienvie MoXe Aa Ce U3MoJI3Ba CaMo OT 0byyeH MeAVLINHCKM CreumanicT. MpoayKTLT e NpefiHa3HaueH 3a ynoTpe6a oT flekapy, KoUTo ca 06yyeHn 1 umaT
ONUT B ANAarHOCTUYHUTE N NHTEPBEHUNOHANHUTE CbA0BU TEXHUKW. TpiIGBa Aa ce npunarat CTaHAAaPTHU TEXHNKW 3a NHTepBEeHLMOHaNHN CbA0BN Npoueaypu.
KOHTaKT ¢ TenecHn TbKaHu

ToBa n3fienve MMa KOHTAKT C TefleCHa TbKaH U KpbB B CbOTBETCTBUE C NPejHa3HAYEHNETO My.

MpuHymnu Ha pa6boTa

V3nenveto Zilver PTX ce nocTaea BbpXy NpeiBapuTeNHO NOCTaBeH TeleH BoAay 1 Ce NPpUABIKBA Mpe3 MHTPOAIOCEPHO Ae3une 0 TapreTHata NoKauns. PeHTreH
NONOXUTENTHHUTE MapKePHW NeHTN B AUCTaNnHUA Kpa|7| Ha cncTemara 3a 4oCTaBAHe ocurypAasat BUANMOCT npun q)ﬂyOpOCKOI'IVIﬂ Nno Bpeme Ha BbBeXxaaHe 1
pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa.

He e Bb3MOXHO CTEHTBbT Aa ce 3apeaun pbyHO. BEF{H'b)K NOCTaBeH B NO3NUNA, Pa3rbBaHETO Ha CTEHTA Ce KOHTPONMpPa Ypes3 3aBbpTaHe Ha ANCKOBUA perynaTtop
BbPXY APbKKATa Ha CUcTemaTa 3a jocTaBaHe. Cliefj pasrbBaHe CTEHTHT e MPOEKTUPaH [a NPe/jaBa HacoueHa HaBbH PaanaHa cunia BbpXy BbTPELHUA NIyMeH Ha
Ccbaa, OCMprﬂBaI;IKVI NPOXOAMMOCT Ha CTeHTUpaHaTta obnact. CTeHT®T e NPOoeKTUpaH fia ocurypsasa nognomaraHe, Kakto v fja nogabpxa rbBKaBoCTTa Ha CbAa
npw pasroeaHe.

JNekapcTBeHOTO NOKpUTUe OT NaknuTakcen (PTX) HamansABa pecTeHo3aTa Ypes MHXMBVPaHe Ha NponudepaLaATa Ha MaJKoMyCKYTHUTE KNeTKU 1
HeOWHTMManHata xmnepnnasna cnej pasrbBaHeTo.

NPEAHA3HAYEHUE
MepudepHuat cteHT Zilver® PTX®, ocBo60xaBall 1eKapcTso, e NpefHasHaueH Aa nogobpu NpoXoAUMOCTTa Ha flyMeHa Ype3 npuaaBaHe Ha BbHLIHA pagnanHa
Cvna BbPXy BbTPellHaTa CTeHa Ha pemopononnTeanHuTe apTepum Hajl HUBOTO Ha KONAHOTO.

MOKA3AHWA 3A YNOTPEBA

MepudepHuat cteHT Zilver® PTX®, ocBo60X/jaBall 1eKapcTBo, € NoKa3aH 3a JIeYeHNeTo Ha de NoVo NN PeCTEHOTUYHU CUMMTOMATUYHI 131N NPU HaTUBHO
Cb[10BO 3abonABaHe Ha GeMopONoNUTeaHINTE apTePUN Hafi HUBOTO Ha KONIAHOTO C pedepeHTeH ChAoB AamMeTbp OT 4 mm Ao 7 mm.

3a fa ce n3berHe aHraxupaHe Ha obujata GpemopasnHa apTepus, NPOKCUMANHUAT Kpaii Ha CTeHTa TpABBa Aa Ce NOCTaBW Hali-Masko Ha 1 Cm nog HayanoTo Ha
NOBbPXHOCTHaTa GemopasHa apTepus. 3a Aa ce U3berHe aHraxupaxe Ha NonaUTeanHaTa apTepPKA NOA HNBOTO Ha KOMIAHOTO, AUCTANHUAT Kpail Ha CTeHTa TpAGBa
[ia ce NocTaBu Hajl pPaBHUHATa Ha GpemMOoPanHUTE eNUKOHAUNN.

KNUHUYHW NON3K
« Mopo6psBa NymrHasHaTa NPOXOAMMOCT (KpbBOTOKa) Npes pemopononauTeanHuTe apTepuit Haj HUBOTO Ha KONAHOTO
- HamanaBa NOBTOPHUTE NHTEPBEHUMN
« MNopobpsABa KaueCcTBOTO Ha KMBOT Ha NaLWeHTa

MPOTUBOMOKA3AHUA
+ CTeHo3u, KONTO He MoraT ia 6baaT AMNaTMpaHy, 3a Aa NO3BONAT NPEMHaBaHe Ha UHTPOAIOCEPHOTO Aesune.
« CTeHTVpaHe Ha apTepnaneH Cbj, Kb/JeTo apTepUanHNAT KPbBOU3NNB MOXe Aa 6bae 060CTPEH NPK NOCTaBAHE Ha CTEHT.
+ MaumeHTy, KOUTO He MoraT Aa NoNyYaT NOAXOAALLA AHTMArPEraHTHa /UK aHTUKOAryNaHTHa Tepanus.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUA
« YC € curHan sa PWCK OT CMBbPTHOCT Ha NO-KbCEeH eTan cnep ynorpeGa Ha 6anoHm ¢ NOKpMUTHNE OT NaKNnTaKcen n CTeHTose,
oc en, npn Ha ¢ P TeanHarta apTepus, 2-3 ropguHK Cnep neyeHuneTo,

B cpaBHeHMe ¢ ynotpe6ara Ha n3genus 6e3 nekapcTBeHO NOKpuTHe. Mima HeACHOTa OTHOCHO CTENeHTa N MeXaHM3Ma Ha NOBULLIEHUA PUCK OT
CMBPTHOCT Ha NO-KbCEH eTan, BKIOUNTENHO BAVAHNETO Ha MHOTOKPaTHaTa eKCno3uLuA Ha U3fienne C NOKPUTHe OT naknuTakcen. Jlekapute Tpa6ea
Aa 06(1"1”7 TO3M CMrHazn 3a CMbPTHOCT Ha NO-KbCEH eTan 1 NoN3nTe U pucKoseTte oT Te ™" 3a npun TexHUTe NayneHTn.
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« Jlnua c anepryHm peakuni KbM HIUKeN-TUTaHoBa Crnae (HUTMHON) MOraT a Pa3BUAT aNlepriiHa peakLnsa KbM TO31 UMMaHT.

+ Jlnua, anepruyHn KbM NakaUTakcen uam CTPYKTYPHO CBbP3aHN CbeAMHEHWA, MOTaT /1a Pa3BUAT anepruyHa peakLya KbM TO31 NMANAHT.

+ He umnnanTnpaiite creHToBE C 061140 NEKAPCTBEHO KONMYECTBO, NO-FONAMO OT 3 Mg naknuTakcen. beaonacHoCTTa U epeKTNBHOCTTa Ha MNNaHTUPaHETO
Ha HAKONKO NepudepHn cTenTa Zilver PTX, 0cBo60XAaBaLLy NekapcTso, C 06110 MakcMManHO KONMYeCTBO NeKapcTBo A0 3 Mg NaknuTakcen (r.e. obua
AbMXKMHA Ha CTeHTa OT 320 mm) ca yCTaHOBEHM B KNMHNYHM NpoyyBaHna. 234 O6ujaTa nekapcTBeHa 403a OT 3 Mg NakNnTaKcen Cbllo He e CBbp3aHa
C F@HOTOKCWYHI UV PENPOAYKTUBHY TOKCUKONOMMYHM epEeKTY; BbMPEKM Ye Ca OKNaABaHN HeGNaronpUATHN FeHOTOKCUYHI UK PENPOAYKTABHM
TOKCMKONOMMYHU €eKTI 3a MHOTO MO-BUCOKM /1031 NaknnTakcen noseye o1 20 MbTY Haj} MaKCUManHO ONYCTUMUTE NpU leyeHre CbC CTeHT Zilver PTX,
0cBo60X/aBall ekapcTBo.>6 MapxbT Ha 6e30MacHOCT 3a cTeHT Zilver PTX, ocBo60XAaBalll NeKapcTBo, € A0MbAHUTENHO NOTBbP/AEH B NPOYYBaHUA BbPXY
JKMBOTHM, KOWTO He MOKa3BaT CUCTEMHI WU permoHantn eGekTu cied noctassHe Ha cTeHT Zilver PTX, ocBo6oaaBaly 1eKapcTBo, C MABTHOCT Ha Ao3aTa
NaKNWUTaKcen [0 YETUPW MbTY Haj, HOMUHANHOTO HUBO (T.e. 12 pg/mm? BMeCTo HoMUHanHUTe 3 ug/mm2), unu cnep noctaeaHe Ha cteHToBe Zilver PTX,
0CBO6OX/aBaLLY IEKAPCTBO, C NOBEYE OT TPU MbTK ObllaTa MaKcMManHa KAvHNYHa A403a (T.e. 10,5 Mg BMECTO KNMHNYHNA MakcMMyMm OT 3 mg).

- ToBa U3nenue 3a ejHOKpaTHa ynotpeba He e NPOEKTNPaHO 3a NOBTOPHO U3non3saHe. ONKTUTe 3a NOBTOPHa 06paboTKa, CTepuM3aLma U/unn ynotpeba
MoraT Jla J0Be/jaT 40 KOHTaMVHALNA C GIONOTUYHI MV XUMWYHIA areHTU U/UNi Hapy Ha Ta LANOCT Ha 13/ 0.

« BusyanHo nposepeTe L|eflocTTa Ha CTepuiHaTa onakoBKa. [la He ce 13n0N13Ba, ako CTepuiHaTa ONakoBKa e NoBpefieHa WK HenpeaHamepeHo e OTBOpeHa
npeawu ynotpeba.

« MpoBepeTe BU3yanHo U3genneTo, Kato oGbpHeTe crew| o 3a Ha NperbBaHuA, OrbBaHUA 1 CHynBaHNA. [la He ce 13non3Ba, ako ce

OTKpU1e aHOManus, KOATo 61 HapyLwKna HOPMaNHOTO PaboTHO CbCToAHME. 3a fla NONYUMTe pa3pelleHue 3a BpbllaHe, Monis, ysefomete Cook Medical.

OrpaH1yeHA Ha NoTOKa, OCTaHanNw Cnefl pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa (Hanp. oCcTaTbuHa NPOKCHMAaHa UMW AUCTanHa CTeHO3a U1 AUCEKLUA, WAV NOW ANCTaneH

13Xx0Asl KPbBOTOK) MOXe Ala MOBMLWIAT PUCKa OT CTEHT-TPOM603a. BXOAAWIMAT 1 U3XOAALIMAT KPbBOTOK TpAbBa fla 6bAaT OLieHeH NPy 3aBbplLUBaHe Ha

npoueaypata 1 TpA6Ba fla ce 06CbAAT JOMLHUTENHN MePKW (Hanp. onbiHuTenHa PTA, JOMbAHUTENHO CTEHTMPaHe UK AncTaneH 6aiinac), ako ToBa

e Heo6xoaAMMO 3a NoaabpXaHe Ha J06BP BXOAALY UM U3XOAALY KDbBOTOK.

CTeHTBT e NpeAHa3HaueH 3a NOCTOAHEH VMMNaHT.

« He ce npenopbyBa XeHu, KouTo ca 6p vy Bb3HamepABaT fja T npes3 ¢ Te 12 Mecela, Ui MbXe, KOWTO Bb3HaMepABaT Aa MaT
fleua npes cneaBalyuTe 9 Meceua, Aa Nonyyasat nepudepeH cteHT Zilver PTX, ocBo6oxAaBalL NekapcTBO, Thbil KaTo PenpoAyKTUBHNTE N TEHOTOKCUYHUTE
edeKTn BbpXy XOpaTa Ca Hen3BecTHU. KbpmeHeTo TpAGBa fla ce M36ArBa B NPOAb/IKEHE Ha 6 Mecelia Clefj MMNaHTMPaHETO Ha NPOAYKTa, Thil KaTo 1Ma
NOTeHLWaN 3a HexenaHa peakuya Npu KbpMayeTa OT eKCMo3ULMA Ha NaKnuTaKcen.

NPEAMNA3HU MEPKU
Mpean ynotpe6a
« ToBa n3genve Moxe fa ce U3Mos3Ba Camo OT 0ByUYeH MeANLIMHCKMN CeLManmCT.
« MpoayKTbT e NpeAHasHayeH 3a ynotpeba OT iekapu, KOUTO ca 06yUeHM U UMaT ONUT B AMArHOCTUYHUTE U UHTEPBEHLIMOHANHNTE Cb0BN TexHUKN. TpAabsa Aa
ce npunarat CTaHAaPTHU TEXHUKN 3@ NHTEPBEHLMOHATHN CbAOBK Npoueaypu.
« WagenvieTo He e nokasaHo 3a ynotpeba npu neyeHne Ha pecteHo3a B CTeHTa.
« [la He ce cbxpaHaBa Hag 25 °C (77 °F), no3sonenu otknoHenus ot 15 °C go 30 °C (59 °F po 86 °F). [la ce cbxpaHaBa Ha TbBMHO, CyXO ¥ NPOXNafHO MACTO. [la ce
n3bsarsa NPOAB/KUTENHOTO MU3NaraHe Ha CBeT/INHA. M!,CLEHVIETO TpﬂéBa Aa ce nasw oT Bnara.
+ Heobxoanmo e noBuiLIeHo BHIMaHe Npy NPUAOKeHUE Ha NakNTaKcen CbNbTCTBALLO C U3BECTHM Cy6CTPaTV MK MHXMBUTOPY Ha LNTOXPOM P450
n3oeHsummute CYP2C8 n CYP3A4.
- Mo Bpeme Ha npouefypata u cnej HeA cnefBa Aa ce npunara aHTVITpOMGOLlVITHO WU aHTUKOArynaHTHO fleYeHne B CbOTBETCTBUE CbC CTaHAapTUTe Ha
neye6HoOTO 3aBefgeHue.
- Ako TpsbBa Aa ce NOCTaBAT HAKOJIKO CTEHTA, KOWTO e NMPWMNOKPUBaT, Te TpsbBa fa 6baaT ¢ NogobeH CbCTas (T.e. HUKeN-TUTaHOBa CraB (HUTUHON)).

. CVIMBOMBT Ha eTuKeTa NOKa3Ba, Y€ KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha cuCTemMaTa 3a A0CTaBAHE CbAbpxKaT Kkobant (CO) C KOHUeHTpauua Hag 0,1 % W/W,

npefCTaBABaLL BELLECTBO, KOETO e TOKCUUHO 3a PenpoayKTUBHITE GYHKUMM 1 KaHLeporeH (Knac 1B). Bbrpeki ToBa KOMNOHEHTUTE Ha cucTemata

co 3a fjoCcTaBAHe CbAbpXKaT kobant noa ¢opMa'ra Ha Kob6anToBa Cnnas, KOATO He NPUYMHABA MOBULLIEH PUCK OT PaK Unu HexXxenaH e¢eKT BbpPXy
penpoayKTUBHUTE GYHKLMN CNOPE/ aKTyanHIUTe HayuHU JaHHW.

BopaseHe ¢ usgennero

« MaHnunnynupaHeTo ¢ nepudepHua cteHT Zilver PTX, ocBo60x/gaBaly 1eKapcTBo, N3UCKBa GryopoCKONCKN KOHTPON.

« He u3naraiite cuctemata 3a JOCTaBAHE Ha Bb3[ENCTBNETO Ha OPraHNYHW pasTBOpUTENH (Hanp. ankoxon).

« He u3nonssaiite MexaHN3MpaHn CUCTEMM 3a NHXKeEKTPaHe CbC CUCTeMaTa 3a AoCTaBAHe.

- He I'IpOMVIEaﬁTe n3aenneTo C KOHTpPaCcTHU CpeacTea.

« He ce onutBariTe fa n3Baxjare CTeHTa OT BbBeXAalluaTa cuctema npeay ynorpeba.

« Mo Bpeme Ha NpUABWKBaHe, pasrbBaHe 1 U3BaXaaHe TpAGBa Aa ce n3non3ga TeneH Bogay 0,89 mm (0,035 inch), 3a Aa ce ocurypw afiekBaTHa ornopa Ha
cucTtemara. AKo ce n3nonseat XVIFlpO¢VIl'IHVI TeneHun Boaauyu, NOKpUTNEeTo nm Tpﬂﬁﬂa Aa ce noaabpKa Hanb/IHO akKTUBUPAHO (OBI‘Ia?KHeHO)A YHoTpe6a'ra Ha
No-ManbK AUameTbp TeNeH BOfJay MOXe eBEHTYasHO Aa J0Be/ie /10 YaCTUYHO PasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa. Bb3aMOXHYTE NOCeANLM OT YaCTUYHOTO pasrbBaHe ca

. YIJ'bJ'I)KeHa npoueaypa (HaI'IpA AONBAHUTENHO MU3NaraHe Ha J'I'bHeHVIe/KOHTpaCT)
« Hyxpa oT fJonbnHUTeNeH CTeHT
« BTOpuyHa MHTepBEHUMA (Hanp. MHUM3MA Ha CbA)

« Ako npv NpUABMXKBAHETO Ha CUCTeMaTa 3a AOCTaBAHE Hanpe[ ce CpeLyHe CbnpoTi , He A N[ Te Hacvna. U Ot cncTemara 3a AoCTaBAHe U
A 3aMeHeTe C HOBO n3fienve. AKO NMPOABIXKITE 4a A NPUABMXKBATE HACUNA, TOBA MOXE €BEHTYAsHO 1a MPUYUNHY YaCTUYHO Pa3rbBaHe Ha CTeHTa. BbamoxHuTe
nocneguum ot 4aCTMYHOTO pasrbBaHe ca

« YgbnxeHa npouegypa (Hanp. JOMbAHWUTENHO M3flaraHe Ha TbYeHne/KOHTPACT)
+ Hyxpa ot fonbaHUTeNeH CTeHT
« BTopuuHa uHTEpBEHLMA (Hanp. MHLM3MA Ha CbA)

« He yCyKBaVITe cncTemara 3a 4OoCTaBAHe No Bpeme Ha BbBEXAAHETO UK pa3rbBaHeTo. yC)’KBaHeTO Ha U3fenneTo moxe Aa 3aTpyaHu Unn Aa Hanpasu
HEBB3MOXHO Pa3rbBaHeTo 1/unu np 0 My Haa BOfauY.

. yBepeTe ce, Ye yepseHaTta OGE3OI'IaCﬂBaLI.La K/oyanka He e HaTuCHaTa No HeBHMMaHwe, Npean UCKaHOTO pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa.

MocTaBsAHe Ha cTeHTa

« Mpeav na ocBoboaMTe 06e30NacABalLaTa Kiloyaka Ha N3AeNeTo, yBepeTe ce, Ye AUCTANHNAT Kpaii Ha 3alynTHaTa 06BMBKa 3a CTaGUHOCT e B
VHTPOAIOCEePHOTO fiesune. B npoTueeH cyyaii ToBa MoOXe fia joBefie 0 NOBPe/ja Ha CTeHTa /U KOMMPECUA Ha CTeHTa Npu pasrbBaHe.

+ AKO yceTuTe rofiAMO CbMPOTUB/EHME NPY 3aMoyBaHe Ha Pa3rbBaHETO, He ro HacunBaiiTe. BHMMaTenHo nsterneTe cucTemara 3a jocTaBaAHe, 6€3 Aa pasrbBate
CTeHTa, U FO CMeHeTe C HOBO u3aenve.

« Cnep ycTaHOBABAHE Ha ano3uLMA Ha CTeHTa CNPAMO Cbl0BaTa CTeHa He e MPenopbyBa NOBTOPHO NO3ULMOHNPaHe Ha cTeHTa. Crief 3anouBaHe Ha
pa3rbBaHeTo Ha CTeHTa 3allMTHaTa 06BMBKa 3a U3TerNAHe Ha CTeHTa He MoXe fa 6bae NpuUaBMXeHa NOBTOPHO HaNpef, HUTO MbK CTEHTHT MOXe Aa 6bae
u3TerneH o6patHo.

MpemaxsaHe Ha n3penueTo

« Cnep pa3rbBaHe Ha CTeHTa, ako Mo Bpeme Ha N3TErNAHETO Ha cucTemara 3a JOCTaBAHE Ce CpellHe CbMPOTUB/EHE, BHUMATENHO 13BajieTe cucTemara 3a
NOCTaBAHE 1 TeNleHUA Bofay 3aefjHo, KaTo eaHO LANO.

+ AKO BCe OLLe IMa CbNPOTUB/EHNE NP N3BaXAAHETO Ha CUCTeMATa 3a JOCTaBAHE W TeNeHNA BOfaY KaTo efIHO LAsIo, U3BaJeTe TefleHns Bofjay, cuctemara 3a
N0CTaBAHE 1 MHTPOAIOCEPHOTO fle31ne KaTo eHO LANO.

Mpouenypa cnep nocrassaHe
« MpenopbyBsa ce NeproaNyHa OLieHKa Ha U3[1eNINeTo No Bpeme Ha Nepuojia Ha NPecToii.
« Mpu JOMBAHUTENHU NPOLIEAYPU MOXE [1a Bb3HUKHE MOBPE/ja/OTMECTBAHE Ha MOCTaBEH CTEHT.

WHO®OPMALUA 3A BE3OMACHOCT MPU YMNOTPEBA C AMP

To3n cumBoN 03HauaBa, Ye nspenueTo e cbBmectTumo ¢ MP cpefia npu onpeaenenn ycnosus.

MaumeHT c nepudepen cteHT Zilver PTX, ocBo60X/aaBaly nekapcTo, Moxe 6e3onacHo Aa 6bae ckaHupaH nNpu ycnosurATa no-aony. HecnaseaHeTto Ha Te3n
YCNOBYA MOXe /13 JOBE/le 10 HapaHsABaHe Ha NauueHTa.

+ HomuHanHa(1) cToHOCT(M) Ha CTaTUYHOTO MarHUTHO none: 1,5Tuan 3T

- Mone ¢ MakcumaneH NPOCTpaHCTBEH rpagueHT: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« PagrouecTtoTHO Bb36YxAaHe: Kpbroso nonspusnpaqo (CP)

« Tun RF npenasaTenHa cnvpana: npegasatenHa cnvpana 3a uano Tano, RF npuemo-npenasatenHa cnvpana 3a rasa

« MakcumanHa cneumduryHa ckopocT Ha abcopbuwa 3a uano Tano (SAR): 2,0 W/kg (HopmaneH pexum Ha paboTa)

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« OrpaHnyeHns 3a NPOABIKUTENHOCTTa Ha cKaHupaHe: 2,0 W/kg cpefiHa SAR 3a Uuano ano 3a 15 MuHYTW HenpeKkbCcHaTa pajrnoyecToTa (nocnesosaTtenHocT
unu nocnepoBarenHa cepmﬂ/cKaHmpaHe 6e3 I'IpEK‘bCEaHI/Iﬂ)
« ApTedakT B n3obpaxeHueto ot MP: MprcbCTBMETO Ha TO3M UMMNAHT MOXe Aa Aafe apTedakT ot 15 mm.
Ao nHpopMaLMATa 3a KOHKPETEH NapamMeTbp He e BK/IOYEHa, HAMa YCIOBWA, CBbP3aHu C TO3W MapameTbp.

MOTEHUWAJTHU HEXXEJTAHU CbBUTUA

Bb3moxHUTE HeXxenaHn CbéVITVIﬂ, KOWUTO MOXe Aia Bb3HWKHAT, BKNIOYBAT CNefiHUTE: « afepruyHa peakuma KbMm aHTUKoarynaHTHa w/vnn aHTVITpOMGOTVNHa
TepanunAa NN KOHTPaCTHO BELLEeCTBO « afiepriyHa peakuna KbM HUKeN-TuTaHneBsa cnias (HVITI/IHO"I) . aTepoeMﬁonmaumﬂ (CI/IHFLPOM Ha CMHWA naney Ha KpaKa) .
apTepuasnHa aHeBpU3Ma « apTepranHa pynTypa « apTepuasnHa Tpomb0o3a « apTeproBeHO3Ha GUCTYNA « CMBPT « AUCEKaLMA « eM60NMA « NOBULLIEHa TeMnepaTypa «
XeMaTOM/Kp'bEOVB"IMB * peakunn Ha CBPbXYYBCTBUTENTHOCT = VIH¢EKL(VIR . IAH¢EKL(IAH/¢OPMIAD3H€ Ha aﬁcuec Ha MACTOTO 3a AOCTbMN » UCXeMUA, Hanarawa
VHTepBeHLMA (6aiinac niam amnyTauma Ha NPBCT Ha Kpaka, CTbano Win Kpak) « OKy3ua « 6o5ka/anckompopT « GopmupaHe Ha nceBgoaHeBprsma « GbbpevHa
HeAoCTaTbYyHOCT » peCcTeHO3a Ha CTeHTUPaHaTa apTepuA « EM6OJ‘IVI3BL(VIH Ha CTeHTa » Manano3nuuna Ha CTeHTa « MUrpaunA Ha CTeHTa « ¢paKTypa Ha CTpaToBeTe Ha
CTeHTa « nepdopaumnsa UK pynTypa Ha Cbia « CbA0B CMa3bM « BAIOLIEHO KayAnKaLmno/6osKa B MOKOW.

Bbrnpeku ye He ce ouakBaT cuctemHi edpekTu, KoHcyTupaiite ce ¢ Physicians’ Desk Reference 3a noBeue nHGpopmaLys OTHOCHO Bb3MOXKHUTE HEXenaHu
CbbUTMA, HabnioAaBaHN NPU NPUNOXEHNE Ha NaKnUTakcen. Bb3MOXHITE HexenaHn CbOuUTUA, KOUTO He Ca ONCaHMN B FOPENOCOYEHNA U3TOUHUK, MOXe Aa

Ca e[JUHCTBEHM MO POAa CU 3a NIeKapPCTBEHOTO NOKPUTME OT NaKNUTaKCen: « anepriyHa/MMyHONOrNYHa peakuma KbM IeKapCTBEHOTO NOKPUTHE « anloneuus «
aHemuA « NpennBaHe Ha KPbBHYW NPOAKTY « CTOMALLHO-YPEBHU CUMMNTOMU « KpbBHA AVCKPa3mA (BKNIOUUTENHO NIEBKOMEHNSA, HeyTponeHus, TpomboumrToneHuns)
 IPOMEHU B YePHOAPOBHITE EH3MMM « XUCTONOTYHM NPOMEHU B Cbl0BaTa CTeHa, BKIOUNTENHO Bb3naneHue, KNeTbUHO yBpeXaaHe Uian HeKposa « Muanrus/
apTpanrua « Muenocynpecus « nepudepHa HeBponaTusa.

KAK CE JOCTABA

[locTaBs ce CTepuIM3NPaHO C eTUNEHOB OKCKA. BbHLUHaTa Top6uyKa OT GpONMo e HecTepuHa 1 Npeanassa CbAbPXKaHNETO OT CBETNHA 1 Bnara. BbTpetuHata
Top6uuKa e cTepuiHata 6aprepa 1 e onakoBKa, KOATO ce oTaps ¢ obensare. Cnepn crepunnsalns TopbuyKaTa e onakosaHa AOMbAHUTENHO B KYTUA.

ToBa u3zienvie e NPUAPYKEHO C KapTa 3a UMM/aHTa, KOATO TpAGBa /ja Ce AaAe Ha MaLMeHTa, Clef} KaTo e NOMbJHU OT MeANLIMHCKUA CreLunanmcT.

CUTHAJ 3A CMBPTHOCT HA NO-KbCEH ETAN NPU NPUNTOXKEHWUE HA U3OENUA C NOKPUTUE OT NAKJIUTAKCEN

Mpu MeTa-aHann3 Ha PaHAOMM3MPaHK, KOHTPONMPaHU NPoyYBaHUA, Ny6NKMKyBaH npe3 mecel, Aekemspy 2018 1. oT Katsanos et al.7, e ycTaHoBeH nosuweH

PUCK OT CMBPTHOCT Ha NO-KbCEH €Tarl, Ha 2-paTa rofiiHa 1 No-KbCHO, NPU MPUOXeHNe Ha 6aloHU C NOKPUTHE OT NaKNNTaKcen n CTeHToBe, 0CBO6OX JaBaLLin
naknuTaKcern, 3a ieyeHne Ha sabonasaHe Ha demopononneTanHata apTepus.

B 0TroBop Ha Te3u fjaHHn AreHLuATa o xpaHnTe v nekapcreata (FDA) e HanpaBuna MeTa-aHann3 Ha HUBO MaLMeHT Ha JaHHUTE OT AbATOCPOYHOTO
npocnefABaHe Npu OCHOBHUTE PaHAOMM3MPaHM U3NNTBAHNA NPEAV NyCKaHeTO Ha Na3apa Ha U3fenus C NOKPUTUE OT NaKNMTaKCeN, U3MoN3BaHu 3a neyeHne
Ha 3abonABaHe Ha peMopononanTeanHata apTepys, KaTo ca U3MON3BAHN HASIMYHNTE KIMHUYHY JaHHM 10 Mecel| Mali 2019 1. MeTa-aHaiu3bT CbLo MoKassa
CUrHan 3a CMbPTHOCT Ha NO-KbCeH eTan Npu y4acTHALM B POy Ta, C C MOKPUTUE C NaKNNTaKCeN, B CPaBHEHNE C NaLMeHTH, NeKyBaHu C
uzgenua 6e3 nokputwe. Mo-cneuuanto, B 3-Te paHAOMW3MPaHK NPOYYBaHUA C oﬁu.lo 1090 NaLMEeHTV 1 HANNYHK 5-TOANIIHN JaHHN, rPY6O N3uMceHaTa YecToTa
Ha CMbpTHOCT e 19,8% (MHTepBan 15,9% — 23,4%) Npv nauneHTV, NeKyBaHn C U3fieNna C NOKpUTUE OT NaknuTakcen, B cpasHeHue ¢ 12,7% (nHtepsan 11,2% —
14,0%) Npw yyacTHULW, NeKyBaHu ¢ usaenua 6e3 nokputre. OTHOCUTENTHUAT PUCK 3a NOBWLLIEHa CMBbPTHOCT Ha 5-TaTa roauHa e 1,57 (95% poBepuTeneH uHTepBan
1,16 - 2,13), KOETO CbOTBETCTBA Ha OTHOCUTENHO MOBUILEHME C 57% Ha CMbPTHOCTTa NPY NaLNEHTV, IeKyBaHM C U3f1eNna C NOKPUTUE OT NaknnTakcen.

KakTo e npeactaBeHo Ha 3acefjiaHue Ha KoHCynTaTBHIA KomuTeT Ha FDA npes toHu 2019 1., Npu He3aBUCUM MeTa-aHanu3 Ha NoAo6HM AaHHK Ha HBO NaLeHT,
npepoctasenn ot VIVA Physicians, opraHusauuns no cbjoBa MeanLnHa, ce CbobLuaBa 3a NofOGHM OTKPUTUA C KoepULIMEHT Ha pucka 1,38 (95% foBepuTeneH
uHTepBan 1,06 - 1,80). lMpoBeaeHn ca 1 BCe oL ce NPOBEX/AAT AOMBAHUTENHN aHaNN3K, KOUTO Ca CeLuanHo NpeaHasHayeHu 3a OLeHKa Ha Bpb3Kata Ha
CMBPTHOCTTa C U3fleNnATa C NOKPUTUE OT NaknuTakcen. HannumeTo v cTeneHTa Ha pucka oT CMbPTHOCT Ha NO-KbCeH eTan TpAGBa f1a ce MHTepnpeTnpaT
BHUMATENHO MOPaAN MHOXECTBO OrPaHNYEHIA NPU HaJIMYHUTE JaHHW, BKIOUNTENHO WMPOKMN AOBEPUTENHI MHTEPBaNM BCIEACTBUE Ha MaTbK pasMep Ha
u3BaJKnTe, 06eAMHABaHE Ha laHHU OT NPOYUBaHNA Ha Pa3NNYHU U3[eNNA C NOKPUTUE OT NaKNNTaKCeN, KOUTO He ca 6unu npeasuaeHn Aa 6baaT KOMGUHUPaHK,
3HauuTeneH obem IMNCBaLM JAHHN OT NPOYYBAHUATA, HEACH AOKa3aTesCTBa 3a epeKTa Ha 103aTa Ha NaKNTaKcen BbPXy CMbPTHOCTTA U HEYCTaHOBEH
naTodU3MONOrNyeH MexaHN3bM NpY CMbPTHUTE CAlyYal Ha No-KbCeH eTar.

BanoHuTe 1 CTeHTOBETE C NOKPUTME OT NaKNMUTaKceN Noflo6pABaT KPbBOTOKA KbM KpakaTa 11 MOHWKaBaT BEPOATHOCTTA OT MPOLIe/lypy 3a NOBTOPHO OTBapsAHe
Ha 3aryleHn KpbBOHOCHN Cbl0BE, B CPaBHEHMeE C 13aenuaTa 6e3 nokputue. [onsute oT u3fiennATa C NOKPUTUE OT NaKnuTakcen (Hanp. pefyLuupaHu
penHTepBeHLUM) TPAGBA f1a Ce MMAT NPEABUA NPY OTAENHUTE NALMEHTU, 33eAHO C NOTEHLMAHIUTE PUCKOBE (HaMp. CMbPTHOCT Ha MO-KbCeH eTan).

B paHAOMM3MPaHOTO KMHNYHO NpoyuBaHe Ha Zilver PTX8 oueHknTe Ha cMbpTHOCTTa no Kaplan Meier Ha 2-para, 3-Tata 1 5-TaTa roaMHa ca CbOTBETHO 5,4%
(95% posepuTeneH nntepsan 3,0% — 7,9%), 10,3% (7,0% — 13,6%) 1 19,1% (14,2% — 24,1%) Npn BCUYKN NaLMEHTV, NeKyBaHW ¢ neuyebHoTo usgenue Zilver PTX

1 CbOTBETHO 5,7% (1,8% - 9,5%), 10,7% (5,6% — 15,9%) 1 17,1% (10,0% - 24,2%) Npn NauneHTUTe, IeKyBaHN Camo C KOHTPONHO u3aenve 3a PTA/Henokput
MeTarneH cTeHT (BMS) (P = 0,60). My6nnkauunuTe 3a ronemu 063epBaLyioHHI NPOYYBaHUA He NOKa3BaT MOBULLEH PUCK OT CMBPTHOCT NPY NPUIOKEHNE Ha
ocBoboxaaBaLynA nekapcTeo cTeHT Zilver PTX; Secemsky et al.? cbo6iuaBaT 3a CpaBHUMM YECTOTU Ha CMBPTHOCT /10 4-TaTa rofviHa Npu NPUOXeHNe Ha
ocBo6oxAaBaLy fiekapcTeo cTeHT (DES) u BMS npw nauneHTu ¢ knayamkauuo (P = 0,55) n nauneHTu ¢ KpUTnyHa ncxemnsa Ha kpanHuuute (P = 0,52); Freisinger
et al.’® cbobwasar 3a koedpuuneHT Ha prcka 1,01 (95% poseputeneH nxtepsan 0,83 - 1,23) Ha 5-Tata roguHa npu npunoxexme Ha DES cnpamo BMS; Katsuki
etal.'’ cboblaBar 3a koepuUmeHT Ha pucka 0,89 (95% fosepuTeneH nHTepsan 0,66 — 1,19) Ha 5-Tata rogvHa npw npunoxexve Ha DES cnpamo vn3genvia 6e3
NOKpUTHE OT NaknnTakcen.

JIEKAPCTBEHW B3AMMOAENCTBUA

Tbi1 KaTo CUCTEMHNTE HUBA HA NAKNNTAKCeN CIEf NOCTABAHE Ha CTEHT B KIVHWYHI MPOYYBAHUA Ca U3KAIUYUTENHO HACKN 1 6bp30 n3uncTeann (Cmax < 10 ng/mL;
<1 ng/mL cnep 8 uaca), e Manko BEPOATHO Aa GbAaT OTKPUTU Bb3MOXHI B3aMMOAENCTBIA Ha NaKNMTaKCeN CbC CbITBTCTBALLO NpUaraHi nekapcTsa.
MeTabonuambT Ha naknuTakcen ce Katanmsupa ot CYP2C8 n CYP3A4, KOUTO Ca M30eH3MMU Ha LUToXpom P450.

He ca nposexpaaHn opuLmnanHn NpoyyBaHUA 3a eKapCTBEH B3aUMOAEGCTBIA ¢ nepudepHus cTeHT Zilver PTX, ocBoboxaaBaly nekapcTso. Mpu nvncata Ha
obuULIManHN KNNHUYHN NPOYYBaHWA 3a IeKapCTBEHM B3aUMOJeCTBUA € HeOBXOAMMO MOBULIEHO BHIMaHIe NPV NPUAOKEHNE Ha NaKNNTakcen CbNbTCTBALLO

C U3BECTHW CYBCTPaTV MM MHXMBUTOPW Ha LUTOoXpom P450 nsoensumute CYP2C8 n CYP3A4.

MPEMOPDBKU 3A NMPOOYKTA Unioctpauyunn
MocTaBAHe Ha NOBeYe OT eiNH CTEHT
AKO NpV flazieH NaLMeHT e Hanara NocTaBAHE Ha HAKONKO CTEHTa, 3a la Ce MOKpUe Ab/k1HaTa Ha ne3nATa, TpAGBa f1a Ce B3emaT NpesiBU/ ClefiHNTE NPEeNnopbKIA:
« Mo OTHOLLEHVe MACTOTO Ha Nle3unATa, Hail-Hanpen TpAGBa f1a ce CTeHTMPa ANCTalHaTa YacT Ha CTECHEHMETO, a Cllef] ToBa NPOKCMMasHUTe Nokauu (T.e. BTopu
CTeHT TpAGBa A1a Ce NOCTaBM NPOKCMMASIHO OT NMOCTaBEHMUA NPEe/N TOBa CTEHT).
« CTeHTOBe, NOCTaBEHV efVH 334 ApPYr, TPAGBa A1a Ce NPUMOKPYBAT, 3a fla MOXe Nle3nATa fja Ce MOKpUe HambIHO.
« AKo TpAGBa Ala ce NOCTaBAT HAKOKO CTEHTa, KOUTO Ce NPUMOKPKBaT, Te TpAGBa Aa 6bAaT C Nofo6eH CbCTaB (T.e. HUKeN-TUTaHOBa CrnaB (HUTUHON)).
+ He umnnanTnpaiite noseye ot 3 mg 061140 MaKCMMasHO KOIMUYECTBO NeKapCTBO NaknuTakcen (T.e. obla CTeHTrpaHa AbmknHa oT 320 mm).
OnpepensHe Ha pasmepa Ha CTeHTa
« OnpepeneTte NOAXOAALMA Pa3Mep Ha CTeHTa Cllefl Mb/IHa AUarHOCTIYHa OLeHKa. Pa3rbBaHeTo Ha CTeHTa TpAGBa f1a Ce M3BbPLLIBA N0 $yOPOCKONCKN
KOHTPON. M3MepeTe fb/kiHaTa Ha LieneBaTa ne3us, 3a Aa onpeaennte Heobxoanumata Jb/ikiHa Ha CTeHTa. MMaiiTe npesBua, Ye NpoKcuManHata u
[AVCTanHaTa YacT Ha CTeHTa TpAGBa f1a NOKPWBAT LAnaTa Lienesa obnact.
3a6enexka: [MepudepHuar creHT Zilver PTX, ocBo60xgaBaly 1eKapcTBo, e NPOeKTNPaH Taka, Ye fla He ce CKbCABa Npu pasrbBaHe.
« CTeHTBT ce NpenopbyBa 3a ynoTpeba BbB GemMopononnnTeanH apTepum Haj HUBOTO Ha KONAHOTO C pedepeHTeH CbI0B AMaMeTbP OT 4 mm 0 7 mm.
- NamepeTe anameTbpa Ha pedepeHTHNA CbA (MPOKCUMAHO W AUCTaNHO Ha ne3uaTa) u usnonssaiite HAM-TONEMWA pedeperTeH gnameTbp Kato 6a3a 3a
n3bopa By Ha noaxoaAwmA pa3mep Ha CTeHTa.
« Pa3mepbT Ha cTeHTa TpAGBa f1a ce n3bepe Taka, Ye AMaMeTbPbT Ha HepasrbHaTUA CTEHT Aa e C Hali-Masko 1 mm Mno-rofAm oT pedepeHTHIUA Cb0B ANaMeTbp
1 C He NnoBeye OT 2 MM NO-roIAM OT pedpepPeHTHNA Cb0B ANaMeTbp.
BbBexpaaHe Ha CTeHTa
. BuzyanHo nposepeTte LieiocTTa Ha CTepuiHaTa onakoBKa. [la He ce N3n0N3Ba, ako CTepuiHaTa OnakoBKa e NoBpe/ieHa Ui HempeHaMepeHo e OTBOpeHa
npeav ynotpeba.
lMpoBepeTe BU3yanHO W3AENUETO, KaTo O6bPHETE CreLnanHo BHUMaHUE 3a Hannuve Ha NPerbBaHuA, OrbBaHNA 1 CUynBaHWA. [la He ce 13ron3Ba, ako ce
OTKpUe aHoMasuA, KOATO 61 HapywWwna HOPMaNHOTO PaboTHO CbCToAHME. 3a la NoNyuNTe paspelleHVe 3a BpblyaHe, Mons, ysenomeTe Cook Medical.
. Ocurypete AoCTbM 1O MACTOTO, KaTo M3MON3BaTe 3alynTHa 06BMBKa 6 Fr C BbTpeLIeH AramMeTbp MUHUMYM 2,1 mm.
. 3a pa rapaHTMpare afjekBaTHa oropa Ha cucTemara, Bbeegete TeneH sogay 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Ako ce u3nonssat xmapopuiHn TeneHn Bogauun,
NOKPUTWETO M TPAGBa Aa ce NOAABbPKA HAaMbIHO aKTUBUPAHO (OBNAXHEHO).
lMpepaBapyTenHaTa AunaTaumna Npeamn NocTaBAHe Ha CTEHTa e Mo U36op 1 Mo Nekapcka npeLieHKa.
lMpean NPUABMXBaHETO Ha CMCTeMaTa Hanpes Hajl TeNeHNs BoAay 1 BbBEX/aHETO Ha cucTemaTa B TANOTO M3MON3BaiiTe CNPUHLIOBKA, 3a f1a NpoMueTe
SlyMeHa Ha TefleHnA BOAay Ha U3[eNneTo 1 CTeHTa C GU3MONOr1YeH Pa3TBOP WV XenapuHU3npaH GpU3NoNorMyeH pasTBop npes BTy/KaTta Ha nsgenveto. He
NpOMMBaVliTe 13[1€NNETO C KOHTPACTHN CPeACTBa.
lMpomuiiTe nymeHa Ha TeneHnA Boaay, JOKATO HAKOIKO Kanku GpU3nonoruyeH pasTeop 13nA3aT oT Bbpxa Ha usnenueto (purypa 2). Cnep ToBa ieko
nocTaseTe NPbCT BbPXy OTBOPa B Kpas Ha 13[€N1eTo 1 NPOMUIiTe OTHOBO, I0KATO Ce BIAAAT HAKOSKO Kanku GpuU3nonoruyeH pasteop fa U3nusat Mexay
Kpas Ha 3alMTHaTa 06BVBKa 1 BbpXa Ha usaenueto (¢urypa 3).
Mop dnyopockoncky KOHTPON NpUABKXKETe cUCTeMaTa 3a I0CTaBAHe Hanpeq Haj TeneHua Boaay 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) npes nHTpoalocepHoTo Aesnne,
[OKaTO AVCTANHUTE 3N1aTHU PEHTIEH NONOXNTENHI MapKepy BbPXy CTeHTa NpemuHaT oT ipyraTa CTpaHa Ha Lienesata nesus (opurypa 4).
AKo npu np 0 Ha CICTeMaTa 3a J0CTaBAHE Harnpep Ce CpelHe CbMPOTUBIEHME, He A NPUABWXKBaITE Hacuna. V3BajeTe cuctemata
3a l0CTaBsAHe 1 A 3amMeHeTe C HOBO u3zienve.
3a6enexka: Yseperte ce, Ye INCTANHNAT Kpai Ha 3allMTHaTa 06BMBKa 3a CTabUIHOCT € B MHTPOAICEPHOTO fe3une.
BHMMaHWe: YCyKBaHETO Ha 13[e/IMETO MOXe [ 3aTPYAHU NN Aa HanpaBu HeBb3MOXHO PasrbBaHETO /vnn nf 0 My Haj BOAaY.
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7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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MoppaBHABaHe U pasrbBaHe Ha CTEHTa

1. ﬂon ¢l1yOpOCKOI'ICKVI KOHTpON Mz,q'bpnaﬁ're Hasaj cuctemarta 3a AoCTaBAHE, JOKATO Ce U30MHE N PEHTIEH NONIOXUTENHUTE MapKepn BbpXy CTeHTa ce
NOAIPaBHAT C nesuaTa (purypa 5).
OcBoGopeTe obe3onacABalyaTa Kioyasnka Ha U3AeN1eTo, KaTo HaTUCHeTe NeKo YepBeHIA obesonacasall BYTOH B NokasaHaTa Ha ¢purypa 6 nocoka.
. 3anouHerte pasrobBaHeTo, KaTo 6aBHO 3aBbpTUTE AUCKOBUA perynaTtop Ha n3genneTo B nokasaHarta Ha ¢V|rypa 7 nocoka.

W

3abenexKa: AKo yceTnTe BUCOKO CbMPOTMBAIEHNE BbPXY AUCKOBIA PErynaTop Npeau pasrbBaHETO Ha CTEHTa, He Fo pasrbBaiite Hacuna. BHumatenHo
n3terneTe cuctemarta Ha CTeHTa, 6e3 Aa pa3rbsaTte CTeHTa.

>

Mpw 3aBbPTAHETO Ha VCKOBUA PerynaTop 3alyuTHaTa 06BMBKa 3a U3TErNAHE Lije Ce U3TErNM Haj CTeHTa.

3a6enexka: MoTBbPANTE BU3yasIHO, Ye PEHTrEeH NOJOKIUTENIHUTE MapKepy Ha CTeHTa Ca BCe Ollle NOAPaBHEH C xenaHaTa nosvums. MosuunoHpaiTte
OTHOBO, aKo € HeOBXOANMO.

3a6enexka: Pa3rbBaHeTo Ha CTeHTa Lie 3aMoyHe Cfief] KaTo ANCTaNHUTE PEHTIEH NOMOXKMUTENHN MapKepy Ha CTeHTa NPemIHaT OTBbA leHTaTa Ha Mapkepa
Ha 3awuTHaTa 06BMBKa (BUXKTe durypa 1 3a naeHTUdNLMPaHe Ha MapKepuTe Ha 3awuTHaTa 06BMBKa U CTeHTa). Ciefl yCTaHOBABaHE Ha ano3uLnA Ha

CTeHTa CNPAMO Cb/joBaTa CTeHa He Ce NpenopbyBa NOBTOPHO MO3MLMOHNPaHe Ha CTeHTa. He @ Bb3MOXHO U3TernaHe 06paTHO WK NOBTOPHO BKapBaHe B
3almMTHaTa 06BMBKa Ha nepudepHuA cTeHT Zilver PTX, 0cBOGOX/AaBall N1eKapCTBO, Thil KaTo 3alTHaTa O6BIBKa 3a U3TEr/IAHE Ha CTEHTA He MoXe fja Gbae
npuaBMXeHa Hanpep oTHOBO. MpoyeTeTe pasaena MocTaBAHe Ha NOBeYe OT @ANH CTEHT B HACTOALMTE MHCTPYKUMM 3a ynoTpe6a 3a MHGOpPMaLsA OTHOCHO
NpONycHaTH Ne3nu.

w

. MbnHo pasrbBaHe Ha Ab/KMHATa Ha CTEHTA HAaCTbMNBA, KOrato ANCTaNHUAT Kpa|7| Ha 3awmTHaTa 06BUBKa 3a U3TErnAHe e n3gbpnaH 3ag NPoKCUManHuTe
PEHTreH NONOXWTENHN MapKepw Ha cTeHTa (¢purypa 8).
Cnep pasrbBaHe Ha CTeHTa
1. ﬂon ¢l1yOpOCKOI'ICKVI KOHTPON, n3ternerte Hanb/IHO CUCTeMA 3a [OCTaBAHE, KaTo €HO LUANo, Haj TeneHnAa BoAaYy, B UHTPOAIOCEPHOTO Ae3nsie U HaBbH OT
TAnoto. CBasneTe c1CTeMara 3a JOCTaBAHE OT TeNIeHUA BOfAY.
3a6enexka: Ciesj pasrbeaHe Ha CTEHTa, ako Mo BPeMe Ha U3TErAHETO Ha CUCTemaTa 3a JOCTaBAHE Ce CPellHe CbNPOTUBIEHME, BHUMATENHO 13BajeTe
cucTemara 3a JOoCTaBAHe U TeNleHnA BoAay 3aefjHo, KaTo eiHO LAno.
AKO BCe Olie MMa CbMPOTUB/IEHE NPY U3BaXK/AAHETO Ha CUCTeMaTa 3a J0CTaBAHE U TeNIEHMA BO/Jay KaTo efHO LANO, N3BajeTe TeNeHVa Bojjay, cuctemara 3a
AOoCTaBAHE N NHTPOAKCEPHOTO Ae3unne KaTo ejHO uAano.

N

HanpaseTe apTepuanta aHrorpama, 3a ja NOTBbPANTE MbAHOTO Pa3rbBaHe Ha U3[eNNeTo. AKO IMa HeMbIIHO pasliMpsABaHe Ha CTeHTa B KOATO 1 la @ TouKa
no Ab/XKnHAaTa Ha Ne3nATa, cnej pas3rbBaHeTo MOXe fia ce Hanpasn 6anoHHa Awnatayma (CTaHFlapTHa PTA) No nekapcka npeueHka.

3a6enexka: OrpaHyyeHVs Ha NOTOKa, OCTaHaNM Clef pasrbBaHe Ha CTEHTa (Hanp. OCTaTb4yHa NPOKCMMAHAa UKW AUCTanHa CTeHO3a UNu ANCceKUms, nan
10U AVCTaNEH U3XOAALY KPbBOTOK) MOXE /a MOBULIAT PUCKa OT CTEHT-TPOMG03a. BXOAAWMAT 1 U3XOAALMAT KPLBOTOK TPAGBA f1a GbAAT OLIEHeHN Npn
3aBbpLUBaHe Ha NpoLeayparta v TpA6Ba Aa ce 06CbAAT AOMBIHUTENHN MEPKM (Hanp. AombaHuTeNHa PTA, BOMBbAHUTENHO CTEHTUPAHE WA AncTaneH 6ainnac),
aKo TOBa e HeobX0AMMO 3a NOAbPXKaHE Ha 06BP BXOAALL VNV U3XOAALL KPbBOTOK.

N l/IaBaque TeneHna Bofay U UHTPOACEPHOTO Ae3nne OT nauneHTa.

. 3aTBOpETe BXOAHATA PaHa N0 MOAXOAAL HAUH.

. Vi3xBbpnaiiTe B CbOTBETCTBIE C yKasaHWATa Ha GONHNYHOTO 3aBeeHMe.

JINTEPATYPA

Te3n nHCTPyKLWK 3a ynotpeba ca 6asmpaHu Ha OnuTa Ha neKapuTe 1 (Unn) Ha TexHuTe Ny6nnKaLmnu. KOHCynTupaiiTe ce ¢ MeCTHUA TbProBCKU NpeACTaBUTeN Ha
Cook 3a MHpopmaLMA OTHOCHO HannyHaTa nuTepaTypa.

U3XBBPAAHE HA UBOENUNATA

ToBa un3genvie moxe Aa 6bae KOHTaMWHWPaHO C NoTeHUnanHo MH¢EKUM03HM BewecTBa OT YOBELWKN NPON3XoA 1 TpﬂsBa fa 6bfe HaBMTO Ha cnupana 3a
V3XBbPAHE B CbOTBETCTBUE C yKa3aHWATa Ha 34paBHOTO 3aBefieHNe.

[S RN

WHO®OPMALUA 3A CbBETBAHE HA MALMEHTUTE

Mons, uHdopMupaliTe NaLMeHTa, ako e HEOGXOAMMO, 3a CbOTBETHUTE NPeaYNPEXAEHUA, MPeANasHu MepKK, MPOTUBOMOKA3aHWsA, MePKH, KOUTO TpsbBa Aa ce
B3eMar, 11 OrpaH1YeHNA 3a yrnoTpe6a, 3a KOUTO NaLMeHTLT TpABBa Aa 3Hae.

Korato e HannueH, yebcainTsT Ha EUDAMED (https:/ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), 3aegHo ¢ BUDI 3a To3u npoaykT (0827002CIRL202011054026AM), Moxe Aa ce
M3Mon3Ba 3a HaMupaHe Ha PesiomeTo 3a 6e30MacHOCTTa U KNMHNYHOTO feiicTBue (SSCP) 3a To31 NpoaykKT.

MoxeTe Aa nonyunte 4OCTHN A0 MHPOPMaLMA 3a NaLmeHTa Ha aapec cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

[OKNAJBAHE HA CEPYO3EH UHLIMAEHT
ﬂOKﬂanaﬁTe BCEKWN CeEpUO3eH NHLUMAEHT, Bb3HMKHAN BbB BPb3Ka C TOBa U3jenne, Ha Cook Medical n Ha KOMMeTEeHTHMA OpraH Ha AbpXasaTa, KbaeTo ce
n3nonssa nsgenneTo.

CESK

PERIFERNI STENT ZILVER® PTX® UVOLNUJICI LECIVO

POPIS PROSTREDKU

Periferni stent Zilver PTX uvolnujici [écivo je samoexpandujici stent vyrobeny ze slitiny niklu a titanu (nitinolu) a potazeny lécivem paclitaxel. Zlaté znacky na
obou koncich stentu zajistuji jeho viditelnost pod skiaskopii. Stent je pruzna, stérbinova trubicka, ktera je pfredinstalovana v aplikacnim systému o velikosti
2,1 mm (6 Fr). Rozvinuti stentu se ovlada otacenim kolecka na rukojeti aplika¢niho systému.

Tabulka 1: Pfehled charakteristik periferniho stentu Zilver PTX uvoliujiciho lécivo a aplikaéniho systému

Periferni stent Zilver PTX uvoliiujici lé¢ivo

Dostupné délky stentu 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Dostupné priiméry stentu 5,6,7,8 mm
Material stentu Slitina niklu a titanu (nitinol) se zlatymi znackami
Lékovy povlak Paclitaxel

Aplikacni systém

Dostupné délky aplikac¢niho systému 80,125 cm
Kompatibilita s vodicimi draty 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Vnéjsi pramér aplika¢niho systému 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Zavadéci sheath 6 Fr (minimalni vnitini prameér 2,1 mm)

Periferni stenty Zilver PTX uvolnujici [é¢ivo jsou potazeny aktivni farmaceutickou latkou (API) paclitaxelem pomoci patentovaného procesu. Nejsou pouzity zadné
pomocné latky, polymery, nosice, pojiva, jiné materialy ani jiné tpravy prostredku.
Paclitaxel Ize extrahovat z kiry, vétvi a jehlici tisu nebo ho Ize vyrobit fermentaci rostlinnych bunék pomoci specialniho kmene rostlinnych bunék. V obou
pfipadech se paclitaxel purifikuje a koncentruje pomoci sloupcové chromatografie, krystalizace a rekrystalizace.
Vykonnostni charakteristiky
Nize jsou popsany funkce a kli¢ové charakteristiky prostredku.
Aplika¢ni systém — Ukolem aplika¢niho systému je zavést stent na uréené misto skrz zavadéci sheath o velikosti 6 Fr po pfedem umisténém vodicim dratu
o velikosti 0,035 inch. Aplikacni systém udrzuje polohu stentu pfi jeho rozvinovani.
Aplika¢ni systém ma nasledujici charakteristiky (obr. 1):

« Délka aplika¢niho systému 80 cm nebo 125 cm, aby dosahl cilového mista.

« Hrot aplika¢niho systému

« Atraumaticky - Hrot je navrzen tak, aby byl atraumaticky vaci anatomickym prvkam.
« Flexibilni — Hrot je navrzen tak, aby byl pfi zavadéni a vyjimani z téla flexibilni.
« Rentgenkontrastni - DistaIni znacici prouzek zajistuje viditelnost aplika¢niho systému pod skiaskopii.
« Vyjimaci sheath - Stent se rozvinuje kontrolovanym vytazenim vyjimaciho sheathu pomoci ovlddaciho kolecka. Kdyz se sheath vytahuje proximalné a odkryva
stent, je stent drzen na misté zarazkou stentu.

« Stabiliza¢ni sheath - Poskytuje flexibilni oporu a ochranu vyjimaciho sheathu a vnitiniho katetru pfi zavadéni a vyjiméani prostfedku.

« Kole¢ko — Umoznuje postupné rozvinout stent jednou rukou. Neumoziuje opétovné zachyceni stentu.

« Bezpecnostni zapadka - Zabranuje otaceni kolecka pred planovanym rozvinutim stentu. Pro zahajeni rozvinovani na cilovém misté je nutné ji odjistit.

« Usti L'uer - Umoznuje pfipojeni injekéni stiikacky kvali proplachnuti lumenu na vodici drat a umisténi stentu uvnitf aplikaéniho systému pred zavedenim do

téla. Usti umoznuje, aby vodici drét pfi zavadéni vychéazel ven proximalné.

Stent - Stent je navrzen tak, aby pasobil radialni silou smérem ven na vnitini lumen cévy a zajistil prichodnost stentované oblasti. Stent je potazeny lé¢ivem
paclitaxel. V tabulce 3 jsou uvedeny velikosti stentl a nominalni celkové mnozstvi paclitaxelu na kazdém stentu na zakladé stanovené hustoty davky 3 pg/mm2.
Stent Zilver PTX ma nésledujici charakteristiky:

« Stent je vyroben ze slitiny niklu a titanu (nitinolu), kterd umoziiuje, aby se stent po rozvinuti sém expandoval pfi télesné teploté.

« Rentgenkontrastnost - Zlaté zna¢ky na obou koncich stentu zajistuji jeho viditelnost pod skiaskopii.

« Potah stentu lécivem paclitaxel (PTX) omezuje restendzu tim, Ze inhibuje proliferaci hladkych svalovych bunék a neointimalni hyperplazii po rozvinuti stentu.

« Stent je pruzna Sterbinova trubicka, kterd je navrzena tak, aby po rozvinuti vyztuzovala cévu a zéroven zUstala pruzna.

« Stent je urc¢eny jako permanentni implantat.
Kompatibilita prostfedku

« Vodici drat o praiméru 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)

« Zavédéci sheath o velikosti 6 Fr s minimalnim vnitinim pramérem 2,1 mm
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- Stfikacka
- Dilata¢ni balénky. K predilataci a postdilataci se doporucuje pouzit balénkovy katetr vhodné velikosti
« Fyziologicky roztok nebo heparinizovany fyziologicky roztok
« Kontrastni latka*
* Poznamka: Vnéjsi ¢ast aplikacniho systému je kompatibilni s kontrastni latkou. Prostiedek se nesmi proplachovat kontrastni latkou (viz ¢ast Bezpe¢nostni opatieni).
Kvalitativni a kvantitativni informace
Kazdy stent se sklada ze slitiny niklu a titanu (nitinolu), zlatych znacek a léciva paclitaxel.
Tabulka 2: Kvalitativni a kvantitativni informace

Kvalitativni informace Kvantitativni informace
Material prostfedku Hmotnost (g)
Slitina niklu a titanu (nitinol) Stent Az 0,50
Zlato Zlaté znacky Az 0,0080
Paclitaxel Lécivo Viz nize
V tabulce 3 jsou uvedeny velikosti stentl a nominalni celkové mnozstvi paclitaxelu na kazdém stentu na zakladé stanovené hustoty davky 3 pg/mm?2,
Tabulka 3: Velikosti stentii a celkové mnozstvi paclitaxelu
6 Fr
Velikost stentu
(pramér x délka, mm) Celkové mnozstvi paclitaxelu
(ug/stent)
5x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6 x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x 120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Populace pacientt

Dospéli pacienti se symptomatickym cévnim onemocnénim nadkolennich femoropoplitealnich tepen.

Urceny uzivatel

Tento prostfedek smi pouzivat pouze vyskoleny zdravotnicky pracovnik. Tento vyrobek sméji pouzivat pouze lékafi, ktefi jsou vy3koleni v pouziti diagnostickych
a intervencnich vaskularnich metod a maji s nimi zkusenosti. Je nutno pouzivat standardni metody vaskularni intervence.

Kontakt s télnimi tkanémi

Tento prostiedek pfichazi v souladu se svym uréenym pouzitim do styku s télesnou tkani a krvi.

Principy funkce

Prostiedek Zilver PTX se do cilového mista zavadi po pfedem umisténém vodicim drétu a zavédi se skrz zavadéci sheath. Rentgenkontrastni znacici prouzky na
distalnim konci aplikacniho systému zajistuji viditelnost pod skiaskopii béhem zavadéni a rozvinovani stentu.

Nasazeni stentu manualné neni mozné. Kdyz je stent na spravném misté, jeho rozvinuti se ovlada otédcenim kolecka na rukojeti aplika¢niho systému. Stent je
navrzen tak, aby po rozvinuti ptisobil radilni silou smérem ven na vnitini lumen cévy a zajistil priichodnost stentované oblasti. Stent je navrzen tak, aby po
rozvinuti vyztuzoval cévu a zaroven si zachovaval pruznost.

Potah Iéc¢ivem paclitaxel (PTX) omezuje restenézu tim, Ze inhibuje proliferaci hladkych svalovych bunék a neointimalni hyperplazii po rozvinuti stentu.

URCENE POUZITI
Periferni stent Zilver® PTX® uvolfiujici lé¢ivo je uréen k tomu, aby zlep3oval luminalni priichodnost tim, ze ptisobi radialni silou smérem ven na vnitini sténu
nadkolennich femoropopliteédlnich tepen.

INDIKACE PRO POUZITi

Periferni stent Zilver® PTX® uvolfiujici lé¢ivo je indikovan k 1é¢bé de novo nebo restenotickych symptomatickych ézi pfi onemocnéni nativnich nadkolennich
femoropoplitealnich tepen s referenénim primérem cévy v rozsahu od 4 mm do 7 mm.

Aby nedoslo k zasazeni spole¢né stehenni tepny, proximalni konec stentu by mél byt umistén nejméné 1 cm pod odstupem vnéjsi stehenni tepny. Aby nedoslo
k zasazeni podkolenni tepny v oblasti pod kolenem, distalni konec stentu by mél byt umistén nad rovinou epikondyld femuru.

KLINICKE PRINOSY
« Zlep3uje lumindIni prachodnost (pratok krve) nadkolennich femoropoplitealnich tepen
« Snizuje potfebu reintervenci
« Zlep3uije kvalitu Zivota pacienta
KONTRAINDIKACE
« Stendzy, které nemohou byt dilatovany natolik, aby umoznily prichod zavadéciho sheathu.
« Stentovani tepny, kde by v disledku umisténi stentu mohlo dojit ke zhor3eni tniku krve z tepny.
- Pacienti, kterym nelze nasadit vhodnou protidestickovou a/nebo antikoagula¢ni lécbu.

VAROVANI
« Po pouziti balénki Zenych paclitaxelem a stentt fujicich paclitaxel na f poplitealni arterialni néni byl zjistén naznak
zvyseného rizika pozdm amrtnosti v p anis p fedky, které nejsou potazené lécivem. Zvysene riziko pozdm amrtnosti zacina pnbhzne

2-3 roky po lé¢bé. Rozsah a mechanismus zvyseného rizika pozdm umrtnosti, véetné vlivu op,
paclitaxelem, jsou nejisté. Lékafi by se svymi pacienty méli probrat tento naznak pozdni imrtnosti a prmosy a nzuka dostupnych moznosti lécby.

« U osob s alergickymi reakcemi na slitinu niklu a titanu (nitinol) se mohou objevit alergické reakce na tento implantat.

« U osob s alergickymi reakcemi na paclitaxel nebo slou¢eniny s podobnou strukturou se mohou objevit alergické reakce na tento implantat.

« Neimplantujte stenty s celkovym mnozstvim Ié¢iva vy33im nez 3 mg paclitaxelu. Bezpe¢nost a t¢innost implantace vice perifernich stentd Zilver PTX
uvolnujicich Ié¢ivo s celkovym maximalnim mnozstvim léciva az 3 mg paclitaxelu (tj. celkova stentovana délka 320 mm) byly prokazany v klinickych
studiich.’234 Celkova davka 3 mg lé¢iva paclitaxel také neni spojena s genotoxickymi ani reprodukénimi toxikologickymi acinky, ackoli u mnohem vyssich
davek paclitaxelu, které jsou vice nez 20nasobkem maximalni povolené davky pii lé¢bé stentem Zilver PTX uvoliujicim 1écivo, byly hlaseny nezadouci
genotoxické nebo reprodukéni toxikologické tcinky.56 Bezpe¢nostni rozpéti pro stent Zilver PTX uvolfujici [é¢ivo bylo dale ovéfeno ve studiich na zvitatech,
které neprokazaly zadné systémové ani lokalni u¢inky po zavedeni stentd Zilver PTX uvolnujicich lé¢ivo s hustotou davky paclitaxelu az ctyrikrat vyssi, nez je
nominalni hodnota (tj. 12 pg/mm? namisto nominalnich 3 pg/mm2) nebo po umisténi stentl Zilver PTX uvolfujicich lé¢ivo s vice nez trojnasobkem celkové
maximalni klinické davky (tj. 10,5 mg namisto klinického maxima 3 mg).

« Tento prostiedek na jedno poutziti neni ur¢en k opakovanému poutziti. Pokusy o obnovu, resterilizaci a/nebo opakované pouziti mohou vést ke kontaminaci
biologickymi nebo chemickymi latkami a/nebo mechanickému selhéni celistvosti prostfedku.

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« Vizuélné zkontrolujte neporusenost sterilniho obalu. Pokud je sterilni obal poskozeny nebo pokud byl pred pouzitim netimysiné otevien, prostiedek
nepouzivejte.

« Provedte vizualni kontrolu prostiedku a vénujte pfitom pozornost zejména tomu, zda neni zasmyckovany, zohybany nebo praskly. Pokud objevite anomalii,
ktera by branila spravné funkci, prostfedek nepouzivejte. Pozddejte spolecnost Cook Medical o autorizaci pro vraceni prostredku.

« Omezeni pritoku pfetrvavajici po rozvinuti stentu (napf. rezidudlni proximalni nebo distalni stenéza nebo disekce ¢i 3patny distalni odtok) maze zvysit riziko
trombdzy stentu. Po dokonceni zakroku je nutné zhodnotit vtok a odtok a zvazit dalsi opatieni (napf. dalsi PTA, pomocné stentovani nebo distalni bypass),
pokud je to nutné pro udrzeni dobrého vtoku a odtoku.

« Stent je uréeny jako permanentni implantat.

- Nedoporucuje se, aby byl periferni stent Zilver PTX uvolfiujici Ié¢ivo implantovan zenam, které jsou téhotné nebo hodlaji otéhotnét v nasledujicich
12 mésicich, ani muztim, ktefi hodlaji zplodit dité v nasledujicich 9 mésicich, protoze reprodukéni a genotoxické Gcinky na lidské subjekty nejsou zndmy. Zeny
by nemély 6 mésicl po implantaci produktu kojit, protoZe existuje moznost nezadoucich reakci u kojenych déti v disledku kontaktu s paclitaxelem.

BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI
Pfed pouzitim

« Tento prostfedek smi pouzivat pouze vyskoleny zdravotnicky pracovnik.

« Tento vyrobek sméji pouzivat pouze lékafi, ktefi jsou vyskoleni v pouziti diagnostickych a intervenc¢nich vaskularnich metod a maji s nimi zkusenosti. Je nutno
pouzivat standardni metody vaskuldrni intervence.

« Prostiedek neni indikovan k poutziti pfi lé¢bé restendzy ve stentu.

« Neskladujte pfi teploté vyssi nez 25 °C (77 °F), vykyvy jsou mozné od 15 °C do 30 °C (59 °F az 86 °F). Skladujte na tmavém, suchém a chladném misté. Zamezte
dlouhodobému vystaveni svétlu. Prostiedek je tieba chranit pfed vlhkosti.

« Je tfeba dbat opatrnosti pii podavani paclitaxelu spole¢né se znamymi substraty nebo inhibitory isoenzyma CYP2C8 a CYP3A4 cytochromu P450.

« V pribéhu vykonu a po jeho dokonéeni je tieba podavat protidesti¢kovou/antikoagulaéni lé¢bu podle standardniho protokolu zdravotnického zafizeni.

« Pokud ma byt zavedeno vice piekryvajicich se stentl, mély by mit podobné slozeni (tj. slitina niklu a titanu (nitinol)).

. @ Tento symbol na oznaceni indikuje, Ze komponenty aplika¢niho systému obsahuji vice nez 0,1 % hmotnosti kobaltu (Co), coz je latka toxické pro

reprodukci a karcinogen (tfida 1B). Komponenty aplika¢niho systému viak obsahuji kobalt ve formé slitiny kobaltu (nebo slitiny nerezové oceli
obsahuijici kobalt), coz podle sou¢asnych védeckych diikazii nezplisobuje zvy3ené riziko rakoviny ani nepfiznivy dopad na reprodukci.

Manipulace s prostiedkem

« Manipulace s perifernim stentem Zilver PTX uvolfujicim lécivo vyzaduje skiaskopické navadéni.

« Nevystavujte aplikacni systém organickym rozpoustédIiim (napf. alkoholu).

« S aplika¢nim systémem nepouzivejte tlakové injekéni systémy.

« Neproplachujte prostfedek kontrastni latkou.

- Nepokousejte se vyjmout stent ze zavadéciho systému pred jeho pouzitim.

« Pro zajisténi adekvatni podpory systému je nutné pouzit vodici drat o priméru 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) k manévrovani, rozvinuti a vyjmuti prostiedku. Pokud
pouzivate hydrofilni vodici draty, musite je udrzovat pIné aktivované. Pouziti vodiciho dratu s mensim primérem muze vést az k ¢aste¢nému rozvinuti stentu.
Mozné nasledky ¢astecného rozvinuti jsou:

« Prodlouzeni zakroku (napt. dal3i vystaveni ozafeni nebo kontrastni latce)
« Potieba dalsiho stentu
« Sekundarni zékrok (napf. incize cévy)

« Pokud pii zasouvani aplika¢niho systému narazite na odpor, neposunujte prostredek nasilim. Vyjméte aplikaéni systém a vyménte ho za novy prostiedek.

Pokud budete posunovat prostiedek nasilim, muze dojit az k ¢aste¢nému rozvinuti stentu. Mozné nasledky ¢aste¢ného rozvinuti jsou:
« Prodlouzeni zakroku (napf. dal3i vystaveni ozafeni nebo kontrastni latce)
- Potieba dalsiho stentu
« Sekundérni zakrok (napt. incize cévy)

« PFi zavadéni ani pfi rozvijeni stentu nekrutte s aplikacnim systémem. Pokud s prostfedkem budete kroutit, miize to mit za nasledek obtizné rozvinuti nebo
nemoznost rozvinuti a/nebo obtizny pohyb prostfedku po vodicim dratu nebo nemoznost jeho pohybu po vodicim dratu.

« Dévejte pozor, abyste omylem nestiskli ¢ervenou bezpe¢nostni zapadku dfive, nez budete chtit rozvinout stent.

Umisténi stentu

« Nez uvolnite bezpe¢nostni zadpadku prostiedku, musi byt distalni konec stabiliza¢niho sheathu uvniti zavadéciho sheathu. Pokud tomu tak neni, mize dojit
k poskozeni stentu a/nebo stlaceni stentu po rozvinuti.

« Pokud na zacatku rozvinovani pocitujete silny odpor, nerozvinujte prostfedek silou. Opatrné vyjméte aplika¢ni systém, aniz byste stent rozvinuli, a nahradte
ho novym prostiedkem.

« Jakmile stent pfilnul k cévni sténé, nedoporucuje se tprava jeho polohy. Po zapoceti rozvijeni stentu nelze vyjimaci sheath stentu nasunout zpét ani neni
mozné stent znovu zachytit.

Vyjmuti prostiedku

« Pokud po rozvinuti stentu narazite béhem vytahovani aplika¢niho systému na odpor, opatrné vytahnéte aplikacni systém a vodici drat jako jeden celek.

« Pokud vytahujete aplika¢ni systém a vodici drat jako jeden celek a stale pocitujete odpor, vyjméte vodici drét, aplikacni systém a zavadéci sheath spolecné
jako jeden celek.

Po vykonu
« Kdyz je prostiedek zavedeny, doporucuje se ho pravidelné kontrolovat.
« Pfi dalsich zakrocich muze dojit k poskozeni/uvolnéni zavedeného stentu.

INFORMACE O BEZPECNOSTI PRI VYSETRENI MRI

Tento symbol 4, ze prostredek je podminéné k ény pii vysetieni MRI (MR Conditional)

Pacienta s perifernim stentem Zilver PTX uvolfiujicim Ié¢ivo Ize bezpecné skenovat za nasledujicich podminek. Nedodrzeni téchto podminek muize mit za
nasledek zranéni pacienta.

« Nominalni hodnoty statického magnetického pole: 1,5T nebo 3T

« Maximélni prostorovy gradient magnetického pole: 24 T/m (2 400 gauss/cm)

« VF excitace: Kruhové polarizovana (CP)

« Typ vysilaci VF civky: Celotélova vysilaci civka, hlavova vysilaci-pfijimaci VF civka

« Maximalni celotélovy SAR: 2,0 W/kg (normalni provozni rezim)

« Omezeni délky skenovani: SAR prepocteny na celé télo 2,0 W/kg po 15 minut nepietrzitého VF skenovani (sekvence skent nebo série po sobé nasledujicich

skenu bez prestavek)

- Artefakt obrazu na MR: Pfitomnost tohoto implantatu maze zpusobit artefakt obrazu o velikosti 15 mm.

Pokud nejsou uvedeny informace o konkrétnim parametru, nejsou s timto parametrem spojeny zadné podminky.

POTENCIALNI NEPRIZNIVE UDALOSTI

K potencialnim nepfiznivym udalostem, které mohou nastat, patii nasledujici: - alergicka reakce na antikoagula¢ni a/nebo protidestickovou lé¢bu nebo na
kontrastni latku - alergické reakce na slitinu niklu a titanu (nitinol) - ateroembolizace (Blue Toe Syndrome) - arterialni aneuryzma « protrzeni tepny « arterialni
trombdza - arteriovenozni pistél - mrti - disekce - embolie « horecky « hematom/krvéceni « hypersenzitivni reakce « infekce « vznik infekce nebo abscesu

v pfistupovém misté - ischémie, kterd vyzaduje intervenci (bypass nebo amputaci prsti na nohou, chodidla nebo dolni koncetiny) - okluze - bolest/nepohodli
« vznik pseudoaneuryzmatu - selhani ledvin « restenéza stentované tepny « embolizace stentu - malapozice stentu - migrace stentu « zlomeni vyztuzi stentu

« perforace nebo ruptura cévy « spasmus cévy - zhorseni klaudikace/klidové bolesti.

Ackoliv se neocekavaji systémové tcinky, ovéite si v Iékopisu Physicians’ Desk Reference dal3i informace o moznych nepfiznivych udélostech pozorovanych

v souvislosti s paclitaxelem. Potencialni nepfiznivé udalosti, které nejsou popsany ve zdroji uvedeném vyse, mohou byt specifické pro potazeni lé¢ivem paclitaxel:
« alergicka nebo imunologicka reakce na Iékovy povlak « alopecie « anémie « transfuze krevnich produktd « gastrointestinaini ptiznaky « hematologické dyskrazie
(v¢etné leukopenie, neutropenie, trombocytopenie) « zmény jaternich enzymti - histologické zmény cévni stény, véetné zanétu, poskozeni bunék nebo nekrézy

« bolesti svalii nebo kloub( « myelosuprese « periferni neuropatie.

STAV PRI DODANI

Dodévano sterilizované ethylenoxidem. Vnéjsi féliovy sacek neni sterilni a chrani obsah pfed svétlem a vihkosti. Vnitini sacek tvofi sterilni bariéru a jedna se
o odtrhovaci obal. Po sterilizaci se sacek déle zabali do krabicky.

K prostiedku je pfilozena karta s informacemi o implantatu, kterou zdravotnicky pracovnik vyplni a pfedé pacientovi.

NAZNAK POZDNi UMRTNOSTI U PROSTREDKU POTAZENYCH PACLITAXELEM

Metaanalyza randomizovanych kontrolovanych studii, kterou v prosinci roku 2018 publikovali Katsanos et al.?, Zjistila zvysené riziko pozdni imrtnosti po 2 a vice
letech v souvislosti s balénky potazenymi paclitaxelem a stenty uvolriujicimi paclitaxel pfi poutziti k Ié¢bé femoropoplitedlnich arterialnich onemocnéni.

V reakci na tyto Gdaje proved! Gfad FDA metaanalyzu dlouhodobych kontrolnich tidajii na trovni pacientti z pivotnich randomizovanych studii pfed uvedenim
prostiedk( potazenych paclitaxelem na trh pouzivanych k Ié¢bé femoropoplitedlnich onemocnéni z klinickych tdaji dostupnych do kvétna roku 2019. | tato
metaanalyza prokazala naznak pozdni imrtnosti u studovanych subjekt(i lé¢enych prostiedky potazenymi paclitaxelem v porovnani s pacienty lé¢enymi
prostiedky bez povlaku. Konkrétné byla ve 3 randomizovanych studiich s celkovym poctem 1 090 pacientl a dostupnymi tdaji po 5 letech hrubé imrtnost

19,8 % (rozmezi 15,9 %-23,4 %) u pacient( lé¢enych prostiedky potazenymi paclitaxelem oproti 12,7 % (rozmezi 11,2 %-14,0 %) u subjektl lé¢enych prostiedky

7.Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:€011245.
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bez povlaku. Relativni riziko zvy3ené umrtnosti po 5 letech bylo 1,57 (1,16-2,13 na 95% intervalu spolehlivosti), coz odpovida 57% relativnimu zvyseni Gmrtnosti
u pacient lé¢enych prostiedky potazenymi paclitaxelem.

Jak bylo prezentovano na schiizi posudkové komise FDA v ¢ervnu 2019, nezavisla metaanalyza podobnych tidaji na trovni pacient dodana organizaci VIVA
Physicians, ktera se zaméfuje na vaskuldrni medicinu, uvedla podobné zavéry s mirou rizika 1,38 (1,06-1,80 na 95% intervalu spolehlivosti). Byly provedeny

a pravé probihaji dali analyzy, které jsou specificky navrzené k vyhodnoceni vztahu mezi imrtnosti a prostiedky potazenymi paclitaxelem. Pfitomnost a rozsah
rizika pozdni imrtnosti je tfeba interpretovat obezietné vhledem k mnozstvi omezeni v dostupnych datech, vcetné sirokych intervalt spolehlivosti zptisobenych
malym vzorkem, slu¢ovani studii s riiznymi prostfedky potazenymi paclitaxelem, které nebyly uréeny k tomu, aby byly slou¢eny, podstatnému mnozstvi
chybéjicich dat ze studii, nepfitomnosti jasného diikazu o vlivu davky paclitaxelu na umrtnost a nepfitomnosti identifikovaného patofyziologického mechanismu
pozdnich amrti.

V porovnani s prostfedky bez povlaku zlepsuji balonky a stenty potazené paclitaxelem pratok krve do nohou a snizuji pravdépodobnost opakovanych zakrokd
provadénych pro opétovné zprichodnéni ucpanych cév. Piinosy prostiedkil potazenych paclitaxelem (napf. snizeni mnozstvi opakovanych zakroku) je nutné
zvazit u jednotlivych pacientl spolecné s potencialnimi riziky (napf. pozdni imrtnosti).

V randomizované klinické studii prostiedku Zilver PTX8 je Kaplan-Meiertv odhad umrtnosti po 2 letech 5,4 % (3,0 %-7,9 % na 95% intervalu spolehlivosti), po

3 letech 10,3 % (7,0 %-13,6 %) a po 5 letech 19,1 % (14,2 %-24,1 %) u v3ech pacient( lécenych terapeutickym prostfedkem Zilver PTX a 5,7 % (1,8 %-9,5 %)

po 2 letech, 10,7 % (5,6 %-15,9 %) po 3 letech a 17,1 % (10,0 %-24,2 %) po 5 letech u pacientd lé¢enych pouze kontrolnim prostiedkem pro perkutanni
transluminalni angioplastiku nebo holym kovovym stentem (P = 0,60). Publikace rozsahlych pozorovacich studii nezjistily zvy3ené riziko imrtnosti se stentem
Zilver PTX uvoliujicim lé¢ivo. Secemsky et al.? uvadéji srovnatelné miry imrtnosti b&éhem 4 let mezi stentem uvolfiujicim é¢ivo a holym kovovym stentem

u pacient( s klaudikacemi (P = 0,55) a pacientd s CLI (P = 0,52). Freisinger et al.’® uvadéji miru rizika 1,01 (0,83-1,23 na 95% intervalu spolehlivosti) po 5 letech
pro stent uvolfujici lé¢ivo oproti holému kovovému stentu. Katsuki et al.'" uvadéji miru rizika 0,89 (0,66-1,19 na 95% intervalu spolehlivosti) po 5 letech pro
stent uvolnujici [é¢ivo oproti prostfedkiim bez obsahu paclitaxelu.

INTERAKCE S LEKY

Vzhledem k tomu, Ze systémové hladiny paclitaxelu po zavedeni stentu v klinickych studiich byly extrémné nizké a rychle se vylu¢ovaly (Cmax < 10 ng/mL;
< 1 ng/mL po 8 hodinach), je nepravdépodobné, ze by byly zjistitelné mozné interakce paclitaxelu se soucasné podavanymi léky.

Metabolismus paclitaxelu je katalyzovan CYP2C8 a CYP3A4, coz jsou izoenzymy cytochromu P450.

S perifernim stentem Zilver PTX uvolfujicim lé¢ivo nebyly provedeny formalni studie zamétené na interaki s léky. Pfi absenci formalnich klinickych

studii o interakcich s Iéky je tfeba dbat opatrnosti pfi podavani paclitaxelu spole¢né se znamymi substraty nebo inhibitory isoenzyma CYP2C8 a CYP3A4
cytochromu P450.

DOPORUCENI TYKAJICi SE VYROBKU llustrace
Umisténi nékolika stentd
Pokud je u pacienta k pokryti celé léze nutno zavést nékolik stent(i, musi byt uvdzena nasledujici doporuceni:
« V zévislosti na misté léze se musi nejdfive stentovat distalni oblast zizeni a poté proximalni oblasti (tj. druhy stent se mé& umistit proximalné k jiz umisténému
prvnimu stentu).
- Stenty umisténé za sebou se musi piekryvat, aby zajistily GpIné prekryti léze.
« Pokud ma byt zavedeno vice piekryvajicich se stentl, mély by mit podobné slozeni (tj. slitina niklu a titanu (nitinol)).
« Neimplantujte vice nez celkové maximalni mnozstvi 3 mg léciva paclitaxel (tj. celkova stentovana délka 320 mm).

Vybér velikost stentu
« Po kompletnim diagnostickém zhodnoceni zvolte spravnou velikost stentu. Rozvinuti stentu je nutno provadét pfi skiaskopické kontrole. Zméfte délku cilové
léze, a tak urcete pozadovanou délku stentu. Distélni a proximalni konce stentu musi pokryvat celou cilovou oblast.
Poznamka: Periferni stent Zilver PTX uvolniujici [éCivo je navrzen tak, aby se po rozvinuti nezkratil.
« Stent se doporucuje pouzivat ve femoropoplitedInich tepnéch v oblasti nad kolenem, které maji referen¢ni pramér cévy od 4 mm do 7 mm.
« Zméite referenéni primér cévy (proximalné a distalné od 1éze) a pouzijte NEJVETSI referenéni prmér jako zéklad pro zvoleni vhodné velikosti stentu.
« Velikost stentu je tieba vybrat tak, aby byl prmér nestlaceného stentu nejméné o 1 mm vétsi, nez je referencni primér cévy, a maximalné o 2 mm vétsi, nez
je referenéni pramér cévy.
Zavedeni stentu
1. Vizualné zkontrolujte neporusenost sterilniho obalu. Pokud je sterilni obal poskozeny nebo pokud byl pfed pouzitim nedimysiné otevien, prostiedek
nepouzivejte.
2. Provedte vizuélni kontrolu prostiedku a vénujte pfitom pozornost zejména tomu, zda neni zasmy¢kovany, zohybany nebo praskly. Pokud objevite anomalii,
ktera by branila spravné funkci, prostfedek nepouzivejte. Pozadejte spole¢nost Cook Medical o autorizaci pro vraceni prostfedku.
3. Ziskejte pfistup do oblasti pomoci sheathu o velikosti 6 Fr s vnitinim pramérem minimalné 2,1 mm.
4. Pro zajisténi adekvatni podpory systému zavedte vodici drat o prdméru 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Pokud pouzivate hydrofilni vodici draty, musite je udrzovat
plné aktivované.
5. Dilatace pfed umisténim stentu je nepovinna a je na uvéazeni lékare.
6. Pfed posunutim systému po dréatu a zavedenim systému do téla proplachnéte stiikackou lumen na vodici drét a stent fyziologickym roztokem nebo
heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokem skrz tsti prostfedku. Neproplachujte prostiedek kontrastni latkou.
Proplachujte lumen na drat, dokud z hrotu prostfedku nevytece nékolik kapek fyziologického roztoku (obrazek 2). Poté opatrné polozte prst pies vystupni
otvor prostfedku a opét ho proplachujte, dokud neuvidite, Ze z mista mezi koncem sheathu a hrotem prosttedku vyteklo nékolik kapek fyziologického
roztoku (obrazek 3).
7. Pod skiaskopickou kontrolou posunujte aplikacni systém po vodicim dratu o priiméru 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) skrz zavadéci sheath, dokud se distaIni zlaté
rentgenkontrastni znacky na stentu nedostanou za misto cilové léze (obrazek 4).
Poznamka: Pokud pfi zasouvani aplikacniho systému narazite na odpor, neposunujte prostiedek nasilim. Vyjméte aplikacni systém a vymeérite ho za novy
prostiedek.
Poznamka: Distélni konec stabiliza¢niho sheathu musi byt uvniti zavadéciho sheathu.
Pozor: Pokud s prostiedkem budete kroutit, miize to mit za nasledek obtizné rozvinuti nebo nemoznost rozvinuti a/nebo obtizny pohyb prostfedku po
vodicim dratu nebo nemoznost jeho pohybu po vodicim dréatu.
Zarovnani a rozvinuti stentu
1. Pod skiaskopickou kontrolou stahnéte aplika¢ni systém zpét tak, aby aplika¢ni systém nebyl provéseny a rentgenkontrastni znacky na stentu byly zarovnany
s lézi (obrazek 5).
2. Jemnym stisknutim cerveného bezpecnostniho tlacitka ve sméru zobrazeném na obrazku 6 odjistéte bezpecnostni zdpadku prostiedku.
3. Pomalym otacenim kolecka prostiedku ve sméru zobrazeném na obrazku 7 zahajte rozvinovani stentu.
Poznamka: Pokud pred rozvinutim stentu citite na kolecku silny odpor, nerozvijejte stent nasilim. Opatrné vytahnéte systém stentu, aniz byste stent
rozvinuli.
4. Otacenim kolecka dojde ke stazeni vyjimaciho sheathu ze stentu.
Poznamka: Vizualné potvrdte, Ze rentgenkontrastni znacky stentu jsou stale zarovnané na pozadované pozici. Pokud je to nutné, prostredek premistéte.
Poznamka: Rozvinuti stentu za¢ne, jakmile se distalni rentgenkontrastni znacky stentu posunou za znadici prouzek sheathu (identifikace znacek sheathu
a stentu najdete na obrazku 1). Jakmile stent pfilnul k cévni sténé, nedoporucuje se tprava jeho polohy. Periferni stent Zilver PTX uvolniujici léCivo neni
mozné opétovné zachytit ani znovu zavést do sheathu, protoze vyjimaci sheath stentu nelze nasunout zpét. Informace o neo3ettenych lézich naleznete
v ¢asti Umisténi nékolika stentd v tomto navodu k poutziti.
5. K pInému rozvinuti celé délky stentu dojde po stazeni distalniho konce vyjimaciho sheathu za proximalni rentgenkontrastni znacky stentu (obrazek 8).
Po rozvinuti stentu
1. Pod skiaskopickou kontrolou vytahnéte cely aplikaéni systém jako jeden celek po vodicim drétu, do zavadéciho sheathu a ven z téla. Odstrarite aplika¢ni
systém z vodiciho dratu.
Poznamka: Pokud po rozvinuti stentu narazite béhem vytahovani aplika¢niho systému na odpor, opatrné vytahnéte aplikacni systém a vodici drét jako
jeden celek.
Pokud vytahujete aplika¢ni systém a vodici drat jako jeden celek a stale pocitujete odpor, vyjméte vodici drét, aplikacni systém a zavadéci sheath spolecné
jako jeden celek.
2. Provedte angiografii tepen a ovéite, zda je prostiedek Uplné rozvinuty. Pokud doslo k netipIné expanzi stentu v kterékoliv casti léze, po rozvinuti je mozné
podle Gvahy lékate provést naslednou balénkovou dilataci (standardni PTA).
Poznamka: Omezeni priitoku pretrvavajici po rozvinuti stentu (napf. rezidualni proximalni nebo distalni stenéza nebo disekce ¢i $patny distalni odtok)
muize zvysit riziko trombozy stentu. Po dokonéeni zékroku je nutné zhodnotit vtok a odtok a zvézit dalsi opatieni (napt. dalsi PTA, pomocné stentovani nebo
distalni bypass), pokud je to nutné pro udrzeni dobrého vtoku a odtoku.
3. Vyjméte vodici drat a zavadéci sheath z téla pacienta.
4. Vhodnym zptisobem uzaviete vstupni ranu.
5. Zlikvidujte prostiedek podle piedpist daného zdravotnického zafizeni.

LITERATURA
Tento navod k poutziti je zalozen na zkusenostech Iékafti a (nebo) na jejich publikované odborné literatufe. S otazkami na dostupnou literaturu se obratte na
mistniho obchodniho zéstupce spole¢nosti Cook.

LIKVIDACE PROSTREDKU
Tento prostfedek muze byt kontaminovan potencialné infekénimi latkami lidského plvodu a mél by se likvidovat smotany a v souladu s pokyny daného
zdravotnického zafizeni.

PORADENSTVI PRO PACIENTY
Podle potteby informujte pacienta o relevantnich varovanich, bezpe¢nostnich opatfenich, kontraindikacich, opattenich, které je tfeba podniknout, a 0 omezenich
pouzivani, kterd by pacient mél znat.

8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4

9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Az bude k dispozici souhrn tdajil o bezpecnosti a klinické funkci (SSCP) tohoto produktu, bude ho mozné vyhledat na webovych strankach databaze EUDAMED
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) pomoci BUDI tohoto produktu (0827002CIRL202011054026AM).

Informace pro pacienty jsou k dispozici na adrese cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

OZNAMOVANI ZAVAZNYCH NEZADOUCICH PRIHOD

Pokud doslo k jakékoliv zavazné nezadouci piihodé v souvislosti s timto prostfedkem, je nutné oznamit to spolec¢nosti Cook Medical a pfislusnému organu zemé,
kde byl prostiedek pouzit.

ZILVER® PTX® MEDICINAFGIVENDE PERIFER STENT

BESKRIVELSE AF PRODUKTET

Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent er en selvekspanderende stent fremstillet af nikkel-titaniumlegering (nitinol) og coatet med leegemidlet paclitaxel.
Guldmarkerer i begge ender af stenten sikrer visibilitet under gennemlysning. Stenten er et fleksibelt ror med riller, der er forladet i et 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
indfgringssystem. Stentanlaeggelsen styres ved at dreje fingerhjulet pa indfgringssystemets handtag.

Tabel 1: Oversigt over Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent og indferingssystem

Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent

Tilgeengelige stentlaengder 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Tilgeengelige stentdiametre 5,6,7,8 mm
Stentmateriale Nikkel-titaniumlegering (Nitinol) med guldmarkerer
Leegemiddelcoating Paclitaxel

Indfgringssystem

Tilgeengelige indferingssystemlaengder 80,125 cm
Kompatibilitet med kateterleder 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Indferingssystemets udvendige diameter 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Indferingssheath 6 Fr (minimum indvendig diameter pé 2,1 mm)

Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifere stenter er coatet med paclitaxel API (aktiv farmaceutisk ingrediens) ved anvendelse af en ophavsretligt beskyttet proces.
Ingen tilszetningsstoffer, polymerer, beerere, bindemidler, andre materialer eller andre produktaendringer er involveret.
Paclitaxel kan ekstraheres fra bark, grene eller néle fra takstraeet, eller det kan produceres ved hjalp af plantecellegzering, der anvender en dedikeret
plantecellestamme. | begge tilfeelde oprenses og koncentreres paclitaxel ved sajlekromatografi, krystallisering og rekrystallisering.
Ydeevnekarakteristika
Enhedens funktionalitet og vigtigste funktioner beskrives nedenfor.
Indferingssystem - indferingssystemets funktion er at fremfore stenten igennem en 6 Fr indferingssheath over en forud anlagt 0,035 inch kateterleder til den
tilsigtede placering. Det opretholder stentens position under anlaeggelsen.
Indfaringssystemet har de folgende egenskaber (Figur 1):
« Indferingssystemets leengder pa 80 cm eller 125 cm til adgang til mélplaceringen.
« Indferingssystemets spids
« Atraumatisk - spidsen er designet til at vaere atraumatisk for anatomien.
« Fleksibel - spidsen er designet til at vaere fleksibel under indfering og tilbagetraekning fra kroppen.
« Rentgenfast - det distale markerband giver visibilitet under gennemlysning af indferingssystemet.
« Retraktionssheath - stenten anlaegges ved kontrolleret tilbagetraekning af retraktionssheathen ved brug af fingerhjulet. Stent-stoppet holder stenten pa plads,
nar sheathen traekkes tilbage i proksimal retning for at afslare stenten.
« Stabilitetssheath - yder fleksibel statte og beskyttelse for retraktionssheathen og det indre kateter under indfering og tilbagetraekning af produktet.
« Fingerhjul - muligger trinvis anleeggelse af stenten med én hand. Muligger ikke tilbagefering af stenten.
« Sikkerhedslas - forhindrer rotation af fingerhjulet inden den tilsigtede stentanleeggelse. Den skal lases op, inden stenten anlaegges pé det gnskede sted.
« Luer-muffe - muligger fastgering af en sprgjte til at gennemskylle kateterlederlumen og stentplaceringen inde i indfaringssystemet inden indfering i
kroppen. Muffen tillader, at kateterlederen kan komme ud proksimalt under indferingen.
Stent - stenten er beregnet til at udeve en udadgaende radial kraft pa karrets indre lumen efter anlaeggelsen, hvorved der opnés abenhed i det stentede omrade.
Den har en leegemiddelcoating bestdende af paclitaxel. | Tabel 3 vises stentstarrelserne og den nominelle samlede maengde paclitaxel pa hver stent baseret pa
den fastlagte dosisdensitet pa 3 pg/mm?2.
Zilver PTX stenten har de fglgende egenskaber:
- Stenten er fremstillet af en nikkel-titaniumlegering (nitinol), der ger den i stand til at selvekspandere ved kropstemperatur efter anleeggelsen.
« Rontgenfast - guldmarkerer i begge ender af stenten giver visibilitet under gennemlysning.
« En coating af leegemidlet paclitaxel (PTX) pa stenten reducerer restenose ved at heemme celleproliferation i glatte muskler og neointimal hyperplasi
efter anlaeggelse.
- Stenten er et fleksibelt rer med riller, der er beregnet til at stotte og samtidig opretholde fleksibilitet i karret efter anleeggelse.
- Stenten er beregnet til permanent anlaeggelse.
Produktets kompatibilitet
« 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) kateterleder
« 6 Frindferingssheath med en minimum indvendig diameter pa 2,1 mm
- Sprojte
- Dilatationsballoner. Det anbefales at anvende et ballonkateter af passende storrelse til dilatation for og efter stentanlaggelse
« Saltvand eller hepariniseret saltvandsoplasning
+ Kontrastmiddel*
* Bemaerk: Indfaringssystemets yderside er kompatibel med kontrast. Produktet ma ikke gennemskylles med kontrast (se afsnittet Forholdsregler)
Kvalitativ og kvantitativ information
Hver stent bestar af nikkel-titaniumlegering (nitinol), guldmarkerer og paclitaxel-leegemiddel.

Tabel 2: Kvalitativ og k iv infor
Kvalitative oplysninger Kvantitative oplysninger
Materiale Vaegt (g)
Nikkel-titaniumlegering (Nitinol) Stent Op til 0,50
Guld Guldmarkegrer Op til 0,0080
Paclitaxel Laegemiddel Se nedenfor
| Tabel 3 vises stentstorrelserne og den nominelle samlede maengde paclitaxel pa hver stent baseret pa den fastlagte dosisdensitet pa 3 ug/mm2.
Tabel 3: Stentstgrrelser og samlet maengde paclitaxel
6 Fr
Stentstorrelse
(diameter x lengde, mm) Paclitaxel i alt
(ug/stent)
5x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935




6 Fr
Stentstorrelse ) A
(diameter x lengde, mm) Paclitaxel i alt
(ug/stent)

5% 120 1.103
6x120 1.103
7x120 1.103
8x 120 1.112

Patientpopulation

Voksne patienter med symptomatisk vaskuleer sygdom i femoropopliteale arterier over knaeet.

Tilsigtet bruger

Dette produkt mé udelukkende anvendes af uddannede sundhedspersoner. Produktet er beregnet til brug af laeger med uddannelse og erfaring i diagnostiske
og interventionelle vaskulzere teknikker. Der skal anvendes standardteknikker til interventionelle vaskulaere procedurer.

Kontakt med kropsveaev

Produktet er i kontakt med kropsveev og blod, i overensstemmelse med dets tilsigtede anvendelse.

Funktionsmader

Zilver PTX-produktet anlaegges over en allerede anbragt kateterleder og fores fremad igennem en indferingssheath til malplaceringen. Rentgenfaste
markerband i den distale ende af indferingssystemet giver visiblitet under gennemlysning i forbindelse med indferingen og anlaeggelsen af stenten.

Det er ikke muligt at lade stenten manuelt. Nar stenten er i position, styres stentanleeggelsen ved at dreje fingerhjulet pa indferingssystemets handtag. Efter
anlaggelsen er stenten beregnet til at udeve en udadgaende radial kraft pa karrets indre lumen, hvorved der opnas &benhed i det stentede omrade. Stenten er
beregnet til at yde stotte, samtidig med at den opretholder karrets fleksibilitet efter anleeggelse.

En coating af laegemidlet paclitaxel (PTX) reducerer restenose ved at heemme celleproliferation i glatte muskler og neointimal hyperplasi efter anlaeggelse.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Zilver® PTX® medicinafgivende perifer stent er beregnet til at forbedre luminal &benhed ved at udgve en udadgéende radial kraft pa den indvendige veeg i de
femoropopliteale arterier over knaeet.

INDIKATIONER

Zilver® PTX® medicinafgivende perifer stent er indiceret til behandling af de novo eller restenotiske symptomatiske leesioner ved nativ karsygdom i
femoropopliteale arterier over knzeet, hvor referencekardiameteren er mellem 4 mm og 7 mm.

Stentens proksimale ende skal placeres mindst 1 cm under oprindelsen af a. femoralis superficialis for at undga involvering af a. femoralis communis. Stentens
distale ende skal placeres over femur-epikondyl planet for at undga involvering af a. poplitea under knaeet.

KLINISKE FORDELE
« Forbedrer luminal &benhed (blodgennemstremning) i de femoropopliteale arterier over knaeet
« Reducerer reinterventioner
« Forbedrer patientens livskvalitet

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
« Stenose, der ikke kan dilateres, s& indferingssheathen kan passere.
- Stentning af et arteriekar, hvor udsivning fra arterien kan forveerres af anlaeggelse af en stent.
- Patienter, der ikke kan behandles med den passende trombocytheemmende behandling og/eller antikoagulationsbehandling.

ADVARSLER
- Der er blevet identificeret et signal for gget risiko for sen dgdelighed efter brugen af paclitaxel- de ball li l-afgivende stenter
ved f popliteal arteriel sygd der begynder ca. 2-3 ar efter behandlingen, sammenlignet med brugen af enheder, der ikke er coatede
med medicin. Der rader usikkerhed omkring omfanget af og mekanismen for den ggede risiko for sen dedelighed, herunder v i af

gentagne eksponeringer for paclitaxel-coatede enheder. Laegerne skal drofte signalet for sen dedelighed samt fordele og risici ved tilgaengelige

behandlingsvalg med deres patienter.

Personer, der er allergiske over for nikkel-titatniumlegering (nitinol), kan fa en allergisk reaktion over for dette implantat.

Personer, der er allergiske over for paclitaxel eller strukturelt relaterede forbindelser, kan f& en allergisk reaktion over for dette implantat.

Stenter ma ikke implanteres, hvis deres samlede maengde leegemiddel overstiger 3 mg Paclitaxel. Sikkerheden og effektiviteten af implantation af flere

Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifere stenter med en samlet maksimal laegemiddelmaengde pa op til 3 mg paclitaxel (dvs. en samlet stentet leengde pa

320 mm) er blevet fastlagt i kliniske undersegelser.'234 En samlet lzzgemiddeldosis pa 3 mg paclitaxel er heller ikke forbundet med genotoksiske eller

reproduktive toksikologiske virkninger, selv om der er rapporteret om genotoksiske eller reproduktive toksikologiske bivirkninger for langt hojere doser af

paclitaxel, 20 gange mere end den maksimale maengde tilladt i behandlingen med Zilver PTX medicinafgivende stent.>¢ Sikkerhedsmargenen for Zilver

PTX medicinafgivende stent blev yderligere verificeret i dyreforsag, som viste, at der ikke var systemiske eller regionale effekter efter anlaeggelse af Zilver PTX

medicinafgivende stenter med paclitaxel-dosisdensiteter pa op til fire gange det nominelle niveau (dvs. 12 ug/mm? i stedet for de nominelle 3 pg/mm?) eller

efter anlaeggelse af Zilver PTX medicinafgivende stenter med mere end tre gange den samlede maksimale kliniske dosis (dvs. 10,5 mg i stedet for den kliniske
maksimale dosis pa 3 mg).

« Dette engangsudstyr er ikke beregnet til genbrug. Forseg pé at genbehandle, resterilisere og/eller genanvende produktet kan resultere i kontamination fra

biologiske eller kemiske stoffer og/eller mekaniske fejl i produktet.

Efterse integriteten af den sterile emballage. Produktet ma ikke anvendes, hvis den sterile emballage er beskadiget eller utilsigtet er blevet &bnet for brug.

« Efterse produktet med saerlig opmaerksomhed pa knzek, bgjninger og brud. Hvis der registreres noget unormalt, der kan hindre korrekt brug, mé produktet

ikke anvendes. Underret Cook Medical angaende en returneringsgodkendelse.

Findes der stadig forsnaevringer efter stentanlaeggelsen (f.eks. tilbageveerende proksimal eller distal stenose eller dissektion eller darligt distalt udlgb) kan

dette oge risikoen for stenttrombose. Indlgb og udlgb skal vurderes til sidst i indgrebet, og yderligere tiltag skal overvejes (f.eks. yderligere PTA, supplerende

stentning eller distal bypass), hvis nedvendigt for at opretholde tilfredsstillende indlgb og udlgb.

Stenten er beregnet til permanent anlaeggelse.

« Det anbefales ikke at gravide kvinder eller kvinder, der planlagger at blive gravide inden for de naeste 12 maneder, eller maend, der har til hensigt at fa bern
inden for de nzeste 9 maneder, behandles med en Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent, da de reproduktive og genotoksiske virkninger pa mennesker er
ukendte. Amning ber undgés i 6 maneder efter implantation af produktet, da der er risiko for bivirkninger for ammende spaedbgrn som folge af eksponering
for paclitaxel.

FORHOLDSREGLER
Inden brug
« Brug af dette produkt er begraenset til uddannede sundhedspersoner.
« Produktet er beregnet til brug af leeger med uddannelse og erfaring i diagnostiske og interventionelle vaskulzere teknikker. Der skal anvendes
standardteknikker til interventionelle vaskulzere procedurer.
« Produktet er ikke indiceret til brug ved behandling af restenose i stenten.
« Ma ikke opbevares ved temperaturer pa over 25 °C (77 °F), udsving til 15 °C til 30 °C (59 °F til 86 °F) er tilladt. Opbevares merkt, tort og keligt. Undga
eksponering for lys i leengere tid. Produktet skal beskyttes mod fugt.
« Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved administration af paclitaxel samtidig med kendte substrater eller heemmere af cytokrom P450 isoenzymerne CYP2C8
og CYP3A4.
« Der skal gives trombocythaemmende behandling eller antikoagulationsbehandling under og efter proceduren i overensstemmelse med
institutionens standardbehandling.
« Huvis flere stenter skal anleegges, sa de overlapper hinanden, skal de have en tilsvarende sammensatning (dvs. nikkel-titaniumlegering (nitinol)).

. @ Dette symbol pa maerkningen angiver, at komponenter i indfgringssystemet indeholder kobolt (Co) ved et niveau over 0,1 % v/v, som er et stof,

der er kraeftfremkaldende og skadeligt for forplantningsevnen (klasse 1B). Komponenterne i indfgringssystemet indeholder imidlertid kobolt i
o form af en kqboltlegerir?g (eller Iegering af rustfr-it stal med.kobc?lt), hvilket ikke er forbundet med en storre risiko for kraeft eller skadelig virkning
for forplantningsevnen i henhold til gaeldende videnskabelig evidens.
Handtering af produktet
« Manipulering af Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent skal ske under gennemlysningskontrol.
« Indfgringssystemet ma ikke eksponeres for organiske oplgsningsmidler (f.eks.sprit).
- Der ma ikke bruges injektionssystemer med hej hastighed sammen med indferingssystemet.
« Produktet ma ikke skylles med kontrastmiddel.
« Prov ikke at fjerne stenten fra indfgringssystemet inden anvendelse.

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« Der skal bruges en kateterleder pa 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) under sporing, anleeggelse og fjernelse for at sikre tilstreekkelig stotte af systemet. Hvis der bruges
hydrofile kateterledere, skal de holdes fuldt aktiverede. Brug af en kateterleder med mindre diameter kan i sidste instans resultere i delvis stentanlaeggelse.
De mulige resultater af delvis anleeggelse er

« Leengerevarende indgreb (f.eks. yderligere eksponering for straling/kontraststof)
« Pakraevet brug af en yderligere stent
« Sekundaert indgreb (f.eks. karincision)

« Hvis der maerkes modstand under fremforing af indferingssystemet, ma fremfgringen ikke forceres. Fjern indfaringssystemet, og udskift med et nyt produkt.

Fortsat forcering af fremferingen kan i sidste instans forarsage delvis stentanlaeggelse. De mulige resultater af delvis anlaeggelse er
« Laengerevarende indgreb (f.eks. yderligere eksponering for straling/kontraststof)
« Pakraevet brug af en yderligere stent
« Sekundaert indgreb (f.eks. karincision)

« Drej ikke indfaringssystemet under indfering eller anlaeggelse. Hvis produktet drejes, kan dette fore til besveer med eller manglende evne til at anleegge
og/eller bevaege produktet over kateterlederen.

« Serg for, at den rade sikkerhedslas ikke utilsigtet trykkes ind, for stenten enskes anlagt.

Stentanlaeggelse

« For instrumentets sikkerhedslas frigares, skal det sikres, at den distale ende af stabilitetssheathen er inde i indferingssheathen. Overholdes dette ikke, kan det
fordrsage beskadigelse af stenten og/eller stentkompression ved anlaeggelse.

« Hvis der maerkes kraftig modstand ved starten af anleeggelsen, mé anlaeggelsen ikke tvinges. Treek forsigtigt indferingssystemet ud uden at anlaegge stenten,
og udskift med et nyt produkt.

« Nér stenten er sidestillet med karvaeggen, frarddes omplacering af stenten. Stentens retraktionssheath kan ikke fremfores pé ny, og stenten kan heller ikke
tilbagefores efter start pa stentanleeggelse.

Fjernelse af produktet

« Hvis der efter stentanlaeggelsen medes modstand under tilbagetraekningen af indferingssystemet, skal indfaringssystemet og kateterlederen forsigtigt
fjernes sammen som en enhed.

« Hvis der stadig medes modstand under fjernelse af indfgringssystemet og kateterlederen som en enhed, skal kateterlederen, indferingssystemet og
indferingssheathen fiernes sammen som en enhed.

Post-procedure
« Periodisk evaluering af produktet anbefales i labet af anleeggelsesperioden.
« Beskadigelse/lgsrivelse af en anlagt stent kan forekomme med yderligere procedurer.

SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER FOR MR-SCANNING

Dette symbol b

yder, at i er MR Conditi 1

En patient med en Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent kan scannes sikkert under de falgende forhold. Hvis disse forhold ikke falges, kan det fare
til patientskade.
« Nominel(le) vaerdi(er) for statisk magnetfelt: 1,5 T eller 3T
« Magnetfelt med maksimal rumlig gradient 24 T/m (2.400 gauss/cm)
« RF-excitering: Cirkuleert polariseret (CP)
« RF-sendespoletype: Helkrops-sendespole, sende/modtage-RF-hovedspole
« Maksimal helkrops-SAR: 2,0 W/kg (normal driftstilstand)
« Graenser for scanningsvarighed: 2,0 W/kg gennemsnitlig helkrops-SAR for 15 minutters kontinuerlig RF (en sekvens eller konsekutive serier/uafbrudt scanning)
« MR-billedartefakt: Tilstedevaerelsen af dette implantat kan producere et billedartefakt pa 15 mm.
Huvis der ikke er anfgrt oplysninger om en specifik parameter, er der ingen betingelser forbundet med den pageeldende parameter.

POTENTIELLE UBNSKEDE HANDELSER

Mulige ugnskede haendelser, der kan forekomme, inkluderer falgende: - allergisk reaktion pa behandling med trombocythaeemmende behandling og/eller
antikoagulationsbehandling eller kontraststof - allergisk reaktion over for nikkel-titaniumlegering (nitinol) - atheroemboli (bla t& syndrom) « arterielt aneurisme «
arteriel ruptur « arteriel trombose « arteriovenas fistel « ded « dissektion « emboli « feber « heematom/haemoragi « hypersensitivitetsreaktioner « infektion «
infektion/abscesdannelse ved indferingssted « iskeemi med behov for intervention (bypass eller amputation af ta, fod eller ben) - okklusion « smerter/ubehag +
dannelse af pseudoaneurisme « nyresvigt - restenose af den stentede arterie - blodprop i stent - darlig stentapposition « stentmigration - fraktur af stentstiver «
karperforation eller -ruptur « karspasme - forvaerret claudicatio/smerte i hvile.

Selvom der ikke forventes systemiske virkninger, henvises der alligevel til Physicians’ Desk Reference for yderligere oplysninger om potentielle ugnskede
haendelser, der er blevet observeret med paclitaxel. Potentielle ugnskede haendelser, der ikke er beskrevet i ovenstaende kilde, kan udelukkende skyldes
belzegningen med paclitaxel: - allergisk/immunologisk reaktion pé laegemiddelcoating « alopeci - anaemi « transfusion af blodprodukt « gastrointestinale
symptomer « haematologisk dyskrasi (herunder leukopeni, neutropeni, trombocytopeni) - enzymaendringer i leveren - histologiske sendringer i karveeggen,
herunder inflammation, celleskade eller nekrose - myalgi/arthralgi » myelosuppression « perifer neuropati.

LEVERING

Leveres steriliseret med ethylenoxid. Den ydre foliepose er usteril og beskytter indholdet mod lys og fugt. Den indre pose udger den sterile barriere og er en
peel-open pakning. Efter sterilisering pakkes posen ned i en aeske.

Dette produkt ledsages af et implantatkort, der skal udleveres til patienten, efter det er blevet udfyldt af sundhedspersonen.

SIGNAL FOR SEN D@DELIGHED FOR PACLITAXEL-COATEDE PRODUKTER

| en metaanalyse af randomiserede kontrollerede forsag offentliggjort i december 2018 af Katsanos et al.” blev der identificeret en aget risiko for sen dedelighed
efter 2 &r og senere for paclitaxel-coatede balloner og paclitaxel-afgivende stenter, der blev brugt til behandling af femoropopliteal arteriel sygdom.

Som folge af disse data udferte FDA en metaanalyse pa patientniveau af data fra langtidsopfelgningen fra de vigtige randomiserede forseg for markedsferingen
af paclitaxel-coatede produkter, der blev brugt til behandling af femoropopliteal arteriel sygdom ved brug af tilgeengelige kliniske data til og med maj 2019.
Metaanalysen viste ogsa et signal for sen dedelighed hos forsagspersoner behandlet med paclitaxel-coatede produkter sammenlignet med patienter

behandlet med produkter, der ikke var coatede. Der var specifikt i de 3 randomiserede forsag med et samlet antal patienter p& 1.090 og tilgaengelige

data for 5 ar en ra dedelighedsrate pa 19,8 % (interval 15,9 %-23,4 %) hos patienter behandlet med paclitaxel-coatede produkter sammenlignet med

12,7 % (interval 11,2 %-14,0 %) hos forsegspersoner behandlet med produkter, der ikke var coatede. Den relative risiko for eget dedelighed efter 5 ar var

1,57 (95 % konfidensinterval 1,16-2,13), hvilket svarer til en 57 % relativ stigning i dedelighed hos patienter behandlet med paclitaxel-coatede produkter.

Som fremlagt pa FDA-ekspertkomitéens made i juni 2019 blev der i en uafhaengig metaanalyse af lignende data pa patientniveau, fra VIVA Physicians, en
organisation, der fokuserer p& behandlingen af hjertekarsygdomme, rapporteret lignende resultater med et hazardratio pa 1,38 (95 % konfidensinterval
1,06-1,80). Der er blev gennemfort flere analyser, og der er igangvaerende analyser, som specifikt har til formél at vurdere forholdet mellem dedelighed

og paclitaxel-coatede produkter. Tilstedeveerelsen og storrelsen af risikoen for sen dedelighed skal fortolkes med forsigtighed set i lyset af mange
utilstreekkeligheder i de tilgeengelige data, herunder brede konfidensintervaller grundet en lille prevestorrelse, sammenlaegning af studier af forskellige
paclitaxel-coatede produkter, som efter hensigten ikke burde vaere kombineret, betydelige maengder manglende forsegsdata, ingen klar evidens for en
paclitaxel-dosisvirking pa dedelighed og ingen identificeret patofysiologisk mekanisme for de sene dedsfald.

Paclitaxel-coatede balloner og -stenter giver bedre blodforsyning til benene og mindsker sandsynligheden for gentagne indgreb for at genébne blokerede
blodkar sammenlignet med produkter, der ikke er coatede. Fordelene ved paclitaxel-coatede produkter (f.eks. feerre reinterventioner) skal tages i betragtning for
den individuelle patient sammen med potentielle risici (f.eks. sen dedelighed).

| det randomiserede kliniske forseg med Zilver PTX® var Kaplan Meier-dedelighedsestimaterne for 2, 3 og 5 ar hhv. 5,4 % (95 % konfidensinterval 3,0 %-7,9 %),
10,3 % (7,0 %~-13,6 %) og 19,1 % (14,2 %-24,1 %) for alle patienter, som blev behandlet med Zilver PTX-behandlingsproduktet, og hhv. 5,7 % (1,8 %-9,5 %),

10,7 % (5,6 %-15,9 %) og 17,1 % (10,0 %-24,2 %) for patienter, som kun blev behandlet med PTA/BMS-kontrolproduktet (P = 0,60). Offentliggerelser af starre
observationsundersagelser har ikke identificeret en @get risiko for dedelighed med Zilver PTX DES. Secemsky et al.? rapporterede tilsvarende dedelighedsrater
efter 4 &r for DES og BMS hos patienter med claudicatio (P = 0,55) og CLI-patienter (P = 0,52). Freisinger et al.’® rapporterede et hazardratio pa 1,01 (95 %
konfidensinterval 0,83-1,23) efter 5 ar for DES vs. BMS. Katsuki et al.' rapporterede et hazardratio pa 0,89 (95 % konfidensinterval 0,66-1,19) efter 5 ar for DES-
vs. ikke-paclitaxel-produkter.

INTERAKTIONER MELLEM LAGEMIDLER

Da systemiske niveauer af paclitaxel efter stentanlaeggelse i kliniske forsag var ekstremt lave og hurtigt forsvandt (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL efter 8 timer),
er det usandsynligt, at der detekteres mulige interaktioner mellem paclitaxel og leegemidler administreret samtidigt.

Omszetningen af paclitaxel katalyseres af CYP2C8 og CYP3A4, som er cytokrome P450-isoenzymer.

Der er ikke gennemfort formelle undersagelser af laagemiddelinteraktioner med Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent. Da der ikke findes formelle kliniske
undersggelser af lagemiddelinteraktioner, skal der udvises forsigtighed ved administration af paclitaxel samtidig med kendte substrater eller hazammere af
cytokrom P450 isoenzymerne CYP2C8 og CYP3A4.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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PRODUKTANBEFALINGER Illustrationer
Anlzggelse af flere stenter

Hvi

s det er ngdvendigt med anlaeggelse af flere stenter hos en patient for at daekke lzesionens leengde, skal falgende anbefalinger overvejes:

I forhold til leesionsstedet skal det distale omrade af indsnaevringen stentes forst, efterfulgt af de proksimale lokaliseringer (dvs. stent nr. to skal placeres
proksimalt for den tidligere placerede stent).

Stenter placeret i tandem skal overlappe hinanden for at tillade fuldstaendig daekning af lzesionen.

Huvis flere stenter skal anleegges, sa de overlapper hinanden, skal de have en tilsvarende sammensaetning (dvs. nikkel-titaniumlegering (nitinol)).

Der ma ikke implanteres mere end en samlet maksimum laegemiddelmaengde pa 3 mg paclitaxel (dvs. en samlet stentet leengde pa 320 mm).

Storrelsesbestemmelse af stent

Den korrekte stentstorrelse afgores efter en fuld diagnostisk evaluering. Stentanlaeggelsen skal foretages under gennemlysningskontrol. Fokuslaesionens
laengde males til afgerelse af lengden pa den pakraevede stent. Det skal tages i betragtning, at stentens proksimale og distale aspekter skal dakke

hele fokusomradet.

Bemaerk: Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent er konstrueret, sa den ikke forkortes under anlaggelsen.

Stenten anbefales til brug i femoropopliteale arterier over knaeet med en referencekardiameter pa 4 mm til 7 mm.

Diameteren pa referencekarret males (proksimalt og distalt for laesionen) og den ST@RSTE referencediameter bruges som grundlag for valg af den mest
hensigtsmaessige stentstorrelse.

Stentens storrelse skal veelges, sa den utvungne stents diameter er mindst 1 mm storre og ikke mere end 2 mm sterre end referencekardiameteren.

Indforing af stenten
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. Efterse integriteten af den sterile emballage. Produktet méa ikke anvendes, hvis den sterile emballage er beskadiget eller utilsigtet er blevet dbnet for brug.

Efterse produktet med saerlig opmaerksomhed pé knaek, bgjninger og brud. Hvis der registreres noget unormalt, der kan hindre korrekt brug, ma produktet
ikke anvendes. Underret Cook Medical angéende en returneringsgodkendelse.

. Opna adgang til stedet ved brug af en 6 Fr sheath med en minimum indvendig diameter pa 2,1 mm.

For at sikre tilstraekkelig understottelse af systemet, skal der indfgres en 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) kateterleder. Hvis der bruges hydrofile kateterledere, skal de
holdes fuldt aktiverede.

. Praedilatation inden stentanlaeggelse er valgfrit efter laegens vurdering.

Inden systemet fremfores over kateterlederen, og systemet indferes i kroppen, skal der bruges en sprgjte til at skylle produktets kateterlederlumen og
stenten med saltvand eller hepariniseret saltvand gennem produktets muffe. Produktet mé ikke skylles med kontrastmiddel.

Skyl kateterets lumen, indtil der kommer et par dréber saltvand ud af produktets spids (Figur 2). Anbring nu en finger over hullet i enden af produktet, og
skyl igen, indtil der kan ses et par draber saltvand komme ud mellem enden pa sheathen og produktets spids (Figur 3).

For indfaringssystemet frem under gennemlysning over 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) kateterlederen og gennem indfgringssheathen, indtil de distale rentgenfaste
guldmarkerer pa stenten er forbi fokuslaesionen (Figur 4).

Bemaerk: Hvis der maerkes modstand under fremfering af indferingssystemet, ma fremferingen ikke forceres. Fjern indferingssystemet, og udskift med et
nyt produkt.

Bemaerk: Sorg for, at stabilitetssheathens distale ende er inde i indferingssheathen.

Forsigtig: Hvis produktet drejes, kan dette fore til besveer med eller manglende evne til at anleegge og/eller bevaege produktet over kateterlederen.

Justering og anlaeggelse af stenten
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. Treek indferingssystemet tilbage under gennemlysning, indtil der ikke er noget sleaek i indferingssystemet, og de rentgenfaste markerer pa stenten er rettet

ind med laesionen (Figur 5).

. Frakobl instrumentets sikkerhedslés ved forsigtigt at trykke pa den rode sikkerhedsknap i den retning, der er vist i Figur 6.
. Begynd stentanlaeggelsen ved langsomt at dreje instrumentets fingerhjul i den retning, som er vist i Figur 7.

Bemaerk: Hvis der maerkes kraftig modstand pa fingerhjulet forud for stentanlaeggelsen, mé anlaeggelsen ikke forceres. Traek forsigtigt stentsystemet ud
uden at anleegge stenten.

Drejning af fingerhjulet vil treekke retraktionssheathen tilbage fra stenten.

Bemaerk: Bekraeft visuelt, at de rentgenfaste stentmarkerer alle er rettet ind med den enskede position. Omplacer om ngdvendigt.

Bemaerk: Stentanlaeggelsen begynder, nar stentens distale rentgenfaste markerer er fort forbi sheathens markerbénd (se Figur 1 vedrorende identifikation
af sheathens og stentens markerer). Nar stenten er sidestillet med karvaeggen, frarades omplacering af stenten. Tilbagefaring eller tilbagetreekning

af Zilver PTX medicinafgivende perifer stent i sheathen er ikke mulig, da stentretraktionssheathen ikke kan fremferes igen. Der henvises til afsnittet
Anlzeggelse af flere stenter i denne brugsanvisning for information om oversete laesioner.

Der vil ske fuldsteendig anlaeggelse af stentlaengden, nar retraktionssheathens distale ende er blevet trukket tilbage forbi stentens proksimale, rentgenfaste
markerer (Figur 8).

Efter stentanlaeggelse
1. Traek, under fluoroskopi, hele indferingssystemet tilbage som en enhed, over kateterlederen, ind i indfaringssheathen og ud af kroppen. Fjern
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indferingssystemet fra kateterlederen.

Bemaerk: Hvis der efter stentanleeggelsen mgdes modstand under tilbagetreekningen af indferingssystemet, skal indfaringssystemet og kateterlederen
forsigtigt fjernes sammen som en enhed.

Hvis der stadig medes modstand under fjernelse af indferingssystemet og kateterlederen som en enhed, skal kateterlederen, indferingssystemet og
indferingssheathen fiernes sammen som en enhed.

. Foretag et arterielt angiogram til verificering af, at produktet er fuldsteendigt anlagt. Hvis der er ufuldstaendig ekspansion inden for stenten pa noget punkt

langs laesionen, kan der foretages ballondilatation (standard PTA) efter anlaeggelsen ifolge leegens egen vurdering.

Bemaerk: Findes der stadig forsnaevringer efter stentanlaeggelsen (f.eks. tilbagevaerende proksimal eller distal stenose eller dissektion eller dérligt distalt
udlgb) kan dette @ge risikoen for stenttrombose. Indlgb og udleb skal vurderes til sidst i indgrebet, og yderligere tiltag skal overvejes (f.eks. yderligere PTA,
supplerende stentning eller distal bypass), hvis nedvendigt for at opretholde tilfredsstillende indlab og udlgb.

Fjern kateterlederen og indferingssheathen fra patienten.

Luk indgangssaret pa passende vis.

Bortskaf i henhold til hospitalets kliniske retningslinjer.

LITTERATUR
Denne brugsanvisning er baseret pa leegers erfaring og (eller) laegers publicerede litteratur. Kontakt naermeste salgsrepreaesentant for Cook for at f& information
om tilgeengelig litteratur.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF PRODUKTER
Dette produkt kan vaere kontamineret med potentielt smitsomme stoffer af human oprindelse og skal emballeres til bortskaffelse i overensstemmelse med
hospitalets retningslinjer.

PATIENTRADGIVNINGSINFORMATION

Informér patienten efter behov om de relevante advarsler, forholdsregler, kontraindikationer og foranstaltninger, der skal tages, og begransninger for brug, som
patienten skal vaere bekendt med.

Nér den er tilgeengelig, kan EUDAMED-webstedet (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), sammen med det grundlaeggende UDI for dette produkt
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM), anvendes til at finde sammenfatningen af sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne (SSCP) for dette produkt.

Patientrettet information kan tilgas pa cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

RAPPORTERING AF ALVORLIGE HANDELSER
Rapportér enhver alvorlig haendelse, der er opstaet i forbindelse med dette produkt, til Cook Medical og til det bemyndigede organ i det land, hvor produktet

ble

v anvendt.

Zl

LVER® PTX® MEDIKAMENTENBESCHICHTETER PERIPHERER STENT

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Der Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichtete periphere Stent ist ein selbstexpandierender Stent aus einer Nickel-Titan-Legierung (Nitinol), der mit dem Wirkstoff
Paclitaxel beschichtet ist. Goldmarker an jedem Ende des Stents gewéhrleisten die Sichtbarkeit unter Durchleuchtung. Der Stent ist ein biegsames, geschlitztes
Réhrchen, das in einem Platzierungssystem von 2,1 mm (6 Fr) vorgeladen ist. Die Freisetzung des Stents wird durch Drehen des Daumenrads am Griff des
Platzierungssystems gesteuert.

Tabelle 1: Uberblick iiber die Merkmale des Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten peripheren Stents und Platzierungssystems

Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteter peripherer Stent

Erhéltliche Stentléngen 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Erhéltliche Stentdurchmesser 5,6,7,8 mm
Stentmaterial Nickel-Titan-Legierung (Nitinol) mit Goldmarkern
Medikamentenbeschichtung Paclitaxel

Platzierungssystem

Erhéltliche Platzierungssystemléangen 80,125 cm
Fiihrungsdraht-Kompatibilitat 0,89 mm (0,035 Inch)
AuBendurchmesser des Platzierungssystems 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Einflihrschleuse 6 Fr (Mindest-ID von 2,1 mm)
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Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichtete periphere Stents werden in einem firmeneigenen Verfahren mit Paclitaxel als API (aktiver pharmazeutischer Inhaltsstoff)
beschichtet. Hilfsstoffe, Polymere, Tragerstoffe, Bindemittel, sonstige Materialien oder sonstige Produktmodifikationen sind nicht eingebunden.
Paclitaxel kann entweder aus der Rinde, den Zweigen und Nadeln der Eibe extrahiert oder durch Fermentation von Pflanzenzellen unter Verwendung eines
speziellen Pflanzenzellstammes hergestellt werden. In beiden Fallen wird Paclitaxel mittels Sdulenchromatographie, Kristallisation und Rekristallisation gereinigt
und konzentriert.
Leistungsmerkmale
Die Funktion und Hauptmerkmale des Produkts sind nachfolgend beschrieben.
Platzierungssystem — die Funktion des Platzierungssystem besteht in dem Vorschieben des Stents durch eine 6-Fr-Einfiihrschleuse tiber einen zuvor
positionierten Fiihrungsdraht mit 0,035 Inch an seine vorgesehene Stelle. Es behalt die Position des Stents wéhrend der Freisetzung bei.
Das Platzierungssystem weist die folgenden Merkmale auf (Abb. 1):
« Lange des Platzierungssystems 80 cm oder 125 cm fiir den Zugang zur Zielstelle.
« Spitze des Platzierungssystems
« Atraumatisch - die Spitze ist so gestaltet, dass sie fiir die Anatomie atraumatisch ist.
« Biegsam - die Spitze ist so gestaltet, dass sie wéhrend des Einfihrens und Herausziehens aus dem Kérper biegsam ist.
« Rontgensichtbarkeit — das distale Markerband erméglicht die Sichtbarkeit des Platzierungssystems unter Durchleuchtung.
« Retraktionsschleuse - der Stent wird durch kontrolliertes Zurtickziehen der Retraktionsschleuse mit dem Daumenrad freigesetzt. Die Stent-Endmarkierung
hélt die Stentposition, wéhrend die Schleuse proximal zur Freilegung des Stents zurlickgezogen wird.
« Stabilisierungsschleuse - bietet flexible Stiitzung und Schutz der Retraktionsschleuse und des Innenkatheters wahrend des Einfiihrens und Zuriickziehens
des Produkts.
« Daumenrad - ermdglicht die einhandige, schrittweise Freisetzung des Stents. Es ermdglicht nicht die Riickholung des Stents.
« Sicherheitssperre — verhindert eine Drehung des Daumenrads vor der vorgesehenen Freisetzung des Stents. Sie muss zur Einleitung der Freisetzung an der
Zielstelle gelést werden.
« Luer-Ansatz - ermdglicht die Befestigung einer Spritze zur Spilung des Fiihrungsdrahtlumens und der Stentposition im Platzierungssystem vor der
Einfiihrung in den Korper. Der Ansatz erméglicht wéhrend der Einfiihrung das proximale Austreten des Fithrungsdrahts.
Stent - der Stent ist so ausgelegt, dass er eine nach auBen gerichtete Radialkraft auf das innere Lumen des GeféBes austibt und damit in der Stent-Region
Patency herstellt. Er ist mit dem Medikament Paclitaxel beschichtet. Tabelle 3 zeigt die StentgréBen und die nominale Paclitaxel-Gesamtdosis auf jedem Stent,
basierend auf der festgelegten Dosisdichte von 3 pg/mm?2.
Der Zilver PTX Stent weist die folgenden Merkmale auf:
« Der Stent wird aus einer Nickel-Titan-Legierung (Nitinol) hergestellt, sodass er sich nach der Freisetzung bei Kérpertemperatur selbst entfalten kann.
« Rontgensichtbarkeit — goldmarker an jedem Ende des Stents gewahrleisten die Sichtbarkeit unter Durchleuchtung.
« Die Medikamentenbeschichtung mit Paclitaxel (PTX) auf dem Stent reduziert nach der Freisetzung eine Restenose durch Hemmung der Proliferation glatter
Muskelzellen und neointimaler Hyperplasie.
« Der Stent ist ein biegsames, geschlitztes Rohrchen, das so ausgelegt ist, dass es nach der Freisetzung das Gefal stiitzt und gleichzeitig dessen Biegsamkeit erhdlt.
« Der Stent ist als Dauerimplantat vorgesehen.
Produktkompatibilitat
« Fiihrungsdraht der Stérke 0,89 mm (0,035 Inch)
« 6-Fr-Einfiihrschleuse mit einem Mindest-ID von 2,1 mm
« Spritze
- Dilatationsballons. Zur Vor- und Nachdilatation wird ein Ballonkatheter geeigneter Gré8e empfohlen
« Kochsalzlésung oder heparinisierte Kochsalzlosung
« Kontrastmittel*
* Hinweis: Der AuBenteil des Platzierungssystem ist mit Kontrastmitteln kompatibel. Das Produkt darf nicht mit Kontrastmitteln gespiilt werden (siehe Abschnitt
NorsichtsmaBnahmen”)
Qualitative und quantitative Informationen
Jeder Stent besteht aus einer Nickel-Titan-Legierung (Nitinol), Goldmarkern und dem Medikament Paclitaxel.
Tabelle 2: Qualitative und q itative Infor

Qualitative Angaben Quantitative Informationen
Produktmaterial Gewicht (g)
Nickel-Titan-Legierung (Nitinol) Stent Bis zu 0,50
Gold Goldmarker Bis zu 0,0080
Paclitaxel Medikament Siehe unten
Tabelle 3 zeigt die StentgréBen und die nominale Paclitaxel-Gesamtdosis auf jedem Stent, basierend auf der festgelegten Dosisdichte von 3 pg/mm?.
Tabelle 3: groBen und Paclitaxel-G d
6 Fr
StentgroBe
(Durchmesser x Lénge, mm) Paclitaxel-Gesamtdosis
(ng/Stent)

5 x 40 383

6 x 40 383

7 x 40 383

8 x 40 356

5 x 60 552

6 x 60 552

7 x 60 552

8 x 60 579

5x 80 722

6 x 80 722

7 x 80 722

8 x 80 757

5x 100 934

6x 100 934

7 x 100 934

8x 100 935

5x120 1103

6x 120 1103

7x120 1103

8x120 1112

Patientenpopulation

Erwachsene Patienten mit symptomatischer GefdBerkrankung der A. femoralis bzw. A. poplitea oberhalb des Knies.

Vorgesehene Anwender

Dieses Produkt darf nur von geschulten medizinischen Fachkraften verwendet werden. Das Produkt ist fir die Verwendung durch Arzte bestimmt, die in
Diagnose- und Interventionstechniken fiir GefaBe geschult und erfahren sind. Es sind Standardtechniken fiir interventionelle GefdBverfahren anzuwenden.
Kontakt mit Kérpergewebe

Entsprechend dem Verwendungszweck kommt dieses Produkt in Kontakt mit Kérpergewebe und Blut.

Funktionsprin
Das Zilver PTX Produkt wird tiber einen vorab positionierten Fiihrungsdraht platziert und durch eine Einfiihrschleuse zur Zielstelle vorgeschoben.
Rontgenmarker-Bander am distalen Ende des Platzierungssystems ermaéglichen wéhrend der Einfiihrung und Freisetzung des Stents die Sichtbarkeit

unter Durchleuchtung.

Ein manuelles Laden des Stents ist nicht moglich. Befindet sich der Stent in Position, wird seine Freisetzung durch Drehen des Daumenrads am Griff des
Platzierungssystems gesteuert. Der Stent ist so ausgelegt, dass er nach der Freisetzung eine nach auBen gerichtete Radialkraft auf das innere Lumen des
GefaBes ausiibt und damit in der Stent-Region Patency herstellt. Der Stent ist so ausgelegt, dass er nach der Freisetzung das GefaB stiitzt und gleichzeitig
dessen Biegsamkeit erhalt.

Die Medikamentenbeschichtung mit Paclitaxel (PTX) reduziert nach der Freisetzung eine Restenose durch Hemmung der Proliferation glatter Muskelzellen und
neointimaler Hyperplasie.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Der Zilver® PTX® medikamentenbeschichtete periphere Stent ist fiir die Verbesserung der luminalen Patency durch Ausiibung einer nach auen gerichteten
Radialkraft auf die Innenwand der A. femoralis bzw. A. poplitea oberhalb des Knies vorgesehen.

INDIKATIONEN

Der Zilver® PTX® medikamentenbeschichtete periphere Stent ist fiir die Behandlung von de novo- oder restenotischen symptomatischen Lasionen bei nativen
GefaBerkrankungen der A. femoralis bzw. A. poplitea oberhalb des Knies mit einem Referenzgefadurchmesser zwischen 4 mm und 7 mm indiziert.
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Zur Vermeidung einer Einbeziehung der A. femoralis communis sollte das proximale Ende des Stents mindestens 1 cm unterhalb des Ursprungs der A. femoralis
superficialis platziert werden. Zur Vermeidung einer Einbeziehung der A. poplitea unterhalb des Knies sollte das distale Ende des Stents oberhalb der Ebene der
Femur-Epikondylen platziert werden.

KLINISCHER NUTZEN
« Erhoht die Patency (den Blutfluss) des Lumens durch die A. femoralis bzw. A. poplitea oberhalb des Knies
« Reduziert Reinterventionen
« Erhoht die Lebensqualitét des Patienten

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
« Stenosen, die nicht so weit dilatiert werden kénnen, dass die Einflihrschleuse sie passieren kann.
« Stenting eines arteriellen GefaBes, bei dem Leckagen der Arterie durch das Setzen eines Stents verschlimmert werden konnten.
- Patienten, bei denen keine entsprechende Therapie mit Thrombozytenaggregationshemmern und/oder Antikoagulanzien méglich ist.

WARNHINWEISE

« Nach der Ver d von mit Pacli I beschict Ballons und Stents bei Versct it der A. f lis bzw. A. pop istim Vergleich
zu nicht mit Medikamenten beschichteten Produkten ein Signal fiir ein erhdhtes Risiko fiir spate Mortalitat identifiziert worden, das ungeféhr
2 bis 3 Jahre nach der Behandlung einsetzt. Hinsichtlich AusmaB und Mechanismus des erhohten Risikos fiir spate Mortalitét, einschlieBlich der
Auswirkungen einer wiederholten Exposition gegeniiber mit Paclitaxel beschichteten Produkten, besteht Unsicherheit. Arzte sollten dieses Signal
fiir spate Mortalitat sowie die Vorteile und Risiken der verfiigbaren Behandl P mit ihren Pati besprechen.

« Bei Personen mit Allergie gegen die Nickel-Titan-Legierung (Nitinol) kann es zu einer allergischen Reaktion auf dieses Implantat kommen.

« Bei Personen mit Allergie gegen Paclitaxel oder strukturell verwandten Préparaten kann es zu einer allergischen Reaktion auf dieses Implantat kommen.

« Keine Stents mit einer Gesamtmedikamentendosis von mehr als 3 mg Paclitaxel implantieren. Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit einer Implantation mehrerer
Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteter peripherer Stents mit einer maximalen Gesamtmedikamentendosis von bis zu 3 mg Paclitaxel (d. h. eine gestentete
Gesamtlange von 320 mm) wurde in klinischen Studien nachgewiesen.!234 Eine Gesamtmedikamentendosis von 3 mg Paclitaxel ist auBerdem nicht
mit genotoxischen oder reproduktionstoxischen Wirkungen verbunden, obwohl unerwiinschte genotoxische oder reproduktionstoxische Wirkungen bei
sehr viel hoheren Dosen von Paclitaxel gemeldet wurden, die den bei der Behandlung mit dem Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten Stent erlaubten
Maximalgehalt um mehr als das 20-fache tiberschreiten.>6 Die Sicherheitsgrenze fiir den Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten Stent wurde auBerdem in
Tierstudien tiberpriift, die nach der Platzierung des Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten Stents mit Paclitaxel-Dosisdichten von bis zu dem Vierfachen der
Nennmenge (d. h. 12 ug/mm? statt der Nennmenge von 3 ug/mm?) bzw. nach der Platzierung von Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten Stents mit mehr
als dem Dreifachen der maximalen klinischen Gesamtdosis (d. h. 10,5 mg statt der klinischen Maximalmenge von 3 mg) keine systemischen oder regionalen
Wirkungen nachwiesen.

« Dieses Einmalprodukt ist nicht zur Wiederverwendung bestimmt. Aufbereitungs-, Resterilisations- und/oder Wiederverwendungsversuche kénnen zu einer
Kontamination mit biologischen oder chemischen Stoffen und/oder zum Verlust der mechanischen Unversehrtheit des Produkts fihren.

« Die sterile Verpackung optisch auf Unversehrtheit inspizieren. Nicht verwenden, wenn die sterile Verpackung beschadigt ist oder vor der Verwendung
unbeabsichtigt gedffnet wurde.

« Das Produkt optisch inspizieren und besonders auf Knicke, Verbiegungen und Bruchstellen achten. Nicht verwenden, falls UnregelmaBigkeiten festgestellt
werden, die die einwandfreie Funktion beeintrachtigen wiirden. Bitte Cook Medical verstandigen und eine Riickgabeberechtigung einholen.

« Nach der Stentfreisetzung bestehen bleibende Behinderungen des Flusses (z. B. proximale oder distale Reststenose oder Dissektion, oder schlechter
distaler Abfluss) konnen das Risiko einer Stentthrombose erhéhen. Zufluss und Abfluss sollten zum Abschluss des Verfahrens bewertet werden und, falls
erforderlich, sollten weitere MaBnahmen erwogen werden (z. B. zusétzliche PTA, weiteres Setzen von Stents oder distaler Bypass), um einen guten Zu- und
Abfluss aufrechtzuerhalten.

« Der Stent ist als Dauerimplantat vorgesehen.

« Es wird davon abgeraten, den Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten peripheren Stent bei Schwangeren oder Patientinnen, die beabsichtigen, innerhalb
der néchsten 12 Monate schwanger zu werden, oder bei Mannern, die beabsichtigen, innerhalb der néchsten 9 Monate Kinder zu zeugen, einzusetzen, da die
Wirkungen auf die Fortpflanzungsfahigkeit und die genotoxischen Wirkungen bei menschlichen Priifungsteilnehmern nicht bekannt sind. Fir die Dauer von
6 Monaten nach Implantation des Produkts ist Stillen zu vermeiden, da das Potenzial einer unerwiinschten Reaktion bei Sduglingen aufgrund der Belastung
durch Paclitaxel besteht.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Vor Gebrauch
« Dieses Produkt darf nur von geschulten medizinischen Fachkréften verwendet werden.
« Das Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung durch Arzte bestimmt, die in Diagnose- und Interventionstechniken fiir GefaRe geschult und erfahren sind. Es sind
Standardtechniken fiir interventionelle GefaBeingriffe anzuwenden.
« Das Produkt ist nicht fiir die Behandlung einer In-Stent Restenose indiziert.
« Nicht tiber 25 °C (77 °F) lagern. Abweichungen im Bereich 15 °C bis 30 °C (59 °F bis 86 °F) sind zuléssig. An einem dunklen, trockenen, kiihlen Ort lagern.
Léngere Lichteinwirkung vermeiden. Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit schiitzen.
« Bei der gleichzeitigen Verabreichung von Paclitaxel mit bekannten Substraten oder Inhibitoren der Isoenzyme CYP2C8 und CYP3A4 des Cytochroms P450 ist
Vorsicht geboten.
+ Wahrend des Verfahrens und danach ist eine Therapie mit Thrombozytenaggregationshemmern/Antikoagulanzien gemaB dem Pflegestandard der jeweiligen
Einrichtung zu verabreichen.

« Sollen mehrere Stents tiberlappend platziert werden, missen sie eine ahnliche Zusammensetzung aufweisen (d. h. eine Nickel-Titan-Legierung (nitinol)).

. @ Das Symbol auf der Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass Komponenten des Platzierungssystems Kobalt (Co), eine fortpflanzungsgefdhrdende
und karzinogene Substanz (Klasse 1B), in einer Konzentration von tiber 0,1 Gew.-% enthalten. Allerdings enthalten die Komponenten des
Platzierungssystems Kobalt als Kobaltlegierung (bzw. kobalthaltige Edelstahllegierung), die nach aktuellen wissenschaftlichen Erkenntnissen
kein erhéhtes Krebsrisiko oder nachteilige Auswirkungen auf die Fortpflanzungsfahigkeit mit sich bringt.

Handhabung des Produkts

« Die Manipulation des Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten peripheren Stents muss unter Durchleuchtungskontrolle erfolgen.

- Das Platzierungssystem vor organischen Losungsmitteln (z. B. Alkohol) schiitzen.

« Keine Druckinjektionssysteme mit dem Platzierungssystem verwenden.

« Das Produkt nicht mit Kontrastmittel spulen.

« Nicht versuchen, den Stent vor Gebrauch vom Einfiihrsystem abzunehmen.

« Ein Fiihrungsdraht von 0,89 mm (0,035 Inch) sollte wahrend der Platzierung, der Freisetzung und des Riickzugs verwendet werden, um das System
ausreichend zu stabilisieren. Hydrophile Fiihrungsdréhte, sofern verwendet, mussen vollstandig aktiviert bleiben. Wenn ein Fiihrungsdraht mit kleinerem
Durchmesser verwendet wird, kann es letztlich zur teilweisen Freisetzung des Stents kommen. Mégliche Konsequenzen einer teilweisen Freisetzung sind

« Verldngertes Verfahren (z. B. zusétzliche Belastung durch Strahlung/Kontrastmittel)
« Weiterer Stent erforderlich
« Sekundérintervention (z. B. GefaRinzision)

« Wenn wéhrend des Vorschiebens des Platzierungssystems ein Widerstand auftritt, die Passage nicht erzwingen. Das Platzierungssystem entfernen und
durch ein neues System ersetzen. Wenn die Passage weiter erzwungen wird, kann es letztlich zur teilweisen Freisetzung des Stents kommen. Mogliche
Konsequenzen einer teilweisen Freisetzung sind:

« Verldngertes Verfahren (z. B. zusétzliche Belastung durch Strahlung/Kontrastmittel)
« Weiterer Stent erforderlich
« Sekundérintervention (z. B. GefaBinzision)

- Das Platzierungssystem wéhrend der Einbringung oder Freisetzung nicht drehen. Ein Drehen des Produkts kann dessen Fiihrung tiber den Fiihrungsdraht
und/oder die Freisetzung erschweren oder unmaéglich machen.

« Sicherstellen, dass die rote Sicherheitssperre nicht aus Versehen gedriickt wird, bevor der Stent freigesetzt werden soll.

Stentplatzierung

- Bevor die Sicherheitssperre des Systems geldst wird, sicherstellen, dass das distale Ende der Stabilisierungsschleuse sich innerhalb der Einfiihrschleuse
befindet. Andernfalls kann es zu Schaden am Stent und/oder einer Kompression des Stents bei der Freisetzung kommen.

« Wenn zu Beginn der Freisetzung starker Widerstand auftritt, die Freisetzung nicht erzwingen. Das Platzierungssystem vorsichtig entfernen, ohne den Stent
freizusetzen, und durch ein neues Produkt ersetzen.

« Sobald der Stent an der GeféaBwand anliegt, empfiehlt sich keine Umpositionierung des Stents. Nach Beginn der Stentfreisetzung kann die
Stentretraktionsschleuse nicht erneut vorgeschoben werden. Auch ein Rickholen des Stents ist dann unmaoglich.

Entfernen des Instruments

« Wenn wéhrend des Zuriickziehens des Platzierungssystems nach der Freisetzung des Stents Widerstand auftritt, Platzierungssystem und Fiihrungsdraht
vorsichtig zusammen als Einheit entfernen.

« Wenn wahrend des Riickzugs von Platzierungssystem und Fiihrungsdraht als Einheit immer noch Widerstand spurbar ist, Fiihrungsdraht, Platzierungssystem
und Einfiihrschleuse zusammen als Einheit entfernen.
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Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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Nach dem Verfahren
« Wahrend der Verweildauer wird eine regelméBige Beurteilung des Produkts empfohlen.
« In Verbindung mit zusatzlichen Verfahren kann es zu einer Beschadigung/Verschiebung eines platzierten Stents kommen.

MRT-SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt bedingt MR-sicher ist.

Ein Patient mit einem Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten peripheren Stent kann unter den folgenden Bedingungen sicher gescannt werden. Bei
Nichtbeachtung dieser Bedingungen kann es zu Verletzungen des Patienten kommen.

« Nennwert(e) des statischen Magnetfeldes: 1,5T oder 3T

« Maximales Raumgradient-Magnetfeld: 24 T/m (2400 Gauss/cm)

« HF-Anregung: zirkular polarisiert (CP)

« Typ der HF-Sendespule: Ganzkorper-Sendespule, Kopf-HF-Sende-Empfangsspule

« Maximale ganzkorpergemittelte SAR: 2,0 W/kg (normaler Betriebsmodus)

« Einschréankungen der Scandauer: 2,0 W/kg ganzkérpergemittelte SAR wéhrend 15 Minuten kontinuierlicher HF-Abgabe (eine Sequenz oder

aufeinanderfolgende Reihe/Aufnahme ohne Unterbrechungen)

« MR-Bildartefakt: Das Vorliegen dieses Implantats kann ein Bildartefakt von 15 mm hervorrufen.

Wenn keine Informationen zu einem bestimmten Parameter angegeben sind, bestehen keine Bedingungen fiir diesen Parameter.

MOGLICHE UNERWUNSCHTE EREIGNISSE

Die folgenden mdglichen unerwiinschten Ereignisse kénnen eintreten: « allergische Reaktion auf Antikoagulanzien und/oder Antithrombotika oder
Kontrastmittel  allergische Reaktion auf die Nickel-Titan-Legierung (Nitinol) « Atheroembolie (Blue-Toe-Syndrom) « Arterienaneurysma « Arterienruptur «
Arterienthrombose - Arteriovendse Fistel « Tod « Dissektion « Embolie « Fieber - Himatom/Hamorrhagie - Uberempfindlichkeitsreaktionen « Infektion « Infektion/
Abszessbildung an der Zugangsstelle « Intervention erfordernde Ischamie (Bypass oder Amputation von Zeh, Fu8 oder Bein) - Okklusion « Schmerzen/
Beschwerden « Pseudoaneurysmabildung « Nierenversagen « Restenose der mit dem Stent versorgten Arterie « Stentembolie « Stentmalapposition «
Stentmigration - Stentstrebenfraktur - GefaBperforation oder -ruptur - Gefaspasmus - verschlechterte Claudicatio/Restschmerz.

Obwohl systemische Wirkungen nicht zu erwarten sind, sollte die Physicians’ Desk Reference beziiglich weiterer Informationen zu méglichen unerwiinschten
Ereignissen beim Gebrauch von Paclitaxel beachtet werden. Folgende unerwiinschte Ereignisse, die nicht in obiger Quelle aufgefihrt werden, sind u. U.
beschrankt auf die Beschichtung mit dem Wirkstoff Paclitaxel: « allergische/immunologische Reaktion auf die Medikamentenbeschichtung « Alopezie « Andmie «
Transfusion mit Blutprodukten « gastrointestinale Symptome « hdmatologische Dyskrasie (einschlieBlich Leukopenie, Neutropenie, Thrombozytopenie) «
Anderungen der Leberenzyme - histologische Verdnderungen der GefaBwand, einschlieBlich Entziindung, Zellschdden und Nekrosen - Myalgie/Arthralgie «
Myelosuppression « periphere Neuropathie.

LIEFERFORM

Produkt mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Der duBere Folienbeutel ist unsteril und schiitzt den Inhalt vor Licht und Feuchtigkeit. Der Innenbeutel ist die Sterilbarriere
und eine Aufreiverpackung. Nach der Sterilisation wird der Beutel auerdem in einem Karton verpackt.

Diesem Produkt liegt ein Implantationsausweis bei, der von der medizinischen Fachkraft auszufiillen und dem Patienten auszuhandigen ist.

SIGNAL FUR SPATE MORTALITAT BEI MIT PACLITAXEL BESCHICHTETEN PRODUKTEN

Eine im Dezember 2018 veréffentlichte Metaanalyse von randomisierten kontrollierten Studien durch Katsanos et al.” hat nach Verwendung von mit Paclitaxel
beschichteten Ballons und Stents zur Behandlung einer Verschlusskrankheit der A. femoralis bzw. A. poplitea ein erhohtes Risiko fiir eine spate Mortalitat nach
2 Jahren und dartber hinaus identifiziert.

Als Reaktion auf diese Daten hat die FDA anhand von vorliegenden klinischen Daten bis einschlieBlich Mai 2019 eine Metaanalyse auf Patientenebene der
langfristigen Nachbeobachtungsdaten aus den randomisierten Pivot-Studien vor der Markteinfiihrung fiir mit Paclitaxel beschichtete Produkte zur Behandlung
einer Verschlusskrankheit der A. femoralis bzw. A. poplitea durchgefiihrt. Die Metaanalyse ergab ebenfalls ein Signal fiir spate Mortalitat bei Studienteilnehmern,
die mit Paclitaxel beschichtete Produkte erhielten, im Vergleich zu mit unbeschichteten Produkten behandelten Patienten. Im Einzelnen betrug die rohe
Mortalitatsrate in den 3 randomisierten Studien mit insgesamt 1090 Patienten und vorliegenden Daten nach 5 Jahren bei Patienten, die mit Paclitaxel
beschichtete Produkte erhielten, 19,8 % (Bereich 15,9 %-23,4 %), gegentiber 12,7 % (Bereich 11,2 %-14,0 %) bei mit unbeschichteten Produkten behandelten
Teilnehmern. Das relative Risiko fiir eine erhéhte Mortalitat nach 5 Jahren betrug 1,57 (95%-Konfidenzintervall 1,16-2,13), was einer relativen Zunahme der
Mortalitat bei Patienten, die mit Paclitaxel beschichtete Produkte erhielten, von 57 % entspricht.

Eine auf der Tagung des Beratungskomitees der FDA im Juni 2019 vorgestellte, unabhéngige Metaanalyse von dhnlichen Daten auf Patientenebene durch VIVA
Physicians, einer Vereinigung von GefaBmedizinern, gibt hnliche Ergebnisse mit einem Hazard-Ratio von 1,38 (95%-Konfidenzintervall 1,06-1,80) an. Weitere
Analysen wurden und werden durchgefiihrt, die speziell darauf ausgelegt sind, den Zusammenhang zwischen Mortalitat und mit Paclitaxel beschichteten
Produkten zu beurteilen. Vorhandensein und GréBenordnung des Risikos fiir eine spate Mortalitét sollten mit Vorsicht interpretiert werden, da die vorliegenden
Daten in mehrfacher Hinsicht Einschrankungen unterliegen, darunter breite Konfidenzintervalle aufgrund einer geringen StichprobengréBe, Pooling von Studien
zu verschiedenen mit Paclitaxel beschichteten Produkten, deren Zusammenlegung urspriinglich nicht vorgesehen war, fehlende Studiendaten in erheblichem
Umfang, keine klare Evidenz fiir einen Effekt der Paclitaxel-Dosis auf die Mortalitat und Fehlen eines identifizierten pathophysiologischen Mechanismus fiir die
spaten Todesfalle.

Mit Paclitaxel beschichtete Ballons und Stents verbessern die Durchblutung der Beine und senken im Vergleich zu unbeschichteten Produkten die
Wahrscheinlichkeit von erneuten Verfahren zur erneuten Offnung von blockierten BlutgeféBen. Die Vorteile von mit Paclitaxel beschichteten Produkten

(z. B. weniger Reinterventionen) sollten zusammen mit den potenziellen Risiken (z. B. spate Mortalitét) fiir jeden Patienten einzeln erwogen werden.

In der randomisierten klinischen Studie zum Zilver PTX8 betrugen die Kaplan-Meier-Schatzungen zur Mortalitat nach 2, 3 und 5 Jahren 5,4 %
(95%-Konfidenzintervall 3,0 %-7,9 %), 10,3 % (7,0 %~-13,6 %) bzw. 19,1 % (14,2 %-24,1 %) fiir alle mit dem Zilver PTX Behandlungsprodukt behandelten
Patienten und 5,7 % (1,8 %-9,5 %), 10,7 % (5,6 %—-15,9 %) bzw. 17,1 % (10,0 %-24,2 %) fir nur mit dem PTA/BMS-Kontrollprodukt behandelte Patienten

(P =0,60). Verdffentlichungen zu groBen Beobachtungsstudien haben bislang kein erhdhtes Mortalitétsrisiko fur den Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten
Stent (Drug-Eluting Stent, DES) identifiziert; Secemsky et al.? geben vergleichbare Mortalitatsraten bis einschlieBlich 4 Jahre fiir DES und unbeschichteten
Metallstent (Bare Metal Stent, BMS) bei Claudicatio-Patienten (P = 0,55) und CLI-Patienten (P = 0,52) an; Freisinger et al.'® geben ein Hazard-Ratio von 1,01
(95%-Konfidenzintervall 0,83-1,23) nach 5 Jahren fiir DES ggti. BMS an; Katsuki et al."” geben ein Hazard-Ratio von 0,89 (95%-Konfidenzintervall 0,66-1,19)
nach 5 Jahren fiir DES ggu. Produkten ohne Paclitaxel an.

WECHSELWIRKUNGEN MIT MEDIKAMENTEN

Da die systemischen Paclitaxel-Spiegel nach der Platzierung des Stents in klinischen Studien duferst niedrig waren und schnell abgebaut wurden

(Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL nach 8 Stunden), ist es unwahrscheinlich, dass Wechselwirkungen von Paclitaxel mit begleitend verabreichten Medikamenten
nachweisbar sind.

Die Verstoffwechselung von Paclitaxel wird von CYP2C8 und CYP3A4 katalysiert, die Isoenzyme des Cytochroms P450 sind.

Es wurden keine offiziellen Studien im Hinblick auf Wechselwirkungen mit Medikamenten am Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten peripheren Stent
durchgefiihrt. Da keine offiziellen klinischen Studien beziiglich Wechselwirkungen mit Medikamenten vorliegen, ist bei der gleichzeitigen Verabreichung von
Paclitaxel mit bekannten Substraten oder Inhibitoren der Isoenzyme CYP2C8 und CYP3A4 des Cytochroms P450 Vorsicht geboten.

PRODUKTEMPFEHLUNGEN Abbildungen
Einsetzen mehrerer Stents
Wenn bei einem Patienten das Einsetzen mehrerer Stents erforderlich ist, um eine Lésion vollsténdig abzudecken, sind folgende Empfehlungen zu beachten:
« Bezogen auf den Lésionsort sollte der distale Bereich der Verengung zuerst mit einem Stent versehen werden, gefolgt von den proximalen Positionen
(d. h., ein zweiter Stent sollte proximal zum zuerst platzierten Stent gesetzt werden).
« Als Tandem eingesetzte Stents miissen sich tiberlappen, damit die Lasion vollstandig abgedeckt wird.
« Sollen mehrere Stents tberlappend platziert werden, miissen sie eine dhnliche Zusammensetzung aufweisen (d. h. eine Nickel-Titan-Legierung (nitinol)).
« Keine Stents mit einer Gesamtmedikamentendosis von mehr als 3 mg Paclitaxel (d. h. eine gestentete Gesamtlange von 320 mm) implantieren.
GroBenbestimmung des Stents
« Nach Abschluss der diagnostischen Bewertung die passende StentgroBe bestimmen. Die Freisetzung des Stents muss unter Durchleuchtungskontrolle
erfolgen. Die Lédnge der Ziellasion ausmessen, um die erforderliche Stentlange zu bestimmen. Die proximalen und distalen Teile des Stents miissen den
gesamten Zielbereich abdecken.
Hinweis: Der Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichtete periphere Stent ist so ausgelegt, dass er sich nach der Freisetzung nicht verkirzt.
« Der Stent wird fiir den Gebrauch in der A. femoralis bzw. A. poplitea oberhalb des Knies mit einem ReferenzgefaBdurchmesser von 4 mm bis 7 mm empfohlen.
« Den Durchmesser des ReferenzgefBes (proximal und distal der Lasion) messen und den GROSSTEN Referenzdurchmesser fiir die Auswahl der geeigneten
StentgroBe heranziehen.
- Die StentgroBe ist so zu wahlen, dass der Durchmesser des vollstandig freigesetzten Stents mindestens 1 mm, aber maximal 2 mm gréBer ist als
der ReferenzgefaBdurchmesser.
Einfiihren des Stents
1. Die sterile Verpackung optisch auf Unversehrtheit inspizieren. Nicht verwenden, wenn die sterile Verpackung beschédigt ist oder vor der Verwendung
unbeabsichtigt gedffnet wurde.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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. Das Produkt optisch inspizieren und besonders auf Knicke, Verbiegungen und Bruchstellen achten. Nicht verwenden, falls UnregelmaBigkeiten festgestellt
werden, die die einwandfreie Funktion beeintrachtigen wiirden. Bitte Cook Medical verstandigen und eine Riickgabeberechtigung einholen.
Mithilfe einer Schleuse von 6 Fr mit einem Innendurchmesser von mindestens 2,1 mm einen Gefazugang herstellen.
Um eine ausreichende Unterstiitzung des Systems zu gewdhrleisten, einen Fiihrungsdraht von 0,89 mm (0,035 Inch) einfiihren. Hydrophile Fiihrungsdréhte,
sofern verwendet, miissen vollstandig aktiviert bleiben.
. Eine Pradilatation vor der Stentplatzierung ist fakultativ und liegt im Ermessen des Arztes.
Vor dem Vorschieben des Systems (iber den Fiihrungsdraht und dem Einbringen des Systems in den Kérper das Fiihrungsdrahtlumen des Systems sowie
den Stent mittels einer Spritze (iber den Ansatz des Systems mit Kochsalzlésung oder heparinisierter Kochsalzlosung spiilen. Das Produkt nicht mit
Kontrastmittel spiilen.
Das Drahtlumen so lange spiilen, bis ein paar Tropfen Kochsalzlosung an der Spitze des Produkts austreten (Abbildung 2). AnschlieBend das Endloch des
Produkts mit einem Finger behutsam abdecken und erneut spiilen, bis ein paar Tropfen Kochsalzlosung zwischen dem Ende der Schleuse und der Spitze des
Produkts sichtbar austreten (Abbildung 3).
Das Platzierungssystem unter Durchleuchtung tiber den Fiihrungsdraht von 0,89 mm (0,035 Inch) durch die Einfiihrschleuse vorschieben, bis die distalen
réntgendichten Goldmarker auf dem Stent jenseits der Zielldsion liegen (Abbildung 4).
Hinweis: Wenn wahrend des Vorschiebens des Platzierungssystems ein Widerstand auftritt, die Passage nicht erzwingen. Das Platzierungssystem entfernen
und durch ein neues System ersetzen.
Hinweis: Sicherstellen, dass das distale Ende der Stabilisierungsschleuse sich in der Einfiihrschleuse befindet.
Vorsicht: Ein Drehen des Produkts kann dessen Fiihrung tiber den Fiihrungsdraht und/oder die Freisetzung erschweren oder unméglich machen.
Ausrichtung und Freisetzung des Stents
1. Das Platzierungssystem unter Durchleuchtung zurtickziehen, bis es gestrafft ist und die Rontgenmarker am Stent an der Lésion ausgerichtet sind (Abbildung 5).
2. Die Sicherheitssperre des Produkts I6sen, indem der rote Sicherheitsknopf behutsam in die in Abbildung 6 angegebene Richtung gedriickt wird.
3. Mit der Freisetzung des Stents beginnen, indem das Daumenrad des Produkts langsam in die in Abbildung 7 gezeigte Richtung gedreht wird.
Hinweis: Falls vor der Freisetzung des Stents ein hoher Widerstand auf dem Daumenrad spurbar ist, darf die Freisetzung nicht erzwungen werden. Das
Stentsystem vorsichtig zurtickziehen, ohne den Stent freizusetzen.
Durch Drehen des Daumenrads wird die Retraktionsschleuse vom Stent abgezogen.
Hinweis: Visuell bestatigen, dass die Rontgenmarker des Stents immer noch auf die gewtinschte Position ausgerichtet sind. Bei Bedarf umpositionieren.
Hinweis: Die Stentfreisetzung beginnt, nachdem die distalen Réntgenmarker des Stents jenseits der Schleusenmarkierung liegen (Schleusen- und
Stentmarkierungen sind in Abbildung 1 dargestellt). Sobald der Stent an der GefaBwand anliegt, empfiehlt sich keine Umpositionierung des
Stents. Ein Riickholen oder Zuriickziehen des Zilver PTX medikamentenbeschichteten peripheren Stents in die Schleuse ist nicht méglich, da die
Stentretraktionsschleuse nicht erneut vorgeschoben werden kann. Informationen zu verpassten Lasionen finden sich im Abschnitt Einsetzen mehrerer
Stents in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung.
. Die Stentldnge ist vollstandig freigesetzt, wenn das distale Ende der Retraktionsschleuse tber die proximalen Rontgenmarker des Stents hinaus
zurtickgezogen wurde (Abbildung 8).
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Nach der Stentfreisetzung

. Das gesamte Platzierungssystem als Einheit unter Durchleuchtung tiber den Fiihrungsdraht in die Einfiihrschleuse und aus dem Koérper heraus ziehen. Das
Platzierungssystem vom Fiihrungsdraht entfernen.

Hinweis: Wenn wihrend des Zurlickziehens des Platzierungssystems nach der Freisetzung des Stents Widerstand auftritt, Platzierungssystem und
Fuhrungsdraht vorsichtig zusammen als Einheit entfernen.

Wenn wahrend des Riickzugs von Platzierungssystem und Fiihrungsdraht als Einheit immer noch Widerstand splirbar ist, Fiihrungsdraht, Platzierungssystem
und Einfiihrschleuse zusammen als Einheit entfernen.

. Die vollsténdige Freisetzung des Stents mittels eines arteriellen Angiogramms tberpriifen. Sollte an einer Stelle entlang der Lésion eine unvollstandige
Freisetzung des Stents vorliegen, kann nach Ermessen des Arztes eine Ballondilatation (Standard-PTA) nach der Freisetzung durchgefiihrt werden.
Hinweis: Nach der Stentfreisetzung bestehen bleibende Behinderungen des Flusses (z. B. proximale oder distale Reststenose oder Dissektion, oder
schlechter distaler Abfluss) kénnen das Risiko einer Stentthrombose erhéhen. Zufluss und Abfluss sollten zum Abschluss des Verfahrens bewertet werden
und, falls erforderlich, sollten weitere MaBnahmen erwogen werden (z. B. zusétzliche PTA, weiteres Setzen von Stents oder distaler Bypass), um einen guten
Zu- und Abfluss aufrechtzuerhalten.

. Flihrungsdraht und Einfiihrschleuse aus dem Korper des Patienten entfernen.

Die Wunde an der Eintrittsstelle angemessen verschlieBen.

Den Richtlinien der Einrichtung entsprechend entsorgen.

QUELLEN
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung basiert auf der Erfahrung von Arzten und/oder auf Fachliteratur. Informationen {iber verfiigbare Literatur erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Cook
AuBendienstmitarbeiter.
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ENTSORGUNG DER PRODUKTE
Dieses Produkt kann mit potenziell infektiésen Substanzen menschlichen Ursprungs kontaminiert sein und muss zur Entsorgung entsprechend den Richtlinien
der jeweiligen Einrichtung aufgerollt werden.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR AUFKLARUNG DES PATIENTEN

Den Patienten bitte wie erforderlich {iber die relevanten Warnhinweise, VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Kontraindikationen, zu treffenden MaBnahmen und
Nutzungseinschrankungen aufklaren, die ihm bekannt sein missen.

Nach der Verfligbarkeit kann die EUDAMED-Website (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) zusammen mit der BUDI fiir dieses Produkt
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM) verwendet werden, um den Kurzbericht tber Sicherheit und klinische Leistung (SSCP) zu finden.

Informationen fiir Patienten sind unter cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information zuganglich.

MELDUNG SCHWERWIEGENDER VORKOMMNISSE
Falls ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis in Verbindung mit diesem Produkt aufgetreten ist, muss dies Cook Medical sowie der zustandigen Behérde des Landes,
in dem das Produkt verwendet wurde, gemeldet werden.

MEPIOEPIKH ENAOMPOXOEXH EKAOYZHZ ®APMAKOY ZILVER® PTX®

NEPIFPA®H TOY TEXNOAOTIKOY NMPOIONTOX

H mepipepikr| evbompoobeon ékhouong gappdkou Zilver PTX gival Hia QUTOEKTEIVOHEVN evEOTIPO0BEean TTOU Katackevaletal amd Kpapa vikehiou-Titaviou
(VITIvOAn) Kat emKaAUTTETAL HE To GAppako makAta&éln. Xpuooi Seikteg o€ KAOe dkpo NG evdomnpoaBeong S1ac@aNi{ouv aKTIVOGKOTIIKH ATEIKOVION.

H evompoobeon gival £vag eVKapTog, BupISwTOE owARVAC TPOTOMOBETNHEVOG 08 cUOTNHA TomoB£tnong 2,1 mm (6 Fr). H ameheuBépwon tng evéompoobeong
£NéyxETaL PE TNV TIEPIOTPOPH TOU XEIPOKOXAia TNG AaPrig Tou cuCTAHATOC TOMoBETNONG.

Mivakag 1: EMOKOMNON XOPAKTNPICTIKWY EPIPEPIKN donpocBeong ékAouong papudkou Zilver PTX kat cuotiipatog tomo0étnong
Nepipepikiy evSonp6cBeon EKkAouonc Gap Zilver PTX
AoBéotua prikn evéompooBécewv 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
AlaBEotpeg Siauetpol evéonpoobéoewv 5,6,7,8mm
YAik6 evéonpdabeong Kpdpa vikehiou-Titaviou (VitivoAn) pe Seikteg xpuoou
Emkaluyn @appdkou NakNTa&éhn
Ziotnpa romoBétnong
Alapéotua UAKN OUCTAUATOG TOToBéTnong 80,125 cm
FupBatéTnTa CUPHATIVOU 08NYOU 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
E€wtepikn SIAUETPOG GUOTAPATOG TOTOBETNONG 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Onkapl-elcaywyéag 6 Fr (eNdx10Tn €0wT. S1APETPOC 2,1 mm)

O mepipepikég evdompooBEéoelg ékhouonc pappdkou Zilver PTX givat emkaluppéveg pe makATagéAn wg to APl (5paoTikG @AapPHAKEUTIKG CUCTATIKO)
Xpnotpomovtag Stadikacia amokAEIOTIKAG Kupldtntag. Aev mepthapBavovtat ékSoxa, TOAUUEPT, POPEIG, CUVSETIKOI TTapAyovTeg, AMa LNIKE 1 GANeg
TPOTIOTIOIOEIC TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIOVTOC.
Makhita&éAn propei va e§axBei anod Tov ehotd, Ta khadid, Tic BeAOVeC Tou Sévtpou itapog 1 makAta&éhn umopei va mapaydei péow {UpwWong QUTIKWY KUTTApWY
XPNOIHOTIOIWVTAG £Va ATTOKAEIOTIKO OTENEXOG PUTIKWY KUTTApWV. Kat 0TIq 800 ePIMTWOELS, N MakAITa&éAn Kabapiletal Kal CUPTTUKVWVETAL PE XpwHAToypapia
OTAANG, KPUOTANAWON Kal aVaKPUOTAAAwWON.
XapaktneioTiKa EmMSO6cEwV
H Aertoupyia Kat Ta Bacikd XapaKTnPIoTIKA TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIOVTOG TIEQLYPAPOVTAL TIPAKATW.
Z00TNpa TomoBETNONG - N AeIToupyia Tou CUCTAPATOG TOMOBETNONG gival va TPowBNR el TNV evompoobeon péow evog Bnkaplov-elcaywyéa 6 Fr, mavw ano évav
TIPO-TOMOBETNHEVO GUPHATIVO 08NnY6 0,035 inch otV MpoPAendpevn B£on Tou. Alatnpei Tn B£on NG evéompooBeonc katd Ty ameeuBépwon.
To ovoTNHA TOMOBETNONG £XEl Ta aKOAoLBA XapaKTNPIOTIKA (EiK.1):
« Mrikn ouotripatog tomoBétnong 80 cm iy 125 cm yia mpooméhaon otn B£on oToxo.
« AKpO GuCTHHATOG TOTTOBETNONG
« ATPAUHATIKO - TO GKPO Eival OXESIAOUEVO WOTE VA E{Val ATPAUHATIKO YIA TNV QVATOUIKY Sour).
« EUéNIKTO - TO dKpo €xel OXESIA0TEI WOTE va €ival EVKAUMTO KATA TNV £l0Aywyn Kal TNV andéoupon amd To owia.
« AKTIVOOKIEQOTNTA - N TIEPIPEPIKT TAVIA-GEIKTNG EMITPETEL TNV AKTIVOOKOTTIKY| ATEIKOVION TOU GUCTHHATOC TomoBéTnong.
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« OnKapt amdéoupong - n evéonpoabeon ameAeUOEPWVETAL PE ENEYXOHEVN AMOCUPON TOu BNKAPIOoL amOCUPONG XPNOILOTOIWVTAG TOV XelpoKoxhia. To
avacxeTiko g evdompocbeonc Siatnpei T Béon g evéompdobeong Kabwg To Bnkdpt amocupetal eyyug yia va amokalu@Bei n evdompocbeon.
« Onkapt otabepomoinong - Mapéxel EVENIKTN OTAPIEN Kal TPOOTAGIA Yia To BNKAEPL amdoupong Kal ToV ECWTEPIKO KABETHpa KATA TNV l0aywyn Kal TV
QAmOOoUPCT TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIOVTOG.
« XelpokoyNiag - emTpénel Ty Pripa mpog Pripa ameAeubépwaon TG evoompooBeonC pe To éva XEpL. Agv EMTPENEL TV eMavacUANYN NG evéonpocBeonc.
« K\eiSwpa ao@aleiag - amoTPENEL TNV TIEPIOTPOPN| TOU XeIPOKOXAia Tmptv ané tnv mpoPAendpevn ameAeuBépwaon tng evdompdabeong. Mpémel va amodeopeuTel
yia va Eekivrioel n) aneAeuBépwon otn B£on otdxo.
« Op@adg Luer - EMTPEMEL TNV TIPOCAPTNON GUPLYYAS YIa EKTTAUGH TOU AUAOU TOU GUPHATIVOU 08nyou Kat Tng Béong Tng evompoobeong péoa oTo cuoTNHA
TomoBETNONG, PV amo TNV €l0aywyr} 0To owpa. O opPaNOG EMTPETEL TNV ££050 TOU CUPHATIVOU 08NYOU £yyUG KATA TN SIAPKELA TNG EICAYWYNC.
EvSomp6oBeon - n evéonpocbeon eival oxeSlacpévn yia va mapéxel ew@epr| akTvIKR SUvapn oTo E0WTEPIKSG Tou aulou Tou ayyeiov, e§acpahilovtag Batdtnta
oTNV MEPLOYT 0NV omoia ToroBeTeital n evdonpdabeon. Eivat emKaAuppévn pe To @dppako makAita&éAn. Ztov mivaka 3 mapatifevral Ta peyébn evéomnpoobeong
KOl ) OVOHOOTIKF) GUVONIKN TTooOTNTA TakMTagEANnG o€ KdBe evSompocBeon, Baoel Tng kaBopiopévng mukvotntag §6ong twv 3 pg/mm2.
H evompooBeon Zilver PTX éxel Ta akdAouBa XapaKTnPIoTIKA:
« H evdompoobeon kataokevaletal amd Kpdpa TIraviou VIKEAOU (VITIVOAN) TIOL TG EMITPENEL VA QUTOEKTEIVETAL O BEPHOKPATIA CWHATOG META TNV armeAeuBEpwor.
« AKTIVOOKIEPOTNTA - SEIKTEC XPUCOU OE KABE AKPO TNG EVEOTPOOHETNC MAPEXOUV AKTIVOCKOTTIKI| OTTEIKOVION.
« H emkahuypn gappdarkou makAtagéng (PTX) otnv ev8ompooBeon HEIWVEL TNV EMAVACTEVWON AVACTENOVTAG TOV TOANATTAAGIAOHS TwV AgiwV PUTKOV
KUTTAPWV KAl TNV IVOPVIK UEpTAacia PETd Ty ameheuBépwor.
« H evbompooBeon eivat évag eUKApITOC, BupIdwTOE CWARVAG TIOU £XEl OXESIAOTEL YIa VA TAPEXEL UMTOOTHPIEN SIATNEWVTAC TAUTOXPOVA TV EVKapPia TOU 0TO
ayyeio PETA TV ameAevBépwon.
« H evSonpooBeon mpoopiletal yla povipo ep@UTELHA.

ZuppatoéTNTa TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU IPOidVTOC
« Tuppdtivog 08nyog Sapétpou 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Onkapl-eloaywy£ag 6 Fr pe EN10Tn €0wT. SIGUETPO 2,1 mm
- ZUptyya
« Mmalévia 81a0ToAAG. Ma TTPo Kat HETE-S1aoTOoAr), GUVIOTATAL KABETHPAG HE UIMAAGVL KATAMNAOU peyéBoug
« OUCIONOYIKOG 0OPOG I} NITAPIVIOHEVOG PUTIONOYIKOG 0POG
- ZKlaypa@ika péoa*
* Inueiwon: To eEWTEPIKO PEPOG TOU CUOTHATOG TOTTOBETNONG Eival CUUPATO HE OKIAYPAPIKG HECA. TO TEXVONOYIKO TIPOIOV SEV TIPEMEL VAl EKMAEVETAL UE
oKIaypa@ikd péoa (avatpégte otnv evotnta MPo@uldgeiq)
MOI0TIKEG KAl TTOGOTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES
Kabe evdompoobeon amoteeitat amd Kpaua Ttaviou VIKENoU (VITvoAn), SEIKTEC XpUTOU Kat APHAKO TTAKATAEEANG.
Mivakag 2: MotoTIKEG Kat TOOOTIKEG TANPOWOPIES

MotoTikég MAnpoopisg MoooTikéG MAnpogopisg
'YAMIKG TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOidVTOC Bapocg (g)
Kpdpa vikehiou-trtaviou (itvoAn) EvSompoobeon ‘Ewg kat 0,50
Xpuodg Xpuooi Seikteg ‘Ewg ka1 0,0080
MokAitagéhn Ddpuako BA. mapakdtw

Ztov mivaka 3 mapatiBevtal ta peyEdn ev8ompdoBeang Kal ) OVOPAGCTIKA CUVOAIKY| TOoOTNTA MAKAITa&EANG o€ KaBe evéompoabeon, Bacel TG kaBoplopévng
TIUKVOTNTAC 560NG Twv 3 pg/mm?2.

Nivakag 3: Mey£0n evéomp6cBeong kat AIKH ToooTnTa makAita&éAng
6 Fr
Méye0o¢ evéompooBeang
(BIGETPOC X UAKOC, mm) Zuvolikn makAita&éAn
(ug/evdompbéobeon)

5 x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x 120 1112

MAnBuopog acOevav

EvAAIkeG a0DEVEIG PE CUUMTWHATIKE AYYEIOKT) VOOO TWV HNEOIYVUOKWY apTnpiwv avwBev Tou yovatog.

XpRotng yia Tov omoio mpoopiletat

H xprion autou Tou TeEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIOVTOG EMTPEMETAL HOVOV aTTO EKTAISEVHEVO EMayyEAUATIO TOU TOPEA TNG LYEiag. To mpoidv autd mpoopiletat yia Xprion
arnd 1aTPoUG EKMTAISEVHEVOUG KAl TIEMEIPAUEVOUG OF SIaYVWOTIKEG KAl EMEPBATIKEG AYYEIAKEG TEXVIKEC. Oat TTPETTEL VA XPNOIHOTIOIOUVTAL Ol TUTTIKEG TEXVIKEG yia
eMepPBaTikéG ayyelakég Sladikaoied.

Emagn pe 10Té Tou cwpatog

AUTO TO TEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIOV £PXETAL OE EMAPN HE I0TO TOU CWHATOG Kal aipia, CUPPWVA HE TN XPrion yia Ty omoia mpoopileTat.

Apxég Aertoupyiag

To texvoloyiko mpoidv Zilver PTX tomoBeteital mavw amo €vav mpoTtonoBetnuévo cuppdtivo odnyo kat mpowBeital péow evog Bnkaplov-eloaywyéa, otn Béon-
OTOX0. AKTIVOOKIEPEG TAIVIEG-SEIKTEG OTO TIEPIPEPIKO GAKPO TOU CUCTHHATOG TOMOBETNONG TIAPEXOUV OKTIVOOKOTTIKI| ATTEIKOVION KATA TNV El0AYWYN Kal TNV
anelevBépwaon g evéonpodobeonc.

H popTtwon tng evéompoaBeong pe To xépt Sev eival Suvartr|. Agou tomoBetnBei otn BEon TG, n aneheuBépwon TG vEomPOCBEONG ENEYXETAL PE TNV TIEPIOTPOPH
Tou XelpokoxAia TG AaBrg Tou cuoTripatog TomoBETnong. Metd Ty ameheuBépwon, n evéompooBeon gival oxeSlaopuévn yia va mapéxel eEwPepr akTviKn SOvapn
OTO E0WTEPIKO TOU AVAOU Tou ayyeiov, e§acpahifovtag BatdTnTa oV MEPLOXN 0TV omoia ToroBeTeital n evdompocbeon. H evdompocBeon éxel oxeSlaoTel WOTe
va Tapéxel umooTPIEN KaBwe kat Slatrpnon TG eukapypiag Héoa oTo ayyeio PETA TV ameAeuBépwon.

H emkaAupn @appdkou makMta&Ehng (PTX) HEIOVEL TNV EMAVACTEVWON aVacTEANOVTAG TOV TTOMATAAGIAGHS TwV A&iwV HUIKWY KUTTAPWY Kal TV VOHUIKN
unepmAaoia HETA TNV ameAeuBépwon.

XPHZH A THN OMNOIA NPOOPIZETAI
H mepipepikr| evbompoabeon ékhouong gappdkou Zilver® PTX® mpoopiletal va BeATiwoel T Batdtnta Tou avhol mapéxovtag eEwepr akTviKh Suvaun oto
EO0WTEPIKO TOU AUAOU TWV PNPOIYVUAKWY apTnpiwv Avwbev Tou yovatog.

ENAEIZEIZ XPHZHZ

H mepipepikr evSompoabean ékhouong gappdkou Zilver® PTX® mpoopiletal yia xprion otn Bepareia de novo r} GUUMTWHATIKIAG AYYEIKI|G VOOOU TwV
HNPOiyVUAKWV apTNPIwV GvwOev Tou yOvatog, pe SIGUETPO ayyeiou ava@opdg amé 4 mm éwg 7 mm.

la TV amo@uyn NG GUPHETOXNAG TNE KOIVIG HNpLaiag aptneiag, To yyug dkpo tng evéonpdobeong Ba mpémel va TomoBeteital TOuAdxIoTov 1 cm xaunAotepa
amo TV €KQUON TNG EMMOANG Hnplaiag aptneiac. Ma TNV amoguyr TNG GUUHETOXHG TOU THRUATOC TNG lYVUAKIG apTnpiag mou BpiokeTal KATw anod To yovarto, To
TIEPIPEPIKO AKPO TNG evEomPdoBeang Ba mpémel va TomoBeteital uPnAdTEPa Ao To EMIMESO TWV PNPIAIWY EMKOVSUAWV.

KAINIKA O®OEAH
+ BeAtivel Tn Batétnta Tou aulol (por) aiaTog) HECW TWV HNPAIOTYVUAKWY apTNPIRV AvwBev Tou yovatog
« Mewvel Tig emavenepBacelg
« BeAtivel Tnv moidétnta {wrig Tou aoBevoig
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ANTENAEIZEIX
« Ztévwon mou Sev pmopei va SlaoTtalei oUTwE WOTE va emtparnei n Siéheuon Tou Onkaplov eloaywyea.
« TomoB€tnon evdompoobeong oe aptnpia o€ onueio 6mou Ba pmopovoe va TPokANBE( emitacn Tuxov Slappong ané TNy apTnpeia Adyw g
TonoBétnong evdonmpoobeong.
« AcBeveig mou Sev prmopolv va AdBouv KataMnAn avTIaHOTETANOKI f/Kal QuTINKTIKY Bgpareia.

MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ
« 'Exet evromotei £év6ei€n yia avgnpévo kivéuvo oYiung Bvnootnrag petd ané xprion praloviwv emkalvppévwv pe makhita&éAn kot evéonpocBicewv
£khouong nuKM'ra&Anc via MNPOIYVUAKN apTNPLaKI VOOO TToU apyilel mepimou 2-3 £tn uetd T Bspansia og GUYKPION ME TN XPHON CUCKEVWV TTOU Sgv

givat Aupp HE papp Ynapxe apefardotnra oaov uq)opu o paveeoc Kat Tov unxuvnauo yta tov uu{npavo Kivéuvo oYung Bvnowotnrag,
oupnepiAapfavopévng Tng emidpaong g A 1S 1 o ] 1 us A 1. Ot yiatpoi 8a mpémel va culntiicouvv
auTh v évdagn oYipung Bvnoipdtnrac Kabwe Kat Ta 0QEAN Kat Toug 0 Twv 3 KWV EMAOYWV HE TOUC aoBEVEiG TOUC.

Atopa pe aMePYIKEG QVTISPATELS OTO KPAPA VIKEAIOU-TITAVIOU (VITIVOAN) evEExeTal va suq)avwouv a)\)\epylkn avTidpaon o€ auTd To EPPUTEVHA.

Atopa mou gival aAepyIKA oTnV TAKAITA&ENN 1) 0 SopIKA OXETI(OMEVES EVWTELG EVOEXETAL VA EPPAVIOOUV AANEPYIKN QVTISPAOT OE QUTO TO EUPUTEVHAL.

« Mnv ep@uTeVETE EVEOTIPOTHETEIG UE GUVONIKT| TOCHTNTA PAPHAKOU TTAKMTAEEANG peyahUTEPN amd 3 mg. H ac@AAEla Kat n amoTeAeoHaTIKOTNTA
NG EPPUTELONG TTOANATAWY TIEPIPEPIKWY EVEOTIPOOHETEWY EKAoUONG Pappdrou Zilver PTX pe GUVONIKR PEYIOTN TTOOOTNTA QAPHAKOU £wg Kat 3 mg
TAKMTAgEANC (8. GUVOAIKS prjkog KAAUYNG pe evEompoaBean 320 mm), Sev €xouv TekuNPIWOEL o& KAVIKEG HENETEG. 234 TuvoNKr) §6oN Papudakou 3 mg
makA\ta&éNng emiong Sev oxeTiCeTal Ue yoVISIOTOEIKEG 1} avamapaywyikeg TO§IKoAOYIKEG EMEPATELS. Q0TO0O, £Xxouv avapepBei avemBUpNTES YoVISIOTOEIKEG iy
avanapaywytkég To§IKONOYIKEC EMEPATELS yia TTOND UPNAOTEPES SOOEIC TAKAITAEEANG TTAVW amd 20 QOPEG TN HEYIOTN EMTPENOUEVN §OON Ot Bepareia pe TNV
evdonpoabeon ékhouong gappdkou Zilver PTX.56 To mepiBwplo aopaleiag yia tnv evdompdobeon ékhouong gappakou Zilver PTX emaAnBedtnke mepaitépw
€ HENETEC o€ {Wa O1 omoieC Sev ESEIEQV CUCTNUATIKEG 1) TIEPIPEPEIKES EMSPATELS HETA TNV TOMOBETNGN evE0mPocbécewv ékhouong gapudkou Zilver PTX pe
TIUKVOTNTEG §60NG MAKATAEEANG £wG Kat TECOEPEIG POPEG TO OVOPACTIKO emimedo (SnA., 12 pg/mm?2 avi Tng ovopacTikig §60nG Twv 3 pg/mm?), 1y petd Ty
TomoB£tnon evSompooBEcewy ékhouong gappdakou Zilver PTX pe MEPIGOOTEPO amo TPEIG POPEG TN GUVOMIKT PéYIoTN KAVIKR S6on (Snhadn, 10,5 mg avti tng
HéyloTng KAWIKRG §60N¢ Twv 3 mg).

+ AuTé TO TEXVONOYIKO TTPOIdV piag xpriong Sev £xel oxedlaoTei yia emavaypnoipomnoinon. Ot andmneipeg enavene€epyaciag, emavanooTeipwong f/kat
EMAVAYPNOIUOTTOINCNG UITOPE( va 08NYRooLY o€ HOAUVON HE BIOAOYIKOUG 1 XNUIKOUG TAPAyOVTEG r/Kal O€ UTTOBAOUION TNG MNXAVIKNG AKEQPAOTNTAC TOU
TEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIGVTOG.

« EmMOBewprioTe OMTIKA TNV AKEPAIGTNTA TNG AMOCTEIPWHEVNG CUCKEVATIAg. Mn XpnOILOTIOLEITE £GV N OTEIPA CUOKELAGIX £XEl UTTOOTEL {NId 1} £XEL avolyTel
akouvaola Tipv amd T Xperon.

« EmBewprioTe OMTIKA TO TEXVOAOYIKO TIPOIOV, IPOGEXOVTAG ISIAITEPA YIa TUXOV OTPEPAWOELS, KApPEIS Kat pri&els. Eav evtomioete avwuahia mou Sev Oa enétpemne
N OWOTH KATAOTAON AEITOUPYIAG, N XPNOIHOTIOINTETE TO TIPoiov. Evnuepwate tnv Cook Medical yia va AaBete e§ouaioSGTnoN EMOTPOPNG.

« MepIOPIoHOL PO TTOU TTAPAUEVOUV HETA TNV aTTEAEUBEPWON TG evEompdoBeong (m.x. mapapévousa eyyug 1 TIEPIPEPIKY OTEvwon 1 SIaxwpIoUoE 1} Kakn
TIEPIPEPIKI) EKPON]) PITOPE( va au€rjoouv Tov Kivéuvo BpouBwong tng evdompdobeang. H elopon Kat ekpon} Ba mpémel va a§lohoyouvTat Katd Tv oAokAjpwon
g Sadikaciag kat Oa mpémel va egetaletal To evOexOpEVO APNG TPOCOETWV PETPWV (TL.X. TPOCBETN PTA, CUNMANPWHATIKY TOTTOBETNON EvEOMPooBécewy 1y
TIEPIPEPIKN TTapAKapPn) £4v amaitouvTal yia T S1atripnon g KAAAG £l0PONAG Kat EKPONG.

« H evompooBeon mpoopiletal yia HOVIHO EUPUTELUA.

« Ol YUVOIKEG TTOU €ival £YKUEG 1] OKOTIEUOLV Va HEIVOLV £YKUEG TOUG EMOPEVOUG 12 HAVEC 1} Ot AVEPEC TTOU GKOTIEUOLY VO ATTOKTHCOUV TASIA TOUG ETTOHEVOUS

9 prveg dev ouviotatat va AapBavouy mepipepikr evSompoobean ékhouong gappdkou Zilver PTX kabwg ol avamapaywylkég Kat yoviSIoTOEIKEG EMSPATEIS OF

avBpwroug givat AyvwoTec. O BNAACHOC Ba MPEMEL val amOQEVYETAL YIA 6 HIVEG HETA TNV EUPUTEVCT TOU TIPOIGVTOC, KABWE uMdpxel mMBavOTNTa AvemOUUNTWY

avtidpacewv o€ Bpépn mou OnAalouv amd Tnv ékBeon oTnv MakNTagéAn.

NPO®YAAZEIZ
Mpw ané T xprion

« H xprjon autol Tou TexvoAOYIKOU TTPOIGVTOC EMTPEMETAL HOVOV aMd eKMAISEVHEVO EMAYYEAHATIA TOU TOpEX TNG LYEIAG.

« To Tpoidv auTd mpoopiletal yia Xpron amé 1aTtpoug eKMAISEVHEVOUG Kal TIEMEIPAPEVOUG OF SIAYVWOTIKEG KAl EMEPBATIKEG AYYEIAKES TEXVIKEG. Oa TTPEMEL va
XPNOIHOTIOIoUVTAL Ol TUTTIKEG TEXVIKEG ylal EMEPBATIKEG ayyelakég Sladikaoied.

« To texvohoyikd mpoidv Sev evSeikvutal yia xprion otn Bepaneia emavactévwong eviog Tng evéonmpdadeonc.

« Mn @uAdooete mavw amo toug 25 °C (77 °F), emtpendpeveg PeTaBoAEG amo 15 °C £wg 30 °C (59 °F £wg 86 °F). DUNACOETE O OKOTEWVS, ENPd Kat SpooEPS XWwpo.
ATOQEVYETE TNV APATETAPEVN €KBEOT 0TO PG, TO TEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIOV TIPETEL VO TTPOCTATEVETAL AT TNV Lypacia.

« Oa mpémel va Sivetal TPOCoyr| KATA TN Xopriynon MaKMTagEANG TauToXpova e YVWOTA UTTOCTPWHATA 1 avacToAeiG Twv 10oev{Upwy CYP2C8 kat CYP3A4 Tou
KuTOxpwHatog P450.

« Oa mpémel va xopnynOei avtiaipometahaki/avTimnKTikr Ogpaneia katd tn Sidpketa kat petd tn Sladikacia, COPPWVa HE To TPATUTIO VOoNAEiag Tou
UYEIOVOUIKOU 18pUpaTOG.

« Eav mpokertat va tomoBetnBovv moAamég evéompooBEéaelg pe alnAemkaluyn, Ba mpémet va gival mapopotag oovBeong (Snhadr kpdua titaviou
VIKEAIOU (VITIVOAN)).

. @ AuTO 10 GUPBONO GTNV EMIGHHAVON UTTOSEIKVUEL OTI CUCTATIKA TOU CUGTHHATOG TomoBéTnong mepiéxouv koBahtio (Co) oe emineSo dvw Tou

0,1% K.B., pia TO&IKA yla Ty avamapaywyn Kat Kapkivoyévo oucia (Katnyopiag 1B). Q0T600, T 6UCTATIKA TOU CUGTAHATOC TOMOBETNONG
o TIEPIEXOLV KOPBANTIO HE TN pHop@n Kpdpatog KoPahtiou (1 kpapa avo&eidwtou xdAuBa mou miepiéxel KOPAEATIO), To omoio Sev pokalei auénuévo
Kiv&uvo Kapkivou 1} SUGHEVEIG EMITTWOELG OTNV avamapaywyr CUPPWVA HE Ta TPEXOVTA EMOTNHOVIKA OTOIXE(.
XEIPIOHOG TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOidVTOC

« O XeIpIopOG TNG TIEPIPEPIKNG EVEOTPOOBEDNC EKAouoNC @appdkou Zilver PTX armattei akTivooKorikd EAeyxo.

« Mnv ekB£TeTe TO OCUOTNHA TOMOBETNONG OE OPYAVIKOUG SIANUTEG (K. AAKOOAN).

« Mn XpnOIUOTIOIEITE CUCTHHATA £yXUONG UTTO TTHEDT) PE TO GUOTNUA TOMOBETNONG.

« Mnv eKMAEVETE TO TEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIOV HE OKIAYPAPIKA PETQL.

« Mnv emyelpeite TNV agaipeon TG evéompooBeon amd To cUCTNUA EI0AYWYEA TIPLV A6 TN XPHoN.

« Oa npémnet va xpnotpomnondei cuppdtivog 0dnyog 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) katd T SIAPKELR TOU XEIPIOHOY, TNG AmeAEUBEPWONG Kal TNE APaipeETNG, yia va
S100paNOTE( N EMAPKNAG UTTOOTHPIEN TOL CUOTAPATOG. EQv XpnatpomolovvTal uSPOPIAOL GUPHATIVOL 08NYOI, TIPETEL va SlaTnEOUVTAL TIARPWE EVEPYOTTOINUEVOL.
H xprion cuppdativou 08nyol pikpdtepnc Stapétpou pmopei TeAkd va o8nynoel o€ pepikr ameheubépwon g evéonpooBeonc. MOavEC ekBACEIC HEPIKNG
ameheuBEpwong eivat

« MNapatetapévn Sadikaoia (m.y. mpoobetn €kBeon o€ akTivoBolia/oKiaypa@Iko péco)
« Anaitnon npdabetng evéonpooBeong
« Aeutepevovoa eméuBaon (M.x. ayyElakr Topr)

« EGv ouvavTroeTe avtiotaon Katd Ty mpowOnon Tou CUCTAHATOG TOTTOBETNONG, MNV EMXEIPAOETE TN SiEAevon pe Tn Bia. AQaip£oTe To oUoTNHa TormoBETnong
Kal QVTIKATAOTAOTE e VEA OUOKELN. H ouvéxion tng mpoomddelag SiéAeuong pe T Bia pmopei TENKA va IPOKANETEL LEPIKT ameNeuBEpwon TG evéompdabeonc.
MBavég exPAoEIG HEPIKNC ameAEUBEPWONG givat

« Napartetapévn Siadikacia (m.x. mpdcBetn ékBeon ot akTivoBolia/oKiaypagikd péco)
« Amnaitnon mpdabetng evéonpoabeong
« Agutepevovoa eméupaon (M.x. ayyelakr Topr)

« Mn oTpé@eTe T0 CUOTNHA TOMOBETNONG KATA TNV El0aywyr 1} Ty ameAeuBépwon. H oTpédn Tou TexvoloyikoU TTPoidvTog pmopei va odnyrioet oe Suckolia iy
aduvapia amehevBEpwaong r/Kat PETAKIVNONG TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIOGVTOG TTAVW Ao TOV CUPHATIVO 08nyo.

- BePaiwbeite 611 n KOKKIVN acopalela Sev éxel matnOei akovola TPtV amod TNV emOuUNTH ameAeuBépwon g evéompoobeonc.

s,

T émon g P6Oeong
« Mpw amé v anelevBépwon TG acPAMelag TG CUKeLNG, BeBaiwbeite OTt TO TIEPIPEPIKS AKPO TOo BnKaplol oTabepomoinong Ppioketatl péoa oTo Bnkapt
eloaywyéa. Eav Sev To kAvete auTo, evdéxetal va mPokAnBei {nuid otnv evdompdobeon ry/kat oupmieon tng evSonpdabeong Katd Ty aneheubépwon.
« Edv aioBavBeite umepBolikny avtiotaon katd Ty évapén Tng ameAeuBépwaong, pnv emyeliprioeTe Biain aneAeuBépwaon. AMOCUPETE TPOCEKTIKA TO CUOTNHA
TomoBETNONG XWPIC va ameAeUBEPWOETE TNV EVEOTIPOCOEDN KAl AVTIKATAOTHOTE HE VEO TEXVOAOYIKO TIPOTOV.
« MOMig n evSompooBeon amotebei 0To Toixwpa Tou ayyeiov, Sev cuvioTdtal n emavatonob£tnon Tng evéompdobeonc. To Bnkdpt anéoupong g evéompoobeong
Sev pmopei va mpowBnBei ek véou oUTe pmopei va emavacuMn@Bei n evdonpocBean Petd tnv évapén tng ameheuBépwang g evéompdobeone.

A@aipgon Tou TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOI6VTOG
« Metd v aneheubépwon Tng v8ompooBeon, 4V CUVAVTIOETE AVTIOTAON KATA Tr SIAPKELX TNG AmOCUPONG TOU GUCTHAHATOG TOTTOBETNONG, APaIPECTE
TIPOCEKTIKA TO 0UOTNHA TOTTOBETNONG Kal ToV GUPHATIVO 08Nnyd padi wg eviaia povada.
- Edv e€akohouBeite va oUVAVTATE QvTioTaon KATd TV a@aipech ToU GUCTHHATOG TOOBETNONG KAl TOU GUPHATIVOU 08NnyoU W eviaia Hovada, aQalpéoTe Tov
OUppATIVO 08NYO, TO CUCTNHA TOTTOBETNONG Kal To BnKapt elcaywyéa padi wg eviaia povada.
Meta tn Siadikacia
« Kata tnv mepiodo mapapovrig Tou TEKVOAOYIKOU TIPOIOVTOC 0TO OWHa, ouvioTdtal meptodikr agloAdynori Tou.
« Eivat mBavé va cupfei {npid/andomnacn tomoBetnpévng evéonpooBeonc dtav emyelpeite mpOoOeTeC Siadikaoiec.

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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MAHPO®OPIEZ AZDANEIAZ INA TH MATNHTIKH TOMOIPA®IA

AuTo T0 oUpBOAO ONpaivel 4TI TO TPOIGV Eival ACPAAEG yia HAYVNTIKA TOpoypagia uné mpoi

‘Evag aoBeviig mou @épel epIPepIKr evEompoabean ékhouong gpappdkou Zilver PTX pmopei va capwBei pe ac@alela umo Tig akdhouBeg mpoumobéoeig. Edv Sev
NPENBOLV AUTEG Ot TPOUMOBECEIC EVEEXETAL VA TIPOKANBEL TPAVHATIOHAC OTOV acBevr.

+ OVOHOOTIKEG TIPEG OTATIKOU payvnTikou mediou: 1,5T R 3T

« MayvnTiké medio péylotng xwpikng Babpidwong: 24 T/m (2.400 gauss/cm)

« Miéyepon pe padloouyxvotntes: KukNkrg modwong (CP)

« Tomog mnviou ekmopmrig padioouyvotitwy (RF): Mnvio petddoong 6Aou Tou owuatog, mnvio petadoong-Ayng RF ke@ahrg

« MéyloTog HECOTIUNPEVOG PUBHAG EISIKNAG OAOCWHATIKNG amoppo®nong SAR: 2,0 W/kg (Kavovikog Tpomog Aettoupyiag)

+ Opla SIGPKEIAG CAPWONG: HECOTIHNHEVOG PUBHOG EISIKI G OAOCWHATIKAG armoppd@nong SAR 2,0 W/kg yia 15 Aemrta cuvexwv RF (akohoubia i Stadoxkr ogipd/

odpwon xwpic Slaleippata)

« Téxvnua €1KOvVag payvnTIKrG Topoypagiag: H mapouaoia autol Tou ERPUTEVHATOG UITOPET va TTapAyel TEXVNHA €IKovag 15 mm.

Edv Sev mephapBdavovTal MAnpo@opieg OXETIKA UE HIO CUYKEKPIUEVT TIAPAUETPO, SEV UTIAPXOLV TIPOUTTOBEGCEL TTOU Va GXETIOVTal PE QUTHAV TNV MTAPAUETPO.

AYNHTIKA ANEMIOYMHTA XYMBANTA

Tta duvnTikd avemBUpnTa cupPBdvta mou vééxetal va eppaviotolv mepidapBavoval Ta e€Ac: « alepyIkh avTidpaon oTnv avTmnkTki f/kal oty avti®pouBwtiki
Beparteia 1} 0T0 OKIAYPAPIKO HEGO « ANNEPYIKF AVTIBPAON OTO KPAA TITaviou VIKENOU (VITVOAN) « aBnpoguBor| (GUVEPOpo Kuaviy SaKTUAWY) « apTnpIoKd
avebpuopa « aptnplakn pPrign « aptneiakn OpopPwaon « apTNEIOPAERIKO GUPIYYIO « BAVATOC + SIAXWPICHOG * EUPBOAR * TTUPETOE * APATWHA/AIHOPPAYia » AVTISPACELG
uMEPELAITONGIAC » AOIUWEN + AOIUWEN/OXNHATIOUOG AMOCTAKATOG OTO GNEI0 TPOCTIENACNG * IOXAIUia TTOU ammauTel TapépBacn (mapdkaudn 1 aKPWTNPIACHOS
Saktvlou modioy, dkpou oSG 1 TdIoY) « amdeEagn « Mévo/Sucopia + oXNUATICHOC PEUSOAVEUPUCUATOG * VEQPIKF QVETIAPKELX * EMAVACTEVWON TNG apTnpeiag
oV omoia TonoBeTrONKe N evonpdabeon « epBolr) evdompoobeang « eapalpévn andBean tng evEompocBeong « HETavACTELON TG evéompdoBeong « Bpavon
avTepeioparog g evéonmpoobeonc « Sidtpnon 1) pri§n ayyeiou « ayyeloomaopo « emdeivwon TG xwAdTnTac/dAyog avanauonc.

Mapodlo mou Sev avapévovTal CUOTNHATIKEG EVEPYELES, avaTpéTe aTo évtumo Physicians’ Desk Reference yia meploodtepeg mMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA HE Ta SuVNTIKA
avemBuuNTa cUPBAVTA TTOL TAPATNPOVVTAL ME TNV TTAKAITAEEAN. AuvnTIKG avemBUpnTa cupBAavta, mou Sev EPIYPAPOVTAL OTNY MAPATTAvVW TNy, EVEEXETal

va o@eilovTal AMOKAEIGTIKG OTNV EMKANUYPN TOU PAPHAKOU, TNV TIAKMTAEEAN: « AANEPYIKIY/AVOCGONOYIKN avTiSpacn oTnv emMKAAUPN APUAKOU « AAWTTEKIA *
avaiia « HETAYYION TTIPOIOVTWVY QiATOC « YOOTPEVTEPIKE CUNTTWHATA « AlHaToAOYIKY Suckpaaia (cupmephapBavopévng Aeukormeviag, oudetepomneviag,
BpopBokuTTapomeviac) « HETABOAEG TWV NTTATIKWY EVCUUWY + IOTONOYIKEG METABOAEG OTO TOIXWHA TWV AYYEIWY, CUUTTEPIAAUBAVOUEVNG PAEYHOVIG, KUTTAPIKNAG
BAABNG 1} vékpwong « pualyia/apBpalyia « KATAOTOA TOU HUEAOU TWV OOTWY * TIEPIPEPIKI VEUPOTIABELQ.

TPOMOX AIAGEZHX

MNapéxetal amooTelpwpévo pe o&eidio Tou albuleviou. H e§wTepikn Brkn amd @UANO aAoUpIVIOU Eival PN amOCTEIPWHEVN KAl TTPOOTATEVEL TO TIEPIEXOHEVO ATTO TO
@WE Kal TV vypacia. H eowtepikr BN gival o oTeipog epayuog Kat eival amokoAoUpevn cuokevacia. Metd Ty anooteipwon, n Bkn cuokevdaletal Ge KOUT.
AUTO TO TEXVONOYIKO TTPOIOV OUVOSEVETAL AMTO pIa KAPTA EUPUTELHATOG TTou Ba Tpémel va Sivetal atov acBevr) agoul cupmAnpwei amd Tov emayyehpatia Tou
TOpEQ TNG LYEiaC.

ENAEIZH OWIMHXZ ONHZIMOTHTAZ A ZYZKEYEZ ENIKAAYMMENEZ ME NAKAITAZEAH

Mia peta-avaluon Tuxalomoinuévwy eNeyXOpEVWY SOKIMGY TToU SnpoatelTnkav Tov AeképBplo Tou 2018 amd Toug Katsanos et al.” avayvwpios avgnuévo
Kivéuvo OYIung BvnotpétnTag e SIAcTNHA 2 ETWVY Kat Avw yla HmaAovia emMKAAUHpEva pe TakATagéhn kat evdompoBéoelg ékhouong makhTta&éAng mou
XenotpomolobvTal yia Tn Bepaneia TNG UNEOTYVUAKNG apTNPIAKAG VOGOU.

Ze amdvtnon autwv Twv dedopévwy, o FDA Sieviipynoe peta-avaAuon Hakpoxpoviag mapakoAoubnong ot eminedo acBevwv amo TiC BACIKEG TUXAIOTIOINHEVES
SOKIUEG OUOKEVWV HE EMKANUYPN TTAKNITAEEANG TPV amé T S1dBe0T) TOoug 0TV ayopd, Tou XpnotpomotBnkav yia t Beparneia HnPOiyVUAKIG apTnpiakig vooou,
Xenotpomotwvtag Stabéotpa KAvikd Sedopéva péxpt Tov Mato tou 2019. H peta-avahuon KatédeiEe emiong £vaeign OYipng BvnoiudtnTag 0 CUMMETEXOVTEG

0T PENETN HE OUOKEVEG EMKANUHPEVEG e TTAKMTAEENN Og CUYKpPION e aoBeveig mou éNafav Bepareia pe pn EMKANUUHEVEG CUOKEVEG. SUYKEKPIUEVQ, OTIG

3 TUXQIOTIOINPEVEG PENETEG ME GUVONIKA 1.090 aoBeveic kat Stabéoiua Sedopéva 5 eTwy, To adpd MooooTo BvnoipdtnTag RTav 19,8% (evpog 15,9%-23,4%) o€
aoBeveic mou ENaBav Bepaneia e CUOKEVEG EMMIKANUHPEVEG pe TTAKNITAEENN O CUYKPION e 12,7% (e0pog 11,2%—14,0%) O CUNUETEXOVTEG TTou éAaBav Bepareia
HE Hn EMKAAUPPEVEG CUOKEVEC. O OXETIKOG KivEuvog yia augnuévn Bvnopétta ota 5 étn rirav 1,57 (95% Sidotnpa epmotooivng 1,16-2,13), Tou avTioTOIxE( 08
57% oxeTIki avgnon Tng BvnoludTnTag oe acBeveic mou éhapav Bepaneia Ue CUOKEVEG EMKANUHUEVEC e TTAKMTAEEAN.

‘Onwg TAPOUCIACTNKE 0T oLVAVTNON TNG ZupBouAevTIKAG EmTpomg Tou FDA Tov lobvio Tou 2019, pia avedptnTn peta-avéiuon mapopolwv Sedopévwv

ot eninedo acBeviyv mou mapéoye n VIVA Physicians, évag opyaviopog ayyelohoyiag, avépepe mapopola eupripata pe avahoyia kivduvou 1,38 (95% Staotnpa
gumotoouvng 1,06-1,80). Aiegnxdnoav kat givat o€ §ENEN TPOOBETEG AVANUOELG Ot OTTOIEG £XOUV OXESIAOTEL EISIKA YIa TNV EKTIHNON TNG OXEoNG TNG BvnopotnTag
HE CUOKEVEC EMKOANUppEVEG pE TakATagEAn. H mapouacia kat To uéyeBog Tou Kivuvou oPipng Bvnotudtntag Ba mpémel va punvevovTal Je MPooox Adyw Twv
ToAanm\wV eploplopwy ota Stabéotpa Sedopéva, cupmepIAapBavopévwy Tw PHEYAAWY SI00TNHATWY EPMOTOOUVNG AOYWw HIKPoU ueyéBoug Seiypatog, Tng
OUYKEVTPWONG HEAETWY SIAQOPETIKWYV CUCKELWV HE EMKAAUYN TTakATa&éAng mou Sev mpoopilovtav va GuvSuacToly, TwV GNUAVTIKWY TTOCOTHTWY ENTTOV
SeSopévwv HENETNG, TNG N 0apoUG £vBelgng TN emidpacng TG 86ong TG MakAITagéAng oTn BvnoIHGTNTA Kal TOU KN TTPOoSI0pIoHEVOU TTABOPUGIOAOYIKOU
HNXaVIoHoU yia Toug 6Yipoug Bavatoug.

Ta prmalévia kat ot evEompoBEaelg pe eMKAAUYPN TAKNTAEEANG BEATIWVOLV TNV AIPATIKY POr 0Ta TOSIA KAl PHEWWVOULV TNV MBAVOTNTA EMAVAANTITIKWYV
S1adIKaoDVY yia €K VEOU S1AVOIEN AMOKAEICHEVWY QIMOPOPWY AYYEIWY GE GUYKPION UE U EMKANUHUEVEC CUOKEUEG. Ta OQEAN GUOKEUWV ETMKAAUMUEVWY HE
TaKNTagENN (M. HEIWHEVES EMAaVOANTITIKEG emePBATELS) Ba mpémel va AapBavovTal umoyn o€ HEPOVWHEVOUC aaBeveiG o ouvSUaopO HE Toug MOavoug KIVEUVoUG
(T.X. OYtun BvnopdtnTa).

STV tuxatomoinpévn KAVIKR peNétn Zilver PTX,® ot ektipnoelg Bvnoipotntag kata Kaplan Meier ota 2, 3 kat 5 étn givat 5,4% (95% S140tnpa epmotoouvng
3,0%-7,9%), 10,3% (7,0%-13,6%) kat 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%), avtioToixa, yla 6Aoug Toug acBeveic mou umofAriBnkav oe Bepaneia pe Tn cuokeun Bepaneiag

Zilver PTX kat 5,7% (1,8%-9,5%), 10,7% (5,6%-15,9%) kat 17,1% (10,0%~-24,2%), avtioTolxa, yla acBeveig mou umoBARBnkav os Bepareia HOVO pe T GUOKEUN
ghéyxou PTA/BMS (P = 0,60). ANHOGIEVCEIG HEYANWY HEAETWY TTapatripnong Sev éxouv avayvwpioel avgnuévo kivéuvo Bvnoipdtntag pe Ty Zilver PTX DES. Ot
Secemsky et al.? avépepav ouykpiotua mocootd BvnolpdtnTag péxpt 4 £t yia DES kat BMS o€ aoBeveic pe xwhdtnta (P = 0,55) kat acBeveig CLI (P = 0,52). Ot
Freisinger et al." avégepav avahoyia kivdovou 1,01 (95% Siaotnua epmotoouvng 0,83-1,23) ota 5 étn yia DES évavti BMS. Ot Katsuki et al.’" avépepav avaloyia
KivSUvou 0,89 (95% Siaotna epmotoodvng 0,66-1,19) ota 5 £1n yia DES évavTi GUOKEVWY Xwpi TAKAITagEAN.

AANHAENIAPAZEIZ ME ®APMAKA

Emeidr] Ta ouoTtnpatikd enineda makATagéAng HETA Ty TomoBEtnon evEonmpocBeonc oe KMVIKEG SOKIPEC fTav eEAIPETIKA XapnAd Kat ekkabapiotnkav ypriyopa
(Cmax <10 ng/mL, <1 ng/mL petd and 8 wpeg), mOavég aANAEMSPAOEI; TNG TAKATAEEANG HE PAPHAKA TTOU XopnyouvTal Tautdxpova givat anibavo va

gival avixvevolpa.

O petaBoMopdg tng makMTagéng katalvetat amd to CYP2C8 kat to CYP3A4 mou gival 100év{upa Tou KUTOXpWHAToG P450.

Aev éxouv Sie€axOei emionueg peAETEG ANNAeMISpaoNG Ue PApHaKa e TV TIEPIPEPIKT vEompoaBeon ékhouong gappdkou Zilver PTX ENAeipet emionpwy
KAVIKGOV HENETOV aMnAemiSpaong pe @appaka, Ba mpénel va Sivetal mpocoxn Katd t Xopriynon makMTagéAng Tautéxpova He YVwoTd UmooTpwpata iy
avaoToAEiG Twv 1ooev{upwv CYP2C8 kat CYP3A4 Tou Kutoxpwpatog P450.

IYEITAZEIZ MOY AOOPOYN TO MPOION Ansikoviosig

: AAamAGY £V o
T 1on P

Eav anartodvratl tonmoBetrioel moAankiv evéonpoobécewv oe évav acBevi yia T KGAuYn tou prkoug T BAAPNG, Ba mpémel va AapBavovtal unéyn ot
AKONOUBEG CUCTACEIG:
« Ze oxéon pe ) B¢on g BAAPNG, n evdompocBeon Ba mpémel va TOomoBETETal MPWTa 0NV MEPIPEPIKI TIEPIOXT| TNG OTEVWONG, akohouBoupevn amo Tig yyog
Béoeig (Sn. pa Sevtepn evéompoobeon Ba mpémel va TomobeTeital £yyug Pog TNV evompdoBean mou TomoBETHONKE TPONYOUHEVWG).
« EvSomnpoaoBéaeic mou TomoBetovvTat £1¢ Simhovv (tandem) Ba mpémel va emkaAUnTOVTaAl, £TO1 WOTE Va eMTPENETaAl MARENG KAAuPN TG BAABNG.
« EQv mpokertat va tonoBetnBoiv moAanhég evdonpoobéaelg pe alnAemkaluyn, Ba mpémel va eivat mapdpolag ouvBeong (Snhadn kpdpa titaviou
VIKENOU (VITIVOAR)).
+ MnV epQUTEVETE PeYaNUTEPN OO GUVOAIKN HEYIOTN TTOCOTNTA QAPHAKOL 3 Mg MAkMTA&EANG (SnAadK|, cuVONkS prikog evdonpooBeonc 320 mm).
Mpoadiopiopdg peyéBoug evéonmpocBeong
- MpoadiopioTe 10 owoTo péyebog evdonpdobeong LeTa and mARPn SiayvwaoTikh afoAdynon. H aneeuBépwaon tng evdompdcBeang mpénel va eKTeAeital unio
QAKTIVOOKOTIIKO éNeyX0. METPOTE TO UNKOG TNG BAAPBNG-0TOXOU, £T0L WOTE va TIPOOSIOPICETE TO PIKOG TNG evompdoBeong mou amaiteital. AQOTE Ta eyyUg Kat
TIEPIPEPIKA TURHATA TNG EVEOTTPOCOEDNC Va KAAUYOUV OAGKANPN TNV TIEPIOXT|-OTOXO.
Inpeiwon: H mepipepikn evdompdabeon ékhouong pappakou Zilver PTX €xel oxeS1a0Tel WOTE va un Bpaxvvetarl HeTd Tnv ameAeuBépwon.
« H evSompo6oBeon ouvioTdtal yia Xprion M UnpoiyvuaK®V aptnelwv mou Bpickovtat emdvw amd To yovato e @uotoloyikr SIAUETPO (Lyloug) ayyeiou amd
4 mm éwg 7 mm.
« MeTprioTe TN SIGUETPO TOU PUOIOAOYIKOU (LYIOUG) ayyeiou (eyyUg Kat TIEPIPEPIKA TNG BAABNC) Kat xpnotpomoiote T METAAYTEPH S1GUETPO avagopds wg
Bdon yia v emoyr tou KatdAAnAou peyEBoug tng eviompooBeonc.
« To péyeBog tng evdompdabeong mou emAéyetal Ba TPETEL va gival TETOIO WOTE N SIGUETPOG TNG UN TTEPIOPI{OPEVNG EVEOTTPOTBEDNG Va Eival TOUNAXIOTOV KATA
1 mm peyahUTEPN amo TN SIAPETPO TOU AYYEIOU ava@opdag Kat X1 TEPICGOTEPO amd 2 mm peyalUTePN amo Tr SIGUETPO TOU ayyEiou avapopac.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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5,

ywyA Tne p6oBzon
. EmBewproTe OMTIKA TNV aKEPAIOTNTA TNG AMOCTEIPWHEVNG CUOKEVATTAG. M XpnOIHOTIOIEITE GV N OTEIPA CUOKEVAOIA €XEl UTTOOTET {NUIA 1] €XEI AVOIXTEL
akolola mpwv ané tn xpAon.
EmMOgwprioTe OMTIKA TO TEXVONOYIKO TIPOIOV, TIPOCEXOVTAG ISIAITEPA YIa TUXOV OTPEPRAWOELC, KAMPELG Kal PrEEIG. EGv evTomioeTe avwpahia mou Sev Ba
EMETPETIE TN CWOTH KATAGTAGN AEITOUPYIOC, N XPNOIHOTOICETE TO MPOTOV. Evnuepwote v Cook Medical yia va Aapete e€ouctoddtnon emoTpo@rG.
. MpoomehdoTe Tn Béon pe xprion Bnkaplov 6 Fr, ue eEAGXI0TN ecwTepPIKN S1ApeTPO 2,1 mm.
. Na va 81a0QaliETe TNV EMAPKI) UTOOTAPIEN TOU CUCTHHATOC, EI0AYAYETE éva cuppdTivo odnyo 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Eav xpnotpomotovvtat uSpogiiot
ouppdtivot o8nyoi, mpémet va SlatnpouvTal MARPWG EVEPYOTTOINUEVOL.
H mpodiaotoli mptv amé tnv TomoBEtnon tng evéompdobeang ival TPOAIPETIKY KAl EMAPIETAL OTN SIAKPITIK EVXEPELX TOU 1ATPOU.
Mpwv améd v mpowdnon Tou CUCTANATOC EMAVW ATTO TO CUPHA KAl TNV EICAYWYT| TOU CUCTHHATOG HECA GTO CWHA, XPNOIHOTIOCTE Hia GUPLyYa yid Va
EKTMAUVETE TOV AUAO TOU GUPHATIVOU 08NYOU TNG CUOKEUNG Kal TNV evEomPAaBEDN, E PUTIONOYIKO 0PO 1) NTTAPIVIOUEVO PUCIOAOYIKO 0pd, Slapécou Tou
OHPAAOU TNG CUOKEUNG. MV eKMAEVETE TO TEXVONOYIKO TIPOIOV HE OKIAYPAPIKA HEoa.
EKMAUVETE TOV AUNS TOU CUPHATOG HEXPL va EEENDOLV NiYEC OTAYOVES QPUOIOAOYIKOU 0pOU amé TO AKPO TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TTPoiovTog (Eikéva 2). Katomy,
TOmoBeTHOTE amald To SAXTUAO TTAVW a6 TNV aKPaAia OTTr TOL TEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIOVTOC Kal EKMAUVETE VA HEXPL VA EPPAVIOTOVV HEPIKEG OTAYOVEG
PUGIONOYIKOU OPOU HETAEL TOU AKPOU TOu ONKapIow Kal Tou KPOU TOu TexVOAoYIKoU TTpoiovTog (Eikéva 3).
Y1 akTvookommon, TpowBAoTe To oUOTNHA TOOBETNONG EMAVW amé Tov cupudativo odnyo 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) Siapéoou Tou Bnkaplov elcaywyéa
WOOTOU Ol TIEPIPEPIKOI AKTIVOOKIEPOL SEIKTES XpUOOU NG evompdabeang Bpebolv mépa amd ) Béon g BAAPNc-otoxou (Etkéva 4).
Inpeiwon: EGv ouvavTrioeTe avTiotaon Katd Ty mpowenan Tou GUOTAHATOG TOMOBETNONG, NV EMIXEIPROETE TN SiéNevon pe Tn Bia. AQapEoTe To CUOTNHA
TOMOBETNONG KAl AVTIKATACTHOTE HE VEQ GUOKEUN.
Inpeiwon: BeBaiwbeite 61 T0 MEPIPEPIKO AKPO TOL BnKaplov aTabeporoinong Ppioketal Héoa oTo BnKdpL elcaywyéa.
MNMpoooxn: H oTtpéyn Tou TeEXVoNoYIKOU TTPOIdVTOG pmopei va odnyroet oe SuokoAia 1) aduvapia aneheuBépwong 1i/kKal HETAKIVNONG TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU
TIPOIOVTOG TAVW ATTO TOV GUPHATIVO 08NYO.
Ypappion Kat aneleuBépwon Tng evdonpéobeon
. YTI6 aKTIVOOKOTINGN, GUPETE TO GUGTNUA TOMOBETNONG TTPOG Ta THOW, HEXPL VA PNV UTTAPXEL XAAAPS TURA OTO CUCTNHA TOTTOBETNONG KAt Ol AKTIVOOKIEPOL
SeikTeg TNG evompocBeong va gival euBuypappicpévol pe T BAGRN (Ekéva 5).
ATENEVOEPWOTE TNV ACPANELA TOU TEXVONOYIKOU TTPOIOVTOC TECOVTAG EAAPPE TO KOKKIVO KOUTTE a0@AAEIQg MPOg T KateuBuvon mou UMoSEIKVUETAL OTNY
Ewkova 6.
. ZeKVOTE TNV ameheuBépwon ¢ ev8ompOoBESNE MEPIOTPEPOVTAC APYA TOV XEIPOKOXAIQ TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIOVTOG P0G TNV KaTeuBUVGN Tou gaivetat
oty Eikéva 7.
Inpeiwon: EGv ouvavTrioeTe évTovn avTioTaon oTov XEIPOKOXAIa TPtV armmd Ty ameAeuBépwaon TN evEompooBeonc, unv eMXEIPAOETE Biain amehevBépwon.
ATIOCUPETE TTPOTEKTIKA TO CUCTNUA EVEOTIPOCHESNC XWPIG Va ameAeuBepWOEeTe TV evSompooBeon.
MeplotpépovTag Tov Xelpokoxhia Ba amooupBei To Onkapt amdoupong amd v evéonpdobeon.
Inpeiwon: EmPBefaibote omTikd 0Tt Ot aKTIVOOKIEPOI SeikTeG TNG Evompdobeong e§akolouBouv va gival evBuypappiopévol pe Ty embupnTr 6£or.
EmavatonoBetrioTe £dv gival amapaitnto.
Inpeiwon: H aneleuBépwon g evdompdcBeong Oa Eekiviioel HOAIG Ol TIEPIPEPIKOI AKTIVOOKIEPO( SEIKTEG TNG EVEOTPOaBeoNg £xouv mpowOnBei mépa and
Vv tawia Tou Seiktn Tou Bnkaplol (Avatpégte otnv Eikéva 1 yia tautonoinon twv SelKTiv Tou Bnkaptol Kat T evéonpoaBeonc). MoAG n evSompocbeon
anotebei 0To ToiXwHa Tou ayyeiou, Sev ocuvioTatal n emavatonmoBétnon tng evdonpdabeong. H emavacUANYN 1 emaveloaywyr oTo BnKApL TNG TEPIPEPIKNAG
evbompooBeong ékhouong gappdkou Zilver PTX Sev eivat Suvartr eneldn to Bnkdapt andoupong g evdompdcBeang Sev ival Suvatdv va emavampowdnbei.
Avatpé€te oty evotnta TomoBétnon moAAamA@V evEoTPocOEGEWV QUTWV TWV 08NYIWV XPHONG YIa TTANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA HE HN avixveubeioeq BAAREG.
. H m\rijpn¢ ameheuBépwan GAou Tou PKOUG TNG EVvEOTTPOCOEDNC EMEPKETAL OTAV TO TIEPIPEPIKO AKPO TOU BNKaAPIOU anméoupang £xel amooupBei mépa amd Toug
£yYUG aKTIVOOKIEPOUG SeiKTEG TNG evSompoobeong (Eikéva 8).
Meta ané v AevBépwon Tng evéompooBeong
1. YTI6 aKTIVOOKOTNON, amooUPETE OAOKANPO TO CUOTNHA TOMTOBETNONG WG Hia Hovada, Tavw amod Tov CUPHATIVO 08nyo, pHéoa aTo BnkAp! El0aywy£a Kat EKTOG
TOU OWHATOG. AQAIPECTE TO CUGTNHA TOMTOBETNONG AMTG TOV CUPHATIVO 08NYO.
Inpeiwon: Metd T amehevBépwan TnG evEompooBeonc, EGv OLUVAVTHOETE QVTIOTAON KATA T SIAPKELA TNG AMOOUPONG TOU OUCTAKATOG TooBETNONG,
QAQAIPECTE IPOCEKTIKA TO 0UOTNHA TOMOBETNONG Kat TOV GUPHATIVO 08nyd padi we eviaia povada.
Edv e€akolouBeite va OUVAVTATE QVTIOTAON KATA TV a@aipeCn TOU CUCTHHATOG TOOBETNONG KAl TOU GUPHATIVOL 08NnyoU w¢ eviaia povada, apaipéoTte Tov
OUPHATIVO 08NYO, TO CUCTNHA TOTOBETNONG Kat To BNKApt el0aywyéa pali we eviaia povada.
AlEVEPYNOTE APTNPIOYPAPIa yia va EMPBERAIWCETE TNV MAPN ATENEUBEPWON TNG CUCKEUNG. Z€ TIEPITITWON TTOU UTTAPXEL ) ONOKANPWHEVN EKTTTUEN EVTOG
g evdompooBeang og omolodnmote onpeio Tng PAABNG, umopei va SievepynOei SIaoToAr pe pmaldvi (tumikr) PTA) petd Ty aneheubépwon, Katd v Kpion
TOU laTPOU.
Inpeiwon: MePIOPIOHOL PONG TTOU TAPAUEVOUV LETA TNV ameAeuBépwon Tng evdompdoBeang (M.x. mapapévouoa eyyug 1y TEPIPEPIKT OTEVWON 1) SIaXWPIOHOG
1 KaKN TIEPIPEPIKT| EKPON) pImopei val au€rioouv Tov Kivduvo Bpoppwong g evéonpdadeonc. H elopor kat ekpor} Ba mpémet va aglohoyodvTal Katd Ty
ohokArpwon tne Sladikaoiag kat Ba mpémet va e§etaletal To evdeXOpEVO APng TPOoBeTwY PETpwV (T.X. TPOoOeTn PTA, SUPMANPWHATIKA TomoBétnon
£vSOMPOCOLCEWV 1 TIEPIPEPIKT TTAPAKAKYP) EQV amaITOvVTaL yia TN S1atrenon g KaARG EIGPONE Kat EKPONG.
3. AQaipéaTe ToV CUPPATIVO 08NYO Kal To Bnkdpt elcaywyéa amd Tov acBevr.
4. YuykAeioTe pe KAat@AAnAo TPOTO To Tpavua £10650U.
5. AToppiTe CUHPWVA HE TIC KATEVOUVTHPIEG 0BNYiE TOU 18PUNATOC.

BIBAIOTPA®IKEZ ANA®OPEX

AuTéc ot 08nyiec xpriong BaciCovtal oty eumeipia anoé 1atpoug fi/kat Tn dnpooteupévn BiPAoypagia Tous. AeuBuvBEiTe GTOV TOTTIKO 0AC AVTITPOOWTTO
nwAoewv g Cook yia mMinpo@opieg OXeTIKA pe T Stabéotpn BiBAoypagia.

AMNOPPIWH TON TEXNOAOTIKQN MPOIONTQN

AUTO TO TEXVOAOYIKO TTPOiGV pmopei va HoAuVOE( pe SuvnTIKA HOAUOUATIKECG OuaieC avBpwivng mpoéheuong Kat Oa TPEmel TUNVETal yia amdppupn CUPPWVA HE
TG KaTeVBUVTHPIEG 08NYiE TOU I8PUHATOC.

MAHPO®OPIEZ MA TIZ ZYZTAZEIZ MPOZ TON AXOENH

EvnuepwaoTe Tov acBevr, OMmwg gival amapaitnTo, yia TG OXETIKEG TIPOEISOTOICELS, TPOPUAAEEIS, AVTEVSEIEEIC, PHETPA TTOL TIPETEL va An@BOUV Kal TTEPIOPICHOUE
xpnong mou Ba mpénel va yvwpilel o acBevic.

Edv o 1otétonmog EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) givat SaBéoipog, umopei va xpnotpomoinBei padi pe o BUDI autol Tou mpoiévtog
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM) yia va eVTOMOTEL N MEPIANPN TWV XAPAKTNPICTIKWV ACPANEIAG KAl TwV KMVIKWV emMEOoewV (SSCP) yia autd To mpoidv.
MAnpogopieg mou ameuBivovtal aToug acBeveig umapxouv otov lototono cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

ANA®OPA OBAPOY MEPIZTATIKOY
Omotodnmote coPapd MEPIOTATIKO TIAPOUCIACTE] OE OXEON HE AUTO TO TEXVONOYIKO TPoidv Ba mpémel va avagépetal otnv Cook Medical kat otnv appodia apyr
TNG XWPAG OTNV OTTo{a XPNOILOTIOONKE TO TEXVOAOYIKO TIPOTOV.

STENT PERIFERICO LIBERADOR DE FARMACO ZILVER® PTX®

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

El stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX es un stent autoexpandible de aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol) con revestimiento del farmaco paclitaxel.
Los marcadores de oro que hay en cada extremo del stent aseguran la visibilidad bajo fluoroscopia. El stent es un tubo flexible ranurado que se suministra
precargado en un sistema de implantacion de 2,1 mm (6 Fr). El despliegue del stent se controla girando la rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar que hay en el
mango del sistema de implantacion.

Tabla 1: Resumen de las caracteristicas del stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX y de su sistema de implantacién
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Stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX

Longitudes de stent disponibles 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm

Didmetros de stent disponibles 5,6,7,8mm

Aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol)

Material del stent
con marcadores de oro

Recubrimiento de farmaco Paclitaxel

Sistema de implantacién

Longitudes de sistema de implantacion disponibles 80, 125 cm
Compatibilidad con guias 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Diametro exterior del sistema de implantacion 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Vaina introductora 6 Fr (DI minimo de 2,1 mm)

Los stents periféricos liberadores de farmaco Zilver PTX tienen un revestimiento de paclitaxel como ingrediente farmacéutico activo mediante un proceso
patentado. No incorporan ningun excipiente, polimero, portador, agente de union ni otros materiales o modificaciones del dispositivo.

El paclitaxel puede extraerse de la corteza, las ramas o las agujas del tejo, o producirse mediante fermentacion celular de la planta empleando una cepa celular
especializada de la planta. En ambos casos, el paclitaxel es purificado y concentrado mediante cromatografia de columna, cristalizacion y recristalizacion.
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Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
A continuacion se describen el funcionamiento y las principales caracteristicas del dispositivo.
Sistema de implantacion: La funcién del sistema de implantacion es hacer avanzar el stent hasta su ubicacién deseada a través de una vaina introductora de 6 Fr
sobre una guia de 0,035 inch colocada previamente. Este mecanismo mantiene la posicion del stent durante el despliegue.
El sistema de implantacion tiene las siguientes caracteristicas (Fig. 1):
« Longitudes del sistema de implantacion de 80 cm o 125 cm para la aproximacion al lugar deseado.
« Punta del sistema de implantacion
« Atraumatica - la punta esté disefiada para ser atraumética para las estructuras anatémicas.
« Flexible - la punta esté disenada para ser flexible durante la introduccion en el cuerpo y durante la extraccion de él.
« Radiopacidad - la banda marcadora distal proporciona visibilidad fluoroscopica al sistema de implantacion.
- Vaina de retraccion - el stent se despliega mediante la extraccion controlada de la vaina de retraccion utilizando la rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar. El
tope del stent mantiene la posicion del stent cuando la vaina se extrae proximalmente para revelar el stent.
« Vaina estabilizadora - ofrece un soporte flexible y proteccion a la vaina de retraccion y al catéter interior durante la introduccion y la extraccion del dispositivo.
« Rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar - permite desplegar el stent paso a paso con una sola mano. No permite recapturar el stent.
« Seguro - impide la rotacion de la rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar antes del despliegue del stent previsto. Debe quitarse para iniciar el despliegue en el
lugar deseado.
« Conector Luer - permite acoplar una jeringa para lavar la luz de la guia y el lugar del stent dentro del sistema de implantacion antes de la introduccion en el
organismo. El conector permite que la guia salga proximalmente durante la introduccion.
Stent - el stent se ha disenado para ejercer una fuerza radial hacia el exterior sobre la luz interior del vaso. De esta manera se consigue permeabilidad en la region
tratada. Tiene un revestimiento del farmaco paclitaxel. En la tabla 3 se presentan las dimensiones del stent y la cantidad nominal total de paclitaxel que hay sobre
cada stent en funcion de la densidad de dosis establecida de 3 ug/mm2.
El stent Zilver PTX tiene las siguientes caracteristicas:
« El stent esta hecho de aleacién de niquel y titanio (nitinol), lo que le permite autoexpandirse a la temperatura corporal tras el despliegue.
« Radiopacidad - los marcadores de oro situados en cada extremo del stent ofrecen visibilidad bajo fluoroscopia.
« El revestimiento de farmaco paclitaxel (PTX) del stent reduce la reestenosis mediante la inhibicion de la proliferacion de células de musculo liso y la
hiperplasia neointimal tras el despliegue.
« El stent es un tubo flexible y ranurado, disefiado para ofrecer soporte al tiempo que mantiene la flexibilidad en el vaso después del despliegue.
« El stent esta concebido como implante permanente.
Compatibilidad del dispositivo
« Guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Vaina introductora de 6 Fr con un DI minimo de 2,1 mm
« Jeringa
« Balones de dilatacion. Para la predilatacion y la posdilatacion, se recomienda un catéter balén del tamaio adecuado
« Solucion salina o solucion salina heparinizada
+ Medios de contraste*
* Nota: La parte exterior del sistema de implantacion es compatible con los medios de contraste. El dispositivo no ha de lavarse con medios de contraste
(consulte el apartado «Precauciones»)
Informacién cualitativa y cuantitativa
Cada stent estd compuesto de aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol), marcadores de oro y farmaco paclitaxel.
Tabla 2: Informacidn cualitativa y cuantitativa

Informacién cualitativa Informaci6n cuantitativa
Material del dispositivo Peso (g)
Aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol) Stent Hasta 0,50
Oro Marcadores de oro Hasta 0,0080
Paclitaxel Farmaco Véase a continuacion
En la tabla 3 se presentan las dimensiones del stent y la cantidad nominal total de paclitaxel que hay sobre cada stent en funcién de la densidad de dosis
establecida de 3 pg/mm2.
Tabla 3: Tamanos de los stents y cantidad total de paclitaxel
6 Fr
Tamaiio del stent
(digmetro x longitud, mm) Cantidad total de paclitaxel
(ug/stent)

5 x 40 383

6 x 40 383

7 x 40 383

8 x 40 356

5 x 60 552

6 x 60 552

7 x 60 552

8 x 60 579

5x 80 722

6 x 80 722

7 x 80 722

8 x 80 757

5x 100 934

6 x 100 934

7 x 100 934

8x 100 935

5x120 1103

6x120 1103

7x120 1103

8x120 1112

Poblacién de pacientes

Pacientes adultos con vasculopatia sintomética de las arterias femoropopliteas situadas por encima de la rodilla.

Usuario previsto

Este producto solamente pueden utilizarlo profesionales sanitarios cualificados. Este producto esta concebido para que lo utilicen médicos con formacién y
experiencia en técnicas vasculares diagndsticas e intervencionistas. Deben emplearse las técnicas habituales para procedimientos vasculares intervencionistas.
Contacto con tejido corporal

Para su uso previsto, este dispositivo entra en contacto con tejido corporal y sangre.

Principios de funcionamiento

El dispositivo Zilver PTX se pone sobre una guia colocada previamente y se hace avanzar a través de una vaina introductora hasta el lugar deseado. Las bandas
marcadoras radiopacas del extremo distal del sistema de implantacion ofrecen visibilidad bajo fluoroscopia durante la introduccion y el despliegue del stent.

No es posible efectuar una carga manual del stent. Una vez colocado el stent, su despliegue se controla girando la rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar que hay
en el mango del sistema de implantacion. El stent se ha disefiado para ejercer, tras su despliegue, una fuerza radial hacia el exterior sobre la luz interior del vaso.
De esta manera se consigue permeabilidad en la region tratada. El stent esta disefiado para ofrecer soporte, asi como para mantener la flexibilidad en el vaso tras
el despliegue.

El revestimiento de farmaco paclitaxel (PTX) reduce la reestenosis mediante la inhibicion de la proliferacion de células de musculo liso y la hiperplasia neointimal
tras el despliegue.

USO PREVISTO

El stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver® PTX® esta indicado para mejorar la permeabilidad luminal ejerciendo una fuerza radial hacia el exterior sobre la
pared interior de las arterias femoropopliteas situadas por encima de la rodilla.

INDICACIONES

El stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver® PTX® esté indicado para el tratamiento de lesiones sintomaticas de novo o reestendticas en vasculopatias de las
arterias femoropopliteas naturales situadas por encima de la rodilla y que tengan un didmetro vascular normal de entre 4y 7 mm.

Para impedir la implicacion de la arteria femoral primitiva, el extremo proximal del stent debe colocarse al menos 1 cm por debajo del origen de la arteria
femoral superficial. Para impedir la implicacion de la arteria poplitea por debajo de la rodilla, el extremo distal del stent debe colocarse por encima del plano
de los epicondilos femorales.
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BENEFICIOS CLINICOS
« Mejora la permeabilidad luminal (flujo sanguineo) a través de las arterias femoropopliteas situadas por encima de la rodilla
« Reduce las reintervenciones
« Mejora la calidad de vida del paciente

CONTRAINDICACIONES
« Estenosis que no puedan dilatarse para permitir el paso de la vaina introductora.
« Colocacion de stents en vasos arteriales donde puedan exacerbar las fugas de la arteria.
« Pacientes que no puedan recibir el tratamiento antiplaquetario o anticoagulante adecuado.

ADVERTENCIAS
- Se ha identificado una seiial de un mayor riesgo de mortalidad tardia tras el uso de balones recubiertos de paclitaxel y stents liberadores de
paclitaxel para el tratamiento de la arteriopatia fe popli que ¢ imad 2-3 afios di és del i cuando se

compara con el uso de dispositivos no recubiertos de farmaco. No se tiene ni certeza resp ala itud y el i del mayor riesgo
de mortalidad tardia, incluido el efecto de la exposicion reiterada a dispositivos recubiertos de paclitaxel. Los médicos deberan informar a sus
pacientes de esta sefial de mortalidad tardia y de las ventajas y los riesgos de las opci de i disponibl

« Las personas alérgicas a la aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol) pueden sufrir reacciones alérgicas a este implante.

Las personas alérgicas al paclitaxel o a compuestos relacionados estructuralmente con él pueden sufrir reacciones alérgicas a este implante.

No implante stents con una cantidad total de farmaco de mas de 3 mg de paclitaxel. Estudios clinicos han demostrado la seguridad y la eficacia de la

implantacion de varios stents periféricos liberadores de farmaco Zilver PTX con una cantidad total maxima de farmaco de hasta 3 mg de paclitaxel (esto es,

una longitud total de 320 mm de stents)."234 Una dosis total de farmaco de 3 mg de paclitaxel tampoco se asocia a efectos genotéxicos o toxicolégicos
reproductivos, aunque se han documentado efectos genotoxicos o toxicoldgicos reproductivos adversos con dosis mucho mayores de paclitaxel, de mas de

20 veces el maximo permitido en el tratamiento con el stent liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX.56 El margen seguro del stent liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX

se verifico adicionalmente en estudios con animales que demostraron la ausencia de efectos sistémicos o regionales tras la colocacion de stents liberadores

de farmaco Zilver PTX con densidades de dosis de paclitaxel de hasta cuatro veces el nivel nominal (esto es, 12 ug/mm? en vez de los 3 pg/mm2 nominales),

o tras la colocacion de stents liberadores de farmaco Zilver PTX con mas de tres veces la dosis clinica méaxima total (esto es, 10,5 mg en vez del maximo clinico

de 3 mg).

Este producto de un solo uso no esta disefiado para ser reutilizado. Cualquier intento de reprocesar, esterilizar o reutilizar el dispositivo puede ocasionar su

contaminacién bioldgica o quimica, o el fallo de la integridad mecanica del dispositivo.

« Compruebe visualmente la integridad del envase estéril. No utilice el dispositivo si el envase estéril estd dafiado o se ha abierto accidentalmente antes de
SU uso.

« Inspeccione visualmente el dispositivo, prestando especial atencion a la presencia de acodamientos, dobleces y roturas. No lo utilice si detecta alguna

anomalia que pudiese impedir su correcto funcionamiento. Notifiquelo a Cook Medical para obtener una autorizacion de devolucion.

Las restricciones del flujo que queden después del despliegue del stent (p. ej., estenosis o disecciones residuales proximales o distales, o flujo de salida distal

deficiente) pueden aumentar el riesgo de trombosis del stent. Al finalizar el procedimiento deberan determinarse los flujos de entrada y salida, y considerarse

la conveniencia de tomar medidas adicionales (p. ej., angioplastia transluminal percutanea adicional, colocacion de mas stents o «bypass» distal) si es
necesario para mantener unos buenos flujos de entrada y salida.

El stent esta concebido como implante permanente.

« No se recomienda implantar el stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX en mujeres que estén embarazados o planeen quedarse embarazadas en los
12 meses siguientes, ni en varones que planeen tener hijos en los 9 meses siguientes, ya que se desconocen los efectos reproductivos y genotoxicos del stent
en humanos. La lactancia debera evitarse durante los 6 meses siguientes a la implantacion del producto, ya que existe la posibilidad de que la exposicion al
paclitaxel produzca reacciones adversas en bebés lactantes.

PRECAUCIONES
Antes del uso
« Este dispositivo solamente pueden utilizarlo profesionales sanitarios cualificados.
« Este producto estd concebido para que lo utilicen médicos con formacion y experiencia en técnicas vasculares diagnésticas e intervencionistas. Deben
emplearse las técnicas habituales para procedimientos vasculares intervencionistas.
« El dispositivo no esté indicado para utilizarse en el tratamiento de reestenosis intrastent.
« No lo almacene a mas de 25 °C (77 °F), con desviaciones breves permitidas a entre 15 °C'y 30 °C (entre 59 °F a 86 °F). Almacénelo en un lugar fresco, seco y
oscuro. Evite la exposicion prolongada a la luz. El dispositivo ha de protegerse de la humedad.
« Debe tenerse cuidado al administrar paclitaxel simultdaneamente con sustratos o inhibidores de las isoenzimas CYP2C8 y CYP3A4 del citocromo P450.
« Durante el procedimiento y después de él debera administrarse tratamiento antiplaquetario o anticoagulante de acuerdo con las normas asistenciales
del centro.
« Si se van a colocar varios stents solapados, estos deberan tener una composicion similar (esto es, aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol)).

. Este simbolo en la etiqueta indica que hay componentes del sistema de implantacién que contienen cobalto (Co) —una sustancia toxica para la

reproduccion y cancerigena (Clase 1B)— en un nivel superior al 0,1 % p/p. Sin embargo, los componentes del sistema de implantacion contienen

bord cobalto en. forma de aleacié'n de .coballo (?lale?cié/n de acero inoxidable con cobalto), que no aumenta el riesgo de cancer ni tiene efectos
reproductivos adversos segun la informacion cientifica actual.

Manipulacién del dispositivo

- La manipulacion del stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX requiere el uso de control fluoroscopico.

« No exponga el sistema de implantacion a disolventes organicos (p. ej., alcohol).

« No utilice sistemas mecanicos de inyeccion con el sistema de implantacion.

« No lave el dispositivo con medios de contraste.

« No intente extraer el stent del sistema introductor antes de su uso.

« Para asegurar un soporte adecuado del sistema durante el desplazamiento, el despliegue y la extraccion, debera utilizarse una guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch).
Si se utilizan guias hidrofilicas, deben mantenerse totalmente activadas. Si se utiliza una guia de un didmetro mas pequerio, es posible que se produzca un
despliegue parcial del stent. Posibles consecuencias del despliegue parcial son

« Prolongacion del procedimiento (lo que implica, p. ej., una mayor exposicion a la radiacién y al contraste)
« Necesidad de utilizar otro stent
« Intervencion secundaria (p. ej., incision vascular)

« Si encuentra resistencia durante el avance del sistema de implantacién, no intente introducirlo por la fuerza. Extraiga el sistema de implantacion y sustittyalo
por uno nuevo. Si se sigue tratando de hacer avanzar el dispositivo por la fuerza, es posible que se produzca un despliegue parcial del stent. Posibles
consecuencias del despliegue parcial son

« Prolongacion del procedimiento (lo que implica, p. ej., una mayor exposicion a la radiacion y al contraste)
« Necesidad de utilizar otro stent
« Intervencion secundaria (p. ej., incision vascular)

« No gire el sistema de implantacién durante la introduccion o el despliegue. El giro del dispositivo puede dificultar o imposibilitar su despliegue o su
desplazamiento sobre la guia.

« Asegurese de no presionar accidentalmente el seguro rojo antes de que se desee desplegar el stent.

Colocacion del stent

« Antes de quitar el seguro del dispositivo, asegtrese de que el extremo distal de la vaina estabilizadora esté dentro de la vaina introductora. Si no se hace asi,
el stent puede resultar danado y puede provocarse compresion del stent al desplegar este.

« Si siente mucha resistencia al comenzar el despliegue, no lo fuerce. Extraiga con cuidado el sistema de implantacion sin desplegar el stent y sustittyalo por
uno nuevo.

« No se recomienda cambiar la posicion del stent una vez que este se haya yuxtapuesto con la pared vascular. Una vez iniciado el despliegue del stent, la vaina
de retraccion del stent no puede hacerse avanzar de nuevo y el stent no puede recapturarse.

Extraccion del dispositivo

« Después del despliegue del stent, si nota resistencia durante la retirada del sistema de implantacion, extraiga con cuidado el sistema de implantacién y la
guia conjuntamente.

« Si sigue sintiendo resistencia durante la extraccion conjunta del sistema de implantacion y la guia, extraiga conjuntamente la guia, el sistema de implantacion
y la vaina introductora.

Después del procedimiento
- Se recomienda evaluar periédicamente el dispositivo mientras permanezca implantado.
« Si se realizan otros procedimientos, el stent colocado puede resultar dafiado o desalojado.

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE LA RM

Este simbolo significa que el dispositivo es <MR ¢ (esto es, seguro bajo ciertas condiciones de la MRI).

Los pacientes que tengan implantado el stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX pueden someterse a RM de manera segura en las siguientes condiciones.
Si no se dan estas condiciones, el paciente puede resultar lesionado.

« Valor o valores nominales del campo magnético estatico: 1,5T 03T

« Campo magnético de gradiente espacial maximo: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

- Excitacion de RF: Circularmente polarizada (CP)

« Tipo de bobina transmisora de RF: Bobina transmisora de cuerpo entero, bobina transmisora-receptora de RF de cabeza

« SAR méximo de cuerpo entero: 2,0 W/kg (modo de funcionamiento normal)

« Limites de la duracién de la exploracién: SAR promedio de cuerpo entero de 2,0 W/kg para 15 minutos de RF continua (una secuencia de exploraciones o una

serie de exploraciones consecutivas sin interrupciones)

« Artefacto de la imagen de RM: La presencia de este implante puede producir un artefacto de laimagen de 15 mm.

Si no se incluye informacion sobre un parametro especifico, no hay condiciones asociadas a ese pardmetro.

ACONTECIMIENTOS ADVERSOS POSIBLES

Las reacciones adversas posibles que pueden producirse incluyen las siguientes: « reaccion alérgica al tratamiento con anticoagulantes o antitrombéticos, o

al medio de contraste « reaccion alérgica a la aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol) - ateroembolia (sindrome del dedo del pie azul) - aneurisma arterial « rotura
arterial - trombosis arterial « fistula arteriovenosa « muerte - diseccion - embolia « fiebre - hematoma y hemorragia - reacciones de hipersensibilidad « infeccion «
infeccion y formacién de abscesos en el lugar de acceso « isquemia que requiera intervencion (derivacion o amputacién de dedos del pie, del pie o de la

pierna) - oclusién « dolor/molestias - formacién de pseudoaneurismas - insuficiencia renal - reestenosis de la arteria tratada con stent - embolizacién del stent «
yuxtaposicion incorrecta de los stents - migracion del stent « fractura de filamentos del stent - perforacion o rotura del vaso « espasmo vascular - empeoramiento
de la claudicacién y dolor en reposo.

Aunque no se esperan efectos sistémicos, consulte el vademécum Physicians’ Desk Reference para obtener mas informacion sobre los acontecimientos
adversos posibles observados con el paclitaxel. Es posible que existan acontecimientos adversos, no descritos en la fuente anterior, exclusivos del revestimiento
con el farmaco paclitaxel: - reaccion alérgica o inmunitaria al revestimiento de farmaco - alopecia - anemia « transfusion de hemoderivados - sintomas
gastrointestinales - discrasias sanguineas (como leucopenia, neutropenia y trombocitopenia) - cambios en las enzimas hepéticas - cambios histoldgicos en la
pared del vaso, como inflamacion, lesion celular o necrosis - mialgia o artralgia - mielosupresion « neuropatia periférica.

PRESENTACION

Se suministra esterilizado con 6xido de etileno. La bolsa de papel de aluminio exterior no es estéril y protege el contenido de la luz y la humedad. La bolsa
interior es la barrera estéril y es un envase de apertura rapida. Tras la esterilizacion, la bolsa se envasa adicionalmente en una caja.

Este producto se suministra con una tarjeta de implante, que debera entregarse al paciente una vez que la haya rellenada el profesional sanitario.

SENAL DE MORTALIDAD TARDIA CON LOS DISPOSITIVOS RECUBIERTOS DE PACLITAXEL

Un metaanalisis de ensayos controlados aleatorizados publicado en diciembre de 2018 por Katsanos et al.” identificé un mayor riesgo de mortalidad tardia a 2 afios
y posteriormente cuando se utilizaron balones recubiertos de paclitaxel y stents liberadores de paclitaxel para el tratamiento de la arteriopatia femoropoplitea.

En respuesta a estos datos, la FDA realizo un metaanalisis a nivel de pacientes de datos de seguimiento a largo plazo de ensayos fundamentales aleatorizados
precomercializacién de dispositivos recubiertos de paclitaxel utilizados para tratar enfermedades femoropopliteas utilizando los datos clinicos disponibles hasta
mayo de 2019. El metaandlisis también mostr6 una seial de mortalidad tardia en sujetos de estudio tratados con dispositivos recubiertos de paclitaxel, cuando
se compararon con pacientes tratados con dispositivos sin recubrimiento. En concreto, en los tres ensayos aleatorizados con un total de 1090 pacientes y datos
disponibles de 5 anos, la tasa bruta de mortalidad fue del 19,8 % (intervalo: 15,9 %-23,4 %) en los pacientes tratados con dispositivos recubiertos de paclitaxel,
frente al 12,7 % (intervalo: 11,2 %-14,0 %) en los sujetos tratados con dispositivos no recubiertos. El riesgo relativo de una mayor mortalidad a 5 aios fue de

1,57 (intervalo de confianza del 95 %: 1,16-2,13), que se corresponde con un aumento relativo de mortalidad del 57 % en pacientes tratados con dispositivos
recubiertos con paclitaxel.

Como se presento en la Reunion del Comité Consultivo de la FDA de junio de 2019, un metaanalisis independiente de datos a nivel de pacientes similares
suministrados por VIVA Physicians, una organizacion de medicina vascular, informé de resultados similares, con un cociente de riesgos instantaneos de 1,38 (intervalo
de confianza del 95 %: 1,06-1,80). Se han realizado y se estan realizando analisis adicionales disefiados especificamente para evaluar la relacion de la mortalidad con
los dispositivos recubiertos de paclitaxel. La presencia y la magnitud del riesgo de mortalidad tardia debe interpretarse con cautela, debido a las diversas limitaciones
de los datos disponibles, lo que incluye intervalos de confianza amplios debido al reducido tamaio de la muestra, la combinacion de estudios de diferentes
dispositivos recubiertos de paclitaxel que no fueron pensados para combinarse, cantidades considerables de datos de estudio perdidos, ausencia de indicios claros
de un efecto de la dosis de paclitaxel en la mortalidad y ausencia de un mecanismo fisiopatolégico identificado para las muertes tardias.

Cuando se comparan con los dispositivos no recubiertos, los balones y los stents recubiertos de paclitaxel mejoran el flujo sanguineo a las piernas y reducen la
probabilidad de que haya que repetir los procedimientos para reabrir los vasos sanguineos bloqueados. Las ventajas de los dispositivos recubiertos de paclitaxel
(p. ej., menos reintervenciones) deberan considerarse en los pacientes individuales junto con los riesgos posibles (p. ej., mortalidad tardia).

En el estudio clinico aleatorizado del Zilver PTX.8 las estimaciones de mortalidad de Kaplan Meier a 2, 3 y 5 afos son 5,4 % (intervalo de confianza del 95 %:

3,0 %-7,9 %), 10,3 % (7,0 %-13,6 %) y 19,1 % (14,2 %-24,1 %), respectivamente, en el caso de todos los pacientes tratados con el dispositivo de tratamiento

Zilver PTX, y 5,7 % (1,8 %-9,5 %), 10,7 % (5,6 %-15,9 %) y 17,1 % (10,0 %-24,2 %), respectivamente, en el caso de los pacientes tratados solamente con el
dispositivo de control de angioplastia transluminal percutanea/stent metalico sin recubrimiento (P = 0,60). Las publicaciones de estudios observacionales de gran
tamario no han identificado un mayor riesgo de mortalidad con el stent liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX; Secemsky et al.? informaron de tasas de mortalidad
similares durante 4 aios para el stent liberador de farmaco y el stent metalico sin recubrimiento en pacientes claudicantes (P = 0,55) y con isquemia critica de las
extremidades (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.’® informaron de un cociente de riesgos instantdneos de 1,01 (intervalo de confianza del 95 %: 0,83-1,23) a 5 aios para

el stent liberador de farmaco frente al stent metalico sin recubrimiento; Katsuki et al." informaron de un cociente de riesgos instantaneos de 0,89 (intervalo de
confianza del 95 %: 0,66-1,19) a 5 aios para el stent liberador de farmaco frente a dispositivos sin paclitaxel.

INTERACCIONES FARMACOLOGICAS

Como los niveles sistémicos de paclitaxel observados tras la colocacion del stent en los ensayos clinicos fueron extremadamente bajos y desaparecieron
rapidamente, (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL tras 8 horas), no es probable que haya interacciones detectables del paclitaxel con otros farmacos

administrados simultdneamente.

El metabolismo del paclitaxel es catalizado por CYP2C8 y CYP3A4, que son isoenzimas del citocromo P450.

No se han realizado estudios formales de interacciones farmacolégicas con el stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX. Al no haber estudios clinicos
formales de interacciones farmacoldgicas, debe tenerse cuidado al administrar paclitaxel simultaneamente con sustratos o inhibidores de las isoenzimas CYP2C8
y CYP3A4 del citocromo P450.

RECOMENDACIONES SOBRE EL PRODUCTO llustraciones
Colocacion de varios stents
Si se requiere la colocacion de varios stents en un paciente para cubrir toda la longitud de la lesion, deben tenerse en cuenta las siguientes recomendaciones:
« En relacién con el lugar de la lesion, en primer lugar debe colocarse un stent en el érea distal del estrechamiento, y luego en los lugares proximales (esto es,
el segundo stent debe colocarse proximal respecto al colocado con anterioridad).
« Los stents colocados en tandem deben solaparse para que cubran por completo la lesion.
« Si se van a colocar varios stents solapados, estos deberdn tener una composicion similar (esto es, aleacion de niquel y titanio (nitinol)).
« No implante mas de una cantidad total maxima de farmaco de 3 mg de paclitaxel (esto es, una longitud total de 320 mm de stents).
Tamaiio del stent
« Determine el tamario adecuado del stent después de una evaluacion diagnéstica completa. El despliegue del stent debe realizarse utilizando control
fluoroscopico. Mida la longitud de la lesién que se quiera tratar para determinar la longitud requerida del stent. Tenga en cuenta que las superficies proximal
y distal del stent deberan cubrir toda la zona que se quiera tratar.
Nota: El stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX estéd disenado para no acortarse tras el despliegue.
- El stent esta recomendado para utilizarse en las arterias femoropopliteas situadas por encima de la rodilla y que tengan un diametro vascular normal de
entre 4y 7 mm.
« Mida el diametro del vaso de referencia (proximal y distal respecto a la lesién) y utilice el didmetro de referencia MAYOR como base para elegir el tamafio del
stent adecuado.
« El tamano del stent debe seleccionarse de forma que el diametro del stent sin comprimir sea como minimo 1 mm mayor que el didmetro vascular normal y
no mas de 2 mm mayor que el digmetro vascular normal.
Introduccion del stent
. Compruebe visualmente la integridad del envase estéril. No utilice el dispositivo si el envase estéril esta danado o se ha abierto accidentalmente antes de
sU Uso.

N

Inspeccione visualmente el dispositivo, prestando especial atencion a la presencia de acodamientos, dobleces y roturas. No lo utilice si detecta alguna
anomalia que pudiese impedir su correcto funcionamiento. Notifiquelo a Cook Medical para obtener una autorizacion de devolucion.
. Obtenga acceso al sitio utilizando una vaina de 6 Fr con un diametro interior minimo de 2,17 mm.

w

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:€011245.

8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4

9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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4. Para asegurar un soporte adecuado del sistema, introduzca una guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Si se utilizan guias hidrofilicas, deben mantenerse
totalmente activadas.

5. La dilatacion previa a la colocacion del stent es opcional y se realiza a criterio del médico.

6. Antes de hacer avanzar el sistema sobre la guia y de introducir el sistema en el organismo, utilice una jeringa para lavar la luz para guia del dispositivo y el
stent con solucién salina o solucion salina heparinizada a través del conector del dispositivo. No lave el dispositivo con medios de contraste.
Lave la luz de la guia hasta que salgan unas gotas de solucion salina por la punta del dispositivo (Figura 2). A continuacion, coloque suavemente un dedo
sobre el orificio terminal del dispositivo y vuelva a lavar hasta que puedan verse unas gotas de solucién salina saliendo entre el extremo de la vainay la
punta del dispositivo (Figura 3).

7. Utilizando guia fluoroscépica, haga avanzar el sistema de implantacion sobre la guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) a través de la vaina introductora hasta que los

marcadores distales radiopacos de oro del stent hayan sobrepasado el lugar de la lesion que se quiera tratar (Figura 4).
Nota: Si encuentra resistencia durante el avance del sistema de implantacion, no intente introducirlo por la fuerza. Extraiga el sistema de implantacion y
sustittiyalo por uno nuevo.
Nota: Asegurese de que el extremo distal de la vaina estabilizadora esté dentro de la vaina introductora.
Atencion: El giro del dispositivo puede dificultar o imposibilitar su despliegue o su desplazamiento sobre la guia.
Alineacion y despliegue del stent
1. Utilizando guia fluoroscopica, tire del sistema de implantacion hacia atras hasta que este quede ligeramente tenso y los marcadores radiopacos del stent
estén alineados con la lesion (Figura 5).
Quite el seguro del dispositivo presionando suavemente el botén de seguridad rojo en la direccién indicada en la Figura 6.
Inicie el despliegue del stent haciendo girar lentamente la rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar del dispositivo en la direccion mostrada en la Figura 7.
Nota: Si nota una alta resistencia en la rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar antes del despliegue del stent, no fuerce el despliegue. Retire con cuidado el
sistema del stent sin desplegar este.
El giro de la rueda de accionamiento con el pulgar retirara la vaina de retraccion del stent.
Nota: Confirme visualmente que los marcadores radiopacos del stent atin estan alineados con la posicion deseada. Corrija la posicion si es necesario.
Nota: El despliegue del stent comenzaré cuando los marcadores radiopacos distales del stent hayan sobrepasado la banda marcadora de la vaina (consulte
la Figura 1 para identificar los marcadores de la vaina y del stent). No se recomienda cambiar la posicion del stent una vez que este se haya yuxtapuesto con
la pared vascular. No es posible recapturar el stent periférico liberador de farmaco Zilver PTX ni volverlo a introducir en la vaina, ya que la vaina de retraccion
del stent no puede volverse a avanzar. Consulte el apartado Colocacion de varios stents de estas instrucciones de uso para obtener informacion sobre los
casos en que el stent no se puede colocar en la lesion.
. El stent estara desplegado por completo cuando el extremo distal de la vaina de retraccion se haya retraido hasta sobrepasar los marcadores radiopacos
proximales del stent (Figura 8).
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Con posterioridad al despliegue del stent

. Utilizando guia fluoroscépica, retire conjuntamente todo el sistema de implantacion sobre la guia hasta introducirlo en la vaina introductora y extraerlo del
organismo. Retire el sistema de implantacion de la guia.

Nota: Después del despliegue del stent, si nota resistencia durante la retirada del sistema de implantacion, extraiga con cuidado el sistema de implantacion
y la guia conjuntamente.

Si sigue sintiendo resistencia durante la extraccion conjunta del sistema de implantacion y la guia, extraiga conjuntamente la guia, el sistema de
implantacién y la vaina introductora.

Realice una angiografia arterial para comprobar que el dispositivo esté totalmente desplegado. Si hay una expansion incompleta en el interior del stent en
algtin punto situado a lo largo de la lesion, después del despliegue puede aplicarse dilatacion con balén (angioplastia transluminal percutanea estandar) a
criterio del médico.

Nota: Las restricciones del flujo que queden después del despliegue del stent (p. e]., estenosis o disecciones residuales proximales o distales, o flujo de
salida distal deficiente) pueden aumentar el riesgo de trombosis del stent. Al finalizar el procedimiento deberan determinarse los flujos de entrada y salida,
y considerarse la conveniencia de tomar medidas adicionales (p. ej., angioplastia transluminal percutédnea adicional, colocacion de mas stents o «bypass»
distal) si es necesario para mantener unos buenos flujos de entrada y salida.

Extraiga la guia y la vaina introductora del paciente.

Cierre la incision de acceso segun resulte adecuado.

. Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con las pautas del centro.

N
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REFERENCIAS
Estas instrucciones de uso se basan en la experiencia de médicos o en la bibliografia publicada por ellos. Si desea mas informacion sobre la bibliografia
disponible, consulte a su representante comercial local de Cook.

ELIMINACION DE DISPOSITIVOS
Este dispositivo puede resultar contaminado por sustancias potencialmente infecciosas de origen humano y debe enrollarse para desecharse conforme a las
pautas del centro.

INFORMACION PARA EL ASESORAMIENTO DE LOS PACIENTES

Informe al paciente seguin sea necesario respecto a las advertencias, precauciones, contraindicaciones, medidas a tomar y limitaciones de uso relevantes que
debe conocer el paciente.

Cuando esté disponible, puede utilizarse el sitio web EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), junto con el UDI basico de este producto
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM), para localizar el Resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clinico de este producto.

La informacion dirigida al paciente puede consultarse en cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

NOTIFICACION DE INCIDENTES GRAVES
Todos los incidentes graves relacionados con este dispositivo deben notificarse a Cook Medical y a las autoridades competentes del pais en el que se utilizd
el dispositivo.

EESTI

RAVIMIT ERITAV PERIFEERNE STENT ZILVER® PTX®

SEADME KIRJELDUS

Ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver PTX on nikli titaani sulamist (nitinoolist) valmistatud iselaienev stent, mis on kaetud ravimi paklitakseeliga. Kuldmarkerid
stendi molemas otsas tagavad nahtavuse fluoroskoopias. Stent on painduv piludega toru, mis on eellaaditud 2,1 mm (6 Fr) paigaldusstisteemi. Stendi paigaldamist
juhitakse paigaldussiisteemi kdepidemel vastavat sérmketast poorates.

Tabel 1. Ravimit eritava perifeerse stendi Zilver PTX ja paigaldussii i d il d
Ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver PTX
Saadaolevad stendi pikkused 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Saadaolevad stendi ldbimoddud 5,6,7,8 mm
Stendi materjal Nikli titaani sulam (nitinool) kuldmarkeritega
Ravimkate Paklitakseel

Paigaldussiisteem

Saadaolevad paigaldusstisteemi pikkused 80,125 cm
Juhtetraadi Ghilduvus 0,89 mm (0,035 tolli (inch))
Paigaldussiisteemi valislabimoot 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Sisestustimbris 6 Fr (minimaalne ID 2,1 mm)

Ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver PTX on kaetud paklitakseeli API-ga (aktiivne farmatseutiline koostisosa), kasutades patenteeritud protsessi. Abiaineid,
poliimeere, kandjaid, sideaineid, muid materjale ega muid seadme modifikatsioone ei kasutata.
Paklitakseeli voib ekstraheerida jugapuu koorest, okstest, okastest voi paklitakseeli voib toota taimerakkude fermentatsiooni teel, kasutades selleks spetsiaalset
taimerakuttive. Mdlemal juhul puhastatakse ja kontsentreeritakse paklitakseel kolonnkromatograafia, kristallimise ja imberkristallimisega.
Toimivusnditajad
Seadme funktsioone ja pdhiomadusi kirjeldatakse allpool.
Paigaldussiisteem — paigaldusstisteemi tilesanne on viia stent labi 6 Fr sisestustimbrise, Ule eelnevalt paigutatud 0,035-tollise (inch) juhtetraadi ettendhtud
asukohta. See sdilitab stendi asukoha paigaldamise ajal.
Paigaldusstisteemil on jargmised omadused (joonis 1):
« Paigaldussusteemi pikkused 80 cm voi 125 cm sihtkohale Idhenemiseks.
« Paigaldussiisteemi ots
- Atraumaatiline - ots on disainitud nii, et see oleks anatoomia suhtes atraumaatiline.
« Painduv - ots on disainitud nii, et see oleks painduv sisseviimisel ja kehast eemaldamisel.
« Rontgenkontrastne - distaalne markerriba véimaldab paigaldusststeemi fluoroskoopilist nahtavust.
« Sissetdmbelimbris - stent paigaldatakse sissetdbmbetmbrise kontrollitud valjatombamise teel sormketta abil. Stendi peatus hoiab stendi asendit, kui imbris
stendi paljastamiseks tombub proksimaalselt tagasi.
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« Stabiliseeriv imbris — pakub painduvat tuge ja kaitset sissetémbelimbrisele ja sisemisele kateetrile seadme sisestamise ja eemaldamise ajal.
« Sormketas — voimaldab stendi tihe kdega, samm-sammult paigaldada. See ei voimalda stenti uuesti kinni votta.
« Kaitselukk - takistab sormketta p66rlemist enne stendi kavandatud paigaldamist. Sihtkohas paigaldamise alustamiseks tuleb see vilja liilitada.
« Lueri muhv - véimaldab kinnitada sistla, et loputada juhtetraadi valendikku ja stendi asukohta paigaldusstisteemi sees enne kehasse sisestamist. Muhv
voimaldab juhtetraadil sisestamise ajal proksimaalselt véljuda.
Stent - stent peab avaldama pérast paigaldamist soone sisevalendikule vélissuunalist radiaaljoudu, tagades stenditud piirkonna labitavuse. See on kaetud ravimiga
paklitakseel. Tabelis 3 on toodud stentide suurused ja paklitakseeli nominaalne tildkogus iga stendi kohta, vottes aluseks doosi maératud tiheduse 3 pg/mm?2.
Stendil Zilver PTX on jérgmised omadused:
« Stent on valmistatud nikli-titaani sulamist (nitinool), mis véimaldab sellel kehatemperatuuril parast paigaldamist ise laieneda.
« Rontgenkontrastsus — stendi mélemas otsas olevad kuldmarkerid tagavad néhtavuse fluoroskoopias.
« Stendil olev paklitakseeli (PTX) ravimkate vahendab restenoosi, parssides silelihasrakkude proliferatsiooni ja neointimaalset hiiperplaasiat parast paigaldamist.
« Stent on painduv piludega toru, mis on ette ndhtud veresoone toetamiseks, sdilitades selle painduvuse parast paigaldamist.
« Stent on moeldud kasutamiseks piisiimplantaadina.
Seadme iihilduvus
+ 0,89 mm (0,035-tolline (inch)) juhtetraat
« 6 Fr sisestustimbris minimaalse ldbimééduga 2,1 mm
- Sustal
- Dilatatsiooni balloonid. Eel- ja jareldilatatsiooniks on soovitatav kasutada sobiva suurusega balloonkateetrit
« Fusioloogiline lahus voi hepariniseeritud fiisioloogiline lahus
« Kontrastained*
* Mérkus. Paigaldusstisteemi valimine osa sobib kokku kontrastainega. Seadet ei tohi kontrastainega loputada. (vt jaotist Ettevaatusabinoud)
Kvalitatiivne ja kvantitatiivne teave
Iga stent koosneb nikli titaani sulamist (nitinool), kuldmarkeritest ja paklitakseeli ravimist.
Tabel 2. Kvalitatiivne ja kvantitatiivne teave

Kvalitatiivne teave Kvantitatiivne teave
Seadme materjalid Kaal (g)
Nikli titaani sulam (nitinool) Stent Kuni 0,50
Kuld Kuldmarkerid Kuni 0,0080
Paklitakseel Ravim Vt allpool
Tabelis 3 on toodud stentide suurused ja paklitakseeli nominaalne tldkogus iga stendi kohta, vottes aluseks doosi maaratud tiheduse 3 pg/mm2.
Tabel 3. Stendi suurused ja paklitakseeli iildkogus
6 Fr
Stendi suurus
(I5bimé6t x pikkus, mm) Paklitakseeli kokku

(ug/stent)

5 x40 383

6 x 40 383

7 x 40 383

8 x 40 356

5x 60 552

6 x 60 552

7 x 60 552

8 x 60 579

5x 80 722

6 x 80 722

7 x 80 722

8 x 80 757

5x 100 934

6x 100 934

7 x 100 934

8x 100 935

5x120 1103

6x 120 1103

7x120 1103

8x120 1112

Patsientide populatsioon

Taiskasvanud patsiendid, kellel on pélvest korgemate femoropopliteaalsete arterite siimptomaatiline vaskulaarne haigus.

Sihtkasutaja

Seadet voib kasutada Uiksnes véljadppe saanud tervishoiutoétaja. Toode on ette néhtud kasutamiseks arstidele, kel on véljadpe ja kogemused veresoonte
diagnostiliste ning sekkuvate ravivotete osas. Kasutada tuleb veresoonte sekkuvate protseduuride tavaparaseid ravivotteid.

Kokkupuude kudedega

See seade puutub kokku kehakudede ja verega vastavalt selle kavandatud kasutusele.

Toimivuspohimoétted

Seade Zilveri PTX asetatakse eelpaigutatud juhtetraadi kohale ja viiakse |abi sisestuskesta sihtkohta. Paigaldusststeemi distaalses otsas olevad réntgenkontrastsed
markerribad tagavad néhtavuse fluoroskoopial stendi sisestamise ja paigaldamise ajal.

Stenti ei ole voimalik késitsi sisestada. Asukohta joudnud stendi paigaldamist juhitakse kdepidemel vastavat sormketast poorates. Stent peab avaldama pérast
paigaldamist soone sisevalendikule valissuunalist radiaaljoudu, tagades stenditud piirkonna labitavuse. Pérast paigaldamist pakub stent tuge kui ka sailitab
veresoones painduvuseA

Paklitakseeli (PTX) ravimkate vdhendab restenoosi, parssides silelihasrakkude proliferatsiooni ja neointimaalset hiiperplaasiat parast paigaldamist.

KAVANDATUD KASUTUS
Ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver® PTX® on ette néhtud valendiku labitavuse parandamiseks, avaldades pélvest kdrgemate femoropopliteaalsete arterite
siseseinale véljapoole suunatud radiaalset joudu.

KASUTUSNAIDUSTUSED

Ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver® PTX® on naidustatud de novo voi restenootiliste siimptomaatiliste kahjustuste raviks pélvest tlevalpool asuvate
reie-6ndlaarterite, viitesoone ldbimodduga 4 kuni 7 mm simptomaatiliste veresoontehaiguse ravimisel.

Reie peaarteri kaasamise valtimiseks tuleb stendi proksimaalne ots paigaldada véhemalt 1 cm vérra pindmise reiearteri algusest allapoole. Allpool polve asuva
ondlaarteri kaasamise valtimiseks tuleb stendi distaalne ots paigutada reie pondapealiste tasandist tilespoole.

KLIINILINE KASU
« Parandab valendiku labitavust (verevoolu) polvest kérgemate femoropopliteaalsete arterite kaudu
« Vahendab kordussekkumisi
« Parandab patsiendi elukvaliteeti

VASTUNAIDUSTUSED
« Stenoos, mida ei ole véimalik sisestusiimbrise labiviimiseks laiendada.
« Arteri stentimine, millesse stendi paigaldamine voib arteri lekkimist suurendada.
- Patsiendid, kes ei saa sobivat antiagregant- ja/véi antikoagulantravi.

HOIATUSED
+ On d d hilineva ohu signaal pérast p

iga kaetud balloonide ja paklitak li eritavate ide k

korral alates ligikaudu 2-3 aastat pérast ravi, vorreldes d k Selle

ohu ulatus ja meht sh korduv paklitakseeliga kaetud dme toime, ei ole selged. Arstidel tuleb seda hilineva
suremuse signaali ning véimalike ravivalikutega seotud kasu ja ohte oma patsientidega arutada.

« Nikli-titaanisulami (nitinool) suhtes allergilistel isikutel voib tekkida allergiline reaktsioon selle implantaadi vastu.

- Paklitakseeli voi struktuurilt sarnaste Gihendite suhtes allergilistel isikutel voib tekkida allergiline reaktsioon selle implantaadi vastu.
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« Arge implanteerige stente, mille ravimi kogus on suurem kui 3 mg paklitakseeli. Mitme ravimit eritava perifeerse stendi Zilver PTX implanteerimise ohutus
ja téhusus maksimaalse ravimi koguhulgaga kuni 3 mg paklitakseeli (st stendi kogupikkus 320 mm) on kindlaks tehtud Kliinilistes uuringutes.'23# Ravimi
koguannus 3 mg paklitakseeli ei ole samuti seotud genotoksiliste voi reproduktiivtoksiliste mojudega; kuigi kahjulikke genotoksilisi voi reproduktiivtoksilisi
toimeid on teatatud palju suuremate paklitakseeli annuste puhul, mis on rohkem kui 20 korda suuremad kui ravi jooksul ravimit eritava stendiga Zilver PTX.56
Ravimit eritava stendi Zilver PTX ohutusvaru kontrolliti tdiendavalt loomkatsetes, mis ei ndidanud stisteemset ega piirkondlikku toimet pérast ravimit eritavate
stentide Zilver PTX paigaldamist, mille paklitakseeli doositihedus on kuni neli korda suurem nominaaltasemest (st 12 ug/mm? nominaalse 3 pg/mm? asemel)
VoI pérast ravimit eritavate stentide Zilver PTX paigaldamist rohkem kui kolmekordse maksimaalse kliinilise koguannusega (st 10,5 mg kliinilise maksimumi
3 mg asemel).

« See Uhekordselt kasutatav meditsiiniseade ei ole ette ndhtud korduskasutamiseks. Taastootlemise, resteriliseerimise ja/voi taaskasutamise katsed voivad
pohjustada saastumist bioloogiliste voi keemiliste ainetega ja/véi seadme mehaanilise terviklikkuse rikkeid.

« Kontrollige visuaalselt steriilse pakendi terviklikkust. Arge kasutage, kui steriilne pakend on enne kasutamist kahjustatud véi tahtmatult avatud.

« Kontrollige seadet vaadeldes, pdérates erilist téhelepanu vddnetele, painetele ja purunemistele. Arge kasutage, kui leiate defekti, mille t6ttu seade ei ole
nouetekohaselt tookorras. Tagastamisloa saamiseks teavitage sellest ettevotet Cook Medical.

« Pérast stendi paigaldamist jaanud voolukitsendused (nt allesjdganud proksimaalne véi distaalne stenoos véi dissektsioon vdi halb distaalne véljavool) voivad
suurendada stendi tromboosi ohtu. Protseduuri [6petamisel tuleb hinnata sisse- ja véljavoolu ning vajaduse korral kaaluda tdiendavaid meetmeid (nt tdiendav
PTA, tdiendav stentimine voi distaalne Sunteerimine) hea sisse- ja valjavoolu hoidmiseks.

« Stent on méeldud kasutamiseks piisiimplantaadina.

- Naistel, kes on rasedad voi kavatsevad jargmise 12 kuu jooksul rasestuda, voi meestel, kes kavatsevad jargmise 9 kuu jooksul lapsi saada, ei ole soovitatav
kasutada ravimit eritavat perifeerset stenti Zilver PTX, kuna pole teada reproduktiiv- ja genotoksiline toime inimestele. Imetamist tuleb valtida 6 kuud parast
toote implanteerimist, kuna kokkupuude paklitakseeliga voib rinnaga toidetavatel imikutel pohjustada kérvaltoimeid.

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD
Enne kasutamist

« Seadet voivad kasutada Uksnes valjadppe saanud tervishoiut6tajad.

« Toode on ette nahtud kasutamiseks arstidele, kel on véljadpe ja kogemused veresoonte diagnostiliste ja sekkuvate ravivotete osas. Kasutada tuleb veresoonte
sekkuvate protseduuride puhul tavaparaseid ravivétteid.

« Seade ei ole ndidustatud kasutamiseks stendisisese restenoosi raviks.

« Mitte hoiustada temperatuuril iile 25 °C (77 °F), lubatavad kérvalekaldumised 15 °C kuni 30 °C (59 °F kuni 86 °F). Hoidke pimedas, kuivas ja jahedas kohas.
Viltige pikaajalist valguse kées hoidmist. Seadet tuleb kaitsta niiskuse eest.

« Tuleb olla ettevaatlik paklitakseeli samaaegsel annustamisel tsiitokroomi P450 isoenstiiimide CYP2C8 ja CYP3A4 teadaolevate substraatide véi inhibiitoritega.

« Protseduuri ajal ja jarel tuleb manustada raviasutuse néuete kohaselt trombotsiiiitide- voi hiitibimisvastast ravi.

« Kui mitu stenti tuleb paigaldada kattuvalt, peaksid need olema sarnase koostisega (st nikli-titaanisulam (nitinool)).

. @ See stimbol mérgistusel néitab, et paigaldussiisteemi komponendid sisaldavad dile 0,1 massiprotsendi osas koobaltit (Co), mis on reproduktiivtoksiline

ja kantserogeenne aine (kategooria 1B). Kuid paigaldussiisteemi komponendid sisaldavad koobaltit koobaltisulamina (v6i koobaltit sisaldava
b roostevaba terase sulamina), mis praeguste teaduslike toendite kohaselt ei pohjusta vahiohtu ega kahjulikku toimet viljakusele.
Seadme kasitsemine

« Ravimit eritava perifeerse stendi Zilver PTX késitsemine peab toimuma fluoroskoopilise vaatluse all.

- Valtige paigaldussiisteemi kokkupuudet orgaaniliste lahustitega (nt alkoholiga).

- Arge kasutage koos paigaldussiisteemiga elektrilisi injektsioonisiisteeme.

- Arge loputage seadet kontrastainega.

« Arge pitidke stenti enne kasutamist sisestussiisteemist eemaldada.

« Sisestamisel, paigaldamisel ja eemaldamisel tuleb stisteemi piisava toe tagamiseks kasutada 0,89 mm (0,035-tollist (inch)) juhtetraati. Hiidrofiilsete
juhtetraatide kasutamisel tuleb need hoida taielikult aktiveerituna. Vaiksema labimo6duga juhtetraadi kasutamine voib I6ppeda stendi osalise avanemisega.
Osalise avanemise véimalikud tagajérjed on jargmised

« Protseduuri pikenemine (nt lisanduv kiirguse/kontrastaine toime)
« Taiendava stendi vajadus
« Sekundaarne sekkumine (nt sisseléige veresoonde)

« Takistuse kohtamisel paigaldusstisteemi edasiliikkamisel drge rakendage labimiseks joudu. Eemaldage paigaldussiisteem ja asendage see uue seadmega.

Jatkuv jou kasutamine ldbimiseks voib Ioppeda stendi osalise avanemisega. Osalise avanemise voimalikud tagajarjed on jargmised
« Protseduuri pikenemine (nt lisanduv kiirguse/kontrastaine toime)
« Taiendava stendi vajadus
« Sekundaarne sekkumine (nt sisseléige veresoonde)

- Arge vainake paigaldussiisteemi sisestamise véi paigaldamise ajal. Seadme vainamine véib selle paigaldamise ja/véi Gle juhtetraadi suunamise raskeks voi
voimatuks muuta.

« Jélgige, et punane kaitselukk ei oleks enne stendi paigaldamissoovi tahtmatult alla vajutatud.

Stendi paigaldamine

« Enne seadme kaitseluku lahutamist veenduge, et stabiliseeriva Umbrise distaalne ots asub sisestustimbrises. Vastasel juhul v6ib stent paigaldamisel saada
kahjustada ja/voi kokkusurutud.

« Kui paigaldamise alustamisel on tunda suurt takistust, drge suruge sisse. Tommake paigaldussiisteem ettevaatlikult vélja ilma stenti paigaldamata ja asendage
see uue seadmegaA

- Kui stent on vastu veresoone seina juba asetunud, ei ole selle imberpaigutamine enam soovitatav. Parast stendi paigaldamise alustamist ei ole selle
sissetdombetlimbrist enam voimalik edasi viia ega stenti tagasi tommata.

Seadme eemaldamine

« Kui pérast stendi paigaldamist ilmneb paigaldussiisteemi tagasivotmisel takistus, eemaldage ettevaatlikult tervikuna koos paigaldussiisteem ja juhtetraat.

- Kui paigaldussiisteemi ja juhtetraadi tervikuna eemaldamisel iimneb endiselt takistus, eemaldage tervikuna koos juhtetraat, paigaldusstisteem ja sisestustimbris.
Protseduuri jérgselt

« Sees olemise perioodil on soovitatav seadet perioodiliselt hinnata.

« Taiendavate protseduuride korral voivad tekkida paigaldatud stendi kahjustused/nihkumine.

MRI OHUTUSTEAVE

See mérk néitab, et seadet on

da MRI uuringus.
Patsienti, kellel on ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver PTX, voib ohutult skaneerida jargmistel tingimustel. Nende tingimuste eiramine voib pohjustada
patsiendi vigastusi.
« Staatilise magnetvalja nimivaartus(ed): 1,5T v6i 3T
« Maksimaalne ruumivélja gradient: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)
« RF-ergastus: tsirkulaarselt polariseeritud (CP)
« RF saatjamabhise tltip: kogu keha saatjamahis, pea RF saatja/vastuvotja mahis
« Maksimaalne kogu keha SAR: 2,0 W/kg (tavaline tooreziim)
« Skaneerimise kestuse piirangud: 2,0 W/kg kogu keha keskmine SAR 15-minutilise pideva raadiosageduse korral (jada véi jérjestikused seeriad/skannid
ilma pausideta)
« MR-kujutise artefakt: selle implantaadi olemasolu v6ib pohjustada 15 mm suuruse artefakti.
Kui teavet konkreetse parameetri kohta ei ole lisatud, pole selle parameetriga seotud tingimusi.

VOIMALIKUD KORVALNAHUD

Voimalikud kérvalndhud on muu hulgas jargmised: - allergiline reaktsioon antikoagulandi ja/véi antitrombootilise ravi véi kontrastaine suhtes - allergiline
reaktsioon nikli titaani sulamile (nitinool) - ateroemboolia (siniste varvaste siindroom) « arteri aneuriism - arteri rebend - arteri tromboos - arteriovenoosne

fistul « surm - dissektsioon « emboolia « palavik - hematoom/veritsemine « Gilitundlikkusreaktsioonid « infektsioon « infektsiooni/abstsessi teke juurdepaésukohal -
sekkumist (Sunteerimist voi varba, jalalaba voi séare amputeerimist) néudev isheemia « oklusioon « valu/ebamugavustunne « pseudoaneuriismi moodustumine «
neerupuudulikkus « stenditud arteri restenoos « stendi emboliseerumine - stendi valeasetus - stendi kohalt liikumine « stendi varda murdumine - veresoone
mulgustumine véi rebenemine « veresoone spasm « kdimisnorkuse/puhkeasendis valu tugevnemine.

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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Kuigi stisteemseid toimeid ei ole ette néha, lugege arsti teabematerjalist Physicians’ Desk Reference lisateavet voimalike paklitakseeli kasutamisel tekkivate
korvalnahtude kohta. Ravimit paklitakseeli sisaldav kattekiht v6ib pohjustada jargmisi ainulaadseid korvalnéhte, mida ei ole tilaltoodud allikas kirjeldatud: «
allergiline/immunoloogiline reaktsioon ravimiga kattekihile - alopeetsia - aneemia - verekomponentide tlekanne - seedetrakti simptomid - hematoloogiline
diiskraasia (sh leukopeenia, neutropeenia, trombotsiitopeenia) - maksaenstitimide muutused - veresoone seina histoloogilised muutused, sh péletik,
rakukahjustus voi nekroos - mualgia/artralgia - mielosupressioon « perifeerne neuropaatia.

TARNEVIIS

Tarnitakse etiileenoksiidiga steriliseerituna. Valine fooliumist kott on mittesteriilne ja kaitseb sisu valguse ja niiskuse eest. Sisemine kott on steriilne barja
on lahtikooritav pakend. Parast steriliseerimist pakitakse kott karpi.

Seadmega on kaasas implantaadi kaart, mis tuleb anda patsiendile parast selle taitmist tervishoiutéo6taja poolt.

jasee

HILINEVA SUREMUSE SIGNAAL PAKLITAKSEELIGA KAETUD SEADMETE JAOKS

2018. a detsembris avaldatud Katsanose jt” randomiseeritud kontrolliga uuringute metaanaltitis nditas suurenenud hilineva suremuse ohtu 2 v6i enam aastat
pérast paklitakseeliga kaetud balloonide ja paklitakseeli eritavate stentide kasutamist reie-6ndlaarterite haiguse raviks.

Vastuseks neile andmetele viis FDA ldbi turustamiseelsete randomiseeritud kontrolliga telguuringute pikaajalise jarelkontrolli patsienditaseme metaanaluiusi
paklitakseeliga kaetud seadmete kasutamise kohta reie-ondlaarterite haiguse raviks 2019. a mai seisuga avaldatud kliiniliste andmete pohjal. See metaanaltits
nditas samuti hilineva suremuse signaali paklitakseeliga kaetud seadmetega ravitud uuringus osalejatel katteta seadmetega ravitud patsientidega vorreldes.
Sealhulgas moodustas tldine suremus 3 randomiseeritud uuringus kokku 1090 patsiendi ja kasutatavate 5-aastase perioodi andmetega paklitakseeliga kaetud
seadmetega ravitud patsientidel 19,8% (vahemikus 15,9%-23,4%) vorreldes 12,7%-ga (vahemikus 11,2%-14,0%) katteta seadmetega ravitud patsientidel.
Suhteline suurenenud suremuse oht 5 aasta jarel moodustas 1,57 (95% usaldusvahemik 1,16-2,13), mis vastab suremuse suhtelisele suurenemisele 57% vorra
paklitakseeliga kaetud seadmetega ravitud patsientidel.

FDA néuandekomitee 2019. aasta juunis toimunud koosolekul esitletu kohaselt teatas vaskulaarmeditsiini organisatsiooni VIVA Physicians sarnaste
patsienditaseme andmete séltumatu metaanaliitis samalaadsetest leidudest riskisuhtega 1,38 (95% usaldusvahemik 1,06-1,80). Just suremuse ja
paklitakseeliga kaetud seadmete seose hindamiseks loodud téiendavaid analiitise on juba teostatud ning ka kdimas. Hilineva suremuse ohu olemasolu ja
ulatust tuleb tolgendada ettevaatusega seoses kasutatavate andmetega seotud mitmete piirangutega, nagu laiad usaldusvahemikud vaikeste valimite tottu,
kooskasutamiseks mitte ettendhtud erinevaid paklitakseeliga kaetud seadmeid puudutavate uuringute tihendamine, oluline hulk puuduvaid uuringuandmeid,
selgete téendite puudumine paklitakseeli annuse méjust suremusele ning hilinevate surmade kindlaksméaaramata patofiisioloogiline mehhanism.

Katteta seadmetega vorreldes parandavad paklitakseeliga kaetud balloonid ja stendid verevoolu jalgadesse ning vahendavad kordusprotseduuride téendosust
ummistunud veresoonte taasavamiseks. Paklitakseeliga kaetud seadmete eeliseid (nt taassekkumiste vahenemine) iiksikute patsientide jaoks tuleb kaaluda koos
véimalike ohtudega (nt hilinev suremus).

Zilver PTX randomiseeritud kliinilises uuringus moodustasid® Kaplan-Meieri suremushinnangud 2, 3 ja 5 aasta méddumisel vastavalt 5,4% (95% usaldusvahemik
3,0%-7,9%), 10,3% (7,0%~-13,6%) ja 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%), vastavalt koigil patsientidel, keda raviti raviseadmega Zilver PTX ja 5,7% (1,8%-9,5%), 10,7%
(5,6%-15,9%) ja 17,1% (10,0%-24,2%) vastavalt koigil patsientidel, keda raviti tiksnes kontrollseadmega PTA/BMS (P = 0,60). Ulatuslike vaatlusuuringute
publikatsioonid ei ole ndidanud suurenenud suremusriski Zilver PTX ravimit eritava stendi kasutamisel; Secemsky et al.? teatasid vorreldavatest 4-aastastest
suremusmaaradest ravimit eritava stendi kasutamisel vorreldes palja metallstendiga lonkavatel (P = 0,55) ja kriitilise jasemeisheemiaga patsientidel (P = 0,52);
Freisinger et al.’® teatasid ravimit eritava stendi 5-aastasest ohumaérast 1,01 (95% usaldusvahemik 0,83-1,23) palja metallstendiga vorreldes; Katsuki et al.!
teatasid ravimit eritava stendi 5-aastasest ohuméaarast 0,89 (95% usaldusvahemik 0,66-1,19) paklitakseelita seadmetega vorreldes.

KOOSTOIMED TEISTE RAVIMITEGA

Kuna kliinilistes uuringutes olid paklitakseeli sisteemsed tasemed pérast stendi paigaldamist &armiselt madalad ja kadusid kiiresti (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL
8 tunni pérast), ei ole paklitakseeli voimalikud koostoimed samaaegselt manustatud ravimitega téendoliselt tuvastatavad.

Paklitakseeli metabolismi kataltitisivad CYP2C8 ja CYP3A4, mis on tstitokroom P450 isoensiitimid.

Ravimit eritava perifeerse stendi Zilver PTX jaoks pole ametlikke ravimite koostoime uuringuid labi viidud. Ametlike ravimite koostoime kliiniliste uuringute
puudumisel tuleb paklitakseeli samaaegsel annustamisel tsiitokroomi P450 isoenstiimide CYP2C8 ja CYP3A4 teadaolevate substraatide voi inhibiitoritega

olla ettevaatlik.

SOOVITUSED TOOTE KASUTAMISEKS lllustratsioonid
Mitme stendi paigaldamine
Kui patsiendile on vaja paigaldada kahjustuse pikkuse katmiseks mitu stenti, tuleb jargida jargmisi soovitusi:
« Esmalt tuleb stentida kahjustuse koha suhtes distaalne ahend ning seejérel proksimaalsed ahendid (st teine stent tuleb paigutada eelnevalt paigutatud stendi
suhtes proksimaalselt).
« Paarina paigutatavad stendid peavad olema tilekattega kahjustuse téielikuks katmiseks.
« Kui mitu stenti tuleb paigaldada kattuvalt, peaksid need olema sarnase koostisega (st nikli-titaanisulam (nitinool)).
« Arge implanteerige rohkem kui maksimaalne ravimi kogus 3 mg paklitakseeli (st stendi kogupikkus on 320 mm).
Stendi suuruse valimine
« Pérast taielikku diagnostilist hindamist maarake kindlaks stendi 6ige suurus. Stent tuleb paigaldada fluoroskoopilise vaatluse all. Stendi vajaliku pikkuse
maaramiseks modtke ravitava kahjustuse pikkus. Stendi proksimaalne ja distaalne osa peavad katma kogu sihtpiirkonna.
Maérkus. Ravimit eritav perifeerne stent Zilver PTX on konstrueeritud paigaldamisel mitte lihenema.
« Stenti on soovitatav kasutada pélvest (lalpool asuvais reie-ondlaarterites viitesoone ldbimddduga 4 kuni 7 mm.
« Modtke referentssoone diameeter (kahjustusest proksimaalselt ja distaalselt) ja Idhtuge stendi sobiva suuruse valimisel SUURIMAST referentsdiameetrist.
« Stendi suurus tuleb valida nii, et stendi kitsendamata l&dbim66t on vahemalt T mm ja mitte (ile 2 mm vorra suurem viitesoone ldbimoodust.
Stendi sisestamine
1. Kontrollige visuaalselt steriilse pakendi terviklikkust. Arge kasutage, kui steriilne pakend on enne kasutamist kahjustatud véi tahtmatult avatud.
2. Kontrollige seadet vaadeldes, poérates erilist tihelepanu vaénetele, painetele ja purunemistele. Arge kasutage, kui leiate defekti, mille tottu seade ei ole
noéuetekohaselt tookorras. Tagastamisloa saamiseks teavitage sellest ettevotet Cook Medical.
3. Looge ligipaas antud kohale, kasutades 6 Fr imbrist vahima siseldbim6dduga 2,1 mm.
4. Ststeemi piisava toe tagamiseks sisestage 0,89 mm (0,035-tollise (inch)) juhtetraat. Hiidrofiilsete juhtetraatide kasutamisel tuleb need hoida
téielikult aktiveerituna.
5. Soovi korral véib stendi arsti drandgemisel enne paigaldamist eelnevalt dilateerida.
6. Enne siisteemi viimist Ule traadi ja stisteemi kehasse sisestamist loputage seadme juhtetraadi valendikku ja stenti stistla abil seadme muhvi kaudu
fiisioloogilise lahuse véi hepariniseeritud fiisioloogilise lahusega. Arge loputage seadet kontrastainega.
Loputage traadi valendikku, kuni seadme otsast valjub méni tilk fiisioloogilist lahust (joonis 2). Jirgmisena asetage sérm érnalt seadme otsaavale ja
loputage uuesti, kuni imbrise otsa ja seadme otsa vahelt véljub méni tilk fusioloogilist lahust (joonis 3).
7. Viige paigaldussiisteem fluoroskoopilise vaatluse all Gile 0,89 mm (0,035-tollise (inch)) juhtetraadi labi sisestustimbrise, kuni stendil olevad distaalsed
rontgenkontrastsed markerid jadvad kahjustuse koha taha (joonis 4).
Maérkus. Takistuse kohtamisel paigaldusstisteemi edasiliikkamisel &rge rakendage labimiseks joudu. Eemaldage paigaldussiisteem ja asendage see
uue seadmega.
Markus. Jilgige, et stabiliseeriva timbrise distaalne ots oleks sisestustimbrise sees.
Ettevaatust! Seadme vaanamine voib selle paigaldamise ja/véi tile juhtetraadi suunamise raskeks véi véimatuks muuta.
Stendi joondamine ja paigaldamine
1. Tommake paigaldusststeemi fluoroskoopilise vaatluse all tagasi, kuni paigaldusstisteemis pole 16tku ja stendi réntgenkontrastsed markerid on kahjustusega
joondatud (joonis 5).
2. Vabastage seadme kaitselukk, vajutades 6rnalt punast ohutusnuppu joonisel 6 ndidatud suunas.
3. Alustage stendi paigaldamist, pd6rates seadmel olevat sormketast aeglaselt joonisel 7 ndidatud suunas.
Markus. Kui enne stendi paigaldamist on sérmketta poéramisel tunda suurt takistust, arge paigaldage seadet jouga. Tommake stendististeem stenti
paigaldamata ettevaatlikult vélja.
4. Sérmketta pooramisel tommatakse sissetombetlimbris (le stendi tagasi.
Maérkus. Kontrollige visuaalselt joondumist stendi réntgenkontrastsete markerite soovitud asendiga. Vajaduse korral muutke asendit.
Markus. Stendi paigaldamine algab, kui stendi distaalsed rontgenkontrastsed markerid on liikunud timbrise tahiseribast mééda (limbrise ja stendi markerite
tuvastamiseks vaadake joonist 1). Kui stent on vastu veresoone seina juba asetunud, ei ole selle imberpaigutamine enam soovitatav. Ravimit eritava
perifeerse stendi Zilver PTX tagasitombamine v6i iimbrisesse tombamine ei ole véimalik, kuna stendi sissetombeilimbrist ei saa uuesti edasi liikata. Teavet
vahele jéetud kahjustuste kohta lugege kéesolevate kasutusjuhiste osast mitme stendi paigaldamine.
5. Stent on paigaldatud taies pikkuses, kui sissetombetimbrise distaalne ots on tommatud stendi proksimaalsetest rontgenkontrastsetest markeritest
modda (joonis 8).
Pérast stendi paigaldamist
1. Tommake kogu paigaldusstisteem lhtse seadmena fluoroskoopilise vaatluse all tile juhtetraadi sisestustimbrisesse ja kehast vélja. Eemaldage
paigaldussiisteem juhtetraadilt.
Markus. Kui parast stendi paigaldamist ilmneb paigaldusstisteemi tagasivotmisel takistus, eemaldage ettevaatlikult tervikuna koos paigaldussiisteem
ja juhtetraat.
Kui paigaldussiisteemi ja juhtetraadi tervikuna eemaldamisel ilmneb endiselt takistus, eemaldage tervikuna koos juhtetraat, paigaldusstisteem ja sisestustimbris.
2. Seadme téieliku paigaldamise kontrollimiseks tehke arteri angiogramm. Kui stent on kahjustuse piirkonnas mingis punktis ebapiisavalt laienenud, voib seda
arsti aranagemisel laiendada paigaldusjargselt ballooni abil (standardne PTA).
Markus. Pérast stendi paigaldamist jaanud voolukitsendused (nt allesjadnud proksimaalne voéi distaalne stenoos voi dissektsioon voéi halb distaalne viljavool)
voivad suurendada stendi tromboosi ohtu. Protseduuri I6petamisel tuleb hinnata sisse- ja véljavoolu ning vajaduse korral kaaluda tdiendavaid meetmeid
(nt taiendav PTA, tdiendav stentimine vo6i distaalne Sunteerimine) hea sisse- ja valjavoolu hoidmiseks.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Ravimit eritava stendi implantatsioon ja pikaajaline elumus parast vereringe taastamist perifeerseis artereis.J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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3. Eemaldage juhtetraat ja sisestustimbris patsiendist.
4. Sulgege juurdepaasuhaav asjakohasel viisil.
5. Korvaldage seade asutuse eeskirjade kohaselt.

VIITED

Kéesolevad kasutusjuhised pohinevad arstide kogemusel ja/véi nende poolt avaldatud kirjandusel. Teavet saadaoleva kirjanduse kohta kiisige oma kohalikult
Cooki miitigiesindajalt.

SEADMETE KASUTUSELT KORVALDAMINE

Seade voib olla saastunud potentsiaalselt nakkusohtlike inimpéritolu ainetega ning see tuleb korvaldamiseks rongasse keerata asutuse eeskirjade kohaselt.

PATSIENDI NOUSTAMISE TEAVE

Palun teavitage patsienti vajaduse korral olulistest hoiatustest, ettevaatusabinéudest, vastundidustustest, voetavatest meetmetest ja kasutuspiirangutest, millest
patsient peaks teadlik olema.

Kui see on saadaval, saab selle toote ohutuse ja kliinilise toimimise kokkuvétte (SSCP) leidmiseks kasutada EUDAMEDI veebisaiti
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) koos selle toote BUDI-ga (0827002CIRL202011054026AM).

Patsiendile suunatud teabele paasete juurde aadressil cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

OHUJUHTUMITEST TEATAMINE

Kui seadmega on esinenud ohujuhtum, tuleb sellest teavitada Cook Medicali ja selle riigi padevat asutust, kus seadet kasutati.

FRANCAIS

ENDOPROTHESE PERIPHERIQUE A LIBERATION DE PRINCIPE ACTIF ZILVER® PTX®

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF

L'endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX est une endoprothése auto-expansible en alliage de nickel et titane (nitinol), recouverte de
paclitaxel. Des marqueurs-or a chaque extrémité de I'endoprothése assurent la visibilité sous fluoroscopie. Lendoprothése est un tube flexible a fentes, préchargé
dans un systeme de largage de 2,1 mm (6 Fr). Le déploiement de |'endoprothese est contrélé en tournant la molette sur la poignée du systeme de largage.

Tableau 1 : Apergu des caractéristiques de I'endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX et du systéme de largage

Endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX

Longueurs d’endoprothése disponibles 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Diametres d’endoprothése disponibles 5,6,7,8 mm
Matériau du stent Alliage de nickel et titane (Nitinol) avec marqueurs-or
Revétement médicamenteux Paclitaxel

Systéme de largage

Longueurs du systéme de largage disponibles 80,125 cm
Guide compatible 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Diametre externe du systeme de largage 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Gaine d'introduction 6 Fr (DI minimum de 2,1 mm)

Les endoprothéses périphériques a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX sont recouvertes de paclitaxel PPA (principe pharmaceutique actif) selon un procédé
exclusif. I ny a pas d’excipients, de polyméres, de supports, de liants, d’autres matériaux ou d’autres modifications du dispositif.
Le paclitaxel peut étre extrait de I'écorce, des branches et des aiguilles de I'if, ou du paclitaxel peut étre produit & partir de la fermentation de cellules végétales a 'aide
d'une souche spécifique de cellules végétales. Dans les deux cas, le paclitaxel est purifié et concentré par chromatographie sur colonne, cristallisation et recristallisation.
Caractéristiques de performance
La fonction et les principales caractéristiques du dispositif sont décrites ci-dessous.
Systéme de largage : la fonction du systeme de largage est de faire avancer I'endoprothése a travers une gaine d'introduction de 6 Fr, sur un fil-guide
prépositionné de 0,035 inch jusqu’a son emplacement prévu. Il maintient la position de I'endoprothése pendant le déploiement.
Les caractéristiques du systéme d'introduction sont les suivantes (Fig.1) :
« Longueur du systéeme de largage de 80 cm ou 125 cm pour I'approche de I'emplacement cible.
« Extrémité du systéme de largage
« Extrémité atraumatique - I'extrémité est congue pour étre atraumatique par rapport a I'anatomie.
« Flexible - I'extrémité est congue pour étre flexible pendant I'introduction et le retrait du corps.
- Radio-opacité - le marqueur annulaire distal permet une visibilité fluoroscopique du systéme de largage.
« Gaine rétractable - I'endoprothése est déployée par retrait controlé de la gaine rétractable a I'aide de la molette. La butée de I'endoprothése maintient la
position de I'endoprothése lorsque la gaine se retire en direction proximale pour révéler l'endoprothése.
« Gaine de stabilité - fournit un support flexible et une protection pour la gaine rétractable et le cathéter interne pendant I'introduction et le retrait du dispositif.
« Molette - permet de déployer I'endoprothése d'une seule main, étape par étape. Elle ne permet pas la récupération de 'endoprothése.
+ Bouton de sécurité - empéche la rotation de la molette avant le déploiement prévu de 'endoprothése. Elle doit étre débrayée pour initier le déploiement
a l'emplacement cible.
« Embout Luer - permet de fixer une seringue pour rincer la lumiére pour guide et 'emplacement de I'endoprothése a l'intérieur du systéme de largage, avant
l'introduction dans le corps. Lembout permet la sortie proximale du guide pendant l'introduction.
Endoprothése - I'endoprothése est congue pour exercer une force radiale vers I'extérieur sur la lumiére interne du vaisseau, établissant ainsi la perméabilité dans
la région prothésée. Elle est recouverte de paclitaxel. Le tableau 3 présente les tailles d'endoprothése et la quantité totale nominale de paclitaxel sur chaque
endoprothése basée sur une densité de dose établie de 3 ug/mm2.

L'endoprothése Zilver PTX présente les caractéristiques suivantes :
« Lendoprothése est fabriquée a partir d'un alliage de nickel et titane (nitinol), ce qui lui permet de s'auto-expanser a la température du corps lors de son déploiement.
« Radio-opacité : des marqueurs-or a chaque extrémité de I'endoprothése assurent la visibilité sous fluoroscopie.
« Le revétement de paclitaxel (PTX) sur I'endoprothése réduit la resténose en inhibant la prolifération des cellules musculaires lisses et I'hyperplasie néointimale
apreés le déploiement.
« Lendoprothése se compose d'un tube flexible a fentes, congu pour fournir un support tout en maintenant la flexibilité intravasculaire lors de son déploiement.
« Lendoprothése est destinée a étre utilisée comme implant permanent.
Compatibilité du dispositif
« Guide de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
- Gaine d'introduction de 6 Fr avec un DI minimum de 2,1 mm
- Seringue

- Ballonnets de dilatation. Pour la pré-dilatation et la post-dilatation, il est recommandé d'utiliser un cathéter a ballonnet de taille appropriée

« Sérum physiologique ou sérum physiologique hépariné

« Produit de contraste*
* Remarque : La partie externe du systéme de largage est compatible avec les produits de contraste. Ne pas rincer le dispositif avec un produit de contraste (voir
la section Précautions)
litatives et
Chaque endoprothése est composée d'un alliage de nickel et titane (nitinol), de marqueurs-or et de paclitaxel.

Infor

Tableau 2 : Informations qualitatives et q
Informations qualitatives Informations quantitatives
Matériau du dispositif Poids (g)
Alliage de nickel et de titane (nitinol) Stent Jusqu'a 0,50
Or Marqueurs-or Jusqu'a 0,0080
Paclitaxel Médicament Voir ci-dessous

Le tableau 3 présente les tailles d'endoprothése et la quantité totale nominale de paclitaxel sur chaque endoprothése basée sur une densité de dose établie
de 3 pg/mm2.

Tableau 3 : Tailles d’endoprothése et quantité totale de paclitaxel

6 Fr
Taille d'endoprothése 5
(diametre x longueur, mm) Paclitaxel total
(ug/endoprothese)

5 x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x40 383
8 x40 356
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6 Fr
Taille d’endoprothése
(diamétre x longueur, mm) Paclitaxel total
(ug/endoprothese)
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x 120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Catégorie de patients

Patients adultes présentant une maladie vasculaire symptomatique des artéres fémoro-poplitées au-dessus du genou.

Utilisateur prévu

Lutilisation de ce dispositif est réservée a un professionnel de santé ayant la formation nécessaire. Ce produit est destiné a 'usage de médecins ayant acquis

la formation et I'expérience nécessaires aux techniques vasculaires diagnostiques et interventionnelles. Recourir aux techniques standard pour les procédures
vasculaires interventionnelles.

Contact avec le tissu organique

Ce dispositif est en contact avec les tissus corporels et le sang, conformément a son utilisation prévue.

Principes de fonctionnement

Le dispositif Zilver PTX est placé sur un guide prépositionné et avancé a travers une gaine d'introduction, jusqu‘a 'emplacement cible. Des anneaux avec marqueur
radio-opaque a I'extrémité distale du systéme de largage permettent une visibilité sous fluoroscopie pendant I'introduction et le déploiement de I'endoprothése.
Elle ne peut pas étre chargée a la main. Une fois en position, le déploiement de I'endoprothése est contr6lé en tournant la molette sur la poignée du systéeme

de largage. Aprés son déploiement, I'endoprothése est congue pour exercer une force radiale vers I'extérieur sur la lumiére interne du vaisseau, établissant

ainsi la perméabilité dans la région prothésée. Lendoprothése est congue pour fournir un support et conserver une certaine souplesse dans le vaisseau lors de
son déploiement.

Le revétement de paclitaxel (PTX) réduit la resténose en inhibant la prolifération des cellules musculaires lisses et I'hyperplasie néointimale apres le déploiement.

UTILISATION PREVUE
L'endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver® PTX® est destinée a améliorer la perméabilité luminale en appliquant une force radiale vers
I'extérieur sur la paroi interne des artéres fémoro-poplitées au-dessus du genou.

INDICATIONS

L'endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver® PTX® est indiquée pour le traitement des lésions symptomatiques de novo ou resténotiques
dans le cadre d’'une maladie vasculaire native des artéres fémoro-poplitées au-dessus du genou ayant un diamétre de référence compris entre 4 et 7 mm.

Afin d’éviter d'impliquer I'artére fémorale commune, I'extrémité proximale de I'endoprothése doit étre placée a au moins 1 cm en dessous de l'origine de I'artére
fémorale superficielle. Pour éviter d'impliquer I'artére poplitée au-dessous du genou, I'extrémité distale de I'endoprothése doit étre placée au-dessus du plan des
épicondyles fémoraux.

BENEFICES CLINIQUES
« Améliore la perméabilité luminale (flux sanguin) des artéres fémoro-poplitées au-dessus du genou
« Réduit les réinterventions
« Améliore la qualité de vie du patient

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
- Sténoses qui ne peuvent pas étre dilatées pour permettre le passage de la gaine d'introduction.
« Pose d'endoprothése dans un vaisseau artériel ot une fuite de I'artére pourrait étre aggravée par la mise en place d’'une endoprothése.
« Les patients qui ne peuvent pas recevoir un traitement antiplaquettaire et/ou anticoagulant approprié.

AVERTISSEMENTS

« Un signe de risque accru de mortalité tardive a été identifié suivant I'emploi de ballonnets recouverts de paclitaxel et d’endoprothéses a libération
de paclitaxel pour une maladie artérielle fé p i 2 a3 ans aprés le traitement par rapport a I'utilisation de dispositifs
non recouverts de produit actif. Lampleur et le mecanlsme du rlsque de mortalité tardive accru, notamment I'impact d’une exposition répétée au
dispositif recouvert de paclltaxel sont mal connus. Les médecins doivent parler de ce signe de mortalité tardive et des bénéfices et risques associés
aux op ibles avec leurs

- Les personnes aIIerglques alalliage de nickel et titane (nitinol) peuvent présenter une réaction allergique a cet implant.

Les personnes allergiques au paclitaxel ou a des composés structurellement apparentés peuvent subir une réaction allergique a cet implant.

Ne pas implanter d’endoprothéses avec une quantité médicamenteuse totale supérieure a 3 mg de paclitaxel. La sécurité et l'efficacité de I'implantation de

plusieurs endoprothéses périphériques a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX avec une quantité médicamenteuse totale supérieure a 3 mg de paclitaxel

(c'est-a-dire une longueur totale prothésée de 320 mm) ont été établies lors d'études cliniques.’234 Une dose totale de 3 mg de paclitaxel n'est pas

non plus associée a des effets génotoxiques ou toxicologiques sur la reproduction, bien que des effets génotoxiques ou toxicologiques sur la reproduction

aient été signalés pour des doses de paclitaxel beaucoup plus élevées de plus de 20 fois la dose maximale autorisée dans le cadre du traitement avec

I'endoprothése a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX.56 La marge de sécurité de 'endoprothése a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX a été vérifiée plus

avant dans des études animales qui n'ont démontré aucun effet systémique ou régional aprés la pose d'endoprothéses a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX

avec des densités de dose de paclitaxel jusqu'a quatre fois supérieures au niveau nominal (c.-a-d, 12 pg/mm? au lieu de la dose nominale de 3 pg/mm?), ou
apreés la pose d'endoprothéses a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX avec une dose de paclitaxel plus de trois fois supérieure a la dose clinique maximale
totale (c'est-a-dire 10,5 mg au lieu de la dose maximale clinique de 3 mg).

Ce dispositif & usage unique n'est pas congu pour étre réutilisé. Toute tentative de retraitement, de restérilisation et/ou de réutilisation pourrait provoquer une

contamination par des agents biologiques ou chimiques et/ou un défaut d'intégrité mécanique du dispositif.

« Inspecter visuellement I'intégrité de I'emballage stérile. Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage stérile est endommagé ou a été accidentellement ouvert avant I'utilisation.

Examiner visuellement chaque dispositif en veillant particuliérement a I'absence de plicatures, courbures et ruptures. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’anomalie

susceptible d'empécher le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Avertir Cook Medical pour obtenir une autorisation de retour.

Les limitations du débit qui persistent aprés le déploiement de I'endoprothése (p. ex., sténose ou dissection proximale ou distale résiduelles, ou débit de

sortie distal inadéquat) peuvent augmenter le risque de thrombose de I'endoprothése. Les débits d'entrée et de sortie doivent étre évalués a la fin de la

procédure et des mesures supplémentaires doivent étre envisagées (p. ex. une ATP supplémentaire, la pose d'endoprothéses supplémentaires ou un pontage
distal) selon les besoins pour préserver des débits d'entrée et de sortie adéquats.

L'endoprotheése est destinée a étre utilisée comme implant permanent.

« Il n'est pas recommandé aux femmes enceintes ou ayant l'intention de I'étre dans les 12 prochains mois, ni aux hommes ayant l'intention d’avoir des enfants
dans les 9 prochains mois, de recevoir une endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX, car les effets sur la reproduction et les effets
génotoxiques sur les sujets humains sont inconnus. Eviter d’allaiter pendant les 6 mois suivant Iimplantation du produit, car il existe un risque de réaction
indésirable chez les nourrissons exposés au paclitaxel.

MISES EN GARDE
Avant I'utilisation

« Lutilisation de ce dispositif est réservée a un professionnel de santé ayant la formation nécessaire.

« Ce produit est destiné a 'usage de médecins ayant acquis la formation et I'expérience nécessaires aux techniques vasculaires diagnostiques et

interventionnelles. Recourir aux techniques standard pour les procédures vasculaires interventionnelles.

« Dispositif non indiqué pour le traitement de la resténose intra-stent.
1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015,09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« Ne pas conserver a des températures supérieures a 25 °C (77 °F), variations de température autorisées de 15 °C a 30 °C (59 °F a 86 °F). Conserver a I'abri de la
lumiére, dans un lieu frais et sec. Eviter toute exposition prolongée a la lumiére. Le dispositif doit étre protégé de I'humidité.

« Il convient de prendre des précautions lors de I'administration de paclitaxel conjointement avec des substrats ou inhibiteurs connus des isoenzymes CYP2C8
et CYP3A4 du cytochrome P450.

« Administrer un traitement antiplaquettaire/anticoagulant pendant et aprés l'intervention conformément au protocole de soins de I‘établissement.

« Si plusieurs endoprothéses doivent étre placées de fagon superposée, elles doivent étre de composition similaire (c'est-a-dire en alliage de nickel et titane [nitinol]).

. Le symbole sur I'étiquette indique que des composants du systéme de largage contiennent du cobalt (Co), une substance toxique pour la

reproduction et cancérigéne (catégorie 1B), a un niveau supérieur a 0,1 % m/m. Cependant, les composants du systéme de largage contiennent

bord du cobalt sous forme d‘alliage de cobalt (ou d'alliage d'acier inoxydable contenant du cobalt), qui naugmente pas le risque de cancer ou d'effet

indésirable sur la reproduction selon les données probantes scientifiques actuelles.

Manipulation des dispositifs

- La manipulation de I'endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX doit se faire sous contréle radioscopique.

« Ne pas exposer le systéme de largage a des solvants organiques (de I'alcool, par exemple).

« Ne pas utiliser de systéme a injection automatique avec le systéme de largage.

« Ne pas rincer le dispositif avec du produit de contraste.

« Ne pas tenter de retirer I'endoprothése du systéme d'introduction avant son utilisation.

« Un guide de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) doit étre utilisé pour la maniabilité, le déploiement et le retrait afin d'assurer un soutien adéquat du systeme. Dans le cas
de l'utilisation de guides hydrophiles, ils doivent étre entierement humidifiés. L'utilisation d’un guide de plus petit diamétre peut entrainer finalement un
déploiement partiel de 'endoprothése. Les résultats possibles d'un déploiement partiel sont les suivants

«+ Une procédure prolongée (p. ex., une exposition supplémentaire a la radiation/au produit de contraste)
« La nécessité d'une endoprothése supplémentaire
« Une intervention secondaire (p. ex., incision du vaisseau)

« En cas de résistance au cours de I'avancement du systeme de largage, ne pas forcer le passage. Retirer le systeme de largage et le remplacer par un nouveau
dispositif. Si le praticien continue a forcer le passage, cela risque d'entrainer finalement un déploiement partiel de 'endoprothése. Les résultats possibles d'un
déploiement partiel sont les suivants

« Une procédure prolongée (p. ex., une exposition supplémentaire a la radiation/au produit de contraste)
« La nécessité d'une endoprothése supplémentaire
« Une intervention secondaire (p. ex., incision du vaisseau)

« Ne pas exercer de torsion sur le systéme de largage pendant l'introduction ou le déploiement. Une torsion appliquée au dispositif peut entrainer des
difficultés ou une incapacité a déployer et/ou déplacer le dispositif sur le guide.

« Sassurer que le bouton de sécurité rouge n'a pas été enfoncé par accident avant le déploiement de I'endoprothése au moment voulu.

Mise en place de I'endoprotheése

« Avant de désengager le bouton de sécurité du dispositif, s'assurer que I'extrémité distale de la gaine de stabilité se trouve a l'intérieur de la gaine d'introduction.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer 'endommagement de I'endoprothése et/ou la compression de I'endoprothése lors du déploiement.

« En cas de résistance élevée au début du déploiement, ne pas forcer le déploiement. Retirer avec précaution le systéme de largage sans déployer
I'endoprothése et le remplacer par un nouveau dispositif.

« Une fois que I'endoprothése est en apposition contre la paroi du vaisseau, il est déconseillé de la repositionner. Une fois que le déploiement de
I'endoprothése a commencé, il n'est plus possible d’avancer a nouveau la gaine rétractable et 'endoprothése ne peut pas étre récupérée.

Retrait du dispositif

« Apres le déploiement de I'endoprothése, en cas de résistance au cours du retrait du systéme de largage, retirer avec précaution, et d'un seul tenant, le
systeme de largage et le guide.

« Si la résistance persiste lors du retrait simultané du systéme de largage et du guide, retirer d’un seul tenant le guide, le systéme de largage et la
gaine d'introduction.

Aprés l'intervention
« Il est recommandé de procéder a une évaluation périodique du dispositif pendant la période a demeure.
« Llendommagement/déplacement d'une endoprothése placée peut se produire lors de procédures supplémentaires.

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE D’EMPLOI EN IRM

Ce symbole indi que le dispositif est compatible avec I'lRM sous certaines conditions.

Les patients porteurs de cette endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX peuvent subir un examen par IRM sans probléme dans les
conditions suivantes. Le non-respect de ces conditions peut entrainer des blessures pour le patient.

« Valeur(s) nominale(s) du champ magnétique statique : 1,5Tou 3T

« Champ de gradient spatial maximum : 24 T/m (2 400 gauss/cm)

- Excitation par RF : Polarisation circulaire (CP)

« Type de bobine d'émission RF : Bobine démission pour le corps entier, bobine d'émission-réception RF pour la téte

« DAS maximal du corps entier : 2,0 W/kg (mode de fonctionnement normal)

« Limites de la durée du balayage : DAS moyen du corps entier de 2,0 W/kg pendant 15 minutes de RF continue (une séquence ou une série/un balayage

ininterrompu sans pause)

- Artefact d'image RM : La présence de cet implant peut produire un artefact d'image de 15 mm.

Si aucune information a propos d'un parametre spécifique n'est fournie, cela signifie qu'aucune condition n'est associée a ce paramétre.

EVENEMENTS INDESIRABLES POSSIBLES

Parmi les événements indésirables susceptibles de se produire, on citera : « réaction allergique au traitement anticoagulant et/ou antithrombotique ou au
produit de contraste - réaction allergique a l'alliage de nickel et titane (nitinol) - athéro-embolie (syndrome des orteils bleus) « anévrisme artériel - rupture
artérielle - thrombose artérielle - fistule artérioveineuse - décés « dissection - embolie « fievre « hématome/hémorragie « réactions d'hypersensibilité « infection «
infection/formation d'un abcés au niveau du site d'acces - ischémie nécessitant une intervention (pontage ou amputation d’un orteil, d'un pied ou d'une
jambe) « occlusion « douleur/géne « formation d’'un pseudoanévrisme « insuffisance rénale « resténose de l'artére prothésée « embolisation de I'endoprothése
malapposition de 'endoprothése - migration de I'endoprothése « rupture d’une maille de I'endoprothése « perforation ou rupture du vaisseau « spasme
vasculaire - aggravation de la claudication/douleur au repos.

Bien que des effets systémiques ne soient pas anticipés, consulter le Physicians’ Desk Reference pour des informations supplémentaires sur les événements
indésirables possibles observés associés au paclitaxel. Des événements indésirables possibles qui ne sont pas décrits dans la source susmentionnée peuvent
s'appliquer uniquement au revétement médicamenteux de paclitaxel et incluent : - réaction allergique/immunologique au revétement médicamenteux «
alopécie « anémie - transfusion de produits sanguins « symptomes gastro-intestinaux - dyscrasie hématologique (dont leucopénie, neutropénie,
thrombocytopénie) - altérations des enzymes hépatiques - changements histologiques dans la paroi vasculaire, dont inflammation, lésion cellulaire ou nécrose «
myalgie/arthralgie - dépression médullaire « neuropathie périphérique.

PRESENTATION
Produit fourni stérilisé a l'oxyde d'éthyléne. La poche externe en aluminium est non stérile et protége le contenu de la lumiére et de I'humidité. La poche interne
constitue la barriére stérile et est un emballage déchirable. Aprés la stérilisation, la poche est a nouveau emballée dans une boite.

Ce dispositif saccompagne d’une carte dimplant qui doit étre remise au patient aprés avoir été renseignée par le professionnel de santé.

SIGNE DE MORTALITE TARDIVE POUR LES DISPOSITIFS RECOUVERTS DE PACLITAXEL

Une méta-analyse d'essais contrélés randomisés publiée en décembre 2018 par Katsanos et al.” a identifié un risque accru de mortalité tardive a 2 ans et au-dela
pour les ballonnets revétus de paclitaxel et les endoprothéses a libération de paclitaxel utilisés pour le traitement d’une maladie artérielle fémoro-poplitée.

En réponse a ces données, la FDA a réalisé une méta-analyse au niveau des patients des données de suivi a long terme provenant des essais randomisés pivots
avant la mise sur le marché des dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel utilisés pour traiter la maladie fémoro-poplitée en utilisant les données cliniques disponibles
jusqu'en mai 2019. La méta-analyse a également révélé un signe de mortalité tardive chez les sujets participant a Iétude traités avec des dispositifs recouverts
de paclitaxel par rapport aux patients traités avec des dispositifs non recouverts. Plus précisément, pour les 3 essais randomisés, représentant un total de

1090 patients et des données disponibles sur 5 ans, le taux brut de mortalité était de 19,8 % (plage : 15,9 %-23,4 %) chez les patients traités avec les dispositifs
recouverts de paclitaxel contre 12,7 % (plage : 11,2 %-14,0 %) chez les sujets traités avec des dispositifs non recouverts. Le risque relatif d'une augmentation
de la mortalité a 5 ans était de 1,57 (intervalle de confiance a 95 % : 1,16-2,13), ce qui correspond a une augmentation relative de la mortalité de 57 % chez les
patients traités avec les dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel.

Comme il a été présenté lors de la réunion du Comité Consultatif de la FDA, en juin 2019, une méta-analyse indépendante de données similaires au niveau

des patients, fournie par VIVA Physicians, une organisation de médecine vasculaire, fait état de constatations similaires avec un risque relatif de 1,38 (intervalle
de confiance a 95 % : 1,06-1,80). Des analyses supplémentaires ont été réalisées et sont en cours ; ces analyses sont concues spécifiquement pour évaluer

le lien entre la mortalité et les dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel. Il convient d'interpréter la présence et I'ampleur du risque de mortalité tardive avec
prudence a cause des nombreuses limitations des données disponibles ; on citera notamment les intervalles de confiance étendus dus a la petite taille
d'échantillons, le regroupement d’études sur les différents dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel et qui ne devaient pas étre combinées, les quantités importantes
de données d'études manquantes, I'absence de données probantes concernant un effet de dose du paclitaxel sur la mortalité et I'absence d’un mécanisme
physiopathologique identifié en ce qui concerne les déceés tardifs.

Les ballonnets et les endoprothéses recouverts de paclitaxel améliorent le débit sanguin vers les jambes et diminuent la probabilité de nouvelles interventions
pour rouvrir les vaisseaux sanguins obstrués par rapport aux dispositifs non recouverts. Les bénéfices des dispositifs recouverts de paclitaxel (p. ex., une baisse
des réinterventions) doivent étre pris en compte chez les patients individuels, tout comme les risques potentiels (p. ex., mortalité tardive).

7.Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.

38



Dans I'étude clinique randomisée Zilver PTX,? les estimations Kaplan Meier de la mortalité a 2, 3 et 5 ans sont respectivement de 5,4 % (intervalle de confiance
a95%:3,0%-7,9 %), 10,3 % (7,0 %-13,6 %) et 19,1 % (14,2 %-24,1 %) pour tous les patients traités avec le dispositif de traitement Zilver PTX et respectivement

de 5,7 % (1,8 %-9,5 %), 10,7 % (5,6 %-15,9 %) et 17,1% (10,0 %-24,2 %) pour les patients traités uniquement avec le dispositif ATP/BMS de contréle (P = 0,60). Les
publications de grandes études observationnelles n'ont pas identifié un risque accru de mortalité avec I'endoprothése a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX ;
Secemsky et al.? ont rapporté des taux de mortalité comparables jusqu'a 4 ans pour les endoprothéses a libération de principe actif et les endoprothéses en métal
nu (BMS) chez les personnes qui souffrent de claudication (P = 0,55) et les patients atteints d'ICMI (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.'® ont rapporté un risque relatif de 1,01
(intervalle de confiance a 95 % : 0,83-1,23) a 5 ans pour les endoprothéses a libération de principe actif vs BMS ; Katsuki et al." ont rapporté un risque relatif

de 0,89 (intervalle de confiance a 95 % : 0,66-1,19) a 5 ans pour les endoprothéses a libération de principe actif vs les dispositifs non recouverts de paclitaxel.

INTERACTIONS MEDICAMENTEUSES

Les concentrations systémiques de paclitaxel aprés la pose d’une endoprothése lors d'essais cliniques étant extrémement faibles et rapidement éliminées
(Cmax < 10 ng/mL ; < 1 ng/mL aprés 8 heures), il est peu probable que des interactions possibles du paclitaxel avec des médicaments administrés de fagon
concomitante soient détectables.

Le métabolisme du paclitaxel est catalysé par les CYP2C8 et CYP3A4 qui sont des isoenzymes du cytochrome P450.

Aucune étude formelle sur les interactions médicamenteuses n'a été menée avec I'endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX. En
I'absence d'études cliniques formelles sur les interactions médicamenteuses, il convient de prendre des précautions lors de I'administration de paclitaxel
conjointement avec des substrats ou inhibiteurs connus des isoenzymes CYP2C8 et CYP3A4 du cytochrome P450.

RECOMMANDATIONS RELATIVES AU PRODUIT lllustrations
Mise en place de plusieurs endoprothéses
Si un patient nécessite la mise en place de plusieurs endoprothéses pour couvrir la longueur de la Iésion, tenir compte des recommandations suivantes :
« Par rapport au site de la lésion, poser la premiére endoprothése sur la zone distale du rétrécissement, et les suivantes aux emplacements proximaux (c.-a-d., la
seconde endoprothése doit étre mise en place en amont de la précédente).
« Les endoprothéses posées en tandem doivent se chevaucher pour permettre la couverture compléte de la lésion.
« Si plusieurs endoprothéses doivent étre placées de facon superposée, elles doivent étre de composition similaire (c’est-a-dire en alliage de nickel et
titane [nitinol]).
« Ne pas implanter plus d'une quantité médicamenteuse totale maximale de 3 mg de paclitaxel (c'est-a-dire une longueur totale prothésée de 320 mm).
Taille d'endoprothése
« Déterminer la taille d'endoprothése qui convient aprés une évaluation diagnostique compléte. Le déploiement de I'endoprothése doit étre réalisé sous
contrdle radioscopique. Mesurer la longueur de la Iésion ciblée pour déterminer la longueur d'endoprothése requise. Laisser les faces proximale et distale de
I'endoprothése couvrir toute la zone ciblée.
Remarque : L'endoprothése périphérique a libération de principe actif Zilver PTX est congue pour ne pas se raccourcir lors de son déploiement.
« Lutilisation de I'endoprothése est recommandée dans les artéres fémoro-poplitées au-dessus du genou ayant un diamétre de référence du vaisseau compris
entre 4 et 7 mm.
« Mesurer le diametre du vaisseau de référence (en amont et en aval de la Iésion) et se baser sur LE PLUS GROS diamétre de référence pour choisir la taille
d'endoprothése qui convient.
« Sélectionner la taille de I'endoprothése de fagon a ce que son diameétre sans contrainte soit supérieur d’au moins 1 mm et pas plus de 2 mm par rapport au
diamétre de référence du vaisseau.
tion de 'endoprothé
. Inspecter visuellement l'intégrité de I'emballage stérile. Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage stérile est endommagé ou a été accidentellement ouvert avant l'utilisation.
Examiner visuellement chaque dispositif en veillant particulierement a I'absence de plicatures, courbures et ruptures. Ne pas utiliser en cas d'anomalie
susceptible d'empécher le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Avertir Cook Medical pour obtenir une autorisation de retour.
. Etablir 'accés au site en utilisant une gaine de 6 Fr avec un diamétre interne minimum de 2,1 mm.
Afin d'assurer un soutien adéquat du systeme, introduire un guide de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Dans le cas de I'utilisation de guides hydrophiles, ils doivent étre
entierement humidifiés.
. La prédilatation avant la mise en place de I'endoprothése est facultative et a la discrétion du médecin.
Avant d'avancer le systéme sur le guide et d'introduire le systéme dans le corps, rincer la lumiére pour guide du dispositif et 'endoprothése en utilisant une
seringue remplie de sérum physiologique standard ou hépariné, par 'embase du dispositif. Ne pas rincer le dispositif avec du produit de contraste.
Purger la lumiére pour guide jusqu’a ce que quelques gouttes de sérum physiologique s'écoulent par I'extrémité du dispositif (Figure 2). Placer ensuite
délicatement le doigt sur l'orifice d'extrémité du dispositif, puis rincer a nouveau jusqu'a voir apparaitre quelques gouttes de sérum physiologique s’écouler
entre I'extrémité de la gaine et I'extrémité du dispositif (Figure 3).
Sous radioscopie, avancer le systéme de largage sur le guide de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) par la gaine d'introduction, jusqu’a ce que les marqueurs-or radio-
opaques distaux de 'endoprothése se trouvent au-dela du site de la Iésion ciblée (Figure 4).
Remarque : En cas de résistance au cours de I'avancement du systéme de largage, ne pas forcer le passage. Retirer le systéme de largage et le remplacer par
un nouveau dispositif.
Remarque : S'assurer que I'extrémité distale de la gaine de stabilité se trouve a I'intérieur de la gaine d'introduction.
Mise en garde : Une torsion appliquée au dispositif peut entrainer des difficultés ou une incapacité a déployer et/ou déplacer le dispositif sur le guide.
Alignement et déploiement de I'endoprothése
1. Sous radioscopie, tirer le systeme de largage en arriére pour en éliminer complétement le mou et aligner les marqueurs radio-opaques de I'endoprothése sur
la Iésion (Figure 5).
Débrayer le bouton de sécurité du dispositif en enfongant délicatement le bouton de sécurité rouge, dans le sens indiqué dans la Figure 6.
. Commencer le déploiement de I'endoprothése en faisant tourner lentement la molette du dispositif dans le sens indiqué sur la Figure 7.
Remarque : En cas de résistance élevée au niveau de la molette avant le déploiement de I'endoprothése, ne pas forcer le déploiement. Retirer avec
précaution le systéme d’endoprothése sans déployer I'endoprothése.
En tournant la molette, le praticien peut retirer la gaine rétractable par-dessus I'endoprothése.
Remarque : Confirmer visuellement que les marqueurs radio-opaques de I'endoprothése restent alignés sur la position souhaitée. Repositionner si nécessaire.
Remarque : Le déploiement de I'endoprothése commence dés que les marqueurs radio-opaques distaux de I'endoprothése ont avancé au-dela du
marqueur annulaire de la gaine (consulter la Figure 1 afin d'identifier les marqueurs de la gaine et de I'endoprothése). Une fois que I'endoprothése est en
apposition contre la paroi du vaisseau, il est déconseillé de la repositionner. La récupération ou le rengainage de I'endoprothése périphérique a libération de
principe actif Zilver PTX n'est pas possible, puisque la gaine rétractable de I'endoprothése ne peut pas étre avancée a nouveau. Consulter la section Mise en
place de plusieurs endoprothéses de ce mode d'emploi pour des informations en cas de Iésions manquées.
. Lendoprothése se déploie complétement sur toute sa longueur lorsque l'extrémité distale de la gaine rétractable a été rengainée au-dela des marqueurs
radio-opaques proximaux de l'endoprothése (Figure 8).
Apreés le déploiement de I'endoprothése
. Sous radioscopie, retirer l'intégralité du systéme de largage d’un seul tenant, sur le guide, dans la gaine d'introduction et hors du corps. Retirer le systéme de
largage du guide.
Remarque : Aprés le déploiement de I'endoprothése, en cas de résistance au cours du retrait du systéme de largage, retirer avec précaution, et d'un seul
tenant, le systéme de largage et le guide.
Si la résistance persiste lors du retrait simultané du systeme de largage et du guide, retirer d'un seul tenant le guide, le systeme de largage et la
gaine d'introduction.
Réaliser une angiographie artérielle pour vérifier le déploiement complet du dispositif. En cas d’expansion incompléte de I'endoprothése a n‘importe quel
point le long de la Iésion, le médecin peut recourir a une dilatation par ballonnet aprés le déploiement (ATP standard).
Remarque : Les limitations du débit qui persistent apres le déploiement de I'endoprothése (p. ex., sténose ou dissection proximale ou distale résiduelles, ou
débit de sortie distal inadéquat) peuvent augmenter le risque de thrombose de I'endoprothése. Les débits d'entrée et de sortie doivent étre évalués a la fin
de la procédure et des mesures supplémentaires doivent étre envisagées (p. ex. une ATP supplémentaire, la pose d'endoprothéses supplémentaires ou un
pontage distal) selon les besoins pour préserver des débits d'entrée et de sortie adéquats.
Retirer le guide et la gaine d'introduction du corps du patient.
Fermer la plaie au site d'accés selon le protocole standard.
Eliminer conformément aux directives de I'établissement.
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REFERENCES
Le présent mode d'emploi a été rédigé sur la base de l'expérience de médecins et/ou de publications médicales. Pour obtenir des renseignements sur la
documentation existante, s'adresser au représentant Cook local.

MISE AU REBUT DES DISPOSITIFS
Ce dispositif peut étre contaminé par des substances potentiellement infectieuses d'origine humaine et doit étre spiralé afin de I'éliminer conformément aux
directives de Iétablissement.

CONSEILS AUX PATIENTS

Veuillez informer le patient, si nécessaire, des avertissements, mises en garde, contre-indications, mesures a prendre et limites d'utilisation applicables qu'il est
important de connaitre.

Lorsqu'il est disponible, le site web d’'EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), ainsi que le IUD de base de ce produit (0827002CIRL202011054026AM),
peuvent étre utilisés pour localiser le résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des performances cliniques (RCSPC) de ce produit.

Les informations destinées aux patients peuvent étre consultées sur cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

DECLARATION D’UN INCIDENT GRAVE

1l est nécessaire de déclarer tout incident grave en lien avec ce dispositif 8 Cook Medical et aux autorités compétentes de I'Etat membre de I'UE ou le dispositif
a été utilisé.

8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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HRVATSKI

PERIFERNI STENT KOJI IZLUCUJE LIJEK ZILVER® PTX®

OPIS PROIZVODA

Periferni stent koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX je samosireci stent izraden od slitine nikla i titanija (nitinol) s premazom od lijeka paklitaksela. Zlatni markeri na oba
kraja stenta osiguravaju vidljivost pod fluoroskopijom. Stent je savitljiva cijev s utorima koja je unaprijed umetnuta u sustav za postavljanje promjera 2,1 mm
(6 Fr). Postavljanjem stenta upravlja se rotiranjem kotacica na drski sustava za postavljanje.

Tablica 1: Pregled znacajki perifernog stenta koji izlu¢uje lijek Zilver PTX i sustava za postavljanje

Periferni stent koji izlu¢uje lijek Zilver PTX

Dostupne duljine stenta 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm

Dostupni promjeri stenta 5,6,7,8mm
Materijal stenta Slitina nikla i titanija (nitinol) sa zlatnim markerima
Premaz lijekom Paklitaksel

Sustav za postavljanje

Dostupne duljine sustava za postavljanje 80,125 cm
Kompoatibilnost Zice vodilice 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Vanjski promjer sustava za postavljanje 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Uvodna ovojnica 6 Fr (minimalni unutarnji promjer 2,1 mm)

Periferni stentovi koji izlu¢uju lijek Zilver PTX premazani su aktivnim farmaceutskim sastojkom paklitakselom putem patentiranog procesa. Nisu uklju¢ene
nikakve pomocne tvari, polimeri, nosaci, vezivne tvari, drugi materijali ili druge modifikacije proizvoda.
Paklitaksel moze biti ekstrahiran iz kore, grana ili iglica tise ili se moze proizvesti putem fermentacije biljnih stanica koriste¢i namjensku vrstu biljnih stanica.
U oba slucaja, paklitaksel se prociscava i koncentrira kromatografijom na stupcu, kristalizacijom i rekristalizacijom.
Karakteristike u¢inkovitosti
U nastavku se opisuju funkcija i klju¢ne znacajke proizvoda.
Sustav za postavljanje - funkcija sustava za postavljanje uvodenje je stenta kroz uvodnu ovojnicu veli¢ine 6 Fr preko unaprijed postavljene Zice vodilice promjera
0,035 inch do predvidene lokacije. Sustav odrzava polozaj stenta tijekom postavljanja.
Sustav za postavljanje ima sljedece znacajke (sl. 1):
« Duljine sustava za postavljanje od 80 cm ili 125 cm radi pristupa ciljnoj lokaciji.
« Vrh sustava za postavljanje
« Atraumatski - vrh je oblikovan tako da bude atraumatski za anatomiju.
« Savitljivi - vrh je oblikovan tako da bude savitljiv tijekom uvodenja i izvla¢enja iz tijela.
« Rendgenska vidljivost - distalna traka markera omogucuje fluoroskopsku vidljivost sustava za postavljanje.
« Uvodnica za izvlacenje - stent se postavlja kontroliranim izvlacenjem uvodnice za izvlacenje pomocu kotacica. Granicnik stenta odrzava polozaj stenta dok se
uvodnica izvlaci proksimalno radi otkrivanja stenta.
« Uvodnica za stabilnost - daje savitljivu potporu i zastitu za uvodnicu za izvlacenje i unutarnji kateter tijekom uvodenja i izvlacenja proizvoda.
« Kotaci¢ - omogucuje postupno postavljanje stenta jednom rukom. Ne omogucuje ponovno hvatanje stenta.
« Sigurnosna blokada - sprje¢ava rotaciju kotacica prije Zeljenog postavljanja stenta. Mora se iskljuciti da bi se zapocelo postavljanje na ciljnoj lokaciji.
« Luer ¢voriste - omogucuije prikljucivanje brizgaljke za ispiranje lumena vodilice i lokacije stenta unutar sustava za postavljanje prije uvodenja u tijelo. Cvoriste
omogucuje da Zica vodilica izade proksimalno tijekom uvodenja.
Stent - stent je namijenjen za pruzanje radijalne sile prema van na unutarnji lumen krvne Zile, uspostavljajuci prohodnost u regiji u kojoj je stent postavljen. Stent
je premazan lijekom paklitakselom. Tablica 3 predstavlja veli¢ine stenta i nazivnu ukupnu koli¢inu paklitaksela na svakom stentu na temelju utvrdene gustoce
doze od 3 pg/mm?2.
Stent Zilver PTX ima sljedece znacajke:
« Stent je proizveden od slitine nikla i titanija (nitinol), zahvaljuju¢i ¢emu postaje samosireci na tjelesnoj temperaturi nakon postavljanja.
« Rendgenska vidljivost - zlatni markeri na oba kraja stenta daju vidljivost pod fluoroskopijom.
« Premaz od lijeka paklitaksela (PTX) na stentu smanjuje restenozu time 3to sprjecava proliferaciju stanica glatkih misi¢a i neointimalnu hiperplaziju
nakon postavljanja.
« Stent je savitljiva cijev s utorima koja je namijenjena za pruzanje potpore uz odrzavanje fleksibilnosti krvne Zile nakon postavljanja.
« Stent je predviden kao trajni implantat.
Kompatibilnost proizvoda
« Zica vodilica promjera 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Uvodna ovojnica veli¢ine 6 Fr minimalnog unutarnjeg promjera 2,1 mm
« Strcaljka
« Dilatacijski baloni. Za dilataciju prije i nakon postavljanja, preporucuje se balonski kateter prikladne veli¢ine
« Fizioloska otopina ili heparinizirana fizioloska otopina
« Kontrastno sredstvo*
* Napomena: vanjski dio sustava za postavljanje kompatibilan je s kontrastnim sredstvom. Proizvod se ne smije ispirati kontrastnim sredstvom. (Pogledajte
odjeljak,,Mjere opreza”“)
Kvalitativne i kvantitativne informacije
Svaki stent sastoji se od slitine nikla i titanija (nitinol), zlatnih markera i lijeka paklitaksela.
Tablica 2: Kvalitativne i kvantitativne informacije

Kvalitativne informacije Kvantitativne informacije
Materijal proizvoda Masa (g)
Slitina nikla i titanija (nitinol) Stent Do 0,50
Zlato Zlatni markeri Do 0,0080
Paklitaksel Lijek Pogledajte u nastavku
Tablica 3 predstavlja veli¢ine stenta i nazivnu ukupnu koli¢inu paklitaksela na svakom stentu na temelju utvrdene gustoce doze od 3 pg/mm2.
Tablica 3: Velic¢ine stenta i ukupna koli¢ina paklitaksel
6 Fr
Veli¢ina stenta
(promier x duzina, mm) Ukupno paklitaksela
(ug/stent)
5x 40 383
6 x40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6 x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x 120 1103
7x120 1103
8x 120 1112
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Populacija pacijenata

Odrasli pacijenti sa simptomatskom vaskularnom boles¢u femoropoplitealnih arterija u natkoljenici.

Predvideni korisnik

Ovaj proizvod smiju upotrebljavati samo obuceni zdravstveni djelatnici. Proizvod je namijenjen da ga upotrebljavaju lijecnici obuceni za dijagnosticke

i intervencijske tehnike na krvnim Zilama i s iskustvom u tim tehnikama. Treba primjenjivati standardne tehnike za intervencijske zahvate na krvnim zilama.
Kontakt s tkivom u tijelu

Ovaj proizvod dolazi u kontakt s tjelesnim tkivom i krvlju, sukladno predvidenoj uporabi.

Nacéela funkcioniranja

Stent Zilver PTX postavlja se preko unaprijed postavljene Zice vodilice te se uvodi kroz uvodnu ovojnicu do ciljne lokacije. Trake rendgenski vidljivih markera na
distalnom kraju sustava za postavljanje daju vidljivost pod fluoroskopijom tijekom uvodenja i postavljanja stenta.

Ruéno uvodenje stenta nije moguce. Kada je na mjestu, postavljanjem stenta upravlja se rotiranjem kotacic¢a na drski sustava za postavljanje. Nakon postavljanja,
stent je namijenjen za pruzanje radijalne sile prema van na unutarnji lumen krvne Zile, uspostavljajuci prohodnost u regiji u kojoj je stent postavljen. Funkcija
stenta je potpora i odrzavanje savitljivosti u krvnoj Zili nakon postavljanja.

Premaz od lijeka paklitaksela (PTX) smanjuje restenozu time $to sprje¢ava proliferaciju stanica glatkih misi¢a i neointimalnu hiperplaziju nakon postavljanja.

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
Periferni stent koji izlucuje lijek Zilver® PTX® sluzi za poboljsanje prohodnosti lumena primjenom radijalne sile prema van na unutarnju stijenku femoropoplitealnih
arterija natkoljenice.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU

Periferni stent koji izlucuje lijek Zilver® PTX® indiciran je za lijecenje de novo ili restenoznih simptomatskih lezija u nativnoj krvozilnoj bolesti femoropoplitealnih
arterija iznad koljena referentnog promjera krvne zile od 4 mm do 7 mm.

Radi izbjegavanja obuhvacanja zajednicke femoralne arterije, proksimalni kraj stenta treba postaviti najmanje 1 cm ispod polazista povrsinske femoralne arterije.
Radi izbjegavanja obuhvacanja poplitealne arterije ispod koljena, distalni kraj stenta treba postaviti iznad ravnine femoralnih epikondila.

KLINICKE KORISTI
« Poboljsava luminalnu prohodnost (protok krvi) kroz femoropoplitealne arterije iznad koljena
« Smanjuje ponovne intervencije
« Poboljsava pacijentovu kvalitetu Zivota

KONTRAINDIKACUE
- Stenoza koja se ne moze dilatirati da bi se omogucio prolazak uvodne ovojnice.
« Postavljanje stenta u arteriju gdje se curenje iz te arterije moze pogor3ati stavljanjem stenta.
« Pacijenti koji ne mogu primiti odgovarajucu antitrombocitnu terapiju i/ili terapiju antikoagulansima.

UPOZORENJA
« Nakon uporabe balona s pi od paklitaksela i koji izlu¢uju paklitaksel za bolest fi poplitealnih arterija utvrden je signal za
povecan rizik od kasnog mortaliteta, s pocetkom oko 2 - 3 godine nakon lije¢enja u usporedbi s up k proizvoda bez pi s lijekom.
Magnituda i mehanizam povecanog rizika od kasnog mortaliteta nisu poznati, uklju¢ujuéi utjecaj p: ljanog izl ja proizvodima s p
od paklitaksela. Lije¢nici moraju razg i sa svojim pacijentima o signalu kasnog mortaliteta i o rizicima dostupnih opcija lije¢enja.

Osobe s alergijskim reakcijama na slitinu nikla i titanija (nitinol) mogu doZivjeti alergijsku reakciju na ovaj implantat.

Osobe alergi¢ne na paklitaksel ili strukturalno povezane spojeve mogu dozivjeti alergijsku reakciju na ovaj implantat.

Nemojte implantirati stentove s ukupnom koli¢inom lijeka Paklitaksela vecom od 3 mg. U klinickim ispitivanjima utvrdena je sigurnost i uc¢inkovitost
implantacije visestrukih perifernih stentova koji izlu¢uju lijek Zilver PTX s ukupnom maksimalnom koli¢inom lijeka paklitaksela do 3 mg (tj., ukupne duljine
postavljanja stenta od 320 mm).234 Osim toga, ukupna koli¢ina lijeka paklitaksela od 3 mg nije povezana s genotoksi¢nim ili reproduktivno toksikoloskim
ucincima; iako su genotoksi¢ni ili reproduktivno toksikoloski u¢inci zabiljezeni za mnogo vece doze paklitaksela, vise od 20 puta vec¢e od maksimalne koli¢ine
dozvoljene u lije¢enju stentom koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX.56 Sigurnosna granica za stent koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX nadalje je potvrdena u ispitivanjima na
Zivotinjama koja nisu pokazala nikakve sistemske ili regionalne u¢inke nakon postavljanja stentova koji izlu¢uju lijek Zilver PTX s gusto¢ama doze paklitaksela
do Cetiri puta ve¢ima od nazivne razine (tj. 12 pg/mm?2 umjesto nazivnih 3 pg/mm?) ili nakon postavljanja stentova koji izlu¢uju lijek Zilver PTX s koli¢inom
lijeka preko tri puta ve¢om od ukupne maksimalne klinicke doze (tj. 10,5 mg umjesto klinickog maksimuma od 3 mg).

Ovaj proizvod za jednokratnu uporabu nije dizajniran za ponovnu uporabu. Pokusaji reprocesiranja, sterilizacije i/ili ponovne uporabe mogu dovesti do
kontaminacije biolo3kim ili kemijskim sredstvima te do kvara mehanic¢kog integriteta proizvoda.

Vizualno pregledajte cjelovitost sterilnog pakiranja. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je sterilna ambalaza ostecena ili nenamjerno otvorena prije uporabe.
Vizualno pregledajte proizvod te obratite posebnu pozornost na eventualna uvijanja, savijanja i puknuca. Ako otkrijete nepravilnost koja bi onemogucila
ispravno radno stanje, nemojte koristiti proizvod. Obavijestite tvrtku Cook Medical radi odobrenja za povrat.

« Ogranicenja protoka koja ostanu nakon postavljanja stenta (npr. ostatna proksimalna ili distalna stenoza ili disekcija ili slab distalni izlazni protok) mogu
povecati rizik od tromboze stenta. Pri zavrietku zahvata treba provjeriti ulazni i izlazni protok te prema potrebi razmotriti dodatne mjere (npr. dodatni PTA,
adjunktivno postavljanje stenta ili distalna premosnica) radi odrzavanja dobrog ulaznog i izlaznog protoka.

Stent je predviden kao trajni implantat.

« Ne preporucuje se da zene koje su trudne ili namjeravaju zatrudnjeti u sljedecih 12 mjeseci, ili muskarci koji namjeravaju oploditi zenu u sljedecih 9 mjeseci,
dobiju periferni stent koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX, buduci da nisu poznati reproduktivni i genotoksi¢ni ucinci na ljudskim ispitanicima. Treba izbjegavati
dojenje tijekom 6 mjeseci nakon implantacije proizvoda budu¢i da postoji moguénost nepozeljne reakcije kod dojencadi zbog izlaganja paklitakselu.

MJERE OPREZA
Prije upotrebe
« Ovim se proizvodom mogu koristiti samo obuceni zdravstveni djelatnici.
« Proizvod moraju koristiti obuceni lijecnici koji imaju iskustvo u dijagnostickim i intervencijskim tehnikama na krvnim Zilama. Treba primjenjivati standardne
tehnike za intervencijske zahvate na krvnim Zilama.
« Proizvod nije indiciran za upotrebu u lijecenju restenoze unutar stenta.
+ Nemojte drzati na temperaturi vi3oj od 25 °C (77 °F), dopusteni raspon odstupanja temperature je od 15 °C do 30 °C (od 59 °F do 86 °F). Cuvajte na tamnom,
suhom i hladnom mjestu. Izbjegavajte dugotrajno izlaganje svjetlosti. Proizvod mora biti zasticen od vlage.
- Treba oprezno postupati pri davanju paklitaksela zajedno s poznatim supstratima i inhibitorima izoenzima CYP2C8 i CYP3A4 citokroma P450.
« Treba davati terapiju antitrombocitima/antikoagulansima tijekom i nakon postupka u skladu s bolni¢kim standardom skrbi.
« Ako se planira postavljanje vise stentova s preklapanjem, oni moraju biti slicnog sastava (tj. od slitine nikla i titanija (nitinol)).

. @ Ovaj simbol na oznaci znaci da komponente sustava za postavljanje sadrze kobalt (Co) na razini iznad 0,1 % masenog udjela. Kobalt je tvar koja je

toksi¢na za reprodukciju i koja je kancerogena (klasa 1B). Medutim, komponente sustava za postavljanje sadrze kobalt u obliku slitine kobalta
(ili slitine nehrdajuceg celika koja sadrzi kobalt) i koja ne uzrokuje povecani rizik od raka ili stetnih u¢inaka na reprodukciju u skladu s aktualnim
znanstvenim dokazima.

Rukovanje proizvodom

« Za upravljanje perifernim stentom koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX potrebna je kontrola fluoroskopijom.

- Sustav za postavljanje nemojte izlagati organskim otapalima (npr. alkoholu).

« Sa sustavom za postavljanje nemojte upotrebljavati automatske injektore.

« Nemojte ispirati ovaj proizvod kontrastnim sredstvom.

- Nemojte pokusavati vaditi stent iz sustava uvodnice prije upotrebe.

« Tijekom uvodenja, postavljanja i vadenja treba upotrebljavati Zicu vodilicu od 0,89 mm (0,035 incha) da bi se zajam¢ila odgovarajuca potpora sustava. Ako
se upotrebljavaju hidrofilne Zice vodilice, trebaju biti potpuno aktivirane. Uporabom Zice vodilice manjeg promjera moze u konac¢nici do¢i do djelomi¢nog
postavljanja stenta. Moguci ishodi djelomi¢nog postavljanja su

« Produljenje zahvata (npr. dodatno izlaganje zracenju/kontrastnom sredstvu)
« Potreba za dodatnim stentom
« Sekundarna intervencija (npr. incizija krvne Zile)

« Ako se osjeti otpor za vrijeme uvodenja sustava za postavljanje, nemojte silom nastojati ga uvuci. Izvadite sustav za postavljanje i zamijenite ga novim.

Daljnjim prisilnim uvodenjem moze se u konacnici prouzrociti djelomi¢no postavljanje stenta. Moguci ishodi djelomi¢nog postavljanja su
« Produljenje zahvata (npr. dodatno izlaganje zracenju/kontrastnom sredstvu)
« Potreba za dodatnim stentom
« Sekundarna intervencija (npr. incizija krvne Zile)

- Nemojte rotirati sustav za postavljanje oko svoje osi tijekom uvodenja ili postavljanja. zatezanjem proizvoda oko svoje osi moze doci do poteskoca ili
nemogucnosti postavljanja i/ili pomicanja proizvoda preko Zice vodilice.

« Pobrinite se da nehoti¢no ne pritisnete crveni element za zaklju¢avanje prije nego 3to Zelite postavljanje stenta.
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Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
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4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
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5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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Postavljanje stenta
- Prije otpustanja elementa za zakljucavanje uredaja, pobrinite se da se distalni kraj uvodnice za stabilnost nalazi u uvodnoj ovojnici. U suprotnom moze doci
do ostecenja stenta i/ili kompresije stenta nakon postavljanja.
« Ako osjetite jak otpor na pocetku postavljanja, nemojte raditi prisilno postavljanje. Pazljivo izvucite sustav za postavljanje bez postavljanja stenta i zamijenite
ga novim proizvodom.
« Nakon sto stent sjedne uz stijenku krvne Zile, ne preporucuje se ponovno namjestanje stenta. Nakon pocetka postavljanja stenta uvodnica za izvlacenje
stenta ne moze se dalje uvoditi niti se stent moze ponovno uhvatiti.
Uklanjanje proizvoda
- Sustav za postavljanje i Zicu vodilicu oprezno izvadite zajedno kao jednu jedinicu ako nakon postavljanja stenta osjetite otpor prilikom izvlacenja sustava
za postavljanje.
« Ako i dalje osjecate otpor prilikom vadenja sustava za postavljanje i Zice vodilice kao jedne jedinice, zajedno izvadite Zicu vodilicu, sustav za postavljanje i
uvodnu ovojnicu kao jednu jedinicu.
Nakon postupka
« Preporucuju se redovite provjere proizvoda tijekom razdoblja ugradnje.
« Dodatni postupci mogu uzrokovati oste¢enje/ispadanje postavljenog stenta.

SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE ZA MR

Ovaj simbol znaci da je koristenje proizvoda uvjetno sigurno prilikom snimanja MR-om.

Pacijent s perifernim stentom koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX moze se sigurno snimati pod sljedec¢im uvjetima. Nepridrzavanje ovih uvjeta moze dovesti do
ozljede pacijenta.

« Nazivne vrijednosti statickog magnetskog polja: 1,5Tili 3T

+ Maksimalni gradijent prostornog polja: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« RF pobuda: Kruzno polarizirana

« Vrsta odasiljacke RF zavojnice: Odasiljacka zavojnica za cijelo tijelo, odasiljacko-prijemna RF zavojnica za glavu

« Maksimalna specifi¢na stopa apsorpcije za cijelo tijelo: 2,0 W/kg (normalni nacin rada)

« Ogranicenja trajanja snimanja: Prosje¢na specifi¢na stopa apsorpcije za cijelo tijelo od 2,0 W/kg za 15 minuta kontinuirane RF energije (niz ili uzastopna

serija/snimanje bez prekida)

« Artefakt na snimci MR-a: Prisutnost ovog implantata moze proizvesti artefakt na slici od 15 mm.

Ako nisu uklju¢ene informacije o odredenom parametru, nema uvjeta povezanih s ovim parametrom.

MOGUCI STETNI DOGADAJI

Mogudi stetni dogadiaiji koji se mogu javiti izmedu ostaloga uklju¢uju: - alergijsku reakciju na terapiju antikoagulansima i/ili antitromboticima ili kontrastno
sredstvo - alergijsku reakciju na slitinu nikla i titanija (nitinol) - ateroembolizaciju (sindrom plavih noznih prstiju) « aneurizmu arterije « rupturu arterije « trombozu
arterije - arteriovensku fistulu - smrt - disekciju - emboliju « groznicu - hematom/krvarenje - reakcije preosjetljivosti - infekciju « nastanak infekcije/apscesa na
mjestu pristupa - ishemiju za koju je potrebna intervencija (premosnica ili amputacija noznog prsta, stopala ili noge) - okluziju « bol/neudobnost - nastanak
pseudoaneurizme - zatajenje bubrega - restenozu arterije u koju je postavljen stent - embolizaciju stenta « nepravilno prianjanje stenta uz krvnu Zilu « migraciju
stenta « pucanje potpornja stenta - perforaciju ili rupturu krvne Zile « spazam krvne Zile « pogorsanje klaudikacije/bol pri mirovanju.

lako se ne ocekuju sistemski ucinci, vide informacija o potencijalnim Stetnim dogadajima uocenima pri paklitakselu potrazite u Physicians’ Desk Reference.
Potencijalni $tetni dogadaji koji prethodno nisu opisani mogu biti jedinstveni za oblogu s lijekom paklitakselom: - alergijska/imunoloska reakcija na premaz
s lijekom -« alopecija « anemija « transfuzija krvnih pripravaka - gastrointestinalni simptomi - hematoloska diskrazija (uklju¢ujuci leukopeniju, neutropeniju,
trombocitopeniju) - promjene jetrenih enzima - histoloske promjene stijenke krvne Zile, ukljuc¢ujuci upalu, ostecenje stanice i nekrozu - mialgija/artralgija «
mijelosupresija « periferna neuropatija.

KAKO SE ISPORUCUJE

Proizvod se isporucuje steriliziran etilen-oksidom. Vanjska vrecica nije sterilna i $titi sadrzaj od svjetla i vlage. Unutarnja vrecica je sterilna barijera i to je pakiranje
koje se otvara odljepljivanjem. Nakon sterilizacije, vrecica se pakira u kutiju.

Uz ovaj proizvod prilozena je iskaznica implantata koju treba dati pacijentu nakon sto ju zdravstveni djelatnik popuni.

SIGNAL KASNOG MORTALITETA PRI PROIZVODIMA S PREMAZOM OD PAKLITAKSELA

Meta-analizom randomiziranih kontroliranih ispitivanja objavljenom u prosincu 2018. koju su izvrsili Katsanos et al.” utvrden je povecan rizik od kasnog
mortaliteta nakon 2 godine i kasnije pri balonima s premazom od paklitaksela i stentovima koji izlu¢uju paklitaksel za lije¢enje bolesti femoropoplitealne arterije.
Kao odgovor na te podatke FDA je izvriio meta-analizu dugoro¢nog kontrolnog pracenja na razini pacijenata iz pivotalnih randomiziranih ispitivanja prije
stavljanja u promet proizvoda s premazom od paklitaksela za lijecenje femoropoplitealne bolesti uporabom dostupnih klinickih podataka do svibnja 2019.

Ta je meta-analiza takoder utvrdila postojanje signala kasnog mortaliteta u ispitanika lije¢enih proizvodima s premazom od paklitaksela u usporedbi s
pacijentima lijecenima neobloZenim proizvodima. Konkretno, u 3 randomizirana ispitivanja s ukupno 1090 pacijenata i dostupnim 5-godisnjim podacima,
neobradena stopa mortaliteta bila je 19,8 % (raspon 15,9 % — 23,4 %) kod pacijenata lije¢enih proizvodima s premazom od paklitaksela u usporedbi s 12,7 %
(raspon 11,2 % - 14,0 %) u ispitanika lijecenih neobloZenim proizvodima. Relativni rizik od pove¢anog mortaliteta pri 5 godina bio je 1,57 (95 %-tni interval
pouzdanosti 1,16 - 2,13), 3to odgovara 57 %-tnom relativnom povecanju mortaliteta kod pacijenata lije¢enih proizvodima s premazom od paklitaksela.

Kako je bilo predstavljeno na sjednici savjetodavnog odbora FDA-a u lipnju 2019., neovisnom meta-analizom sli¢nih podataka na razini pacijenta koju je izvrsila
organizacija za krvozilnu medicinu VIVA Physicians utvrdeni su sli¢ni nalazi s omjerom opasnosti od 1,38 (95 %-tni interval pouzdanosti 1,06 - 1,80). Provedene

su dodatne analize i provode se analize specifi¢no dizajnirane za procjenu odnosa mortaliteta s proizvodima s premazom od paklitaksela. Prisutnost i magnitudu
rizika od kasnog mortaliteta treba oprezno tumaciti zbog vise ogranicenja u pogledu dostupnih podataka, ukljucujuci Siroke intervale pouzdanosti zbog male
veli¢ine uzorka, objedinjavanja ispitivanja razli¢itih proizvoda s premazom od paklitaksela ¢ije kombiniranje nije bilo predvideno, znatne koli¢ine podataka iz
ispitivanja koji nedostaju, nedostaju jasni dokazi o u¢inku doze paklitaksela na mortalitet i nema utvrdenog patofizioloskog mehanizma nastanka tih kasnih smrti.
Baloni i stentovi s premazom od paklitaksela poboljsavaju protok krvi u noge i smanjuju vjerojatnost od ponavljanja zahvata radi ponovnog otvaranja blokiranih
krvnih Zila u usporedbi s neoblozenim proizvodima. Koristi proizvoda s premazom od paklitaksela (npr. smanjenje ponovnih intervencija) treba razmotriti kod
svakog pojedinog pacijenta zajedno s potencijalnim rizicima (npr. kasni mortalitet).

U randomiziranom klinickom ispitivanju stenta Zilver PTX,® procjene Kaplan-Meierovom krivuljom mortaliteta nakon 2, 3 i 5 godina su 5,4 % (95 %-tni

interval pouzdanosti 3,0 % - 7,9 %), 10,3 % (7,0 % - 13,6 %) odnosno 19,1 % (14,2 % - 24,1 %) za sve pacijente lije¢ene proizvodom Zilver PTX te 5,7 % (1,8 %
-9,5%),10,7 % (5,6 % — 15,9 %) odnosno 17,1 % (10,0 % - 24,2 %) za pacijente lijecene samo kontrolnim proizvodom za PTA/BMS (P = 0,60). U rezultatima
velikih opservacijskih ispitivanja nije utvrden povecan rizik od mortaliteta s proizvodom Zilver PTX DES; Secemsky et al.? izvijestili su o usporedivim stopama
mortaliteta tijekom 4 godine za stent koji izlucuje lijek i goli metalni stent (BMS) u pacijenata s klaudikacijom (P = 0,55) i KIE-om (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.!
izvijestili su o omjeru opasnosti od 1,01 (95 %-tni interval pouzdanosti 0,83 - 1,23) nakon 5 godina za stent koji izlucuje lijek u odnosu na goli metalni stent
(BMS); Katsuki et al.! izvijestili su o omjeru opasnosti od 0,89 (95 %-tni interval pouzdanosti 0,66 — 1,19) nakon 5 godina za stent koji izlucuje lijek u odnosu na
proizvode bez paklitaksela.

INTERAKCLJE S LIJEKOVIMA

Buduci da su u klinickim ispitivanjima razine paklitaksela u sustavu nakon postavljanja stenta bile izvanredno niske i brzo su nestale (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL
nakon 8 sati), nije vjerojatna mogucnost otkrivanja mogucih interakcija paklitaksela s drugim istodobno primijenjenim lijekovima.

Metabolizam paklitaksela kataliziraju CYP2C8 i CYP3A4, koji su izoenzimi citokroma P450.

S perifernim stentom koji izlu¢uje lijek Zilver PTX nisu provedena formalna ispitivanja interakcije s lijekovima. Pri izostanku formalnih klini¢kih ispitivanja interakcija s
lijekovima treba oprezno postupati pri davanju paklitaksela zajedno s poznatim supstratima i inhibitorima izoenzima CYP2C8 i CYP3A4 citokroma P450.

PREPORUKE U VEZI S PROIZVODOM llustracije
Postavljanje vise stentova
Ako je u pacijenta potrebno postavljanje vide stentova radi prekrivanja cijele duzine lezije, treba razmotriti sljedece preporuke:
« U odnosu na mjesto lezije, najprije treba postaviti stent na distalno podru¢je suzenja, a nakon toga na proksimalna mjesta (tj. drugi stent treba postaviti
proksimalno u odnosu na prethodno postavljeni stent).
« Zajedno postavljeni stentovi moraju se preklapati da bi omogucili pokrivanje lezije.
« Ako se planira postavljanje vise stentova s preklapanjem, oni moraju biti slicnog sastava (tj. od slitine nikla i titanija (nitinol)).
- Nemojte implantirati vise od ukupne maksimalne kolicine lijeka paklitaksela od 3 mg (tj. ukupne duljine stentova od 320 mm).
Odredivanje velicine stenta
« Odredite ispravnu veli¢inu stenta nakon potpune dijagnosti¢ke procjene. Postavljanje stenta treba vr3iti pod fluoroskopskom kontrolom. Izmjerite duzinu
ciljne lezije da biste utvrdili duZinu potrebnog stenta. Omogucite da proksimalni i distalni aspekti stenta prekrivaju cijelo ciljno podrucje.
Napomena: periferni stent koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX izraden je tako da se nakon postavljanja ne skracuje.
- Izmjerite promjer referentne krvne Zile (proksimalno i distalno u odnosu na leziju) i kao temelj za odabir odgovarajuce veli¢ine stenta upotrijebite NAJVECI
referentni promjer.
« Veli¢inu stenta treba odabrati tako da je promjer rasirenog stenta najmanje 1 mm, a najvise 2 mm veci od promjera referentne krvne Zile.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Uvodenje stenta
1. Vizualno pregledajte cjelovitost sterilnog pakiranja. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je sterilna ambalaza ostecena ili nenamjerno otvorena prije uporabe.
2. Vizualno pregledajte proizvod te obratite posebnu pozornost na eventualna uvijanja, savijanja i puknuca. Ako otkrijete nepravilnost koja bi onemogucila
ispravno radno stanje, nemojte koristiti proizvod. Obavijestite tvrtku Cook Medical radi odobrenja za povrat.
3. Ostvarite pristup mjestu pomocu uvodne ovojnice veli¢ine 6 Fr i minimalnog unutarnjeg promjera od 2,1 mm.
4. Kako biste zajamcili odgovarajucu potporu sustava, uvedite Zicu vodilicu veli¢ine 0,89 mm (0,035 incha). Ako se upotrebljavaju hidrofilne Zice vodilice,
trebaju biti potpuno aktivirane.
5. Prethodna dilatacija prije postavljanja stenta je opcijska i provodi se prema lije¢nikovoj odluci.
6. Prije uvodenja sustava preko Zice i uvodenja sustava u tijelo, strcaljkom obavite ispiranje lumena vodilice i stenta fizioloskom otopinom ili hepariniziranom
fizioloskom otopinom kroz ¢voriste proizvoda. Nemojte ispirati ovaj proizvod kontrastnim sredstvom.
Ispirite lumen Zice sve dok na vrhu proizvoda ne izade nekoliko kapi fizioloske otopine (slika 2). Zatim pazljivo stavite prst preko zavrinog otvora uredaja i
ponovo ispirite sve dok se ne vidi nekoliko kapi fizioloske otopine na izlazu izmedu kraja uvodne ovojnice i vrha uredaja (slika 3).
7. Pod fluoroskopijom uvodite sustav za postavljanje preko Zice vodilice od 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) kroz uvodnu ovojnicu sve dok distalni zlatni rendgenski
vidljivi markeri na stentu ne dodu iznad mjesta ciljne lezije (slika 4).
Napomena: ako se osjeti otpor za vrijeme uvodenja sustava za postavljanje, nemojte silom nastojati ga provuci. Izvadite sustav za postavljanje i zamijenite
ga novim.
Napomena: uvjerite se da je distalni kraj uvodnice za stabilnost unutar uvodne ovojnice.
Oprez: zatezanjem proizvoda oko svoje osi moZe doci do poteskoca ili nemogucnosti postavljanja i/ili pomicanja proizvoda preko Zice vodilice.
Poravnanje i postavljanje stenta
1. Pod fluoroskopijom povlacite sustav za postavljanje sve dok vide ne bude labav i dok rendgenski vidljivi markeri na stentu ne budu poravnati s lezijom (slika 5).
2. Otpustite element za zaklju¢avanje tako da lagano pritisnete crveni sigurnosni gumb u smjeru naznac¢enom na slici 6.
3. Zapocnite postavljanje stenta polaganim rotiranjem kotacica na uredaju u smjeru prikazanom na slici 7.
Napomena: ako se na kotacicu prije postavljanja stenta osjeti velik otpor, nemojte silom vriiti postavljanje. Oprezno izvucite sustav stenta bez
postavljanja stenta.
4. Rotiranjem kotacica sa stenta e se uvuci uvodnica za izvlacenje.
Napomena: vizualno potvrdite da su rendgenski vidljivi markeri na stentu i dalje poravnati sa Zeljenim polozajem. Ako je potrebno, ponovno namjestite polozaj.
Napomena: postavljanje stenta zapocet ¢e nakon sto distalni rengenski vidljivi markeri na stentu dodu iznad trakice markera stenta (pogledajte sliku 1 za
identifikaciju uvodne ovojnice i markera stenta). Nakon 3to stent sjedne uz stijenku krvne Zile, ne preporucuje se ponovno namjestanje stenta. Ponovno
hvatanje stenta odnosno ponovno uvlacenje perifernog stenta koji izlucuje lijek Zilver PTX nije moguce jer se uvodnica za izvlacenje ne moze ponovno
uvoditi. Pogledajte odjeljak Postavljanje vise stentova u ovim uputama za uporabu radi informacija o promasenim lezijama.
5. Potpuno postavljanje cijele duzine stenta dogodit ce se kada se distalni kraj uvodnice za izvlacenje uvuce preko proksimalnih rendgenski vidljivih markera
stenta (slika 8).
Nakon postavljanja stenta
. Pod fluoroskopijom izvucite cijeli sustav za postavljanje kao jednu jedinicu preko Zice vodilice, u uvodnu ovojnicu i iz tijela. Izvadite sustav za postavljanje iz
Zice vodilice.
Napomena: sustav za postavljanje i Zicu vodilicu oprezno izvadite zajedno kao jednu jedinicu ako nakon postavljanja stenta osjetite otpor prilikom
izvlacenja sustava za postavljanje.
Ako i dalje osjecate otpor prilikom vadenja sustava za postavljanje i Zice vodilice kao jedne jedinice, zajedno izvadite Zicu vodilicu, sustav za postavljanje i
uvodnu ovojnicu kao jednu jedinicu.
Izvriite angiogram arterije da biste potvrdili potpuno postavljanje uredaja. Ako je na bilo kojoj tocki unutar stenta uzduz lezije doslo do nepotpunog Sirenja,
prema lije¢nikovoj odluci moze se izvriti balonska dilatacija nakon postavljanja (standardni PTA).
Napomena: ograni¢enja protoka koja ostanu nakon postavljanja stenta (npr. ostatna proksimalna ili distalna stenoza ili disekcija ili slab distalni izlazni
protok) mogu povecati rizik od tromboze stenta. Pri zavretku zahvata treba provjeriti ulazni i izlazni protok te prema potrebi razmotriti dodatne mjere (npr.
dodatni PTA, adjunktivno postavljanje stenta ili distalna premosnica) radi odrzavanja dobrog ulaznog i izlaznog protoka.
. Izvadite Zicu vodilicu i uvodnu ovojnicu iz pacijenta.
Zatvorite ulaznu ranu na odgovaraju¢ nacin.
. Odlozite u otpad u skladu sa smjernicama ustanove.

LITERATURA

Ove upute za uporabu temelje se na iskustvu lijecnika i/ili njihovoj objavljenoj literaturi. Za informacije o dostupnoj literaturi obratite se lokalnom prodajnom
zastupniku tvrtke Cook.

ODLAGANJE PROIZVODA U OTPAD

Ovaj proizvod moze biti kontaminiran potencijalno zaraznim tvarima ljudskog podrijetla i treba ga smotati u zavojnicu radi odlaganja u skladu sa

smjernicama ustanove.

INFORMACIJE O SAVJETOVANJU PACIJENTA

Po potrebi obavijestite pacijenta o relevantnim upozorenjima, mjerama opreza, kontraindikacijama, mjerama koje treba poduzeti i ograni¢enjima uporabe kojih
pacijent mora biti svjestan.

Kada je dostupno, web-mjesto EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), zajedno s BUDI-jem za ovaj proizvod (0827002CIRL202011054026AM), moze se
koristiti za lociranje Sazetka sigurnosti i klinicke ucinkovitosti (SSCP) za ovaj proizvod.

Web-stranica cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information nudi pristup informacijama za pacijente.

PRIJAVLJIVANJE OZBILJNIH STETNIH DOGADAJA
Ako je nastupio bilo kakav ozbiljan stetni dogadaj u vezi s ovim proizvodom, to treba prijaviti tvrtki Cook Medical i nadleznom tijelu drzave u kojoj je
proizvod koristen.

MAGYAR

Zilver® PTX® GYOGYSZERKIBOCSATO PERIFERIAS SZTENT

AZ ESZKOZ LEIRASA

A Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsato periférias sztent nikkel-titan 6tvozetbdl (nitinolbol) késziilt, paclitaxel gydgyszerrel bevont 6ntagulé sztent. A sztent
mindegyik végén elhelyezett arany markerek biztositjak a fluoroszkép alatti megjelenitést. A sztent hajlékony, résekkel ellatott csé, amely 2,1 mm (6 Fr) méretd
bejuttatorendszerbe van elére betéltve. A sztent kinyitasa a bejuttatorendszer fogantyujan 1évo, hiivelykujjal forgathaté gomb forgatasaval vezérelhetd.
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1. tablazat: A Zilver PTX gyégyszerkibocsato periférias sztent és bejut jell 6inek attekinté
Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsato periférias sztent
Kaphato sztenthosszak 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Kaphato sztentatmérék 5,6,7,8mm
Sztent anyaga Nikkel-titdn Gtvozet (nitinol) arany markerekkel
Gydgyszerbevonat Paclitaxel
Bejuttatérendszer
Kaphat6 bejuttatérendszer-hosszak 80,125 cm
Vezetddrét-kompatibilitas 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Bejuttatérendszer kiilsé atmérdje 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
BevezetShuvely 6 Fr (minimalis bels6 atméré 2,1 mm)

A Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsatd periférias sztentek paclitaxel gyégyszerhatéanyaggal vannak bevonva sajat fejlesztési eljaras segitségével, segédanyagok,
polimerek, hordozok, kétéanyagok, egyéb anyagok felhasznélasa és az eszkéz egyéb modositasa nélkiil.
A paclitaxel kivonhato a tiszafa kérgébdl, agaibol és tileveleibdl, vagy névényi sejtek altali fermentacioval elGéllithato erre a célra kifejlesztett nvényi sejtvonal
segitségével. A paclitaxelt mindkét esetben oszlopkromatografiaval, kristalyositassal és atkristalyositassal tisztitjak.
Teljesitményjellemzék
Az eszkoz funkcidjat és fébb jellemzéit az alabbiak ismertetik.
Bejuttatorendszer - a bejuttatérendszer funckiéja, hogy a 6 Fr méret(i bevezetShiivelyen &t, az elére elhelyezett 0,035 inch méretti vezetédrét mentén eléretolja a
sztentet a kivant helyre. Megtartja a sztent helyzetét a telepités soran.
A bejuttatérendszer jellemzéi a kovetkezék (1. dbra):
« 80 cm vagy 125 cm hosszusagu bejuttatérendszerek a célhely megkozelitéséhez.
« A bejuttatérendszer csticsa
« Atraumatikus - a cstcsot ugy alakitottak ki, hogy ne okozzon traumét az adott anatémiai kornyezetben.
« Hajlékony - a csticsot tgy alakitotték ki, hogy a testbe valé behelyezés és az onnan val visszahtizas soran hajlékonyan viselkedjen.
« Sugérfogo tulajdonsag - a disztélis markersav lehet6vé teszi a bejuttatérendszer fluoroszképos megjelenitését.
« Visszahtzo hiively - a sztent kinyitasa a visszahtzo hiively kontrollalt visszahuzésaval torténik, ami a hiivelykujjal forgathaté gomb hasznalataval végezheté.
A sztent kibujtatési végpontjat jelzé6 marker megtartja a sztent helyzetét, mikézben a hiively proximalisan visszahuzodik, felfedve a sztentet.
« Stabilizalohuvely - hajlékony tdmaszt és védelmet nyujt a visszahtizo hiively és a belsé katéter szamara az eszkoz behelyezése és visszahtzasa soran.
« Huvelykujjal forgathaté gomb - lehet6vé teszi a sztent Iépésenkénti, egykezes kinyitasat. Nem teszi lehetévé a sztent Ujrabefogasat.
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« Biztositézar — megel6zi a hiivelykujjal forgathaté gomb elfordulasat a sztent tervezett kinyitdsa el6tt. A célhelyen torténd kinyitas megkezdéséhez ki kell oldani.
« Luer konusz - lehetévé teszi fecskendd csatlakoztatasat a vezetodrdt lumenének és a sztent helyének atoblitéséhez a bejuttatérendszer belsejében, a testbe
valo behelyezést megel6z6en. A kénusz lehet6vé teszi, hogy a vezetédrot a behelyezés soran proximalisan kilépjen.

Sztent - a sztent kivitelezése révén kifelé haté sugariranyu erét fejt ki az ér belsé lumenére, ezzel biztositva a sztentelt terilet atjarhatosagat. A paclitaxel
elnevezésii gydgyszerrel van bevonva. A 3. tablazat bemutatja a sztentméreteket és az egyes sztenteken talalhatd, a 3 pg/mm? értéki megallapitott dozisstir(iség
alapjan szamitott teljes névleges paclitaxelmennyiséget.
A Zilver PTX sztent jellemzéi a kbvetkezok:

« A sztent nikkel-titan 6tvozetbdl (nitinolbol) készil, ami lehetévé teszi a telepités utani ontagulast a test hémérsékletén.

« Sugarfogo tulajdonsag - a sztent mindegyik végén elhelyezett arany markerek biztositjak a fluoroszkdp alatti megjelenitést.

« A sztent paclitaxel (PTX) gyégyszerbevonata gatolja a simaizomsejtek szaporodasat és a neointimalis hyperplasiat, ezaltal ellene hat a sz(kiilet telepités utani,

Ujboli kialakuldsanak.

« A sztent résekkel ellatott, hajlékony csé, amely kialakitasanal fogva a hajlékonysag fenntartasa mellett tartast biztosit az éren beldl a kinyitas utan.

« A sztent alland6 implantatumként szolgal.
Az eszk6z kompatibilitasa

«+ 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) atmérgji vezetédrot

« 6 Fr méretti bevezetéhiively 2,1 mm minimalis belsé atmérével

- Fecskendd

« Tagito6 ballonok. El6- és utétagitashoz megfelelé méretti ballonkatéter ajanlott

« Fiziologias séoldat vagy heparinizalt fiziologias sooldat

« Kontrasztanyagok*
* Megjegyzés: A bevezetérendszer kiilsé része kompatibilis a kontrasztanyagokkal. Az eszkézt nem szabad kontrasztanyagokkal atébliteni (lasd az
Ovintézkedések c. szakaszt).
Minéségi és mennyiségi adatok
Mindegyik sztent nikkel-titén 6tvozetbdl (nitinolbol), arany markerekbél és a paclitaxel gydgyszerbél all.

2.tabla Mindségi és yiségi adatok
Minéségre vonatkozé informaciok Mennyiségre vonatkozé informaciék
Eszk6z anyaga Tomeg (g)
Nikkel-titan 6tvozet (nitinol) Sztent Max. 0,50
Arany Arany markerek Max. 0,0080
Paclitaxel Gyogyszer Lasd aldbb

A 3. tablazat bemutatja a sztentméreteket és az egyes sztenteken talalhato, a 3 pg/mm? értékli megallapitott dozissiirliség alapjan szamitott teljes névleges
paclitaxel-mennyiséget.

3. tablazat: Sztentméretek és teljes paclitaxel-mennyiség

6 Fr
Sztentméret -
(8tmérd x hossz, mm) Ossz paclitaxel
(ug/sztent)

5x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x40 383
8 x40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Betegpopulacié

A térd folotti femoropoplitealis artériak szimptomatikus érbetegségeiben szenved6 felnétt betegek.

Rendeltetésszerii felhasznalé

Az eszkozt csak képzett egészségligyi szakember hasznalhatja. A termék a diagnosztikus és intervencios vaszkularis technikakra kiképzett és azokban jaratos
orvosok altali hasznalatra készilt. Az intervencios vaszkularis eljarasoknak megfelel6 standard technikakat kell alkalmazni.

Testszovettel valo érintkezés

Ez az eszkoz rendeltetésének megfelel6en érintkezésbe keril a testszovetekkel és a vérrel.

Miikodési elvek

A Zilver PTX eszkozt el6re elhelyezett vezetédrot segitségével kell felhelyezni, és bevezetéhiivelyen ét kell eljuttatni a célhelyre. A bejuttatérendszer disztélis
végén elhelyezett sugarfogé markersévok biztositjak a fluoroszképos megjelenitést a sztent behelyezése és kinyitasa soran.

A sztent kézzel torténd betéltése nem lehetséges. Amint a sztent a megfeleld helyzetbe keriilt, kinyitasa a bejuttatorendszer fogantyujan lévé, hiivelykujjal
forgathaté gomb forgatasaval vezérelhetd. A telepitést kovetden a sztent kivitelezése révén kifelé hatd sugariranyu erét fejt ki az ér belsé lumenére, ezzel
biztositva a sztentelt teriilet atjarhatosagat. A kinyitast kdvetéen a sztent a hajlékonysag fenntartasa mellett tartast biztosit az ér szamara.

A paclitaxel (PTX) gyogyszerbevonat gatolja a simaizomsejtek szaporodasat és a neointimalis hyperplasiat, ezaltal ellene hat a sz(kiilet telepités utani, Gjboli
kialakulasanak.

RENDELTETES
A Zilver® PTX® gyogyszerkibocsato periférias sztent rendeltetése, hogy javitsa a térd folotti femoropopliteélis artéridk lumenének atjarhatésagat azéltal, hogy
kifelé haté sugariranyu erét fejt ki azok belsé falara.

HASZNALATI JAVALLATOK

A Zilver® PTX® gyogyszerkibocsato periférias sztent alkalmazasa a térd folotti, 4 és 7 mm kozotti referencia-atméréjii femoropoplitedlis artéridk nativ
érbetegségeiben jelentkezé de novo vagy Ujra besz(ikilt szimptomatikus [éziok kezelése soran javallott.

Az arteria femoralis communis érintettségének elkertilése érdekében a sztent proximalis végét legaldbb 1 cm-re az arteria femoralis superficialis eredése alatt kell
elhelyezni. A térd alatti arteria poplitealis érintettségének elkerilése érdekében a sztent disztalis végét a femoralis epicondylusok sikja flé kell elhelyezni.

KLINIKAI ELONYOK
- Javitja a térd folotti femoropoplitedlis artériak lumenének atjarhatosagat (véraramlasat)
« Csokkenti az ismételt beavatkozasok szamat
« Javitja a beteg életmindségét
ELLENJAVALLATOK
« Olyan sztendzis, amely nem tagithaté a bevezetdhively dthaladasahoz sziikséges méretire.
« Artéria sztentelése olyan helyen, ahol az artériabdl vald szivargast egy sztent elhelyezése stlyosbithatna.
« Olyan betegek, akik nem kaphatnak megfelelé thrombocytagatlé vagy alvadasgétlé kezelést.

WVIGYAZAT” SZINTU FIGYELMEZTETESEK
« A gyégyszerbevonat nélkiili eszk6z6k alkalmazasahoz képest a kései mortalitas megnévekedett kockazatat jelezték femoropoplitealis arterialis

t pacli I-b i ball k és paclitaxelt kibocsato 6en, amely a kezelés utan 2-3
évvel jelentkezett. A kései mortalitas megnévekedett kockazatanak nagysaga és mect I a pacli I-k U eszkozoknek valo
ismételt expozicié hatasa pontosan nem ismert. Az or knak meg kell beszélniiik b ikkel ezt a kései mortalitas megnovekedett kockazatara

0 jelzést, a g yeit és koc
« A nikkel-titan 6tvozetre (nitinolra) allergias reakciot adé személyeknél ez az implantatum allergias reakciot vélthat ki.
« A paclitaxelre vagy az ahhoz hasonl6 szerkezet(i vegyiiletekre allergias személyeknél az implantatum allergids reakciot valthat ki.




« Oszesen 3 mg-nél nagyobb mennyiség(i paclitaxelt tartalmazé sztenteket tilos bediltetni! Klinikai vizsgélatokban megallapitast nyert tébb, &sszesen legfeljebb
3 mg paclitaxelt hordozé Zilver PTX gydgyszerkibocsato periférids sztent (azaz 6sszesen 320 mm hosszisagu sztent) beiltetésének biztonsagossaga és
hatésossaga.'234 Osszesen 3 mg paclitaxelt tartalmazé gy6gyszeradag genotoxikus vagy reproduktiv toxikolégiai hatasokkal sem térsul, bar a Zilver PTX
gyogyszerkibocséto sztenttel torténd kezelésben megengedett maximalis mennyiség tobb mint hiszszorosa esetében mar leirtak nemkivanatos genotoxikus
vagy reproduktiv toxikologiai hatdsokat.>6 A Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsaté sztent biztonsagossagi tliréshatarat a tovabbiakban allatokon végzett
vizsgalatokban is ellenérizték; ezek nem mutattak ki akar szisztémas, akar helyi hatasokat sem a nominélis szintnél legfeljebb négyszer magasabb paclitaxel
doziss(irliségli (azaz a nominalis 3 pg/mm? helyett 12 pg/mm?) Zilver PTX gyoégyszerkibocsaté sztentek behelyezése utan, sem pedig a teljes maximalis
klinikai dézis tobb mint hdromszorosat (azaz a teljes maximalis klinikai dozis, azaz 3 mg helyett 10,5 mg-ot) hordozé Zilver PTX gyoégyszerkibocsaté sztentek
behelyezése utan.

« Ezt az egyszer hasznalatos eszkozt nem t6bbszori hasznalatra tervezték. Az Ujrafeldolgozésra, Ujrasterilizalasra és/vagy Ujrafelhasznalasra tett kisérletek

biolégiai vagy vegyi anyagokkal valo szennyezédéshez és/vagy az eszkéz mechanikai épségének a leromlasdhoz vezethetnek.

Szemrevételezéssel gy6z6djon meg a steril csomagolas épségérdl. Tilos hasznalni, ha a steril csomagolas megsérilt vagy véletlentil fel lett bontva

hasznélat el6tt.

Szemrevételezéssel ellendrizze az eszkozt, kiilonos tekintettel a megtorésekre, meghajlasokra és szakadasokra. Ha a megfelelé miikodést gatlo

rendellenességet észlel, ne hasznélja az eszkozt. Kérjen visszarukédot a Cook Medical cégtél.

« A sztent kinyitdsa utdn megmarad6 aramlaskorlatozas (pl. visszamaradé proximalis vagy disztélis sziikilet vagy dissectio, vagy gyenge disztalis kiaramlas)
novelheti a sztenttrombozis kockazatat. Az eljaras befejezésekor értékelni kell a bedramlast és a kiaramlast, és mérlegelni kell a jo be- és kiaramlas
fenntartasahoz esetleg sziikséges tovabbi intézkedéseket (pl. pétldlagos PTA, jarulékos sztentelés, vagy disztalis bypass).

« A sztent allandé implantatumként szolgal.

« Terhes, vagy a kovetkez6 12 honapban terhességet tervezé nék, valamint a kvetkezé 9 honapban gyermeknemzést tervezé férfiak szamara nem ajanlott a
Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsato sztent bediltetése, mivel a reproduktiv és genotoxikus hatasok embereknél nem ismertek. A termék betiltetése utan 6 hénapon
4t a szoptatas kertlendd, mivel az anyatejjel taplalt csecseméknél fennall a paclitaxel hatésara bekovetkez6 nemkivanatos hatas lehetdsége.

OVINTEZKEDESEK
Hasznalat el6tt
« Ezt az eszkozt csak képzett egészségligyi szakember hasznalhatja.
« A termék a diagnosztikus és intervencios vaszkularis technikékra kiképzett és azokban jaratos orvosok altali hasznalatra késziilt. Az intervencios vaszkularis
eljarasoknak megfelelé standard technikékat kell alkalmazni.
« Az eszkéz hasznalata nem javallott sztenten bell kidjult szlikiilet kezelésében.
« 25°C (77 °F) alatt tarolando, rovid idére 15-30 °C (59-86 °F) megengedett. Sotét, széraz, hlivos helyen tarolandé. Tartés megyvilagitésa kertilendd. Az eszkoz
nedvességtél 6vando.
- Ovatosséaggal kell eljarni, ha a paclitaxelt a citokrom P450 CYP2C8 és CYP3A4 izoenzimeinek ismert szubsztratjaival vagy inhibitoraival egyiittesen
alkalmazzak.
« Az eljaras soran és azt kovetben az intézmény eldirasai szerinti thrombocytagatlé/alvadasgatlo kezelést kell alkalmazni.
« Ha t6bb sztentet terveznek elhelyezni atfedé elrendezésben, akkor azoknak hasonlé Gsszetétel(i anyagbdl (azaz nikkel-titan 6tvézetbdl (nitinolbol)) kell
allniuk.

. @ Ez a cimkén szerepld szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy a bejuttatérendszer komponensei 0,1 témegszazalékot meghaladé koncentracioban tartalmaznak

o bejuttatérendszer komponensei kobaltétvozet (vagy kobalt tartalmu rozsdamentesacél-6tvozet) formajaban tartalmaznak, amely a jelenleg
rendelkezésre 4ll6 tudomanyos bizonyitékok alapjan nem néveli a rak vagy a kedvezétlen reprodukcios hatés kialakuldsanak a kockéazatat.
Az eszkoz kezelése

« A Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsato periférias sztent manipuldlasahoz fluoroszképos kontroll sziikséges.

« Ne tegye ki a bejuttatérendszert szerves oldészereknek (pl. alkoholnak).

« A bejuttatérendszerrel tilos befecskendezéautomatat hasznalni!

« Tilos az eszkozt kontrasztanyaggal &tobliteni!

« Hasznalat el6tt ne probalja meg eltavolitani a sztentet a bevezetérendszerbél.

« A rendszer megfelel6 tartasanak biztositasahoz a felvezetés, a kinyitas és az eltavolitas sorai
hidrofil vezetédrétokat hasznal, azokat teljesen aktivalt allapotban kell tartani. Kisebb dtmér
eredményezheti. A részleges kinyilas lehetséges kovetkezményei

« Az eljaras meghosszabbodasa (pl. sugarzasnak/kontrasztanyagnak val6 tovabbi expozicié)
« Tovabbi sztent sziikségessége
« Masodlagos beavatkozas (pl. ér bevagésa)

« Ha a bejuttatérendszer eléretolasa soran ellenallast tapasztal, ne eréltesse az athaladast. Tavolitsa el a bejuttatérendszert, és cserélje ki Gj eszkozre. Ha tovabb

erblteti az athaladast, ez végiil a sztent részleges kinyilasat okozhatja. A részleges kinyilas lehetséges kovetkezményei
« Azeljaras meghosszabbodasa (pl. sugarzasnak/kontrasztanyagnak valé tovabbi expozicié)
« Tovabbi sztent sziikségessége
« Masodlagos beavatkozas (pl. ér bevagésa)

« A felvezetés vagy a kinyitas soran ne forgassa el a bejuttatérendszert. Az eszkéz elforgatasa nehezitheti vagy megakadalyozhatja az eszkéz kinyitasat és/vagy
a vezet6drot mentén vald mozgatasat.

- Ugyeljen arra, nehogy véletleniil lenyomja a piros biztositézarat azelétt, hogy ki akarna nyitni a sztentet.

89 mm (0,035 inch) atmérdju vezetdrotot kell hasznélni. Ha
i vezet6drot hasznalata végiil a sztent részleges kinyilasat

Sztent behelyezése
« Az eszkoz biztositozaranak kioldasa el6tt gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy a stabilizalohtively disztalis vége a bevezetShively belsejében legyen. Ellenkezé esetben a
kinyitas soran a sztent karosodhat vagy 6sszenyomodhat.
« Ha a kinyitas kezdetekor erés ellenéllast érez, ne erdltesse a kinyitast. Ovatosan huizza vissza a bejuttatérendszert anélkiil, hogy kinyitna a sztentet, és cserélje
j eszkozre.
« Ha a sztent mar felfekiidt az érfalra, tobbé nem ajanlatos athelyezni a sztentet. A sztent kinyitasanak megkezdése utan a sztentvisszahtzoé hiively nem tolhatd
ujra elére, és a sztentet nem lehet Ujra befogni.
Az eszkoz eltavolitasa
« Ha a sztent kinyitasa utan, a bejuttatérendszer visszahtzasa soran ellenallas jelentkezik, 6vatosan, egy egységként, egyiitt tavolitsa el a bejuttatorendszert és
a vezetédrotot.
- Ha a bejuttatérendszer és a vezet6drot egy egységként valo eltavolitdsa soran tovabbra is ellendllés jelentkezik, egyiitt, egy egységként tavolitsa el a
vezetédrotot, a bejuttatérendszert és a bevezetéhiivelyt.
Miitét utani eljaras
« Az eszkoz rendszeres értékelése javasolt a testben maradas id6tartama soran.
- Tovabbi eljarasok alkalmaval el6fordulhat a behelyezett sztent karosodasa/kimozdulasa.

AZ MRI BIZTONSAGOSSAGAVAL KAPCSOLATOS INFORMACIOK

Ez a jel azt jelenti, hogy az eszk6z MR-kondicionalis.

A Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsatd sztenttel elldtott beteg biztonsagosan szkennelheté a kévetkezé feltételek mellett. Ezen feltételek be nem tartésa a beteg
sériléséhez vezethet.

« A sztatikus méagneses tér nominalis értéke(i): 1,5T vagy 3 T

« A mégneses tér gradiensének maximuma: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« RF-gerjesztés: korkdrdsen polarizalt (CP)

« Az RF vételi tekercs tipusa: teljestest-vételi tekercs, RF add-vevé fejtekercs

« Maximalis teljestest SAR: 2,0 W/kg (normélis tizemmaodban)

« A vizsgalat id6tartamara vonatkozé korlatozasok: 2,0 W/kg teljes tesre vonatkoztatott atlagos SAR 15 perces, folyamatos RF-leadas mellett (folytatolagosan

vagy egymast kovetéen leadott sorozat / sziinet nélkiili vizsgalat)

« MR-képm(itermék: az implantatum jelenléte miatt 15 mm-es képmiitermék johet létre.

Amennyiben valamely meghatarozott paraméterrel kapcsolatban nem szerepel adat, az adott paraméterrel nem fiigg 6ssze feltétel.
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LEHETSEGES NEMKIVANATOS ESEMENYEK

A lehetséges nemkivanatos események kozé tartoznak egyebek kozott az aldbbiak: - a véralvadasgatlo és/vagy thrombocytagatlé terapiaban alkalmazott
gyogyszerekkel vagy a kontrasztanyaggal szembeni allergias reakci6 - allergias reakcio a nikkel-titan 6tvozettel (nitinollal) szemben « atheroembolisatio
(kéklabujj-szindroma) - artérias aneurysma - az artéria ruptdréja - artérids trombozis - arteriovenosus fistula « haldl - dissectio - embdlia  laz - haematoma/vérzés
« tulérzékenységi reakciok - fertézés « fertézés/talyog kialakulasa a hozzaférési helyen « beavatkozast (bypasst, vagy labujj, labfej vagy labszar amputéciojat)
sziikségessé tevo ischaemia - occlusio - fajdalom/kényelmetlenségérzet - dlaneurysma kialakulasa - veseleallds « a sztentelt artéria ujboli szlikilete

« sztent-embolizécio - a sztent nem megfelel6 illeszkedése - a sztent elvandorlasa - a sztent merevitjének torése - a vérér perforacioja vagy felhasadasa

« érgorcs « santitas/nyugalmi fajdalom fokozodasa.

Bar szisztémas hatasok nem varhatok, a paclitaxellel kapcsolatban megfigyelt lehetséges nemkivanatos eseményekre vonatkozé tovabbi informéciokért
olvassa el a Physicians’ Desk Reference-t (Orvosi kézikonyvet). A fenti irodalomban nem szereplé, lehetséges nemkivanatos események a paclitaxel gydgyszeres
bevonatra egyedileg jellemzéek lehetnek: - allergids/immunoldgiai reakcié a gyégyszerbevonattal szemben « hajhullés - anémia « vértermék-transzfuzié

« gyomor- és bélrendszeri tiinetek - hematoldgiai dyscrasia (ide értve a leukopeniat, a neutropeniat és a thrombocytopeniat) - majenzim-valtozasok « az érfal
hisztologiai elvaltozasai, ideértve a gyulladast, a sejtkarosodast és a nekrozist « izomfajdalom/iziileti fajdalom - myeloszuppresszié « periférias idegbantalom.

KISZERELES

Etilén-oxid gézzal sterilizalva szallitjuk. A kiils6 foliatasak nem steril, a fénytél és a nedvességtél védi a tasak tartalmat. A belsé tasak a steril korlat, ez széthlizhato
csomagolas. Sterilizalast kovetSen a tasakot tovabbi csomagolédsként dobozba teszik.

Ehhez az eszkozh6z implantatumkartya tartozik, amelyet az egészségligyi szakember altali kitoltés utan at kell adni a betegnek.

KESEI MORTALITASRA UTALO JELZES PACLITAXEL-BEVONATU ESZKOZOKNEL

Egy randomizélt kontrollos vizsgalatokon végzett, 2018. decemberében publikalt metaanalizisben Katsanos és mtsai.” kései mortalitas megnovekedett
kockazatat mutattak ki femoropoplitedlis artérias betegség kezelésére alkalmazott paclitaxel-bevonatu ballonok és paclitaxelt kibocsato sztentek esetében,

a kezelés utan 2 évvel és azon tul.

Ezekre az adatokra reagalva az FDA betegszint(i metaanalizist készitett a femoropopliteélis artérias betegség kezelésére alkalmazott paclitaxel-bevonatu
eszkozokkel végzett kulcsfontossagu, piacravitelt megel6z6, randomizalt vizsgalatok hosszu tavu utankovetési adatain, a 2019. majusaig rendelkezére &llé
klinikai adatok felhasznalaséaval. A metaanalizis szintén kései mortalitast jelzett a paclitaxel-bevonatd eszkdzokkel kezelt vizsgalati alanyoknal, 6sszehasonlitva

a bevonat nélkiili eszk6zokkel kezelt betegekkel. Konkrétan, az 6sszesen 1090 beteggel végzett 3 randomizalt vizsgalatban, 5 év rendelkezésre &ll6 adatai
szerint a nyers halalozasi arany paclitaxel-bevonatu eszk6zokkel kezelt betegeknél 19,8% volt (15,9%-23,4%), mig bevonat nélkiili eszkdzokkel kezelt vizsgalati
alanyoknal 12,7% (11,2%-14,0%). A megnovekedett mortalitas relativ kockazata 5 évnél 1,57 volt (95%-os konfidencia-intervallum 1,16-2,13), ami a mortalitas
57%-os relativ emelkedésének felel meg paclitaxel-bevonatu eszkézokkel kezelt betegeknél.

Az FDA Tanécsado Bizottsaganak 2019. juniusaban tartott Glésén elhangzottak szerint a VIVA Physicians, egy érgydgyaszati szervezet hasonlé betegszint(i
adatokon végzett fiiggetlen metaanalizisében hasonl6 eredményeket kapott, ahol a kockazati arany 1,38 volt (95%-os konfidencia-intervallum 1,06-1,80).
Tovabbi analizisek is késziltek, illetve vannak folyamatban, amelyeket kifejezetten a mortalitas és a paclitaxel-bevonatu eszk6zok kozotti kapcsolat értékelésére
terveztek. A kései mortalitas kockazatanak meglétét és nagysagat 6vatossaggal kell értelmezni a rendelkezésre 4ll6 adatok tobbszoros korlatai miatt, amelyek
tobbek kozott: a kis mintaszam miatti széles konfidencia-intervallumok; olyan kiilonféle paclitaxel-bevonatu eszkézokkel végzett vizsgélatok Gsszevonasa,
amelyek nem voltak kombinalhatok; a hidnyzo vizsgalati adatok nagy széma; egyértelmi bizonyiték hidnya a paclitaxel-dozis mortalitasra gyakorolt hatasara
vonatkozolag; és a kései halalozasok patofiziolégiai mechanizmusa azonositasanak hianya.

A paclitaxel-bevonatu ballonok és sztentek javitjék a ldbakba iranyulé véraramlast, és a bevonat nélkiili eszkozokhoz képest csokkentik az elzarédott vérerek
ujrafelnyitasara iranyuld, megismételt eljarasok valoszintiségét. A paclitaxel-bevonati eszkozok elényeit (pl. kevesebb reintervencio) a betegeknél egyénenként
kell mérlegelni, a lehetséges kockazatokkal egytitt (pl. kései mortalitas).

A Zilver PTX randomizalt klinikai vizsgalatban a haldlozasra vonatkozé® Kaplan-Meier-becslés értéke 2, 3 és 5 évnél 5,4% (95% konfidencia-intervallum 3,0%-—
7,9%), 10,3% (7,0%-13,6%) illetve 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%) az &sszes, Zilver PTX eszkozzel kezelt betegnél, és 5,7% (1,8%-9,5%), 10,7% (5,6%—-15,9%) illetve 17,1%
(10,0%-24,2%) a csak PTA/BMS kontroll eszkozzel kezelt betegeknél (P = 0,60). A nagy megfigyeléses vizsgalatok kdzleményeiben nem mutattak ki a mortalitas
megnovekedett kockazatat Zilver PTX DES eszkozok esetében; Secemsky és mtsai.? hasonlé mortalitasi aranyokrol szamoltak be DES és BMS esetében 4 évnél,
santito (P = 0,55) és kritikus végtagi ischemidban szenvedo betegeknél (P = 0,52); Freisinger és mtsai.’® 1,01 érték(i kockézati aranyt (95% konfidencia-intervallum
0,83-1,23) irtak le DES és BMS &sszehasonlitasakor 5 évnél; Katsuki és mtsai.! 0,89 értéki kockazati aranyt (95% konfidencia-intervallum 0,66-1,19) kozoltek DES
és paclitaxel nélkiili eszkozok Gsszehasonlitasakor 5 évnél.

GYOGYSZERKOLCSONHATASOK

Mivel a kinikai vizsgalatokban a paclitaxel sztentelés uténi szisztémas szintje rendkiviil alacsony volt és a gyégyszer gyorsan kiliriilt (Cmax <10 ng/mL; 8 éra
elteltével <1 ng/mL), nem valdszinti, hogy kimutathatok a paclitaxel lehetséges kélcsonhatésai a vele egyttesen alkalmazott gyogyszerekkel.

A paclitaxel metabolizmusat a CYP2C8 és a CYP3A4 katalizalja, amelyek citokrom P450 izoenzimek.

A Zilver PTX gyogyszerkibocsatd periférias sztenttel nem végeztek formalis gydgyszerkélcsonhatasi vizsgalatokat. Formalis gyogyszerkolcsonhatasi
vizsgalatok hianyaban 6vatossaggal kell eljarni, ha a paclitaxelt a citokrom P450 CYP2C8 és CYP3A4 izoenzimeinek ismert szubsztratjaival vagy inhibitoraival
egyuttesen alkalmazzak.

TERMEKJAVASLATOK Illusztraciok
Tobb sztent behelyezése
Ha egy betegnél tobb sztent elhelyezése sziikséges a 1ézi6 hosszanak lefedéséhez, akkor vegye figyelembe az alabbi ajanlasokat:
« Alaesio helyének vonatkozéséban a sz(ikulet disztalis terlletét kell elészor sztentelni, majd a proximalis helyeket (azaz a masodik sztentet az el6zéleg
elhelyezettdl proximalisan kell elhelyezni).
« A tandem elrendezésben elhelyezett sztenteknek a laesio teljes lefedése érdekében &t kell fedniiik egymast.
« Ha tobb sztentet terveznek elhelyezni 4tfed6 elrendezésben, akkor azoknak hasonlé 6sszetétel(i anyagbdl (azaz nikkel-titan 6tvézetbél (nitinolbol)) kell &llniuk.
« Ne (ltessen be tobbet, mint 6sszesen legfeljebb 3 mg paclitaxelt hordozé sztentet (azaz 6sszesen 320 mm hosszusagu sztentet).
A sztent méretezése
« A teljes diagnosztikai értékelést kdvetéen hatarozza meg a megfelel6 sztentméretet. A sztent kinyitasat fluoroszkdpos ellenérzés mellett kell elvégezni. Mérje
meg a céllaesio hosszét a szlikséges sztenthossz meghatérozasa érdekében. Hagyjon elegendéen nagy proximalis és disztalis sztentszakaszt ahhoz, hogy a
teljes céltertiletet lefedje.
Megjegyzés: A Zilver PTX gydgyszerkibocsato periférias sztent kivitelezésénél fogva nem révidiil meg a kinyités soran.
« A sztent alkalmazasa 4 és 7 mm kozotti referencia-atméréju, térd folotti femoropoplitealis artériakban javasolt.
« Mérje meg a referencia-vérér atmér6jét (a laesiohoz képest proximalisan és disztélisan), és a megfelel6 sztentméret kivalasztasahoz alkalmazza a
LEGNAGYOBB referenciadtmérét.
« A sztent méretét tgy kell kivalasztani, hogy az 6ssze nem huizott sztent &tméréje legalabb 1 mm-rel, de legfeljebb 2 mm-rel nagyobb legyen a referencia-vérér
atmérgjénél.
A sztent bevezetése
. Szemrevételezéssel gy6z6djon meg a steril csomagolas épségérél. Tilos hasznalni, ha a steril csomagolds megsériilt vagy véletleniil fel lett bontva
hasznalat el6tt.
Szemrevételezéssel ellendrizze az eszkozt, kiilonds tekintettel a megtorésekre, meghajlasokra és szakadasokra. Ha a megfelelé miikodést gatlo
rendellenességet észlel, ne hasznélja az eszkozt. Kérjen visszarukodot a Cook Medical cégtol.
Legalébb 2,1 mm belsé atm 6 Fr méret( huvellyel biztositson hozzaférést a beavatkozas helyéhez.
A rendszer megfelel6 tartdsanak biztositasahoz vezessen fel egy 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) méretii vezetédrétot. Ha hidrofil vezetédrotokat hasznal, azokat
teljesen aktivalt allapotban kell tartani.
A sztent behelyezését megel6z6 el6tagitas opcionalis mivelet, amely az orvos belatasara van bizva.
Mielétt a rendszert eléretolnd a drét mentén, és a rendszert a testbe vezetné, fecskendé segitségével fizioldgias sooldattal vagy heparinos fiziologias
sooldattal oblitse 4t az eszkéz vezetédrotlumenét és a sztentet. Tilos az eszkozt kontrasztanyaggal atobliteni!
Addig oblitse a vezetédrétlument, amig az eszkoz csticsan ki nem lép néhany csepp fiziologias sooldat (2. abra). Ezutan finoman helyezze ujjat az eszkoz
végnyilasara, és oblitse at ismét, amig néhany csepp fiziologias sooldat lathatéan ki nem Iép a hiively vége és az eszkoz csticsa kozott (3. abra).
Fluoroszkdpos ellenérzés mellett tolja elére a bejuttatérendszert a 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) méretti vezetédrét mentén a bevezetShiivelyen at, egészen addig,
amig a sztenten |évé disztélis arany sugarfogé markerek a kezelni kivant [ézion tdlra nem keriilnek (4. abra).
Megjegyzés: Ha a bejuttatorendszer eléretolasa soran ellenallast tapasztal, ne erdltesse az thaladést. Tavolitsa el a bejuttatérendszert, és cserélje ki Uj eszkézre.
Megjegyzés: Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a stabilizalohtively disztélis vége a bevezetdhiively belsejében van.
Figyelem: Az eszkoz elforgatasa nehezitheti vagy megakadalyozhatja az eszkoz kinyitasat és/vagy a vezetédrot mentén valé mozgatasat.
A sztent beigazitasa és kinyitasa
1. Fluoroszkopos ellenérzés mellett hizza vissza a bejuttatérendszert egészen addig, amig a bejuttatérendszer belégasa meg nem sziinik, és a sztent
sugarfogd markerei a lézi6hoz igazodé helyzetbe nem keriinek (5. abra).
Oldja ki az eszkoz biztositdzarjat, ehhez 6vatosan nyomja le a piros biztonsagi billentytit a 6. abran jelzett irdnyba.
Inditsa meg a sztent kinyitasat, ehhez lassan forditsa el az eszkéz hiivelykujjal forgathaté gombjat a 7. abran jelzett irdnyba.
Megjegyzés: Ha a sztent kinyitésa el6tt a hiivelykujjal forgathaté gombon erés ellenallast érez, ne eréltesse a kinyitast. Ovatosan huzza vissza a
sztentrendszert anélkiil, hogy kinyitna a sztentet.
A huvelykujjal forgathaté gomb elforgatésa a visszahtizo hiivelyt lehtzza a sztentrél.
Megjegyzés: Vizualisan gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a sugarfogé sztentmarkerek tovabbra is a kivant pozicioba vannak igazitva. Ha sziikséges, pozicionalja Ujra.
Megjegyzés: A sztent kinyitasa akkor kezd6dik, amikor a sztent disztalis sugarfogd markerei a hiively markersavjan tulra lettek el6retolva. (A hiively
és a sztent markereinek azonositasat lasd az 1. abran.) Ha a sztent mar felfektdt az érfalra, tobbé nem ajanlatos athelyezni a sztentet. A Zilver PTX
gyogyszerkibocsato periférias sztentet nem lehet Ujra befogni vagy a hiivelybe visszajuttatni, mert a sztentvisszahtizé hiivelyt nem lehet Ujra el6retolni.
A kihagyott Iéziokra vonatkozdan lasd a jelen hasznélati utasitas Tobb sztent behelyezése cimii fejezetét.
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7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
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8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
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5. A sztent teljes hosszan torténd kinyitasa akkor valosul meg, amikor a visszahtzo huvely disztélis vége a sztent proximalis sugarfogd markerein tulra lett
visszahtzva (8. abra).

A sztent kinyitasa utan

. Fluoroszkopos ellenérzés mellett, egy egységként huzza vissza az egész bejuttatorendszert a vezetédrot mentén a bevezetShiivelybe és ki a beteg testébél.
Tavolitsa el a bejuttatorendszert a vezetédrotrol.
Megjegyzés: Ha a sztent kinyitasa utan, a bejuttatérendszer visszahtizasa soran ellendllés jelentkezik, dvatosan, egy egységként, egyiitt tavolitsa el a
bejuttatorendszert és a vezetédrotot.
Ha a bejuttatérendszer és a vezetédrot egy egységként vald eltavolitasa soran tovabbra is ellendllés jelentkezik, egyiitt, egy egységként tavolitsa el a
vezetédrotot, a bejuttatorendszert és a bevezetShiivelyt.

2. Arteriogram készitésével gy6z6djon meg az eszkoz teljes kinyitasarol. Amennyiben a laesio mentén a sztent barmely pontjaban a tagulas nem teljes
mérték, ugy az orvos dontése szerint kinyitas utani ballonos tagitast (standard PTA-t) lehet végrehajtani.
Megjegyzés: A sztent kinyitasa utdn megmarado aramlaskorlatozas (pl. visszamaradé proximalis vagy disztélis szlikiilet vagy dissectio, vagy gyenge disztalis
kidramlas) névelheti a sztenttrombozis kockézatat. Az eljaras befejezésekor értékelni kell a bedramlast és a kidramlast, és mérlegelni kell a j6 be- és kiaramlas
fenntartasahoz esetleg sziikséges tovabbi intézkedéseket (pl. potldlagos PTA, jarulékos sztentelés, vagy disztalis bypass).

3. Tavolitsa el a vezetdrotot és a bevezetShiivelyt a betegbdl.

4. MegfelelGen zarja le a belépési sebet.

5. Az intézményi iranyelveknek megfelel6en helyezze hulladékba.

HIVATKOZASOK
Ez a hasznélati utasitas orvosok tapasztalatén és/vagy az éltaluk kozolt szakirodalmon alapul. A rendelkezésre all szakirodalomrél a Cook helyi értékesitési
képvisel6je tud felvilagositassal szolgalni.

AZ ESZKOZOK ARTALMATLANITASA
Ez az eszkdz emberi eredet(, potencialisan fert6z6 anyagokkal szennyezédhet, és az intézményi irdnyelveknek megfelelé artalmatlanitas el6tt 6ssze kell tekerni.

BETEGTAJEKOZTATAS

Kérjik, sziikség szerint téjékoztassa a beteget a relevans Vigyazat” szint( figyelmeztetésekrdl, 6vintézkedésekrél, ellenjavallatokrél, a megteendd intézkedésekrsl
és a hasznalati korlatokrdl, amelyekrél a betegnek tudnia kell.

Amikor az EUDAMED weboldala (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) az erre a termékre vonatkozé alapvet6 egyedi azonositéval (BUDI:
0827002CIRL202011054026AM) elérhet6vé valik, ezek segitségével megkereshetd lesz az ezzel a termékkel kapcsolatos A biztonsagossagi és klinikai teljesitmény
osszefoglalasa (SSCP) cimi dokumentum.

A betegeknek sz616 tajékoztatas elérheté a cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information oldalon.

SULYOS VARATLAN ESEMENYEK JELENTESE
Ha az eszkozzel kapcsolatosan sulyos vératlan esemény kovetkezik be, azt jelenteni kell a Cook Medical és az eszkdz hasznalati helye szerinti orszég illetékes
hatdséga felé.

ITALIANO

STENT PERIFERICO A ELUIZIONE DI FARMACO ZILVER® PTX®

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Lo stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX & uno stent auto-espandibile realizzato in una lega di nichel e titanio (nitinol), e rivestito con il farmaco
paclitaxel. | marker d'oro posti all'estremita dello stent garantiscono la visibilita sotto guida fluoroscopica. Lo stent & un tubo flessibile, scanalato, che viene
precaricato in un sistema di inserimento da 2,1 mm (6 Fr). Il rilascio dello stent & gestito in modo controllato mediante I'apposita rotella posta sull'impugnatura
del sistema di inserimento.

Tabella 1. Descrizione generale delle caratteristiche dello stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco e del sistema di inserimento Zilver PTX

Stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX

Lunghezze di stent disponibili 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Diametri di stent disponibili 5,6,7,8 mm
Materiale dello stent Lega di nichel e titanio (nitinol) con marker d'oro
Rivestimento di farmaco Paclitaxel

Sistema di inserimento

Lunghezze disponibili del sistema di inserimento 80,125 cm
Compatibilita con guide 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Diametro esterno del sistema di inserimento 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Guaina di introduzione 6 Fr (diametro interno minimo di 2,1 mm)

Gli stent periferici a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX sono rivestiti con I'ingrediente farmaceutico attivo (API, active pharmaceutical ingredient) paclitaxel mediante
I'impiego di un processo proprietario. Non sono previsti I'uso di eccipienti, polimeri, vettori, agenti leganti, altri materiali o altre modifiche al dispositivo.
Paclitaxel puo essere estratto dalla corteccia, dai rami, dagli aghi di betulla oppure essere prodotto tramite fermentazione delle cellule vegetali attraverso un
ceppo cellulare vegetale dedicato. In entrambi i casi paclitaxel & purificato e concentrato per cromatografia su colonna, cristallizzazione e ricristallizzazione.
Caratteristiche prestazionali
La funzione e le caratteristiche principali del dispositivo sono descritte di seguito.
Sistema di inserimento: la funzione del sistema di inserimento & far avanzare lo stent attraverso una guaina di introduzione da 6 Fr, lungo una guida da 0,035 inch
preposizionata, nella sede di destinazione. Il sistema mantiene la posizione dello stent durante il rilascio.
Il sistema di inserimento si distingue per le caratteristiche riportate di seguito (Fig. 1).
« Lunghezze comprese fra 80 cm e 125 cm per I'approccio alla sede target.
« Punta del sistema di inserimento:
« atraumatica - la punta e progettata in modo tale da non provocare traumi all'anatomia;
« flessibile - progettata per essere flessibile durante l'introduzione e l'estrazione dall'organismo,
« Radiopacita: il marker distale a banda consente la visibilita del sistema di inserimento sotto guida fluoroscopica.
« Guaina di retrazione: con la rotella, lo stent viene rilasciato attraverso unoperazione di ritiro controllato della guaina di retrazione. Il fermo dello stent
mantiene la posizione dello stent alla graduale retrazione in direzione prossimale della guaina, che va a scoprire lo stent.
- Guaina di stabilita: offre un supporto flessibile e protegge la guaina di retrazione e il catetere interno durante l'introduzione e il ritiro del dispositivo.
« Rotella: consente di effettuare con una sola mano, gradualmente, l'operazione di rilascio dello stent. Non permette di ricatturare lo stent.
« Blocco di sicurezza: impedisce la rotazione della rotella prima che sia il momento di rilasciare lo stent. Deve essere svitata prima di avviare la fase di rilascio
nella sede target.
« Raccordo Luer: consente di fissare una siringa per l'irrigazione del lume per guida e la sede dello stent all'interno del sistema di inserimento prima
dell'introduzione nell'organismo. Permette alla guida di uscire prossimalmente durante l'introduzione.
_f.tent: lo stent & progettato in modo da impartire una forza radiale verso I'esterno sul lume interno del vaso, ripristinando la pervieta della regione trattata.
E rivestito con il farmaco paclitaxel. La Tabella 3 riporta le misure degli stent e la dose nominale complessiva di paclitaxel su ciascuno stent in base alla densita di
dose stabilita di 3 pg/mm2.
Lo stent Zilver PTX si distingue per le caratteristiche riportate di seguito.
« Lo stent e realizzato in una lega di nichel e titanio (nitinol) che ne consente I'autoespansione a temperatura corporea in sede di rilascio.
« Radiopacita: i marker d'oro posti all'estremita di ogni stent garantiscono la visibilita sotto guida fluoroscopica.
« Il rivestimento con il farmaco paclitaxel (PTX) sullo stent riduce la ristenosi inibendo la proliferazione delle cellule muscolari lisce (SMC) e l'iperplasia
neointimale post-rilascio.
« Lo stent & un tubo scanalato flessibile progettato per sostenere le pareti del vaso sanguigno e al contempo preservarne la flessibilita in sede di rilascio.
« Lo stent & destinato a un impianto permanente.
Compatibilita del dispositivo
- Guida da 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Guaina di introduzione da 6 Fr con un diametro interno minimo di 2,1 mm
« Siringa
« Palloncini dilatatori Per la dilatazione preventiva e successiva, si consiglia I'uso di un catetere a palloncino della misura idonea.
« Soluzione fisiologica o soluzione fisiologica eparinata
+ Mezzo di contrasto*
* Nota - La parte esterna del sistema di inserimento & compatibile con il mezzo di contrasto. Il dispositivo non deve essere irrigato con il mezzo di contrasto
(vedere la sezione Precauzioni).

Infor i itative e

Ogni stent & composto da una lega di nichel e titanio (nitinol), marker d'oro e dal farmaco paclitaxel.
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Tabella 2. Informazioni qualitative e quantitative

Informazioni sulla qualita Informazioni quantitative
Materiale del dispositivo Peso (g)
Lega di nichel e titanio (nitinol) Stent Finoa 0,50
Oro Marker d'oro Fino a 0,0080
Paclitaxel Farmaco Vedere di seguito
La Tabella 3 riporta le misure degli stent e la dose nominale complessiva di paclitaxel con cui é rivestito ciascuno stent in base alla densita di dose stabilita di
3 pg/mm?2,
Tabella 3. Misure degli stent e dose complessiva di paclitaxel
6 Fr
Misura dello stent
(diametro x lunghezza, mm) Paclitaxel complessivo
(ug/stent)
5x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Popolazione di pazienti

Pazienti adulti con vasculopatia sintomatica delle arterie femoro-poplitee sopra il ginocchio.

Utilizzatori previsti

L'uso del presente dispositivo e riservato esclusivamente a operatori sanitari debitamente addestrati. Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo da medici competenti
ed esperti nelle tecniche diagnostiche e interventistiche a carico del sistema vascolare. Il posizionamento dello stent prevede I'impiego di tecniche standard per
le procedure vascolari interventistiche.

Contatto con il tessuto corporeo

Questo dispositivo & in contatto con il tessuto corporeo e il sangue, compatibilmente all’'uso previsto.

Principi operativi

Il dispositivo Zilver PTX viene collocato su una guida preposizionata e fatto avanzare attraverso una guaina di introduzione fino alla sede target. | marker
radiopachi a banda posti all'estremita distale del sistema di inserimento garantiscono visibilita sotto guida fluoroscopica in sede di introduzione e rilascio

dello stent.

Lo stent non puo essere caricato manualmente. Una volta in posizione, la fase di rilascio dello stent viene gestita in modo controllato mediante I'apposita rotella
posta sullimpugnatura del sistema di inserimento. Dopo il suo rilascio, lo stent & progettato in modo da impartire una forza radiale verso l'esterno sul lume
interno del vaso, ripristinando la pervieta della regione trattata. Lo stent & progettato per offrire sostegno e mantenere al contempo la flessibilita all'interno del
vaso in sede di rilascio.

Il rivestimento con il farmaco paclitaxel (PTX) riduce la ristenosi inibendo la proliferazione delle cellule muscolari lisce (SMC) e l'iperplasia neointimale
post-rilascio.

USO PREVISTO

Lo stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver® PTX® & destinato a migliorare la pervieta luminale impartendo una forza radiale verso I'esterno sulla parete
interna delle arterie femoro-poplitee sopra il ginocchio.

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO

L'uso dello stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver® PTX® & previsto nel trattamento di lesioni sintomatiche de novo o restenotiche in corso di vasculopatie
native a carico delle arterie femoro-poplitee sopra il ginocchio e con un diametro di riferimento del vaso compreso tra 4 mm e 7 mm.

Per evitare il coinvolgimento dell’arteria femorale comune, I'estremita prossimale dello stent deve essere collocata almeno 1 cm sotto l'origine dell’arteria
femorale superficiale. Per evitare il coinvolgimento dell'arteria poplitea al di sotto del ginocchio, I'estremita distale dello stent deve essere collocata in posizione
superiore rispetto al piano degli epicondili femorali.

BENEFICI CLINICI
« Migliora la pervieta luminale (flusso sanguigno) nelle arterie femoro-poplitee sopra il ginocchio
« Riduce il tasso di reintervento
« Migliora la qualita della vita del paziente

CONTROINDICAZIONI
« Stenosi non sufficientemente dilatabili per consentire il passaggio della guaina di introduzione.
- Impianto in un vaso arterioso nel quale la perdita dal vaso potrebbe essere aggravata dall'impianto dello stent.
« Quadri che non consentono la somministrazione di un‘opportuna terapia antipiastrinica e/o anticoagulante.

AVVERTENZE
- E stato identificato un segnale di aumento del rischio di mortalita a lungo termine rispetto all’'uso di dispositivi privi di ri i far I
in seguito all’'uso di palloncini rivestiti di paclitaxel e di stent a eluizione di paclitaxel nel quadro dell’arteriopatia femoro-poplitea, con esordio
a 2-3 anni circa dal iste incertezza riguardo all’entita e al i alla base dell del rischio di mortalita a lungo
termine, nonché all'impatto dell’esposizione ripetuta ai dispositivi rivestiti di paclltaxel I edici d valutare insi ai ienti questo
di mortalita a lungo termine e i rischi e k i di tutte le opzioni di tr bili.

Gli individui che sviluppano una reazione allergica alla lega di nichel e titanio (nitinol) possono manifestare una reazione allergica a questo impianto.
Gliindividui allergici a paclitaxel o a composti correlati dal punto di vista strutturale possono sviluppare una reazione allergica a questo impianto.

- Non impiantare stent con una quantita di paclitaxel totale maggiore di 3 mg. La sicurezza e l'efficacia di un impianto di piu stent periferici a eluizione di
farmaco Zilver PTX con una quantita di paclitaxel massima totale di 3 mg (ovvero una lunghezza trattata totale di 320 mm) sono state stabilite nell'ambito

di studi clinici."34 Una dose totale di paclitaxel pari a 3 mg non ¢ inoltre associata a effetti genotossici o reprotossici, anche se sono stati riportati eventi
avversi genotossici o reprotossici in associazione all'uso di dosi di paclitaxel molto maggiori, oltre 20 volte la dose massima consentita, nell'ambito del
trattamento con lo stent a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX.56 Il margine di sicurezza dello stent a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX é stato ulteriormente valutato
nell'ambito di studi condotti su modelli animali, che non hanno dimostrato effetti sistemici o regionali dopo il posizionamento di stent a eluizione di farmaco
Zilver PTX con densita di dose di paclitaxel fino a quattro volte il livello nominale (ossia 12 ug/mm? anziché il valore nominale 3 pg/mm?2) oppure dopo il
posizionamento degli stent a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX a una dose di oltre tre volte quella clinica totale massima (ossia 10,5 mg anziché la dose clinica
massima di 3 mg).

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« Il presente dispositivo monouso non & progettato per essere riutilizzato. Ogni tentativo di ricondizionamento, risterilizzazione e/o riutilizzo puo determinare
contaminazione con agenti biologici o chimici e/o compromissione dell'integrita meccanica del dispositivo.

« Ispezionare visivamente l'integrita della confezione sterile. Non usare il dispositivo se la confezione sterile & danneggiata o & stata accidentalmente aperta

prima dell'uso.

Ispezionare visivamente il dispositivo prestando particolare attenzione all'eventuale presenza di attorcigliamenti, piegature e rotture. In caso di anomalie in

grado di compromettere la corretta funzionalita del dispositivo, non utilizzarlo. Rivolgersi a Cook Medical per ottenere l'autorizzazione al reso.

Le limitazioni di flusso che permangono dopo I'impianto dello stent (ad esempio, stenosi o dissezione prossimale o distale residua oppure scarso

efflusso distale) possono aumentare il rischio di trombosi dello stent. Al termine della procedura & necessario valutare I'afflusso e I'efflusso e prendere in

considerazione eventuali misure supplementari (quali, ad esempio, un’ulteriore PTA, stenting aggiuntivo o bypass distale) finalizzate al mantenimento di un

afflusso e un efflusso adeguati.

Lo stent & destinato a un impianto permanente.

« Si sconsiglia di impiantare lo stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX in donne gravide o che desiderano una gravidanza nei successivi 12 mesi o
uomini che desiderano diventare padri nei successivi 9 mesi, perché gli effetti sull'apparato riproduttore e genotossici su soggetti umani non sono noti.
L'allattamento va evitato per 6 mesi successivamente allimpianto del prodotto, perché nei bambini allattati esiste un potenziale di reazione avversa da
esposizione a paclitaxel.

PRECAUZIONI
Prima dell’'uso
« L'uso del presente dispositivo é riservato esclusivamente a operatori sanitari debitamente addestrati.
« Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo da medici competenti ed esperti nelle tecniche diagnostiche e interventistiche a carico del sistema vascolare.
Il posizionamento dello stent prevede I'impiego di tecniche standard per le procedure vascolari interventistiche.
« |l dispositivo non & indicato per I'uso nel trattamento di ristenosi intra-stent.
« Non conservare a temperature superiori a 25 °C (77 °F); sono consentite escursioni termiche tra 15 °C e 30 °C (59 °F e 86 °F). Conservare in luogo fresco e
asciutto, al riparo dalla luce. Evitare I'esposizione prolungata alla luce. Il dispositivo deve essere protetto dall'umidita.
« Paclitaxel va somministrato con cautela in concomitanza a terapie con noti substrati o inibitori degli isoenzimi CYP2C8 e CYP3A4 del citocromo P450.
- La terapia antipiastrinica/anticoagulante deve essere somministrata nel corso della procedura e nella fase post-operatoria secondo il trattamento standard
della struttura sanitaria di appartenenza.
« Se & in programma un impianto di pit stent sovrapposti, gli stent devono essere di composizione simile (ovvero in lega di nichel e titanio [nitinol]).

. Questo simbolo sull'etichetta indica che i componenti del sistema di inserimento contengono cobalto (Co) in concentrazione maggiore dello 0,1%
in peso (p/p), sostanza reprotossica e cancerogena (classe 1B). Cid nonostante, i componenti del sistema di inserimento contengono cobalto in
forma di lega di cobalto (o lega di acciaio inossidabile contenente cobalto), la quale, sulla base delle prove scientifiche attualmente disponibili,
Co non provoca un aumento del rischio di cancro né effetti avversi sulla riproduzione.

Manipolazione del dispositi

« La manipolazione dello stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX deve essere eseguita sotto osservazione fluoroscopica.

« Non esporre il sistema di inserimento all'azione di solventi organici (come, ad esempio, I'alcool).

« Non usare sistemi di iniezione automatici con il sistema di inserimento.

« Non irrigare il dispositivo con il mezzo di contrasto.

« Non tentare di estrarre lo stent dal sistema di introduzione prima dell’uso.

« Utilizzare una guida da 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) durante I'avanzamento, il rilascio e la rimozione al fine di garantire un supporto adeguato del sistema. Se si
utilizzano guide idrofile, mantenerle sempre perfettamente attivate. Limpiego di una guida di diametro inferiore pud determinare il rilascio parziale dello
stent. Le possibili conseguenze di un rilascio parziale sono le seguenti.

« Aumento della durata della procedura (con ulteriore esposizione a radiazioni/mezzo di contrasto)
«+ Necessita di uno stent aggiuntivo
« Necessita di un intervento secondario (ad esempio, l'incisione del vaso)

« Se si avverte resistenza durante |'avanzamento del sistema di inserimento, non forzarne il passaggio. Rimuovere il sistema di inserimento e sostituirlo con un
dispositivo nuovo. Continui tentativi di passaggio forzato possono determinare il rilascio parziale dello stent. Le possibili conseguenze di un rilascio parziale
sono le seguenti.

« Aumento della durata della procedura (con ulteriore esposizione a radiazioni/mezzo di contrasto)
« Necessita di uno stent aggiuntivo
« Necessita di un intervento secondario (ad esempio, l'incisione del vaso)

« Non torcere il sistema di inserimento durante I'introduzione o il rilascio. La torsione del dispositivo puo renderne difficile o impossibile il rilascio e/o lo
spostamento lungo la guida.

« Accertarsi che il blocco di sicurezza rosso non venga inavvertitamente premuto prima del momento desiderato per il rilascio finale dello stent.

Posizionamento dello stent

« Prima di disinnestare il blocco di sicurezza del dispositivo, accertarsi che I'estremita distale della guaina di stabilita si trovi all'interno della guaina di
introduzione. In caso contrario, lo stent potrebbe subire danni e/o risultare compresso dopo il rilascio.

« Se si avverte una forte resistenza all'inizio delle operazioni di rilascio, non forzare il rilascio. Ritirare con cautela il sistema di inserimento senza rilasciare lo
stent e sostituirlo con un dispositivo nuovo.

« Una volta eseguita I'apposizione dello stent alla parete del vaso, se ne sconsiglia il riposizionamento. Dopo |'avvio del rilascio dello stent, non & possibile fare
nuovamente avanzare la sua guaina di retrazione né ricatturarlo.

Rimozione del dispositivo
« Dopo il rilascio dello stent, se si incontra resistenza durante il ritiro del sistema di inserimento, rimuovere con cautela quest'ultimo e la guida come un’unica
unita.
« Se la resistenza persiste durante la rimozione del sistema di inserimento e della guida come un’unica unita, estrarre simultaneamente la guida, il sistema di
inserimento e la guaina di introduzione.
Post-procedura
« Durante il periodo di permanenza si consiglia una valutazione periodica del dispositivo.
« Eventuali procedure aggiuntive potrebbero compromettere l'integrita dello stent/determinarne uno sposizionamento.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA IN AMBIENTE RM

Questo simbolo indica che il disp

puo essere P aRMin p di condizioni specifiche.
| pazienti con uno stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX possono essere sottoposti a scansioni in sicurezza alle condizioni definite di seguito.
La mancata osservanza di tali condizioni puo avere esiti lesivi sul paziente.

« Valori nominali del campo magnetico statico: 1,5T 03T

« Gradiente spaziale di campo massimo: 24 T/m (2.400 gauss/cm)

- Eccitazione RF: con polarizzazione in circolare (PC)

« Tibo di bobina di trasmissione RF: bobina di trasmissione su corpo intero, bobina di trasmissione-ricezione RF encefalo

« SAR massimo mediato su corpo intero: 2,0 W/kg (modalita operativa normale)
« Limiti di durata della scansione: SAR mediato su corpo intero 2,0 W/kg per 15 minuti di RF continua (sequenza o serie/scansione consecutiva senza
interruzioni)
« Artefatto d'immagine in RM: la presenza di questo impianto pud produrre un artefatto d'immagine di 15 mm.
Se non sono precisate informazioni specifiche su un determinato parametro, significa che a tale parametro non sono previste condizioni associate.

POSSIBILI EVENTI AVVERSI

I possibili eventi avversi che potrebbero verificarsi includono i seguenti: - reazione allergica alla terapia anticoagulante e/o antitrombotica o al mezzo di contrasto
« reazione allergica alla lega di nichel e titanio (nitinol) « ateroembolizzazione (sindrome del dito blu) - aneurisma arterioso « rottura dell'arteria « trombosi

arteriosa « fistola arterovenosa « decesso - dissezione - embolia - febbre - ematoma/emorragia - reazioni da ipersensibilita - infezione « infezione/ascesso nel sito
di accesso « ischemia con necessita di intervento chirurgico (bypass o amputazione del dito del piede, del piede o della gamba) - occlusione « dolore/fastidio «
formazione di pseudoaneurisma « insufficienza renale « ristenosi dell‘arteria in cui & stato impiantato lo stent « embolizzazione dello stent - errato posizionamento
dello stent - migrazione dello stent « frattura delle sezioni componenti dello stent « perforazione o rottura del vaso « vasospasmo « peggioramento del dolore in
corso di claudicatio e/o a riposo.

Sebbene non si prevedano effetti sistemici, consultare il Physicians’ Desk Reference per ottenere maggiori informazioni sui possibili eventi avversi osservati con il
paclitaxel. Possibili eventi avversi, non descritti nella fonte sopra citata, possono essere esclusivi del rivestimento in paclitaxel: « reazione allergica/immunologica
al rivestimento di farmaco - alopecia « anemia « necessita di trasfusione di emoderivato « sintomi gastrointestinali - discrasia ematica (incluse leucopenia,
neutropenia, trombocitopenia) - alterazioni degli enzimi epatici - alterazioni istologiche a carico della parete del vaso, inclusi infiammazione, lesioni cellulari

0 necrosi - mialgia/artralgia - mielosoppressione - neuropatia periferica.

CONFEZIONAMENTO

Il prodotto é sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. Linvolucro di pellicola esterno & non sterile e protegge il contenuto dalla luce e dall'umidita. Linvolucro interno & la
barriera sterile ed & una confezione a strappo. Dopo la sterilizzazione I'involucro viene a sua volta confezionato all'interno di una scatola.

Questo dispositivo € accompagnato da una tessera per il portatore di impianto che deve essere consegnata al paziente una volta compilata dall'operatore
sanitario.
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SEGNALE DI MORTALITA A LUNGO TERMINE PER I DISPOSITIVI RIVESTITI DI PACLITAXEL

Una meta-analisi condotta su studi randomizzati controllati pubblicata nel dicembre 2018 da Katsanos et al.” ha identificato un aumento del rischio di mortalita a
lungo termine (2 anni e oltre) per i palloncini rivestiti di paclitaxel e gli stent a eluizione di paclitaxel usati nel trattamento dell‘arteriopatia femoro-poplitea.

In risposta a questi dati, la FDA ha condotto una meta-analisi a livello di paziente dei dati di follow-up a lungo termine ottenuti dagli studi pivotali randomizzati
pre-commercializzazione dei dispositivi rivestiti di paclitaxel utilizzati per il trattamento della malattia femoro-poplitea, utilizzando i dati clinici disponibili fino

al mese di maggio del 2019. La meta-analisi ha evidenziato anche un segnale di mortalita a lungo termine nei soggetti di studio trattati con dispositivi rivestiti
di paclitaxel rispetto ai pazienti trattati con dispositivi non medicati. In particolare, nei 3 studi randomizzati con un totale di 1090 pazienti e dati disponibili

a 5 anni, il tasso grezzo di mortalita é risultato del 19,8% (range, 15,9%-23,4%) nei pazienti trattati con dispositivi rivestiti di paclitaxel rispetto al 12,7%

(range, 11,2%-14,0%) nei soggetti trattati con dispositivi non medicati. Il rischio relativo di aumento della mortalita a 5 anni é risultato di 1,57 (intervallo di
confidenza del 95%, 1,16-2,13), corrispondente a un aumento relativo del 57% della mortalita nei pazienti trattati con dispositivi rivestiti di paclitaxel.

Come presentato alla riunione del comitato consultivo della FDA del giugno 2019, una meta-analisi indipendente di dati simili a livello di paziente forniti

da VIVA Physicians, unorganizzazione di medicina vascolare, ha segnalato risultati simili con un rapporto di rischio di 1,38 (intervallo di confidenza del 95%,
1,06-1,80). Sono state condotte e sono in corso ulteriori analisi specificamente strutturate per valutare la relazione tra la mortalita e i dispositivi rivestiti di
paclitaxel. La presenza e I'entita del rischio di mortalita a lungo termine devono essere interpretate con cautela a causa delle molteplici limitazioni nei dati
disponibili, tra cui gli ampi intervalli di confidenza dovuti alla piccola dimensione del campione, la combinazione di studi di diversi dispositivi rivestiti di paclitaxel
inizialmente non destinati a essere combinati, le notevoli quantita di dati di studio mancanti, I'assenza di prove evidenti dell'effetto della dose di paclitaxel sulla
mortalita e la mancata identificazione di un meccanismo fisiopatologico per i decessi tardivi.

I palloncini e gli stent rivestiti di paclitaxel migliorano il flusso sanguigno agli arti inferiori e riducono la probabilita di ulteriori procedure per riaprire i vasi
sanguigni bloccati rispetto ai dispositivi non medicati. | benefici dei dispositivi rivestiti di paclitaxel (ad esempio, il numero ridotto di ulteriori interventi) devono
essere soppesati per i singoli pazienti, unitamente ai potenziali rischi (ad esempio, la mortalita a lungo termine).

Nello studio clinico randomizzato di Zilver PTX,8 le stime di mortalita di Kaplan-Meier a 2, 3 e 5 anni sono risultate rispettivamente del 5,4% (intervallo di
confidenza del 95%, 3,0%-7,9%), del 10,3% (7,0%-13,6%) e del 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%) per tutti i pazienti trattati con il dispositivo di trattamento Zilver PTX e
rispettivamente del 5,7% (1,8%-9,5%), del 10,7% (5,6%-15,9%) e del 17,1% (10,0%-24,2%) per i pazienti trattati solo con il dispositivo di controllo (PTA/stent
metallico non medicato) (P = 0,60). Le pubblicazioni relative ad ampi studi osservazionali non hanno identificato un aumento del rischio di mortalita in relazione
allo stent a eluizione di farmaco (DES) Zilver PTX; Secemsky et al.? hanno riportato tassi di mortalita comparabili a 4 anni per gli stent a eluizione di farmaco
(DES) e gli stent metallici non medicati (BMS) nei claudicanti (P = 0,55) e nei pazienti affetti da ischemia critica degli arti inferiori (CLI) (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.’®
hanno riportato un rapporto di rischio di 1,01 (intervallo di confidenza del 95%, 0,83-1,23) a 5 anni per gli stent a eluizione di farmaco (DES) rispetto agli stent
metallici non medicati (BMS); Katsuki et al.'" hanno segnalato un rapporto di rischio di 0,89 (intervallo di confidenza del 95%, 0,66-1,19) a 5 anni per gli stent a
eluizione di farmaco (DES) rispetto ai dispositivi senza paclitaxel.

INTERAZIONI TRA FARMACI

Poiché i livelli sistemici di paclitaxel post-posizionamento dello stent nell'ambito degli studi clinici condotti sono risultati estremamente bassi e sono stati
eliminati rapidamente (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL dopo 8 ore), & improbabile che si rilevino possibili interazioni di paclitaxel con farmaci somministrati in
concomitanza.

Il metabolismo di paclitaxel viene catalizzato da CYP2C8 e CYP3A4, che sono isoenzimi del citocromo P450.

Non sono stati condotti studi formali sulle interazioni tra farmaci con lo stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX. In assenza di tali studi clinici formali, &
necessario somministrare con cautela il paclitaxel in concomitanza con noti substrati o inibitori degli isoenzimi CYP2C8 e CYP3A4 del citocromo P450.

CONSIGLI PER L'UTILIZZO DEL PRODOTTO lllustrazioni
Posizionamento di piu stent
Se un paziente richiede il posizionamento di piu stent allo scopo di coprire l'intera lunghezza della lesione, tenere presenti le seguenti raccomandazioni.

« In relazione al sito della lesione, I'area distale della stenosi va trattata per prima, seguita dalle aree piti prossimali (ciog, il secondo stent va impiantato in

posizione prossimale rispetto a quello precedentemente posizionato).

« Gli stent collocati uno in seguito all'altro devono essere parzialmente sovrapposti allo scopo di garantire la copertura completa dell'intera lesione.

« Se e in programma un impianto di pit stent sovrapposti, gli stent devono essere di composizione simile (ovvero in lega di nichel e titanio [nitinol]).

« Non impiantare una quantita totale di paclitaxel maggiore di quella totale massima di 3 mg (ossia una lunghezza trattata totale di 320 mm).

Determinazione della misura idonea dello stent
« Eseguire una completa valutazione diagnostica per determinare le dimensioni corrette dello stent da utilizzare. Il posizionamento e il rilascio dello stent
devono essere eseguiti sotto osservazione fluoroscopica. Misurare la lunghezza della lesione interessata per determinare la lunghezza necessaria dello stent.
Gli aspetti prossimale e distale dello stent devono coprire l'intera area interessata.
Nota - Lo stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX & progettato e realizzato in modo da non accorciarsi una volta rilasciato.

« L'uso dello stent & consigliato nelle arterie femoro-poplitee sopra il livello del ginocchio e con un diametro di riferimento del vaso compreso tra 4 mm e 7 mm.

« Misurare il diametro di riferimento del vaso (in posizione distale e prossimale rispetto alla lesione) e adottare il diametro di riferimento MAGGIORE come

punto di partenza per la selezione della misura corretta per lo stent da utilizzare.

- La misura dello stent deve essere selezionata in modo che il diametro dello stent non vincolato sia di almeno 1 mm superiore rispetto al diametro di

riferimento del vaso ma non lo superi di pit di 2 mm.
Introduzione dello stent

1. Ispezionare visivamente l'integrita della confezione sterile. Non usare il dispositivo se la confezione sterile &€ danneggiata o é stata accidentalmente aperta
prima dell'uso.

2. Ispezionare visivamente il dispositivo prestando particolare attenzione all'eventuale presenza di attorcigliamenti, piegature e rotture. In caso di anomalie in
grado di compromettere la corretta funzionalita del dispositivo, non utilizzarlo. Rivolgersi a Cook Medical per ottenere |'autorizzazione al reso.

3. Accedere al sito usando una guaina da 6 Fr con diametro interno minimo di 2,1 mm.

4. Per assicurare un supporto adeguato del sistema, introdurre una guida da 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Se si utilizzano guide idrofile, mantenerle sempre
perfettamente attivate.

5. La dilatazione preliminare prima del posizionamento dello stent é facoltativa e viene eseguita a discrezione del medico.

6. Prima di fare avanzare il sistema sulla guida e di introdurlo nel corpo del paziente, usare una siringa per lavare il lume del dispositivo riservato alla guida e
lo stent con soluzione fisiologica o soluzione fisiologica eparinata attraverso il connettore apposito del dispositivo. Non irrigare il dispositivo con il mezzo di
contrasto.

Irrigare il lume riservato alla guida fino a osservare la fuoriuscita di alcune gocce di soluzione fisiologica dalla punta del dispositivo (Figura 2). Appoggiare
quindi con cautela un dito sul foro terminale del dispositivo e lavare nuovamente fino a osservare la fuoriuscita di alcune gocce di soluzione fisiologica tra
I'estremita della guaina e la punta del dispositivo (Figura 3).

7. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica, fare avanzare il sistema di inserimento sulla guida da 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) e attraverso la guaina di introduzione finché i

marker distali radiopachi in oro dello stent non oltrepassano il sito della lesione interessata (Figura 4).
Nota - Se si avverte resistenza durante I'avanzamento del sistema di inserimento, non forzarne il passaggio. Rimuovere il sistema di inserimento e sostituirlo
con un dispositivo nuovo.
Nota - Accertarsi che 'estremita distale della guaina di stabilita si trovi all'interno della guaina di introduzione.
Attenzione - La torsione del dispositivo pud renderne difficile o impossibile il rilascio e/o lo spostamento lungo la guida.
Allineamento e rilascio dello stent

1. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica, retrarre il sistema di inserimento fino a eliminarne il gioco e ad allineare i marker radiopachi dello stent con la lesione
(Figura 5).

2. Sbloccare il blocco di sicurezza del dispositivo premendo delicatamente il pulsante di sicurezza rosso nella direzione indicata nella Figura 6.

3. Avviare l'operazione di rilascio dello stent ruotando lentamente la rotella del dispositivo nella direzione indicata nella Figura 7.

Nota - Se si avverte una resistenza eccessiva a livello della rotella prima del rilascio dello stent, non forzare il rilascio. Ritirare con cautela il sistema senza
rilasciare lo stent.

4. Facendo girare la rotella si provoca il ritiro della guaina di retrazione da sopra lo stent.

Nota - Confermare visivamente che i marker radiopachi dello stent siano ancora allineati con la posizione desiderata. Se necessario, riposizionare.

Nota - Il rilascio dello stent ha inizio dopo I'avanzamento dei marker radiopachi distali dello stent oltre il marker a banda della guaina (fare riferimento
alla Figura 1per identificare i marker dello stent e della guaina). Una volta eseguita I'apposizione dello stent alla parete del vaso, se ne sconsiglia il
riposizionamento. La ricattura o il reinserimento dello stent periferico a eluizione di farmaco Zilver PTX nella guaina non sono possibili, poiché non si puo
fare avanzare nuovamente la guaina di retrazione sullo stent. Per informazioni nel caso di lesioni mancate, consultare la sezione Posizionamento di piu
stent delle presenti istruzioni per l'uso.

5. lIrilascio completo dell'intera lunghezza dello stent avviene quando l'estremita distale della guaina di retrazione viene retratta oltre i marker radiopachi
prossimali dello stent (Figura 8).

Dopo il rilascio dello stent

1. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica, retrarre l'intero sistema di inserimento come una singola unita all'interno della guaina di introduzione facendolo scorrere
sulla guida, quindi estrarlo dal corpo del paziente. Sfilare il sistema di inserimento dalla guida.
Nota - Dopo il rilascio dello stent, se si incontra resistenza durante il ritiro del sistema di inserimento, rimuovere con cautela quest’ultimo e la guida come
un’unica unita.
Se la resistenza persiste durante la rimozione del sistema di inserimento e della guida come un’unica unita, estrarre simultaneamente la guida, il sistema di
inserimento e la guaina di introduzione.
Eseguire un'angiografia arteriosa per verificare il completo rilascio del dispositivo. Qualora notasse la dilatazione incompleta dello stent in qualsiasi punto
lungo la lesione, il medico pug, a sua discrezione, eseguire la dilatazione dello stent dopo il rilascio mediante palloncino (PTA standard).

N

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Nota - Le limitazioni di flusso che permangono dopo I'impianto dello stent (ad esempio, stenosi o dissezione prossimale o distale residua oppure scarso
efflusso distale) possono aumentare il rischio di trombosi dello stent. Al termine della procedura & necessario valutare I'afflusso e I'efflusso e prendere in
considerazione eventuali misure supplementari (quali, ad esempio, un‘ulteriore PTA, stenting aggiuntivo o bypass distale) finalizzate al mantenimento di un
afflusso e un efflusso adeguati.

3. Rimuovere la guida e la guaina di introduzione dal paziente.

4. Chiudere l'incisione di accesso come opportuno.

5. Smaltire nel rispetto delle linee guida della struttura sanitaria di appartenenza.

BIBLIOGRAFIA
Le presenti istruzioni per I'uso si basano sull'esperienza di medici e/o sulle loro pubblicazioni specialistiche. Per ottenere informazioni sulla letteratura
specializzata disponibile, rivolgersi al rappresentante Cook di zona.

SMALTIMENTO DEI DISPOSITIVI
Questo dispositivo potrebbe essere contaminato con sostanze di origine umana potenzialmente infettive e dovra essere smaltito avvolto nel rispetto delle linee
guida dell’istituto.

INFORMAZIONI DA FORNIRE Al PAZIENTI

Informare il paziente secondo necessita riguardo alle avvertenze, alle precauzioni, alle controindicazioni, alle misure da adottare e ai limiti di impiego pertinenti
di cui debba essere messo a conoscenza.

Quando disponibile, il sito Web EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), unitamente all'UDI di base di questo prodotto (0827002CIRL202011054026AM),
si puo utilizzare per individuare la Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica (SSCP) di questo prodotto.

Le informazioni rivolte al paziente sono consultabili alla pagina cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

SEGNALAZIONE DI INCIDENTI GRAVI
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione a questo dispositivo deve essere segnalato a Cook Medical e all'autorita competente del Paese in cui & stato
utilizzato il dispositivo.

LIETUVIY K.

VAISTUS ISSKIRIANTIS PERIFERINIS STENTAS , ZILVER® PTX®”

PRIEMONES APRASAS
Vaistus isskiriantis periferinis stentas ,Zilver PTX" yra savaime issipleciantis stentas, pagamintas i$ nikelio bei titano lydinio (nitinolo) ir padengtas vaistu
paklitakseliu. Auksiniai Zymekliai abiejuose stento galuose uztikrina matomuma kontroliuojant rentgenoskopiskai. Stentas yra lankstus kiauryminés struktaros
vamzdelis, i$ anksto jstatytas j 2,1 mm (6 Fr) jstimimo sistema. Stento isskleidimas reguliuojamas sukant ant jstimimo sistemos rankenos esantj nyksciu sukama
ratuka.

1 lentelé: Vaistus isskiriancio periferinio stento , Zilver PTX" ir j:

savybiy apzvalg

Vaistus i$skiriantis periferinis stentas , Zilver PTX"
Galimi stento ilgiai 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Galimi stento skersmenys 5,6,7,8 mm
Stento medziaga Nikelio ir titano Iy‘;i;n)’/]zf(rl\ii;iir;olas) su auksiniais
Vaisto danga Paklitakselis
Istdmimo sistema
Galimi jstamimo sistemos ilgiai 80,125 cm
Suderinamas vielinis kreipiklis 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Isttmimo sistemos iSorinis skersmuo 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Istamimo vamzdelis 6 Fr (maziausias vidinis skersmuo - 2,1 mm)

Vaistus i3skiriantys periferiniai stentai,Zilver PTX" padengti paklitakselio veikligja vaistine medziaga (VVM), naudojant patentuota procesa. Nenaudojamos jokios
pagalbinés medziagos, polimerai, nesikliai, risikliai, kitos medziagos ar kitos priemonés modifikacijos.
Paklitakselis gali bati gaunamas i$ kukmedzio Zievés, 3aky ir spygliy arba gaminamas fermentuojant augalo Igsteles, naudojant specialy augalo lasteliy kamiena.
Abiem atvejais paklitakselis yra isgryninamas ir koncentruojamas skysciy chromatografijos, kristalizavimo ir rekristalizavimo budais.
Veikimo charakteristikos
Priemoneés funkcijos ir pagrindinés savybés aprasytos toliau.
Istimimo sistema - skirta jstumti stenta, uZmauta ant i$ anksto jstumto 0,035 inch vielinio kreipiklio, per 6 Fr jstmimo vamzdelj j numatytg vieta. Ji ilaiko stento
padét; jj isskleidziant.
Toliau aprasytos jstamimo sistemos savybés (1 pav.).
« |stmimo sistemos ilgis yra 80 cm arba 125 cm, kad buty galima pasiekti tiksline vieta.
« |stdmimo sistemos galiukas
« Atrauminis — galiukas suprojektuotas taip, kad nezaloty anatominés strukttros.
« Lankstus - galiukas suprojektuotas taip, kad buty lankstus jstumiant j kiing ir istraukiant is jo.
« Rentgenokontrastiskumas — distaliné Zymeklio juostelé uztikrina jstimimo sistemos matomuma atliekant rentgenoskopine kontrole.
« Jtraukimo vamzdelis - stentas isskleidziamas nyksciu sukamu ratuku kontroliuojamai istraukiant jtraukimo vamzdelj. Stento sustojimo zymeklis islaiko stento
padét;, kai vamzdelis atitraukiamas proksimaline kryptimi, kad atidengty stenta.
- Stabilizavimo vamzdelis - suteikia jtraukimo vamzdeliui ir vidiniam kateteriui lankscig atramg bei apsauga jstumiant ir istraukiant priemone.
« Nyksciu sukamas ratukas - suteikia galimybe viena ranka palaipsniui i3skleisti stenta. Ta¢iau juo negalima stento sugrazinti.
« Apsauginis fiksatorius — neleidzia pasukti nyks¢iu sukamo ratuko pries numatyta stento isskleidima. Jj reikia atleisti, kad galétuméte pradéti isskleidima
tikslingje vietoje.
« Luerio jungtis - suteikia galimybe prijungti svirksta ir praplauti vielinio kreipiklio spindj bei stento vieta jstdmimo sistemoje, prie$ jstumiant j kana. Per jungtj
galima proksimaliai iskisti vielinj kreipiklj jstimimo metu.
Stentas - suprojektuotas taip, kad veikty vidinj kraujagyslés spindj iSorén nukreipta radialigja jéga ir uztikrinty pralaiduma stentuojamoje srityje. Jis padengtas
vaistu paklitakseliu. 3 lenteléje nurodyti stenty dydZiai ir bendras vardinis paklitakselio kiekis ant kiekvieno stento, pagrjstas nustatytu 3 ug/mm?2 dozés tankiu.
Toliau aprasytos stento ,Zilver PTX" savybés.
« Stentas pagamintas i3 nikelio ir titano lydinio (nitinolo), todél jj isskleidus stentas gali savaime i3siplésti kino temperatiroje.
« Rentgenokontrastiskumas - auksiniai Zzymekliai abiejuose stento galuose suteikia matomuma kontroliuojant rentgenoskopiskai.
« Vaisto paklitakselio (PTX) danga ant stento sumazina restenozeés tikimybe, nes isskleidus slopina lygiyjy raumeny lasteliy proliferacija ir naujos intimos
hiperplazija.
« Stentas yra lankstus kiauryminés struktaros vamzdelis, suprojektuotas taip, kad i$skleidus sutvirtinty kraujagysle ir islaikyty jos lankstuma.
- Stentas skirtas naudoti kaip nuolatinis implantas.
Priemonés suderinamumas
+ 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vielinis kreipiklis
« 6 Fr jstamimo vamzdelis, kurio maziausias vidinis skersmuo - 2,1 mm
« Svirkstas
« I3plétimo balionéliai. Priesimplantiniam ir poimplantiniam plétimui rekomenduojama naudoti atitinkamo dydzio balioninj kateterj
« Neheparinizuotas arba heparinizuotas fiziologinis tirpalas
« Kontrastinés medziagos*
* Pastaba. ISoriné jstamimo sistemos dalis suderinama su kontrastinémis medziagomis. Priemonés negalima praplauti kontrastinémis medziagomis (zr. skyriy
»Atsargumo priemonés”).
Kokybiné ir kiekybiné informacija
Kiekvienas stentas sudarytas i3 nikelio ir titano lydinio (nitinolo), auksiniy Zymekliy bei vaisto paklitakselio.
2 lentelé: Kokybiné ir kiekybiné informacija

Kokybiné informacija Kiekybiné informacija
Priemonés medziaga Svoris (g)
Nikelio ir titano lydinys (nitinolas) Stentas Iki 0,50
Auksas Auksiniai zymekliai Iki 0,0080
Paklitakselis Vaistas Zr. toliau

3 lenteléje nurodyti stenty dydziai ir bendras vardinis paklitakselio kiekis ant kiekvieno stento, pagrjstas nustatytu 3 pg/mm?2 dozés tankiu.
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3 lentelé: Stenty dydziai ir bendras paklitakselio kiekis

6 Fr
Stento dydis
(skersmuo x ilgis, mm) I3 viso paklitakselio
(Mg ant stento)

5 x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x80 722
6x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8 x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x 120 1112

Pacienty populiacija

Suauge pacientai, sergantys vir$ kelio esanciy slaunies-pakinklio arterijy simptomine kraujagysliy liga.

Numatytasis naudotojas

Sig priemone gali naudoti tik iimokytas sveikatos prieZitros specialistas. Sis gaminys skirtas naudoti gydytojams, iSmokytiems taikyti diagnostiniy bei
intervenciniy kraujagysliy procedtry metodus ir turintiems jy taikymo patirties. Turi bati taikomi standartiniai intervenciniy kraujagysliy procedury atlikimo
metodai.

Salytis su kaino audiniais

Si priemoné lie¢ia kino audinius ir krauja naudojant ja pagal numatytaja paskirtj.

Veikimo principai

Priemoné , Zilver PTX" uzmaunama ant i$ anksto jstumto vielinio kreipiklio ir jstumiama per jstdmimo vamzdelj j tiksline vieta. Rentgenokontrastiniy zymekliy
juostelés distaliniame jstimimo sistemos gale suteikia matomuma atliekant rentgenoskopine kontrole jstumiant ir i$skleidZiant stenta.

Stento jstatyti j kateterj rankiniu badu nejmanoma. Nustacius j reikiama padétj, stento isskleidimas reguliuojamas sukant ant jstimimo sistemos rankenos esantj
nyksciu sukama ratuka. I3skleistas stentas suprojektuotas taip, kad veikty vidinj kraujagyslés spindj isorén nukreipta radialigja jéga, uztikrindamas pralaiduma
stentuojamoje srityje. Stentas suprojektuotas taip, kad jj i$skleidus baty sutvirtinama kraujagyslé ir islaikomas jos lankstumas.

Vaisto paklitakselio (PTX) danga sumazina restenozeés tikimybe, nes isskleidus slopina lygiyjy raumeny lasteliy proliferacija ir naujos intimos hiperplazija.

NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS

Vaistus isskiriantis periferinis stentas , Zilver® PTX®" skirtas spindzio pralaidumui pagerinti, veikiant vir3 kelio esanciy $launies-pakinklio arterijy vidine sienele
iSorén nukreipta radialiaja jéga.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS

Vaistus isskiriantis periferinis stentas ,Zilver® PTX®” indikuotinas vir3 kelio esanciy nataraliy $launies-pakinklio arterijy ligos naujiems arba restenoziniams
simptominiams pakitimams gydyti, kai pamatinés kraujagyslés skersmuo yra nuo 4 mm iki 7 mm.

Kad nebuty kliudyta bendroji slaunies arterija, proksimalinj stento gala reikia nustatyti ne maziau kaip 1 cm Zemiau pavirsinés launies arterijos pradzios. Kad
nebaty kliudyta Zemiau kelio esanti pakinklio arterija, distalinj stento gala reikia jstatyti virs slaunikaulio antkrumpliy lygio.

KLINIKINE NAUDA
« Pagerina spindzio pralaiduma (kraujotaka) vir$ kelio esanciose 3launies-pakinklio arterijose
« Sumazina pakartotiniy intervencijy skaiciy
- Pagerina paciento gyvenimo kokybe
KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
« Stenozé, kurios negalima isplésti, kad baty galima perkisti jstamimo vamzdelj.
- Stentavimas arterijos, kur stento jterpimas gali apsunkinti pratekéjima i$ arterijos.
« Pacientai, kuriems negalima skirti tinkamos antitrombocity ir (arba) antikoagulianty terapijos.

ISPEJIMAIL

- P i i d balionélius ir i j iSskiriancius stentus Slaunies-pakinklio arterijy ligai gydyti, nustatytas padidéjusios
vélyvojo mirti rizikos signalas, praéjus mazd: 2-3 po gydymo, palyginti su situacija, kai gydant loj vaistais
i és. Neaisku, koks padidéjusi élyvojo mirti rizikos dydis ir mechanizmas, taip pat ir kokj poveikj daro pakartotinis paklitakseliu
d pri E loji ydytojai turi aptarti su pacientais $j vélyvoj i signalq ir prieil gydymo galimybiy nauda bei rizika.

« Asmenims, kuriems pasireiskia alerginiy reakcijy j nikelio ir titano lydinj (nitinola), gali pasireiksti alerginé reakcija j 3j implanta.

- Paklitakseliui arba struktariskai susijusiems junginiams alergiskiems asmenims gali pasireiksti alerginé reakcija j $j implanta.

« Neimplantuokite stenty, jei jy bendras vaisto paklitakselio kiekis yra didesnis nei 3 mg. Keliy vaistus i3skirianciy periferiniy stenty ,Zilver PTX", kuriy bendras
didziausias vaisto paklitakselio kiekis nevirsija 3 mg (t. y. bendras stentuojamas ilgis yra 320 mm), implantavimo kartu sauga ir veiksmingumas nustatyti
klinikiniais tyrimais.234 Bendra 3 mg vaisto paklitakselio dozé taip pat nesiejama su genotoksiniu poveikiu ar toksikologiniu poveikiu reprodukcijai.

Taciau nepageidaujamas genotoksinis arba toksikologinis poveikis reprodukcijai uzregistruotas vartojant daug didesnes paklitakselio dozes, daugiau nei

20 karty virsijancias maksimalia doze, leidziama gydant su vaistus isskirianciu stentu,, Zilver PTX"56 Vaistus i3skiriancio stento ,Zilver PTX" saugos atsarga
papildomai patikrinta atlikus tyrimus su gyvinais, kurie neparodé jokio sisteminio ar vietinio poveikio implantavus vaistus iskiriancius stentus , Zilver PTX",
kuriy paklitakselio dozés tankis iki keturiy karty virsijo vardinj (t. y. buvo 12 pg/mm?2 vietoj vardinio 3 pg/mm?2), arba implantavus vaistus i$skiriancius stentus
#Zilver PTX’, kuriy paklitakselio dozé daugiau nei tris kartus virsijo bendra didziausia kliniking doze (t. y. buvo 10,5 mg vietoj 3 mg didziausios klinikinés dozés).

« Si vienkartiné priemoné neskirta naudoti pakartotinai. Méginant pakartotinai apdoroti, pakartotinai sterilizuoti ir (arba) pakartotinai naudoti, galima uztersti
biologinémis ar cheminémis medziagomis ir (arba) galima pazeisti priemonés mechaninj vientisuma.

- Apziarékite, ar sterili pakuoté vientisa. Negalima naudoti, jeigu sterili pakuoté pazeista arba netycia atidaryta pries naudojima.

« Apziarékite priemoneg, ypac atkreipdami démesj, ar néra perlinkiy, sulenkimy ir jtrakimy. Pastebéje pakitimuy, kurie trukdyty priemonei tinkamai veikti, jos
nenaudokite. Praneskite ,Cook Medical’, kad gautumeéte leidima grazinti priemone.

« I3skleidus stenta like kraujo tékmeés suvarzymai (pvz., liekamoji proksimaliné ar distaliné stenozé ar atsisluoksniavimas arba prastas istekéjimas pro distalinj
gala) gali padidinti stento trombozés rizika. Baigus procedirg, reikia jvertinti jtekéjima ir istekéjima bei, jei reikia, nuspresti dél papildomy priemoniy
(pvz., papildomos PTA, papildomo stentavimo ar distalinio 3untavimo) naudojimo norint palaikyti gera jtekéjima ir istekéjima.

« Stentas skirtas naudoti kaip nuolatinis implantas.

« Vaistus isskiriancio periferinio stento,Zilver PTX" nerekomenduojama implantuoti néscioms ar per kitus 12 ménesiy ketinancioms pastoti moterims ir per
kitus 9 ménesius apvaisinti moterj ketinantiems vyrams, nes poveikis zmoniy reprodukcijai ir genotoksinis poveikis Zzmonéms nezinomi. Po implantavimo
reikia 6 ménesius nemaitinti kratimi, nes dél paklitakselio poveikio Zindomiems kudikiams gali pasireiksti nepageidaujamy reakcijy.

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physicians' Desk Reference, 52-as leidimas, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES
Prie$ naudojant

« Sig priemone gali naudoti tik i§mokytas sveikatos priezitros specialistas.

« Sis gaminys skirtas naudoti gydytojams, iSmokytiems taikyti diagnostinius bei intervencinius kraujagysliy metodus ir turintiems jy taikymo patirties. Turi bati
taikomi standartiniai intervenciniy kraujagysliy procedry atlikimo metodai.

« Priemoné neindikuotina naudoti stento restenozei gydyti.

« Negalima laikyti aukstesnéje kaip 25 °C (77 °F) temperaturoje, leidziami temperataros svyravimai nuo 15 °C iki 30 °C (nuo 59 °F iki 86 °F). Laikykite tamsioje,
sausoje ir vésioje vietoje. Stenkités ilgai nelaikyti Sviesoje. Priemone reikia saugoti nuo drégmés.

« Paklitakselj reikia skirti atsargiai kartu su zinomais citochromo P450 izofermenty CYP2C8 ir CYP3A4 substratais ar inhibitoriais.

« Gydymo jstaigos patvirtinta standartine prieZitros tvarka per proceduirg ir po jos reikia skirti gydyma antitrombocitais ir (arba) antikoaguliantais.

« Jei reikia perklojant implantuoti kelis stentus, jie turi bati panasios sudéties (t. y. pagaminti i3 nikelio ir titano lydinio (nitinolo)).

. @ Sis etiketéje esantis simbolis rodo, kad jstamimo sistemos komponentuose esancio kobalto (Co) kiekis virsija 0,1 % m/m. Kobaltas yra reprodukcijai

toksiska medziaga ir kancerogenas (1B klasé). Taciau kobaltas jstamimo sistemos komponentuose yra kobalto lydinio sudétyje (arba neradijanciojo
bord plieno Iydilr?)llje: lfuriame yra kobalto), o tai, remiantis dabartiniais moksliniais jrodymais, nesukelia didesnés vézio ar nepageidaujamo poveikio
reprodukcijai rizikos.
Priemonés naudojimas

« Vaistus iskirianciam periferiniam stentui, Zilver PTX" manipuliuoti reikalinga rentgenoskopiné kontrolé.

« |stimimo sistema saugokite nuo organiniy tirpikliy (pvz., alkoholio) poveikio.

« Su $ia jstamimo sistema negalima naudoti elektriniy svirkstimo sistemy.

« Nepraplaukite priemonés kontrastinémis medziagomis.

« Neméginkite prie3 naudodami idtraukti stento i3 jstamimo sistemos.

« Kad sistema buty tinkamai sutvirtinta, stumiant, isskleidziant ir istraukiant priemone reikia naudoti 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vielinj kreipiklj. Jei naudojami
hidrofiliniai vieliniai kreipikliai, jie visa laika turi bati visiskai sudrékinti. Naudojant mazesnio skersmens vielinj kreipiklj, galiausiai stentas gali i$ dalies
issiskleisti. Galimos toliau isvardytos dalinio issiskleidimo pasekmés.

« Uzsitesusi procedira (pvz., papildoma spinduliuotés ap3vita ir kontrastinés medziagos poveikis)
« Reikalingas papildomas stentas
« Antriné intervencija (pvz., kraujagyslés pjavis)

« Jei stumiant jstimimo sistemga pajuntamas pasipriesinimas, nestumkite jos jéga. Istraukite jsttmimo sistema ir pakeiskite priemone nauja. Toliau stumiant per

jéga, galiausiai stentas gali i$ dalies i3siskleisti. Galimos toliau isvardytos dalinio i3siskleidimo pasekmés.
« Uzsitesusi procedira (pvz., papildoma spinduliuotés ap3vita ir kontrastinés medziagos poveikis)
« Reikalingas papildomas stentas
« Antriné intervencija (pvz., kraujagyslés pjavis)

« Jstumdami ar isskleisdami jstamimo sistema nedarykite sukamyjy judesiy. Stumiant priemone sukamaisiais judesiais, gali tapti sunku iskleisti priemone ir
(arba) stumti jg uzmauta ant vielinio kreipiklio arba nejmanoma to padaryti.

« Uztikrinkite, kad raudono apsauginio fiksatoriaus nety¢ia nenuspaustuméte anksciau, nei norite isskleisti stenta.

Stento jstatymas

« Pries atleisdami priemonés apsauginj fiksatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad stabilizavimo vamzdelio distalinis galas yra jstimimo vamzdelio viduje. Priesingu atveju
isskleidus stentg jis gali bati pazeistas ir (arba) suspaustas.

« Jei pradedant skleisti stentg pajuntamas stiprus pasipriesinimas, neskleiskite per jéga. Atsargiai istraukite jstamimo sistema neisskleide stento ir pakeiskite
priemone nauja.

« Kai stentas priglunda prie kraujagyslés sienelés, jo padéties daugiau keisti nerekomenduojama. Pradéjus skleisti stenta, stento jtraukimo vamzdelio pastumti j
priekj ar stento grazinti nebegalima.

Priemonés istraukimas

- Jei iskleidus stenta pajuntamas pasipriesinimas istraukiant jstamimo sistema, jstamimo sistema ir vielinj kreipiklj atsargiai istraukite kartu kaip vieng mazga.

« Jei idtraukiant jstamimo sistema ir vielinj kreipiklj kartu kaip vieng mazga vis dar juntamas pasipriesinimas, kartu kaip vieng mazga istraukite vielinj kreipiklj,
istamimo sistema ir jstamimo vamzdelj.

Po procediiros
« Priemonei esant kine, rekomenduojama periodiskai jg jvertinti.
« Atliekant papildomy procediry, implantuotas stentas gali bati pazeistas ir (arba) iSjudintas.

MRI SAUGOS INFORMACIJA

Sis simbolis reiskia, kad pri é yra salygiskai saugi naudoti MR aplinkoje.

Pacientg, kuriam implantuotas vaistus i$skiriantis periferinis stentas, Zilver PTX", galima saugiai skenuoti toliau nurodytomis salygomis. Nesilaikant 3iy salygy,
pacientas gali bati suzalotas.

- Statinio magnetinio lauko magnetinés indukcijos vardiné (-és) verté (-és): 1,5Tarba 3T

« Didziausias erdvinis magnetinio lauko gradientas: 24 T/m (2400 gausy/cm)

« RD suzadinimas: apskritiminés poliarizacijos (angl. circularly polarized, CP)

« RD perdavimo rités tipas: viso kiino perdavimo rité, galvos RD perdavimo-priémimo rité

« Didziausia viso kaino vidutiné savitosios sugerties sparta (SSS): 2,0 W/kg (jprastu veikimo rezimu)

« Skenavimo trukmés apribojimai: 2,0 W/kg viso kano vidutiné SSS per 15 minuciy nepertraukiamo RD tiekimo (skenavimy seka arba serija skenavimy vienas

po kito be pertraukos tarp skenavimy)

« MR vaizdo artefaktai: sis implantas gali sukelti 15 mm vaizdo artefakta.

Jei informacija apie konkrety parametra nepateikiama, reiskia, kad su tuo parametru susijusiy salygy néra.

GALIMI NEPAGEIDAUJAMI [VYKIAI

Toliau i3vardyti galimi nepageidaujami jvykiai:  alerginé reakcija j gydyma antikoaguliantais ir (arba) antitrombiniais preparatais arba j kontrasting medziaga

« alerginé reakcija j nikelio ir titano lydinj (nitinolg) - ateroembolija (pamélusiy kojy pirsty sindromas) - arterijos aneurizma - arterijos plysimas « arterijos

trombozé - arterioveniné fistulé « mirtis « atsisluoksniavimas « embolija « kars¢iavimas « hematoma / kraujavimas « padidéjusio jautrumo reakcijos « infekcija

« infekcija / absceso susidarymas prieigos vietoje « intervencijos reikalaujanti isemija (kojos pirsto, pedos ar kojos suntavimas arba amputacija) - okliuzija

« skausmas / diskomfortas « pseudoaneurizmos susidarymas « inksty nepakankamumas « stentuotos arterijos restenozé « stento embolizacija « nepakankamas
stento prigludimas prie sienelés « stento pasislinkimas « stento sutvirtinimo segmenty jtrakimas « kraujagyslés pradarimas ar plysimas - vazospazmas « pasunkéjes
Slubciojimas ar skausmas ramybés basenoje.

Nors sisteminis poveikis néra tikétinas, zr. zinyna ,Physicians’ Desk Reference’, kuriame pateikta daugiau informacijos apie nepageidaujamus jvykius, galincius
pasireiksti dél paklitakselio naudojimo. Pirmiau nurodytame 3altinyje neaprasyti galimi nepageidaujami jvykiai, kurie gali bati badingi tik paklitakselio vaisto
dangai: - alerginé / imunologiné reakcija j vaisto danga - alopecija « anemija - kraujo preparaty perpylimas « virskinimo trakto simptomai « hematologiné diskrazija
(jskaitant leukopenijg, neutropenija, trombocitopenija) « kepeny fermenty pokyciai « histologiniai kraujagysliy sieneliy pokyciai, jskaitant uzdegima, lasteliy
pazeidima arba nekroze - mialgija / artralgija - mielosupresija « periferiné neuropatija.

KAIP TIEKIAMA

Tiekiama sterilizuota etileno oksidu. I3orinis folijos maiselis yra nesterilus ir apsaugo turinj nuo $viesos bei drégmés. Vidinis maiselis yra sterilus barjeras ir
atplésiamoji pakuoteé. Po sterilizavimo maiselis supakuojamas j dézute.

Prie priemoneés pridéta implanto kortelé, kuria, uzpildZius sveikatos prieZitros specialistui, reikia jteikti pacientui.

VELYVOJO MIRTINGUMO SIGNALAS, SUSIJES SU PAKLITAKSELIU PADENGTOMIS PRIEMONEMIS

2018 m. gruodzio meén. Katsanos et al.” paskelbtoje atsitiktiniy im¢iy kontroliuojamy tyrimy metaanalizéje nustatyta padidéjusi paklitakseliu padengty
balionéliy ir paklitakselj issiskirian¢iy stenty, naudojamy slaunies-pakinklio arterijy ligai gydyti, vélyvojo mirtingumo rizika, kylanti praéjus 2 ir daugiau mety.
Reaguodama j siuos duomenis, FDA atliko i$ paklitakseliu padengty priemoniy, naudojamy slaunies-pakinklio arterijy ligai gydyti, pagrindiniy pries
pateikiant j rinka atlikty atsitiktiniy im¢iy tyrimy gauty ilgalaikio stebéjimo duomeny pacienty lygio metaanalize, naudodama 2019 m. geguzés mén. turétus
klinikinius duomenis. Metaanalizé taip pat parodé vélyvojo mirtingumo signala tarp tiriamuyjy asmenuy, kuriy gydymui buvo naudotos paklitakseliu padengtos
priemonés, palyginti su pacientais, gydytais nepadengtomis priemonémis. Tiksliau, per 3 atsitiktiniy imciy tyrimus, kuriuose dalyvavo 1090 pacienty, remiantis
turimais 5 mety duomenimis, paklitakseliu padengtomis priemonémis gydyty pacienty bendras mirtingumo rodiklis buvo 19,8 % (intervalas 15,9-23,4 %),

o nepadengtomis priemonémis gydyty tiriamujy - 12,7 % (intervalas 11,2-14,0 %). Santykiné padidéjusio mirtingumo rizika praéjus 5 metams buvo 1,57

(95 % pasikliautinasis intervalas: 1,16-2,13). Tai atitinka 57 % santykinj mirtingumo padidéjima pacientams, gydomiems paklitakseliu padengtomis priemonémis.
2019 m. birzelio mén. FDA patariamojo komiteto poseédyje pristatytoje angiologijos organizacijos ,VIVA Physicians” pateikty panasiy pacienty lygio duomeny
nepriklausomoje metaanalizéje nurodomi panasiis rezultatai, kuriuose rizikos santykis yra 1,38 (95 % pasikliautinasis intervalas: 1,06-1,80). Yra atliktos ir vis
dar vykdomos papildomos analizés, specialiai sukurtos siekiant jvertinti mirtingumo sasaja su paklitakseliu padengtomis priemonémis. Vélyvojo mirtingumo
rizika ir jos dydis turi bati aiskinami atsargiai, nes turimi duomenys labai riboti, pvz., dideli pasikliautinieji intervalai dél mazo imties dydzio, sujungti skirtingy
paklitakseliu padengty priemoniy tyrimai, kuriy nebuvo ketinama sujungti, nemazai trakstamy tyrimy duomeny, néra aiskiy paklitakselio dozés jtakos
mirtingumui jrodymy ir nenustatytas patofiziologinis velyvyjy mir¢iy mechanizmas.

7.Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
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Palyginti su nepadengtomis priemonémis, paklitakseliu padengti balionéliai ir stentai labiau pagerina kraujotaka j kojas ir sumazina pakartotiniy procedary,
skirty vél atverti uzsikimsusias kraujagysles, tikimybe. Paklitakseliu padengty priemoniy nauda (pvz., sumazéjusj pakartotiniy intervencijy skaiciy) batina jvertinti
kiekvienam pacientui, atsizvelgiant j galima rizika (pvz., vélyvajj mirtinguma).

,Zilver PTX" atsitiktiniy im¢iy klinikiniame tyrime? visy pacienty, gydyty priemone , Zilver PTX", Kaplan-Meier mirtingumo rodiklis praéjus 2, 3 ir 5 metams
atitinkamai buvo 5,4 % (95 % pasikliautinasis intervalas: 3,0-7,9 %), 10,3 % (7,0-13,6 %) ir 19,1 % (14,2-24,1 %), o pacienty, gydyty tik PTA/BMS kontroline
priemone (P = 0,60), atitinkamai buvo 5,7 % (1,8-9,5 %), 10,7 % (5,6-15,9 %) ir 17,1 % (10,0-24,2 %). Dideliy stebéjimo tyrimy publikacijose nenustatyta
padidéjusios mirtingumo dél vaistus isskiriancio stento (DES) ,Zilver PTX" rizikos; Secemsky et al. nurodé, kad per 4 metus DES ir BMS mirtingumo rodikliai

tarp $lubciojanciy (P = 0,55) ir CLI pacienty (P = 0,52) buvo panasus; Freising et al.'® nurodé, kad praéjus 5 metams DES ir BMS rizikos santykis buvo 1,01

(95 % pasikliautinasis intervalas: 0,83-1,23); Katsuki et al."" nurodé, kad praéjus 5 metams DES ir priemoniuy, kuriose nenaudojamas paklitakselis, rizikos santykis
buvo 0,89 (95 % pasikliautinasis intervalas: 0,66-1,19).

SAVEIKA SU VAISTAIS

Per klinikinius tyrimus sisteminé paklitakselio koncentracija po stento implantavimo buvo itin maza ir preparatas greitai pasisalino (Cmax <10 ng/mL;

<1 ng/mL po 8 val.), todél mazai tikétina, kad galimos paklitakselio saveikos su kartu skiriamais vaistais bus aptinkamos.

Paklitakselio metabolizma katalizuoja CYP2C8 ir CYP3A4, kurie yra citochromo P450 izofermentai.

Oficialiy vaistus isskiriancio periferinio stento ,Zilver PTX" saveikos su vaistais tyrimy neatlikta. Kadangi néra oficialiy klinikiniy sgveikos su vaistais tyrimuy,
paklitakselj reikia skirti atsargiai kartu su Zinomais citochromo P450 izofermenty CYP2C8 ir CYP3A4 substratais ar inhibitoriais.

NAUDOJIMOSI GAMINIU REKOMENDACIJOS lliustracijos
Keliy stenty jstatymas
Jei pacientui reikia jterpti kelis stentus, kad apimty pakitimo vieta, reikia vadovautis toliau pateiktomis rekomendacijomis.
« Atsizvelgiant j pakitimo vieta, pirmiau reikia stentuoti distaline susiauréjimo sritj, o proksimalines vietas - véliau (t. y., antrajj stentg reikia implantuoti
proksimaliai pirmiau implantuoto stento atzvilgiu).
- Kartu jterpti stentai turi persikloti, kad visiskai padengty pakitimo sritj.
« Jei reikia perklojant implantuoti kelis stentus, jie turi bati panasios sudéties (t. y. pagaminti i3 nikelio ir titano lydinio (nitinolo)).
« Implantuodami nevirdykite 3 mg bendro didziausio vaisto paklitakselio kiekio (t. y. bendras stentuojamas ilgis turi nevirdyti 320 mm).
Stento dydzio nustatymas
« Atlike visa diagnostinj jvertinima, nustatykite tinkama stento dydj. Stentas turi bati i3skleidziamas pasitelkus rentgenoskopine kontrole. ISmatuokite tikslinio
pakitimo ilgj, kad nustatytuméte reikalinga stento ilgj. Proksimaliné ir distaliné stento dalys turi dengti visg tiksline sritj.
Pastaba. Vaistus iSskiriantis periferinis stentas ,Zilver PTX" suprojektuotas taip, kad isskleistas nesutrumpéty.
- Stenta rekomenduojama naudoti vir$ kelio esancioms $launies-pakinklio arterijoms, kai pamatinés kraujagyslés skersmuo yra nuo 4 mm iki 7 mm.
« I3matuokite pamatinés kraujagyslés skersmenj (proksimaliai ir distaliai pakitimui) ir naudokite DIDZIAUSIA pamatinj skersmenj kaip pagrinda tinkamam stento
dydziui rinktis.
- Stento dydj reikia parinkti taip, kad nesuvarzyto stento skersmuo biity ne maziau kaip 1 mm didesnis uz pamatinés kraujagyslés skersmenj ir ne daugiau kaip
2 mm didesnis uz pamatinés kraujagyslés skersmen;.
Stento jstimimas
1. Apziareékite, ar sterili pakuoté vientisa. Negalima naudoti, jeigu sterili pakuoté pazeista arba netycia atidaryta pries naudojima.
2. Apzitrékite priemoneg, ypac atkreipdami démesj, ar néra perlinkiy, sulenkimy ir jtrakimy. Pastebéje pakitimy, kurie trukdyty priemonei tinkamai veikti, jos
nenaudokite. Praneskite ,Cook Medical’, kad gautuméte leidima grazinti priemone.
3. Sudarykite prieigg prie gydomos vietos, naudodami maziausiai 2,1 mm vidinio skersmens 6 Fr vamzdelj.
4. Kad sistema buty tinkamai sutvirtinta, jstumkite 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vielinj kreipiklj. Jei naudojami hidrofiliniai vieliniai kreipikliai, jie visa laikg turi bati
visiskai sudrékinti.
5. 18 anksto iSplésti kraujagysle pries jterpiant stenta neprivaloma; tai daroma gydytojo nuoziara.
6. Prie$ stumdami ant vielinio kreipiklio uzmauta sistema ir jstumdami sistema j kiing, 3virkstu pro priemonés jungtj praplaukite priemonés vielinio kreipiklio
spindj ir stentg neheparinizuotu ar heparinizuotu fiziologiniu tirpalu. Nepraplaukite priemonés kontrastinémis medziagomis.
Plaukite kreipiklio spindj, kol keli fiziologinio tirpalo la3ai istekés pro priemonés galiuka (2 pav.). Tada $velniai uzdékite piritg ant angos priemonés gale ir vél
plaukite, kol tarp vamzdelio galo ir priemonés galiuko pasirodys keli istekéje fiziologinio tirpalo lasai (3 pav.).
7. Rentgenoskopiskai kontroliuodami stumkite ant 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vielinio kreipiklio uzmautg jstimimo sistemg jstimimo vamzdeliu, kol ant stento
esantys distaliniai auksiniai rentgenokontrastiniai zymekliai atsidurs uz tikslinio pakitimo vietos (4 pav.).
Pastaba. Jei stumiant jstamimo sistema pajuntamas pasipriesinimas, nestumkite jos jéga. Istraukite jstimimo sistema ir pakeiskite priemone nauja.
Pastaba. Stabilizavimo vamzdelio distalinis galas turi bati jsttmimo vamzdelio viduje.
Perspéjimas. Stumiant priemone sukamaisiais judesiais, gali tapti sunku i3skleisti priemone ir (arba) stumti ja uzmauta ant vielinio kreipiklio arba
nejmanoma to padaryti.
Stento lygiavimas ir iSskleidimas
1. Rentgenoskopiskai kontroliuodami traukite jstdmimo sistema atgal, kol visa jstmimo sistema jsitemps, o ant stento esantys rentgenokontrastiniai Zymekliai
susilygiuos su pakitimo vieta (5 pav.).
2. Svelniai spausdami raudona apsauginio fiksatoriaus mygtuka 6 pav. nurodyta kryptimi, atleiskite priemonés apsauginj fiksatoriy.
3. Pradékite skleisti stenta, létai sukdami priemonés nyks¢iu sukama ratuka 7 pav. parodyta kryptimi.
Pastaba. Jei prie$ pradedant skleisti stentg pajuntamas didelis nyksciu sukamo ratuko pasipriesinimas, neskleiskite jo jéga. Neisskleide stento, atsargiai
iStraukite stento sistema.
4. Sukant nyksciu sukama ratuka, nuo stento numaunamas jtraukimo vamzdelis.
Pastaba. Apzitredami patikrinkite, ar rentgenokontrastiniai stento Zymekliai vis dar sulygiuoti su reikiama vieta. Jei reikia, pakeiskite stento padeétj.
Pastaba. Stento iSskleidimas bus pradétas tada, kai distaliniai rentgenokontrastiniai stento Zymekliai atsidurs uz vamzdelio Zymeklio juostelés (vamzdelio
ir stento zymekliai parodyti 1 pav.). Kai stentas priglunda prie kraujagyslés sienelés, jo padéties daugiau keisti nerekomenduojama. Vaistus isskiriancio
periferinio stento , Zilver PTX” grazinti arba i$ naujo jkisti j vamzdelj nejmanoma, nes stento jtraukimo vamzdelio nebegalima pastumti j priekj. Apie nevisiska
pakitimy uzdengima zr. ios naudojimo instrukcijos skyriuje Keliy stenty jstatymas.
5. Stentas per visg ilgj bus issiskleides tuomet, kai distalinis jtraukimo vamzdelio galas bus atitrauktas uz proksimaliniy rentgenokontrastiniy stento zymekliy
(8 pav.).
Po stento isskleidimo
1. Rentgenoskopiskai kontroliuodami jtraukite visg ant vielinj kreipiklio uzmauta jstamimo sistema kaip vieng mazga j jstdmimo vamzdelj ir istraukite ja is kano.
Numaukite jstimimo sistemg nuo vielinio kreipiklio.
Pastaba. Jei i3skleidus stenta pajuntamas pasipriesinimas istraukiant jstmimo sistema, jstimimo sistema ir vielinj kreipiklj atsargiai istraukite kartu kaip
vieng mazga.
Jei istraukiant jstamimo sistema ir vielinj kreipiklj kartu kaip vieng mazga vis dar juntamas pasipriesinimas, kartu kaip vieng mazga istraukite vielinj kreipiklj,
isttmimo sistema ir jstimimo vamzdelj.
Atlikite arterijy angiografija patikrindami, ar priemoneé visiskai i3skleista. Jei bet kuriame pakitimo srities taske stentas baty nevisidkai i3siplétes, gydytojo
nuozidra galima atlikti plétima balionéliu po isskleidimo (standartine PTA).
Pastaba. Iskleidus stenta like kraujo tékmés suvarzymai (pvz., liekamoji proksimaliné ar distaliné stenozé ar atsisluoksniavimas arba prastas istekéjimas pro
distalinj gala) gali padidinti stento trombozés rizika. Baigus procedrg, reikia jvertinti jtekéjima ir istekéjima bei, jei reikia, nuspresti dél papildomy priemoniy
(pvz., papildomos PTA, papildomo stentavimo ar distalinio Suntavimo) naudojimo norint palaikyti gerg jtekéjima ir istekejima.
13 paciento iStraukite vielinj kreipiklj ir jstimimo vamzdelj.
Tinkamai uzdarykite chirurgine zaizda.
. Salinkite laikydamiesi jstaigos gairiy.
LITERATURA
Si naudojimo instrukcija paremta gydytojy patirtimi ir (arba) ju iéleistomis publikacijomis. Norédami gauti informacijos apie prieinama literatara, kreipkités
i,Cook” vietinj prekybos atstova.
PRIEMONIY SALINIMAS
Si priemoné gali bati uztersta potencialiai uzkreciamosiomis zmogaus kilmés medziagomis, todél $alinant priemone, reikia suvynioti ja laikantis jstaigos gairiy.

PACIENTY KONSULTAVIMO INFORMACIJA

Pagal batinybe informuokite pacientq apie svarbius jspéjimus, atsargumo priemones, kontraindikacijas, priemones, kuriy reikia imtis, ir naudojimo apribojimus,
kuriuos pacientas turéty zinoti.

Kai jau bus galima naudoti EUDAMED svetaine (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), joje bus galima rasti $io gaminio saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo
duomeny santrauka (angl. Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP), jvedus s$io gaminio bazinj priemonés identifikatoriy (angl. Basic UDI)
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM).

Pacientams skirta informacijq galima rasti adresu cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

PRANESIMAS APIE RIMTUS INCIDENTUS
Praneskite ,Cook Medical” ir valstybés, kurioje priemoné buvo naudojama, kompetentingai institucijai apie visus rimtus su 3ia priemone susijusius incidentus.
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8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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LATVISKI

ZILVER® PTX® ZALES IZDALOSS PERIFERO ASINSVADU STENTS

IERICES APRAKSTS

Zilver PTX zales izdalosais periféro asinsvadu stents ir no nikela-titana sakauséjuma (nitinola) izgatavots, pasizvérses, ar paklitakselu parklats stents. Zelta markieri
katra stenta gala nodrosina redzamibu fluoroskopijas kontrolé. Stents ir elastiga caurulite ar atverém, kas ir ieprieks ievietota 2,1 mm (6 Fr) ievadidanas sistéma.

Stenta izplesana tiek vadita, grieZot Tkdkratu uz ievadisanas sistémas roktura.

1. tabula. Zilver PTX zales izdalo$a periféro

d

Zilver PTX zales izdaloss periféro asinsvadu stents

Pieejamie stenta garumi

40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm

Pieejamie stenta diametri

5,6,7,8mm

Stenta materials

Nikela-titana sakauséjums (nitinols) ar zelta markieriem

Zalu parklajums

Paklitaksels

levadisanas sistéma

Pieejamie ievadisanas sistémas garumi

80,125 cm

Vaditajstigas saderiba

0,89 mm (0,035 inch)

levadisanas sistémas aréjais diametrs

2,1 mm (6 Fr)

levadapvalks

6 Fr (minimalais ID 2,1 mm)

stenta un ievadisanas sistémas funkciju parskats

Zilver PTX zales izdalosie periféro asinsvadu stenti ir parklati ar paklitaksela AFV (aktivo farmaceitisko vielu), izmantojot patentétu procesu. Nav iesaistitas nekadas
paligvielas, poliméri, neséji, saistvielas, citi materiali vai citas ierices modifikacijas.
Paklitakselu var ekstrahét no ives koka mizas, zariem, skujam vai paklitakselu var razot augu 3unu fermentacijas cela, izmantojot ipasu augu $anu celmu. Abos
gadijumos paklitakselu attira un koncentré ar kolonnu hromatografiju, kristalizaciju un rekristalizaciju.
Veiktspéjas raksturlielumi
Sis ierices funkcijas un galvenas iezimes ir aprakstitas talak.
levadidanas sistéma — ievadisanas sistémas funkcija ir virzit stentu caur 6 Fr ievadapvalku pa iepriek$ novietotu 0,035 inch vaditajstigu lidz paredzétajai vietai. Ta
saglaba stenta poziciju izplesanas laika.
levadidanas sistémai ir $adas funkcijas (1. att.):

« 80 cm vai 125 cm ievadidanas sistémas garums, lai piek|itu mérka vietai.

« levadisanas sistémas gals

« Atraumatisks — veidots t3, lai tas batu atraumatisks anatomijai.
- Elastigs — uzgalis ir veidots ta, lai tas batu elastigs ievadisanas un iznemsanas no kermena laika.
« Starojuma necaurlaidiba — distala markiera josla nodrosina ievadisanas sistémas fluoroskopisku redzamibu.
« Atvilksanas apvalks — stents tiek izplests, kontroléti izvelkot atvilksanas apvalku, izmantojot ikskratu. Stenta aizturis notur stenta poziciju, kad ievadapvalku
izvelk proksimali, lai atklatu stentu.

- Stabilitates apvalks — nodrosina elastigu atbalstu un aizsardzibu atvilksanas apvalkam un iek$éjam katetram ierices ievadisanas un iznemsanas laika.

« TkSkrats — nodrosina pakapenisku stenta izple3anu ar vienu roku. Tas nelauj stentu atvilkt atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta.

« Drosibas blokétajs — novers ikskrata griesanos pirms paredzétas stenta izplesanas. Tas ir jaatvieno, lai uzsaktu izplesanu mérka vieta.

« Galvina ar Luer tipa savienojumu — lauj pievienot §lirci, lai pirms ievadiSanas kerment izskalotu vaditajstigas IGmenu un stenta atrasanas vietu ievadisanas

sistéma. Galvina pielauj vaditajstigas iziesanu proksimali ievadisanas laika.

Stents — stents ir izveidots ta, lai asinsvada iek3éjais lamens butu paklauts radialam, uz arpusi vérstam spékam, radot stentétas zonas caurejamibu. Tas ir parklats
ar medikamentu paklitakselu. 3. tabula ir noraditi stenta izméri un nominalais kopéjais paklitaksela daudzums uz katra stenta, pamatojoties uz noteikto devas
blivumu 3 pg/mm?2.
Zilver PTX stentam ir $adas funkcij

« Stents ir izgatavots no nikela-titana sakauséjuma (nitinola), kas péc izple3anas lauj tam pasizvérsties kermena temperatdra.

« Starojuma necaurlaidiba — zelta markieri katra stenta gala nodrosina redzamibu fluoroskopijas kontrolé.

« Paklitaksela (PTX) zalu parklajums uz stenta samazina restenozi, kavéjot gludo muskulu $anu proliferaciju un neointimalo hiperplaziju péc izplesanas.

« Stents ir elastiga caurulite ar atverém, kura péc izplesanas paredzéta atbalsta nodrosinasanai asinsvada, vienlaicigi saglabajot ta elastigumu.

- Sis stents ir paredzéts ka pastavigs implants.
lerices saderiba

« 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vaditajstiga

« 6 Frievadapvalks ar minimalo ID 2,17 mm

« Slirce

- Dilatacijas balonkatetri. Predilatacijai un postdilatacijai ieteicams izmantot atbilstosa izméra balonkatetru

« Fiziologiskais $kidums vai heparinizéts fiziologiskais skidums

« Kontrastviela*
* Piezime: levadisanas sistémas aréja dala ir saderiga ar kontrastvielu. lerici nedrikst skalot, izmantojot kontrastvielu (skatiet sadalu Piesardzibas pasakumi)
Kvalitativa un kvantitativa informacija
Katrs stents sastav no nikela-titana sakauséjuma (nitinola), zelta markieriem un paklitaksela.
2. tabula. Kvalitativa un kvantitativa informacija

Kvalitativa informacija Kvantitativa informacija
lerices materials Svars (g)
Nikela-titana sakauséjums (nitinols) Stents Lidz 0,50
Zelts Zelta markieri Lidz 0,0080
Paklitaksels Zales Skatiet talak
3. tabula ir noraditi stenta izméri un nominalais kopéjais paklitaksela daudzums uz katra stenta, pamatojoties uz noteikto devas blivumu 3 pg/mm?2.
3. tabula. Stenta izméri un kopéjais paklitaksela daud.
6 Fr
Stenta izmérs s
(diametrs x garums, mm) P
(ug/stentu)
5x 40 383
6 x40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6 x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x 120 1103
7x120 1103
8x 120 1112

Pacientu populacija
Pieaugusi pacienti ar simptomatisku augsstilba un paceles artériju virs cela limena asinsvadu slimibu.
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Paredzétais galalietotajs

So ierici drikst lietot tikai apmaciti veselibas aprapes specialisti. Sis izstradajums paredzéts lieto$anai arstiem, kuri ir atbilsto$i apmaciti un kuriem ir pieredze
diagnostika un invazivu procediru veik3ana asinsvados. Jalieto standarta metodes, kas paredzétas invazivu proceduru veiksanai asinsvados.

Saskare ar kermena audiem

Siierice saskaras ar kermena audiem un asinim atbilstosi tas paredzétajai izmantosanai.

Darbibas principi

Zilver PTX ierice tiek novietota pa iepriek$ novietotu vaditajstigu un tiek virzita caur ievadapvalku uz mérka vietu. Starojumu necaurlaidigu markieru joslas
ievadisanas sistémas distalaja gala nodrosina redzamibu fluoroskopija stenta ievadisanas un izple3anas laika.

Manuala stenta ievietodana nav iespéjama. Kad tas atrodas pozicija, stenta izplesana tiek vadita, grieZot tkskratu uz ievadianas sistémas roktura. Stents ir
izveidots ta, lai péc izplesanas asinsvada iekséjais limens batu paklauts radialam, uz arpusi vérstam spékam, radot stentétas zonas caurejamibu. Stents ir veidots
ta, lai péc izplesanas nodrosinatu atbalstu, vienlaicigi saglabajot asinsvada elastibu.

Paklitaksela (PTX) zalu parklajums samazina restenozi, kavéjot gludo muskulu $anu proliferaciju un neointimalo hiperplaziju péc izplesanas.

PAREDZETA IZMANTOSANA

Zilver® PTX® zales izdalosais periféro asinsvadu stents ir paredzéts, lai uzlabotu ltmena caurejamibu, radot radialu, uz aru vérstu spéku uz augsstilba un paceles
artériju iek$&jo sieninu virs cela limena.

LIETOSANAS INDIKACIJAS

Zilver® PTX® zales izdalosais periféro asinsvadu stents ir indicéts de novo vai restenotiskas simptomatiskas asinsvadu slimibas bojajumu arstésanai virs cela limena
lokalizétas augsstilba un paceles artérijas, ja atbilsto3a asinsvada diametrs ir diapazona no 4 mm lidz 7 mm.

Lai izvairitos no kopéjas augsstilba artérijas iesaistes, stenta proksimalais gals jaievieto vismaz 1 cm zemak par virspuséjas augsstilba artérijas sakuma vietu. Lai
izvairitos no zem cela lokalizétas paceles artérijas iesaistes, stenta distalajam galam jabat novietotam virs augsstilba kaula epikondilu plaknes.

KLINISKIE IEGUVUMI
« Uzlabo Itmena caurejamibu (asins plasmu) caur cela un paceles artérijam virs cela limena
- Samazina atkartotu intervencu nepieciesamibu
« Uzlabo pacienta dzives kvalitati

KONTRINDIKACIJAS
- Stenozes, kuras nav iespéjams dilatét, lai caur tam varétu izvadit ievadapvalku.
- Artérijas stentésana, ja stenta ievietosana varétu pastiprinat stci no artérijas.
« Pacienti, kuri nevar sanemt atbilsto3u antiagregantu un/vai antikoagulantu terapiju.

BRIDINAJUMI
- Salidzinot ar ieri¢u bez zalu parklaj li ir ticis k 8 vélinas mirstibas risks péc balonkatetru ar paklitaksela
parklaj un paklitakselu izdalosu stentu lietos augsstilba un paceles artériju slimibas arstésanai, un si riska periods sakas aptuveni

2-3 gadus péc terapijas nodrosinasanas. Nav skaidru atzinumu par palielinata vélinas mirstibas riska li un darbibas tostarp i

ar paklitaksela parklaj i S ietekmi. Arstiem ir jaapspriez ar saviem pacientiem Sis vélinas mirstibas risks, ka ari pieejamo

arstésanas iespéju ieguvumi un riski.

Cilveki ar alergiskam reakcijam pret nikela-titana sakauséjumu (nitinolu) var rasties alergiska reakcija pret So implantu.

Cilvekiem, kuri ir alergiski pret paklitakselu vai strukturali radniecigiem savienojumiem, var rasties alergiska reakcija pret So implantu.

Neimplantéjiet stentus, kuru kopéjais zalu daudzums parsniedz 3 mg paklitaksela. Vairaku Zilver PTX zales izdalo3o periféro asinsvadu stentu ar kopéjo

maksimalo zalu daudzumu lidz 3 mg paklitaksela (t. i., kopéjais stentésanas garums ir 320 mm) implantésanas drosums un efektivitate ir noteikta kliniskos

pétijumos.’234 Kopéja zalu deva 3 mg paklitaksela ari nav saistita ar genotoksisku ietekmi vai toksikologisku ietekmi uz reproduktivo sistemu; lai gan ir

zinots par nelabvéligu genotoksisku ietekmi vai toksikologisku ietekmi uz reproduktivo sistému, lietojot daudz lielakas paklitaksela devas, kas vairak neka

20 reizes parsniedz maksimali atlauto, arstéjot ar Zilver PTX zales izdalo3o stentu.56 Zilver PTX zalu izdalo3a stenta droduma robeza tika talak parbaudita

pétijumos ar dzivniekiem, kuri neuzradija sistémisku vai regionalu ietekmi péc Zilver PTX zalu izdalo3o stentu ievietosanas ar paklitaksela devu blivumu, kas

lidz ¢etram reizém parsniedz nominalo limeni (t. i., 12 pg/mm?2 nominalo 3 pg/mm? vieta), vai péc Zilver PTX zales izdalo3o stentu ievieto3anas ar vairak neka

tris reizes lielaku devu ka kopéja maksimala kliniska deva (t. i, 10,5 mg kliniska maksimuma 3 mg vieta).

Si vienreiz lietojama ierice nav izstradata atkartotai lietosanai. Méginajumi atkartoti apstradat, atkartoti sterilizét un/vai atkartoti lietot ierici var izraisit

piesarnosanu ar biologiskam vai kimiskam vielam un/vai mehanisku ierices veseluma kjami.

Vizuali parbaudiet sterila iepakojuma veselumu. Nelietojiet, ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojats vai netisam atveérts pirms lietosanas.

« Vizuali parbaudiet ierici, ipadu uzmanibu pievérdot tam, vai ta nav sametusies cilpas, saliekta vai saltzusi. Nelietojiet, ja tiek konstatéta kada neatbilstiba
normai, kas varétu traucét pareizai ierices funkcionésanai. Ladzu, pazinojiet Cook Medical, lai sanemtu apstiprinajumu ierices nosatisanai atpakal.

- Plasmas ierobezojumi, kas joprojam pastav péc stenta izplesanas (pieméram, reziduala proksimala vai distala stenoze vai disekcija, vai ari neapmierinosa

distala izplude) var palielinat stenta trombozes risku. Péc proceduras pabeigsanas ir janovérté ieplude un izpltde, ka ari jaapsver papildu pasakumu veiksana

(pieméram papildu PTA, papildu stentésana vai distala Suntésana), ja $adu pasakumu veiksana ir nepieciesama labas ieplades un izplides nodrosinasanai.

Sis stents ir paredzéts ka pastavigs implants.

« Sievietém, kuras ir gratnieces vai plano gratniecibu nakamo 12 ménesu laika, vai viriesiem, kuri plano klat par tévu nakamo 9 ménesu laika, nav ieteicams
ievietot Zilver PTX zales izdalo3o periféro asinsvadu stentu, jo ietekme uz reproduktivo sistému un genotoksiska ietekme cilvékiem nav zinama. 6 ménesus
péc izstradajuma implantésanas jaizvairas no barosanas ar krati, jo paklitaksela iedarbiba var izraisit nevélamas reakcijas zidainiem.

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI
Pirms lietosanas
« So ierici atlauts lietot tikai apmacitiem veselibas apripes specialistiem.
« Sis izstradajums paredzats lietosanai arstiem, kuri ir atbilstosi apmaciti un kuriem ir pieredze diagnostika un invazivu procedtiru veikiana asinsvados. Jalieto
standarta metodes, kas paredzétas invazivu procediiru veiksanai asinsvados.
« lerice nav indicéta lieto3anai iek$stenta restenozes arstésanai.
« Uzglabasanas temperattra nedrikst parsniegt 25 °C (77 °F), iznémumi pielaujami diapazona no 15 °C lidz 30 °C (no 59 °F lidz 86 °F). Uzglabajiet tum3a, sausa,
vésa vieta. Nepielaujiet ilgstosu gaismas iedarbibu. lerice ir jaaizsarga no mitruma.
« Ir jaievéro piesardziba, ievadot paklitakselu vienlaikus ar citohroma P450 izoenzimu CYP2C8 un CYP3A4 substratiem vai inhibitoriem.
- Antiagreganti/antikoagulanti jaievada procedaras laika un péc tas saskana ar veselibas apriipes iestades standartiem.
- Ja vairaki stenti ir janovieto t4, lai tie parklatos, tiem jabat ar lidzigu sastavu (t. i,, nikela-titana sakauséjumu (nitinolu)).
. @ Sis simbols uz etiketes norada, ka ievadisanas sistémas komponenti satur kobaltu (Co) virs 0,1% svara attiecibas, kas ir reproduktivajai veselibai

téjas li

toksiska viela un kancerogéns (1B klase). Tomér ievadisanas sistémas komponenti satur kobaltu ka kobalta sakauséjumu (vai kobaltu saturodu

bord perﬂséjoié térauda s?kauséjul:nu), kas saskana ar pasreizéjiem zinatniskajiem pieradijumiem nerada paaugstinatu véza risku vai nelabvéligu
ietekmi uz reproduktivo veselibu.

Darbibas ar ierici

« Manipulacijas ar Zilver PTX zales izdalo3o periféro asinsvadu stentu javeic fluoroskopijas kontrolé.

« Nepielaujiet ievadisanas sistémas saskari ar organiskiem skidinatajiem (piem., spirtu).

« Ar ievadisanas sistému neizmantojiet spiediena injekciju sistémas.

« Neskalojiet ierici ar kontrastvielu.

« Neméginiet iznemt stentu no ievadisanas sistémas pirms lieto3anas.

« Lai sistemai nodrosinatu nepieciesamo atbalstu, virzisanas, izplesanas un iznemsanas laika jaizmanto 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vaditajstiga. Ja tiek izmantotas
hidrofilas vaditajstigas, tam jabat pilniba aktivizétam. Vaditajstigas ar mazaku diametru izmanto3anas gadijuma iespé&jams izraisit stenta daléju izplesanu.
Talak ir noraditi iesp&jamie daléjas izplesanas iznakumi

« Proceddras ilguma palielina3anas (pieméram, ilgaka starojuma/kontrastvielas iedarbiba)
« Nepieciesamiba izmantot papildu stentu
« Sekundara iejauksanas (pieméram, incizija asinsvada)

- Jaievadisanas sistémas virzisanas laika jatama pretestiba, nevirziet to ar spéku. Iznemiet ievadisanas sistému un aizvietojiet ar jaunu ierici. Turpinot ievadisanu

ar spéku, iespéjams izraisit stenta daléju izplesanu. Talak ir noraditi iesp&jamie daléjas izplesanas iznakumi
« Proceduras ilguma palielinasanas (pieméram, ilgaka starojuma/kontrastvielas iedarbiba)
« Nepieciesamiba izmantot papildu stentu
« Sekundara iejauksanas (pieméram, incizija asinsvada)

« levadisanas un izplesanas laika ievadisanas sistému nedrikst savérpt. lerices savérpsanas gadijuma var tikt apgratinata ierices izpleSana un/vai parvietosana pa
vaditajstigu, ka ari 3o darbibu veiksana var k|Gt neiespéjama.

« Nodrosiniet, lai sarkanais drosibas blokétajs netiktu nejausi nospiests pirms paredzétas stenta izplesanas.
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Stenta ievietosana
- Pirms ierices drosibas blokétaja atbrivosanas nodrosiniet, lai stabilitates apvalka distalais gals atrastos ievadapvalka. Pretéja gadijuma iespéjams izraisit stenta
bojajumu rasanos un/vai stenta saspiesanu izplesanas laika.
« Ja, uzsakot stenta izplesanu, ir jutama izteikta pretestiba, neizpletiet to ar spéku. Uzmanigi iznemiet ievadisanas sistému, neizplesot stentu, un nomainiet to
ar jaunu lerici.
« Kad stents balstas pret asinsvada sieninu, nav ieteicams to parvietot. Stenta atvilksanas apvalku nevar no jauna virzit uz prieksu, ka ari stentu péc ta izplesanas
saksanas nevar atvilkt atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta.
lerices iznemsana
- Ja péc stenta izplesanas ievadisanas sistémas iznemsanas laika jatama pretestiba, uzmanigi iznemiet ievadisanas sistému un vaditajstigu kopa ka vienu vienibu.
« Ja ievadisanas sistémas un vaditajstigas iznemsanas (tas iznemot kopa ka vienu vienibu) laika joprojam ir jatama pretestiba, iznemiet vaditajstigu, ievadisanas
sistému un ievadapvalku kopa ka vienu vienibu.
Péc procediiras
- Atrasanas laika cilvéka kermenti ieteicams periodiski novértét ierici.
« levietota stenta bojajumi/izkustésanas var rasties, veicot papildu procedaras.

MR DROSUMA INFORMACIJA

Sis simbols nozimé, ka ierice ir izmantojama ar MR, ievérojot noteiktus nosacijumus.

Pacientu ar Zilver PTX zales izdaloo periféro asinsvadu stentu var drosi skenét $ados apstaklos. So nosacijumu neievéro$ana var izraisit pacienta ievainojumus.
« Statiska magnétiska lauka nominalvértiba(-s): 1,5T vai 3T
- Maksimalais telpiska lauka gradients: 24 T/m (2400 gausi/cm)
« RF ierosme: cirkulari polarizéta (CP)
« RF parraides spoles veids: visa kermena parraides spole, galvas RF parraides-uztversanas spole
- Maksimalais visa kermena SAR: 2,0 W/kg (normals darbibas rezims)
« Skenésanas ilguma ierobezojumi: 2,0 W/kg visa kermena vidéjais SAR 15 minasu nepartrauktai RF (sekvencei vai secigai sérijai/skenésanai bez partraukumiem)
« MR attéla artefakts: $Timplanta klatbatne var radit 15 mm lielu attéla artefaktu.
Ja informacija par konkrétu parametru nav ieklauta, ar $o parametru nav saistiti nekadi nosacijumi.

IESPEJAMIE NEVELAMIE NOTIKUMI

lespéjamas nevélamas blakusparadibas ietver: - alergisku reakciju pret antikoagulantu un/vai antiagregantu, vai kontrastvielu « alergisku reakciju pret nikela-
titana sakauséjumu (nitinolu) - emboliju ar aterosklerotiskajam masam (,zila kajas pirksta” sindromu) « artérijas aneirismu - artérijas plisumu - arterialu trombozi «
arteriovenozu fistulu « navi « disekciju « emboliju « drudzi - hematomu/asinosanu - paaugstinatas jutibas reakcijas « infekciju « infekciju/abscesa veidosanos
piek|uves vieta - i3émiju, kuras novérianai nepieciesama iejauksanas (3untésana vai kajas pirksta, pédas vai kajas amputacija) - oklaziju « sapes/diskomfortu «
pseidoaneirismas veidosanos « nieru mazspéju - stentétas artérijas restenozi « stenta embolizaciju « nepareizu stenta apoziciju « stenta izkustésanos - stentu
veidojo3o stieplisu luzumu « asinsvada perforaciju vai plisumu « asinsvada spazmas - mijklibosanas pasliktina3anos/sapes miera stavokli.

Lai gan sistémiska iedarbiba nav gaidama, sikaku informaciju par paklitaksela iespéjamam nevélamam blakusparadibam skatiet Physicians’ Desk Reference (Arsta
za|u rokasgramata). lespéjamas nevélamas blakusparadibas, kuras nav aprakstitas ieprieks minétaja avota, var bat unikali novérojamas paklitaksela parklajuma
dél: - alergiska/imunologiska reakcija pret zalu parklajumu - alopécija « anémija - asins produktu parliesana - kunga-zarnu trakta simptomi - asins diskrazija
(ieskaitot leikopéniju, neitropéniju, trombocitopéniju) « izmainas aknu enzimu liment « histologiskas asinsvada sieninas izmainas, tostarp iekaisums, $anu
bojajums vai nekroze - mialgija/artralgija - mielosupresija « periféra neiropatija.

PIEGADES VEIDS

Piegadats sterilizéts ar etiléna oksidu. Aréjais folijas maisins nav sterils un aizsarga saturu no gaismas un mitruma. lek$&jais maisins ir sterila barjera, un tas ir
atplésams iepakojums. Péc sterilizésanas maisins tiek talak iesainots kasté.

Sai iericei i pievienota implanta karte, kas ir jaizsniedz pacientam péc tam, kad to aizpildijis veselibas aprapes specialists.

VELINAS MIRSTIBAS SIGNALVESTS SAISTIBA AR IERICEM AR PAKLITAKSELA PARKLAJUMU

Nejausinatu kontrolétu izpé3u metaanalizé, kas tika publicéta 2018. gada decembri (autors: Katsanos et al.”), tika identificéts paaugstinats vélinas mirstibas

risks (2 gadus un vélak péc ierices ievietosanas), kas ir saistits ar balonkatetriem ar paklitaksela parklajumu un paklitakselu izdalosiem stentiem, kas tiek lietoti
augsstilba un paceles artériju slimibas arstésanai.

Reagéjot uz siem datiem, Partikas un zalu agentara (FDA) veica pacienta limena metaanalizi, kuras ietvaros tika analizéti ilgtermina apsekosanas dati no
nozimigakajiem pirmspardosanas nejausinatajiem pétijumiem, kas attiecas uz augsstilba un paceles artériju slimibas arstésanai izmantojamajam iericém ar
paklitaksela parklajumu, izmantojot pieejamos kliniskos datus par periodu lidz 2019. gada maija beigam. Sis metaanalizes rezultati arf uzradija vélinas mirstibas
signalvésti pétamajam personam, kuru arstésana tika izmantotas ierices ar paklitaksela parklajumu, salidzinot ar pacientiem, kuru arstésanai tika izmantotas
ierices bez parklajuma. 3 nejausinatajos pétijumos, kuros piedalijas kopa 1090 pacienti un par kuriem ir pieejami dati 5 gadu perioda, pacientu, kuru arstésanai
tika izmantotas ierices ar paklitaksela parklajumu, vidé&jais mirstibas raditajs bija 19,8% (diapazons 15,9%-23,4%), savukart pacientu, kuru arstésanai tika
izmantotas ierices bez parklajuma, vid&jais mirstibas raditajs bija 12,7% (diapazons 11,2%-14,0%). Relativais paaugstinatas mirstibas risks 5 gadus péc ierices
ievietosanas bija 1,57 (95% ticamibas intervals 1,16-2,13), kas atbilst relativajam mirstibas pieaugumam 57% pacientiem, kuru arstésanai tika izmantotas ierices
ar paklitaksela parklajumu.

Partikas un zalu parvaldes padomdevéjas komitejas sédé 2019. gada junija tika atspoguloti asinsvadu medicinas organizacijas VIVA Physicians nodrosinatas
neatkarigas lidzvértigu pacienta limena datu metaanalizes rezultati ar lidzigiem konstat&jumiem un riska raditaju 1,38 (95% ticamibas intervals 1,06-1,80). Ir
tikusas veiktas un pasreiz tiek veiktas papildu analizes, kas ipasi paredzétas mirstibas un ieri¢u ar paklitaksela parklajumu savstarpéjas saistibas izvértésanai. Vélinas
mirstibas riska klatbatne un lielums ir jainterpreté, ievérojot piesardzibu, jo pieejamajos datos pastav vairaki ierobeZojumi, tostarp lieli ticamibas intervali maza
paraugu lieluma dél, dazadu iericu ar paklitaksela parklajumu, kas nebija paredzétas savstarpéjai kombinésanai, pétijumu datu apkoposana, batiski pétijumu datu
iztrakumi, nepietiekami dati par paklitaksela devas ietekmi uz mirstibu, ka ari nav identificéts vélino naves gadijumu patofiziologiskais mehanisms.

Balonkatetri un stenti ar paklitaksela parklajumu uzlabo asins plusmu kajas un, salidzinot ar iericem bez parklajuma, iericu ar paklitaksela parklajumu gadijuma
pastav mazaka iespéjamiba, ka bus nepiecieSams atkartoti veikt procedaras, lai no jauna atjaunotu asins plusmu blokétos asinsvados. lericu ar paklitaksela
parklajumu sniegtie ieguvumi (pieméram, mazaks atkartotu invazivo procediru ipatsvars) un potencialie riski (pieméram, vélina mirstiba) ir jaizvérté katra
konkréta pacienta konteksta.

Zilver PTX nejausinataja kliniskaja pétijuma8 Kaplan Meier mirstibas novértéjumi 2, 3 un 5 gadus péc ievietosanas attiecigi ir 5,4% (95% ticamibas intervals
3,0%-7,9%), 10,3% (7,0%~-13,6%) un 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%) attieciba uz visiem pacientiem, kuru arstésana tika izmantota Zilver PTX ierice, un attiecigi 5,7%
(1,8%-9,5%), 10,7% (5,6%-15,9%) un 17,1% (10,0%-24,2%) attieciba uz pacientiem, kuru arstésanai tika izmantota tikai PTA/BMS kontroles ierice (P = 0,60). Lielu
novértéjuma pétijumu rezultatu publikacijas nav konstatéts paaugstinatas mirstibas risks saistiba ar Zilver PTX DES; Secemsky et al. zinoja par salidzinamiem
mirstibas raditajiem 4 gadu perioda attieciba uz DES un BMS pacientiem ar mijklibosanu (P = 0,55) un CLI pacientiem (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.'® zinoja par draudu
biezuma attiecibu 1,01 (95% ticamibas intervals 0,83-1,23) 5 gadus péc ievietosanas attieciba uz DES salidzinajuma ar BMS; Katsuki et al."" zinoja par draudzu
biezuma attiecibu 0,89 (95% ticamibas intervals 0,66-1,19) 5 gadus péc ievieto3anas attieciba uz DES salidzinajuma ar iericém bez paklitaksela parklajuma.

ZALU MUJIEDARBIBA

Ta ka kliniskajos pétijumos paklitaksela sistémiskais limenis péc stenta ievieto3anas bija arkartigi zems un atri izzad (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL péc 8 stundam),
maz ticams, ka iespéjama paklitaksela mijiedarbiba ar vienlaikus lietotam zalém bas nosakama.

Paklitaksela metabolismu katalizé CYP2C8 un CYP3A4, kas ir citohroma P450 izoenzimi.

Nav veikti formali zalu mijiedarbibas pétijumi attieciba uz Zilver PTX zales izdalo3o periféro asinsvadu stentu. Ta ka nav veikti formali kliniskie zaJu mijiedarbibas
pétijumi, ir jaievéro piesardziba, ievadot paklitakselu vienlaikus ar citohroma P450 izoenzimu CYP2C8 un CYP3A4 substratiem vai inhibitoriem.

LIETOSANAS IETEIKUMI Atteli
Vairaku stentu ievietosana
Ja pacientam nepiecie3ama vairaku stentu ievietoana, lai nosegtu bojajumu visa garuma, janem véra turpmak minétie ieteikumi:
« Attieciba pret bojajuma vietu pirmais stents jaievieto sasaurinajuma distalaja dala, turpinot ar proksimalam vietam (t.i,, otrais stents jaievieto proksimali
attieciba pret ieprieks ievietoto stentu).
« Diviem blakus ievietotiem stentiem ir japarklajas, lai tie pilniba nosegtu bojajumu.
« Ja vairaki stenti ir janovieto ta, lai tie parklatos, tiem jabat ar lidzigu sastavu (t. i., nikela-titana sakauséjumu (nitinolu)).
- Neimplantéjiet vairak par kopéjo maksimalo zalu daudzumu 3 mg paklitaksela (t. i., kopéjais stentétais garums ir 320 mm).
Stenta izméra izvéle
« Pareizo stenta izméru nosakiet péc pilnigas diagnostiskas izvértésanas. Stenta izplesana javeic fluoroskopijas kontrolé. Izmériet mérka bojajuma garumu, lai
noteiktu nepiecie3amo stenta garumu. Nodrosiniet, lai stenta proksimalais un distalais gals pilniba nosegtu visu mérka zonu.
Piezime: Zilver PTX zales izdalosais periféro asinsvadu stents ir veidots ta, lai tas péc izplesanas nesaisinatos.
« Stentu ir ieteicams lietot virs cela lokalizétas aug3stilba un paceles artérijas, ja atbilstosa asinsvada diametrs ir diapazona no 4 mm lidz 7 mm.
- Izmériet atbilstosa asinsvada diametru (proksimali un distali attieciba pret bojajumu), un, izvéloties piemérota stenta lielumu, pamatojieties uz LIELAKO
atbilstoso diametru.
« Stenta izmérs jaizraugas ta, lai nesaspiesta stenta diametrs batu vismaz par 1 mm lielaks neka atbilstosa asinsvada diametrs, bet ne vairak ka 2 mm lielaks par
atbilstosa asinsvada diametru.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:¢011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Stenta ievadisana
. Vizuali parbaudiet sterila iepakojuma veselumu. Nelietojiet, ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojats vai neti$am atveérts pirms lietosanas.
Vizuali parbaudiet ierici, ipadu uzmanibu pievérsot tam, vai ta nav sametusies cilpas, saliekta vai saltzusi. Nelietojiet, ja tiek konstatéta kada neatbilstiba
normai, kas varétu traucét pareizai ierices funkcionésanai. Ludzu, pazinojiet Cook Medical, lai sanemtu apstiprinajumu ierices nosutisanai atpakal.
. Nodrosiniet piek|uvi attiecigajai vietai, izmantojot 6 Fr ievadapvalku, kura minimalais ID ir vismaz 2,1 mm.
Lai sistémai nodrosinatu nepieciesamo atbalstu, ievadiet 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vaditajstigu. Ja tiek izmantotas hidrofilas vaditajstigas, tam jabut
pilniba aktivizétam.
. Predilatacija pirms stenta ievieto3anas nav obligata, to var veikt péc arsta ieskatiem.
Pirms sistémas virzisanas pari stigai un sistémas ievadisanas kermeni, izmantojiet slirci, lai caur ierices galvinu izskalotu ierices vaditajstigas lmenu un stentu
ar fiziologisko 3kidumu vai heparinizétu fiziologisko skidumu. Neskalojiet ierici ar kontrastvielu.
Skalojiet vaditajstigas lamenu, lidz no ierices gala tiek izvaditas dazas lases fiziologiska skiduma (2. attéls). Péc tam viegli piespiediet pirkstu pie ierices gala
atveres un no jauna veiciet skalosanu, lidz dazas lases fiziologiska skiduma tiek izvaditas starp ievadapvalka galu un ierices galu (3. attéls).
. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé virziet ievadisanas sistému cauri ievadapvalkam pa 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) vaditajstigai, lidz stenta distalie, starojumu necaurlaidigie
zelta markieri atrodas aiz mérka bojajuma vietas (4. attéls).
Piezime: Ja ievadisanas sistémas virzisanas laika jatama pretestiba, nevirziet to ar spéku. Iznemiet ievadisanas sistému un aizvietojiet ar jaunu ierici.
Piezime: Nodrogsiniet, lai stabilitates apvalka distalais gals atrastos ievadapvalka ieksiené.
Uzmanibu! lerices savérpsanas gadijuma var tikt apgratinata ierices izplesana un/vai parvietosana pa vaditajstigu, ka ari So darbibu veiksana var
klat neiespéjama.
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Stenta savietosana un izplesana

1. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé velciet ievadidanas sistému atpakal, lidz ta vairs nav valiga un starojumu necaurlaidigie markieri uz stenta ir savietoti ar bojajumu
(5. attéls).

2. Atbrivojiet ierices drosibas blokétaju, viegli nospiezot sarkano drosibas pogu 6. attéla noraditaja virziena.

3. Saciet stenta izplesanu, lénam griezot ierices ikskratu 7. attéla noraditaja virziena.
Piezime: Ja pirms stenta izplesanas ir jitama izteikta pretestiba ikskrata kustibai, neméginiet veikt izplesanu, lietojot spéku. levérojot piesardzibu, izvelciet
stenta sistému, neizplesot stentu.

4. Griezot ikskratu, atvilksanas apvalks tiks izvilkts pari stentam.
Piezime: Vizuali parliecinieties, vai starojumu necaurlaidigie stenta markieri joprojam ir savietoti ar vélamo poziciju. Ja nepiecieams, mainiet
stenta novietojumu.
Piezime: Stenta izplesana tiek uzsakta, tiklidz distala gala starojumu necaurlaidigie stenta markieri ir aizvirzijusies aiz ievadapvalka markiera joslas (skatiet
1. attélu, lai iegttu informaciju par ievadapvalka un stenta markieru noteiksanu). Kad stents balstas pret asinsvada sieninu, nav ieteicams to parvietot.
Zilver PTX zales izdalo3o periféro asinsvadu stentu nav iespé&jams atvilkt atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta vai ievadapvalka, jo stenta atvilksanas apvalku
nevar no jauna virzit uz priek$u. Skatiet 3is lieto3anas instrukcijas sadalu ,Vairaku stentu ievietosana’, lai iegutu informaciju par bojajumiem, kuros stents
ievietots neprecizi.

5. Stents tiks pilnigi izplests visa garuma, kad atvilksanas apvalka distalais gals bis atvilkts atpakal aiz proksimalajiem starojumu necaurlaidigajiem markieriem
uz stenta (8. attéls).

Péc stenta izplesanas

1. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé atvelciet visu ievadisanas sistému ka vienu vienibu pa vaditajstigu ievadapvalka un péc tam izvelciet no kermena. Iznemiet
ievadisanas sisttmu no vaditajstigas.
Piezime: Ja péc stenta izplesanas ievadisanas sistémas iznemsanas laika jutama pretestiba, uzmanigi iznemiet ievadisanas sistému un vaditajstigu kopa ka
vienu vienibu.
Ja ievadisanas sistémas un vaditajstigas iznem3anas (tas iznemot kopa ka vienu vienibu) laika joprojam ir jatama pretestiba, iznemiet vaditajstigu,
ievadisanas sistému un ievadapvalku kopa ka vienu vienibu.
2. Veiciet artérijas angiogrammu, lai parliecinatos par ierices pilnigu izplesanu. Ja kada bojajuma vieta stents nav pilniba izplests, péc arsta ieskatiem iespéjams
veikt stenta postdilataciju ar balonkatetru (standarta PTA).
Piezime: Plismas ierobezojumi, kas joprojam pastav péc stenta izplesanas (pieméram, reziduala proksimala vai distala stenoze vai disekcija, vai ari
neapmierinosa distala izplade) var palielinat stenta trombozes risku. Péc proceduras pabeigsanas ir janovérté ieplade un izplude, ka ari jaapsver papildu
pasakumu veiksana (pieméram papildu PTA, papildu stentésana vai distala Suntésana), ja s$adu pasakumu veik$ana ir nepiecieama labas ieplades un
izpludes nodrosinasanai.
3. Iznemiet vaditajstigu un ievadapvalku no pacienta.
4. Atbilstosi noslédziet ieejas braci.
5. Izmetiet atbilstosi veselibas aprapes iestadé spéka esosajiem noteikumiem.
ATSAUCES
Sie lieto3anas noradijumi ir sagatavoti, pamatojoties uz arstu pieredzi un (vai) vinu publikacijam. Lai sanemtu informaciju par pieejamo dokumentaciju, sazinieties
ar uznémuma Cook vietéjo tirdzniecibas parstavi.
IERICU LIKVIDESANA
Stierice var bat piesarnot ar potenciali infekciozam cilvéka izcelsmes vielam, un ta ir jasaritina likvidésanai saskana ar iestades vadlinijam.
INFORMACIJA PAR PACIENTA KONSULTESANU
Ladzu, péc nepieciesamibas informéjiet pacientu par bridinajumiem, piesardzibas pasakumiem, kontrindikacijam, veicamajam darbibam un lietosanas
ierobezojumiem, par ko pacientam butu jazina.
Kad iespé&jams, EUDAMED vietni (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) kopa ar 3i izstradajuma pamata UDI (0827002CIRL202011054026AM) var izmantot, lai
atrastu 37 izstradajuma droSuma un kliniskas veiktspéjas kopsavilkumu (SSCP).
Pacientiem paredzétajai informacijai var pieklat vietné cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.
ZINOSANA PAR NOPIETNIEM NEGADIJUMIEM
Jair noticis jebkads nopietns negadijums, kas ir saistits ar 3o ierici, zinojiet Cook Medical un kompetentajai iestadei valsti, kura ierice tika lietota.

NEDERLA

ZILVER® PTX® DRUG-ELUTING PERIFERE STENT

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET HULPMIDDEL

De Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent is een zelfexpanderende stent die is vervaardigd van een nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol) en met het geneesmiddel
paclitaxel is gecoat. De gouden markeringen aan elk uiteinde van de stent zorgen voor zichtbaarheid onder fluoroscopie. De stent is een flexibel buisje met
gleuven dat is voorgeladen in een plaatsingssysteem van 2,1 mm (6 Fr). De ontplooiing van de stent wordt geregeld door aan het duimwiel op de handgreep
van het plaatsingssysteem te draaien.

Tabel 1: Overzicht kenmerken Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent en plaatsingssysteem

Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent

Beschikbare stentlengtes 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Beschikbare stentdiameters 5,6,7,8 mm
Stentmateriaal Nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol) met gouden markeringen
Geneesmiddelcoating Paclitaxel

Plaatsingssysteem

Beschikbare lengtes plaatsingssysteem 80,125 cm
Voerdraadcompatibiliteit 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Buitendiameter plaatsingssysteem 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Introducersheath 6 Fr (minimale binnendiameter van 2,1 mm)

Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stents zijn gecoat met paclitaxel als actief farmaceutisch ingrediént (API, active pharmaceutical ingredient) met behulp van een
bedrijfseigen proces. Er zijn geen hulpstoffen, polymeren, dragers, bindmiddelen, andere materialen of andere modificaties van het hulpmiddel bij betrokken.
Paclitaxel kan worden gewonnen uit de schors, takken en naalden van de taxusboom, maar kan ook worden geproduceerd door middel van
plantencelfermentatie met behulp van een speciale plantenstamcel. In beide gevallen wordt paclitaxel gezuiverd en geconcentreerd door middel van
kolomchromatografie, kristallisatie en herkristallisatie.
Prestatiekenmerken
De functie en de belangrijkste kenmerken van dit hulpmiddel worden hieronder beschreven.
Plaatsingssysteem - de functie van het plaatsingssysteem is het opvoeren van de stent naar de beoogde locatie door een introducersheath van 6 Fr, over een
vooraf geplaatste voerdraad van 0,035 inch. Het handhaaft de positie van de stent tijdens de ontplooiing.
Het plaatsingssysteem heeft de volgende kenmerken (Afb.1):
« Lengtes plaatsingssysteem van 80 cm of 125 cm voor benadering van de doellocatie.
« Tip van het plaatsingssysteem
« Atraumatisch - de tip is ontworpen om geen schade toe te brengen aan de anatomie.
« Flexibel - de tip is ontworpen om flexibel te zijn tijdens het inbrengen en terugtrekken uit het lichaam.
« Radiopaciteit - de distale markeringsband zorgt voor fluoroscopische zichtbaarheid van het plaatsingssysteem.
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« Retractiesheath - de stent wordt ontplooid door het gecontroleerd terugtrekken van de retractiesheath met behulp van het duimwiel. De stentstop houdt de
stent in positie terwijl de sheath proximaal wordt teruggetrokken om de stent bloot te leggen.
« Stabiliteitssheath - biedt flexibele steun en bescherming voor de retractiesheath en de binnenste katheter tijdens het inbrengen en terugtrekken van
het hulpmiddel.
« Duimwiel - maakt stapsgewijze plaatsing van de stent met één hand mogelijk. De stent kan er niet mee worden teruggenomen.
« Veiligheidsvergrendeling - voorkomt draaien van het duimwiel voér de beoogde ontplooiing van de stent. Het moet worden losgemaakt om te beginnen
met de ontplooiing op de doellocatie.
« Luer-aansluiting — maakt de aansluiting van een spuit mogelijk om het voerdraadlumen en de plaats waar de stent in het plaatsingssysteem is gelokaliseerd
te spoelen, voordat deze in het lichaam wordt ingebracht. Het aanzetstuk zorgt ervoor dat de voerdraad tijdens het inbrengen proximaal uittreedt.
Stent - de stent is ontworpen om een naar buiten gerichte radiale kracht uit te oefenen op het binnenste lumen van het bloedvat, waardoor doorgankelijkheid
in het gestente gebied wordt verkregen. Het is gecoat met het geneesmiddel paclitaxel. Tabel 3 bevat de stentmaten en de nominale totale hoeveelheid
paclitaxel op elke stent op basis van de vastgestelde dosisdichtheid van 3 pg/mm2.
De Zilver PTX-stent heeft de volgende kenmerken:
« De stent is gemaakt van een nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol), waardoor deze bij lichaamstemperatuur tijdens het plaatsen zelf kan ontplooien.
« Radiopaciteit - gouden markeringen aan elk uiteinde van de stent zorgen voor zichtbaarheid onder fluoroscopie.
« Paclitaxel (PTX-)geneesmiddelcoating op de stent vermindert restenose door remming van de proliferatie van gladde spiercellen en neointimale hyperplasie
na ontplooiing.
« De stent is een flexibel buisje met gleuven dat is ontworpen om na ontplooiing het bloedvat te ondersteunen terwijl de flexibiliteit behouden blijft.
« De stent is bedoeld voor permanente implantatie.
Compatibiliteit van het hulpmiddel
- Een voerdraad van 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Een introducersheath van 6 Fr met een minimale binnendiameter van 2,1 mm
« Spuit
- Dilatatieballonnen Voor pre- en postdilatatie wordt een ballonkatheter van een geschikte maat aanbevolen
« Fysiologisch zout of gehepariniseerd fysiologisch zout
« Contrastmiddelen*
* NB: Het buitenste deel van het plaatsingssysteem is compatibel met contrastmiddelen. Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden gespoeld met contrastmiddel
(raadpleeg het gedeelte Voorzorgsmaatregelen)

en itatieve informatie
Elke stent bestaat uit een nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol), gouden markeringen en het geneesmiddel paclitaxel.
Tabel 2: Kwalitatieve en k itati informatie
Kwalitatieve informatie Kwantitatieve informatie
Hulpmiddelmateriaal Gewicht (g)
Nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol) Stent Tot 0,50
Goud Gouden markeringen Tot 0,0080
Paclitaxel Geneesmiddel Zie hieronder
Tabel 3 bevat de stentmaten en de nominale totale hoeveelheid paclitaxel op elke stent op basis van de vastgestelde dosisdichtheid van 3 pg/mm?2.
Tabel 3: Stentmaten en totale hoeveelheid paclitaxel
6 Fr
Stentmaat
(diameter x lengte, mm) Totale hoeveelheid paclitaxel
(pg/stent)

5 x 40 383

6 x 40 383

7 x 40 383

8 x 40 356

5x 60 552

6 x 60 552

7 x 60 552

8 x 60 579

5 x 80 722

6 x 80 722

7 x 80 722

8 x 80 757

5x 100 934

6x 100 934

7 x 100 934

8x 100 935

5x120 1103

6x 120 1103

7x120 1103

8x 120 1112

Patiéntenpopulatie

Volwassen patiénten met symptomatische vaataandoeningen van de femoropopliteale arterién boven de knie.

Beoogde gebruiker

Dit hulpmiddel mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door een hiertoe opgeleide zorgverlener. Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik door artsen met een opleiding
in en ervaring met diagnostische en interventionele vasculaire technieken. Er moeten standaardtechnieken voor interventionele vasculaire procedures worden
toegepast.

Contact met lichaamsweefsel

Dit hulpmiddel komt in contact met lichaamsweefsel en bloed, overeenkomstig het beoogde gebruik.

Werkingsprincipes

Het Zilver PTX-hulpmiddel wordt over een vooraf gepositioneerde voerdraad geplaatst en door een introducersheath opgevoerd naar de doellocatie. Radiopake
markeringsbanden aan het distale uiteinde van het plaatsingssysteem zorgen voor zichtbaarheid onder fluoroscopie tijdens het inbrengen en ontplooiing van
de stent.

Handmatig laden van de stent is niet mogelijk. Nadat de juiste positie is bereikt kan de ontplooiing van de stent worden geregeld door aan het duimwiel op

de handgreep van het plaatsingssysteem te draaien. Na ontplooiing oefent de stent een naar buiten gerichte radiale kracht uit op het binnenste lumen van

het bloedvat, waardoor doorgankelijkheid in het gestente gebied wordt verkregen. De stent is ontworpen om steun te bieden en flexibiliteit in het bloedvat te
behouden bij de ontplooiing.

Paclitaxel (PTX-)geneesmiddelcoating vermindert restenose door remming van de proliferatie van gladde spiercellen en neointimale hyperplasie na ontplooiing.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
De Zilver® PTX® drug-eluting perifere stent is bedoeld om de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen te verbeteren door een naar buiten gerichte radiale kracht uit te
oefenen op de binnenste wand van de femoropliteale arterién boven de knie.

INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK

De Zilver® PTX® drug-eluting perifere stent is geindiceerd voor de behandeling van de novo of restenotische symptomatisch laesies bij natieve vaataandoeningen
van de femoropopliteale arterién boven de knie met een referentievatdiameter van 4 mm tot 7 mm.

Om te voorkomen dat de a. femoralis communis bij het stenten betrokken raakt, moet het proximale uiteinde van de stent ten minste 1 cm onder de oorsprong
van de a. femoralis superficialis worden geplaatst. Om te voorkomen dat de a. poplitea onder de knie bij het stenten betrokken raakt, moet het distale uiteinde
van de stent boven het vlak van de epicondyli van het femur worden geplaatst.

KLINISCHE VOORDELEN
« Verbetert de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen (bloedstroom) van de femoropliteale arterién boven de knie
« Vermindert herinterventies
« Verbetert de kwaliteit van leven van de patiént

CONTRA-INDICATIES
« Stenosen die onvoldoende gedilateerd kunnen worden om doorgang van de introducersheath mogelijk te maken.
- Stenten van een arterieel bloedvat waar lekkage uit de arterie verergerd kan worden door plaatsing van een stent.
- Patiénten die niet kunnen worden behandeld met passende trombocytenaggregatieremmers en/of anticoagulans.
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WAARSCHUWINGEN
« Er is een verhoogd risico op late mortaliteit (vanaf ongeveer 2-3 jaar na de behandeling) gesignaleerd na het gebruik van paclitaxel-gecoate

ball en pacli I-afg de stents voor de behandeling van femoropopli | arterieel vaatlijden, vergeleken met het gebruik van
hulpmiddelen zonder iddelcoating. Er is kerheid over de grootte en het mect van het risico op late mortaliteit,
met inbegrip van de gevolgen van herhaalde blootstelling aan paclitaxel-g hulpmiddelen. Artsen dit signaal van late mortaliteit en

de voordelen en risico’s van de beschikbare behandelopties met hun patiénten bespreken.
« Personen met allergische reacties op nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol) kunnen een allergische reactie op dit implantaat krijgen.
Personen die allergisch zijn voor paclitaxel of structureel verwante verbindingen kunnen een allergische reactie op dit implantaat krijgen.
Implanteer geen stents met een totale hoeveelheid paclitaxel van meer dan 3 mg. De veiligheid en effectiviteit van het implanteren van meerdere Zilver PTX
drug-eluting perifere stents met een maximale totale hoeveelheid geneesmiddel van maximaal 3 mg paclitaxel (d.w.z. een totale stentlengte van 320 mm)
is vastgesteld in klinische onderzoeken.!234 Een totale geneesmiddeldosis van 3 mg paclitaxel wordt ook niet in verband gebracht met genotoxische of
reproductietoxicologische effecten; hoewel nadelige genotoxische of reproductietoxicologische effecten zijn gemeld voor veel hogere doses paclitaxel, meer
dan 20 maal het maximaal toegestane bij behandeling met de Zilver PTX drug-eluting stent.>¢ De veiligheidsmarge van de Zilver PTX drug-eluting stent werd
verder geverifieerd in dieronderzoek waarbij geen systemische of regionale effecten werden aangetoond na plaatsing van Zilver PTX drug-eluting stents met
dosisdichtheden paclitaxel tot viermaal het nominale niveau (d.w.z, 12 pg/mm? in plaats van de nominale 3 ug/mm?2), of na plaatsing van Zilver PTX drug-
eluting stents met meer dan driemaal de totale maximale klinische dosis (d.w.z. 10,5 mg in plaats van het klinische maximum van 3 mg).
Dit hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik is niet ontworpen voor hergebruik. Pogingen om het hulpmiddel voor hergebruik geschikt te maken, opnieuw te
steriliseren en/of opnieuw te gebruiken kunnen leiden tot contaminatie met biologische of chemische stoffen en/of tot het falen van de mechanische
integriteit van het hulpmiddel.
Inspecteer visueel de integriteit van de steriele verpakking. Niet gebruiken als de steriele verpakking voor gebruik beschadigd of onbedoeld geopend is.
« Voer een visuele inspectie van het hulpmiddel uit, met bijzondere aandacht voor knikken, verbuigingen en breuken. Niet gebruiken als er een afwijking
wordt waargenomen die de juiste werking zou verhinderen. Neem contact op met Cook Medical voor een retourmachtiging.
« Stroombelemmeringen die na de stentontplooiing nog aanwezig zijn (bijv. residuele proximale of distale stenose of dissectie, of een slechte distale uitstroom)
kunnen het risico op stenttrombose vergroten. De in- en uitstroom moeten bij voltooiing van de ingreep worden beoordeeld, en als dat nodig is voor het
behoud van een goede in- en uitstroom moeten aanvullende maatregelen worden overwogen (bijv. aanvullende PTA, aanvullende stentplaatsing of een
distale bypass).
De stent is bedoeld voor permanente implantatie.
Het wordt afgeraden om een Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent te plaatsen bij vrouwen die zwanger zijn of in de komende 12 maanden zwanger willen
worden, of bij mannen die in de komende 9 maanden vader willen worden, omdat de reproductieve en genotoxische effecten bij menselijke proefpersonen
onbekend zijn. Borstvoeding moet gedurende 6 maanden na implantatie van het product worden vermeden, aangezien er een kans bestaat op een
ongewenste reactie bij zogende kinderen als gevolg van blootstelling aan paclitaxel.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Voorafgaand aan gebruik

« Dit hulpmiddel mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door een hiertoe opgeleide zorgverlener.

« Dit product dient voor gebruik door artsen met een opleiding in en ervaring met diagnostische en interventionele vasculaire technieken. Er moeten
standaardtechnieken voor interventionele vasculaire procedures worden toegepast.

« Het hulpmiddel is niet geindiceerd voor gebruik bij de behandeling van in-stent restenose.

« Niet bewaren boven 25 °C (77 °F); schommelingen tussen 15 °C (59 °F) en 30 °C (86 °F) toegestaan. Donker, droog en koel bewaren. Vermijd langdurige
blootstelling aan licht. Het hulpmiddel moet beschermd worden tegen vocht.

« Voorzichtigheid is geboden wanneer paclitaxel gelijktijdig met bekende substraten of remmers van de cytochroom P450-iso-enzymen CYP2C8 en CYP3A4
wordt toegediend.

- Tijdens en na de ingreep moet de patiént met trombocytenaggregatieremmers/anticoagulans worden behandeld volgens de zorgstandaard van de instelling.

« Als meerdere stents overlappend moeten worden geplaatst, moeten ze van vergelijkbare samenstelling zijn (d.w.z. een nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol)).

. @ Dit symbool op het etiket geeft aan dat onderdelen van het plaatsingssysteem kobalt (Co) bevatten in een gehalte van meer dan 0,1% m/m. Deze

stof is reprotoxisch en carcinogeen (klasse 1B). De onderdelen van het plaatsingssysteem bevatten echter kobalt in de vorm van een kobaltlegering
bord (of een kobalthoudende roestvrijstalen legering), die volgens actueel wetenschappelijk bewijs geen verhoogd risico op kanker of schadelijke
effecten op de voortplanting veroorzaakt.
Hantering van het hulpmiddel

+ Manipulatie van de Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent dient onder fluoroscopische controle te worden verricht.

« Stel het plaatsingssysteem niet bloot aan organische oplosmiddelen (bijv. alcohol).

« Gebruik geen injectiepompsystemen met het plaatsingssysteem.

« Spoel het hulpmiddel niet door met contrastmiddel.

« Verwijder de stent voor gebruik niet van het plaatsingssysteem.

« Tijdens het manoeuvreren, ontplooien en verwijderen moet een 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) voerdraad worden gebruikt om voor voldoende ondersteuning van het
systeem te zorgen. Indien hydrofiele voerdraden worden gebruikt, moeten deze volledig geactiveerd worden gehouden. Gebruik van een voerdraad met een
kleinere diameter kan uiteindelijk tot gedeeltelijke ontplooiing van de stent leiden. Mogelijke gevolgen van gedeeltelijke ontplooiing zijn

« langdurigere ingreep (bijv. extra blootstelling aan straling/contrastmiddel);
« extra stent nodig;
« secundaire interventie (bijv. vaatincisie).

« Als tijdens het opvoeren van het plaatsingssysteem weerstand wordt ondervonden, forceer de doorgang dan niet. Verwijder het plaatsingssysteem en
vervang het door een nieuw systeem. Doorgaan met het forceren van de doorgang kan uiteindelijk tot gedeeltelijke ontplooiing van de stent leiden.
Mogelijke gevolgen van gedeeltelijke ontplooiing zijn

« langdurigere ingreep (bijv. extra blootstelling aan straling/contrastmiddel);
« extra stent nodig;
« secundaire interventie (bijv. vaatincisie).

« Draai het plaatsingssysteem niet tijdens het inbrengen of ontplooien. Als het hulpmiddel wordt gedraaid kan het moeilijk of onmogelijk worden het
hulpmiddel te ontplooien en/of over de voerdraad te verplaatsen.

« Zorg dat de rode veiligheidsvergrendeling niet per ongeluk wordt ingedrukt voordat de stent ontplooid moet worden.

Plaatsing van de stent

« Voordat u de veiligheidsvergrendeling van het hulpmiddel loszet moet u zorgen dat het distale uiteinde van de stabiliteitssheath zich binnen de
introducersheath bevindt. Als u dit nalaat is er kans dat de stent bij het ontplooien wordt beschadigd en/of samengedrukt.

« Als u bij aanvang van het ontplooien veel weerstand voelt, mag u de ontplooiing niet forceren. Trek het plaatsingssysteem voorzichtig terug zonder de stent
te ontplooien en vervang het door een nieuw hulpmiddel.

« Als de stent eenmaal tegen de vaatwand aanligt, wordt verplaatsing van de stent afgeraden. Nadat is begonnen met de ontplooiing van de stent, kan de
retractiesheath van de stent niet opnieuw worden opgevoerd en kan de stent ook niet worden teruggenomen.

Het hulpmiddel verwijderen

« Als na stentontplooiing weerstand wordt ondervonden tijdens het terugtrekken van het plaatsingssysteem, verwijdert u het plaatsingssysteem en de
voerdraad voorzichtig als één geheel.

« Als tijdens de gezamenlijke verwijdering van het plaatsingssysteem en de voerdraad nog steeds weerstand wordt ondervonden, verwijdert u de voerdraad,
het plaatsingssysteem en de introducersheath als één geheel.

Na de ingreep
« Periodieke evaluatie van het hulpmiddel wordt aanbevolen gedurende de tijd dat het hulpmiddel in het lichaam zit.
« Bij aanvullende ingrepen kan een geplaatste stent beschadigd raken of los worden geduwd.

INFORMATIE OVER MRI-VEILIGHEID

Dit symbool betel dat het hulpmiddel onder b Ide voor den MRI-veilig is.

Een patiént met een Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent kan veilig worden gescand onder de volgende omstandigheden. Het niet naleven van deze
voorwaarden kan leiden tot letsel bij de patiént.

« Nominale waarde(n) van het statisch magnetisch veld: 1,5 T of 3T

« Magnetisch veld met maximale ruimtelijke gradiént: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H en Ashby J. Genetische toxiciteit en potentiéle carcinogeniteit van taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« RF-excitatie: Circulair gepolariseerd (CP)
« Type RF-zendspoel: Zendspoel voor het gehele lichaam, RF-zend-/ontvangstspoel hoofd
« Maximale SAR over het gehele lichaam: 2,0 W/kg (normale bedrijfsmodus)
« Beperkingen van de scanduur: Gemiddelde SAR over het gehele lichaam van 2,0 W/kg gedurende 15 minuten continu RF (een opeenvolgende reeks back-to-
back scans zonder onderbrekingen)
« Beeldartefacten op MRI-scans: De aanwezigheid van dit implantaat kan een beeldartefact van 15 mm veroorzaken.
Indien informatie over een specifieke parameter niet is opgenomen, zijn er geen voorwaarden verbonden aan die parameter.

MOGELIJKE ONGEWENSTE VOORVALLEN

Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen die zich kunnen voordoen, zijn onder meer: « allergische reactie op behandeling met anticoagulans en/of antitrombotica of op
contrastmiddel - allergische reactie op nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol) - athero-embolie (blauwe-tenensyndroom) - arterieel aneurysma - arteriéle ruptuur - arteriéle
trombose - arterioveneuze fistel - overlijden - dissectie - embolie - koorts - hematoom/hemorragie - overgevoeligheidsreacties - infectie « infectie/abcesvorming
op de introductieplaats - ischemie waarvoor een ingreep nodig is (bypass of amputatie van teen, voet of been) « occlusie « pijn/ongemak « vorming van een
pseudoaneurysma - nierfalen « restenose van de gestente arterie - embolisatie van de stent - malappositie van de stent « stentmigratie « fractuur van stentstruts «
perforatie of ruptuur van het bloedvat - vaatspasme - verergerde claudicatie/pijn in rust.

Hoewel geen systemische effecten van paclitaxel worden verwacht, dient de Physicians’ Desk Reference te worden geraadpleegd voor nadere informatie over
de mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen die met paclitaxel zijn waargenomen. Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen die in het bovenstaande naslagwerk niet zijn
beschreven, kunnen uniek zijn voor de pactilaxel-coating: « allergische/immunologische reactie op de geneesmiddelcoating « alopecia « anemie « transfusie van
bloedproducten - gastro-intestinale symptomen « hematologische dyscrasie (met inbegrip van leukopenie, neutropenie, trombocytopenie) « veranderingen

in leverenzymwaarden - histologische veranderingen in de vaatwand, met inbegrip van ontsteking, celbeschadiging of necrose - myalgie/artralgie
myelosuppressie « perifere neuropathie.

WUZE VAN LEVERING

Wordt steriel (gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide) geleverd. De buitenste folieverpakking is niet steriel en beschermt de inhoud tegen licht en vocht. De binnenzak
vormt de steriele barriére en is een gemakkelijk open te trekken verpakking. Na sterilisatie wordt de zak verder verpakt in een doos.

Dit hulpmiddel gaat vergezeld van een implantaatkaart, die moet worden ingevuld door de zorgverlener en vervolgens aan de patiént moet worden gegeven.

SIGNAAL VAN LATE MORTALITEIT VOOR PACLITAXEL-GECOATE HULPMIDDELEN

Een meta-analyse van gerandomiseerde gecontroleerde onderzoeken die in december 2018 werd gepubliceerd door Katsanos et al.” bracht een verhoogd risico
op late mortaliteit (na 2 jaar en langer) aan het licht voor paclitaxel-gecoate ballonnen en paclitaxel-afgevende stents die worden gebruikt voor de behandeling
van femoropopliteaal arterieel vaatlijden.

Naar aanleiding van deze resultaten voerde de FDA een meta-analyse op patiéntniveau uit van de lange-termijn-follow-upgegevens uit de gerandomiseerde
‘premarket’-hoofdonderzoeken (voorafgaand aan het in de handel brengen) van paclitaxel-gecoate hulpmiddelen die worden gebruikt voor de behandeling van
femoropopliteaal vaatlijden, waarbij beschikbare klinische gegevens tot en met mei 2019 werden gebruikt. Uit de meta-analyse kwam ook een signaal naar voren
van late mortaliteit bij proefpersonen behandeld met paclitaxel-gecoate hulpmiddelen, in vergelijking met patiénten behandeld met niet-gecoate hulpmiddelen.
In het bijzonder bedroeg de bruto mortaliteit in de 3 gerandomiseerde onderzoeken met in totaal 1090 patiénten en de beschikbare 5-jaars gegevens bij
patiénten behandeld met paclitaxel-gecoate hulpmiddelen 19,8% (spreidingsbreedte 15,9%-23,4%), tegenover 12,7% (spreidingsbreedte 11,2%-14,0%) bij
proefpersonen behandeld met niet-gecoate hulpmiddelen. Het relatieve risico voor verhoogde mortaliteit na 5 jaar was 1,57 (95%-betrouwbaarheidsinterval
1,16-2,13), wat neerkomt op een relatieve toename in mortaliteit van 57% bij patiénten behandeld met paclitaxel-gecoate hulpmiddelen.

Een onafhankelijke meta-analyse van soortgelijke gegevens op patiéntniveau verstrekt door VIVA Physicians, een organisatie voor vasculaire geneeskunde,
leverde met een hazardratio van 1,38 (95%-betrouwbaarheidsinterval 1,06-1,80) vergelijkbare resultaten op. Deze werden gepresenteerd tijdens de vergadering
van de adviescommissie van de FDA in juni 2019. Er zijn en worden aanvullende analyses uitgevoerd die specifiek zijn ontworpen om het verband tussen
mortaliteit en paclitaxel-gecoate hulpmiddelen vast te stellen. De aanwezigheid en omvang van het risico op late mortaliteit moeten met voorzichtigheid
geinterpreteerd worden vanwege meerdere tekortkomingen in de beschikbare gegevens, waaronder brede betrouwbaarheidsintervallen door een kleine
steekproefomvang, samenvoeging van onderzoeken van verschillende paclitaxel-gecoate hulpmiddelen die niet bedoeld waren om gecombineerd te worden,
substantiéle hoeveelheden ontbrekende onderzoeksgegevens, geen duidelijk bewijs voor een dosiseffect van paclitaxel op mortaliteit, en geen geidentificeerd
pathofysiologisch mechanisme voor de late sterfgevallen.

Paclitaxel-gecoate ballonnen en stents zijn effectiever dan niet-gecoate hulpmiddelen wat betreft het verbeteren van de bloedstroom naar de benen en het
verkleinen van de kans op herhalingsingrepen om verstopte bloedvaten weer doorgankelijk te maken. De voordelen van paclitaxel-gecoate hulpmiddelen

(bijv. minder herhalingsingrepen) moeten voor elke patiént worden overwogen, evenals de mogelijke risico’s (bijv. late mortaliteit).

In het gerandomiseerde klinische onderzoek van de Zilver PTX8 zijn de Kaplan-Meier-schattingen van de mortaliteit na 2, 3 en 5 jaar respectievelijk

5,4% (95%-betrouwbaarheidsinterval 3,0%-7,9%), 10,3% (7,0%-13,6%) en 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%) voor alle patiénten behandeld met het Zilver PTX-
behandelingshulpmiddel, en 5,7% (1,8%-9,5%), 10,7% (5,6%-15,9%) en 17,1% (10,0%-24,2%) voor patiénten die alleen waren behandeld met het PTA/BMS-
controlehulpmiddel (P= 0,60). In publicaties van grote observationele onderzoeken is geen verhoogd risico op mortaliteit geconstateerd voor de Zilver PTX DES;
Secemsky et al.? rapporteerden vergelijkbare mortaliteitscijfers na 4 jaar voor DES en BMS bij patiénten met claudicatio intermittens (P = 0,55) en patiénten met
kritieke ischemie (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.'® rapporteerden een hazardratio van 1,01 (95%-betrouwbaarheidsinterval 0,83-1,23) na 5 jaar voor DES vs. BMS;
Katsuki et al."" rapporteerden een hazardratio van 0,89 (95%-betrouwbaarheidsinterval 0,66-1,19) na 5 jaar voor DES vs. hulpmiddelen zonder paclitaxel.

GENEESMIDDELENINTERACTIES

Omdat de systemische niveaus van paclitaxel na stentplaatsing in klinisch onderzoek extreem laag waren en snel werden geklaard (Cmax < 10 ng/mL; < 1 ng/mL
na 8 uur), is het onwaarschijnlijk dat mogelijke interacties van paclitaxel met gelijktijdig toegediende geneesmiddelen detecteerbaar zijn.

Het metabolisme van paclitaxel wordt gekatalyseerd door CYP2C8 en CYP3A4, cytochroom P450-iso-enzymen.

Er zijn geen formele onderzoeken naar geneesmiddeleninteracties uitgevoerd met de Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent. Omdat formele klinische
onderzoeken naar geneesmiddeleninteracties ontbreken, is voorzichtigheid geboden wanneer paclitaxel gelijktijdig met bekende substraten of remmers van
de cytochroom P450-iso-enzymen CYP2C8 en CYP3A4 wordt toegediend.

AANBEVELINGEN VOOR HET PRODUCT lllustraties

Plaatsing van meerdere stents

Als bij een patiént meerdere stents moeten worden geplaatst om de gehele lengte van de laesie te bestrijken, dienen de volgende aanbevelingen in aanmerking

te worden genomen:

« Met betrekking tot de plaats van de laesie moet het distale gedeelte van de vernauwing als eerste worden gestent, gevolgd door de proximale locaties
(d.w.z. een tweede stent moet proximaal van de eerder geplaatste stent worden geplaatst).

« Stents die achter elkaar worden geplaatst, moeten elkaar overlappen om te zorgen dat de laesie helemaal wordt gestent.

« Als meerdere stents overlappend moeten worden geplaatst, moeten ze van vergelijkbare samenstelling zijn (d.w.z. een nikkeltitaanlegering (nitinol)).

« Implanteer niet meer dan een totale maximale hoeveelheid van 3 mg paclitaxel (d.w.z. een totale stentlengte van 320 mm).

Maatbepaling van de stent

« Bepaal de juiste stentmaat na een volledige diagnostische evaluatie. De ontplooiing van de stent moet onder fluoroscopische controle worden uitgevoerd.
Meet de lengte van de te behandelen laesie om de vereiste stentlengte te bepalen. Het proximale en distale deel van de stent moeten het gehele te
behandelen gebied bestrijken.

NB: De Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent zal na ontplooiing niet korter zijn.

« De stent wordt aanbevolen voor gebruik in femoropopliteale arterién boven de knie met een referentievatdiameter van 4 mm tot 7 mm.

« Meet de diameter van het referentievat (proximaal en distaal van de laesie) en gebruik de GROOTSTE referentiediameter als uitgangspunt voor de keuze van
de juiste stentmaat.

« De stentmaat moet zodanig worden gekozen dat de diameter van de vrije stent minimaal 1 mm en maximaal 2 mm groter is dan de referentievatdiameter.

Inbrengen van de stent

. Inspecteer visueel de integriteit van de steriele verpakking. Niet gebruiken als de steriele verpakking voor gebruik beschadigd of onbedoeld geopend is.

Voer een visuele inspectie van het hulpmiddel uit, met bijzondere aandacht voor knikken, verbuigingen en breuken. Niet gebruiken als er een afwijking

wordt waargenomen die de juiste werking zou verhinderen. Neem contact op met Cook Medical voor een retourmachtiging.

Verkrijg toegang tot de plaats met een sheath van 6 Fr met een binnendiameter van minimaal 2,7 mm.

Breng een 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) voerdraad in om voor voldoende ondersteuning van het systeem te zorgen. Indien hydrofiele voerdraden worden gebruikt,

moeten deze volledig geactiveerd worden gehouden.

Predilatatie voorafgaand aan plaatsing van de stent is optioneel en wordt overgelaten aan het oordeel van de arts.

. Alvorens het systeem over de draad op te voeren en in het lichaam in te brengen, spoelt u het voerdraadlumen van het hulpmiddel en de stent door met
fysiologisch zout of gehepariniseerd fysiologisch zout met behulp van een spuit via het aanzetstuk van het hulpmiddel. Spoel het hulpmiddel niet door
met contrastmiddel.

Spoel het voerdraadlumen tot er een paar druppels fysiologisch zout uit de tip van het hulpmiddel komen (Afbeelding 2). Plaats vervolgens voorzichtig een

vinger op de eindopening van het hulpmiddel en spoel opnieuw totdat u een paar druppels fysiologisch zout tussen het uiteinde van de sheath en de tip

van het hulpmiddel tevoorschijn ziet komen (Afbeelding 3).

. Voer het plaatsingssysteem onder fluoroscopie over de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) voerdraad op door de introducersheath totdat de distale gouden radiopake
markeringen op de stent zich voorbij de te behandelen laesie bevinden (Afbeelding 4).

NB: Als tijdens het opvoeren van het plaatsingssysteem weerstand wordt ondervonden, forceer de doorgang dan niet. Verwijder het plaatsingssysteem en

vervang het door een nieuw systeem.

NB: Zorg dat het distale uiteinde van de stabiliteitssheath zich binnen de introducersheath bevindt.

Let op: Als het hulpmiddel wordt gedraaid kan het moeilijk of onmogelijk worden het hulpmiddel te ontplooien en/of over de voerdraad te verplaatsen.
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7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
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Positionering en ontplooiing van de stent

1. Trek het plaatsingssysteem onder fluoroscopie terug terug totdat het vrij van speling is en de radiopake markeringen op de stent zich ter hoogte van de
laesie bevinden (Afbeelding 5).
Zet de veiligheidsvergrendeling van het hulpmiddel los door de rode veiligheidsknop voorzichtig in te drukken, in de richting die is aangegeven
in Afbeelding 6.
. Start de stentontplooiing door langzaam aan het duimwiel van het hulpmiddel te draaien, in de richting die is aangegeven in Afbeelding 7.
NB: Als voor de stentontplooiing grote weerstand wordt gevoeld op het duimwiel, forceer de ontplooiing dan niet. Trek het stentsysteem voorzichtig terug
zonder de stent te ontplooien.
Door aan het duimwiel te draaien wordt de retractiesheath die over de stent zit, teruggetrokken.
NB: Controleer visueel of de radiopake stentmarkeringen zich nog steeds ter hoogte van de gewenste plaats bevinden. Pas de positie zo nodig aan.
NB: De ontplooiing van de stent begint wanneer de distale radiopake markeringen op de stent zich voorbij de markeringsband op de sheath bevinden
(zie Afbeelding 1 voor identificatie van de markeringen op de sheath en de stent). Als de stent eenmaal tegen de vaatwand aanligt, wordt verplaatsing
van de stent afgeraden. De Zilver PTX drug-eluting perifere stent kan niet worden teruggenomen of opnieuw in de sheath worden geplaatst omdat de
retractiesheath van de stent niet opnieuw kan worden opgevoerd. Raadpleeg het gedeelte Plaatsing van meerdere stents in deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor
informatie over gemiste laesies.
Volledige ontplooiing van de stentlengte vindt plaats wanneer het distale uiteinde van de retractiesheath voorbij het proximale gedeelte van de radiopake
markeringen op de stent is teruggetrokken (Afbeelding 8).
Na ontplooiing van de stent
. Trek, onder fluoroscopie, het gehele plaatsingssysteem als één geheel over de voerdraad terug in de introducersheath en uit het lichaam. Verwijder het
plaatsingssysteem van de voerdraad.
NB: Als na stentontplooiing weerstand wordt ondervonden tijdens het terugtrekken van het plaatsingssysteem, verwijdert u het plaatsingssysteem en de
voerdraad voorzichtig als één geheel.
Als tijdens de gezamenlijke verwijdering van het plaatsingssysteem en de voerdraad nog steeds weerstand wordt ondervonden, verwijdert u de voerdraad,
het plaatsingssysteem en de introducersheath als één geheel.
Maak een arterieel angiogram om te controleren of het hulpmiddel volledig is ontplooid. Indien zich op welk punt dan ook langs de laesie onvolledige
expansie binnen de stent voordoet, kan er naar goeddunken van de arts een ballondilatatie na de ontplooiing (standaard-PTA) worden uitgevoerd.
NB: Stroombelemmeringen die na de stentontplooiing nog aanwezig zijn (bijv. residuele proximale of distale stenose of dissectie, of een slechte distale
uitstroom) kunnen het risico op stenttrombose vergroten. De in- en uitstroom moeten bij voltooiing van de ingreep worden beoordeeld, en als dat nodig is
voor het behoud van een goede in- en uitstroom moeten aanvullende maatregelen worden overwogen (bijv. aanvullende PTA, aanvullende stentplaatsing
of een distale bypass).
Verwijder de voerdraad en introducersheath uit de patiént.
Sluit de ingangswond op passende wijze.
Afvoeren overeenkomstig de richtlijnen van de instelling.

LITERATUUR
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is gebaseerd op de ervaringen van artsen en/of door hen gepubliceerde literatuur. Neem contact op met de plaatselijke
vertegenwoordiger van Cook voor informatie over beschikbare literatuur.

AFVOER VAN HULPMIDDELEN
Dit hulpmiddel kan besmet zijn met mogelijke infectieuze stoffen van menselijke herkomst en moet worden opgerold voordat het wordt afgevoerd volgens de
richtlijnen van de instelling.

INFORMATIE OVER BEGELEIDING VAN DE PATIENT

Licht de patiént naargelang nodig in over de relevante waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen, contra-indicaties, te treffen maatregelen en
gebruiksbeperkingen waar de patiént zich van bewust moet zijn.

Indien beschikbaar kan de website van EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) samen met de Basis-UDI voor dit product
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM) worden gebruikt om de samenvatting van de veiligheids- en klinische prestaties (SSCP) voor dit product op te zoeken.
Informatie voor patiénten is te vinden op cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

MELDING VAN ERNSTIGE INCIDENTEN

In het geval ernstige incidenten hebben plaatsgevonden in verband met dit hulpmiddel, moeten deze worden gemeld aan Cook Medical en de bevoegde
autoriteit van het land waar het hulpmiddel is gebruikt.

ZILVER® PTX® MEDIKAMENTAVGIVENDE PERIFER STENT

BESKRIVELSE AV ANORDNINGEN

Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent er en selvekspanderende stent av nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol), belagt med medikamentet paklitaxel. Gullmarkerer
pa hver ende av stenten sikrer synlighet under fluoroskopi. Stenten er et fleksibelt rer med spor som er forhandslastet i et 2,1 mm (6 Fr) innferingssystem.
Frigjering av stenten kontrolleres ved & rotere tommelskruen pé innferingssystemets handtak.

Tabell 1: Funksjonsoversikt for Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent og innfgringssystem
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Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent

Tilgjengelige stentlengder 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Tilgjengelige stentdiametre 5,6,7,8 mm
Stentmateriale Nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol) med gullmarkgrer
Medikamentbelegg Paklitaxel
Innforingssystem
Tilgjengelige innferingssystemlengder 80,125 cm
Ledevaierkompatibilitet 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Innfgringssystemets ytre diameter 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Innferingshylse 6 Fr (minimum ID p& 2,1 mm)

Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifere stenter er belagt med virkestoffet paklitaxel ved bruk av en proprietaer prosess. Ingen vehikler, polymere, beerere,
bindemidler, andre materialer eller andre modifikasjoner av anordningen er involvert.
Paklitaxel kan ekstraheres fra bark, grener, naler av barlind, eller paklitaxel kan produseres via plantecellefermentering ved bruk av en dedikert
plantecellestamme. | begge tilfeller renses og konsentreres paklitaxel ved kolonnekromatografi, krystallisering og rekrystallisering.
Ytelsesegenskaper
Funksjonen og hovedegenskapene til anordningen er beskrevet nedenfor.
Innferingssystem - innferingssystemets funksjon er a fore frem stenten gjennom en 6 Fr innfaringshylse, over en forhandsplassert 0,035 inch ledevaier til dens
tiltenkte plassering. Det opprettholder stentens posisjon under frigjeringen.
Innferingssystemet har falgende funksjoner (fig. 1):
« Innferingssystemlengder pa 80 cm eller 125 cm for fremfering til malstedet.
« Innferingssystemets spiss
« Atraumatisk — spissen er utformet for a vaere atraumatisk for anatomien.
« Fleksibel - spissen er utformet for & vaere fleksibel under innfering i og tilbaketrekking fra kroppen.
- Radioopacitet - det distale markerbandet gjer at innfaringssystemet er synlig under fluoroskopi.
- Tilbaketrekkingshylse — stenten frigjores ved kontrollert tilbaketrekking av tilbaketrekkingshylsen ved hjelp av tommelskruen. Stentstopperen holder stentens
posisjon mens hylsen trekkes tilbake proksimalt for & avdekke stenten.
- Stabilitetshylse — gir fleksibel statte og beskyttelse for tilbaketrekkingshylsen og det indre kateteret under innfering og tilbaketrekking av anordningen.
« Tommelskrue — muliggjer enhands, trinnvis frigjering av stenten. Den gjor det ikke mulig a trekke tilbake stenten.
« Sikkerhetslas - forhindrer at tommelskruen dreies for den tiltenkte frigjeringen av stenten. Den ma kobles fra for a innlede frigjering pa malstedet.
« Luer-muffe - muliggjer feste av en sprayte for & skylle ledevaierlumenet og stentplasseringen inni innferingssystemet for innfering i kroppen. Muffen lar
ledevaieren komme ut proksimalt under innfering.
Stent - stenten er designet for & yte en utadrettet radial kraft pé karets indre lumen, noe som oppretter &pning i den stentede delen. Den er belagt med
medikamentet paklitaxel. Tabell 3 viser stentstorrelsene og den nominelle totale mengden paklitaxel pa hver stent basert pa den etablerte dosetettheten pa
3 pg/mm2.
Zilver PTX-stenten har folgende egenskaper:
« Stenten er produsert av nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol) som lar den selvekspandere ved kroppstemperatur néar den frigjeres.
- Radioopacitet - gullmarkgrer pa hver ende av stenten gir synlighet under fluoroskopi.
« Belegget med medikamentet paklitaxel (PTX) pa stenten reduserer restenose ved & hemme proliferasjon av glatte muskelceller og neointimal hyperplasi etter
frigjering.
« Stenten er et fleksibelt rer med spor, som er designet for & gi stotte, men likevel opprettholde fleksibilitet i karet etter frigjering.
« Stenten er tiltenkt for permanent implantasjon.
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Anordningens kompatibilitet
- 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) ledevaier
« 6 Frinnferingshylse med en minimum ID p& 2,1 mm
- Sproyte
- Dilateringsballonger. Det anbefales at du bruker et ballongkateter med egnet storrelse til pre- og postdilatering
« Saltlesning eller heparinisert saltlesning
« Kontrastmiddel*
* Merknad: Den ytre delen av innforingssystemet er kompatibel med kontrastmiddel. Anordningen skal ikke skylles med kontrastmiddel (se avsnittet
Forholdsregler)
Informasjon om kvalitet og mengde
Hver stent bestar av nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol), gullmarkerer og medikamentet paklitaxel.
Tabell 2: Informasjon om kvalitet og mengde

Informasjon om kvalitet Informasjon om mengde
Materialer i anordningen Vekt (g)
Nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol) Stent Opptil 0,50
Gull Gullmarkerer Opptil 0,0080
Paklitaxel Medikament Se nedenfor
Tabell 3 viser stentstorrelsene og den nominelle totale mengden paklitaxel pa hver stent basert p& den etablerte dosetettheten pa 3 ug/mm2.
Tabell 3: relser og total gde pakli
6 Fr
Stentstorrelse
(diameter x lengde, mm) Total paklitaxel
(ug/stent)
5x40 383
6 x40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6 x 100 934
7 %100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Pasientpopulasjon

Voksne pasienter med symptomatisk vaskuleer sykdom i femoropoplitealarteriene over kneet.

Tiltenkt bruker

Denne anordningen skal kun brukes av opplaert helsepersonell. Dette produktet er beregnet til bruk av leger som har opplaering i og erfaring med teknikker for
vaskulaer diagnose og intervensjon. Standardteknikker for vaskulaere intervensjonsprosedyrer skal benyttes.

Kontakt med kroppsvev

Denne anordningen har kontakt med kroppsvev og blod, i henhold til sin tiltenkte bruk.

Bruksprinsipper

Zilver PTX-anordningen plasseres over en forhandsplassert ledevaier og feres frem gjennom en innferingshylse til malstedet. Radioopake markerband pa
innfaringssystemets distale ende gir synlighet under fluoroskopi under innfering og frigjering av stenten.

Det er ikke mulig & montere stenten for hand. Nar den er i posisjon, kontrolleres frigjering av stenten ved & rotere tommelskruen pé innferingssystemets handtak.
Etter frigjoring er stenten designet for 8 yte en utadrettet radial kraft pa karets indre lumen, noe som oppretter apning i den stentede delen. Stenten er designet
for a gi stotte samt opprettholde fleksibilitet i karet etter frigjering.

Belegg med medikamentet paklitaxel (PTX) reduserer restenose ved a hemme proliferasjon av glatte muskelceller og neointimal hyperplasi etter frigjering.

TILTENKT BRUK

Zilver® PTX® medikamentavgivende perifer stent er tiltenkt a forbedre lumenépning ved a yte en utadrettet radial kraft p& den indre veggen til
femoropoplitealarteriene over kneet.

BRUKSOMRADER

Zilver® PTX® medikamentavgivende perifer stent er indisert for behandling av de novo eller restenotiske symptomatiske lesjoner i naturlig vaskuleer sykdom i
femoropoplitealarteriene over kneet, som har en referansediameter fra 4 til 7 mm.

For & unnga 4 involvere arteria femoralis communis bar den proksimale enden av stenten plasseres minst 1 cm under &pningen av arteria femoralis superficialis.
For @ unnga & involvere arteria poplitea under kneet skal den distale enden av stenten plasseres over nivaet for femoralepikondylene.

KLINISKE FORDELER
« Forbedrer lumenapning (blodstremning) gjennom femoropoplitealarteriene over kneet.
« Reduserer reintervensjoner
- Forbedrer pasientens livskvalitet

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
- Stenoser som ikke kan dilateres tilstrekkelig til a fore inn innferingshylsen.
- Stenting av en arterie nar plassering av en stent kan fore til forverring av lekkasje fra arterien.
« Pasienter som ikke kan motta egnet behandling med blodplatehemmere og/eller antikoagulantia.

ADVARSLER

. Et signal pé akt risiko for sen dadelighet har blitt identifisert etter bruk av ball med i belegg og i ivende stenter for
larteriell sykdom fra ca. 2-3 &r etter behandling, med bruk av dni som ikke er belagt med medikamenter.
Deter u5|kkerhet vedrgrende storrelsen og mekanismen for den forhgyede risikoen for sen dedelighet, i i av gjentatt
k ing for i belagt ining. Leger skal disk dette signalet pa sen dgdelighet og fordel og risik ved ti

behandli nativer med sine

« Personer med allergiske reaksjoner pa nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol) kan fa en allergisk reaksjon pé& implantatet.

« Personer som er allergiske mot paklitaxel eller strukturelt beslektede sammensetninger, kan fa en allergisk reaksjon pa implantatet.

« Ikke implanter stenter med en total medikamentmengde starre enn 3 mg paklitaxel. Sikkerheten og effektiviteten ved & implantere flere Zilver PTX
medikamentavgivende perifere stenter med en total maksimal medikamentmengde pa opptil 3 mg paklitaxel (dvs. en total stentet lengde pa 320 mm)
er etablert i kliniske studier.'234 En total medikamentdose pa 3 mg paklitaxel er heller ikke forbundet med genotoksiske eller reproduksjonstoksiske
effekter, selv om ugnskede genotoksiske eller reproduksjonstoksiske effekter er rapportert for mye hoyere paklitaxeldoser pa mer enn 20 ganger det
tillatte maksimumet ved behandling med Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende stent.56 Sikkerhetsmarginen for Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende stent

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, 5. 762-766.
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ble videre bekreftet i dyrestudier som viste ingen systemiske eller regionale effekter etter plassering av Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende stenter med
paklitaxel-dosetettheter opptil fire ganger det nominelle nivaet (dvs. 12 ug/mm? i stedet for det nominelle 3 ug/mm?), eller etter plassering av Zilver PTX
medikamentavgivende stenter med mer enn tre ganger den totale maksimale kliniske dosen (dvs. 10,5 mg i stedet for det kliniske maksimumet pa 3 mg).

« Denne engangsanordningen er ikke laget for gjenbruk. Forsok pa & reprosessere, resterilisere og/eller gjenbruke kan fore til kontaminasjon med biologiske
eller kiemiske midler og/eller svikt i anordningens mekaniske integritet.

« Inspiser visuelt integriteten til det sterile emballasjen. Ma ikke brukes dersom den sterile emballasjen er skadet eller apnet utilsiktet for bruk.

« Inspiser anordningen visuelt og vaer spesielt oppmerksom pé knekker, bayninger og brudd. Hvis du oppdager noe unormalt som kan forhindre at
anordningen fungerer som den skal, m& du ikke bruke den. Kontakt Cook Medical for a fa en returtillatelse.

« Stramningsbegrensninger som vedvarer etter frigjering av stenten (f.eks. resterende proksimal eller distal stenose eller disseksjon, eller darlig distal
utstremning), kan gke risikoen for stenttrombose. Innstramning og utstremning skal undersgkes nér prosedyren er fullfert, og ytterligere tiltak skal vurderes
(f.eks. ytterligere PTA, tilleggsstenting eller distal bypass) hvis nedvendig for & opprettholde god innstremning og utstrgmning.

« Stenten er tiltenkt for permanent implantasjon.

« Det anbefales ikke at kvinner som er gravide eller har tenkt a bli gravide i lopet av de neste 12 méanedene, eller menn som har tenkt a befrukte kvinner i
lopet av de neste 9 manedene, mottar en Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent siden de reproduktive og genotoksiske effektene pa mennesker er
ukjent. Amming skal unngds i 6 maneder etter produktimplantasjon siden det er et potensial for ugnsket reaksjon hos ammede spedbarn fra eksponering
for paklitaxel.

FORHOLDSREGLER
For bruk
« Denne anordningen skal kun brukes av oppleert helsepersonell.
« Dette produktet er beregnet til bruk av leger som har opplaering i og erfaring med teknikker for vaskular diagnose og intervensjon. Standardteknikker for
vaskulaere intervensjonsprosedyrer skal benyttes.
« Anordningen er ikke indisert for bruk ved behandling av restenose i stent.
+ Mé ikke oppbevares over 25 °C (77 °F), utsving tillatt til 15 °C til 30 °C (59 °F til 86 °F). Oppbevares pa et morkt, tort og kjelig sted. Ma ikke utsettes for lys i
lengre perioder. Anordningen skal beskyttes mot fukt.
« Man skal vaere forsiktig ved administrering av paklitaxel sammen med kjente substrater eller hemmere av cytokrom P450-isoenzymene CYP2C8 og CYP3A4.
« Det skal gis behandling med blodplatehemmere eller antikoagulantia under og etter prosedyren i henhold til vanlig praksis ved behandlingsinstitusjonen.
« Huvis flere stenter skal plasseres pa en overlappende mate, skal de besta av tilsvarende materiale (dvs. nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol)).
. @ Dette symbolet pé etiketten indikerer at komponenter i innferingssystemet inneholder kobolt (Co) pé et nivé over 0,1 vektprosent, som er et stoff
som er reproduksjonstoksisk og et karsinogen (klasse 1B). Innferingssystemets komponenter inneholder imidlertid kobolt som en koboltlegering
(eller legering av rustfritt stal som inneholder kobolt), som ifalge gjeldende vitenskapelig dokumentasjon ikke gir en okt risiko for kreft eller
negativ reproduksjonseffekt.

Handtering av anordningen
« Manipulering av Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent krever kontroll ved gjennomlysning.
« Ikke utsett innferingssystemet for organiske lgsninger (f.eks. alkohol).
« Ikke bruk kraftinjektorsystemer sammen med innfaringssystemet.
« Ikke skyll anordningen med kontrastmiddel.
« Ikke prov a fjerne stenten fra innferingssystemet for bruk.
« En 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) ledevaier skal brukes under mangvrering, frigjering og fjerning, for & sikre adekvat stotte for systemet. Dersom hydrofile ledevaiere
brukes, mé de holdes fullt aktiverte. Bruk av ledevaier med mindre diameter kan fore til delvis frigjering av stenten. Mulige resultater av delvis frigjering er
« forlenget prosedyre (f.eks. ytterligere eksponering for straling/kontrastmiddel)
« behov for ytterligere stent
« sekundaer intervensjon (f.eks. karinnsnitt)
« Dersom det kjennes motstand under fremfgring av innferingssystemet, skal ikke innfaringen tvinges. Fjern innfgringssystemet og erstatt det med en ny
anordning. Hvis du fortsetter a tvinge innfering, kan det fore til at stenten blir delvis frigjort. Mulige resultater av delvis frigjering er
« forlenget prosedyre (f.eks. ytterligere eksponering for straling/kontrastmiddel)
« behov for ytterligere stent
« sekundaer intervensjon (f.eks. karinnsnitt)
« Ikke vri innforingssystemet under innfaring eller frigjering. Hvis anordningen vris, kan det bli vanskelig eller umulig a frigjere og/eller flytte anordningen over
ledevaieren.
« Pése at den rade sikkerhetslasen ikke utilsiktet trykkes ned for stentfrigjering enskes.
Stentplassering
« For anordningens sikkerhetslas kobles ut, méa du pase at den distale enden av stabilitetshylsen er inne i innferingshylsen. Hvis ikke kan stenten bli skadet
og/eller stenten komprimeres etter frigjering.
« Hvis det foles hay motstand nar du starter frigjeringen, skal du ikke tvinge gjennom frigjering. Trekk innferingssystemet forsiktig tilbake uten & frigjere
stenten og erstatt det med en ny anordning.
« Nér stenten ligger helt inntil karveggen, anbefales det ikke 4 flytte stenten. Stentens tilbaketrekkingshylse kan ikke fores inn pa nytt, og stenten kan heller
ikke trekkes tilbake etter at frigjering av stenten har begynt.
Fjerning av anordningen
« Hvis det mgtes motstand under tilbaketrekking av innfgringssystemet etter at stenten er frigjort, skal innfaringssystemet og ledevaieren forsiktig fiernes
sammen som én enhet.
« Hvis det fortsatt metes motstand under fjerning av innferingssystemet og ledevaieren som en enhet, ma ledevaieren, innferingssystemet og innferingshylsen
fjernes sammen som en enhet.
Etter inngrepet
« Periodisk evaluering av anordningen anbefales i lopet av perioden den er innlagt i kroppen.
« Skade/forflytning av en plassert stent kan oppstad med ytterligere prosedyrer.

INFORMASJON OM MR-SIKKERHET

Dette symbolet betyr at anordni er MR Conditional

En pasient med en Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent kan trygt skannes under felgende betingelser. Hvis disse betingelsene ikke oppfylles, kan det
fore til skade pa pasienten.

« Nominelle verdier for statisk magnetfelt: 1,5 T eller 3T

« Maksimal romlig magnetfeltgradient: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« RF-eksitasjon: sirkulaert polarisert (CP)

« Type RF-sendespole: helkropps sendespole, hodespole med RF-sender/-mottaker

« Maksimal helkropps SAR: 2,0 W/kg (normal driftsmodus)

« Begrensninger for skannevarighet: 2,0 W/kg helkropps gjennomsnittlig SAR i 15 minutter med kontinuerlig RF (en sekvens eller kontinuerlig serie / skanning

uten pause)

« MR-bildeartefakt: Tilstedeveerelsen av dette implantatet kan produsere en bildeartefakt pa 15 mm.

Hvis informasjon om en spesifikk parameter ikke er inkludert, er det ingen betingelser forbundet med den parameteren.

MULIGE BIVIRKNINGER

Mulige bivirkninger som kan oppsta, omfatter falgende: - allergisk reaksjon pa antikoagulantia og/eller antitrombotisk behandling eller kontrastmiddel

« allergisk reaksjon pa nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol) « ateroemboli («bla té»-syndrom) - arterieaneurisme - arterieruptur  arterietrombose - arteriovengs fistel
« ded - disseksjon « emboli - feber - hematom/bladning - overfalsomhetsreaksjoner « infeksjon « infeksjons-/abscessdannelse pa tilgangsstedet « iskemi
som krever intervensjon (bypass eller amputasjon av t4, fot eller ben) « okklusjon « smerte/ubehag « pseudoaneurismedannelse « nyresvikt « restenose av
den stentede arterien - embolisering i stenten - feil stentapposisjon « forskyvning av stenten « stentavstiverbrudd « karperforasjon eller -ruptur « karkrampe
« forverret klaudikasjon/hvilesmerte.

Se Physicians' Desk Reference for mer informasjon om mulige bivirkninger observert for paklitaxel, selv om det ikke forventes systemiske effekter. Mulige bivirkninger
som ikke er beskrevet i kildematerialet over, kan veere enestaende for paklitaxel-belegget: - allergisk/immunologisk reaksjon pa medikamentbelegget - alopesi « anemi
« transfusjon av blodprodukter - gastrointestinale symptomer - hematologisk dyskrasi (inkludert leukopeni, ngytropeni, trombocytopeni) - endringer i leverenzymer

« histologiske endringer i karveggen, inkludert inflammasjon, celleskade eller nekrose - myalgi/artralgi « myelosuppresjon « perifer nevropati.

LEVERINGSFORM

Leveres sterilisert med etylenoksid. Den ytre folieposen er usteril og beskytter innholdet mot lys og fuktighet. Den indre posen er den sterile barrieren og er en
peel-open-innpakning. Etter sterilisering pakkes posen videre inn i en eske.

Anordningen ledsages av et implantatkort som skal gis til pasienten etter at det er fylt ut av helsepersonalet.

SIGNAL PA SEN D@DELIGHET FOR PAKLITAXEL-BELAGTE ANORDNINGER

En metaanalyse av randomiserte kontrollerte studier publisert i desember 2018 av Katsanos et al.” identifiserte en gkt risiko for sen dedelighet etter 2 ar og
senere for paklitaxel-belagte ballonger og paklitaxel-avgivende stenter som brukes til behandling av femoropoplitealarteriell sykdom.

7.Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
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Som respons pé disse dataene utferte FDA en metaanalyse pa pasientniva av langsiktige oppfelgingsdata fra de avgjerende randomiserte testene for
markedsforing av paklitaxel-belagte anordninger som ble brukt til & behandle femoropopliteal sykdom ved bruk av kliniske data til og med mai 2019.
Metaanalysen viste ogsa et signal pa sen dedelighet hos studiepersoner behandlet med paklitaxel-belagte anordninger sammenlignet med pasienter behandlet
med ikke-belagte anordninger. Spesifikt i de 3 randomiserte testene med totalt 1090 pasienter og tilgjengelige data gjennom 5 &r, var den ubearbeidede
dedelighetsraten 19,8 % (omradet 15,9 %-23,4 %) for pasienter behandlet med paklitaxel-belagte anordninger sammenlignet med 12,7 % (omradet

11,2 %-14,0 %) hos personer behandlet med ikke-belagte anordninger. Den relative risikoen for gkt dedelighet ved 5 &r var 1,57 (95 % konfidensintervall
1,16-2,13), som tilsvarer en 57 % relativ okning i dedeligheten for pasienter behandlet med paklitaxel-belagte anordninger.

Som presentert pa motet i FDAs radgivende komité i juni 2019, ble lignende funn rapportert i en uavhengig metaanalyse av lignende data pa pasientniva
oppgitt av VIVA Physicians, en organisasjon for vaskulaer medisin, med en farerate pa 1,38 (95 % konfidensintervall 1,06-1,80). Ytterligere analyser har blitt utfort
og er underveis som er spesifikt utformet for a vurdere forholdet av dedelighet i tilknytning til paklitaxel-belagte anordninger. Forekomsten av og sterrelsen pa
risiko for sen dedelighet ber tolkes med forsiktighet pa grunn av flere begrensninger i de tilgjengelige dataene, inkludert store konfidensintervaller p& grunn
av liten provestorrelse, samling av studier av ulike paklitaxel-belagte anordninger som ikke var ment & kombineres, betydelige mengder manglende studiedata,
ingen klare bevis pa effekten av en paklitaxel-dose p& dedelighet og ingen identifisert patofysiologisk mekanisme for de sene dedsfallene.

Paklitaxel-belagte ballonger og stenter gker blodstremningen til bena og reduserer sannsynligheten for gjentatte prosedyrer for & gjenapne blokkerte blodkar
sammenlignet med ikke-belagte anordninger. Fordelene ved paklitaxel-belagte anordninger (f.eks. reduserte reintervensjoner) ber vurderes for individuelle
pasienter sammen med potensielle risikoer (f.eks. sen dedelighet).

| den randomiserte kliniske Zilver PTX-studiens er Kaplan Meier dedelighetsestimater etter 2, 3 og 5 ar henholdsvis 5,4 % (95 % konfidensintervall

3,0-7,9 %), 10,3 % (7,0-13,6 %) 0og 19,1 % (14,2-24,1 %) for alle pasienter som er behandlet med Zilver PTX behandlingsanordningen, og henholdsvis 5,7 %
(1,8-9,5 %), 10,7 % (5,6-15,9 %) og 17,1 % (10,0-24,2 %) for pasienter behandlet kun med PTA/BMS kontrollanordningen (P = 0,60). | publikasjoner av store
observasjonsstudier er det ikke identifisert en okt risiko for dedelighet med Zilver PTX DES; Secemsky et al.? rapporterte sammenlignbare dedelighetsrater over
4 &r for DES og BMS hos klaudikanter (P = 0,55) og CLI-pasienter (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.’ rapporterte en farerate pa 1,01 (95 % konfidensintervall 0,83-1,23)
etter 5 ar for DES vs. BMS; Katsuki et al." rapporterte en farerate pa 0,89 (95 % konfidensintervall 0,66-1,19) etter 5 ar for DES vs. ikke-paklitaxel-anordninger.

LEGEMIDDELINTERAKSJONER

Siden systemiske nivaer av paklitaxel etter stentplassering i kliniske studier var ekstremt lave og raskt forsvant (Cmax < 10 ng/mL; < 1 ng/mL etter 8 timer), er det
lite sannsynlig av mulige interaksjoner av paklitaxel med samtidig administrerte medikamenter er paviselige.

Metaboliseringen av paklitaxel katalyseres av CYP2C8 og CYP3A4, som er cytokrom P450-isoenzymer.

Formelle studier av legemiddelinteraksjoner har ikke veert utfert med Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent. | mangel av formelle kliniske
ledemiddelinteraksjonsstudier bar man veere forsiktig ved administrering av paklitaxel sammen med kjente substrater eller hemmere av cytokrom P450-
isoenzymene CYP2C8 og CYP3A4.

PRODUKTANBEFALINGER lllustrasjoner
Plassere flere stenter
Hvis det er nadvendig a plassere flere stenter hos en pasient for & dekke hele lesjonens lengde, skal falgende anbefalinger tas i betraktning:
« Sett i forhold til lesjonsstedet ber det distale innsnevringsomradet stentes forst, etterfulgt av de proksimale stedene (dvs. at en ny stent mé plasseres
proksimalt i forhold til den tidligere plasserte stenten).
« Stenter som plasseres to og to, ma overlappe hverandre for & dekke lesjonen helt.
« Hvis flere stenter skal plasseres pa en overlappende mate, skal de besté av tilsvarende materiale (dvs. nikkeltitanlegering (nitinol)).
« Ikke implanter mer enn en total medikamentmengde pé 3 mg paklitaxel (dvs. en total stentet lengde pa 320 mm).
Stentstorrelser
« Bestem riktig stentstorrelse etter fullfort diagnostisk evaluering. Stentfrigjeringen ma utfores ved hjelp av gjennomlysning. Mél lengden pa méllesjonen for &
bestemme lengden pé stenten som ma brukes. Serg for at de proksimale og distale delene av stenten dekker hele malomradet.
Merk: Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent er designet slik at den ikke forkortes nar den frigjores.
- Stenten anbefales brukt over kneet i femoropoplitealarterier med en referansediameter pa 4 mm til 7 mm.
+ Mél diameteren pa referansekaret (proksimalt og distalt for lesjonen) og bruk den ST@RSTE referansediameteren som basis for valg av passende stentstarrelse.
« Velg en stentstarrelse slik at diameteren pa den frie stenten er minst 1 mm starre enn referansediameteren og ikke mer enn 2 mm storre enn
referansediameteren.
Fore inn stenten
. Inspiser visuelt integriteten til det sterile emballasjen. Ma ikke brukes dersom den sterile emballasjen er skadet eller dpnet utilsiktet for bruk.
Inspiser anordningen visuelt og veer spesielt oppmerksom pa knekker, bayninger og brudd. Hvis du oppdager noe unormalt som kan forhindre at
anordningen fungerer som den skal, ma du ikke bruke den. Kontakt Cook Medical for & fa en returtillatelse.
Oppna tilgang til stedet ved bruk av en 6 Fr hylse med indre diameter pa minimum 2,1 mm.
For & sikre tilstrekkelig statte av systemet skal det innfgres en 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) ledevaier. Dersom hydrofile ledevaiere brukes, ma de holdes fullt
aktiverte.
Predilatering for stentplassering er valgfritt og avgjeres av legen.
For fremfgring av systemet over ledevaieren og innfgring av systemet i kroppen skal det brukes en sprayte til & skylle anordningens ledevaierlumen og stent
med saltlasning eller heparinisert saltlesning gjennom anordningens muffe. Ikke skyll anordningen med kontrastmiddel.
Skyll ledevaierens lumen til det kommer noen draper saltlgsning ut fra spissen pa anordningen (figur 2). Plasser deretter forsiktig en finger over
anordningens endedpning og skyll igjen til det kommer noen draper saltlgsning ut mellom enden av hylsen og spissen pa anordningen (figur 3).
Bruk gjennomlysning og fer innferingssystemet frem over 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) ledevaieren gjennom innferingshylsen til de distale radioopake
gullmarkerene pa stenten har kommet forbi mallesjonsstedet (figur 4).
Merk: Dersom det kjennes motstand under fremfaring av innferingssystemet, skal ikke innfaringen tvinges. Fjern innferingssystemet og erstatt det med en
ny anordning.
Merk: Pése at den distale enden av stabilitetshylsen er inne i innfaringshylsen.
Forsiktig: Hvis anordningen vris, kan det bli vanskelig eller umulig & frigjere og/eller flytte anordningen over ledevaieren.
Justering og frigjering av stenten
1. Bruk gjennomlysning og trekk innfgringssystemet tilbake til det ikke er noe slakk i innfgringssystemet og de radioopake markgarene pa stenten er innrettet
med lesjonen (figur 5).
. Koble ut anordningens sikkerhetslas ved forsiktig & trykke ned den rade sikkerhetsknappen i retningen som vises i figur 6.
Begynn frigjering av stenten ved sakte & dreie anordningens tommelskrue i retningen som vises i figur 7.
Merk: Hvis det kjennes kraftig motstand pa tommelskruen for stentfrigjeringen, ma frigjeringen ikke tvinges. Trekk stentsystemet forsiktig tilbake uten &
frigjore stenten.
Nar tommelskruen roteres, trekkes tilbaketrekkingshylsen tilbake fra over stenten.
Merk: Bekreft visuelt at de radioopake stentmarkerene fortsatt er innrettet i forhold til @nsket posisjon. Plasser pa nytt hvis nadvendig.
Merk: Stentfrigjeringen vil begynne sa snart de distale radioopake markerene pa stenten er fort frem forbi markerbandet pa hylsen (se figur 1 for
identifisering av markerer pa hylse og stent). Nar stenten ligger helt inntil karveggen, anbefales det ikke a flytte stenten. Det er ikke mulig & hente inn eller
trekke Zilver PTX medikamentavgivende perifer stent tilbake inn i hylsen, fordi tilbaketrekkingshylsen for stenten ikke kan feres frem igjen. Se avsnittet
Plassere flere stenter i denne bruksanvisningen for informasjon om utelatte lesjoner.
. Stentlengden vil vaere fullt frigjort nér den distale enden pa tilbaketrekkingshylsen er trukket tilbake forbi de proksimale radioopake markgrene pé stenten
(figur 8).
Etter frigjoring av stenten
. Bruk gjennomlysning og trekk tilbake hele innfgringssystemet som én enhet, over ledevaieren, inn i innferingshylsen og ut av kroppen. Fjern
innfaringssystemet fra ledevaieren.
Merk: Hvis det mates motstand under tilbaketrekking av innferingssystemet etter at stenten er frigjort, skal innferingssystemet og ledevaieren forsiktig
fiernes sammen som én enhet.
Huvis det fortsatt motes motstand under fjerning av innfaringssystemet og ledevaieren som en enhet, ma ledevaieren, innfaringssystemet og
innferingshylsen fjernes sammen som en enhet.
Utfor et arterielt angiogram for & kontrollere at anordningen er fullstendig frigjort. Hvis det oppstar ufullstendig ekspansjon inne i stenten et sted langs
lesjonen, kan legen vurdere a benytte ballongdilatering (standard PTA) i etterkant.
Merk: Stremningsbegrensninger som vedvarer etter frigjering av stenten (f.eks. resterende proksimal eller distal stenose eller disseksjon, eller darlig distal
utstremning), kan eke risikoen for stenttrombose. Innstremning og utstremning skal undersekes nar prosedyren er fullfert, og ytterligere tiltak skal vurderes
(f.eks. ytterligere PTA, tilleggsstenting eller distal bypass) hvis nedvendig for a opprettholde god innstremning og utstremning.
. Fjern ledevaieren og innferingshylsen fra pasienten.
Lukk inngangsséret pa en hensiktsmessig mate.
. Kasseres i samsvar med institusjonens retningslinjer.
REFERANSER
Denne bruksanvisningen er basert pa legers erfaring og (eller) deres publiserte litteratur. Kontakt din lokale Cook-salgsrepresentant hvis du vil ha informasjon
om tilgjengelig litteratur.
KASSERING AV ANORDNINGER
Denne anordningen kan vzere kontaminert med potensielt smittefarlige stoffer av menneskelig opprinnelse og skal rulles sammen for kassering i samsvar med
institusjonens retningslinjer.
INFORMASJON OM PASIENTRADGIVNING

Informer pasienten som pakrevd om de relevante advarsler, forholdsregler, kontraindikasjoner, tiltak som skal tas, og bruksbegrensninger som pasienten bar
veere oppmerksom pa.
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8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4

9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Nar det blir tilgjengelig, kan du bruke EUDAMED-nettstedet (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) sammen med BUDI-en til dette produktet
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM) for & finne sammendraget av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse (SSCP) for dette produktet.
Informasjon til pasienter finnes pa cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

RAPPORTERING AV ALVORLIG HENDELSE
Hvis det har oppstatt en alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med denne anordningen, skal det rapporteres til Cook Medical og til fagmyndighetene i landet der
anordningen ble brukt.

UWALNIAJACY LEK STENT ZILVER® PTX® DO NACZYN OBWODOWYCH

OPIS WYROBU

Uwalniajacy lek stent Zilver PTX do naczyn obwodowych jest samorozprezajacym sie stentem wykonanym ze stopu niklu i tytanu (nitynolu) i pokrytym
paklitakselem. Ztote znaczniki na obu koricach stentu zapewniaja widocznos¢ na obrazie fluoroskopowym. Stent to gietka, szczelinowa rurka, ktéra jest
wstepnie zatadowana w systemie podawania 2,1 mm (6 Fr). Stent mozna rozprezyc, obracajac pokretto na uchwycie systemu podawanla

b

Tabela 1: Ogélny opis cech uwalniajacego lek stentu Zilver PTX do naczyn ych oraz sy p
Uwalniajacy lek stent Zilver PTX do naczyn obwodowych
Dostepne dtugosci stentu 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Dostepne $rednice stentu 5,6,7,8mm
Materiat stentu Stop niklu i tytanu (nitynol) ze ztotymi znacznikami
Powtoka leku Paklitaksel
System podawania
Dostepne diugosci systemu podawania 80,125 cm
Zgodnos¢ z prowadnikami 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Zewnetrzna $rednica systemu podawania 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Koszulka wprowadzajaca 6 Fr (minimalna srednica wewnetrzna 2,1 mm)

Uwalniajace lek stenty Zilver PTX do naczyrn obwodowych sg powlekane aktywnym sktadnikiem farmaceutycznym, paklitakselem, z wykorzystaniem
zastrzezonego procesu. Nie sa uzywane zadne substancje pomocnicze, polimery, nosniki, Srodki wigzace, inne materiaty ani inne modyfikacje wyrobu.
Paklitaksel moze byc¢ ekstrahowany z kory, gatazek lub igiet cisu lub moze by¢ wytwarzany poprzez fermentacje komérek roslinnych z wykorzystaniem specjalnego
szczepu komorek roslinnych. W obu przypadkach paklitaksel jest oczyszczany i koncentrowany na drodze chromatografii kolumnowej, krystalizacji i rekrystalizacji.
Charakterystyka dziatania
Funkcje oraz najwazniejsze cechy wyrobu sg opisane ponizej.
System podawania - zadaniem systemu podawania jest wsuwanie stentu przez koszulke wprowadzajacg 6 Fr po wczesniej umieszczonym prowadniku 0,035 inch
do zadanej lokalizacji. Utrzymuje on potozenie stentu podczas jego rozprezania.
System podawania ma nastepujace cechy (Rys.1):
« Dlugosc¢ systemu podawania: 80 cm lub 125 c¢m, do uzyskiwania dostepu do docelowej lokalizacji.
« Koncowka systemu podawania
« Atraumatyczna - koricéwka jest opracowana w taki sposob, aby nie powodowac urazéw struktur anatomicznych.
« Gietka - koricéwka jest opracowana tak, aby byta gietka przy wprowadzaniu systemu do ciata i jego wycigganiu.
« Cieniodajnos¢ - dystalna opaska znacznika umozliwia wizualizacje fluoroskopowa systemu podawania.
« Koszulka do wycofywania - stent jest rozprezany poprzez kontrolowane wycofywanie koszulki do wycofywania, z uzyciem pokretta. Ogranicznik stentu
utrzymuje pozycje stentu podczas wycofywania koszulki w kierunku proksymalnym, tak aby odstonic stent.
« Koszulka stabilizujaca — zapewnia elastyczne podtrzymanie oraz ochrone koszulki do wycofywania i wewnetrznego cewnika podczas wprowadzania wyrobu
i jego wycofywania.
« Pokretto — umozliwia rozprezanie stentu wykonywane jedna reka, krok po kroku. Nie pozwala na ponowne uchwycenie stentu.
- Blokada zabezpieczajgca - nie dopuszcza do obracania sie pokretta przed zamierzonym rozprezeniem stentu. Musi zosta¢ zwolniona, aby mozna byto
rozpoczac rozprezanie w docelowej lokalizacji.
« Ztaczka Luer — umozliwia podtaczenie strzykawki w celu przeptukania kanatu prowadnika i miejsca wewnatrz systemu podawania, w ktérym znajduje sie
stent, przed wprowadzeniem do ciata. Ztaczka zapewnia proksymalne wyjscie prowadnika podczas wprowadzania.
Stent - zadaniem stentu jest wywieranie na wewnetrzne swiatto naczynia skierowanej na zewnatrz sity promieniowej, zapewniajac drozno$¢ w okolicy, w ktorej
umieszczony jest stent. Jest on pokryty paklitakselem. Tabela 3 przedstawia rozmiary stentéw oraz nominalng taczng ilos¢ paklitakselu na kazdym stencie w
oparciu o ustalong gesto$¢ dawki wynoszaca 3 pg/mm2.
Stent Zilver PTX ma nastepujace cechy:
- Stent jest produkowany ze stopu niklu i tytanu (nitynolu), dzieki czemu po rozprezeniu nastepuje jego samorozprezenie w temperaturze ciata.
« Cieniodajnos¢ - ztote znaczniki na obu korcach stentu umozliwiaja wizualizacje fluoroskopowa.
- Powtoka paklitakselu (PTX) na stencie redukuje restenoze po rozprezeniu, poprzez hamowanie proliferacji komorek miesni gtadkich oraz nadmiernego
przerostu btony wewnetrznej naczynia.
« Stent to gietka, szczelinowa rurka, ktéra po rozprezeniu w naczyniu przeznaczona jest do podtrzymania, przy jednoczesnym utrzymywaniu gietkosci.
- Stent jest przeznaczony do wszczepienia na state.
Zgodnosc wyrobu
» Prowadnik 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Koszulka wprowadzajaca 6 Fr o minimalnej srednicy wewnetrznej 2,1 mm
« Strzykawka
- Balony do poszerzania. Do poszerzania wstepnego i wykonywanego na zakoriczenie zaleca si¢ uzywanie cewnika balonowego o wtasciwym rozmiarze.
« Sol fizjologiczna lub heparynizowana sol fizjologiczna
- Srodki kontrastowe*
*f Uwaga: Zewnetrzna czes¢ systemu podawania jest zgodna ze srodkami kontrastowymi. Nie nalezy przeptukiwac wyrobu srodkami kontrastowymi (patrz czes¢
Srodki ostroznosci)
Informacje dotyczace jakosci i ilosci
Sktadniki kazdego stentu to stop niklu i tytanu (nitynolu), ztote znaczniki oraz paklitaksel.

Tabela 2: Informacje dotyczace jakosci i ilosci
Informacje dotyczace jakosci Informacje dotyczace ilosci
Materiat wyrobu Masa (g)
Stop niklu i tytanu (nitynol) Stent Do 0,50
Ztoto Ztote znaczniki Do 0,0080
Paklitaksel Lek Patrz nizej
Tabela 3 przedstawia rozmiary stentéw oraz nominalna faczng ilos¢ paklitakselu na kazdym stencie w oparciu o ustalong gesto$¢ dawki wynoszaca 3 pg/mm2.
Tabela 3: Rozmiary stentéw i taczna ilos¢ paklitakselu
6 Fr
Rozmiar stentu
($rednica x diugosé, mm) taczna ilos¢ paklitakselu
(ug/stent)
5x40 383
6 x40 383
7 x40 383
8 x 40 356
5x60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x80 722
6 x 80 722
7 % 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
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6 Fr
Rozmiar stentu . N
($rednica x dtugos¢, mm) Laczna ilos¢ paklitakselu
(ng/stent)
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7 %120 1103
8x120 1112

Populacja pacjentéw

Dorosli pacjenci z objawowa choroba naczyn w tetnicach udowo-podkolanowych przebiegajacych powyzej kolana.

Uzytkownik docelowy

Ten wyréb moze by¢ stosowany wytacznie przez wyszkolony personel medyczny. Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez lekarzy przeszkolonych

i majacych doswiadczenie w zakresie naczyniowych technik diagnostycznych i interwencyjnych. Nalezy stosowac standardowe techniki wykonywania
interwencyjnych zabiegéw naczyniowych.

Kontakt z tkankami ciata

Ten wyréb ma kontakt z tkankami ciata i krwia, zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.

Zasady dziatania

Wyrdb Zilver PTX jest umieszczany na wcze$niej umieszczonym prowadniku i wsuwany przez koszulke wprowadzajacg do docelowej lokalizacji. Opaski znacznikow
cieniodajnych na dystalnym koncu systemu podawania zapewniaja mozliwos¢ wizualizacji fluoroskopowej podczas wprowadzania i rozprezania stentu.

Reczne fadowanie stentu nie jest mozliwe. Po osiggnieciu odpowiedniego potozenia stent mozna rozprezyc, obracajac pokretto na uchwycie systemu podawania.
Po rozprezeniu zadaniem stentu jest wywieranie na wewnetrzne $wiatfo naczynia skierowanej na zewnatrz sity promieniowej, zapewniajac droznos¢ w okolicy,

w ktérej umieszczony jest stent. Stent jest opracowany tak, aby po rozprezeniu zapewniac wsparcie, rownocze$nie zachowujac gietko$¢ w naczyniu.

Powtoka paklitakselu (PTX) redukuje restenoze po rozprezeniu, poprzez hamowanie proliferacji komérek miesni gtadkich oraz nadmiernego przerostu btony
wewnetrznej naczynia.

PRZEZNACZENIE

Uwalniajacy lek stent Zilver® PTX® do naczyn obwodowych jest przeznaczony do poprawiania droznosci swiatta naczynia poprzez wywieranie skierowanej na
zewnatrz sity promieniowej na wewnetrzng $ciane tetnic udowo-podkolanowych przebiegajacych powyzej kolana.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA

Uwalniajacy lek stent Zilver® PTX® do naczyn obwodowych jest przeznaczony do stosowania w leczeniu objawowych zmian, wystepujacych de novo lub jako
restenoza, w chorobie naczyn wiasnych w tetnicach udowo-podkolanowych przebiegajacych powyzej kolana, o referencyjnej érednicy naczynia od 4 mm do 7 mm.
Aby uniknac¢ zaangazowania tetnicy udowej wspolnej proksymalny koniec stentu nalezy umiesci¢ w odlegtosci co najmniej 1 cm ponizej miejsca odejscia tetnicy
udowej powierzchniowej. Aby unikng¢ zaangazowania tetnicy podkolanowej przebiegajacej ponizej kolana dystalny koniec stentu nalezy umiesci¢ ponad
ptaszczyzna nadkiykci kosci udowej.

KORZYSCI KLINICZNE
« Poprawa droznosci $wiatta naczynia (przeptywu krwi) w tetnicach udowo-podkolanowych przebiegajacych powyzej kolana
« Zmniejszenie liczby ponownych interwencji
- Poprawa jakosci zycia pacjenta
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
« Zwezenie, ktérego nie mozna rozszerzy¢ tak, aby mozna byto przeprowadzi¢ koszulke wprowadzajaca.
« Umieszczanie stentu w naczyniu tetniczym, jesli umieszczenie stentu moze pogorszy¢ wyciek z tetnicy.
« Pacjenci, u ktérych nie mozna zastosowac odpowiedniego leczenia przeciwptytkowego i/lub przeciwkrzepliwego.

OSTRZEZENIA
- Zidentyfikowano sygnat dotyczacy zwigk ryzyka odl i wynikaj ze ia balon6éw pokrytych paklitakselem i
6 Iniajacych paklitaksel do leczenia choroby tetnic udowo-podkolanowych po okoto 2-3 latach po zakoriczeniu leczenia w poréwnaniu
ze stosowaniem wyrob6w niepokrytych lekiem. Brak jest p $ci odnosnie do skali i i ig go ryzyka odlegtej Smier
w tym wplywu wielokrotnego k ktu z wyrobem pokrytym paklitaksel Lekarze powinni oméwic ze swoimi pacjentami ten sygnat dotyczacy
odlegtej smiertelnosci oraz korzysci i ryzyko zwia: z dostep i zliwosciami leczenia.

Osoby z alergicznymi reakcjami na stop niklu i tytanu (nitynol) moga doswiadczy¢ reakgji alergicznej na ten wszczep.

Osoby z alergicznymi reakcjami na paklitaksel lub zwiazki o podobnej strukturze moga doswiadczy¢ reakgji alergicznej na ten wszczep.

Nie nalezy wszczepiac stentow, dla ktérych faczna iloéc leku przekracza 3 mg paklitakselu. Bezpieczenstwo i skutecznos¢ wszczepienia wielu uwalniajacych lek

stentow Zilver PTX do naczyn obwodowych, przy maksymalnej tacznej ilosci leku wynoszacej 3 mg paklitakselu (tj. tacznej dtugosci stentowania wynoszacej

320 mm) potwierdzono w badaniach klinicznych.234 taczna dawka 3 mg paklitakselu nie jest rowniez powigzana ze skutkami genotoksycznymi lub

szkodliwym wptywem na rozrodczos¢, aczkolwiek niepozadane skutki genotoksyczne lub szkodliwy wptyw na rozrodczos¢ obserwowano przy duzo wyzszych

dawkach paklitakselu, przekraczajacych ponad 20 razy maksymalng wartos¢ dopuszczalng podczas leczenia z uzyciem uwalniajacego lek stentu Zilver

PTX.>6 Margines bezpieczenistwa dla uwalniajacego lek stentu Zilver PTX dodatkowo sprawdzono w badaniach na zwierzetach, w ktérych wykazano brak

ogdlInoustrojowych lub regionalnych skutkéw po umieszczeniu uwalniajacych lek stentéw Zilver PTX z gestoscia dawki paklitakselu maksymalnie réwna

czterokrotnosci wartosci nominalnej (tj. 12 pg/mm? zamiast wartosci nominalnej, 3 pg/mm?), lub po umieszczeniu uwalniajacych lek stentéw Zilver PTX z

dawka ponad trzykrotnie przekraczajaca taczng maksymalna dawke kliniczna (tj. 10,5 mg zamiast maksymalnej dawki klinicznej 3 mg).

« Ten wyréb jednorazowego uzytku nie jest przeznaczony do ponownego uzycia. Préby ponownego przetworzenia, ponownej sterylizacji i (lub) ponownego
uzycia moga prowadzi¢ do zanieczyszczenia czynnikami biologicznymi lub chemicznymi i (lub) uszkodzenia mechanicznego wyrobu.

« Wzrokowo sprawdzi¢ integralnos¢ sterylnego opakowania. Nie uzywac, jesli sterylne opakowanie zostato uszkodzone lub nieumysinie otwarte przed uzyciem.

Wzrokowo sprawdzi¢ wyrdb, zwracajac szczegdlng uwage na zapetlenia, zagiecia i pekniecia. Nie uzywac w przypadku wykrycia nieprawidtowosci, ktéra

moze uniemozliwi¢ prawidfowe dziatanie. Nalezy zwrécic sie do firmy Cook Medical o zgode na zwrot wyrobu.

- Ograniczenia przeptywu wystepujace po rozprezeniu stentu (np. resztkowe zwezenie proksymalne lub dystalne albo rozwarstwienie, staby odptyw dystalny)

moga zwiekszac ryzyko utworzenia sie skrzepu w stencie. Nalezy oceni¢ naptyw i odptyw po zakonczeniu zabiegu oraz rozwazy¢ podjecie dodatkowych

srodkéw (np. wykonanie dodatkowego zabiegu PTA, dodatkowego stentowania lub pomostowania dystalnego), jesli sg konieczne, w celu zapewnienia

dobrego naptywu i odptywu.

Stent jest przeznaczony do wszczepienia na state.

Nie jest zalecane stosowanie uwalniajacego lek stentu Zilver PTX do naczyrn obwodowych u kobiet w cigzy lub zamierzajacych zajs¢ w ciaze w ciagu

najblizszych 12 miesiecy oraz u mezczyzn zamierzajacych sptodzi¢ dziecko w ciagu najblizszych 9 miesiecy, ze wzgledu na to, ze wptyw na rozrodczos¢ oraz

skutki genotoksyczne u ludzi nie sg znane. Nalezy unika¢ karmienia piersiag w ciggu 6 miesiecy po wszczepieniu produktu, poniewaz mozliwe jest wystapienie

dziatar niepozadanych u karmionych niemowlat, spowodowanych narazeniem na paklitaksel.

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI
Przed uzyciem
« Ten wyréb moze by¢ stosowany wyfacznie przez wyszkolonych pracownikéw stuzby zdrowia.
« Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez lekarzy przeszkolonych i majacych doswiadczenie w zakresie naczyniowych technik diagnostycznych i
interwencyjnych. Nalezy stosowac standardowe techniki wykonywania interwencyjnych zabiegéw naczyniowych.
« Wyrdb nie jest wskazany do stosowania w leczeniu restenozy w stentowanym obszarze.
« Przechowywac w temperaturze nieprzekraczajacej 25 °C (77 °F), dopuszczalne odchylenie do 15-30 °C (59-86 °F). Przechowywac w ciemnym, suchym
i chtodnym miejscu. Unikac przedtuzonej ekspozycji na $wiatto. Nalezy chroni¢ wyréb przed wilgocia.
« Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas podawania paklitakselu jednoczesnie ze znanymi substratami lub inhibitorami izoenzyméw CYP2C8 i CYP3A4 cytochromu P450.
« W trakcie i po zabiegu nalezy stosowac leczenie przeciwptytkowe/przeciwzakrzepowe zgodnie ze standardami opieki w danej instytucji.
« Jezeli ma zosta¢ umieszczona wieksza liczba stentéw zachodzacych na siebie, powinny one mie¢ podobny sktad (tj. stop niklu i tytanu (nitynol)).

. @ Ten symbol na etykiecie wskazuje, ze elementy systemu podawania zawierajg kobalt (Co) na poziomie powyzej 0,1% wag./wag., ktéry jest

substancja toksyczna o dziataniu szkodliwym na rozrodczoéc i rakotworcza (kategoria 1B). Niemniej jednak elementy systemu podawania
zawierajg kobalt w postaci stopu kobaltu (lub stopu stali nierdzewnej zawierajgcego kobalt), ktory zgodnie z aktualnymi dowodami naukowymi

Co nie powoduje zwiekszonego ryzyka zachorowania na raka ani nie ma szkodliwego wptywu na rozrodczos¢.

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
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for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, wydanie 52., Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.

67



Obchodzenie si¢ z wyrobem

« Manewrowanie uwalniajacym lek stentem Zilver PTX do naczyrn obwodowych wymaga kontroli fluoroskopowej.

« Nie wystawiac systemu podawania na dziatanie rozpuszczalnikéw organicznych (np. alkoholu).

« Z systemem podawania nie wolno uzywac systemow do automatycznego wstrzykiwania.

« Nie nalezy przeptukiwac wyrobu srodkami kontrastowymi.

« Stentu nie wolno wyjmowac z systemu wprowadzajgcego przed uzyciem.

« W celu zapewnienia odpowiedniego wsparcia systemu podczas manewrowania, rozprezania i wyjmowania nalezy stosowa¢ prowadnik o srednicy 0,89 mm
(0,035 inch). W przypadku stosowania hydrofilnych prowadnikéw muszg by¢ one w petni aktywowane. Stosowanie prowadnika o mniejszej srednicy moze
ostatecznie prowadzi¢ do czesciowego rozprezenia stentu. Mozliwe skutki czesciowego rozprezenia sa nastepujace

« Przedtuzenie zabiegu (np. dodatkowa ekspozycja na promieniowanie/$rodek kontrastowy)
« Uzycie dodatkowego stentu
« Dodatkowa interwencja (np. naciecie naczynia)

« W przypadku napotkania oporu podczas wprowadzania systemu podawania nie wolno wprowadzac systemu z uzyciem sity. Nalezy wyja¢ system podawania
i wymieni¢ go na nowy wyréb. Kontynuowanie wprowadzania z uzyciem sity moze ostatecznie prowadzi¢ do cze$ciowego rozprezenia stentu. Mozliwe skutki
czesciowego rozprezenia sa nastepujace

« Przedtuzenie zabiegu (np. dodatkowa ekspozycja na promieniowanie/$rodek kontrastowy)
« Uzycie dodatkowego stentu
« Dodatkowa interwencja (np. naciecie naczynia)

« Nie skrecac systemu podawania podczas wprowadzania lub rozprezania. Skrecenie wyrobu moze doprowadzi¢ do trudnosci lub niemoznosci rozprezenia
i/lub przesuwania wyrobu po prowadniku.

- Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢, aby nieumysinie nie nacisna¢ czerwonej blokady zabezpieczajacej, zanim stent bedzie gotowy do rozprezenia.

Umieszczanie stentu

« Przed zwolnieniem blokady zabezpieczajacej wyrobu nalezy sie upewnic, ze koniec dystalny koszulki stabilizujacej znajduje sie wewnatrz koszulki
wprowadzajacej. Niewykonanie tej czynnoéci moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia stentu i/lub ucisku stentu przy rozprezaniu.

« Jezeli przy rozpoczeciu rozprezania odczuwalny jest duzy opor, nie nalezy wykonywac rozprezania na site. Nalezy ostroznie wycofa¢ system podawania bez
rozprezania stentu i zastapi¢ go nowym wyrobem.

« Po przylgnieciu stentu do Sciany naczynia zmiana pozycji stentu nie jest zalecana. Po rozpoczeciu rozprezania stentu nie mozna ponownie wprowadzi¢
koszulki do wycofywania stentu ani ponownie uchwycic stentu.

Usuwanie wyrobu

« Jesli po rozprezeniu stentu wystapi opoér podczas wycofywania systemu podawania, wowczas nalezy ostroznie wyjac system podawania i prowadnik razem
jako catosc.

« Jesli podczas wyjmowania systemu podawania i prowadnika razem jako cato$¢ nadal wystepuje opér, wowczas nalezy wyja¢ prowadnik, system podawania
i koszulke wprowadzajaca razem jako catos¢.

Po zabiegu
« Zalecane jest dokonywanie okresowej oceny wyrobu w okresie, w ktérym pozostaje on na miejscu.
« Przy dodatkowych zabiegach moze dojé¢ do uszkodzenia/przemieszczenia umieszczonego stentu.

INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA W SRODOWISKU NMR

Ten symbol oznacza, ze wyréb jest war ony do ia podczas badania NMR.

Pacjenta z uwalniajagcym lek stentem Zilver PTX do naczyr obwodowych mozna bezpiecznie poddac skanowaniu przy zachowaniu nastepujacych warunkéw:
Niezachowanie tych warunkéw moze doprowadzi¢ do urazu pacjenta.

- Nominalne wartosci statycznego pola magnetycznego: 1,5T lub 3T

« Maksymalny gradient przestrzenny pola: 24 T/m (2400 gauséw/cm)

« Wzbudzenie RF: Polaryzacja kotowa (CP)

« Typ cewki nadawczej RF: Cewka nadawcza do catego ciata, cewka nadawczo-odbiorcza RF do glowy

« Maksymalny wspétczynnik pochtaniania promieniowania przez ciato (SAR) usredniony dla catego ciata: 2,0 W/kg (normalny tryb pracy)

« Ograniczenia dtugosci skanowania: Wspétczynnik pochfaniania promieniowania przez ciato (SAR) usredniony dla catego ciata 2,0 W/kg dla 15 minut ciggtego

uzycia RF (sekwencja skanéw lub seria skanéw wykonywanych jeden po drugim bez przerw)

« Artefakt obrazu NMR: Obecno$¢ tego implantu moze spowodowac powstanie artefaktu obrazu o rozmiarze 15 mm.

Jezeli informacje dotyczace jakiego$ konkretnego parametru nie zostaty podane, nie ma warunkéw powiazanych z tym parametrem.

MOZLIWE ZDARZENIA NIEPOZADANE

Do mozliwych zdarzen niepozadanych, ktére moga wystapic, naleza: « reakcja alergiczna na lek przeciwzakrzepowy i/lub leczenie przeciwzakrzepowe lub

na srodek kontrastowy - reakcja alergiczna na stop niklu i tytanu (nitynol) - zatorowos¢ tetnicza (martwica skory palcow stop) - tetniak w obrebie tetnicy «
pekniecie tetnicy - zakrzepica tetnicza « przetoka tetniczo-zylna « zgon « rozwarstwienie - zator « goraczka « krwiak/krwotok « reakcje nadwrazliwosci « zakazenie «
zakazenie/powstanie ropnia w miejscu dostepu - niedokrwienie wymagajace interwencji (pomostowania lub amputacji palca u nogi, stopy lub nogi) - okluzja «
bol/dyskomfort « powstanie tetniaka rzekomego « niewydolno$¢ nerek « restenoza w stentowanej tetnicy - embolizacja stentu « nieprawidtowe przyleganie
stentu - przemieszczenie stentu - pekniecie rozpérki stentu - perforacja lub pekniecie naczynia - skurcz naczynia - nasilenie chromania/bél spoczynkowy.

Mimo Ze nie przewiduje sie dziatart ogélnoustrojowych, nalezy sie jednak skonsultowac z Physicians’ Desk Reference, aby uzyskac wiecej informacji o mozliwych
zdarzeniach niepozadanych zaobserwowanych w czasie stosowania paklitakselu. Potencjalne zdarzenia niepozadane, nieopisane w wyzej wymienionym
materiale zrédtowym, moga by¢ swoiste dla powtoki z paklitakselu: « reakcje alergiczne/immunologiczne na powtoke leku « tysienie « anemia - transfuzja
produktéw krwiopochodnych « objawy zotagdkowo-jelitowe « nieprawidtowy skfad krwi (wigcznie z leukopenia, neutropenia, trombocytopenia) « zmiany w
enzymach watroby « zmiany histologiczne w $cianach naczyn, w tym zapalenie, uszkodzenie komérek lub martwica « bél migsni/stawéw « zahamowanie
czynnosci szpiku kostnego « neuropatia obwodowa.

OPAKOWANIE

Dostarczany sterylizowany gazowym tlenkiem etylenu. Zewnetrzny woreczek foliowy nie jest sterylny i chroni zawarto$¢ przed swiattem i wilgocia. Wewnetrzny
woreczek stanowi bariere sterylna i jest to rozrywalne opakowanie. Po sterylizacji woreczek jest pakowany do pudetka.

Do tego wyrobu dofaczona jest karta implantu, ktérg nalezy przekazac pacjentowi po jej wypetnieniu przez pracownika stuzby zdrowia.

SYGNAL DOTYCZACY ODLEGLEJ SMIERTELNOSCI ZWIAZANY Z WYROBAMI POKRYTYMI PAKLITAKSELEM

Metaanaliza randomizowanych, kontrolowanych badar opublikowana w grudniu 2018 roku przez zespét Katsanosa et al.” zidentyfikowata zwiekszone ryzyko
odlegtej $miertelnosci po 2 latach i pézniej w przypadku stosowania balonéw pokrytych paklitakselem i stentéw uwalniajacych paklitaksel do leczenia choroby
tetnic udowo-podkolanowych.

W odpowiedzi na te dane amerykanska agencja FDA przeprowadzita na poziomie pacjentdw metaanalize danych dtugotrwatej kontroli pochodzacych z
przedrejestracyjnych, randomizowanych badar wykonanych przed wprowadzeniem na rynek pokrytych paklitakselem wyrobéw stuzacych do leczenia choroby
tetnic udowo-podkolanowych z uzyciem danych klinicznych dostepnych do maja 2019 roku. Metaanaliza réwniez wykazata sygnat dotyczacy odlegtej Smiertelnosci
u uczestnikéw badania leczonych przy pomocy wyrobéw pokrytych paklitakselem w poréwnaniu z pacjentami leczonymi przy pomocy niepokrytych wyrobéw.

W szczegolnosci w 3 randomizowanych badaniach z tacznie 1090 pacjentami i dostepnymi danymi obejmujacymi 5 lat surowy wspétczynnik $miertelnosci wyniost
19,8% (zakres 15,9%-23,4%) w przypadku pacjentéw leczonych przy pomocy wyrobéw pokrytych paklitakselem w poréwnaniu z 12,7% (zakres 11,2%-14,0%) w
przypadku uczestnikéw leczonych przy pomocy niepokrytych wyrobéw. Wzgledne ryzyko wzrostu $miertelnosci po 5 latach wyniosto 1,57 (95% przedziat ufnosci:
1,16-2,13), co odpowiada 57% wzglednemu wzrostowi smiertelnosci w przypadku pacjentéw leczonych przy pomocy wyrobéw pokrytych paklitakselem.

Zgodnie z informacjami przedstawionymi w czerwcu 2019 roku na spotkaniu komitetu doradczego amerykanskiej agencji FDA niezalezna metaanaliza
podobnych danych na poziomie pacjentéw, udostepniona przez organizacje VIVA Physicians dziatajaca w zakresie medycyny naczyniowej, ujawnita podobne
spostrzezenia ze wspotczynnikiem ryzyka wynoszacym 1,38 (95% przedziat ufnosci: 1,06-1,80). Przeprowadzono dodatkowe analizy, a takze prowadzi sie
kolejne, ktére opracowano w szczegélnosci pod katem oceny zwigzku miedzy Smiertelnoscig a wyrobami pokrytymi paklitakselem. Wystepowanie i skale
ryzyka odlegtej smiertelnosci nalezy interpretowac ostroznie z uwagi na liczne ograniczenia dotyczace dostepnych danych, w tym szerokie przedziaty ufnosci
spowodowane matym rozmiarem proby, faczenie badan dotyczacych réznych wyrobéw pokrytych paklitakselem, ktére nie byty przewidziane do taczenia,
istotne ilosci brakujacych danych pochodzacych z badan, brak wyraznych dowodéw na wptyw dawki paklitakselu na $miertelnos¢ oraz brak zidentyfikowanego
patofizjologicznego mechanizmu odlegtej $miertelnosci.

Balony i stenty pokryte paklitakselem poprawiajg przeptyw krwi do koriczyn dolnych i zmniejszaja prawdopodobieristwo wykonywania kolejnych zabiegow
majacych na celu ponowne udroznienie zablokowanych naczyn krwionosnych w poréwnaniu z niepokrytymi wyrobami. Korzysci wynikajace ze stosowania

u poszczegdlnych pacjentéw wyrobow pokrytych paklitakselem (np. ograniczong liczbe ponownych interwencji) nalezy rozwazy¢ z uwzglednieniem
potencjalnego ryzyka (np. odlegtej Smiertelnosci).

W randomizowanym badaniu klinicznym wyrobu Zilver PTX8 wedtug estymatora Kaplana-Meiera $miertelno$¢ po 2, 3 i 5 latach wynosi odpowiednio 5,4%
(95% przedziat ufnosci: 3,0%-7,9%), 10,3% (7,0%-13,6%) i 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%) w przypadku wszystkich pacjentéw leczonych przy pomocy wyrobu leczniczego
Zilver PTX oraz odpowiednio 5,7% (1,8%-9,5%), 10,7% (5,6%-15,9%) i 17,1% (10,0%-24,2%) w przypadku pacjentéw leczonych tylko przy pomocy wyrobu
kontrolnego do PTA / metalowego stentu bez powtoki (P = 0,60). W publikacjach duzych badan obserwacyjnych nie zidentyfikowano zwigkszonego ryzyka
Smiertelnosci zwigzanego z uwalniajacym lek stentem Zilver PTX; Secemsky et al.? zgtosili porownywalne wspétczynniki $miertelnosci w ciggu 4 lat dla

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.

8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/500270-019-02324-4

9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
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stentu uwalniajacego lek i metalowego stentu bez powtoki w przypadku oséb z chromaniem (P = 0,55) i pacjentéw z CLI (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.'® zgtosili
wspotczynnik ryzyka wynoszacy 1,01 (95% przedziat ufnosci: 0,83-1,23) po 5 latach dla stentu uwalniajacego lek w poréwnaniu z metalowym stentem bez
powtoki; Katsuki et al."" zgtosili wspotczynnik ryzyka wynoszacy 0,89 (95% przedziat ufnosci: 0,66-1,19) po 5 latach dla stentu uwalniajacego lek w poréwnaniu
z wyrobami bez paklitakselu.

INTERAKCJE LEKU

Ze wzgledu na to, ze ogdlnoustrojowe stezenia paklitakselu po umieszczeniu stentu obserwowane w badaniach klinicznych byty skrajnie niskie i szybko zanikaty
(Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL po 8 godzinach), mozliwe interakcje paklitakselu z jednoczesnie podawanymi lekami prawdopodobnie nie beda wykrywalne.
Metabolizm paklitakselu jest katalizowany przez CYP2C8 i CYP3A4, izoenzymy cytochromu P450.

Nie przeprowadzono formalnych badan interakgji leku dla uwalniajacego lek stentu Zilver PTX do naczyrn obwodowych. W przypadku braku formalnych badan
klinicznych interakgji leku nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas podawania paklitakselu jednocze$nie ze znanymi substratami lub inhibitorami izoenzymow
CYP2C8 i CYP3A4 cytochromu P450.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE PRODUKTU llustracje
Umieszczanie wielu stentéw
Jesli pokrycie catej dtugoséci zmiany chorobowej wymaga wprowadzenia wielu stentéw u jednego pacjenta, nalezy wzig¢ pod uwage nastepujace zalecenia:

W odniesieniu do miejsca zmiany chorobowej w pierwszej kolejnosci nalezy stentowac zwezenie dystalne, a nastepnie zwezenia proksymalne (tj. drugi stent
powinien by¢ umieszczony proksymalnie w stosunku do stentu, ktéry zostat umieszczony wczesniej).

Stenty umieszczane obok siebie muszg zachodzi¢ na siebie, aby zapewni¢ catkowite pokrycie zmiany chorobowej.

Jezeli ma zosta¢ umieszczona wieksza liczba stentéw zachodzacych na siebie, powinny one miec¢ podobny skfad (tj. stop niklu i tytanu (nitynol)).

Nie nalezy wszczepia¢ wyrobu przy tacznej ilosci leku przekraczajacej 3 mg paklitakselu (tj. facznej dtugosci stentowania przekraczajacej 320 mm).

Dobér rozmiaru stentu

Ustali¢ wiasciwy rozmiar stentu po dokonaniu petnej oceny diagnostycznej. Rozprezanie stentu musi by¢ przeprowadzone pod kontrolg fluoroskopowa.
Aby ustali¢ konieczna dtugosc stentu, nalezy zmierzy¢ dtugos¢ docelowej zmiany chorobowej. Nalezy umozliwi¢, aby proksymalne i dystalne okolice stentu
pokrywaty caty obszar docelowy.

Uwaga: Uwalniajacy lek stent Zilver PTX do naczyrn obwodowych skonstruowany jest tak, aby rozprezenie nie powodowato jego skrocenia.

« Ten stent jest zalecany do stosowania w tetnicach udowo-podkolanowych przebiegajacych powyzej kolana, o referencyjnej $rednicy naczynia od 4 mm do 7 mm.

Nalezy zmierzy¢ referencyjna $rednice naczynia (proksymalnie i dystalnie w stosunku do zmiany chorobowej) i uzy¢ NAJWIEKSZEJ referencyjnej srednicy
naczynia jako podstawy wyboru odpowiedniego rozmiaru stentu.

Rozmiar stentu powinien by¢ dobrany tak, aby $rednica stentu w stanie swobodnym byfa o co najmniej 1 mm wieksza niz referencyjna srednica naczynia, ale
nie przekraczata referencyjnej $rednicy naczynia o wiecej niz 2 mm.

Wprowadzanie stentu
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. Wzrokowo sprawdzic integralnos¢ sterylnego opakowania. Nie uzywac, jesli sterylne opakowanie zostato uszkodzone lub nieumysinie otwarte przed uzyciem.

Wzrokowo sprawdzi¢ wyréb, zwracajac szczegélng uwage na zapetlenia, zagiecia i pekniecia. Nie uzywac w przypadku wykrycia nieprawidtowosci, ktéra
moze uniemozliwi¢ prawidtowe dziatanie. Nalezy zwroci¢ sie do firmy Cook Medical o zgode na zwrot wyrobu.

Uzyskac dostep do miejsca przy pomocy koszulki 6 Fr o $rednicy wewnetrznej wynoszacej co najmniej 2,1 mm.

W celu zapewnienia odpowiedniego wsparcia systemu nalezy wprowadzi¢ prowadnik 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). W przypadku stosowania hydrofilnych
prowadnikéw musza by¢ one w petni aktywowane.

Rozszerzenie wstepne przed umieszczeniem stentu jest opcjonalne i pozostawione do decyzji lekarza.

. Przed wsunigciem systemu po prowadniku i wprowadzeniem systemu do ciata pacjenta nalezy uzyc strzykawki do przeptukania kanatu prowadnika wyrobu

oraz stentu solg fizjologiczng lub heparynizowana sola fizjologiczna przez ztaczke wyrobu. Nie nalezy przeptukiwac¢ wyrobu srodkami kontrastowymi.
Przeptukiwac kanat prowadnika do momentu, az kilka kropel soli fizjologicznej wyptynie z koricéwki wyrobu (Rysunek 2). Nastepnie delikatnie zakry¢
palcem otwor koricowy wyrobu i ponownie przeptukiwac¢ do momentu, az kilka kropel soli fizjologicznej wyptynie miedzy koricem koszulki a koricowka
wyrobu (Rysunek 3).

Pod kontrolg fluoroskopowa wprowadza¢ system podawania po prowadniku 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) poprzez koszulke wprowadzajaca do momentu, az
dystalne ztote znaczniki cieniodajne na stencie znajda sie poza docelowym miejscem zmiany chorobowej (Rysunek 4).

Uwaga: W przypadku napotkania oporu podczas wprowadzania systemu podawania nie wolno wprowadzac systemu z uzyciem sity. Nalezy wyjac system
podawania i wymieni¢ go na nowy wyréb.

Uwaga: Upewnic sig, ze koniec dystalny koszulki stabilizujacej znajduje sie wewnatrz koszulki wprowadzajacej.

Przestroga: Skrecenie wyrobu moze doprowadzi¢ do trudnosci lub niemoznosci rozprezenia i/lub przesuwania wyrobu po prowadniku.

Wyréwnanie i rozprezenie stentu
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Pod kontrolg fluoroskopowg pociggnac¢ system podawania w tyt do momentu zlikwidowania luzu w systemie podawania oraz wyréwnania znacznikéw
cieniodajnych na stencie ze zmiang chorobowg (Rysunek 5).

Zwolni¢ blokade zabezpieczajacg wyrobu, delikatnie naciskajac czerwony przycisk zabezpieczajacy w kierunku pokazanym na Rysunku 6.

Rozpoczac rozprezanie stentu, powoli obracajac pokretto wyrobu w kierunku pokazanym na Rysunku 7.

Uwaga: W przypadku napotkania duzego oporu pokretta przed rozprezeniem stentu nie wolno rozprezac z uzyciem sity. Ostroznie wycofac system stentu
bez rozprezania stentu.

Obracanie pokretta spowoduje wycofanie koszulki do wycofywania znad stentu.

Uwaga: Wzrokowo potwierdzi¢, ze znaczniki cieniodajne na stencie sa nadal wyréwnane z zadana pozycja. Zmieni¢ pozycje, jesli to konieczne.

Uwaga: Rozprezanie stentu rozpocznie sie w momencie, gdy dystalne znaczniki cieniodajne na stencie przesung sie poza pasek znacznika koszulki (znaczniki
koszulki i stentu sg pokazane na Rysunku 1). Po przylgnieciu stentu do $ciany naczynia zmiana pozycji stentu nie jest zalecana. Ponowne uchwycenie lub
ponowne schowanie do koszulki uwalniajacego lek stentu Zilver PTX do naczyn obwodowych nie jest mozliwe, poniewaz koszulki do wycofywania stentu
nie mozna ponownie wprowadzi¢. Informacje dotyczace pominietych zmian chorobowych mozna znalez¢ w czesci Umieszczanie wielu stentéw niniejszej
instrukcji uzycia.

. Petne rozprezenie stentu na catej dtugosci nastapi wtedy, gdy koniec dystalny koszulki do wycofywania zostanie wycofany poza proksymalne znaczniki

cieniodajne na stencie (Rysunek 8).

rozprezeniu stentu
Pod kontrolg fluoroskopowg wycofa¢ system podawania razem jako catos¢ po prowadniku do koszulki wprowadzajacej, a nastepnie z ciata pacjenta. Zdjaé
system podawania z prowadnika.
Uwaga: Jesli po rozprezeniu stentu wystapi opdr podczas wycofywania systemu podawania, wowczas nalezy ostroznie wyjac system podawania i prowadnik
razem jako catos$c¢.
Jesli podczas wyjmowania systemu podawania i prowadnika razem jako catos¢ nadal wystepuje opdr, wowczas nalezy wyja¢ prowadnik, system podawania i
koszulke wprowadzajacg razem jako catosc.
Wykona¢ angiogram tetnicy, aby potwierdzi¢ petne rozprezenie wyrobu. Jesli w jakimkolwiek miejscu na dtugosci zmiany chorobowej doszto do niepetnego
rozprezenia stentu, wowczas mozna wykonac rozszerzenie balonem po rozprezeniu (standardowy zabieg PTA) wedtug decyzji lekarza.
Uwaga: Ograniczenia przeptywu wystepujgce po rozprezeniu stentu (np. resztkowe zwezenie proksymalne lub dystalne albo rozwarstwienie, staby odptyw
dystalny) moga zwiekszac ryzyko utworzenia sie skrzepu w stencie. Nalezy oceni¢ naptyw i odptyw po zakorczeniu zabiegu oraz rozwazy¢ podjecie
dodatkowych srodkéw (np. wykonanie dodatkowego zabiegu PTA, dodatkowego stentowania lub pomostowania dystalnego), jesli sa konieczne, w celu
zapewnienia dobrego naptywu i odptywu.
Wyjac prowadnik i koszulke wprowadzajaca z ciata pacjenta.
Zamkna¢ rane dostepowa w odpowiedni sposéb.
Wyrzuci¢ zgodnie z wytycznymi danej placowki.

PISMIENNICTWO

Niniejsza instrukcje uzycia opracowano na podstawie do$wiadczen lekarzy i/lub ich publikacji. W celu uzyskania informacji na temat dostepnego pismiennictwa
nalezy sie zwrdcic¢ do lokalnego przedstawiciela handlowego firmy Cook.

UTYLIZACJA WYROBOW

Ten wyréb moze by¢ zanieczyszczony potencjalnie zakaZznymi substancjami pochodzenia ludzkiego i powinien by¢ zwiniety w celu usuniecia zgodnie z
wytycznymi placéwki.

INFORMACJE O PROWADZENIU PACJENTA

Nalezy poinformowac pacjenta zgodnie z wymaganiami o stosownych ostrzezeniach, $rodkach ostroznosci, przeciwwskazaniach, krokach do podjecia i
ograniczeniach zastosowania, o ktérych pacjent powinien wiedziec.

Do

zlokalizowania podsumowania dotyczacego bezpieczenstwa i skutecznosci klinicznej (SSCP) tego produktu, jesli jest dostepne moze stuzy¢ strona

internetowa EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) oraz BUDI (0827002CIRL202011054026AM).
Dostep do informacji przeznaczonych dla pacjentéw mozna uzyskac na stronie cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

ZGLASZANIE POWAZNYCH INCYDENTOW
Wszelkie powazne incydenty zwigzane z tym wyrobem nalezy zgtaszac firmie Cook Medical i wiasciwemu organowi kraju, w ktérym wyréb byt uzywany.

10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Fur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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PORTUGUES

STENT PERIFERICO COM ELUICAO DE FARMACO ZILVER® PTX®

DESCRICAO DO DISPOSITIVO

O stent periférico com eluicao de farmaco Zilver PTX é um stent autoexpansivel fabricado em liga de niquel-titanio (nitinol) e revestido com o farmaco paclitaxel.
Marcadores de ouro em cada extremidade do stent garantem a visibilidade sob fluoroscopia. O stent é um tubo flexivel com ranhuras que é pré-carregado num
sistema de colocagéo de 2,1 mm (6 Fr). A expansao do stent é controlada pela rotacédo do botdo rotativo existente no punho do sistema de colocagéo.

Tabela 1: Visao geral das caracteristicas do stent periférico com elui¢do de farmaco Zilver PTX e do sistema de colocagao

Stent periférico com elui¢ao de farmaco Zilver PTX

Comprimentos de stents disponiveis

40 mm, 60 mm, 80 mm, 100 mm, 120 mm

Diametros de stent disponiveis

5mm, 6 mm, 7 mm, 8 mm

Material do stent

Liga de niquel-titanio (Nitinol) com marcadores de ouro

Revestimento de farmaco

Paclitaxel

Sistema de colocagao

Comprimentos disponiveis do sistema
de colocacao

80cm, 125 cm

Compatibilidade de fio guia

0,89 mm (0,035 inch)

Diametro externo do sistema de colocagao

2,1 mm (6 Fr)

Bainha introdutora

6 Fr (DI minimo de 2,1 mm)

Os stents periféricos com eluicao de farmaco Zilver PTX séo revestidos com paclitaxel IFA (ingrediente farmacéutico ativo) utilizando um processo patenteado.
Nao estao envolvidos excipientes, polimeros, transportadores, agentes de ligagao, outros materiais, ou outras modificagées de dispositivos.
O paclitaxel pode ser extraido da casca, ramos, agulhas da arvore teixo ou o paclitaxel pode ser produzido através da fermentagao de células vegetais utilizando
uma estirpe de células vegetais dedicada. Em ambos os casos, o paclitaxel é purificado e concentrado por cromatografia de coluna, cristalizagao e recristalizagao.
Caracteristicas de desempenho
As fungoes e principais caracteristicas deste dispositivo sao descritas abaixo.
Sistema de colocacao - a fungao do sistema de colocagao é a de fazer avancar o stent através de uma bainha introdutora de 6 Fr, sobre um fio guia de 0,035 inch
pré-posicionado na sua localizagéo pretendida. Mantém a posicao do stent durante a expansao.
O sistema de colocacao tem as seguintes caracteristicas (Fig.1):
« Comprimentos do sistema de colocagdo de 80 cm ou 125 cm para a aproximacao a localizagao-alvo.
« Ponta do sistema de colocagao
« Atraumatica - a ponta é concebida para ser atraumatica para a anatomia.
« Flexivel - a ponta é concebida para ser flexivel durante a introducao e retirada do corpo.
« Radiopacidade - a banda de marcagao distal permite a visibilidade fluoroscdpica do sistema de colocagao.
« Bainha de retragéo - o stent é colocado através de uma retirada controlada da bainha de retragédo utilizando o botéo rotativo. O batente do stent mantém
a posicao de stent a medida que a bainha é retirada proximalmente para revelar o stent.
« Bainha de estabilizacao - proporciona apoio flexivel e protecao para a bainha de retracao e para o cateter interno durante a introdugao e retirada do dispositivo.
« Botdo rotativo - permite a expansao do stent com uma sé mao, passo a passo. Nao permite a recaptura do stent.
- Dispositivo de seguranca - impede a rotacao do botéo rotativo antes da expanséo prevista do stent. Deve ser desativado para iniciar a expansao
na localizagao-alvo.
« Conector Luer - permite a fixagdo de uma seringa para irrigar o limen do fio guia e a localizacao do stent no interior do sistema de colocacao, antes da
introdugao no corpo. O conector permite que a o fio guia saia proximalmente durante a introdugao.
Stent - o stent tem como fungao exercer uma forca radial direcionada para fora sobre o l[imen interior do vaso, estabelecendo a permeabilidade na area onde foi
implantado o stent. E revestido com o farmaco paclitaxel. A tabela 3 apresenta os tamanhos do stent e a quantidade total nominal de paclitaxel em cada stent
com base na densidade de dose estabelecida de 3 pg/mm2.
O stent Zilver PTX tem as seguintes caracteristicas:
« O stent é fabricado de liga de niquel-titanio (nitinol), o que permite a sua auto-expansao a temperatura corporal ap6s a sua expansao.
« Radiopacidade - Marcadores de ouro em cada extremidade do stent proporcionam visibilidade sob fluoroscopia.
« O revestimento de farmaco de paclitaxel (PTX) no stent reduz a reestenose, inibindo a proliferagao de células musculares lisas e a hiperplasia neointimal
apos a expansao.
« O stent consiste num tubo flexivel com ranhuras, concebido para conferir suporte a um vaso, mantendo a flexibilidade do mesmo aquando da expansao.
- O stent destina-se ao implante de forma permanente.
Compatibilidade do disp
« Fio guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Bainha introdutora de 6 Fr com um DI minimo de 2,1 mm
- Seringa
« Balbes de dilatagdo. Para a pré- e pos-dilatacao, recomenda-se um cateter de baldo de tamanho adequado
« Soro fisiolégico ou solugéo de soro fisiolégico heparinizado
« Meios de contraste*
* Nota: A parte exterior do sistema de colocagdo é compativel com os meios de contraste. O dispositivo nao deve ser irrigado com meios de contraste (consulte
a secgao Precaugoes)

Informacao qualitativa e quantitativa
Cada stent é composto por liga de niquel-titanio (nitinol), marcadores de ouro e formaco paclitaxel.
Tabela 2: Informacao qualitativa e quantitativa

Informagao qualitativa Informagao quantitativa
Material do dispositivo Peso (g)
Liga de niquel-titanio (Nitinol) Stent Até 0,50
Ouro Marcadores de ouro Até 0,0080
Paclitaxel Farmaco Ver abaixo
A tabela 3 apresenta os tamanhos do stent e a quantidade total nominal de paclitaxel em cada stent com base na densidade de dose estabelecida de 3 pg/mm?2.
Tabela 3:T: hos do stent e q idade total de paclitaxel
6 Fr
Tamanho do stent
(diametro x comprimento, mm) Paclitaxel total
(ug/stent)

5x 40 383

6 x40 383

7 x 40 383

8 x 40 356

5x 60 552

6x 60 552

7 x 60 552

8 x 60 579

5x 80 722

6x80 722

7 x 80 722

8 x 80 757

5x 100 934

6 x 100 934

7 x 100 934

8x 100 935

5x120 1103

6x 120 1103

7x120 1103

8x 120 1112

70



Populagao de doentes

Doentes adultos com doenga vascular sintomatica das artérias femoropopliteas acima do joelho.

Utilizadores previstos

Este dispositivo deve ser utilizado exclusivamente por um profissional de satide com a formagao adequada. Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos
experientes e treinados em técnicas vasculares de diagnéstico e terapéutica. Devem empregar-se as técnicas padrao de procedimentos vasculares terapéuticos.
Contacto com o tecido corporal

Este dispositivo tem contacto com tecido corporal e sangue, de acordo com a sua utilizagao prevista.

Principios de funcionamento

O dispositivo Zilver PTX é colocado sobre um fio guia pré-posicionado e avangado através de uma bainha introdutora, até a localizagao-alvo. As bandas
marcadoras radiopacas na extremidade distal do sistema de colocagéo proporcionam visibilidade sob fluoroscopia durante a introdugao e expansao do stent.
Nao é possivel carregar manualmente o stent. Uma vez na sua posicao, a expansao do stent é controlada pela rotacdo do botéo rotativo existente no punho do
sistema de colocagéo. Apds a expansao, o stent tem como fungao exercer uma forga radial direcionada para fora sobre o limen interior do vaso, estabelecendo
a permeabilidade na drea onde foi implantado o stent. O stent foi concebido para fornecer suporte, bem como para manter a flexibilidade no vaso apés a

sua expansao.

O revestimento de farmaco de paclitaxel (PTX) reduz a reestenose, inibindo a proliferacao de células musculares lisas e a hiperplasia neointimal ap6s a expansao.

UTILIZAGAO PREVISTA
O stent periférico com eluicao de farmaco Zilver® PTX® é destinado a melhorar a permeabilidade luminal ao transmitir uma forca radial externa na parede interna
das artérias femoropopliteas acima do joelho.

INDICAGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

O stent periférico com elui¢do de farmaco Zilver® PTX® destina-se a ser utilizado para o tratamento de lesées sintomaticas de novo ou reestenéticas em doencas
vasculares nativas das artérias femoropopliteas acima do joelho com diametro do vaso de referéncia de 4 mma 7 mm.

Para evitar o envolvimento da artéria femoral comum, a extremidade proximal do stent deve ser colocada, pelo menos, 1 cm abaixo da origem da artéria
femoral superficial. Para evitar o envolvimento da artéria poplitea abaixo do joelho, a extremidade distal do stent deve ser colocada acima do plano dos
epicondilos femorais.

BENEFICIOS CLINICOS
« Melhora a permeabilidade luminal (fluxo sanguineo) através das artérias femoropopliteas acima do joelho
« Reduz as reintervengées
« Melhora a qualidade de vida do doente

CONTRAINDICAGOES
- Estenoses que nao possam ser dilatadas para permitir a passagem da bainha introdutora.
« Colocagao de um stent num vaso arterial em que uma fuga com origem na artéria possa ser exacerbada pelo mesmo.
« Doentes que nao podem receber terapéutica antiplaquetaria e/ou anticoagulante apropriada.

ADVERTENCIAS
« Foi identificado um indicador de risco aumentado de mortalidade tardia apés a utilizagao de balées revestidos de paclitaxel e stents com eluicao
de paclitaxel para doenca das artérias femoropopliteas, que teve inicio aproximadamente 2 a 3 anos ap6s o tratamento em comparagao com a
utilizagao de dispositivos nao revestidos de farmacos. Nao ha certeza em relagao a grandeza e ao mecanismo do risco aumentado de mortalidade
tardia, incluindo o impacto da exposicao repetida ao di: itivo re id li |. Os médicos devem discutir este indicador de mortalidade

e .

tardia e os beneficios e os riscos de todas as opgoes de P is com os seus di

Pessoas alérgicas a liga de niquel-titanio (nitinol) podem ter uma reacao alérgica a este implante.

As pessoas alérgicas ao paclitaxel ou a compostos estruturalmente relacionados podem sofrer uma reagao alérgica a este implante.

« Nao implante stents com uma quantidade total de formaco superior a 3 mg de paclitaxel. A seguranca e eficicia da implantacao de muiltiplos stents

periféricos com eluigao de farmaco Zilver PTX com uma quantidade maxima total de formaco até 3 mg de paclitaxel (ou seja, um comprimento total de

320 mm) foram estabelecidas em estudos clinicos.'234 A dose total de 3 mg de paclitaxel também nao esta associada a efeitos toxicolégicos genotoxicos

ou reprodutivos, embora tenham sido notificados efeitos toxicolégicos genotoxicos ou reprodutivos adversos para doses muito mais elevadas de paclitaxel

superiores a 20 vezes 0 maximo permitido no tratamento com o stent com elui¢do de farmaco Zilver PTX.>¢ A margem de seguranga para o stent com elui¢ao

de farmaco Zilver PTX foi ainda verificada em estudos com animais que demonstraram a auséncia de efeitos sistémicos ou regionais ap6s a colocacao do
stent com eluicdo de farmaco Zilver PTX com densidades de dose de paclitaxel até quatro vezes o nivel nominal (ou seja, 12 pg/mm?2 em vez dos 3 pg/mm?
nominais), ou ap6s a colocagao de stents com eluigdo de farmaco Zilver PTX com mais de trés vezes a dose clinica méxima total (ou seja, 10,5 mg em vez do
maximo clinico de 3 mg).

Este dispositivo de uso Unico nao foi concebido para reutilizagao. Tentativas de reprocessamento, reesterilizagao e/ou reutilizagdo podem levar a

contaminagao com agentes biol6gicos ou quimicos e/ou falha de integridade mecénica do dispositivo.

Inspecione visualmente a integridade da embalagem esterilizada. N&o utilize se a embalagem estéril estiver danificada ou tiver sido acidentalmente aberta

antes da utilizagao.

Inspecione visualmente o dispositivo com particular atengdo a vincos, dobras e ruturas. Se detetar alguma anomalia que impega o funcionamento correto,

nao utilize. Informe a Cook Medical para obter a autorizagao de devolucao.

« A permanéncia de restri¢des ao fluxo ap6s a expanséo do stent (p. ex., estenose ou disseccao residual proximal ou distal, ou fluxo de saida distal insuficiente)

pode aumentar o risco de trombose do stent. Os fluxos de entrada e saida devem ser avaliados no fim do procedimento, devendo ser consideradas medidas

adicionais (p. ex., PTA adicional, colocagao de stent auxiliar ou bypass distal), se necessario, para manter fluxos de entrada e saida adequados.

O stent destina-se ao implante de forma permanente.

« Nao é recomendado que as mulheres que estejam gravidas ou que tencionem engravidar nos 12 meses seguintes, ou os homens que tencionem ser pais
nos 9 meses seguintes, recebam um stent periférico com eluicao de farmaco Zilver PTX, uma vez que os efeitos reprodutivos e genotdxicos sobre os sujeitos
humanos sao desconhecidos. A amamentacao deve ser evitada durante 6 meses ap6s a implantagao do produto, uma vez que existe um potencial de reagao
adversa em lactentes amamentados devido a exposicao a paclitaxel.

PRECAUGOES
Antes da utilizagao
« Este dispositivo deve ser utilizado exclusivamente por um profissional de saiide com a formagao adequada.
- Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos experientes e treinados em técnicas vasculares de diagnéstico e terapéutica. Devem empregar-se as
técnicas padrao de procedimentos vasculares terapéuticos.
- O dispositivo nao esté indicado para utilizagao no tratamento da reestenose no stent.
« Nao armazenar a temperatura superior a 25 °C (77 °F), sendo permitidas variagdes entre 15 °C e 30 °C (59 °F e 86 °F). Armazene num local escuro, seco e fresco.
Evite a exposicéo prolongada a luz. O dispositivo deve ser protegido da humidade.
« Deve ter-se cuidado ao administrar paclitaxel concomitantemente com substratos ou inibidores conhecidos das isoenzimas CYP2C8 e CYP3A4 do citocromo P450.
« A terapéutica antiagregante plaquetaria/anticoagulante deve ser administrada durante e ap6s o procedimento, de acordo com os cuidados habituais
da instituigao.
« Caso se pretenda colocar varios stents de forma sobreposta, estes devem ter composicao semelhante (ou seja, liga de niquel-titanio (nitinol)).
. @ Este simbolo no rétulo indica os componentes do sistema de colocacao contém cobalto (Co) a um nivel acima de 0,1% p/p, o qual é uma

substancia toxica para a reprodugéo e cancerigena (Classe 1B). Contudo, os componentes do sistema de colocagao contém cobalto como a liga de
cobalto (ou liga de ago inoxidavel contendo cobalto), o qual nao representa um risco acrescido de cancro ou efeito reprodutivo adverso de acordo
com as atuais evidéncias cientificas.

do disp

« A manipulagdo do stent periférico com elui¢ao de farmaco Zilver PTX requer controlo fluoroscopico.

« Nao exponha o sistema de colocagao a solventes organicos (p. ex., alcool).

« Nao utilize sistemas de injecao elétricos com o sistema de colocagao.

« Nao irrigue o dispositivo com meios de contraste.

« Nao tente retirar o stent do sistema introdutor antes da utilizagdo.

« Um fio guia rigido de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) deve ser utilizado durante o avanco, a expansao e a remogao, para garantir um suporte adequado do sistema.
Caso sejam utilizados fios guia hidrdfilos, tém de ser mantidos totalmente ativados. A utilizagdo de um fio guia de menor didmetro pode acabar por resultar
na expansao parcial do stent. As possiveis consequéncias de uma expanséo parcial sao

« Prolongamento do procedimento (p. ex., exposicao adicional a radiagédo/contraste)
« Necessidade de stent adicional
« Intervencao secundaria (p. ex., incisao do vaso)

« Caso sinta resisténcia durante a progressao do sistema de colocagdo, nao force a passagem. Retire o sistema de colocagdo e substitua-o por um novo

dispositivo. Se continuar a forcar a passagem, pode acabar por originar a expansao parcial do stent. As possiveis consequéncias de uma expansao parcial séo

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhlmann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, ZellerT; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015,09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« Prolongamento do procedimento (p. ex., exposicao adicional a radiacdo/contraste)
« Necessidade de stent adicional
« Intervencao secundaria (p. ex., incisao do vaso)
« Durante a introducao ou a expansao, néo tor¢a nenhuma parte do sistema de colocagéo. A tor¢ao do dispositivo pode originar dificuldades ou incapacidade
para expandir e/ou mover o dispositivo sobre o fio guia.
« Certifique-se de que o dispositivo de seguranga vermelho nao é acidentalmente pressionado antes de se pretender expandir o stent.
Colocagéo do stent
« Antes de separar o dispositivo de seguranga, certifique-se de que a extremidade distal da bainha de estabilizacdo se encontra dentro da bainha introdutora.
Se nao o fizer, pode causar danos no stent e/ou compressao do stent apds a expansao.
« Se for sentida uma resisténcia elevada no inicio da expansao, nao force a expansao. Retire cuidadosamente o sistema de colocagao sem expandir o stent e
substitua por um novo dispositivo.
- Depois de o stent estar em aposicéo na parede do vaso, ndo se recomenda o reposicionamento do stent. Apés o inicio da expanséo do stent, a bainha de
retragdo do stent ndo pode ser novamente avancada nem o stent pode ser recapturado.
Remocgao do dispositivo
« Apos a expansao do stent, se sentir resisténcia durante a remogéo do sistema de colocagao, remova cuidadosamente o sistema de colocacao e o fio guia em
conjunto como uma unidade.
« Se ainda sentir resisténcia durante a remogéo do sistema de colocagao e do fio guia como uma unidade, remova o fio guia, o sistema de colocacao e a bainha
introdutora em conjunto como uma unidade.
Pés-procedimento
« A avaliagao perioédica do dispositivo é recomendada durante o periodo de permanéncia.
« Os danos/desalojamento de um stent colocado podem ocorrer com procedimentos adicionais.

INFORMAGAO DE SEGURANGA PARA RMN

Este simbolo significa que o dispositivo é MR C
sejam respeitadas determinadas condigdes).

(é possivel realizar de RMN com este dispositivo, desde que

Um doente com um stent periférico com eluigao de farmaco Zilver PTX pode ser examinado com seguranga nas seguintes condi¢ées. O ndo cumprimento destas
condigées pode resultar em lesdes para o doente.

« Valores nominais do campo magnético estatico: 1,5T ou3T

« Campo de gradiente espacial maximo: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« Excitagao RF: circularmente polarizado (CP)

« Tipo de espiral de transmissao RF: espiral de transmissao de corpo inteiro, espiral de transmissao-recegao RF da cabeca

« Valor maximo de SAR calculada para todo o corpo: 2,0 W/kg (modo de funcionamento normal)

« Limite da duragdo do exame: 2,0 w/kg SAR média de corpo inteiro para 15 minutos de RF continua (uma sequéncia ou série/exame completa/o sem pausas)

« Artefactos de imagem RM: a presenca deste implante pode produzir um artefacto de imagem de 15 mm.
Se a informacéo sobre um parametro especifico nao for incluida, nao ha condigdes associadas a esse parametro.

POTENCIAIS ACONTECIMENTOS ADVERSOS

Os potenciais acontecimentos adversos que podem ocorrer incluem: « reagéo alérgica a terapéutica anticoagulante e/ou antitrombética, ou ao meio de
contraste « reacao alérgica a liga de niquel-titanio (nitinol) « ateroembolizagao (sindrome do dedo do pé azul) « aneurisma arterial « rutura de artéria « trombose
arterial - fistula arteriovenosa « morte - disseccéo + embolia « febre - hematoma/hemorragia - reacées de hipersensibilidade - infecéo - infecado/formacéo de
abcesso no local de acesso « isquemia em que seja necessaria intervencao (bypass ou amputagao de dedo do pé, pé ou perna) « oclusao « dor/desconforto
formagao de pseudoaneurisma - insuficiéncia renal - reestenose da artéria em que foi implantado o stent - embolizacao do stent - posicao incorreta do stent «
migragéo do stent « fratura das unidades estruturais do stent « perfuracao ou rutura do vaso « vasoespasmo « agravamento da claudicagao/dor em repouso.

Apesar de nao estarem previstos efeitos sistémicos, consulte o Physicians’ Desk Reference para mais informagdes sobre os potenciais acontecimentos adversos
observados com o paclitaxel. Os potenciais acontecimentos adversos, ndo descritos no livro anteriormente mencionado, podem estar relacionados unicamente
com o revestimento de paclitaxel: - reagao alérgica/imunitéria ao revestimento do farmaco - alopecia - anemia - transfuséo de produtos derivados do sangue «
sintomas gastrointestinais « discrasia hematoldgica (incluindo leucopenia, neutropenia e trombocitopenia) « alteragdes das enzimas hepéticas « alteragoes
histoldgicas na parede dos vasos, que incluem inflamagao, lesées celulares ou necrose - mialgia/artralgia - mielossupressao - neuropatia periférica.

APRESENTAGAO

Fornecido esterilizado pelo gas 6xido de etileno. A pelicula exterior da bolsa néo é estéril e protege o contetido da luz e humidade. A bolsa interior é a barreira
estéril e ¢ uma embalagem de abertura facil. Apos a esterilizacao, a bolsa é ainda embalada numa caixa.

Este dispositivo é acompanhado por um cartao de implante, que deve ser entregue ao doente depois de ser preenchido pelo profissional de satde.

INDICADOR DE MORTALIDADE TARDIA PARA DISPOSITIVOS REVESTIDOS DE PACLITAXEL

Uma meta-analise de ensaios controlados aleatorizados, publicada em dezembro de 2018 por Katsanos et al.” identificou um risco aumentado de mortalidade
tardia aos 2 anos e depois para baloes revestidos de paclitaxel e stents de eluicdo de paclitaxel utilizados para tratamento de doenca arterial femuropoplitea.
Em resposta a estes dados, a FDA realizou uma meta-anélise ao nivel de doentes dos dados de seguimento a longo prazo dos ensaios pivo aleatorizados
anteriores a autorizagdo de introdugdo no mercado de dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel utilizados para tratamento da doenca femoropoplitea, utilizando
dados clinicos disponiveis até maio de 2019. A meta-analise demonstrou igualmente um indicador de mortalidade tardia em participantes nos estudos tratados
com dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel em comparacao com doentes tratados com dispositivos nao revestidos. Especificamente, nos 3 ensaios aleatorizados
com um total de 1090 doentes e dados aos 5 anos disponiveis, a taxa de mortalidade bruta foi de 19,8% (intervalo de 15,9%-23,4%) em doentes tratados com
dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel em comparagéo com 12,7% (intervalo de 11,2%-14,0%) em participantes tratados com dispositivos nao revestidos. O risco
relativo de mortalidade aumentada aos 5 anos foi de 1,57 (intervalo de confianca de 95% de 1,16-2,13), que corresponde a um aumento relativo de 57% da
mortalidade de doentes tratados com dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel.

Conforme apresentado na Reuniao da Comissao Consultiva da FDA (FDA Advisory Committee Meeting), em junho de 2019, uma meta-analise independente de
dados similares ao nivel dos doentes fornecida pela VIVA Physicians, uma organizacao de medicina vascular, apresentou resultados similares com uma razao de
riscos de 1,38 (intervalo de confianca de 95% de 1,06-1,80). Foram realizadas e estao em curso analises adicionais que foram especificamente concebidas para
avaliar a relagao da mortalidade com os dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel. A presenca e a grandeza do risco de mortalidade tardia devem ser interpretadas
com cuidado devido a multiplas limitagdes nos dados disponiveis, que incluem intervalos de confianga amplos devido ao reduzido tamanho da amostra,
agrupamento de estudos de diferentes dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel que nao foram concebidos para serem combinados, quantidades substanciais de
dados do estudo em falta, auséncia de evidéncias claras de um efeito da dose de paclitaxel na mortalidade e nao identificagdo de mecanismos fisiopatolégicos
responsaveis pelas mortes tardias.

Em comparagao com dispositivos nao revestidos, os bales e os stents revestidos de paclitaxel melhoram o fluxo sanguineo para as pernas e diminuem a
probabilidade de repeticdo de procedimentos para reabertura de vasos sanguineos bloqueados. Os beneficios dos dispositivos revestidos de paclitaxel (p. ex.,
reducao das reinterven¢ées) devem ser considerados em conjunto com os potenciais riscos (p. ex., mortalidade tardia) em cada um dos doentes.

No estudo clinico aleatorizado de Zilver PTX,8 as estimativas da mortalidade de Kaplan-Meier aos 2, 3 e 5 anos foram de 5,4% (intervalo de confianga de 95% de
3,0%-7,9%), 10,3% (7,0%-13,6%) e 19,1% (14,2%-24,1%), respetivamente, para todos os doentes tratados com o dispositivo de tratamento Zilver PTX e de 5,7%
(1,8%-9,5%), 10,7% (5,6%-15,9%) e 17,1% (10,0%-24,2%), respetivamente, para os doentes tratados apenas com o dispositivo de controlo de PTA/BMS (P = 0,60).
Publicacoes de estudos observacionais de grande dimensao nao identificaram um risco aumentado de mortalidade com o stent de eluicao de farmaco (DES)
Zilver PTX; Secemsky et al.? referiram taxas de mortalidade comparéveis ao longo de 4 anos para DES e BMS em doentes com claudicagao (P = 0,55) e doentes
ICM (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.'® referiram uma razao de riscos de 1,01 (intervalo de confianga de 95% de 0,83-1,23) aos 5 anos para DES vs. BMS; Katsuki et al.!"
referiram uma razao de riscos de 0,89 (intervalo de confianca de 95% de 0,66-1,19) aos 5 anos para dispositivos DES vs. dispositivos sem paclitaxel.

INTERACOES MEDICAMENTOSAS

Como os niveis sistémicos apos a colocacao do stent com paclitaxel nos ensaios clinicos foram extremamente baixos e rapidamente eliminados (C max. <10 ng/mL;
<1 ng/mL apés 8 horas), é pouco provével que as possiveis interagdes de paclitaxel com medicamentos administrados concomitantemente sejam detetéveis.

O metabolismo do paclitaxel é catalisado pelas CYP2C8 e CYP3A4 que sao isoenzimas do citocromo P450.

Néo foram realizados estudos formais de interagdo medicamentosa com o stent periférico de eluicao de farmacos Zilver PTX. Na auséncia de estudos clinicos
formais de interagdo medicamentosa, deve ter-se cuidado ao administrar paclitaxel concomitantemente com substratos ou inibidores conhecidos das isoenzimas
CYP2C8 e CYP3A4 do citocromo P450.

RECOMENDAGOES SOBRE O PRODUTO llustragées
Colocagao de varios stents
Caso seja necessario colocar vérios stents num doente, de forma a cobrir todo o comprimento da leséo, deve ter-se em atencao as seguintes recomendagées:

« No que diz respeito ao local da leséo, deve colocar-se o primeiro stent na area distal seguida pela colocacao de stents nos locais proximais (ou seja, um

segundo stent deve ser colocado em posicao proximal ao stent previamente colocado).

« Os stents colocados em série tém de ficar sobrepostos uns aos outros para uma completa cobertura da lesdo.

« Caso se pretenda colocar varios stents de forma sobreposta, estes devem ter composicao semelhante (ou seja, liga de niquel-titanio (nitinol)).

« Nao implante mais do que uma quantidade maxima de formaco total de 3 mg de paclitaxel (ou seja, um comprimento total do stent de 320 mm).
7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Escolha do tamanho do stent
« Ap6s uma avaliacao de diagnostico completa, determine o tamanho adequado do stent. A expansao do stent tem de ser efetuada sob controlo fluoroscépico.
Meca o comprimento da lesdo alvo para determinar o comprimento necessario do stent. As partes proximal e distal do stent devem cobrir toda a area-alvo.
Nota: O stent periférico com eluicao de farmaco Zilver PTX foi concebido para nao encurtar apés a expansao.
« O stent é recomendado para utilizagao nas artérias femoropopliteas acima do joelho com um didgmetro do vaso de referéncia de 4 mma 7 mm.
« Meca o diametro do vaso de referéncia (nas zonas proximal e distal a leséo) e utilize o diametro de referéncia MAIS LARGO como base para escolher o
tamanho adequado do stent.
- O tamanho do stent deve ser escolhido de modo que o didametro do stent aberto tenha pelo menos mais T mm do que o didmetro do vaso de referéncia
e nao mais de 2 mm do que o diametro do vaso de referéncia.
Introducéo do stent
. Inspecione visualmente a integridade da embalagem esterilizada. Nao utilize se a embalagem estéril estiver danificada ou tiver sido acidentalmente aberta
antes da utilizagao.

2. Inspecione visualmente o dispositivo com particular atencao a vincos, dobras e ruturas. Se detetar alguma anomalia que impeca o funcionamento correto,
nao utilize. Informe a Cook Medical para obter a autorizag¢do de devolugéo.

3. Obtenha acesso ao local utilizando uma bainha introdutora de 6 Fr com um D.I. minimo de 2,1 mm.

4. Para garantir um suporte adequado do sistema, introduza um fio guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Caso sejam utilizados fios guia hidréfilos, tém de ser
mantidos totalmente ativados.

5. A pré-dilatacdo antes da colocagéo do stent ndo é obrigatéria e podera ser feita por opgao do médico.

6. Antes de fazer avangar o sistema sobre o fio e introduzir o sistema no corpo, utilize uma seringa para irrigar o limen do fio guia do dispositivo e o stent com
soro fisiolégico normal ou heparinizado através do conector do dispositivo. Nao irrigue o dispositivo com meios de contraste.
Irrigue o lumen do fio até que saiam algumas gotas de soro fisiol6gico pela ponta do dispositivo (Figura 2). Em seguida, coloque um dedo sobre o
orificio terminal do dispositivo e irrigue-o novamente até poder observar algumas gotas de soro fisiolégico a sair entre o fim da bainha e a ponta do
dispositivo (Figura 3).

7. Sob fluoroscopia, faga avancar o sistema de colocagéo sobre o fio guia de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch), através da bainha introdutora, até que os marcadores

radiopacos de ouro distais do stent se situem para la do local da leséo alvo (Figura 4).
Nota: caso sinta resisténcia durante a progressao do sistema de colocagéo, nao force a passagem. Retire o sistema de colocagdo e substitua-o por um
novo dispositivo.
Nota: certifique-se de que a extremidade distal da bainha de estabilizagéo se encontra dentro da bainha introdutora.
Atencao: A torcao do dispositivo pode originar dificuldades ou incapacidade para expandir e/ou mover o dispositivo sobre o fio guia.
Alinhamento e expanséo do stent
1. Sob fluoroscopia, puxe o sistema de colocagao para tras até eliminar a folga no sistema de colocacao e alinhar os marcadores radiopacos no stent com
aleséo (Figura 5).
Separe o dispositivo de seguranca, pressionando suavemente o botéo de seguranca vermelho no sentido indicado na Figura 6.
. Inicie a expansao do stent, rodando lentamente o botao rotativo do dispositivo no sentido mostrado na Figura 7.
Nota: Caso sinta uma elevada resisténcia no botao rotativo antes da expansao do stent, nao force a expansao. Retire cuidadosamente o sistema de stent sem
expandir o stent.
A rotacao do botéo rotativo retirara a bainha de retracao da sua posicao sobre o stent.
Nota: Confirme visualmente se os marcadores radiopacos do stent ainda estao alinhados na posicao desejada. Reposicione, se for necessario.
Nota: A expansao do stent comecara logo que os marcadores radiopacos distais do stent tiverem avan¢ado para além da banda de marcacao da bainha
(veja a identificagao da bainha e do marcador do stent na Figura 1). Depois de o stent estar em aposi¢do na parede do vaso, nao se recomenda o
reposicionamento do stent. Nao é possivel recapturar nem reembainhar o stent periférico com elui¢do de farmaco Zilver PTX, uma vez que a bainha de
retracao do stent nao pode ser novamente avangada. Para obter informagées sobre a falha de colocagao de stents em lesoes, consulte a seccao Colocagao
de varios stents nestas instrugoes de utilizagao.
. A expansao de todo o comprimento do stent ocorre quando a extremidade distal da bainha de retracéo tiver sido recuada além dos marcadores radiopacos
proximais do stent (Figura 8).
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Pés-expansao do stent

. Sob visualizagao fluoroscopica, retire todo o sistema de colocagao como uma unidade, sobre o fio guia, para o interior da bainha introdutora e para fora do
corpo. Retire o sistema de colocacgao do fio guia.

Nota: Apds a expansao do stent, se sentir resisténcia durante a remocao do sistema de colocagao, remova cuidadosamente o sistema de colocagéo e o fio
guia em conjunto como uma unidade.

Se ainda sentir resisténcia durante a remocao do sistema de colocagao e do fio guia como uma unidade, remova o fio guia, o sistema de colocagéo e a
bainha introdutora em conjunto como uma unidade.

Faca um angiograma arterial para confirmar se o dispositivo estd completamente expandido. Caso o stent nao esteja completamente expandido nalgum
ponto ao longo da lesao, podera realizar-se uma dilatagao com baléo pés-expansao (PTA normal) por opgao do médico.

Nota: A permanéncia de restricoes ao fluxo apds a expansao do stent (p. ex., estenose ou dissecgao residual proximal ou distal, ou fluxo de saida distal
insuficiente) pode aumentar o risco de trombose do stent. Os fluxos de entrada e saida devem ser avaliados no fim do procedimento, devendo ser consideradas
medidas adicionais (p. ex., PTA adicional, colocagao de stent auxiliar ou bypass distal), se necessario, para manter fluxos de entrada e saida adequados.

. Retire o fio guia e a bainha introdutora do doente.

. Feche a incisao de acesso, conforme adequado.

. Elimine de acordo com as diretrizes da institui¢do.

REFERENCIAS

Estas instrugoes de utilizacdo baseiam-se na experiéncia de médicos e/ou na respetiva literatura publicada. Consulte o representante local de vendas da Cook
para obter informacées sobre a literatura disponivel.

ELIMINAGAO DOS DISPOSITIVOS

Este dispositivo pode ser contaminado com substancias potencialmente infeciosas de origem humana e deve ser enrolado para eliminacdo de acordo com as
diretrizes institucionais.

INFORMAGAO DE ACONSELHAMENTO AOS DOENTES

Informe o doente, conforme necessario, acerca das adverténcias, precaugées, contraindicagdes, medidas a tomar e limitagao de utilizacdo de que o doente deve
estar ciente.

Quando disponivel, o website EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), juntamente com o BUDI para este produto (0827002CIRL202011054026AM),
pode ser usado para localizar o resumo da seguranca e do desempenho clinico (SSCP) para este produto.
A informagao orientada para o doente pode ser acedida em cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

NOTIFICACAO DE INCIDENTES GRAVES
Se tiver ocorrido qualquer incidente grave relativamente a este dispositivo deve ser comunicado a Cook Medical e a autoridade competente do pais onde o
dispositivo foi usado.

STENT PERIFERIC CU ELUTIE MEDICAMENTOASA ZILVER® PTX®

DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI

Stentul periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver PTX este un stent autoexpandabil, fabricat din aliaj de nichel si titan (nitinol) si cu invelis de medicament
paclitaxel. Markerii din aur de la fiecare capat al stentului asigura vizibilitatea sub control fluoroscopic. Stentul este un tub flexibil, canelat, preincarcat intr-un
sistem de portaj de 2,1 mm (6 Fr). Administrarea stentului este controlata prin rotirea rotitei de pe méanerul sistemului de portaj.

Tabelul 1: Pr ea functiilor lui periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver PTX si a sistemului de portaj

N

[C RN

Stent periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver PTX

Lungimi disponibile ale stentului 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Diametre disponibile ale stentului 5,6,7,8mm
Materialul stentului Aliaj de nichel si titan (nitinol) cu markeri de aur
invelisul medicamentos Paclitaxel

Sistem de portaj

Lungimi disponibile ale sistemului de portaj 80,125 cm
Compatibilitatea firului de ghidaj 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Diametrul exterior al sistemului de portaj 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Teaca introductor 6 Fr (DI minim de 2,1 mm)

Stenturile periferice cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver PTX sunt invelite cu paclitaxel drept API (ingredient farmaceutic activ) folosind un proces brevetat. Nu este
implicat niciun excipient, polimer, purtator, liant sau alt material si nicio alta modificare a dispozitivului.

Paclitaxel se poate extrage din scoarta, crengile, acele arborelui tisa sau se poate produce prin fermentarea celulelor vegetale folosind o tulpina a celulei vegetale
specific. In ambele cazuri, paclitaxel este purificat si concentrat prin cromatografie in coloan, cristalizare si recristalizare.

Caracteristici de performanta

Functia si caracteristicile cheie ale dispozitivului sunt descrise mai jos.
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Sistemul de portaj - functia sistemului de portaj este de a avansa stentul printr-o teaca de introductor de 6 Fr, peste un fir de ghidaj pozitionat in prealabil de
0,035 inch in locatia preconizata. Acesta mentine pozitia stentului in timpul administrarii.
Sistemul de portaj prezinta urmatoarele caracteristici (Fig. 1):
« Lungimi ale sistemului de portaj de 80 cm sau 125 cm pentru abordarea locatiei tinta.
« Varful sistemului de portaj
« Atraumatic - varful este proiectat pentru a fi atraumatic pentru anatomie.
« Flexibil - varful este proiectat pentru a fi flexibil in timpul introducerii si retragerii din corp.
« Radioopacitate - banda markerului distal permite vizibilitatea fluoroscopica a sistemului de portaj.
« Teaca de retragere - stentul este administrat prin retragerea controlata a tecii de retragere folosind rotita. Opritorul stentului mentine pozitia stentului in timp
ce teaca se retrage proximal pentru a expune stentul.
« Teaca de stabilitate - asigura sprijinul flexibil si protectie pentru teaca de retragere si cateterul intern in timpul introducerii si retragerii dispozitivului.
« Rotita - permite administrarea cu o singura mana, pas cu pas, a stentului. Nu permite recuperarea stentului.
« Inchizator de siguranta - impiedica rotirea rotitei inainte de administrarea preconizata a stentului. Trebuie sa nu fie activat pentru a initia administrarea la
locatia tinta.
« Ambou Luer - permite atasarea unei seringi pentru a spala lumenul firului de ghidaj si locatia stentului din interiorul sistemului de portaj inainte de
introducerea in corp. Amboul permite firului de ghidaj sa iasa proximal in timpul introducerii.
Stent - stentul este conceput sa aplice o fortd radiala spre exterior, asupra lumenului interior al vasului sanguin, stabilind permeabilitatea regiunii cu stent. Are
invelis din medicamentul paclitaxel. Tabelul 3 prezinta dimensiunile de stent si cantitatea nominala totald de paclitaxel de pe fiecare stent, pe baza densitatii
stabilite a dozei de 3 pg/mm?2.
Stentul Zilver PTX are urmatoarele caracteristici:
« Stentul este fabricat din aliaj de nichel si titan (nitinol), ceea ce ii permite sa se autoexinda la temperatura corpului dupa administrare.
« Radioopacitate - markerii din aur de la fiecare capat al stentului asigura vizibilitatea sub control fluoroscopic.
« Invelisul de medicament paclitaxel (OTX) de pe stent reduce restenoza inhiband proliferarea celulelor musculare netede si hiperplazia neointimald dupa administrare.
« Stentul este un tub flexibil cu fante, conceput sa ofere sustinere si sa mentina concomitent flexibilitatea in vasul sanguin la administrare.
« Stentul este destinat implantarii permanente.
Compatibilitatea dispozitivului
« Fir de ghidaj de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
« Teaca introductor de 6 Fr cu diametru intern de cel putin 2,1 mm
- Seringd
« Baloane de dilatare. Se recomanda utilizarea unui cateter cu balon de marime adecvata pentru pre-dilatare si post-dilatare
« Ser fiziologic sau solutie salina heparinizatd
« Substantd de contrast*
* Notd: Partea exterioara a sistemului de portaj este compatibila cu substanta de contrast. Dispozitivul nu trebuie spalat folosind substantéa de contrast (consultati
sectiunea Precautii)

Informatii calitative si cantitative
Fiecare stent este alcatuit din aliaj de nichel si titan (nitinol), markeri de aur si medicament paclitaxel.
Tabelul 2: Informatii calitative si cantitative

Informatii privind calitatea Informatii privind cantitatea
Materialul dispozitivului Greutate (g)
Aliaj de nichel si titan (nitinol) Stent Péana la 0,50
Aur Markeri de aur Pana la 0,0080
Paclitaxel Medicament A se vedea mai jos
Tabelul 3 prezintd dimensiunile de stent si cantitatea nominala totala de paclitaxel de pe fiecare stent, pe baza densitatii stabilite a dozei de 3 pg/mma2.
Tabelul 3: Dimensiuni de stent si cantitatea totala de paclitaxel
6 Fr
Dimensiunea stentului
(diametru x lungime, mm) Paclitaxel total
(ug/stent)
5 x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x 120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Populatia de pacienti

Pacienti adulti cu boald vasculara simptomatica a arterelor femuropoplitee de deasupra genunchiului.

Utilizator propus

Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv este permisa exclusiv profesionistilor din domeniul sanatatii instruiti corespunzator. Acest produs este destinat utilizarii de catre
medici instruiti si cu experienta in tehnicile de diagnosticare si de interventie la nivel vascular. Trebuie s fie utilizate tehnicile standard ale procedurilor
interventionale vasculare.

Contactul cu tesutul corporal

Acest dispozitiv intra in contact cu tesut corporal si cu sange, conform destinatiei de utilizare.

e de operare

Dispozitivul Zilver PTX este asezat peste un fir de ghidaj pozitionat in prealabil si avansat printr-o teaca de introductor in locatia tinta. Benzile markerului
radioopac de la capatul distal al sistemului de portaj asigura vizibilitatea sub control fluoroscopic in timpul introducerii si administrarii stentului.

ncércarea manuali a stentului nu este posibild. Dupa ce este in pozitie, administrarea stentului este controlata prin rotirea rotitei de pe manerul sistemului de
portaj. Dupa administrare, stentul este conceput sé aplice o forta radiala spre exterior, asupra lumenului interior al vasului sanguin, stabilind permeabilitatea
regiunii cu stent. Stentul este conceput sa ofere sprijin, dar si sa mentina flexibilitatea vasului la administrare.

Tnvelisul de medicament paclitaxel (OTX) reduce restenoza inhiband proliferarea celulelor musculare netede si hiperplazia neointimald dupa administrare.

DESTINATIE DE UTILIZARE
Stentul periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver® PTX® este destinat imbunatatirii permeabilitatii luminale prin exercitarea unei forte radiale puternice asupra
peretelui interior al arterelor femuropoplitee de deasupra genunchiului.

INDICATII DE UTILIZARE

Stentul periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver® PTX® este indicat pentru tratamentul leziunilor simptomatice de novo sau restenotice in boala vasculara nativa
a arterelor femuropoplitee de deasupra genunchiului cu diametrul vascular de referinta cuprins intre 4 mm si 7 mm.

Pentru a evita implicarea arterei femurale comune, capatul proximal al stentului trebuie plasat cu cel putin 1 cm dedesubtul originii arterei femurale superficiale.
Pentru a evita implicarea portiunii de sub genunchi a arterei poplitee, capatul distal al stentului trebuie plasat deasupra planului epicondililor femurali.

BENEFICII CLINICE
- Imbunitéteste permeabilitatea luminali (fluxul sanguin) la nivelul arterelor femuropoplitee de deasupra genunchiului
« Reduce interventiile
« Imbunitéteste calitatea vietii pacientului
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CONTRAINDICATII
« Stenoze care nu pot fi dilatate pentru a permite trecerea tecii de introducere.
« Stentarea unui vas arterial in care scurgerile arteriale ar putea fi exacerbate de plasarea unui stent.
- Pacienti carora nu li se poate administra terapie adecvata cu antiplachetare si/sau anticoagulante.

AVERTISMENTE
« A fost identificat un risc crescut de mortalitate tarzie in urma utilizarii de baloane cu invelis de paclitaxel si de stenturi cu elutie de paclitaxel
pentru boala arterelor poplitee incepand la aproxil iv 2-3 ani dupa tratament, comparativ cu dispozitivele fara invelis medicamentos.
Exista incertitudine in ceea ce priveste marimea si mecanismul riscului de mortalitate tarzie, incluzand impactul exp rep la dispozitive
cu invelis de paclitaxel. Medicii trebuie sa discute cu pacientii despre acest semnal de mortalitate tarzie si beneficiile si riscurile optiunilor de
tratament disponil
« Persoanele cu reactii alergice la aliajul de nichel si titan (nitinol) pot suferi o reactie alergica la acest implant.
Persoanele cu alergie la paclitaxel sau la compusii inruditi structural pot suferi o reactie alergica la acest implant.
Nu implantati stenturi cu o cantitate totald de medicament mai mare de 3 mg de paclitaxel. Siguranta si eficacitatea implantarea mai multor stenturi periferice
cu elutie de medicament Zilver PTX cu o cantitate maxima totald de medicament de pana la 3 mg de paclitaxel (mai exact, o lungime stentata totala de
320 mm) au fost stabilite in studii clinice.’234 O doza totala de medicament de 3 mg de paclitaxel nu este, de asemenea, asociata cu efecte genotoxice sau
toxicologice asupra functiei de reproducere, desi efectele genotoxice sau toxicologice asupra functiei de reproducere au fost raportate pentru doze mult mai
mari de paclitaxel, de peste 20 de ori cantitatea maxima permisa pentru tratamentul cu stentul cu elutie de medicament Zilver PTX.56 Marja de siguranta
pentru stentul cu elutie de medicament Zilver PTX a fost verificata suplimentar in studii pe animale care nu au demonstrat niciun efect sistemic sau regional
dupa introducerea stenturilor cu elutie de medicament Zilver PTX cu doza de paclitaxel la densitati de pana la de patru ori nivelul nominal (mai exact
12 ug/mm? in loc de valoarea nominalé de 3 ug/mm?) sau dupa introducerea stenturilor cu elutie de medicament Zilver PTX cu o valoare de trei ori mai mare
decat doza clinica maxima (mai exact, 10,5 mg in loc de valoarea clinica maxima de 3 mg).
« Acest dispozitiv de unicé folosintd nu este conceput pentru reutilizare. incercérile de reprocesare, resterilizare si/sau reutilizare pot duce la contaminarea cu
agenti biologici sau chimici si/sau afectarea integritatii mecanice a dispozitivului.
Inspectati vizual integritatea ambalajului steril. A nu se utiliza dacd ambalajul steril este deteriorat sau daca a fost deschis accidental inainte de utilizare.
« Inspectati vizual dispozitivul pentru a detecta mai ales eventuale rasuciri, indoiri si rupturi. A nu se utiliza daca este detectatd o anomalie care ar face
imposibila functionarea normala a dispozitivului. Va rugam sa notificati compania Cook Medical pentru obtinerea unei autorizatii de retur.
« Restrictiile de debit ramase dupa administrarea stentului (de ex. stenoza sau disectie reziduala proximala sau distala sau debit de iesire distal redus) pot
creste riscul de producere a trombozei stentului. Debitele de intrare si de iesire pot fi evaluate la finalizarea procedurii si pot fi luate in considerare masuri
suplimentare (de ex. angioplastie transluminala percutanata suplimentard, stentare cu rol complementar sau bypass distal) daca este necesar sa fie mentinute
debitele de intrare si de iesire adecvate.
Stentul este destinat implantarii permanente.
« Nu se recomanda ca femeilor care sunt insarcinate sau intentioneaza sa ramana gravide in urmatoarele 12 luni sau ca barbatilor care doresc sa aiba copii in
urmatoarele 9 luni sa li se implanteze un stent periferic cu elutie de medicament Zilver PTX deoarece nu se cunosc efectele asupra functiei de reproducere
si genotoxice la subiecti umani. Aldptarea trebuie evitata timp de 6 luni de la implantarea produsului, deoarece exista posibilitatea de aparitie a reactiilor
adverse la copiii aldptati in urma expunerii la paclitaxel.

PRECAUTII
inainte de utilizare
« Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv este restrictionatd exclusiv la profesionistii din domeniul sanatatii instruiti.
« Acest produs este destinat utilizarii de catre medici instruiti si cu experienta in tehnicile de diagnosticare si de interventie la nivel vascular. Trebuie sa fie
utilizate tehnicile standard ale procedurilor interventionale vasculare.
- Dispozitivul nu este indicat pentru utilizarea in tratarea restenozei in stent.
« Nu depozitati la temperaturi mai mari de 25 °C (77 °F), sunt permise variatii de la 15 °C la 30 °C (de la 59 °F la 86 °F). A se depozita intr-un loc intunecos, uscat
si rdcoros. A se evita expunerea prelungitd la lumina. Dispozitivul trebuie protejat impotriva umezelii.
« Trebuie sa se manifeste precautie atunci cand se administreaza paclitaxel concomitent cu substraturi cunoscute sau inhibitori cunoscuti ai izoenzimelor
CYP2C8 si CYP3A4 ale citocromului P450.
- Trebuie administrat tratament antiplachetar/anticoagulant in timpul procedurii si dupa aceasta, conform standardelor de ingrijire medicala ale institutiei.
« Daca trebuie introduse mai multe stenturi in mod suprapus, acestea trebuie sa aiba o compozitie similara (mai exact, aliaj de nichel si titan (nitinol)).

. Acest simbol de pe eticheta indica faptul ca toate componentele sistemului de portaj contin cobalt (Co) in cantitate de peste 0,1% fractie masica,

ceea ce reprezinta o substanta toxica pentru reproducere si un carcinogen (clasa 1B). Cu toate acestea, componentele sistemului de portaj contin

o cobalt sub forma de aliaj de cobalt (sau aliaj de otel ino>.<.idabil ce contine cobalt), ceea ce, conform dovezilor stiintifice actuale, nu genereaza risc
crescut de cancer sau efecte adverse asupra reproducerii.

Manevrarea dispozitivului

« Manevrarea stentului periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver PTX necesita control fluoroscopic.

« Nu expuneti sistemul de portaj la solventi organici (de ex. alcool).

« Nu utilizati sisteme injectomat impreuna cu sistemul de portaj.

« Nu spalati dispozitivul cu substantd de contrast.

« Nu incercati sa inlaturati stentul din sistemul de introducere inainte de utilizare.

« In timpul manevrarii, administrérii si scoaterii trebuie utilizat un fir de ghidaj de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) pentru a se asigura o sustinere adecvata a sistemului.
Daci se utilizeaza fire de ghidaj hidrofile, acestea trebuie pastrate in stare complet activata. Utilizarea unui fir de ghidaj cu diametru mai mic poate avea ca
rezultat final administrarea partiala a stentului. Rezultatele posibile ale administrarii partiale sunt

« Procedura prelungité (de ex. expunerea suplimentara la radiatii/substantéa de contrast)
« Necesitatea unui stent suplimentar
« Interventia secundara (de ex. incizia vasului)

« Dacé intampinati rezistenta in timpul avansérii sistemului de portaj, nu fortati trecerea. Indepartati sistemul de portaj si inlocuiti-I cu un dispozitiv nou.

Continuarea fortarii trecerii poate cauza, in final, administrarea partiala a stentului. Rezultatele posibile ale administrarii partiale sunt
« Procedura prelungité (de ex. expunerea suplimentara la radiatii/substanta de contrast)
« Necesitatea unui stent suplimentar
« Interventia secundara (de ex. incizia vasului)

« Nu torsionati sistemul de portaj in timpul introducerii sau administrarii. Torsionarea dispozitivului poate avea ca rezultat dificultatea sau imposibilitatea
administrarii si/sau deplasarii dispozitivului peste firul de ghidaj.

« Asigurati-va ca inchizatorul de siguranta rosu nu este apasat accidental inainte de momentul in care se doreste administrarea stentului.

Amplasarea stentului

« Inainte de dezactivarea inchizitorului de siguranta al dispozitivului, asigurati-vé c& teaca de stabilitate are capétul distal in interiorul tecii de introducere. In
caz contrar, la administrare se pot produce deteriorarea stentului si/sau comprimarea stentului.

« Daci se simte o rezistentd semnificativa la initierea administrarii, nu fortati administrarea. indepértati cu atentie sistemul de portaj fars a amplasa stentul si
inlocuiti-l cu un dispozitiv nou.

« Dupa obtinerea unei apozitii a stentului la peretele vascular, nu este recomandata repozitionarea stentului. Dupa inceperea administrarii stentului, teaca de
retragere a stentului nu poate fi re-avansata si nici stentul nu poate fi recuperat.

indepértarea dispozitivului

« Dupa administrarea stentului, daca intampinati rezistenta in timpul retragerii sistemului de portaj, indepartati cu atentie sistemul de portaj si firul de ghidaj,
ca o singura unitate.

« Daca intampinati in continuare rezistenta in timpul retragerii sistemului de portaj si firului de ghidaj ca o singura unitate, indepartati firul de ghidaj, sistemul
de portaj si teaca de introducere, ca o singura unitate.

Dupa procedura
- Se recomanda evaluarea periodica a dispozitivului in timpul perioadei de mentinere.
« Deteriorarea/dislocarea unui stent amplasat poate aparea in cazul unor proceduri suplimentare.

INFORMATII PRIVIND SIGURANTA IN MEDIUL IRM

Acest simbol denota compatibilitatea RM conditionata a acestui dispozitiv.
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Un pacient cu stent periferic cu elutie de medicament Zilver PTX poate fi scanat in siguranta in urmatoarele conditii. Nerespectarea acestor conditii poate avea ca
rezultat vatamarea pacientului.

« Valoarea/valorile nominale ale campului magnetic static: 1,5 T sau 3T

« Gradient magnetic spatial maxim: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

- Excitatie RF: Polarizata circular (CP)

« Tip bobina de transmisie RF: Bobina de transmisie la nivelul intregului corp, bobina de transmisie-receptie RF cap

« SAR maxima pentru intregul corp: 2,0 W/kg (mod de functionare normal)

« Limite privind durata scana

consecutive fara pauze)

« Artefact de imagine RM: Prezenta acestui implant poate produce un artefact de imagine de 15 mm.

Daca nu sunt incluse informatii despre un anumit parametru, nu exista conditii asociate cu parametrul respectiv.

EVENIMENTE ADVERSE POTENTIALE

Evenimentele adverse potentiale care ar putea aparea includ urmatoarele: - reactie alergica la anticoagulant si/sau la terapia antiplachetara sau la mediul de
contrast « reactie alergica la aliajul de nichel si titan (nitinol) - ateroembolie (sindromul degetului albastru) « anevrism arterial « ruptura arteriala - tromboza
arteriala - fistuld arteriovenoasa « deces « disectie - embolie « febrd - hematom/hemoragie - reactii de hipersensibilitate « infectie « infectie/formare de abces la
punctul de acces vascular « ischemie care necesita interventie (bypass sau amputare a degetului de la picior, a labei piciorului sau a piciorului) « ocluzie « durere/
disconfort - formarea unui pseudoanevrism - insuficienta renala - restenoza arterei stentate « embolizarea stentului - malapozitia stentului - migrarea stentului «
fracturarea armaturii stentului - perforarea sau ruperea vasului sanguin « vasospasm « inrdutatirea claudicatiei/durerii in repaus.

2,0 W/kg SAR mediu pentru intregul corp timp de 15 minute de RF continua (o secventa de scanari sau o serie de scanari

Desi nu se anticipeaza efecte sistemice, consultati Physicians’ Desk Reference (Agenda medicald) pentru informatii suplimentare privind evenimentele adverse
potentiale observate in legatura cu paclitaxel. Evenimentele adverse potentiale, care nu sunt descrise in sursa susmentionata, pot fi strict asociate cu invelisul
medicamentos de paclitaxel: - reactie alergica/imunologica la invelisul medicamentos - alopecie - anemie « transfuzia produselor de sange - simptome
gastrointestinale - discrazie sanguina (inclusiv leucopenie, neutropenie, trombocitopenie) « modificari ale enzimelor hepatice - modificari histologice ale peretelui
vascular, inclusiv inflamatie, leziuni celulare sau necroza - mialgie/artralgie - mielosupresie « neuropatie periferica.

MOD DE PREZENTARE

Furnizat sterilizat cu oxid de etilena. Punga de folie exterioara nu este sterild si protejeaza continutul impotriva luminii si umezelii. Punga interioara este bariera
sterila si este un ambalaj cu deschidere prin dezlipire. Dupa sterilizare, punga este apoi ambalata intr-o cutie.

Acest dispozitiv este insotit de un card de implant, care trebuie dat pacientului dupa ce este completat de un profesionist din domeniul sanatatii.

SEMNALUL DE MORTALITATE TARZIE PENTRU DISPOZITIVELE CU INVELIS DE PACLITAXEL

O meta-analiza a studiilor randomizate controlate publicatd in decembrie 2018 de Katsanos et al.” a identificat un risc crescut de mortalitate tarzie la 2 ani si
ulterior pentru baloanele cu invelis de paclitaxel si stenturile cu elutie de paclitaxel utilizate pentru a trata boala arterelor femuropoplitee.

Ca raspuns la aceste date, FDA a efectuat o metaanaliza la nivel de pacienti a datelor de urmarire pe termen lung din studiile pivotale randomizate, anterioare
punerii pe piat, referitoare la dispozitivele cu invelis de paclitaxel utilizate pentru a trata boala arterelor femuropoplitee, utilizand datele clinice disponibile pana
in mai 2019. De asemenea, metaanaliza a aratat prezenta unui semnal de mortalitate téarzie la subiectii de studiu tratati cu dispozitive cu invelis de paclitaxel
comparativ cu pacientii tratati cu dispozitive fard invelis. In mod specific, in 3 studii randomizate cu un total de 1090 de pacienti si cu date disponibile pentru

5 ani, rata bruta a mortalitatii a fost de 19,8% (interval 15,9% - 23,4%) la pacientii tratati cu dispozitive cu invelis de paclitaxel comparativ cu 12,7% (interval
11,2% - 14,0%) la subiectii tratati cu dispozitive fara invelis. Riscul relativ de mortalitate crescuta la 5 ani a fost de 1,57 (interval de incredere 95% 1,16 - 2,13),
valoare care corespunde unei cresteri relative de 57% a mortalitatii la pacientii tratati cu dispozitive cu invelis de paclitaxel.

Asa cum s-a aratat in iunie 2019 la reuniunea Comisiei Consultative a FDA, o meta-analiza independenta a datelor similare la nivel de pacienti furnizata de VIVA
Physicians, o organizatie din domeniul medicinei vasculare, a raportat constatari similare cu un raport de risc de 1,38 (interval de incredere 95% 1,06-1,80). S-au
desfasurat si sunt in curs de desfasurare analize suplimentare care sunt concepute in mod specific pentru a evalua relatia mortalitatii cu dispozitivele cu invelis de
paclitaxel. Prezenta si dimensiunea riscului de mortalitate tarzie trebuie interpretate cu precautie, din cauza multiplelor limitari ale datelor disponibile, incluzand
intervalele mari de incredere cauzate de volumul redus al esantioanelor de date, utilizarea combinata a studiilor privind dispozitive diferite cu invelis de paclitaxel
care nu erau destinate a fi utilizate in combinatie, volumul semnificativ de date de studiu lipsa, lipsa unei dovezi clare a efectului dozei de paclitaxel asupra
mortalitatii si absenta unui mecanism patofiziologic identificat asociat cu decesele térzii.

Baloanele si stenturile cu invelis de paclitaxel imbunatatesc debitul sanguin cétre picioare si reduc probabilitatea de repetare a procedurii de redeschidere a
vaselor sanguine blocate comparativ cu dispozitivele fara invelis. Beneficiile dispozitivelor cu invelis de paclitaxel (de ex. interventiile reduse) trebuie luate in
considerare la pacientii individuali impreuna cu riscurile potentiale (de ex. mortalitatea tarzie).

Tn studiul clinic randomizat privind Zilver PTX,? estimarile Kaplan Meier ale mortalitatii la 2, 3 si 5 ani sunt 5,4% (interval de incredere 95% 3,0% — 7,9%),

10,3% (7,0% — 13,6%) si respectiv 19,1% (14,2% — 24,1%) pentru toti pacientii tratati cu dispozitivul de tratament Zilver PTX si de 5,7% (1,8% — 9,5%),

10,7% (5,6% — 15,9%) si respectiv 17,1% (10,0% - 24,2%), pentru pacientii tratati numai cu dispozitivul de control pentru angioplastie transluminala percutanata/
stent fara invelis (P = 0,60). Publicatiile studiilor observationale de anverguré nu au identificat un risc crescut de mortalitate asociat cu stenturile cu elutie
medicamentoasa Zilver PTX; Secemsky et al.? au raportat rate de mortalitate comparabile pe parcursul a 4 ani pentru stenturile cu elutie medicamentoasa si
stenturile fara invelis la pacientii cu claudicatie (P = 0,55) si la pacientii cu ischemie critica a membrelor (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.’ au raportat un raport de risc
de 1,01 (interval de incredere 95% 0,83 - 1,23) la 5 ani pentru stenturile cu elutie medicamentoasa comparativ cu stenturile fara invelis; Katsuki et al.'” au raportat un
raport de risc de 0,89 (interval de incredere 95% 0,66 - 1,19) la 5 ani pentru stenturile cu elutie medicamentoasa comparativ cu dispozitivele fara paclitaxel.

INTERACTIUNI CU MEDICAMENTE

Deoarece nivelurile sistemice ale paclitaxel dupa introducerea stentului in studiile clinice au fost extrem de scazute si au fost eliminate rapid (Cmax <10 ng/mL;
<1 ng/mL dupa 8 ore), este putin posibil sa se detecteze posibilele interactiuni dintre paclitaxel si medicamentele administrate concomitent.

Metabolismul paclitaxel este catalizat de CYP2C8 si CYP3A4, care sunt izoenzime ale citocromului P450.

Nu s-au desfasurat studii oficiale privind interactiunea cu medicamentele pentru stentul periferic cu elutie medicamentoasé Zilver PTX. In absenta unor studii
oficiale privind interactiunea cu medicamentele, trebuie sa se manifeste precautie atunci cand se administreaza paclitaxel concomitent cu substraturi cunoscute
sau inhibitori cunoscuti ai izoenzimelor CYP2C8 si CYP3A4 ale citocromului P450.

RECOMANDARI DE UTILIZARE A PRODUSULUI llustratii

stenturilor
Daca este necesara plasarea mai multor stenturi la un pacient, pentru a acoperi lungimea leziunii, trebuie luate in considerare urmatoarele recomandari:
« In raport cu locul leziunii, zona distala a ingustarii trebuie sa fie prima pe care se aplica un stent, urmata de zonele proximale (mai exact, un al doilea stent va
fi amplasat proximal fatd de stentul plasat anterior).
« Stenturile amplasate in tandem trebuie sa se suprapuna pentru a permite acoperirea completa a leziunii.
« Daca trebuie introduse mai multe stenturi in mod suprapus, acestea trebuie sa aiba o compozitie similara (mai exact, aliaj de nichel si titan (nitinol)).
« Nu implantati mai mult de o cantitate maxima totala de medicament de 3 mg de paclitaxel (mai exact, o lungime stentata totala de 320 mm).

Dimensionarea stentului
« Determinati dimensiunea adecvata a stentului dupa o evaluare diagnostica completa. Administrarea stentului trebuie efectuatd sub control fluoroscopic.
Masurati lungimea leziunii vizate pentru a determina lungimea necesara a stentului. Permiteti aspectelor proximal si distal ale stentului sa acopere integral
zona vizatd.
Nota: Stentul periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver PTX este conceput astfel incat sa nu se scurteze la administrare.
« Stentul este recomandat pentru utilizare la nivelul portiunii de deasupra genunchiului a arterelor femuropoplitee cu diametrul vasului de referinta cuprins
intre 4 mm si 7 mm.
« Masurati diametrul vasului de referinta (proximal si distal fata de leziune) si folositi CEL MAI MARE diametru de referinta ca baza pentru alegerea dimensiunii
de stent corespunzatoare.
- Dimensiunea stentului trebuie selectata astfel incat diametrul stentului fard constrangeri sa fie cu minim 1 mm si maxim 2 mm mai mare decat diametrul
vasului de referinta.
Introducerea stentului
. Inspectati vizual integritatea ambalajului steril. A nu se utiliza dacd ambalajul steril este deteriorat sau daca a fost deschis accidental inainte de utilizare.
Inspectati vizual dispozitivul pentru a detecta mai ales eventuale rasuciri, indoiri si rupturi. A nu se utiliza daca este detectatd o anomalie care ar face
imposibila functionarea normalé a dispozitivului. Va rugam sa notificati compania Cook Medical pentru obtinerea unei autorizatii de retur.
Accesati locul cu o teaca de 6 Fr cu un diametru intern de cel putin 2,1 mm.
Pentru a asigura o sustinere adecvata a sistemului, introduceti un fir de ghidaj de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Daca se utilizeaza fire de ghidaj hidrofile, acestea
trebuie péstrate in stare complet activata.
Predilatarea inainte de amplasarea stentului este optionala
Tnainte de a avansa sistemul pe fir si a-l introduce in corp, utilizati o seringé pentru a spala lumenul firului de ghidaj al dispozitivului si stentul cu ser fiziologic
sau ser fiziologic heparinizat prin amboul dispozitivului. Nu spélati dispozitivul cu substanta de contrast.
Spalati lumenul firului pana cand din varful dispozitivului ies cateva picaturi de ser fiziologic (Figura 2). Apoi puneti cu grija un deget peste orificiul final al
dispozitivului si spalati din nou pana cand puteti vedea cateva picaturi de ser fiziologic iesind intre capatul tecii si varful dispozitivului (Figura 3).
Sub control fluoroscopic, avansati sistemul de portaj peste firul de ghidaj de 0,89 mm (0,035 inch), prin teaca de introducere, pana cand markerii radioopaci
distali din aur de pe stent depasesc locul leziunii vizate (Figura 4).
Nota: Daci intampinati rezistenta in timpul avansérii sistemului de portaj, nu fortati trecerea. indepartati sistemul de portaj si inlocuiti-l cu un dispozitiv nou.
Nota: Asigurati-va ca teaca de stabilitate are capatul distal in interiorul tecii de introducere.
Atentie: Torsionarea dispozitivului poate avea ca rezultat dificultatea sau imposibilitatea administrarii si/sau deplasarii dispozitivului peste firul de ghidaj.
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si area

. Sub control fluoroscopic, retrageti sistemul de portaj pana la eliminarea oricarui joc din sistemul de portaj si pana cand markerii radioopaci de pe stent sunt
aliniati cu leziunea (Figura 5).

. Dezactivati inchizatorul de siguranta al dispozitivului apasand usor butonul de siguranta rosu in directia indicata in Figura 6.

Initiati administrarea stentului prin rotirea lenta a rotitei dispozitivului in directia prezentata in Figura 7.

Nota: Daca inainte de administrarea stentului intampinati rezistenta puternica pe rotitd, nu fortati administrarea. Retrageti cu grija sistemul cu stent fara a

administra stentul.

Rotirea rotitei va retrage teaca de retragere de pe stent.

Nota: Confirmati vizual cd markerii radioopaci ai stentului sunt in continuare aliniati cu pozitia dorita. Repozitionati daca este necesar.

Nota: Administrarea stentului va incepe odata cu avansarea markerilor radioopaci distali ai stentului dincolo de banda cu rol de marker a tecii (consultati

Figura 1 pentru identificarea markerilor tecii si stentului). Dupa obtinerea unei apozitii a stentului la peretele vascular, nu este recomandatd repozitionarea

stentului. Recuperarea sau reintroducerea in teaca a stentului periferic cu elutie medicamentoasa Zilver PTX nu sunt posibile, deoarece teaca de retragere

a stentului nu poate fi re-avansata. Consultati sectiunea Amplasarea stenturilor multiple din prezentele instructiuni de utilizare pentru informatii privind

leziunile omise.

N
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>
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. Administrarea stentului pe toatd lungimea sa va avea loc atunci cand capétul distal al tecii de retragere a fost retras dincolo de markerii radioopaci proximali
ai stentului (Figura 8).
Dupa administrarea stentului
. Sub control fluoroscopic, retrageti intregul sistem de portaj ca o singura unitate, peste firul de ghidaj, in teaca de introducere si in afara corpului pacientului.
Scoateti sistemul de portaj de pe firul de ghidaj.
Nota: Dupa administrarea stentului, daca intampinati rezistenta in timpul retragerii sistemului de portaj, indepartati cu atentie sistemul de portaj si firul de
ghidaj, ca o singura unitate.
Daca intampinati in continuare rezistenta in timpul retragerii sistemului de portaj si firului de ghidaj ca o singura unitate, indepartati firul de ghidaj, sistemul
de portaj si teaca de introducere, ca o singura unitate.
Efectuati o angiograma arteriala pentru a confirma ca dispozitivul este administrat integral. Daca exista o expansiune incompleta a stentului in orice punct
de pe lungimea leziunii, poate fi efectuata o dilatare cu balon post-administrare (angioplastie transluminala percutanata standard), la latitudinea medicului.
Nota: Restrictiile de debit ramase dupa administrarea stentului (de ex. stenoza sau disectie reziduald proximala sau distala sau debit de iesire distal redus)
pot creste riscul de producere a trombozei stentului. Debitele de intrare si de iesire pot fi evaluate la finalizarea procedurii si pot fi luate in considerare
masuri suplimentare (de ex. angioplastie transluminala percutanaté suplimentara, stentare cu rol complementar sau bypass distal) dacé este necesar sa fie
mentinute debitele de intrare si de iesire adecvate.
3. indepértati firul de ghidaj si teaca de introducere din corpul pacientului.
4. Inchideti plaga de intrare in mod adecvat.
5. Eliminati conform reglementarilor aplicabile la nivelul institutiei.
REFERINTE
Aceste instructiuni de utilizare se bazeaza pe experienta medicilor si/sau datele publicate in literatura de specialitate. Pentru informatii privind literatura de
specialitate disponibila, consultati reprezentantul dvs. local de vanzari Cook.
ELIMINAREA LA DESEURI A DISPOZITIVELOR

Acest dispozitiv poate fi contaminat cu substante potential infectioase de origine umana si trebuie infésurat pentru eliminare in conformitate cu liniile directoare
ale institutiei.

N

INFORMATII PRIVIND CONSILIEREA PACIENTULUI

Informati pacientul, daca este cazul, in legatura cu avertismentele, precautiile, contraindicatiile, masurile relevante ce trebuie luate si limitarile privind utilizarea,
care trebuie cunoscute de catre pacient.

Atunci cand este disponibil, site-ul web EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), impreuna cu UDI de baza al dispozitivului pentru acest produs
(0827002CIRL202011054026AM), poate fi utilizat pentru a localiza Rezumatul caracteristicilor de siguranta si de performanta clinica (SSCP) pentru acest produs.
Informatiile orientate spre pacient pot fi accesate la cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

RAPORTAREA INCIDENTELOR GRAVE
in cazul aparitiei oricirui incident grav in legitura cu dispozitivul, acesta trebuie raportat catre Cook Medical si catre autoritatea competentd a tarii in care a fost
utilizat dispozitivul.

SLOVENCINA

PERIFERNY STENT ZILVER® PTX® UVOLNUJUCI LIEK

OPIS POMOCKY

Periférny stent Zilver PTX uvoltiujuci liek je samorozsirovaci stent vyrobeny zo zliatiny nikla a titanu (nitinolu) s vrstvou lieku paklitaxel. Zlaté znacky na kazdom
konci stentu zabezpecuju viditelnost pri fluoroskopii. Stent je flexibilna strbinova rarka, ktord je vopred vlozena do 2,1 mm (6 Fr) aplika¢ného systému. Rozvijanie
stentu sa ovlada otacanim kolieska na ricke aplika¢ného systému.

Tabulka 1: Prehlad funkcii periférneho stentu uvoltiujiceho liek a aplikaéného systému Zilver PTX

Periférny stent Zilver PTX uvoliiujuici liek

Dostupné dlzky stentov 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Dostupné priemery stentov 5,6,7,8 mm
Material stentu Zliatina niklu a titanu (nitinol) so zlatymi znackami
Vrstva lieku Paklitaxel

Aplikaény systém

Dostupné dizky aplikacného systému 80,125 cm
Kompatibilita vodiaceho drétu 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Vonkajsi priemer aplikaéného systému 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Zavadzacie puzdro 6 Fr (minimalny vnutorny priemer 2,1 mm)

Periférne stenty Zilver PTX iuvoltiujuce liek su potiahnuté paklitaxelom API (aktivna farmaceuticka zlozka) pomocou patentovaného procesu. Nepouzivaju sa
Ziadne pomocné latky, polyméry, nosice, spojiva, iné materialy ani iné Gpravy pomacky.
Paklitaxel sa moze extrahovat z kory, konaroy, ihlicia tisu alebo sa moéze vyrabat fermentaciou rastlinnych buniek s pouzitim $pecializovaného kmena rastlinnych
buniek. V oboch pripadoch sa paklitaxel isti a koncentruje pomocou stipcovej chromatografie, krystalizacie a rekrystalizacie.
Vykonnostné charakteristiky
Funkcia a kltic¢ové vlastnosti pomocky st opisané nizsie.
Aplikacny systém - funkciou aplika¢ného systému je postvat stent cez 6 Fr zavadzacie puzdro, po vopred umiestnenom 0,035 inch vodiacom dréte na uréené
miesto. Pocas rozvinutia udrziava polohu stentu.
Aplikacny systém ma tieto vlastnosti (obr. 1):

- Dizka aplika¢ného systému 80 cm alebo 125 cm na priblizenie k ciefovému miestu.

« Spicka aplika¢ného systému

« Atraumaticka - Spicka je navrhnuta tak, aby bola atraumaticka voci anatémii.
« Flexibilna - 3pi¢ka je navrhnutd tak, aby bola flexibilna po¢as zavadzania a vyberania z tela.
« Radioopacita - distalny znackovaci pasik umoznuje fluoroskopicku viditelnost aplika¢ného systému.
« Vtahovacie puzdro - stent sa rozvinie kontrolovanym vytiahnutim vtahovacieho puzdra pomocou kolieska. Zarazka stentu udrziava polohu stentu, ked'sa
puzdro vysunie proximalne a odhali stent.

« Stabiliza¢né puzdro - poskytuije flexibilnt podporu a ochranu vtahovacieho puzdra a vnutorného katétra pocas zavadzania a vyberania pomocky.

« Koliesko — umoziuje rozvinutie stentu jednou rukou, krok za krokom. Neumoziuje opakované zachytenie stentu.

« Bezpecnostna poistka — zabrariuje otacaniu kolieska pred planovanym rozvinutim stentu. Na zacatie rozvinutia na cielovom mieste sa musi odistit.

« Luerové hrdlo - umoznuje pripojenie injek¢énej striekacky na preplachnutie limenu vodiaceho drétu a umiestnenia stentu vo vnutri aplikaéného systému

pred zavedenim do tela. Hrdlo umoziiuje, aby vodiaci drét pocas zavadzania vystupoval proximalne.

Stent - stent je navrhnuty tak, aby vyvijal radialny tlak na vnatorny limen cievy smerom von, ¢im zabezpedi priechodnost stentovanej oblasti. Je obaleny liekom
paklitaxel. V tabulke 3 sa uvadzaju velkosti stentu a nominalne celkové mnozstvo paklitaxelu na jednotlivych stentoch na zéklade stanovenej hustoty dévky
3 pg/mm2,
Stent Zilver PTX mé tieto vlastnosti:

- Stent je vyrobeny zo zliatiny niklu a titanu (nitinol), ktord umoziiuje jeho samorozsirovanie pri telesnej teplote po rozvinuti.

« Radioopacita - zlaté znacky na kazdom konci stentu zabezpecuju viditelnost pri fluoroskopii.

« Vrstva lieku paklitaxel (PTX) na stente znizuje restendzu inhibiciou proliferacie hladkych svalovych buniek a neointimalnej hyperplazie po rozvinuti.

« Stent je pruzna trubicka so Strbinami, ktord je navrhnuta tak, aby po rozvinuti zabezpecovala podporu a zérovei udrziavala pruznost v cieve.

« Stent je ur¢eny na pouzitie ako trvaly implantat.
Kompatibilita pomécky

« Vodiaci drot velkosti 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)

« Zavédzacie puzdro velkosti 6 Fr s minimalnym vnGtornym priemerom 2,1 mm
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« Striekacka
- Dilata¢né baldniky. Na predilataciu a postdilataciu sa odportca balonikovy katéter vhodnej velkosti.
« Fyziologicky roztok alebo heparinizovany fyziologicky roztok
« Kontrastna latka*
* Poznamka: Vonkajsia cast aplikacného systému je kompatibilna s kontrastnymi latkami. Pristroj sa nema preplachovat pomocou kontrastnych latok (pozrite si
Cast Bezpecnostné opatrenia)
Kvalitativne a kvantitativne informacie
Kazdy stent pozostava zo zliatiny niklu a titdnu (nitinol), zlatych znaciek a lieku paklitaxel.
Tabulka 2: Kvalitativne a kvantitativne informacie

Kvalitativne informacie Kvantitativne informécie
Material pomécky Hmotnost (g)
Zliatina niklu a titanu (nitinol) Stent Do 0,50
Zlato Zlaté znacky Do 0,0080
Paklitaxel Liek Pozrite nizsie
V tabulke 3 sa uvadzaju velkosti stentu a nominélne celkové mnoZstvo paklitaxelu na jednotlivych stentoch na zaklade stanovenej hustoty davky 3 pg/mm2.
Tabulka 3: Velkosti stentu a celkové mnozstvo paklitaxelu
6 Fr
Velkost stentu
(priemer x dfzka, mm) Celkové mnozstvo paklitaxelu
(pg/stent)
5 x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Populacia pacientov

Dospeli pacienti so symptomatickym cievnym ochorenim femoropoplitealnych tepien nad kolenom.

Uréeny pouzivatel

Poutzitie tejto pomocky je vyhradené pre vyskoleného zdravotnickeho pracovnika. Tento produkt je ur¢eny na pouzitie vyskolenymi lekarmi so skisenostami
s diagnostickymi a intervenénymi cievnymi technikami. Musia sa pouzivat standardné techniky vhodné pre cievne intervenéné zakroky.

Kontakt s telesnym tkanivom

Tato pomocka prichadza do kontaktu s telesnym tkanivom a krvou v stlade s jej uréenym pouzitim.

Principy prevadzky

Pomocka Zilver PTX sa umiestni na vopred zavedeny vodiaci drot a cez zavadzacie puzdro sa posunie na cielové miesto. Radioopakné znackovacie pasy na
distdlnom konci aplika¢nému systému zabezpecuju viditelnost pri fluoroskopii po¢as zavédzania a rozvijania stentu.

Ruc¢né zasadenie stentu nie je mozné. Ked'je stent na mieste, jeho rozvijanie sa ovlada otacanim kolieska na ricke aplika¢ného systému. Stent je navrhnuty
tak, aby po rozvinuti vyvijal radialny tlak na vnitorny limen cievy smerom von, ¢im zabezpeci priechodnost stentovanej oblasti. Stent je navrhnuty tak, aby po
rozvinuti zabezpecoval podporu a zaroven udrziaval pruznost v cieve.

Vrstva lieku paklitaxel (PTX) zniZuje restendzu inhibiciou proliferacie hladkych svalovych buniek a neointimalnej hyperplazie po rozvinuti.

URCENE POUZITIE

Periférny stent s liekom Zilver® PTX® je urleny na zlep3enie luminalnej priechodnosti pésobenim radialnej sily smerom von na vnitornt stenu
femoropoplitealnych tepien nad kolenom.

INDIKACIE NA POUZITIE

Periférny stent Zilver® PTX® uvoltiujuci liek je indikovany na lie¢bu novych lézii alebo symptomatickych restenéz nativnej cievnej choroby vo femoropoplitealnych
artériach nad kolenom s referenénym priemerom od 4 mm do 7 mm.

Aby nedoslo k zapojeniu spolocnej stehennej tepny, proximalny koniec stentu sa musi umiestnit najmenej 1 cm pod zaciatok povrchovej stehennej tepny. Aby
nedoslo k zapojeniu zakolennej tepny pod kolenom, distalny koniec stentu sa musi umiestnit nad rovinu stehennych epikondylov.

KLINICKE PRINOSY
« Zlep3uje luminalnu priechodnost (prietok krvi) cez femoropopliteélne tepny nad kolenom
« Znizuje pocet reintervencii
« Zlep3uje kvalitu Zivota pacienta

KONTRAINDIKACIE
- Stendza, ktoréi nemozno dilatovat tak, aby sa umoznil priechod zavédzacieho puzdra.
« Stentovanie tepny, kde by zavedenie stentu mohlo tnik z tepny este zhorsit.
« Pacienti, ktori nemézu dostavat vhodnu protidostickovu a/alebo antikoagula¢nu liecbu.

VAROVANIA

- Bol identifikovany signal zvy3eného rizika neskorej imrtnosti po pouziti balénil s vrstvou i a stentov uvolfiiujucich paklitaxel pri
chorobe femoropoplitealnych artérii so za¢iatkom priblizne 2 - 3 roky po lie¢be v porovnani s pouzitim pomécok bez vrstvy lieku. Velkost a
mechanizmus rizika zvysenej neskorej umrtnosti st neisté, a to vratane vplyvu opakovanej expozicie pomécke s vrstvou paklitaxelu. Lekari musia
prediskutovat tento signal neskorej umrtnosti, ako aj prinosy a rizika dostupnych moznosti lie¢by so svojimi pacientmi.

« Osoby s alergickymi reakciami na zliatinu nikla a titdnu (nitinol) m6zu mat alergicku reakciu na tento implantat.

« Osoby alergické na paklitaxel alebo $trukturalne stvisiace zlti¢eniny mézu mat alergickd reakciu na tento implantat.

« Neimplantujte stenty s celkovym mnozstvom lieciva vyssim ako 3 mg paklitaxelu. V klinickych skisaniach bola stanovena bezpecnost a Gcinnost implantacie
viacerych periférnych stentov Zilver PTX uvolfiujtcich liek s celkovym maximélnym mnozstvom lieku do 3 mg paklitaxelu (t. . celkova dfzka stentovania
320 mm)."234 Celkova dévka 3 mg paklitaxelu sa tiez nespéja s genotoxickymi alebo reprodukénymi toxikologickymi tcinkami, hoci neziaduce
genotoxické alebo reprodukéné toxikologické tcinky boli hlasené pri ovela vy3sich davkach paklitaxelu, ktoré su viac ako 20-nasobkom maximalnej
povolenej davky pri liecbe stentom Zilver PTX uvolfujucim liek.>6 Bezpecnostné rozpétie pre stent Zilver PTX uvolfiujuci liek bolo dalej overené v studiach
na zvieratdch, ktoré nepreukazali ziadne systémové ani lokalne tcinky po zavedeni stentov Zilver PTX uvolfiujtcich liek s hustotou davky paklitaxelu az do
Stvornasobku nominalnej hodnoty (t. j, 12 pg/mm?2 namiesto nominalnych 3 pg/mm?) alebo po zavedeni stentov Zilver PTX uvolfiujucich liek s viac ako
trojnasobnou celkovou maximélnou klinickou dévkou (t.j. 10,5 mg namiesto klinického maxima 3 mg).

1. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, Ohki T, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, ZellerT, Roubin GS, Burket MW, Khatib Y, Snyder SA, Ragheb AO, White JK, Machan LS; Zilver PTX Investigators.
Paclitaxel-eluting stents show superiority to balloon angioplasty and bare metal stents in femoropopliteal disease: twelve-month Zilver PTX randomized study results. Circ
Cardiovasc Interv. 2011;4:495-504. doi: 10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.111.962324.
2. Dake MD, Scheinert D, Tepe G, Tessarek J, Fanelli F, Bosiers M, Ruhimann C, Kavteladze Z, Lottes AE, Ragheb AO, Zeller T; Zilver PTX Single-Arm Study Investigators. Nitinol
stents with polymer-free paclitaxel coating for lesions in the superficial femoral and popliteal arteries above the knee: twelve-month safety and effectiveness results from the
Zilver PTX single-arm clinical study. J Endovasc Ther. 2011;18:613-623. doi: 10.1583/11-3560.1.
3. Yokoi H, OhkiT, Kichikawa K, Nakamura M, Komori K, Nanto S, O'Leary EE, Lottes AE, Snyder SA, Dake MD. Zilver PTX post-market surveillance study of paclitaxel-eluting stents
for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« Tato pomacka na jedno poutzitie nie je navrhnuta na opakované pouzitie. Pokusy o renovovanie, opakovant sterilizaciu a/alebo opakované pouzitie mézu
viest ku kontaminacii biologickymi alebo chemickymi latkami a/alebo k naruseniu mechanickej celistvosti pomocky.

« Vizuélne skontrolujte neporusenost sterilného obalu. Nepouzivajte, ak je sterilny obal pred pouzitim poskodeny alebo netimyselne otvoreny.

« Pomocku vizuélne skontrolujte a osobitne davajte pozor, ¢i nie je zauzlend, ohnuta a zZlomena. Ak zistite nejaku abnormalitu, ktoré by bréanila dobrému
funkénému stavu, pomacku nepouzivajte. Poziadajte spolo¢nost Cook Medical o povolenie na vratenie.

« Obmedzenia prietoku pretrvavajlice po rozvinuti stentu (napr. rezidualna proximélna alebo distalna stendza alebo disekcia, pripadne slaby distalny odtok)
mozu zvysit riziko stentovej trombozy. Po dokonéeni zékroku je potrebné posudit pritok a odtok a v pripade potreby zvazit dalsie opatrenia (napr. doplnkova
PTA, pridavny stent alebo distalny bypass) s ciefom zachovat dobry pritok a odtok.

« Stent je urceny na poutzitie ako trvaly implantat.

« Neodporuca sa, aby zeny, ktoré s tehotné alebo maju v imysle otehotniet v nasledujucich 12 mesiacoch, alebo muzi, ktori maju v imysle splodit dieta
v nasledujucich 9 mesiacoch, dostavali periférny stent Zilver PTX uvolfiujuci liek, pretoze reprodukéné a genotoxické ucinky na ludi nie st zname. Dojcenie sa
ma vylucit pocas 6 mesiacov po implantécii lieku, pretoze existuje moznost neziaducich reakcii u dojéenych deti v dosledku expozicie paklitaxelu.

BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA
Pred pouzitim

« Poutzitie tejto pomocky je vyhradené pre vyskoleného zdravotnickeho pracovnika.

« Tento produkt je ur¢eny na pouzitie vyskolenymi lekarmi so skisenostami s diagnostickymi a intervenénymi cievnymi technikami. Musia sa pouzivat

standardné techniky pre cievne intervencné zakroky.

« Zariadenie nie je indikované na pouzitie pri liecbe restenézy v stente.

« Neuchovévaijte pri teplote nad 25 °C (77 °F), vykyvy st povolené od 15 °C do 30 °C (59 °F az 86 °F). Uchovévajte na tmavom, suchom a chladnom mieste.

Nevystavujte dlhodobo svetlu. Pomécku je potrebné chranit pred vlihkostou.

« Pri podavani paklitaxelu sibezne so znamymi substratmi alebo inhibitormi izoenzymov CYP2C8 a CYP3A4 cytochrému P450 je potrebné opatrnost.

« Pocas zékroku a po fiom by mala byt podavana antitrombocytova/antikoagulacna terapia podla standardnej Gstavnej starostlivosti.

« Ak sa maju zaviest viaceré stenty, ktoré sa prekryvaju, mali by mat podobné zlozenie (napr. zliatina niklu a titanu (nitinol)).

. @ Tento symbol na oznaceni udava, ze komponenty aplika¢ného systému obsahuju kobalt (Co) v mnozstve nad 0,1 hmotnostného %, ¢o je latka
toxicka pre reprodukciu a karcinogén (trieda 1B). Komponenty aplikacného systému viak obsahuju kobalt vo forme kobaltovej zliatiny (alebo
zliatinu nehrdzavejucej ocele obsahujticej kobalt), ktora podla aktualnych vedeckych poznatkov nespdsobuje zvysené riziko rakoviny ani neziaduci
ucinok na reprodukciu.

Manipulacia s poméckou

« Manipulacia s periférnym stentom Zilver PTX uvolfujucim liek si vyzaduje fluoroskopicku kontrolu.

« Aplikacny systém nevystavujte ziadnym organickym rozpustadlam (napriklad alkoholu).

« S aplika¢nym systémom nepouzivajte elektrické vstrekovacie systémy.

« Pomécku nepreplachuijte kontrastnou latkou.

« Nepokusajte sa stent vytiahnut zo zavadzacieho systému pred pouzitim.

« Pri manévrovani, rozvinuti a vytahovani sa ma pouzivat vodiaci drét priemeru 0,89 mm (0,035 inch), aby sa zaistila primerana opora systému. Ak sa pouzivaju
hydrofilné vodiace dréty, musia sa udrziavat plne aktivované. Pouzitie vodiaceho drétu s mensim priemerom moze mat za nasledok ciasto¢né rozvinutie
stentu. Mozné nasledky ciasto¢ného rozvinutia stentu su:

« predizeny zakrok (napr. dalsia expozicia ziareniu/kontrastnej ltke),
- nutnost zavedenia dalieho stentu,
« sekundérny zasah (napr. incizia cievy).

« Ak pri zasuvani aplika¢ného systému pocitite odpor, nepretlacajte ho silou. Aplika¢ny systém vytiahnite a vymente za novi pomacku. Pokracujlice pretlacanie

silou moze sposobit Ciastocné rozvinutie stentu. Mozné nasledky ciastocného rozvinutia stentu su:
- predizeny zakrok (napr. dalsia expozicia ziareniu/kontrastnej ltke),
- nutnost zavedenia dalieho stentu,
« sekundarny zasah (napr. incizia cievy).

« Aplikacny systém pri zavadzani alebo rozvijani neskrucajte. Skritenie pomacky moze stazit alebo znemoznit rozvijanie a/alebo postivanie pomocky po
vodiacom dréte.

- Dbajte na to, aby pred pozadovanym rozvinutim stentu nebola omylom stlacena cervené bezpecnostna poistka.

Zavedenie stentu

« Pred odistenim bezpe¢nostnej poistky pomocky sa presvedcte, ze distalny koniec stabilizaéného puzdra sa nachadza vnutri zavadzacieho puzdra. V opaénom
pripade moéze dojst k poskodeniu stentu a/alebo kompresii stentu pri rozvinuti.

« Ak pocitite vysoky odpor na zaciatku rozvijania, nerozvijajte ho nasilu. Opatrne vyberte aplikacny systém bez rozvinutia stentu a nahradte ho novym
zariadenim.

« Uprava polohy stentu po tom, ako sa stent dostane do apozicie vo¢i cievnej stene, sa neodporuca. Po zacati rozvijania stentu sa vtahovacie puzdro uz neda
opatovne zasunut a stent sa neda opatovne zachytit.

Odstraniovanie pomécky

« Ak pri vytahovani aplika¢ného systému po rozvinuti stentu narazite na odpor, aplikacny systém a vodiaci drot opatrne vytiahnite ako jeden celok.

« Ak pri vytahovani aplikacného systému a vodiaceho drétu ako jedného celku stale narazate na odpor, vyberte vodiaci drét, aplika¢ny systém a zavadzacie
puzdro ako jeden celok.

Pooperacné
« Pocas ¢asu zavedenia sa odporuca pravidelné hodnotenie zariadenia.
« Pri dalsich zékrokoch méze dojst k poskodeniu/odstraneniu zavedeného stentu.

INFORMACIE O BEZPECNOSTI V PROSTREDI MR

Tento symbol znamena, Ze pomoécka je podmieneéne bezpecna v prostredi MR.

Pacient s periférnym stentom s liekom Zilver PTX méze byt bezpecne vysetreny za nasledujicich podmienok. Nedodrzanie tychto podmienok méze mat za
nasledok poranenie pacienta.

« Menovité hodnoty statického magnetického pola: 1,5T alebo 3T

« Maximélny priestorovy gradient pola: 24 T/m (2 400 gauss/cm)

« Vysokofrekvenéné budenie: cirkuldrne polarizované (CP)

« Typ vysokofrekvencnej vysielacej cievky: vysielacia cievka pre celé telo, hlavova RF vysielacia a prijimacia cievka

« Maximélna 3pecificka miera absorpcie celého tela (SAR): 2,0 W/kg (normalny prevadzkovy rezim)

« Obmedzenia trvania skenovania: 2,0 W/kg priemerna hodnota SAR pre celé telo pocas 15 minut nepretrzitej RF (sekvencia alebo série/skenovanie bez

prestavok)

« Artefakt na snimke MR: pritomnost tohto implantatu méze vytvorit artefakt na snimke velkosti 15 mm.

Ak informacie o konkrétnom parametri nie st zahrnuté, s danym parametrom nie st spojené ziadne podmienky.

MOZNE NEZIADUCE UDALOSTI

Medzi mozné neziaduce udalosti patria nasledujtce: - alergicka reakcia na antikoagulant alebo antitromboticku terapiu alebo kontrastnu latku - alergicka
reakcia na zliatinu niklu a titdnu (nitinol) « ateroembolizacia (syndrom modrych prstov na nohach) « aneuryzma tepny « prasknutie tepny « trombdza tepny
- artériovenozna fistula « smrt - disekcia - embdlia « hortcka - hematém/krvécanie « reakcie z precitlivenosti « infekcia « vznik infekcie alebo abscesu v mieste
pristupu « ischémia vyzadujuca zakrok (bypass alebo amputaciu prsta na nohe, chodidla alebo nohy) - okluzia « bolest/neprijemny pocit - vytvorenie
pseudoaneuryzmy - zlyhanie oblic¢iek - opakovana stendza stentovanej tepny « embolizacia stentu « nespravne prilozenie stentu « posun stentu « prasknutie
rozpery stentu « prepichnutie alebo prasknutie cievy - ki¢ cievy « zhorsena klaudikacia/bolest v pokoji.

Hoci systémové tcinky sa neocakavaju, pozrite si prirucku Physicians’ Desk Reference s dal3imi informaciami o moznych neziaducich udalostiach pozorovanych

pri paklitaxele. Vrstva lieku paklitaxel méze mat jedinecné potencialne neziaduce udalosti, ktoré nie st opisané v uvedenom zdroji: - alergicka alebo imunologicka
reakcia na vrstvu lieku « alopécia « anémia « transftizia krvného produktu « gastrointestinalne priznaky « hematologicka dyskrazia (vratane leukopénie, neutropénie,
trombocytopénie) - zmeny v pecenovych enzymoch -« histologické zmeny v cievnych stenach vratane zapalu, poskodenia buniek alebo nekrézy « bolest svalov alebo
kibov - myelosupresia - periférma neuropatia.

SPOSOB DODANIA

Dodava sa sterilizovany etylénoxidom. Vonkajsie féliové vrecko nie je sterilné a chrani obsah pred svetlom a vihkostou. Vnutorné vrecko je sterilna bariéra a je to
otvorené balenie. Po sterilizacii sa vrecko dalej zabali do skatule.

Spolu s touto pomdckou sa dodéva karta implantatu, ktora sa ma poskytnut pacientovi po jej vyplneni zdravotnickym pracovnikom.

SIGNAL NESKOREJ UMRTNOSTI PRI POMOCKACH S VRSTVOU PAKLITAXELU

V metaanalyze randomizovanych kontrolovanych skusani, ktort v decembri 2018 publikovali Katsanos et al.,” bolo identifikované zvysené riziko neskorej imrtnosti
po 2 rokoch a neskér v pripade balénikov s vrstvou paklitaxelu a stentov uvolfiujicich paklitaxel pouzivanych na liecbu choroby femoropoplitedlnych artérii.

V reakcii na tieto tdaje Urad FDA vykonal metaanalyzu dlhodobych tdajov z kontrolnych vy3etreni na trovni jednotlivych pacientov z hlavnych randomizovanych
skusani pred uvedenim na trh tykajucich sa pomdcok s vrstvou paklitaxelu pouzivanych na lie¢bu choroby femoropopliteélnych artérii. Pouzil na to dostupné
klinické idaje do méja 2019.V metaanalyze sa takisto preukéazal signal neskorej imrtnosti u ticastnikov skusani liecenych pomaéckami s vrstvou paklitaxelu

7.Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
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v porovnani s pacientmi lie¢enymi poméckami bez takej vrstvy. Konkrétne v 3 randomizovanych skisaniach s celkovym po¢tom 1090 pacientov s Gdajmi

za 5 rokov bola hruba miera imrtnosti 19,8 % (rozsah 15,9 % - 23,4 %) u pacientov liecenych poméckami s vrstvou paklitaxelu v porovnani's 12,7 % (rozsah
11,2 % - 14,0 %) u ucastnikov lie¢enych pomockami bez takej vrstvy. Relativne riziko zvy3enej imrtnosti po 5 rokoch bolo 1,57 (95 % interval spolahlivosti

1,16 - 2,13), ¢o zodpoveda 57 % relativnemu narastu imrtnosti u pacientov liecenych pomdckami s vrstvou paklitaxelu.

Ako bolo prezentované na schédzi poradného vyboru FDA v jini 2019, v nezévislej metaanalyze podobnych tdajov na trovni pacientov poskytnutych
organizaciou pre cievhu medicinu VIVA Physicians boli hlasené podobné zistenia s pomerom rizika 1,38 (95 % interval spolahlivosti 1,06 - 1,80). Boli vykonané
alebo prebiehaju aj dal3ie analyzy, ktoré su 3pecificky zamerané na vyhodnotenie vztahu medzi tmrtnostou a pomaéckami s vrstvou paklitaxelu. Pritomnost

a velkost rizika neskorej imrtnosti by sa mali interpretovat s opatrnostou vzhladom na viacero obmedzeni dostupnych tdajov vratane sirokych intervalov
spolahlivosti v désledku malej velkosti vzorky, zlu¢ovania skdsani s roznymi pomaockami s vrstvou paklitaxelu, ktoré neboli navrhnuté tak, aby sa mohli
kombinovat, zna¢ného mnozstva chybajlcich tdajov zo skdsani, neexistencie jasného dokazu o ucinku davky paklitaxelu na imrtnost a neidentifikovaného
patofyziologického mechanizmu neskorych amrti.

Baloniky a stenty s vrstvou paklitaxelu zlep3uju prietok krvi do néh a znizuju pravdepodobnost opakovanych zékrokov na otvorenie upchatych krvnych ciev

v porovnani s pomockami bez takej vrstvy. Prinosy pomécok s vrstvou paklitaxelu (napr. mensie mnozstvo opakovanych zakrokov) by sa u jednotlivych pacientov
mali zvazit spolu s potencialnymi rizikami (napr. neskora umrtnost).

V randomizovanom klinickom skusani s poméckou Zilver PTX® st odhady imrtnosti metédou Kaplan-Meier po 2, 3 a 5 rokoch 5,4 % (95 % interval spolahlivosti
3,0% -7,9%),10,3 % (7,0 % — 13,6 %), resp. 19,1 % (14,2 % - 24,1 %) u vietkych pacientov lie¢enych liecebnou poméckou Zilver PTX a 5,7 % (1,8 % - 9,5 %),
10,7 % (5,6 % — 15,9 %) a 17,1 % (10,0 % — 24,2 %) v uvedenom poradi u pacientov lie¢enych iba kontrolnou poméckou na perkutannu transluminélnu
angioplastiku (PTA)/holym kovovym stentom (BMS) (P = 0,60). V publikovanych velkych pozorovacich skisaniach nebolo identifikované zvy3ené riziko imrtnosti
v pripade stentu Zilver PTX uvoliiujiceho liek. Secemsky et al.? zistili porovnatelné miery imrtnosti pocas 4 rokov pre stent uvolfiujuci liek a BMS u pacientov

s klaudikaciou (P = 0,55) a u pacientov s kritickou ischémiou kon¢atin (P = 0,52). Freisinger et al.!° Zistili pomer rizika 1,01 (95 % interval spolahlivosti 0,83 - 1,23)
po 5 rokoch pre stent uvolfiujuci liek v porovnani s BMS. Katsuki et al.!" zistili pomer rizika 0,89 (95 % interval spolahlivosti 0,66 - 1,19) po 5 rokoch pre stent
uvoliiujuci liek v porovnani s poméckami bez vrstvy paklitaxelu.

LIEKOVE INTERAKCIE

KedZe systémové hladiny paklitaxelu po zavedeni stentu v klinickych skusaniach boli extrémne nizke a rychlo sa vylu¢ovali (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL po

8 hodinach), mozné interakcie paklitaxelu so subezne podavanymi liekmi pravdepodobne nebudu zistitelné.

Metabolizmus paklitaxelu je katalyzovany CYP2C8 a CYP3A4, co su izoenzymy cytochrému P450.

S periférnym stentom Zilver PTX uvoltiujicim liek sa neuskuto¢nili oficidlne skasania liekovych interakcii. Vzhladom na neexistujtce oficialne klinické
skuasania liekovych interakii je potrebné opatrnost pri podavani paklitaxelu stibezne so zndamymi substratmi alebo inhibitormi izoenzymov CYP2C8 a CYP3A4
cytochrému P450.

ODPORUCANIA K PRODUKTU llustrécie
Zavadzanie viacerych stentov
Ak sa u pacienta vyzaduje viac stentov na pokrytie dizky ézie, musia sa zvéazit nasledujice odpordcania:
« Vo vztahu k miestu lézie sa distalna cast ztzenia musi stentovat ako prva a po nej proximalne miesta (t. j. druhy stent sa musi umiestnit proximalne od uz
zavedeného stentu).
« Stenty umiestnené za sebou sa musia prekryvat, aby sa umoznilo tipIné pokrytie lézie.
« Ak sa maju zaviest viaceré stenty, ktoré sa prekryvaju, mali by mat podobné zlozenie (napr. zliatina niklu a titdnu (nitinol)).
« Neimplantujte viac ako celkové maximalne mnozstvo lieku 3 mg paklitaxelu (t. j. celkové dizka stentu 320 mm).
Urovanie velkosti stentu
« Po vykonani tpIného di'agnostického vyhodnot’enia urcite spravnu velkost stentu. Rozvinutie stentu sa musi vykonat pod fluoroskopickou kontrolou.
Na zistenie potrebnej dizky stentu odmerajte dizku cielovej lézie. Umoznite, aby proximalny aj distalny koniec stentu pokryl celt cielovu oblast.
Poznamka: Periféry stent Zilver PTX uvoliiujuci liek je navrhnuty tak, Ze sa po rozvinuti neskrati.
« Stent sa odportica na pouzitie vo femoropoplitedlnych artériach nad kolenom s referen¢nym priemerom od 4 mm do 7 mm.
+ Odmerajte priemer referenénej cievy (proximélne aj distalne od ézie) a za zéklad pri vybere primeranej velkosti stentu pouzite NAJVACSI referenény priemer.
« Velkost stentu sa ma zvolit tak, aby bol priemer nezasunutého stentu najmenej o 1 mm v nez priemer referencnej cievy, a nie viac nez o 2 mm vacsi nez
priemer referencnej cievy.
Zavedenie stentu
1. Vizualne skontrolujte neporusenost sterilného obalu. Nepouzivajte, ak je sterilny obal pred pouzitim poskodeny alebo netimyselne otvoreny.
2. Pomocku vizualne skontrolujte a osobitne davajte pozor, ¢i nie je zauzlend, ohnuta a zlomena. Ak zistite nejaku abnormalitu, ktora by branila dobrému
funkénému stavu, pomocku nepouzivajte. Poziadajte spolo¢nost Cook Medical o povolenie na vratenie.
3. Pomocou puzdra velkosti 6 Fr s minimalnym vnutornym priemerom 2,1 mm zabezpecte pristup k miestu.
4. Zavedte vodiaci drot priemeru 0,89 mm (0,035 inch), aby sa zaistila primerané opora systému. Ak sa pouzivaju hydrofilné vodiace droty, musia sa udrziavat
plne aktivované.
5. Predilatacia pred zavedenim stentu je volitelna a zavisi od tsudku lekara.
6. Pred zasunutim systému po dréte a zavedenim systému do tela pomocou striekacky cez hrdlo na pomdcke vyplachnite l[imen vodiaceho drétu pomdcky
a stent s fyziologickym roztokom alebo heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokom. Pomécku nepreplachujte kontrastnou latkou.
Lumen drétu preplachujte dovtedy, kym z hrotu pomécky nevyjde niekolko kvapiek fyziologického roztoku (obrazok 2). Potom zlahka polozte prst na
koncovy otvor pomaécky a znovu ju preplachujte, az kym neuvidite uniknt niekolko kvapiek fyziologického roztoku medzi koncom puzdra a hrotom
pomocky (obrazok 3).
7. Pod fluoroskopickym pozorovanim zastvajte aplikacny systém po vodiacom dréte priemeru 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) cez zavadzacie puzdro, kym sa distalne
zlaté radioopakné znacky na stente nedostanti za miesto cielovej lézie (obrazok 4).
Poznamka: Ak pri zastvani aplika¢ného systému pocitite odpor, nepretlacajte ho silou. Aplika¢ny systém vytiahnite a vymente za novi pomécku.
Poznamka: Skontroluijte, ¢i distalny koniec stabiliza¢ného puzdra je vo vnutri zavddzacieho puzdra.
Upozornenie: Skritenie pomocky moze stazit alebo znemoznit rozvijanie a/alebo postvanie pomaécky po vodiacom dréte.
Zarovnanie a rozvinutie stentu
1. Pod fluoroskopickym zobrazenim popotahujte aplikacny systém, kym sa nenarovna a kym sa radioopakné znacky na stente nezarovnaju s léziou (obrazok 5).
2. Lahkym stlacenim cerveného bezpecnostného tlacidla v smere oznacenom na obrazku 6 uvolhite bezpecnostnu poistku pomaocky.
3. Pomalym oté¢anim kolieska pomécky v smere zndzornenom na obrazku 7 zacnite rozvijanie stentu.
Poznamka: Ak pred rozvinutim stentu pocitite na koliesku velky odpor, stent nerozvijajte silou. Systém stentu opatrne vytiahnite bez toho, aby sa stent
rozvinul.
4. Otacanim kolieska sa vtahovacie puzdro vytiahne sponad stentu.
Poznamka: Vizuélne overte, ¢i radioopakné znacky stentu su stale zarovnané v pozadovanej polohe. V pripade potreby upravte polohu.
Poznamka: Rozvijanie stentu sa zacne, ked'sa distélne rddioopakné znacky na stente dostant za znackovaci pruh puzdra (znacky na puzdre a stente
st vyznacené na obrazku 1). Uprava polohy stentu po tom, ako sa stent dostane do apozicie voci cievnej stene, sa neodportica. Opakované zachytenie
alebo opakované opuzdrenie periférneho stentu Zilver PTX uvolfiujtceho liek nie je mozné, pretoze vtahovacie puzdro stentu sa neda opéatovne zasunut.
Informécie o vynechanych Iézidch najdete v Casti Zavadzanie viacerych stentov v tomto navode na pouZitie.
5. Rozvinutie stentu do plnej dizky nastane, ked sa distalny koniec vtahovacieho puzdra vytiahne az za proximalne radioopakné znacky stentu (obrazok 8).

Postup po rozvinuti stentu

. Pod fluoroskopickym zobrazenim vytiahnite po vodiacom dréte cely aplikaény systém ako jeden celok do zavédzacieho puzdra a vyberte ho z tela. Aplika¢ny
systém vytiahnite z vodiaceho drotu.

Poznamka: Ak pri vytahovani aplika¢ného systému po rozvinuti stentu narazite na odpor, aplikacny systém a vodiaci drot opatrne vytiahnite ako jeden celok.
Ak pri vytahovani aplikaéného systému a vodiaceho drétu ako jedného celku stale nardzate na odpor, vyberte vodiaci drét, aplikacny systém a zavédzacie
puzdro ako jeden celok.

Na kontrolu GipIného rozvinutia zariadenia vykonajte arterialny angiogram. Ak v stente existuje netiplné rozvinutie v ktoromkolvek bode pozdiz 1ézie, lekar
moze zvazit vykonanie baldnikovej dilatacie po rozvinuti (Standardnej PTA).

Poznamka: Obmedzenia prietoku pretrvavajuce po rozvinuti stentu (napr. rezidualna proximalna alebo distalna stenéza alebo disekcia, pripadne slaby
distalny odtok) moézu zvysit riziko stentovej trombdzy. Po dokonéeni zakroku je potrebné posudit pritok a odtok a v pripade potreby zvazit dalsie opatrenia
(napr. doplnkova PTA, pridavny stent alebo distalny bypass) s cielom zachovat dobry pritok a odtok.

Vodiaci drét a zavadzacie puzdro vytiahnite z pacienta.

Vstupnu ranu uzatvorte vhodnym spésobom.

Zlikvidujte v sulade s pravidlami daného zariadenia.

N
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POUZITA LITERATURA
Tento navod na pouZitie je zalozeny na skusenostiach lekarov a (alebo) publikovanej literature. Informacie o dostupnej literattre vam poskytne miestny
obchodny zéstupca spolo¢nosti Cook.

LIKVIDACIA POMOCOK
Tato pomécka méze byt kontaminovana potencialne infekénymi latkami fudského povodu a musi sa zvinat na likvidaciu v silade s pokynmi zdravotnickeho
zariadenia.

PORADENSKE INFORMACIE PRE PACIENTOV

V pripade potreby informujte pacienta o prislusnych varovaniach, bezpe¢nostnych opatreniach, kontraindikaciach, opatreniach, ktoré sa maju prijat,

a obmedzeniach pouZitia, o ktorych by mal byt pacient informovany.

Ak je k dispozicii, na webovej stranke EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) spolu s BUDI pre tento liek (0827002CIRL202011054026AM) mozno najst
Suhrn parametrov bezpecnosti a klinického vykonu (SSCP) pre tento produkt.

Informacie pre pacientov st k dispozicii na stranke cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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HLASENIE ZAVAZNYCH NEHOD
Ak sa v suvislosti s touto pomockou vyskytla akékolvek zavazna nehoda, je potrebné nahlasit to spolo¢nosti Cook Medical a prislusnému organu v krajine, v
ktorej sa pomocka pouzila.

SLOVENSCINA

PERIFERNI STENT ZA ELUIRANJE ZDRAVILA ZILVER® PTX®

OPIS PRIPOMOCKA

Periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX je samorazsirljivi stent, izdelan iz nikelj-titanove zlitine (nitinola) in prevlecen z zdravilom paklitaksel. Zlati
oznacevalci na vsakem koncu stenta zagotavljajo vidljivost pod fluoroskopijo. Stent je gibljiva, zarezana cevka, ki se predhodno namesti v 2,1-milimetrski (6 Fr)
uvajalni sistem. Namestitev stenta se nadzira z vrtenjem pal¢nega kolesca na drzalu uvajalnega sistema.

Preglednica 1: Pregled funkcij perifernega stenta za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX in uvajalnega sistema

Periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX

Razpolozljive dolZine stenta 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Razpolozljivi premeri stenta 5,6,7,8 mm
Material stenta nikelj-titanova zlitina (nitinol) z zlatimi oznacevalci
Prevleka z zdravilom paklitaksel

Uvajalni sistem

Razpolozljive dolZine uvajalnega sistema 80,125 cm
Zdruzljivost zi¢nega vodila 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Zunanji premer uvajalnega sistema 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Uvajalni tulec 6 Fr (najmanjsi notranji premer (ID) 2,1 mm)

Periferni stenti za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX so prevleceni s paklitakselom kot API (aktivna farmacevtska sestavina), in sicer z izvedbo lastniskega postopka.
To ne vkljucuje nobenih pomoznih snovi, polimerov, nosilcev, vezivnih sredstev, drugih materialov ali drugih modifikacij pripomocka.
Paklitaksel se lahko ekstrahira iz lubja, vej, iglic tise oziroma se proizvede prek fermentacije rastlinskih celic z uporabo dodeljenega rastlinskega celi¢nega seva.
V obeh primerih se paklitaksel precisti in koncentrira s kolonsko kromatografijo, kristalizacijo in rekristalizacijo.
Znacilnosti ucinkovitosti
Delovanje in klju¢ne funkcije pripomocka so opisani spodaj.
Uvajalni sistem - funkcija uvajalnega sistema je potiskati stent skozi uvajalni tulec velikosti 6 Fr, prek predhodno name3¢enega Zi¢nega vodila velikosti 0,035 inch
na zanj predvideno mesto. Ohranja polozaj stenta med names¢anjem.
Uvajalni sistem ima naslednje znacilnosti (Slika 1):

« Dolzina uvajalnega sistema 80 cm ali 125 cm za dostop do ciljnega mesta.

« Konica uvajalnega sistema

« Atravmatska - konica je zasnovana tako, da je atravmatska glede na anatomijo.
« Upogljiva - konica je zasnovana tako, da se upogiba med uvajanjem in izvle¢enjem iz telesa.
« Radioopacnost - distalna oznaka oznacevalca omogoca fluoroskopsko vidljivost uvajalnega sistema.
« Retrakcijski tulec - stent se namesti z nadzorovanim izvle¢enjem retrakcijskega tulca z uporabo pal¢nega kolesca. Zaustavitev stenta zadrzi polozaj stenta,
ko se tulec umika proksimalno, da razkrije stent.

« Stabilnostni tulec - zagotavlja gibljivo podporo in zas¢ito za retrakcijski tulec in notranji kateter med uvajanjem in izvle¢enjem pripomocka.

« Pal¢no kolesce - omogoca namestitev stenta z eno roko, po korakih. Ne omogoca ponovnega zajetja stenta.

« Varnostni zaklep — preprecuje vrtenje pal¢nega kolesca pred nameravano namestitvijo stenta. Za zacetek names¢anja na ciljno mesto ga je treba sprostiti.

« Pesto Luer - omogoca prikljucitev brizge za izpiranje svetline Zi¢nega vodila in mesta stenta znotraj uvajalnega sistema pred uvajanjem v telo. Pesto

omogoca, da Zi¢no vodilo izstopi proksimalno med uvajanjem.

Stent - stent je zasnovan tako, da posreduije radialno silo navzven na notranjo svetlino Zile, kar zagotovi prehodnost v regiji s stentom. Prevlecen je z zdravilom
paklitaksel. Preglednica 3 prikazuje velikosti stenta in nominalno skupno koli¢ino paklitaksela na vsakem stentu na osnovi dolo¢ene gostote odmerka 3 pg/mm?2.
Stent Zilver PTX ima naslednje znacilnosti:

« Stent je izdelan iz nikelj-titanove Zlitine (nitinol), ki omogoca, da se samodejno razsiri pri telesni temperaturi ob namestitvi.

« Radioopac¢nost - zlati oznacevalci na vsakem koncu stenta zagotavljajo vidljivost pod fluoroskopijo.

« Prevleka z zdravilom paklitaksel (PTX) na stentu zmanjsa restenozo z oviranjem proliferacije gladkih misi¢nih celic in neointimalne hiperplazije po namestitvi.

- Stent je gibljiva zarezana cevka, ki je zasnovana tako, da zagotavlja podporo, medtem ko ohranja gibljivost v Zili po namestitvi.

- Stent je predviden za trajno vsaditev.
Zdruzljivost pripomocka

« Zi¢no vodilo velikosti 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)

« Uvajalni tulec velikosti 6 Fr z najmanjsim notranjim premerom (ID) 2,1 mm

- Brizga

- Dilatacijski baloni. Za predhodno in naknadno dilatacijo se priporoca balonski kateter ustrezne velikosti.

« Fizioloska raztopina ali heparinizirana fizioloska raztopina

« Kontrastno sredstvo*
* Opomba: Zunanji del uvajalnega sistema je zdruzljiv s kontrastnim sredstvom. Pripomocka ne smete izpirati z uporabo kontrastnega sredstva (glejte razdelek
Previdnostni ukrepi).
Kvalitativne in kvantitativne informacije
Vsak stent je sestavljen iz nikelj-titanove zlitine (nitinol), zlatih oznacevalcev in zdravila paklitaksel.
Preglednica 2: Kvalitativne in kvantitativne informacije

Informacije o kakovosti Informacije o koli¢ini
Material pripomoéka Teza (g)
nikelj-titanova zlitina (nitinol) stent do 0,50
zlato zlati oznacevalci do 0,0080
paklitaksel zdravilo glejte spodaj
Preglednica 3 prikazuje velikosti stenta in nominalno skupno koli¢ino paklitaksela na vsakem stentu na osnovi dolo¢ene gostote odmerka 3 ug/mm?2.
Preglednica 3: Velikosti stenta in skupna koli¢ina paklitaksel
6 Fr
Velikost stenta
(premer x dolzina, mm) Skupna koli¢ina paklitaksela
(ug/stent)

5x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x 40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6 x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x 120 1103
7 x120 1103
8x 120 1112
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Populacija pacientov
Oderasli pacienti s simptomatsko vaskularno boleznijo femoropoplitealnih arterij nad kolenom.
Predvideni uporabniki

Ta pripomocek sme uporabljati samo usposobljen zdravstveni delavec. Ta izdelek je namenjen za uporabo s strani zdravnikov, ki so usposobljeni in imajo izkusnje
z diagnosti¢nimi in intervencijskimi vaskularnimi tehnikami. Uporabljati je treba standardne tehnike za intervencijske vaskularne posege.

Stik s telesnim tkivom
Ta pripomocek je v stiku s telesnim tkivom in krvjo, v skladu z njegovo predvideno uporabo.

Pripomocek Zilver PTX se namesti prek predhodno namesc¢enega zi¢nega vodila in se potiska skozi uvajalni tulec na ciljno mesto. Radioopacne oznake
oznacevalcev na distalnem koncu uvajalnega sistema zagotavljajo vidljivost pod fluoroskopijo med uvajanjem in name3¢anjem stenta.

Ro¢no namescanje stenta ni mogoce. Ko je stent na svojem mestu, se namestitev nadzira z vrtenjem pal¢nega kolesca na drzalu uvajalnega sistema. Po
namestitvi je stent zasnovan tako, da posreduje radialno silo navzven na notranjo svetlino Zile, kar zagotovi prehodnost v regiji s stentom. Stent je zasnovan tako,
da zagotavlja podporo in ohranja gibljivost v Zili po namestitvi.

Prevleka z zdravilom paklitaksel (PTX) zmanjsa restenozo z oviranjem proliferacije gladkih misi¢nih celic in neointimalne hiperplazije po namestitvi.

PREDVIDENA UPORABA

Periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver® PTX® je predviden za izboljsanje luminalne prehodnosti, tako da posreduje radialno silo navzven na notranjo steno
femoropoplitealnih arterij nad kolenom.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

Periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver® PTX® je indiciran za zdravljenje de novo ali restenoznih simptomatskih lezij pri nativni vaskularni bolezni
femoropoplitealnih arterij nad kolenom, ki imajo referen¢ni zilni premer od 4 mm do 7 mm.

Da bi se izognili vpletanju skupne femoralne arterije, je treba proksimalni konec stenta namestiti vsaj 1 cm pod izvorom povrsinske femoralne arterije. Da bi se
izognili vpletanju poplitealne arterije pod kolenom, je treba distalni konec stenta namestiti nad ravnino femoralnega epikondila.

KLINICNE KORISTI
« Izboljsa luminalno prehodnost (pretok krvi) skozi femoropoplitealne arterije nad kolenom
« Zmanjsa ponovne intervencije
« Izboljsa pacientovo kakovost Zivljenja

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
- Stenoza, ki je ni mogoce dilatirati, da se omogoci prehod skozi uvajalni tulec.
« Namestitev stenta v arterijsko Zilo, kjer bi se lahko uhajanje iz arterije poslab3alo z namestitvijo stenta.
« Pacienti, ki ne morejo prejeti ustrezne antitromboti¢ne in/ali antikoagulacijske terapije.

OPOZORILA
. Znak povecanega tvegan;a pozne umrljivosti so zaznali po uporabi s paklitakselom prevleéenih balonov in stentov za eluiranje paklitaksela za
Ino arterijsko bol ki se za¢ne pribliZzno 2-3 leta po zdravljenju v primerjavi z uporabo prlpomockov brez prevleke z zdravilom.

Podatki o jakosti il mehamzmu glede pove:anega tveganja pozne umrljivosti, vklju¢no z vpli ljajoce se izp lj i pripomocku,

prevleé sp so neg i. Zdravniki se morajo s pacienti pogovoriti o tem znaku pozne umrljivosti ter o koristih in tveganjih

polozljivih moz i zdravljenj;

Osebe z alergijskimi reakcijami na nikelj-titanovo zlitino (nitinol) lahko dobijo alergijsko reakcijo na ta vsadek.

« Osebe, ki so alergi¢ne na paklitaksel ali strukturno povezane sestavine, lahko dobijo alergijsko reakcijo na ta vsadek.

« Ne vsadite stentov s skupno koli¢ino zdravila, ve¢jo od 3 mg paklitaksela. Varnost in u¢inkovitost vsaditve ve¢ perifernih stentov za eluiranje zdravila Zilver
PTX z najvecjo skupno koli¢ino zdravila do 3 mg paklitaksela (tj. skupna dolzina stentov 320 mm) sta bili ugotovljeni v klini¢nih studijah.!234 Skupni
odmerek zdravila 3 mg paklitaksela prav tako ni povezan z genotoksi¢nimi ali reprodukcijskimi toksikoloskimi u¢inki; vendar so o nezelenih genotoksi¢nih
ali reprodukcijskih toksikoloskih ucinkih porocali pri veliko visjih odmerkih paklitaksela, in sicer pri ve¢ kot 20-kratniku najvisjega dovoljenega odmerka pri
zdravljenju s stentom za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX.56 Varnostna meja za stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX je bila dodatno preverjena v 3tudijah na
Zivalih, ki niso pokazale nobenih sistemskih ali regionalnih uc¢inkov po namestitvi stentov za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX z gostoto odmerka paklitaksela
do stirikratnika nominalne ravni (tj. 12 pg/mm? namesto nominalne vrednosti 3 ug/mm2), ali po namestitvi stentov za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX z ve¢ kot
trikratnikom najvisjega dovoljenega skupnega klinicnega odmerka (tj. 10,5 mg namesto klini¢no najvisje dovoljene vrednosti 3 mg).

« Ta pripomocek za enkratno uporabo ni zasnovan za ponovno uporabo. Poskusi ponovne obdelave, ponovne sterilizacije in/ali ponovne uporabe lahko vodijo

do kontaminacije z bioloskimi ali kemi¢nimi sredstvi in/ali izgube mehani¢ne celovitosti pripomocka.

Vizualno preverite celovitost sterilne embalaze. Ne uporabite, e je sterilna embalaza poskodovana ali nenamerno odprta pred uporabo.

Posebej pozorno vizualno preglejte, ali je pripomocek zapognjen, ukrivljen ali po¢en. Ce odkrijete nepravilnost, ki bi onemogotila pravilno delovanje,

pripomocka ne uporabite. Obvestite druzbo Cook Medical za odobritev vracila.

Omejitve pretoka, ki ostanejo po namestitvi stenta (npr. rezidualna proksimalna ali distalna stenoza ali disekcija, ali slab distalni odtok), lahko povecajo

tveganje za stentno trombozo. Ob zaklju¢ku postopka je treba oceniti dotok in odtok ter po potrebi razmisliti o dodatnih ukrepih (npr. dodatna PTA, dodatno

stentiranje ali distalni obvod) za vzdrzevanje dobrega dotoka in odtoka.

« Stent je predviden za trajno vsaditev.

« Ni priporocljivo, da Zenske, ki so nosece ali nameravajo zanositi v naslednjih 12 mesecih, ali moski, ki nameravajo zaploditi otroka v naslednjih 9 mesecih,
prejmejo periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX, kajti reprodukcijski in genotoksi¢ni u¢inki na ljudi niso znani. Dojenju se je treba izogibati 6 mesecev
po vsaditvi izdelka, saj obstaja moznost nezelene reakcije pri dojenih dojenckih zaradi izpostavljenosti paklitakselu.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
Pred uporabo
« Ta pripomocek sme uporabljati samo usposobljen zdravstveni delavec.
« Ta izdelek je namenjen za uporabo s strani zdravnikov, ki so usposobljeni in imajo izkusnje z diagnosti¢nimi in intervencijskimi vaskularnimi tehnikami.
Uporabljati je treba standardne tehnike za intervencijske vaskularne posege.
« Pripomocek ni indiciran za uporabo pri zdravljenju restenoze znotraj stenta.
« Ne shranjujte pri temperaturi nad 25 °C (77 °F), temperaturne prekoracitve so dovoljene v obmocju 15 °C do 30 °C (59 °F do 86 °F). Hranite v temnem, suhem,
hladnem prostoru. Preprecite daljSo izpostavljenost svetlobi. Pripomocek je treba zascititi pred vlago.
« Pri aplikaciji paklitaksela so¢asno z znanimi substrati ali zaviralci izoencimov CYP2C8 in CYP3A4 citokroma P450 je potrebna previdnost.
« Antitromboti¢no/antikoagulacijsko terapijo je treba aplicirati med posegom in po njem v skladu s standardno oskrbo v ustanovi.
. Ce je predvidena namestitev vec stentov, ki se prekrivajo, morajo ti imeti podobno sestavo (tj. nikelj-titanova zlitina (nitinol)).

. @ Ta simbol na oznaki oznacuje, da komponente uvajalnega sistema vsebujejo kobalt (Co) na ravni nad 0,1 % m/m, kar pomeni snov, ki vpliva na

sposobnost razmnoZzevanja in je rakotvorna (razred 1B). Vendar komponente uvajalnega sistema vsebujejo kobalt kot kobaltovo zlitino (ali zlitino
nerjavnega jekla, ki vsebuje kobalt), kar v skladu s trenutnimi znanstvenimi dokazi ne povzroca povecanega tveganja za raka ali nezelenih vplivov
na sposobnost razmnozevanja.

Ravnanje s pripomockom

« Pri uporabi perifernega stenta za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX se zahteva fluoroskopski nadzor.

« Uvajalnega sistema ne izpostavljajte organskim topilom (npr. alkoholu).

« Z uvajalnim sistemom ne uporabljajte krmiljenih sistemov injiciranja.

« Pripomocka ne izpirajte s kontrastnim sredstvom.

« Ne poskusajte odstraniti stenta iz uvajalnega sistema pred uporabo.

« Med manevriranjem, names¢anjem in odstranjevanjem je treba uporabiti Zi¢no vodilo velikosti 0,89 mm (0,035 inch), da se zagotovi ustrezna podpora
sistema. Ce se uporabljajo hidrofilna Zi¢na vodila, morajo biti popolnoma aktivirana. Ob uporabi Zi¢nega vodila z manjsim premerom lahko na koncu pride do
delne namestitve stenta. Mozni izidi delne namestitve so

« daljsi poseg (npr. dodatna izpostavljenost sevanju/kontrastnemu sredstvu);
« potreba po dodatnem stentu;
« sekundarni intervencijski poseg (npr. incizija Zile).

« Ce med potiskanjem uvajalnega sistema zacutite upor, ne uvajajte na silo. Odstranite uvajalni sistem in ga nadomestite z novim pripomoc¢kom. Ob nadaljnjem

uvajanju na silo lahko na koncu pride do delne namestitve stenta. Mozni izidi delne namestitve so
« daljsi poseg (npr. dodatna izpostavljenost sevanju/kontrastnemu sredstvu);
« potreba po dodatnem stentu;
« sekundarni intervencijski poseg (npr. incizija Zile).

« Med uvajanjem ali names¢anjem ne navirajte uvajalnega sistema. Ob naviranju pripomocka lahko pride do otezene ali onemogocene namestitve in/ali
premika pripomocka prek zi¢nega vodila.

« Poskrbite, da rdeci varnostni zaklep ne bo nenamerno pritisnjen pred nameravano namestitvijo stenta.
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Postavitev stenta
« Preden sprostite varnostni zaklep pripomocka, se prepricajte, da je distalni konec stabilnostnega tulca znotraj uvajalnega tulca. V nasprotnem primeru lahko
pride do poskodbe stenta in/ali stisnjenja stenta ob namestitvi.
- Ce na zatetku names¢anja zacutite moc¢an upor, ne names¢ajte na silo. Previdno izvlecite uvajalni sistem, ne da bi namestili stent, in ga nadomestite z novim
pripomockom.
« Ko je stent pozicioniran ob Zilni steni, se premescanje stenta ne priporoca. Retrakcijskega tulca stenta ni mogoce ponovno uvesti niti ni mogoce stenta
ponovno zajeti po zacetku namescanja stenta.
Odstranitev pripomocka
« Ce po namestitvi stenta za¢utite upor med izvle¢enjem uvajalnega sistema, previdno odstranite uvajalni sistem in Zi¢no vodilo skupaj kot eno enoto.
« Ce 3e vedno ¢utite upor med odstranjevanjem uvajalnega sistema in zi¢nega vodila kot ene enote, odstranite Zi¢no vodilo, uvajalni sistem in uvajalni tulec
skupaj kot eno enoto.
Po posegu
« V obdobju vsaditve se priporoca redno ovrednotenje pripomocka.
« Pri dodatnih posegih lahko pride do poskodbe/premika names¢enega stenta.

INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI MR-SLIKANJA

Ta simbol pomeni, da je pripomoéek pogojno varen za uporabo v MR-okolju.

Za pacienta s perifernim stentom za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX se lahko varno izvede slikanje pod naslednjimi pogoji. Ob neupo3tevanju teh pogojev lahko
pride do poskodbe pacienta.

- Nominalna(-e) vrednost(i) staticnega magnetnega polja: 1,5Tali 3T

- Najvegji gradient magnetnega polja: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« RF-vzbujanje: krozno polarizirano (CP)

« Vrsta oddajne tuljave RF: oddajna tuljava za celo telo, oddajno-sprejemna tuljava RF za glavo

« Najvedji SAR za celotno telo: 2,0 W/kg (normalni nacin delovanja)

« Omejitev trajanja slikanja: 2,0 W/kg, povprecni SAR za celotno telo pri 15-minutnem neprekinjenem slikanju z RF (sekvenca ali zaporedje/slikanje brez

prekinitev)

« Artefakt na sliki MR: ob prisotnosti tega vsadka se lahko oblikuje slikovni artefakt velikosti 15 mm.

Ce informacije o specificnem parametru niso vklju¢ene, ni nobenih pogojev v povezavi s tem parametrom.

MOZNI NEZELENI DOGODKI

Mozni nezeleni dogodki, ki lahko nastopijo, vkljucujejo naslednje: - alergijske reakcije na antikoagulacijsko in/ali antitromboti¢no terapijo ali kontrastno sredstvo

« alergijske reakcije na nikelj-titanovo zlitino (nitinol) - ateroembolizacija (sindrom modrega prsta na nogi) - arterijska anevrizma « ruptura arterije - arterijska tromboza
« arteriovenska fistula « smrt « disekcija « embolija « zvisana telesna temperatura - hematom/krvavitev « preobcutljivostne reakcije « okuzba - okuzba/abscesna

tvorba na mestu dostopa « ishemija, ki zahteva intervencijski poseg (obvod ali amputacija prsta na nogi, stopala ali noge) - okluzija « bolecina/neugodje « tvorba
psevdoanevrizme « ledvi¢na odpoved - restenoza arterije s stentom « stentna embolizacija - slaba apozicija stenta « premik stenta - zlom precnika stenta - perforacija
ali ruptura Zile - spazem Zile - poslab3anje klavdikacije/bolec¢ine med mirovanjem.

Ceprav se sistemski ucinki ne pricakujejo, glejte Physicians’ Desk Reference za vec informacij o morebitnih nezelenih dogodkih, ki so jih opazili pri paklitakselu.
Morebitni nezeleni dogodki, ki niso opisani v zgornjem viru, so lahko edinstveni za prevleko z zdravilom paklitaksel: - alergijske/imunoloske reakcije na previeko
z zdravilom - alopecija - anemija - transfuzija krvnih produktov « gastrointestinalni simptomi « hematoloska diskrazija (vklju¢no z levkopenijo, nevtropenijo,
trombocitopenijo) « spremembe jetrnih encimov « histoloske spremembe v Zilni steni, vkljucno z vnetjem, celi¢no poskodbo ali nekrozo - mialgija/artralgija

« mielosupresija « periferna nevropatija.

OBLIKA PAKIRANJA

Dobavljeno sterilizirano z etilenoksidom. Zunanja folijska vrecka je nesterilna in $¢iti vsebino pred svetlobo in vlago. Notranja vrecka je sterilna pregrada in je
embalaza z ovojnino. Po sterilizaciji se vrecka dodatno zapakira v 3katlo.

Temu pripomocku je prilozena kartica o vsadky, ki jo je treba dati pacientu po tem, ko jo izpolni zdravstveni delavec.

ZNAK POZNE UMRLJIVOSTI ZA PRIPOMOCKE, KI IMAJO PREVLEKO S PAKLITAKSELOM

Metaanaliza randomiziranih kontroliranih preskusanj, ki so jo decembra 2018 objavili Katsanos in sodelavci,” je zaznala povecano tveganje pozne umrljivosti

pri 2 letih in pozneje za balone, ki imajo prevleko s paklitakselom, in stente za eluiranje zdravila paklitaksel, ki se uporabljajo za zdravljenje femoropoplitealne
arterijske bolezni.

V odziv na te podatke je FDA na ravni pacientov izvedla metaanalizo podatkov dolgoro¢nega spremljanja iz poglavitnih randomiziranih preskusanj pred
dajanjem izdelka na trg za pripomocke, ki imajo prevleko s paklitakselom in ki se uporabljajo za zdravljenje femoropoplitealne bolezni, z uporabo razpolozljivih
klini¢nih podatkov do maja 2019. Metaanaliza je prav tako izkazala znak pozne umrljivosti pri studijskih preiskovancih, zdravljenih s pripomocki, ki imajo prevleko
s paklitakselom, v primerjavi s pacienti, zdravljenimi s pripomocki brez prevleke. V 3 randomiziranih preskusanjih s skupno 1090 pacienti in razpolozljivimi
5-letnimi podatki je bila neobdelana stopnja umrljivosti 19,8 % (razpon 15,9-23,4 %) pri pacientih, zdravljenih s pripomocki, ki imajo prevleko s paklitakselom,

v primerjavi z 12,7% (razpon 11,2-14,0 %) pri preiskovancih, zdravljenih s pripomocki brez prevleke. Relativno tveganje za povec¢ano umrljivost pri 5 letih

je bilo 1,57 (95-odstotni interval zaupanja 1,16-2,13), kar ustreza 57-odstotnemu relativnemu povecanju umrljivosti pri pacientih, zdravljenih s pripomocki, ki
imajo prevleko s paklitakselom.

Kot je bilo prikazano junija 2019 na sre¢anju posvetovalnega odbora FDA, so na podlagi neodvisne metaanalize podobnih podatkov na ravni pacientov, ki

jo je izvedla organizacija za vaskularno medicino VIVA Physicians, porocali o podobnih ugotovitvah s stopnjo tveganja 1,38 (95-odstotni interval zaupanja
1,06-1,80). Dodatne analize so bile izvedene in so v teku, ki so specifi¢cno zasnovane za ocenjevanje razmerja med umrljivostjo in pripomocki, ki imajo prevleko

s paklitakselom. Prisotnost in velikost tveganja pozne umrljivosti je treba previdno interpretirati zaradi ve¢ omejitev pri razpolozljivih podatkih, vklju¢no s
sirokimi intervali zaupanja, zaradi majhnega vzorca, zbiranja studij razli¢nih pripomockov, ki imajo prevleko s paklitakselom, ki pa niso bile predvidene za
kombinirano uporabo, znatne koli¢ine manjkajocih studijskih podatkov, nobenega jasnega dokaza o vplivu odmerka paklitaksela na umrljivost in nobenega
identificiranega patofizioloskega mehanizma za pozne smrti.

S paklitakselom prevle¢eni baloni in stenti izbolj3ajo pretok krvi do nog in zmanjsajo verjetnost ponovnih posegov za ponovno odpiranje blokiranih krvnih il

v primerjavi z neprevlecenimi pripomocki. Koristi s paklitakselom prevlecenih pripomockov (npr. manj ponovnih intervencijskih posegov) je treba pri posameznih
pacientih presojati skupaj z morebitnimi tveganji (npr. pozna umrljivost).

V randomizirani klini¢ni $tudiji Zilver PTX® ocene umrljivosti po Kaplan-Meierjevi metodi pri 2, 3 in 5 letih znasajo 5,4 % (95-odstotni interval zaupanja 3,0-7,9 %),
10,3 % (7,0-13,6 %) in 19,1 % (14,2-24,1 %) za vse paciente, zdravljene s terapevtskim pripomockom Zilver PTX, ter 5,7 % (1,8-9,5 %), 10,7 % (5,6-15,9 %)

in 17,1 % (10,0-24,2 %) za paciente, zdravljene zgolj s kontrolnim pripomockom PTA/BMS (P = 0,60). V objavah velikih opazovalnih studij niso identificirali
povecanega tveganja umrljivosti pri stentu za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX; Secemsky in sodelavci® so porocali o primerljivih stopnjah umrljivosti v 4 letih pri
stentu za eluiranje zdravila (DES) in golem kovinskem stentu (BMS) pri pacientih s klavdikacijo (P = 0,55) in pacientih s kriticno ishemijo uda (P = 0,52); Freisinger
in sodelavci’® so porocali o stopnji tveganja 1,01 (95-odstotni interval zaupanja 0,83-1,23) pri 5 letih za DES v primerjavi z BMS; Katsuki in sodelavci'' so porocali
o stopnji tveganja 0,89 (95-odstotni interval zaupanja 0,66-1,19) pri 5 letih za DES v primerjavi s pripomocki brez paklitaksela.

INTERAKCIJE MED ZDRAVILI

Ker so bile sistemske ravni paklitaksela po namestitvi stenta v klini¢nih preskusanjih zelo nizke in je hitro prilo do klirensa (Cmax < 10 ng/mL; < 1 ng/mL po

8 urah), ni verjetno, da bi zaznali morebitne interakcije med paklitakselom in drugimi socasno apliciranimi zdravili.

Presnovo paklitaksela katalizirata CYP2C8 in CYP3A4, izoencima citokroma P450.

S perifernim stentom za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX so bile izvedene formalne 3tudije o interakcijah med zdravili. V odsotnosti formalnih klini¢nih studij o
interakcijah med zdravili je pri aplikaciji paklitaksela so¢asno z znanimi substrati ali zaviralci izoencimov CYP2C8 in CYP3A4 citokroma P450 potrebna previdnost.

PRIPOROCILA ZA IZDELEK Ponazoritve
Namestitev vec stentov
Ce je pri pacientu potrebna namestitev ve¢ stentov za pokrivanje celotne dolzine lezije, je treba upostevati naslednja priporo¢ila:
« Glede na mesto lezije je treba najprej namestiti stent v distalnem predelu zoZitve, nato pa na proksimalnih mestih (tj. drugi stent se namesti proksimalno na
predhodno names¢eni stent).
« Stenti, namesceni v tandemu, se morajo prekrivati, da se omogoci popolno pokrivanje lezije.
« Ce je predvidena namestitev ve¢ stentov, ki se prekrivajo, morajo ti imeti podobno sestavo (tj. nikelj-titanova zlitina (nitinol)).
« Ne vsadite ve¢ od najve¢je dovoljene skupne kolic¢ine zdravila, in sicer 3 mg paklitaksela (tj. skupna dolzina stentov 320 mm).
Dolocitev velikosti stenta
« Po celovitem diagnosti¢nem ovrednotenju dolocite ustrezno velikost stenta. Namestitev stenta je treba izvesti pod fluoroskopskim nadzorom. Izmerite
dolzino ciljne lezije, da dolocite potrebno dolzino stenta. Poskrbite, da bosta proksimalni in distalni vidik stenta pokrivala celotno ciljno obmocje.
Opomba: Periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX je zasnovan tako, da se ob namestitvi ne skrajsa.
« Stent se priporoca za uporabo pri femoropoplitealnih arterijah nad kolenom, ki imajo referen¢ni Zilni premer od 4 mm do 7 mm.
« Izmerite premer referen¢ne Zile (proksimalno in distalno na lezijo) in uporabite NAJVEC)I referen¢ni premer kot osnovo za izbiro ustrezne velikosti stenta.
« Velikost stenta je treba izbrati tako, da je premer nevpetega stenta vsaj 1 mm vegji od referen¢nega Zilnega premera in ne vec kot 2 mm vedji od referen¢nega
Zilnega premera.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:€011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Uvajanje stenta
1. Vizualno preverite celovitost sterilne embalaze. Ne uporabite, ce je sterilna embalaza poskodovana ali nenamerno odprta pred uporabo.
2. Posebej pozorno vizualno preglejte, ali je pripomocek zapognjen, ukrivljen ali po¢en. Ce odkrijete nepravilnost, ki bi onemogotila pravilno delovanje,
pripomocka ne uporabite. Obvestite druzbo Cook Medical za odobritev vracila.
3. Pridobite dostop do mesta z uporabo tulca velikosti 6 Fr z najmanjsim notranjim premerom 2,1 mm.
4. Za zagotavljanje ustrezne podpore sistema uvedite Zi¢no vodilo velikosti 0,89 mm (0,035 inch). Ce se uporabljajo hidrofilna zi¢na vodila, morajo biti
popolnoma aktivirana.
5. Predhodna dilatacija pred namestitvijo stenta je izbirna in se izvede po presoji zdravnika.
6. Pred potiskanjem sistema prek Zice in uvajanjem sistema v telo uporabite brizgo za izpiranje svetline zi¢nega vodila pripomocka in stenta s fiziolosko
raztopino ali heparinizirano fiziolosko raztopino skozi pesto pripomocka. Pripomocka ne izpirajte s kontrastnim sredstvom.
Izpirajte svetlino Zi¢nega vodila, dokler nekaj kapljic fizioloske raztopine ne izstopi iz konice pripomocka (Slika 2). Nato nezno postavite prst prek odprtine
konca pripomocka in spet izpirajte, dokler ne vidite, da nekaj kapljic fizioloske raztopine izstopi med koncem tulca in konico pripomocka (Slika 3).
7. Pod fluoroskopijo potiskajte uvajalni sistem prek Zi¢nega vodila velikosti 0,89 mm (0 035 inch) skozi uvajalni tulec, dokler niso distalni zlati radioopaéni
oznacevalci na stentu pozicionirani prek mesta ciljne lezije (Slika 4).
Opomba: Ce med potiskanjem uvajalnega sistema zacutite upor, ne uvajajte na silo. Odstranite uvajalni sistem in ga nadomestite z novim pripomockom.
Opomba: Prepricajte se, da je distalni konec stabilnostnega tulca znotraj uvajalnega tulca.
Previdnostno obvestilo: Ob naviranju pripomocka lahko pride do otezene ali onemogocene namestitve in/ali premika pripomocka prek zicnega vodila.
Poravnava in namestitev stenta
1. Pod fluoroskopijo vlecite uvajalni sistem nazaj, dokler ni ve¢ nobene ohlapnosti v uvajalnem sistemu in so radioopacni oznacevalci na stentu poravnani z
lezijo (Slika 5).
2. Sprostite varnostni zaklep pripomocka, tako da nezno pritisnete rdeci varnostni gumb v smeri, ki jo prikazuje Slika 6.
3. Zacnite namescati stent s pocasnim vrtenjem pal¢nega kolesca pripomocka v smeri, ki jo prikazuje Slika 7.
Opomba: Ce na palénem kolescu pred namestitvijo stenta zacutite mo¢an upor, ne names¢ajte na silo. Previdno izvlecite sistem stenta, ne da bi namestili
stent.
4. Z vrtenjem pal¢nega kolesca se retrakcijski tulec umakne s polozaja prek stenta.
Opomba: Vizualno potrdite, da so radioopacni oznacevalci stenta Se vedno poravnani z Zelenim polozajem. Po potrebi premestite.
Opomba: Namestitev stenta se zacne, ko so distalni radioopacni oznacevalci stenta potisnjeni prek oznake oznacevalca tulca (glejte Sliko 1 za identifikacijo
oznacevalca za tulec in stent). Ko je stent pozicioniran ob Zilni steni, se premes¢anje stenta ne priporoca. Ponovno zajetje ali ponovno uvajanje v tulec za
periferni stent za eluiranje zdravila Zilver PTX ni mogoce, ker retrakcijskega tulca stenta ni mogoce ponovno uvesti. Za informacije o zgresenih lezijah glejte
razdelek Namestitev ve¢ stentov v teh navodilih za uporabo.
5. Namestitev stenta po celotni dolZini je izvedena, ko je distalni konec retrakcijskega tulca uvlec¢en dlje od proksimalnih radioopa¢nih oznacevalcev stenta
(Slika 8).
Po namestitvi stenta
. Pod fluoroskopijo izvlecite celotni uvajalni sistem kot eno enoto prek Zi¢nega vodila v uvajalni tulec in iz telesa. Odstranite uvajalni sistem iz Zi¢cnega vodila.
Opomba: Ce po namestitvi stenta zacutite upor med izvle¢enjem uvajalnega sistema, previdno odstranite uvajalni sistem in zi¢no vodilo skupaj kot eno
enoto.
Ce $e vedno ¢utite upor med odstranjevanjem uvajalnega sistema in Zi¢nega vodila kot ene enote, odstranite Zi¢no vodilo, uvajalni sistem in uvajalni tulec
skupaj kot eno enoto.
Izvedite arterijski angiogram za potrditev popolne namestitve pripomotka. Ce znotraj stenta pride do nepopolne raziiritve na katerem koli mestu vzdolz
lezije, se lahko po presoji zdravnika izvede balonska dilatacija po namestitvi (standardna PTA).
Opomba: Omejitve pretoka, ki ostanejo po namestitvi stenta (npr. rezidualna proksimalna ali distalna stenoza ali disekcija, ali slab distalni odtok), lahko
povecajo tveganje za stentno trombozo. Ob zaklju¢ku postopka je treba oceniti dotok in odtok ter po potrebi razmisliti o dodatnih ukrepih (npr. dodatna
PTA, dodatno stentiranje ali distalni obvod) za vzdrzevanje dobrega dotoka in odtoka.
1z pacienta izvlecite Zi¢no vodilo in uvajalni tulec.
Zaprite vhodno rano, kot je primerno.
Odstranjevanje pripomockov izvedite v skladu s smernicami ustanove.
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REFERENCE
Ta navodila za uporabo temeljijo na izkusnjah zdravnikov in (ali) njihovi objavljeni literaturi. Za informacije o razpoloZljivi literaturi se obrnite na lokalnega
prodajnega predstavnika druzbe Cook.

ODSTRANJEVANJE PRIPOMOCKOV
Ta pripomocek je lahko kontaminiran z nalezljivimi snovmi ¢loveskega izvora in ga je treba za odstranjevanje obdati s spiralo v skladu s smernicami ustanove.

PODATKI ZA SVETOVANJE PACIENTU

Po potrebi seznanite pacienta z ustreznimi opozorili, previdnostnimi ukrepi, kontraindikacijami, ukrepi, ki jih je treba sprejeti, in omejitvami pri uporabi, ki jih
mora pacient poznati.

Ce je na voljo, lahko uporabite spletno mesto EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), in BUDI za ta izdelek (0827002CIRL202011054026AM), da najdete
Povzetek o varnosti in klini¢ni u¢inkovitosti (SSCP) za ta izdelek.

Do informacij za paciente lahko dostopate na cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

POROCANJE O RESNIH ZAPLETIH

O vsakem resnem zapletu, ki nastane v povezavi s tem pripomockom, porocajte druzbi Cook Medical in pristojnemu organu drzave, v kateri je bil pripomocek
uporabljen.

SVENSKA

ZILVER® PTX® LAKEMEDELSELUERANDE PERIFER STENT

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande perifer stent ar en sjalvexpanderande stent med en legering av nickel och titan (nitinol), och med beldggning av ldkemedlet
paklitaxel. Guldmarkeringar i varje dnde av stenten sakerstaller visibilitet under fluoroskopi. Stenten ér ett bojligt rér med 6ppningar som ar férladdat i ett
2,1 mm (6 Fr) inforingssystem. Utplacering av stenten kontrolleras med det roterande tumhjulet pa inforingssystemets handtag.

Tabell 1: Funktionséversikt for Zilver PTX ldkemedelseluerande perifer stent och inforingssystemet

Zilver PTX ldkemedelseluerande perifer stent

Tillgangliga stentlangder 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm

Tillgangliga stentdiametrar 5,6,7,8mm

Legering av nickel och titan (nitinol)

Stentmaterial med guldmarkeringar

Belagd med ldkemedel Paklitaxel
Inféringssystem
Tillgéngliga langder for inféringssystemet 80,125 cm
Kompatibilitet avseende ledare 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
Inféringssystemets ytterdiameter 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
Inférarhylsa 6 Fr (minsta ID pa 2,1 mm)

Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande perifera stentar &r belagda med paklitaxel API (aktiv farmaceutisk substans) med hjalp av en process for &ganderétt. Inga
hjélpamnen, polymerer, bérare, bindemedel, andra material eller andra modifieringar av produkten har involverats.
Paklitaxel kan extraheras fran barken, grenar, barr fran idegranen eller paklitaxel kan framstéllas via vaxtcellfermentering med anvéndning av en dedicerad
vaxtcellstam. | bada fallen renas paklitaxel och koncentreras genom kolonnkromatografi, kristallisation och omkristallisation.
Prestandaegenskaper
Funktionen och huvudegenskaperna fér produkten beskrivs nedan.
Inféringssystem - funktionen hos inforingssystemet ar att fora fram stenten genom en 6 Fr inforarhylsa, 6ver en férplacerad 0,035 inch ledare till dess avsedda
plats. Den bibehaller stentens position under utplaceringen.
Inféringssystemet har féljande funktioner (fig. 1):
« Langder for inféringssystemet dr 80 cm eller 125 cm for att nd malplatsen.
« Spetsen pa inféringssystemet
« Atraumatisk — spetsen &r utformad fér att vara atraumatisk med anatomin.
« Bojlig - spetsen ar utformad for att vara bojlig under inférande i och tillbakadragande ut ur kroppen.
- Rontgentathet — det distala markeringsbandet majliggér fluoroskopisk visibilitet av inféringssystemet.
« Tillbakaforingshylsa — stenten utplaceras genom kontrollerat tillbakadragande av tillbakaforingshylsan med hjélp av tumhjulet. Stentstoppet haller
stentpositionen néar hylsan dras tillbaka proximalt for att visa stenten.
- Stabilitetshylsa — ger flexibelt stéd och skydd fér tillbakaféringshylsan och den innerkatetern under inférande och tillbakadragande av produkten.
« Tumhjul - mojliggor placering av stenten i flera steg med en hand. Det méjliggor inte tillbakabackande av stenten.
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« Sakerhetslas — forhindrar att tumhjulet roterar fére avsedd utplacering av stenten. Det maste inaktiveras for att initiera utplacering vid malplatsen.
« Luer-anslutning - gor det majligt att fésta en spruta for att spola ledarlumen och stentens plats inuti inforingssystemet, fore inférandet i kroppen.
Anslutningen gor att ledaren kommer ut proximalt under inférandet.

Stent - stenten &r konstruerad for att Gverfora ett utatriktat radiellt tryck mot kérlets inre lumen, vilket ser till att det stentbehandlade omradet &r 6ppet. Den
&r belagd med ldkemedlet paklitaxel. Tabell 3 presenterar stentstorlekar och den nominella totala paklitaxeldosen pé varje stent baserat pa den faststéllda
dostatheten péa 3 pg/mm2.
Zilver PTX-stenten har foljande funktioner:

« Stenten ér tillverkad av en legering av nickel och titan (nitinol) som gér att den kan sjalvexpandera vid kroppstemperatur efter utplacering.

« Rontgentét — guldmarkeringar i varje ande av stenten sékerstaller visibilitet under fluoroskopi.

« Beldggning med ldkemedlet paklitaxel (PTX) pa stenten minskar restenos genom att hamma proliferation av glattmuskelceller och neointimal hyperplasi

efter utplacering.

« Stenten ar ett bojligt rér med Gppningar, som konstruerats for att ge stéd samtidigt som béjligheten bevaras inuti kérlet efter utplacering.

« Stenten &r avsedd for permanent implantering.
Produktens kompatibilitet

« Ledare pa 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)

« 6 Frinforarhylsa med en minsta ID pa 2,1 mm

- Spruta

« Dilatationsballonger - en ballongkateter av ldmplig storlek rekommenderas for for- och efterdilatation

« Koksaltlosning eller hepariniserad koksaltlosning

« Kontrastmedel*
* Obs! Den yttre delen av inféringssystemet ar kompatibelt med kontrastmedel. Produkten far inte spolas med kontrastmedel (se avsnittet Forsiktighetsatgarder)
Kvalitativ och kvantitativ information
Varje stent bestéar av en legering av nickel och titan (nitinol), guldmarkeringar och paklitaxellakemedel.
Tabell 2: Kvalitativ och kvantitativ information

Kvalitativ information Kvantitativ information
Produktmaterial Vikt (g)
Legering av nickel och titan (nitinol) Stent Upp till 0,50
Guld Guldmarkeringar Upp till 0,0080
Paklitaxel Lékemedel Se nedan
Tabell 3 presenterar stentstorlekar och den nominella totala paklitaxeldosen pa varje stent baserat p& den faststallda dostatheten pa 3 ug/mm?2.
Tabell 3: lekar och pakli | total méngd
6 Fr
Stentstorlek
(diameter x langd, mm) Total paklitaxel
(pg/stent)
5x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x40 383
8 x40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8x 60 579
5x 80 722
6 x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8x80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x120 1112

Patientpopulation

Vuxna patienter med symtomatisk karlsjukdom i a. femoralis och a. poplitea ovanfor knaet.

Avsedd anvéndare

Anvandning av denna produkt &r begrénsad till utbildad hélso- och sjukvérdspersonal. Denna produkt ar avsedd att anvéndas av lakare med utbildning i och
erfarenhet av diagnostiska och interventionella vaskulara tekniker. Standardtekniker for interventionella karlingrepp bér tillimpas.

Kontakt med kroppsvavnad

Denna produkt har kontakt med kroppsvéavnad och blod, i linje med dess avsedda anvéndning.

Driftsprincip

Zilver PTX-produkten placeras 6ver en férpositionerad ledare och fors fram genom en inférarhylsa till malplatsen. Rontgentéta markeringsband vid den distala
4nden av inforingssystemet ger visibilitet under fluoroskopi under inférande och utplacering av stenten.

Stenten kan inte laddas for hand. Nér den vél ar pa plats, kontrolleras utplaceringen av stenten med det roterande tumhjulet pa inforingssystemets handtag.
Stenten ar konstruerad for att efter utplacering 6verfora ett utatriktat radiellt tryck mot kérlets inre lumen, vilket ser till att det stentbehandlade omradet ar
Oppet. Stenten &r utformad for att ge stéd och samtidigt bibehalla flexibilitet i karlet efter utplacering.

Beldggning med ldkemedlet paklitaxel (PTX) minskar restenos genom att hdmma proliferation av glattmuskelceller och neointimal hyperplasi efter utplacering.

AVSEDD ANVANDNING

Zilver® PTX® lakemedelseluerande perifer stent ar avsedd att forbattra lumendppenhet genom att ge en utatriktad radiell kraft pa innervdggen av a. femoralis
och a. poplitea ovanfor knaet.

INDIKATIONER FOR ANVANDNING

Zilver® PTX® ldkemedelseluerande perifer stent ar avsedd att anvandas for behandling av de novo eller restenotiska symtomatiska lesioner i karlsjukdom av
nativkarl i a. femoralis och a. poplitea ovanfor kndet med en referenskarlsdiameter pa 4 till 7 mm.

For att undvika inblandning av a. femoralis communis ska stentens proximala dnde placeras minst 1 cm nedanfér ursprungsomradet for a. femoralis superficialis.
For att undvika inblandning av a. poplitea nedanfor kndet ska stentens distala @nde placeras ovanfor nivan pa femoralepikondylerna.

KLINISK NYTTA
« Forbattrar lumenoppenhet (blodflode) genom de femoropopliteala artérerna ovanfor knéet
« Minskar upprepade interventioner
- Forbattrar patientens livskvalitet

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
- Stenoser som inte kan dilateras for passage av inforarhylsan.
« Stentbehandling av en artér dar lackage fran artaren kan forvérras vid stentplacering.
« Patienter som inte kan fa lamplig blodplattshammande och/eller koagulationshammande behandling.

VARNINGAR
. En signal fér 6kad risk for sen dédlighet har identifierats efter och
popliteal arteriell sjukdom som bérjar ungefir 2-3 ar efter behandlingen jamfért med av icke-lak
Det réder osdkerhet om storleken av och mekanismen bakom den 6kade risken for sen dédlighet, inklusive effekterna av upprepad exponermg
av i lagd P! lukt. Lakare bor disk denna signal om sen dédlighet, och vilka fordelar och risker det finns med tillgangliga
behandli ‘nativ med sina pati
« Personer med allergiska reaktioner mot legering av nickel och titan (nitinol) kan drabbas av allergiska reaktioner mot detta implantat.

« Personer som ér allergiska mot paklitaxel eller struktur-relaterade sammansattningar kan drabbas av allergiska reaktioner mot detta implantat.

ande stentar for
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« Implantera inte stentar med en total lakemedelsméngd storre an 3 mg paklitaxel. Sdkerheten och effektiviteten av att implantera flera Zilver PTX
ldkemedelseluerande perifera stentar med en total maximal lakemedelsméangd pa upp till 3 mg paklitaxel (dvs. en total stentad ldngd pa 320 mm) har
faststallts i kliniska studier.!234 En total ldkemedelsdos pa 3 mg paklitaxel &r inte heller associerad med genotoxiska eller reproduktionstoxiska effekter;
&ven om skadliga genotoxiska eller reproduktionstoxiska effekter har rapporterats for mycket hogre paklitaxeldoser, som & mer &n 20 gdnger den
maximala tillatna nivén vid behandling med Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande stent.>6 Sdkerhetsmarginalen for Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande stent
verifierades ytterligare i djurstudier som inte visade nagra systemiska eller regionala effekter efter placering av Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande stent med
paklitaxeldosdensiteter upp till fyra gdnger den nominella nivéan (dvs. 12 pg/mm?) istéllet for de nominella pa 3 pg/mm?), eller efter placering av Zilver PTX
ldkemedelseluerande stentar med mer &n tre génger den totala maximala kliniska dosen (dvs. 10,5 mg istallet fér den kliniska maxnivan p& 3 mg).

« Denna engangsprodukt ar inte avsedd for dteranvandning. Forsok att ombearbeta, omsterilisera och/eller dteranvanda produkten kan medféra

kontaminering med biologiska eller kemiska medel och/eller mekaniskt integritetsfel pa produkten.

Inspektera den sterila férpackningens integritet visuellt. Anvand inte produkten om den sterila forpackningen &r skadad eller oavsiktligt har 6ppnats

fore anvandning.

Undersok produkten visuellt och leta sérskilt efter vikningar, béjningar och brott. Far inte anvandas om en abnormitet upptécks vilken kan férhindra korrekt

fungerande skick. Meddela Cook Medical for att fa en returauktorisation.

Fl6desbegransningar som aterstar efter stentutplacering (t.ex. aterstdende proximal eller distal stenos eller dissektion eller daligt distalt utflode) kan cka

risken for stenttrombos. Infléde och utfléde bér bedémas vid ingreppets slutférande och ytterligare atgarder bér vid behov dvervagas (t.ex. ytterligare PTA,

kompletterande stentning eller distal bypass) for att uppratthalla ett gott inflode och utfléde.

Stenten &r avsedd for permanent implantering.

« Det rekommenderas inte att kvinnor som &r gravida eller avser att bli gravida under de kommande 12 méanaderna, eller mén som planerar att skaffa barn
under de kommande 9 ménaderna, fér en Zilver PTX ldkemedelseluerande perifer stent eftersom de reproduktiva och genotoxiska effekterna pa manniskor ar
okdnda. Amning bor undvikas under 6 manader efter produktimplantation eftersom det finns risk for biverkningar hos ammande spadbarn fran exponering
for paklitaxel.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER
Fore anvandning
« Anvédndning av denna produkt &r begransad till utbildad hélso- och sjukvardspersonal.
« Denna produkt &r avsedd att anvandas av ldkare med utbildning i och erfarenhet av diagnostiska och interventionella vaskulara tekniker. Standardtekniker for
interventionella kérlingrepp bor tillampas.
« Produkten &r inte indicerad for anvandning vid behandling av in-stent-restenos.
« Far inte forvaras éver 25 °C (77 °F), exkursioner tillats vid 15 °C till 30 °C (59 °F till 86 °F). Forvaras pa en mérk, torr och sval plats. Undvik langvarig exponering
for ljus. Produkten ska skyddas mot fukt.
- Forsiktighet ska iakttas vid administrering av paklitaxel samtidigt med kénda substrat eller hammare av cytokrom P450-isoenzymerna CYP2C8 och CYP3A4.
« Antitrombocyt-/antikoaguleringsbehandling ska administreras under och efter proceduren i enlighet med institutionens vardstandard.
« Om flera stentar ska placeras pa ett 6verlappande sétt, bor de ha liknande sammanséttning (dvs legering av nickel och titan (nitinol)).

giftigt for reproduktion samt ett cancerframkallande dmne (klass 1B). Komponenterna i inféringssystemet innehéller daremot kobolt som en
kobaltlegering (eller med en legering av rostfritt stal som innehaller kobolt), vilket inte orsakar nagon 6kad risk for cancer eller negativ effekt pa
reproduktion i enlighet med aktuella vetenskapliga bevis.

. @ Symbolen pa etiketten anger att komponenter i inféringssystemet innehaller kobolt (Co) pa en niva 6ver 0,1 viktprocent, som ar ett @mne som ar

Hantering av produkten

« For hantering av Zilver PTX ldkemedelseluerande perifer stent kravs fluoroskopisk kontroll.

- Exponera inte inféringssystemet for organiska lésningsmedel (t.ex. alkohol).

« Anvénd inte tryckinjektorsystem tillsammans med inféringssystemet.

- Spola inte produkten med kontrastmedium.

« Forsok inte avlagsna stenten fran inforingssystemet innan den anvands.

« En 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) ledare bor anvéndas under sparning, utplacering och avldgsnande for att sékerstélla tillrackligt stod for systemet. Om hydrofila
ledare anvdnds maste de héllas helt aktiverade. Att anvdnda en ledare med mindre diameter kan till slut resultera i en partiell utplacering av stenten. Mgjliga
konsekvenser av partiell utplacering ar

- Ettforlangt ingrepp (t.ex. ytterligare exponering for stralning/kontrastmedel)
« Att ytterligare stent krévs
« En sekundér intervention (t.ex. kérlincision)

« Om motstand kanns av under framférandet av inféringssystemet ska man inte tvinga fram passage. Ta bort inféringssystemet och byt ut med en ny produkt.

Att fortsatta att tvinga fram passage kan till sist orsaka partiell utplacering av stenten. Mdjliga konsekvenser av partiell utplacering ar
- Ettforlangt ingrepp (t.ex. ytterligare exponering for stralning/kontrastmedel)
« Attytterligare stent kravs
« En sekundar intervention (t.ex. kérlincision)

« Vrid inte inféringssystemet under inséttning eller utplacering. Om produkten vrids kan det leda till svérighet eller ofsrméga att utplacera och/eller féra
produkten Gver ledaren.

- Se till att det roda sékerhetslaset inte &r oavsiktligt nedtryckt innan utplacering av stenten ska pabarjas.

Stentplacering

« Innan produktens sékerhetslés inaktiveras ska du se till att den distala &nden av stabilitetshylsan &r inuti inférarhylsan. Om du inte gor det kan det leda till
stentskador och/eller hoptryckning av stenten vid utplacering.

« Om du kdnner av mycket motstdnd nér du bérjar utplacera ska utplaceringen inte tvingas fram. Dra forsiktigt tillbaka inforingssystemet utan att utplacera
stenten och byt ut mot en ny produkt.

« Nar stenten har nétt kérlvaggen ar det inte rekommenderat att flytta stenten till en ny position. Stentens tillbakaféringshylsa kan inte foras fram pé nytt, och
inte heller kan stenten backas tillbaka efter att stentutplaceringen har pabérjats.

Avldgsnande av produkten

« Om motstand uppstar under avldgsnande av inféringssystemet efter utplacering av stenten ska inféringssystemet och ledaren forsiktigt avlagsnas ihop, som
en enhet.

« Om motstand fortfarande kadnns av under avlagsnande av inféringssystemet och ledaren som en enda enhet ska ledaren, inféringssystemet och inférarhylsan
avlagsnas ihop som en enhet.

Efter forfarandet
« Regelbunden utvérdering av produkten rekommenderas under perioden den &r i patienten.
- Skada/forskjutning av en placerad stent kan intréffa med ytterligare ingrepp.

INFORMATION OM MRT-SAKERHET

Denna symbol betyder att produk ar MR Conditional (MR-kompatibel pa vissa villkor).

En patient med en Zilver PTX ldkemedelseluerande perifer stent kan sakert skannas under féljande férhéllanden. Underlétenhet att folja dessa villkor kan leda till
skada pa patienten.

« Nominella vérden for statiskt magnetfalt: 1,5 T eller 3T

« Maximal spatial faltgradient 24 T/m (2 400 gauss/cm)

« RF-excitering: Cirkulart polariserad (CP)

« Typ av RF-séndningsspole: Sandningsspole for hela kroppen, RF séandnings-mottagarspole, huvud

« Maximal SAR fér hela kroppen: 2,0 W/kg (normalt driftlage)

« Begransningar for skanningsvarighet: 2,0 W/kg genomsnittlig SAR fér hela kroppen under 15 minuters kontinuerlig RF (en sekvens skanningar eller en serie

skanningar féljande varandra utan paus mellan skanningarna)

« MR bildartefakt: narvaron av implantat kan orsaka en bildartefakt pa 15 mm.

Om information om en specifik parameter inte ingér finns det inga villkor forknippade med den parametern.
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MOJLIGA NEGATIVA HANDELSER

Majliga negativa handelser som kan uppstéa omfattar foljande: - allergisk reaktion mot antikoagulerings- och/eller antitrombocytbehandling eller kontrastmedel «
allergisk reaktion mot legering av nickel och titan (nitinol) « ateroembolisering (bl ta-syndrom) - artéraneurysm - artarruptur - artartrombos - arteriovends fistel «
dodsfall - dissektion « emboli - feber - hematom/blodning - Gverkénslighetsreaktioner - infektion « infektion/abscessbildning vid atkomstplatsen « ischemi som
kréver behandling (bypass eller amputering av t4, fot eller ben) « ocklusion « smérta/obehag « pseudoaneurysmbildning « njursvikt - restenos av stentbehandlad
artar « stentembolisering - otillrdcklig anliggning av stenten mot karlvaggen « stentmigration « sprucken stentstotta « kdrlperforation eller kérlruptur « karlspasm «
foérsamrad claudicatio/smarta i vilotillstand.

Aven om systemiska effekter inte férvéantas uppsté ska du konsultera Physicians’ Desk Reference fér mer information om de méjliga negativa handelserna
som observerats for paklitaxel. Mojliga negativa handelser, som inte beskrivs i ovan namnda kalla, kan vara unika for paklitaxelbelaggningen: - allergiska/
immunologiska reaktioner mot lakemedelsbeldggningen - alopeci « anemi « blodtransfusion « gastrointestinala symptom « hematologisk dyskrasi (inklusive
leukopeni, neutropeni, trombocytopeni) « enzymférandringar i levern - histologiska férandringar i karlvdgg, inklusive inflammation, cellskada eller nekros «
myalgi/artralgi « myelosuppression « perifer neuropati.

LEVERANSSATT

Levereras steriliserad med etylenoxid. Den yttre foliepasen &r icke-steril och skyddar innehéllet frén ljus och fukt. Den inre pasen &r den sterila barridren och &r en
"peel-open”-férpackning. Efter sterilisering forpackas pasen ytterligare i en lada.

Med den hér produkten medfbljer ett implantatkort som patienten bér fa efter att det har fyllts i av hélso- och sjukvérdspersonalen.

SIGNAL OM SEN DODLIGHET FOR PAKLITAXELBELAGDA PRODUKTER

En metaanalys av randomiserade kontrollerade prévningar som publicerades i december 2018 av Katsanos et al.” identifierade en 6kad risk for sen dédlighet vid
tva &r och senare for paklitaxelbelagda ballonger och paklitaxel-eluerande stentar som anvénds for att behandla femoropopliteal arteriell sjukdom.

Som svar pa dessa data utforde FDA en metaanalys pa patientniva av langsiktiga uppféljningsdata fran de pivotala randomiserade prévningarna fore
utsldappande p& marknaden av paklitaxelbelagda produkter, som anvands for att behandla femoropopliteal sjukdom, med tillgéngliga kliniska data under

maj 2019. Metaanalysen visade ocksa en signal om sen dédlighet hos férsokspersoner som behandlats med paklitaxelbelagda produkter jamfort med

patienter som behandlats med obelagda enheter. Specifikt, i de 3 randomiserade prévningarna med totalt 1 090 patienter och tillgangliga femariga data,

var dodsfrekvensen 19,8 % (omrade 15,9-23,4 %) hos patienter som behandlats med paklitaxelbelagda produkter jamfért med 12,7 % (omréade 11,2-14,0 %)
hos personer som behandlats med obelagda produkter. Den relativa risken for 6kad dodlighet efter fem ar var 1,57 (95 % konfidensintervall 1,16-2,13), vilket
motsvarar en relativ 6kning med 57 % av dodligheten hos patienter som behandlats med paklitaxelbelagda produkter.

Liksom det som presenterades vid FDA:s radgivande kommittémate i juni 2019, rapporterade en oberoende metaanalys av liknande data pé patientniva fran
VIVA Physicians, en organisation for vaskularmedicin, liknande resultat med ett riskforhallande pa 1,38 (95 % konfidensintervall 1,06-1,80). Ytterligare analyser
har utforts och pagar som ar specifikt utformade for att bedéma sambandet mellan dodlighet och paklitaxelbelagda produkter. Forekomsten och storleken av
risken for sen dodlighet bor tolkas med férsiktighet pa grund av flera begrénsningar i tillgéngliga data, inklusive stora konfidensintervall pa grund av en liten
provstorlek, sammanslagning av studier av olika paklitaxelbelagda produkter som inte var avsedda att kombineras, vasentliga mangder studiedata som saknas,
inga tydliga bevis pa att en paklitaxeldos paverkar dédligheten och ingen identifierad patofysiologisk mekanism bakom de sena dédsfallen.

Paklitaxelbelagda ballonger och stentar forbattrar blodflédet till benen och minskar sannolikheten fér upprepade ingrepp for att ater 5ppna blockerade blodkarl
jamfért med obelagda produkter. Férdelarna med paklitaxelbelagda produkter (t.ex. minskade reinterventioner) bér beaktas hos enskilda patienter tillsammans
med potentiella risker (t.ex. sen dédlighet).

| den randomiserade Zilver PTX-studien &r & Kaplan Meiers dodlighetsuppskattningar vid tva, tre och fem ar 5,4 % (95 % konfidensintervall 3,0-7,9 %), 10,3 %
(7,0-13,6 %) respektive 19,1 % (14,2-24,1 %) for alla patienter som behandlats med Zilver PTX-behandlingsprodukt och 5,7 % (1,8-9,5 %), 10,7 % (5,6-15,9 %)
respektive 17,1 % (10,0-24,2 %) for patienter som endast behandlades med PTA/BMS kontrollprodukt (P = 0,60). Publikationer av stora observationsstudier har
inte identifierat en 6kad risk for dodlighet med Zilver PTX DES; Secemsky et al.? rapporterade jamférbar dodlighet under 4 &r for DES och BMS hos klaudikanter
(P =0,55) och CLI-patienter (P = 0,52); Freisinger et al.'® rapporterade ett riskférhéllande pa 1,01 (95 % konfidensintervall 0,83-1,23) vid 5 &r fér DES jamfort med
BMS; Katsuki et al." rapporterade ett riskforhallande pa 0,89 (95 % konfidensintervall 0,66-1,19) vid 5 ar for DES jamfort med icke-paklitaxelprodukter.

LAKEMEDELSINTERAKTIONER

Eftersom systemiska nivéer av paklitaxel efter stentplacering i kliniska prévningar var extremt ldga och forsvann snabbt (Cmax <10 ng/mL; <1 ng/mL efter
8 timmar), ar det osannolikt att mojliga interaktioner mellan paklitaxel och samtidigt administrerade mediciner kan pavisas.

Metabolismen av paklitaxel katalyseras av CYP2C8 och CYP3A4 som &r cytokrom P450-isoenzymer.

Formella ldkemedelsinteraktionsstudier har inte genomforts med Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande perifer stent. | avsaknad av formella kliniska
ldkemedelsinteraktionsstudier bor forsiktighet iakttas vid administrering av paklitaxel samtidigt med kdnda substrat eller hammare av cytokrom
P450-isoenzymerna CYP2C8 och CYP3A4.

PRODUKTREKOMMENDATIONER Illustrationer
Placering av flera stentar
Om flera stentar maste placeras i en patient, for att técka hela lesionens langd, bor fljande rekommendationer iakttas:
« I relation till lesionsomradet bor det distala omréadet av fértrangningen stentbehandlas forst, féljt av de proximala delarna (dvs. en andra stent bér placeras
proximalt om tidigare placerad stent).
« Stentar som placeras pa rad maste 6verlappas for fullstandig téckning av lesionen.
« Om flera stentar ska placeras pa ett 6verlappande sétt, bor de ha liknande sammanséttning (dvs legering av nickel och titan (nitinol)).
« Implantera inte mer an en total maximal ldkemedelsmangd pé 3 mg paklitaxel (dvs. en total stentad langd pa 320 mm).
Stentens storlek
« Bestam lamplig stentstorlek efter fullsténdig diagnostisk utvardering. Stentutplacering maste utféras under fluoroskopisk kontroll. Mat langden pa
mallesionen for att faststélla vilken langd pa stenten som krévs. Lat stentens proximala och distala delar técka hela malomradet.
Obs! Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande perifer stent ar konstruerad att inte krympa vid utplacering.
- Stenten rekommenderas for anvéndning i a. femoralis och a. poplitea ovanfor kndet med en referenskarlsdiameter pd mellan 4 mm och 7 mm.
« Mét diametern pa referenskérlet (proximalt och distalt om lesionen) och anvind den STORSTA referensdiametern som grund fér urval av lamplig stentstorlek.
« Stentstorleken ska véljas sa att den expanderade stentens diameter & minst 1 mm storre an referenskarlsdiametern och inte mer an 2 mm storre
4n referenskérlsdiametern.
Inforing av stenten
1. Inspektera den sterila forpackningens integritet visuellt. Anvand inte produkten om den sterila forpackningen ar skadad eller oavsiktligt har 6ppnats
fore anvandning.
2. Undersok produkten visuellt och leta sérskilt efter vikningar, béjningar och brott. Far inte anvéandas om en abnormitet upptécks vilken kan forhindra korrekt
fungerande skick. Meddela Cook Medical for att fa en returauktorisation.
3. Fa atkomst till platsen med en hylsa pa 6 Fr med en minsta ID pa 2,1 mm.
4. For att sékerstélla adekvat stod for systemet ska en ledare pa 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) féras in. Om hydrofila ledare anvénds méste de hallas helt aktiverade.
5. Enligt Iakarens omdoéme kan dilatation tillampas innan stenten placeras.
6. Innan du for fram systemet éver ledaren och fér in systemet i kroppen, ska du med hjélp av en spruta spola produktens ledarlumen och stent med
koksaltlésning eller hepariniserad koksaltlosning via produktens fattning. Spola inte produkten med kontrastmedium.
Spola ledarens lumen tills ndgra droppar koksaltlésning kommer ut fran spetsen pa produkten (Figur 2). Placera dérefter forsiktigt ett finger 6ver produktens
andhal och spola igen tills du kan se nagra droppar koksaltlésning komma ut mellan hylsans &nde och produktspets (Figur 3).
7. For fram inforingssystemet under fluoroskopi genom inforarhylsan och 6ver ledaren pa 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) tills de distala rontgentata guldmarkeringarna
pé stenten befinner sig bortom mallesionstéllet (Figur 4).
Obs! Om motsténd kanns av under framférandet av inféringssystemet ska man inte tvinga fram passage. Ta bort inforingssystemet och byt ut med en
ny produkt.
Obs! Se till att stabilitetshylsans distala ande &r inuti inforarhylsan.
Var forsiktig: Om produkten vrids kan det leda till svarighet eller oformaga att utplacera och/eller fora produkten ver ledaren.
Inriktning och utplacering av stenten
1. Dra tillbaka inféringssystemet under fluoroskopi tills det inte sitter slakt och stentens rontgentéta markeringar @r inpassade mot lesionen (Figur 5).
2. Inaktivera produktens sakerhetslds genom att forsiktigt trycka in den roda sékerhetsknappen i den riktning som anges i Figur 6.
3. Paborja utplaceringen av stenten genom att ldngsamt rotera produktens tumhjul i den riktning som visas i Figur 7.
Obs! Om mycket motstdnd kanns av pa tumhjulet fére utplacering av stenten ska du inte tvinga fram utplaceringen. Dra forsiktigt tillbaka stentsystemet
utan att utplacera stenten.
4. Nar du roterar tumhjulet dras tillbakaforingshylsan tillbaka 6ver stenten.
Obs! Bekréfta visuellt att de rontgentéta stentmarkeringarna fortfarande &r inriktade med den 6nskade positionen. Ompositionera vid behov.
Obs! Utplacering av stenten pabérjas nér de distala rontgentéta markeringarna pa stenten har férts forbi hylsans markeringsband (se Figur 1 for
identifiering av markeringsband pé hylsa och stent). Nar stenten har natt karlvaggen ar det inte rekommenderat att flytta stenten till en ny position.
Zilver PTX lakemedelseluerande perifer stent kan inte backas tillbaka eller séttas in i hylsan igen eftersom stentens tillbakaféringshylsa inte kan féras fram
pé nytt. Se avsnittet Placering av flera stentar i denna bruksanvisning for information om missade lesioner.
5. Full utplacering av stentens hela ldngd uppstér nér den distala &nden p4 tillbakaféringshylsan har dragits tillbaka bortom stentens proximala réntgentéta
markeringar (Figur 8).
Efter utplacering av stenten
1. Under fluoroskopi drar du tillbaka hela inforingssystemet som en enhet, Gver ledaren, in i inférarhylsan och ut fran kroppen. Avlagsna inféringssystemet
fran ledaren.

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:€011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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Obs! Om motstdnd uppstar under avlagsnande av inforingssystemet efter utplacering av stenten ska inféringssystemet och ledaren forsiktigt avldgsnas ihop,
som en enhet.

Om motstand fortfarande kénns av under avldgsnande av inféringssystemet och ledaren som en enda enhet ska ledaren, inforingssystemet och
inforarhylsan avldgsnas ihop som en enhet.

Utfor ett arteriellt angiogram for att bekréfta fullstandig utplacering av produkten. Om otillracklig expansion uppstar inuti stenten ndgonstans langs lesionen
kan ballongdilatation (standard-PTA) utféras efter utplaceringen enligt lakarens omdéme.

Obs! Flodesbegransningar som aterstar efter stentutplacering (t.ex. terstdende proximal eller distal stenos eller dissektion eller déligt distalt utfléde) kan
oOka risken for stenttrombos. Infléde och utfldde bér bedémas vid ingreppets slutférande och ytterligare atgarder bor vid behov Gvervégas (t.ex. ytterligare
PTA, kompletterande stentning eller distal bypass) fér att upprétthalla ett gott infléde och utflode.

3. Avlagsna ledaren och inférarhylsan fran patienten.

4. Slut atkomstsaret pa lampligt satt.

5. Kassera i enlighet med institutionens riktlinjer.

REFERENSER
Denna bruksanvisning baseras pé erfarenhet fran ldkare och (eller) litteratur de publicerat. Kontakta din lokala Cook-aterforsaljare for information om
tillganglig litteratur.

KASSERING AV PRODUKTER
Den hér produkten kan vara kontaminerad av potentiellt smittsamma dmnen med ménskligt ursprung och bér inlindas fér kassering i enlighet med
institutionens riktlinjer.

INFORMATION FOR PATIENTRADGIVNING

Informera patienten efter behov om relevanta varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder, kontraindikationer, dtgarder som ska vidtas och begrénsningar av anvandning
som patienten bor kanna till.

Nér den ar tillganglig kan EUDAMED-webbplatsen (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), tillsammans med BUDI (Basic unique device identifier, unik
produktidentifiering) fér denna produkt (0827002CIRL202011054026AM), anvandas for att hitta Sammanfattning av sakerhet och klinisk prestanda (SSCP) for
denna produkt.

Information fér patienten kan nds pa cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information.

RAPPORTERING AV ALLVARLIGT TILLBUD
Rapportera alla allvarliga tillbud som har skett i relation till denna produkt till Cook Medical och de behériga myndigheterna i det land d&r produkten anvéandes.

ZILVER® PTX® iLAC SALINIMLI PERIFERAL STENT

CIHAZ TANIMI

Zilver PTX llag Salinimli Periferal Stent, nikel titanyum alagimindan (nitinol) yapilmis ve paklitaksel ilaciyla kapli, kendiliginden genisleyen bir stenttir. Stentin her
iki ucundaki altin rengi isaretler, floroskopi altinda goriindrlik saglar. Stent, 2,1 mm'lik (6 Fr) bir iletme sistemine énceden yiiklenmis esnek, slotlu bir tuptdr.
Stentin yerine yerlestirilmesi, iletme sisteminin tutma kolu tizerindeki ayar diigmesi dondiiriilerek kontrol edilir.

Tablo 1: Zilver PTX ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent ve iletme Sistemi 6zelliklerine genel bakis

N

Zilver PTX ilag Saliniml Periferal Stent

Mevcut stent uzunluklari 40, 60, 80, 100, 120 mm
Mevcut stent caplar 5,6,7,8 mm
Stent malzemesi Altin Rengi isaretli Nikel Titanyum alagimi (Nitinol)
ilag kaplamali Paklitaksel

iletme Sistemi

Mevcut iletme sistemi uzunluklari 80,125 cm
Kilavuz tel uyumlulugu 0,89 mm (0,035 inch)
iletme Sistemi Dis Cap! 2,1 mm (6 Fr)
introdser kilif 6 Fr (minimum ID (i¢ ¢cap) 2,1 mm)

Zilver PTX Ilag Salinimli Periferal Stentler, tescilli bir siirec kullanilarak paklitaksel API (ilag etkin maddesi) ile kaplanir. Yardimc maddeler, polimerler, tasiyicilar,
baglayici ajanlar, diger malzemeler veya baska cihaz modifikasyonlari s6z konusu degildir.
Paklitaksel, porsuk agacinin kabugundan, dallarindan, ignelerinden ekstrakte edilebilir veya paklitaksel, 6zel bir bitki hiicresi susu kullanilarak bitki hiicresi
fermantasyonu yoluyla Uretilebilir. Her iki durumda da paklitaksel kolon kromatografisi, kristallestirme ve yeniden kristallestirme yoluyla saflastirilir ve
konsantre edilir.
Performans Ozellikleri
Cihazin islevi ve temel 6zellikleri asagida aciklanmistir.
iletme Sistemi - iletme sisteminin islevi, stenti dnceden konumlandiriimig 0,035 inch bir kilavuz tel (izerinden 6 Fr introdiiser kilifindan amaglanan konumuna
ilerletmektir. Yerine yerlestirme sirasinda stentin konumu korunur.
iletme sistemi asagidaki 6zelliklere sahiptir (Sekil 1):
« Hedef konuma yaklasmak icin 80 cm veya 125 cm'lik iletme sistemi uzunluklari.
« lletme Sisteminin Ucu
« Atravmatik - ug, anatomide travma yaratmayacak sekilde tasarlanmistir.
« Esnek - ug, viicuda giris ve cikis sirasinda esnek olacak sekilde tasarlanmistir.
- Radyopak - distal isaret bandi, iletme sisteminin floroskopik olarak gérilebilmesini saglar.
« Retraksiyon Kilifi - stent, ayar digmesi kullanilarak retraksiyon kilifinin kontrollii olarak geri ¢ekilmesiyle agilir. Kilif, stenti agiga ¢ikarmak igin proksimal olarak
geri cekilirken stent durdurucu stent konumunu korur.
- Stabilite kilifi - cihazin takilmasi ve gikarilmasi sirasinda retraksiyon kilifi ve i¢ kateter icin esnek destek ve koruma saglar.
« Ayar diigmesi - stentin tek elle, adim adim yerine yerlestiriimesini saglar. Stentin tekrar yakalanmasini saglamaz.
« Guvenlik kilidi - amaglanan stent yerlestirilmesinden énce ayar diigmesinin dénmesini 6nler. Hedef konumda yerine yerlestirmeyi baslatmak icin devre
disi birakilmalidir.
« Luer Gobegi - iletme sisteminin tel kilavuz limenini yikamak ve viicuda verilmeden &nce stentin konumlandigi iletme sisteminin igine yerlestirmek igin bir
sinnganin eklenmesini saglar. Gobek, kilavuz telin giris sirasinda proksimal olarak ¢ikmasina izin verir.
Stent - damarin i limenine disa doniik radyal bir kuvvet uygulamak suretiyle stentli bélgede agiklik tesis etmek amaciyla tasarlanmistir. Paksitaksel ilaci ile
kaplanmustir. Tablo 3, 3 pg/mm?lik belirlenmis doz yogunluguna dayali olarak stent boyutlarini ve her stent tizerindeki nominal toplam paklitaksel miktarin
gostermektedir.
Zilver PTX stent asagidaki 6zelliklere sahiptir:
« Stent, yerine yerlestirildikten sonra viicut sicakliginda kendiliginden genislemesini saglayan nikel titanyum alasimindan (nitinol) Gretilmistir.
« Radyopaklik - stentin her iki ucundaki altin rengi isaretler, floroskopi altinda gériiniirliik saglar.
« Stent tzerindeki paklitaksel (PTX) ilag kaplamasi, yerine yerlestirme sonrasi diiz kas hiicresi proliferasyonunu ve neointimal hiperplaziyi inhibe ederek
restenozu azaltir.
- Stent, yerine yerlestirildikten sonra damarda esnekligi korurken destek saglamak tizere tasarlanmis esnek, slotlu bir tiptar.
« Stent, kalict implant igin tasarlanmistir.
Cihaz Uyumlulugu
« 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) kilavuz tel
« Minimum i¢ ¢ap 2,1 mm olan 6 Fr introduiser kilif
- Sinnga
« Dilatasyon balonlari. Dilatasyon éncesi ve dilatasyon sonrasi igin uygun buytiklikte bir balon kateteri dnerilir
« Salin veya Heparizine Salin
« Kontrast madde*
* Not: lletme sistemin dis kismi kontrast madde ile uyumludur. Cihaz, kontrast madde kullanilarak yikanmamalidir (bkz. Onlemler balimii)
Kalitatif ve Kantitatif Bilgiler
Her stent, nikel titanyum alasimi (nitinol), altin rengi isaretler ve paklitaksel ilacindan olusur.
Tablo 2: Kalitatif ve kantitatif bilgiler

Kalitatif Bilgi Kantitatif Bilgi
Cihaz Malzemesi Agirlik (g)
Nikel Titanyum alasimi (Nitinol) Stent 0,50'ye kadar
Altin Rengi Altin Rengi Isaretler 0,0080'e kadar
Paklitaksel ilag Asagiya bakin

Tablo 3, 3 pg/mm?Iik belirlenmis doz yogunluguna dayali olarak stent boyutlarini ve her stent tizerindeki nominal toplam paklitaksel miktarini géstermektedir.
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Tablo 3: Stent boyutlari ve toplam paklitaksel miktar

6 Fr
Stent boyutu
(¢ap x uzunluk, mm) Toplam paklitaksel
(ug/stent)

5x 40 383
6 x 40 383
7 x 40 383
8 x40 356
5x 60 552
6 x 60 552
7 x 60 552
8 x 60 579
5x80 722
6x 80 722
7 x 80 722
8 x 80 757
5x 100 934
6x 100 934
7 x 100 934
8 x 100 935
5x120 1103
6x120 1103
7x120 1103
8x 120 1112

Hasta Popiilasyonu

Diz iistii femoropopliteal arterlerin semptomatik vaskiiler hastaligi olan eriskin hastalar.

Amaglanan Kullanici

Bu cihazi yalnizca egitimli saglik uzmanlari kullanabilir. Bu Grin, tanisal ve girisimsel vaskiiler teknikler konusunda egitimli ve deneyimli doktorlar tarafindan
kullanilmak Gizere tasarlanmistir. Girisimsel vaskdiler islemler icin standart teknikler kullanilmalidir.

Viicut Dokusuyla Temas

Bu cihaz kullanim amacina uygun olarak viicut dokusu ve kan ile temas halindedir.

Galisma ilkeleri

Zilver PTX cihazi, 6nceden konumlandinimis bir kilavuz telin tizerine yerlestirilir ve bir introdiiser kilif icinden hedef konuma ilerletilir. iletme sisteminin distal
ucundaki radyopak isaret bantlari, stentin girisi ve yerine yerlestirilmesi sirasinda floroskopi altinda gérindrlik saglar.

Stentin elle yliklenmesi miimkiin degildir. Konumuna girdikten sonra stent yerine yerlesimi, iletme sisteminin tutma kolu izerindeki ayar diigmesi dondurulerek
kontrol edilir. Yerine yerlestirme sonrasinda stent, damarin i¢ limenine disa doniik radyal bir kuvvet uygulamak suretiyle stentli bolgede aciklik tesis etmek
amaciyla tasarlanmistir. Yerine yerlestirmenin akabinde stent, damarda esneklik saglamanin yani sira destek saglamak Uizere tasarlanmistir.

Paklitaksel (PTX) ilag kaplamasi, yerine yerlestirme sonrasi diiz kas hiicresi proliferasyonunu ve neointimal hiperplaziyi inhibe ederek restenozu azaltir.

KULLANIM AMACI
Zilver® PTX® ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent, diz tistii femoropopliteal arterlerin i¢ duvarina disa dogru radyal bir kuvvet uygulayarak limen agikligini iyilestirmeyi amaclar.

KULLANIM ENDiKASYONLARI

Zilver® PTX® ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent, referans damar capi 4 mm ila 7 mm arasinda olan diz Ustli femoropopliteal arterlerin dogal vaskiiler hastaliginda de novo
veya restenotik semptomatik lezyonlarin tedavisi icin endikedir.

Ana femoral arterin tutulumunu 6nlemek igin stentin proksimal ucu, ytizeysel femoral arterin orijininin en az 1 cm altina yerlestirilmelidir. Diz alti popliteal arterin
etkilenmesini 6nlemek icin stentin distal ucu femoral epikondil diizleminin iizerine yerlestirilmelidir.

KLINiK FAYDALAR
« Diz tstl femoropopliteal arterlerden [imen acikligini (kan akisini) iyilestirir
« Yeniden miidahaleleri azaltir
« Hastanin yasam kalitesini artirir

KONTRENDIKASYONLAR
- Introdiiser kilifinin gegisine izin verecek sekilde dilate edilemeyen stenoz.
« Arterden sizintinin stent yerlestirilmesiyle siddetlenebilecegi bir arteriyel damara stent uygulanmasi.
« Uygun antitrombosit ve/veya antikoagilan tedavisi alamayan hastalar.

UYARILAR

- ilag kap In kiyasla s1k 2-3 yil sonra basl P l arter | icin
kapl I balonlar ve paklitaksel salan lerin kullanil dindan, geg 6liim riskinin arttigina dair bir sinyal tanimlanmistir. Paklitaksel

kaplamali cihaza tekrar tekrar maruz kalmanin etkisi de dahil olmak iizere artan geg 6liim ris| biiyiikliigii ve mekanizmasi konusunda belirsizlik

vardir. Doktorlar bu geg¢ mortalite sinyalini ve mevcut tedavi segeneklerinin fayda ve risklerini hastalariyla goriismelidir.

Nikel titanyum alasimina (nitinol) alerjik reaksiyon gosteren kisiler bu implanta alerjik reaksiyon gésterebilir.

Paklitaksel veya yapisal olarak ilgili bilesiklere alerjisi olan kisiler bu implanta alerjik reaksiyon gésterebilir.

Toplam ilag miktari 3 mg Paklitaksel'den fazla olan stentleri implante etmeyin. Toplam maksimum ilag miktari 3 mg paklitaksel'e kadar (yani toplam stent

uzunlugu 320 mm) olan cok sayida Zilver PTX ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent implante etmenin giivenliligi ve etkililigi klinik calismalarda belirlenmistir.!:234

Zilver PTX ilag Salinimli Stent ile tedavide izin verilen maksimum degerin 20 katindan fazla cok daha yiiksek paklitaksel dozlari icin olumsuz genotoksik

veya tireme toksikolojik etkileri rapor edilmis olsa da 3 mg paklitaksel toplam ilag dozu da genotoksik veya tireme toksikolojik etkileri ile iliskili degildir.5¢

Zilver PTX llag Salinimli Stent icin giivenlik payi, nominal seviyenin dért katina kadar paklitaksel doz yogunluklarina sahip Zilver PTX ilag Salinimli Stentlerin

yerlestirilmesinden sonra (yani nominal 3 ug/mm? yerine 12 ug/mm?) veya toplam maksimum klinik dozun ti¢ katindan daha fazlasina sahip Zilver PTX

ilag Salinimli Stentlerin yerlestirilmesinden sonra (yani klinik maksimum 3 mg yerine 10,5 mg) hicbir sistemik veya bdlgesel etki géstermeyen hayvan

calismalarinda daha fazla dogrulandi.

« Bu tek kullanimlik cihaz yeniden kullanim igin tasarlanmamistir. Tekrar isleme alma, tekrar sterilize etme ve/veya tekrar kullanma girisimleri, biyolojik veya

kimyasal ajanlarla kontaminasyona ve/veya cihazin mekanik biitiinliginiin bozulmasina yol acabilir.

Steril ambalajin biittinliiginii gézle inceleyin. Steril ambalaj hasarliysa veya kullanmadan 6nce yanlslikla acilirsa kullanmayin.

« Cihazi kivrilma, biikiilme ve kopmalara 6zellikle dikkat ederek gozle inceleyin. Cihazin diizgiin ¢alisma durumunu engelleyebilecek anormal bir durum tespit

edilirse kullanmayin. iade izni igin liitfen Cook Medical’ bilgilendirin.

Stent yerine yerlestirildikten sonra kalan akis kisitlamalari (6rnegin reziduel proksimal veya distal stenoz veya diseksiyon ya da zayif distal gikis) stent trombozu

riskini artirabilir. Giris ve gikis, prosediir tamamlandiginda degerlendirilmeli ve gerekirse iyi bir giris ve cikisi stirdiirmek icin ek énlemler (6rnegin ek PTA

(perkutan transluminal anjiyoplasti), adjuvan stentleme veya distal bypass) dikkate alinmalidir.

Stent, kalici implant icin tasarlanmistir.

- insan géniilliler iizerindeki tireme ve genotoksik etkileri bilinmediginden, hamile olan veya éniimiizdeki 12 ay icinde hamile kalmayi planlayan kadinlarin ya
da 6niimiizdeki 9 ay icinde cocuk sahibi olmayi planlayan erkeklerin Zilver PTX ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent almasi énerilmez. Emzirilen bebeklerde paklitaksel
maruziyetinden kaynaklanan advers reaksiyon potansiyeli oldugundan, tiriin implantasyonundan sonraki 6 ay boyunca emzirmeden kaginilmalidir.

ONLEMLER
Kullanimdan 6nce
« Bu cihazin kullanimi, egitimli bir saglik uzmant ile kisithidir.
« Bu Urlintin tanisal ve girisimsel vaskiiler teknikler konusunda egitimli ve deneyimli doktorlar tarafindan kullanilmasi amaglanmistir. Girisimsel vaskdiler islemler
icin standart teknikler kullaniimalidir.
« Cihaz, stent ici restenoz tedavisinde kullanim icin endike degildir.
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for treating femoropopliteal artery disease in Japan: 12-month results. J Am Coll Cardiol Intv. 2016;9:271-277. doi: 10.1016/j.cin.2015.09.035.
4. Dake MD, Ansel GM, Jaff MR, OhkiT, Saxon RR, Smouse HB, Machan LS, Snyder SA, O'Leary EE, Ragheb AQ, Zeller T. Durable clinical effectiveness with paclitaxel-eluting stents
in the femoropopliteal artery: 5-year results of the Zilver PTX randomized trial. Circulation. 2016;133:1472-1483. doi: 10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.115.016900.
5. Tinwell H and Ashby J. Genetic toxicity and potential carcinogenicity of taxol. Carcinogenesis 1994; 15 (8): 1499-1501.
6. Physician's Desk Reference, 52nd edition, Medical Economics Inc, 1998, pp 762-766.
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« 25 °C'nin (77 °F) Uzerinde saklamayin, 15 °C ila 30 °C'ye (59 °F ila 86 °F) kadar sapmalara izin verilir. Karanlik, kuru, serin bir yerde saklayin. Isiga uzun stire
maruz birakmaktan kaginin. Cihaz nemden korunmalidir.

« Paklitaksel sitokrom P450 izoenzimleri CYP2C8 ve CYP3A4'lin bilinen substratlari veya inhibitorleri ile eszamanli olarak uygulanirken dikkatli olunmalidir.

« Antitrombosit/antikoagtilan tedavisi, kurumsal bakim standardina gore islem sirasinda ve sonrasinda uygulanmalidir.

« Birden fazla stent Ust Uste gelecek sekilde yerlestirilecekse, bunlar benzer kompozisyonda olmalidir (6rnegin nikel titanyum alasimi (nitinol)).

. @ Etiketteki bu sembol, iletme sisteminin bilesenlerinin, treme icin toksik ve kanserojen (Sinif 1B) bir madde olan kobalti (Co) a/a %0,1'in tizerinde bir

seviyede icerdigini gosterir. Bununla birlikte, iletme sisteminin bilesenleri, mevcut bilimsel kanitlara gore artan kanser riskine veya olumsuz Greme

o etkisine neden olmayan bir kobalt alasimi (veya kobalt iceren paslanmaz celik alasimi) olarak kobalt icerir.

Cihaz kullanimi

« Zilver PTX Ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent maniptilasyonu, floroskopik kontrol gerektirir.

« lletme sistemini organik ¢éziiciilere (8rnegin alkol) maruz birakmayin.

« iletme sistemiyle birlikte elektrikli enjeksiyon sistemlerini kullanmayin.

« Cihazi kontrast madde ile yilkamayin.

« Kullanim 6ncesinde stenti introdiiser sistemden ¢ikarmaya calismayin.

- Sistemin yeterli destegini saglamak icin manevra, yerine yerlestirme ve ¢ikarma sirasinda 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) kilavuz tel kullanilmalidir. Hidrofilik kilavuz
telleri kullaniliyorsa, tamamen aktif halde (islak) tutulmalari gerekir. Daha kiiglik capli bir kilavuz telin kullanilmasi sonugta stentin kismen yerine yerlesmesine
neden olabilir. Kismi yerine yerlesmenin olasi sonuglari sunlardir

« Prosediriin uzamasi (6rnegin radyasyona/kontrasta ek maruz kalma)
« Ek stent gerekmesi
« ikincil miidahale (6rnegin damar insizyonu)

« lletme sisteminin ilerletilmesi sirasinda direncle karsilasilirsa gegisi zorlamayin. iletme sistemini cikarin ve yeni bir cihazla degistirin. Gegisi zorlamaya devam

etmek nihayetinde stentin kismen yerine yerlesmesine neden olabilir. Kismi yerine yerlesmenin olasi sonuglari sunlardir
« Prosediiriin uzamasi (6rnegin radyasyona/kontrasta ek maruz kalma)
« Ek stent gerekmesi
- Ikincil midahale (6rnegin damar insizyonu)

« Uygulama veya yerine yerlestirme sirasinda iletme sistemine tork uygulamayin. Cihazin déndiiriilmesi, cihazin kilavuz teli Gizerinde yerlestiriimesinde ve/veya
hareket ettirilmesinde zorluk veya yetersizlige yol acabilir.

- Stent yerine yerlestirilmesi istenmeden 6nce kirmizi giivenlik kilidinin yanlislikla bastinlmadigindan emin olun.

Stentin Yerlestirilmesi

« Cihaz guvenlik kilidini devre disi birakmadan 6nce stabilite kilifinin distal ucunun introdiiser kilifin iginde oldugundan emin olun. Bunun yapilmamasi, stentin
zarar gérmesine ve/veya yerine yerlestirme sirasinda stentin sikismasina neden olabilir.

« Yerine yerlestirmeye baslarken yiiksek direng hissedilirse, yerlestirmeyi zorlamayin. iletme sistemini stenti yerlestirmeden dikkatlice geri ekin ve yeni bir
cihazla degistirin.

« Stent, damar duvarina apoze edildikten sonra stentin yeniden konumlandiriimasi 6nerilmez. Stent retraksiyon kilifi yeniden ilerletilemez veya stent yerine
yerlestirmenin baslamasindan sonra stent yeniden yakalanamaz.

Cihazin gikarilmasi

« Stent yerine yerlestirmesinin ardindan, iletme sisteminin geri cekilmesi sirasinda direncle karsilasilirsa, iletme sistemini ve kilavuz teli birlikte bir Gnite olarak
dikkatlice gikarin.

« lletme sisteminin ve kilavuz telinin bir tinite olarak ¢ikarilmasi sirasinda direngle karsilagilirsa, kilavuz telini, iletme sistemi ve introdiiser kilifini bir tinite olarak
birlikte gikarin.

Prosediir sonrasi
« Cihazin, kalma siiresi icerisinde periyodik olarak degerlendirilmesi 6nerilir.
« Ek prosediirlerle yerlestirilmis bir stentin hasar gérmesi/cikmasi meydana gelebilir.

MRG GUVENLIK BILGILERi

Bu sembol, cihazin MR kosullu oldugunu gésterir.

Zilver PTX ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent'e sahip bir hasta asagidaki kosullar altinda giivenli bir bicimde taranabilir. Bu kosullara uyulmamasi hastanin yaralanmasina
neden olabilir.

- Statik Manyetik Alanin nominal degeri/degerleri: 1,5T veya 3T

« Maksimum Uzaysal Alan Gradiyenti: 24 T/m (2400 gauss/cm)

« RF Eksitasyonu: Dairesel Polarize (CP)

« RF Verici Sarmal Tipi: Tim viicut verici sarmali, Bas RF verici-alici sarmal

« Maksimum Tum Viicut SAR: 2,0 W/kg (Normal Calistirma Modu)

« Tarama Stiresindeki Sinirlamalar: 15 dakikalik stirekli RF icin 2,0 W/kg tiim viicut ortalama SAR (bir dizi veya arka arkaya seri/ara vermeden tarama)

« MR Goriintl Artefakti: Bu implantin varligi 15 mm'lik bir gériintii artefakti yaratabilir.
Belirli bir parametre hakkinda bilgi dahil edilmemisse, o parametre ile iliskili hicbir kosul yoktur.

POTANSIYEL ADVERS OLAYLAR

Olusabilecek potansiyel advers olaylar arasinda sunlar vardir: - antikoagtilan ve/veya antitrombosit tedavisine veya kontrast maddeye alerjik reaksiyon « nikel
titanyum alasimina (nitinol) alerjik reaksiyon - ateroembolizasyon (Blue Toe Sendromu) « arteriyal anevrizma -« arteriyal riiptr  arteriyal tromboz - arteriyévenoz
fistdl - 6ltim - diseksiyon « emboli - ates - hematom/hemoraji - asiri hassasiyet reaksiyonlari « enfeksiyon « erisim bolgesinde enfeksiyon/nedbe olusumu «
miudahale gerektiren iskemi (bypass veya parmak, ayak veya bacak amputasyonu) « okliizyon « agri/rahatsizlik « psodoanevrizma olusumu « bobrek yetmezligi «
stentlenen arterin restenozu - stent emboli - stenti hatali ekleme -« stent yer degistirmesi « stent kafesinin frakttirii - damar perforasyonu veya riiptarii - damar
spazmi « kotilesen klodikasyon/dinlenme agrisi.

Sistemik etkiler beklenmemekle birlikte, paklitaksel ile gbzlenen potansiyel advers olaylar hakkinda daha fazla bilgi igin Physicians’ Desk Reference’a bakin. Yukaridaki
kaynakta agiklanmayan potansiyel yan etkiler, paklitaksel ilag kaplamasina 6zgti olabilir: « ilag kaplamasina karsi alerjik/immitinolojik reaksiyon « sa¢ dokilmesi «
anemi « kan tiriinii transfiizyonu « gastrointestinal semptomlar « hematolojik diskrazi (I6kopeni, nétropeni, trombositopeni dahil) « hepatik enzim degisiklikleri «
enflamasyon, hiicresel hasar veya nekroz dahil olmak tizere damar duvarindaki histolojik degisiklikler - miyalji/artralji - miyelostipresyon - periferal néropati.

SAGLANMA SEKLI

Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmis olarak saglanir. Dis folyo kese steril degildir ve icindekileri isiktan ve nemden korur. i¢ kese steril bariyerdir ve soyularak acilan bir
pakettir. Sterilizasyonun ardindan kese ayrica bir kutuya paketlenir.

Bu cihaza, saglik uzmani tarafindan doldurulduktan sonra hastaya verilmesi gereken bir implant karti eslik eder.

PAKLITAKSEL KAPLAMALI CiIHAZLAR iGiN GEG OLUM SiNYALI

Aralik 2018'de Katsanos ve ark.” tarafindan yayinlanan randomize kontrollii calismalarin bir meta-analizinde, femoropopliteal arter hastaligini tedavi etmek igin
kullanilan paklitaksel kaplamali balonlar ve paklitaksel salinimli stentler icin 2 yil ve sonrasinda geg 6lum riskinin arttigi tespit edildi.

Bu verilere yanit olarak FDA, Mayis 2019'a kadar mevcut klinik verileri kullanarak femoropopliteal hastaligi tedavi etmek icin kullanilan paklitaksel kaplamali
cihazlarin 6nemli, piyasaya arz 6ncesi randomize denemelerinden elde edilen uzun vadeli takip verilerinin hasta diizeyinde bir meta-analizini gerceklestirdi.
Meta-analiz ayrica, paklitaksel kaplamali cihazlarla tedavi edilen ¢alisma géndilliilerinde, kaplanmamis cihazlarla tedavi edilen hastalara kiyasla bir geg 6lum
sinyali gosterdi. Spesifik olarak, toplam 1090 hasta ve mevcut 5 yillik verilerle yapilan 3 randomize calismada, kaba 6lim orani, paklitaksel kaplamali cihazlarla
tedavi edilen hastalarda %19,8 (%15,9-%23,4 araliginda) iken, kaplanmamis cihazlarla tedavi edilen géniilliilerde %12,7'dir (%11,2-%14,0 araliginda). 5 yilda
artmis mortalite icin goreceli risk 1,57'dir (%95 gtiven araligi 1,16-2,13), bu da paklitaksel kaplamali cihazlarla tedavi edilen hastalarda mortalitede %57'lik bir
goreceli artisa karsilik gelir.

Haziran 2019 FDA Danisma Komitesi Toplantisinda sunuldugu tizere, bir vaskiiler tip kurulusu olan VIVA Physicians tarafindan saglanan benzer hasta diizeyinde
verilerin bagimsiz bir meta-analizi, 1,38 tehlike orani (%95 guiven araligi 1,06-1,80) ile benzer bulgular bildirdi. Paklitak: eI kaplamall cihazlara mortalite iliskisini
degerlendirmek icin 6zel olarak tasarlanmis ek analizler yapilmistir ve yiiriitilmektedir. Geg 6lim riskinin varligi ve b ; kiiglik bir 6rneklem boyutu
nedeniyle genis gliven araliklari, birlestirilmesi amaglanmayan farkli paklitaksel kaplamali cihazlarin calismalarinin blrle§t|r|lme5| 6nemli miktarda eksik calisma
verisi, paklitaksel dozunun mortalite izerinde etkisine dair net bir kaniti olmamasi ve geg 6limler icin tanimlanmis bir patofizyolojik mekanizmasinin olmamasi
da dahil olmak tizere mevcut verilerdeki ¢oklu sinirlamalar nedeniyle dikkatle yorumlanmalidir.

Paklitaksel kaplamali balonlar ve stentler, bacaklara kan akisini iyilestirir ve kaplanmamis cihazlara kiyasla tikali kan damarlarini yeniden agmak icin prosediirlerin
tekrarlanma olasihgini azaltir. Paklitaksel kaplamali cihazlarin yararlari (6rnegin azaltilmis yeniden miidahaleler), potansiyel riskler (6rnegin ge¢ mortalite) ile
birlikte hastalarda bireysel olarak degerlendirilmelidir.

Zilver PTX randomize klinik ¢alismasinda,® Kaplan-Meier mortalite tahminleri 2, 3 ve 5 yilda Zilver PTX tedavi cihazi ile tedavi edilen tiim hastalar igin

siraslyla %5,4 (%95 gliven araligi %3,0 - %7,9), %10,3 (%7,0-%13,6) ve %19,1 (%14,2-%24,1) ve sadece PTA/BMS kontrol cihaziyla tedavi edilen hastalar icin
sirasiyla %5,7 (%1,8-%9,5) , %10,7 (%5,6-%15,9) ve %17,1dir (%10,0-%24,2) (P =0,60). Blyiik gézlemsel calismalarin yayinlari, Zilver PTX DES ile artan bir 6lim
riski belirlememistir; Secemsky ve arkadaslari®, klodikantlarda (P = 0,55) ve CLI hastalarinda (P=0,52) DES ve BMS icin 4 yil boyunca karsilastirilabilir 6liim oranlar

7 Katsanos K, et al. Risk of death following application of paclitaxel-coated balloons and stents in the femoropopliteal artery of the leg: a systematic review and meta-analysis of
randomized controlled trials. J Am Heart Assoc. 2018;7:e011245.
8.Dake MD, et al. Paclitaxel-coated Zilver PTX Drug-Eluting Stent treatment does not result in increased long-term all-cause mortality compared to uncoated devices. Cardiovasc
Intervent Radiol. 2019; https://doi.org/10.1007/s00270-019-02324-4
9.Secemsky EM, et al. Drug-eluting stent implantation and long-term survival following peripheral artery revascularization. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2019;73:2636-2638.
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bildirdi; Freisinger ve arkadaslari'® BMS'ye karsi DES icin 5 yilda 1,01 (%95 glven araligi 0,83-1,23) tehlike orani bildirdi; Katsuki ve arkadaslar'", paklitaksel
olmayan cihazlara karsi DES icin 5 yilda 0,89 (%95 giiven araligi 0,66-1,19) tehlike orani bildirdi.

iLAG ETKILESIMLERI

Klinik calismalarda stent yerlestirme sonrasi paklitaksel'in sistemik seviyeleri son derece diistik oldugundan ve hizla temizlendiginden (Cmaks < 10 ng/mL; 8 saat
sonra < 1 ng/mL), paklitaksel'in eszamanli olarak uygulanan ilaglarla olasi etkilesimlerinin tespit edilmesi olasi degildir.

Paklitaksel metabolizmasi, sitokrom P450 izoenzimleri olan CYP2C8 ve CYP3A4 tarafindan katalize edilir.

Zilver PTX ilag Salinimli Periferal Stent ile resmi ilag etkilesimi calismalari yapiimamistir. Resmi klinik ilag etkilesimi calismalarinin yoklugunda, paklitaksel sitokrom
P450 izoenzimleri CYP2C8 ve CYP3A4'lin bilinen substratlari veya inhibitérleri ile eszamanli olarak uygulanirken dikkatli olunmalidir.

URUN ONERILERI Sekiller
Coklu Stent Yerlestirme
Bir hastada lezyonun uzunlugunu kapatmak iin birden fazla stent yerlestirilmesi gerekiyorsa, asagidaki oneriler dikkate alinmalidir:
- Lezyon bélgesi ile ilgili olarak, 6nce distal daralma alani stentlenmeli, ardindan proksimal yerlesimler takip edilmelidir (yani daha 6nce yerlestirilmis stentin
proksimaline ikinci bir stent yerlestirilmelidir).
« Art arda yerlestirilen stentler, lezyonun tam kapsanmasina olanak vermek icin st tiste bindirilmelidir.
« Birden fazla stent Ust Uste gelecek sekilde yerlestirilecekse, bunlar benzer kompozisyonda olmalidir (6rnegin nikel titanyum alasimi (nitinol)).
« Toplam maksimum ilag miktari olan 3 mg paklitaksel'den fazlasini implante etmeyin (yani toplam stent uzunlugu 320 mm).
Stent Biiyiikliigiinii Belirleme
« Tam tanisal degerlendirme sonrasinda uygun stent biyiikligtinii belirleyin. Stent yerine yerlestirme islemi floroskopik kontrol altinda yapilmalidir. Gerekli
stentin uzunlugunu belirlemek icin hedef lezyonun uzunlugunu 6lctin. Stentin proksimal ve distal yonlerinin tiim hedef alani kaplamasina izin verin.
Not: Zilver PTX ila¢ Salinimli Periferal Stent, yerine yerlestirildikten sonra kisalmayacak sekilde tasarlanmigtir.
« Stent, referans damar ¢ap1 4 mm ila 7 mm arasinda olan diz iistii femoropopliteal arterlerde kullanim igin &nerilir.
« Referans damarin capini (lezyonun proksimal ve distalinde) él¢iin ve uygun stent boyutunu segmek icin EN BUYUK referans capini temel alin.
« Stent boyutu, sinirlandirilmamis stent capi referans damar ¢apindan en az 1 mm ve referans damar capindan en fazla 2 mm daha biyik olacak
sekilde secilmelidir.
Stentin Uygulanmasi
1. Steril ambalajin bitiinliguni gozle inceleyin. Steril ambalaj hasarliysa veya kullanmadan énce yanlislikla agilirsa kullanmayin.
2. Cihazi kivrilma, bukul_me ve kopmalara 6zellikle dikkat ederek gozle inceleyin. Cihazin diizglin ¢alisma durumunu engelleyebilecek anormal bir durum tespit
edilirse kullanmayin. lade izni icin litfen Cook Medical’ bilgilendirin.
3. Minimum i¢ ¢api 2,1 mm olan 6 Fr kilif kullanarak siteye erigsim saglayin.
4. Sisteme yeterli destek saglamak icin 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) bir kilavuz teli uygulayin. Hidrofilik kilavuz telleri kullaniliyorsa, tamamen aktif halde (islak)
tutulmalar gerekir.
5. Stent yerlestirme 6ncesinde 6n dilatasyon uygulamak istege bagldir ve doktorun takdirine baghidir.
6. Sistemi tel {izerinden ilerletmeden ve sistemi viicuda uygulamadan 6nce, cihazin gébeginden salin veya heparinize salinle cihazin kilavuz tel [imenini ve
stenti yikamak icin bir siringa kullanin. Cihazi kontrast madde ile yikamayin.
Cihazin ucundan birkag damla salin ¢ikana kadar tel Itimenini yikayin (Sekil 2). Ardindan, cihazin ug deliginin tizerine parmadinizi hafifce yerlestirin ve kilifin
ucu ile cihaz ucu arasindan birkag damla salin ¢iktigini gérene kadar tekrar yikayin (Sekil 3).
7. Floroskopi altinda, stentteki distal altin rengi radyopak isaretler hedef lezyon bélgesinin 6tesine gegene kadar iletme sistemini 0,89 mm (0,035 inch) kilavuz
telin Gzerinden introduser kilif boyunca ilerletin (Sekil 4).
Not: iletme sisteminin ilerletilmesi sirasinda direncle karsilasilirsa gecisi zorlamayin. iletme sistemini ¢ikarin ve yeni bir cihazla degistirin.
Not: Stabilite kilifinin distal ucunun introdiser kilifin icinde oldugundan emin olun.
Dikkat: Cihazin dondiriilmesi, cihazin kilavuz teli tizerinde yerlestiriimesinde ve/veya hareket ettiriimesinde zorluk veya yetersizlige yol acabilir.
Stentin Hizalanmasi ve Yerine Yerlestirilmesi
1. Floroskopi altinda, iletme sisteminde gevseklik kalmayana ve stent tizerindeki radyopak isaretler lezyonla hizalanana kadar iletme sistemini geri ¢ekin (Sekil 5).
2. Kirmizi emniyet diigmesine Sekil 6'da gosterilen yonde hafifce bastirarak cihazin emniyet kilidini agin.
3. Cihazin ayar diigmesini $ekil 7'de gosterilen yonde yavasca dondiirerek stent yerine yerlestirmeyi baslatin.
Not: Stent yerine yerlestirmeden 6nce ayar digmesinde yiiksek direng hissedilirse yerlestirmeye zorlamayin. Stenti yerlestirmeden stent sistemini dikkatlice
geri gekin.
4. Ayar diigmesini dondiirmek retraksiyon kilifini stentin tizerinden geri gekecektir.
Not: Radyopak stent isaretlerinin hala istenen konumla hizali oldugunu gorsel olarak onaylayin. Gerekirse yeniden konumlandirin.
Not: Stent yerine yerlestirmesi, distal radyopak stent isaretleri kilif isaret bandinin 6tesine gectiginde baslayacaktir (kilif ve stent isaretleyici tanimlamasi
icin Sekil 1'e bakin). Stent, damar duvarina apoze edildikten sonra stentin yeniden konumlandiriimasi énerilmez. Stent retraksiyon kilifi yeniden
ilerletilemeyecegi icin Zilver PTX Ila¢ Salinimli Periferal Stent'in yeniden yakalanmasi veya yeniden kiliflanmasi miimkiin degildir. Kaginilan lezyonlarla ilgili
bilgi icin bu kullanma talimatinin Coklu Stent Yerlestirme béliimiine basvurun.
5. Retraksiyon kilifinin distal ucu stentin proksimal radyopak isaretlerini gececek sekilde geri cekildiginde stent uzunlugunun tam olarak yerine yerlesmesi
gerceklesir (Sekil 8).
Stent Yerine Yerlestirme islemi Sonrasi
1. Floroskopi altinda, tiim iletme sistemini tek bir (inite olarak kilavuz tel tizerinden introdiser kilifin igine ve viicuttan disan cekin. iletme sistemini kilavuzun
telinden cikarin.
Not: Stent yerine yerlestirmesinin ardindan, iletme sisteminin geri ¢ekilmesi sirasinda direncle karsilasilirsa, iletme sistemini ve kilavuz teli birlikte bir tinite
olarak dikkatlice ¢ikarin.
iletme sisteminin ve kilavuz telinin bir Ginite olarak gikarilmas sirasinda direngle karsilasilirsa, kilavuz telini, iletme sistemi ve introdiiser kilifini bir Ginite olarak
birlikte ¢ikarin.
2. Cihazin tam olarak yerine yerlestirildigini dogrulamak iin bir arteriyel anjiyogram gerceklestirin. Lezyon boyunca herhangi bir noktada stent icinde eksik
genisleme olursa, doktorun takdirine bagl olarak yerine yerlestirme sonrasi balon dilatasyonu (standart PTA) gerceklestirilebilir.
Not: Stent yerine yerlestirildikten sonra kalan akis kisitlamalari (6rnegin rezidiiel proksimal veya distal stenoz veya diseksiyon ya da zayif distal gikis) stent
trombozu riskini artirabilir. Giris ve cikis, prosediir tamamlandiginda degerlendirilmeli ve gerekirse iyi bir giris ve cikisi strdiirmek icin ek 6nlemler (6rnegin ek
PTA (perkutan transluminal anjiyoplasti), adjuvan stentleme veya distal bypass) dikkate alinmalidir.
3. Kilavuz telini ve introduser kilifi hastadan cikarin.
4. Girig yarasini uygun sekilde kapatin.
5. Kurumsal yonergelere uygun olarak imha edin.

REFERANSLAR

Bu kullanma talimati doktorlarin deneyimlerini ve/veya yayimlanmis literattriinii temel alir. Mevcut literatiir konusunda bilgi icin yerel Cook satis
temsilcinize basvurun.

CiHAZLARIN iMHA EDILMESI

Bu cihaz, insan kokenli olasi enfeksiyz maddelerle kontamine olmus olabilir ve kurumun kilavuz ilkeleri uyarinca imha edilmek tizere sarilmalidir.

HASTA DANISMANLIK BiLGILERi

Liitfen hastay ilgili uyarilar, dnlemler, kontrendikasyonlar, alinmasi gereken tedbirler ve hastanin haberdar olmasi gereken kullanim kisitlamalari konusunda
gerektikge bilgilendirin.

Mevcut oldugunda, EUDAMED websitesi (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ve bu triintin BUDI'si (0827002CIRL202011054026AM) bu driintin Giivenlik ve
Klinik Performans Ozetinin (SSCP) yerini bulmak icin kullanilabilir.

Hastaya yonelik bilgilere cookmedical.eu/patient-implant-information adresinden erisilebilir.

CiDDi OLAY RAPORLAMA
Cihazla ilgili olarak herhangi bir ciddi olay meydana gelirse, bu olay Cook Medical'a ve cihazin kullanildigi tlkedeki yetkili makama bildirilmelidir.

10.Freisinger E, et al. Mortality after use of paclitaxel-based devices in peripheral arteries: a real-world safety analysis. Eur Heart J. 2019; doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehz698.
11.KatsukiT, et al. Mortality risk following application of a paclitaxel-coated stent in femoropopliteal lesions. J Endovasc Ther. 2019; doi:10.1177/1526602819870309
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EN A symbol glossary can be found at cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « BG Peunnk Ha cumBonuTe Moxe fia ce Hamepu Ha cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary «
CS Glosaf znacek naleznete na cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « DA Der findes en symbolforklaring p4 cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary «

DE Eine Symbollegende finden Sie auf cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « EL Mmopeite va Bpeite éva y\woodpt Twv cupBoiwv otn Sievbuvon
cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « ES En cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary, puede consultarse un glosario de simbolos « ET Stimbolite sénastik on

esitatud aadressil cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « FR Pour un glossaire des symboles, consulter le site Web cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary «

HR Pojmovnik simbola dostupan je na cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « HU A szimbélumok magyarazata a cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary

weboldalon talalhaté « IT Un glossario dei simboli & disponibile alla pagina cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « LT Simboliy Zodynélj galite rasti svetainéje
cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « LV Simbolu vardnica ir pieejama timekla vietné cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « NL Een verklarende lijst van symbolen
is te vinden op cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « NO En symbolforklaring finnes pa cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « PL Stownik symboli mozna znalez¢
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simboluri la cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « SK Slovnik symbolov najdete na adrese cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary - SL Slovaréek simbolov najdete na
cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « SV En symbolordlista finns p& cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary « TR Sembol sézliigiine cookmedical.com/symbol-glossary
adresinden ulasilabilir

EN Medical device « BG MeguumHcko nsgenve « CS Zdravotnicky prostiedek « DA Medicinsk udstyr « DE Medizinprodukt «
EL latpotexvoloyiké mpoidv « ES Producto sanitario - ET Meditsiiniseade « FR Dispositif médical « HR Medicinski proizvod «
HU Orvostechnikai eszkoz « IT Dispositivo medico « LT Medicinos priemoné « LV Mediciniska ierice « NL Medisch hulpmiddel «
NO Medisinsk anordning « PL Wyréb medyczny « PT Dispositivo médico « RO Dispozitiv medical « SK Zdravotnicka pomocka «
SL Medicinski pripomocek « SV Medicinteknisk produkt « TR Tibbi cihaz

EN Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use « BG [la He ce 13Mn0n138Ba, ako onakoBKaTa e nospefieHa u

[la ce HanpaBwW KOHCYNTaLuA C MHCTPYKLuuTe 3a ynoTtpeba « CS Nepouzivejte, pokud je obal poskozeny, a prostudujte si navod k
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TiG 08nyieg xpriong « ES No utilizar si el envase estd dafado y consultar las instrucciones de uso - ET Arge kasutage kahjustatud
pakendi korral ja tutvuge kasutusjuhendiga « FR Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode d’emploi «

HR Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je ambalaza o3tecena te procitajte upute za uporabu « HU Ne hasznélja, ha a csomagolas sériilt,

és olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast - IT Non usare se la confezione & danneggiata e consultare le Istruzioni per I'uso « LT Nenaudoti,
jei pakuoté pazeista, ir ziaréti naudojimo instrukcijg « LV Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojats, un skatit lieto3anas instrukciju « NL Niet
gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd en raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing « NO Skal ikke brukes dersom pakningen er skadet;
se bruksanvisningen « PL Nie uzywac, jesli opakowanie zostato uszkodzone; sprawdzi¢ w instrukgji uzycia « PT Nao utilizar caso

a embalagem esteja danificada, e consultar as instrugoes de utilizagao « RO A nu se utiliza dacd ambalajul este deteriorat si a se
consulta instructiunile de utilizare - SK Ak je balenie poskodené, nepouzivajte a pre¢itajte si ndvod na pouzitie « SL Ce je embalaza
poskodovana, pripomocka ne uporabite, glejte navodila za uporabo « SV Fér inte anvdndas om férpackningen &r skadad, las
bruksanvisningen « TR Ambalaj hasarliysa kullanmayin ve kullanma talimatina basvurun

EN Single sterile barrier system « BG EquHnuHa ctepunHa 6apvepHa cuctema « CS Systém jednoduché sterilni bariéry « DA Enkelt

sterilt barrieresystem « DE Einfaches Sterilbarrierensystem « EL Movo cUoTtnpa ¢paypou amooteipwong « ES Sistema de barrera estéril
individual - ET Uhekordne steriilne kaitsemeetod « FR Systéme de barriére stérile simple « HR Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere «

HU Egyszeres sterilgat-rendszer « IT Sistema a barriera sterile singola « LT Vieno sterilaus barjero sistema « LV Vienas sterilas barjeras
sistéma « NL Systeem met enkele steriele barriére « NO System med én steril barriere « PL System pojedynczej bariery sterylnej «

PT Sistema de barreira Gnica estéril - RO Sistem de bariera sterila unica « SK Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry « SL Enojni sterilni pregradni
sistem « SV System med en steril barriar « TR Tekli steril bariyer sistemi

EN Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging outside « BG EanHuuHa ctepunta 6apriepHa cuctema ¢ BbHILHA

3awmTHa onakoska « CS Systém jednoduché sterilni bariéry s vnéjsim ochrannym obalem « DA Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med
beskyttelsesemballage udvendigt « DE Einfaches Sterilbarrierensystem mit &uBerer Schutzverpackung « EL Movo cuotnpa @payuol
QAMOOTEIPWONG UE TIPOOTATEVUTIKN EEWTEPIKT) OuoKevaaia « ES Sistema de barrera estéril individual con embalaje protector exterior «
ET Uhekordne steriilne kaitsemeetod koos kaitsva vélispakendiga « FR Systéme de barriére stérile simple avec emballage protecteur
externe « HR Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere s vanjskim zastitnim pakiranjem « HU Egyszeres steril véd6zaras rendszer kiilsé
védécsomagolassal « IT Sistema a barriera sterile singola con confezionamento protettivo esterno « LT Vieno sterilaus barjero sistema
su apsaugine isorine pakuote « LV Vienas sterilas barjeras sistéma ar aizsargiepakojumu arpusé « NL Systeem met enkele steriele
barriére en beschermende buitenverpakking « NO System med én steril barriere med beskyttende emballasje pé utsiden « PL System
pojedynczej bariery sterylnej z opakowaniem ochronnym na zewnatrz - PT Sistema de barreira Unica estéril com embalagem externa
protetora « RO Sistem de bariera sterild unicd cu ambalaj de protectie in exterior « SK Systém jednej sterilnej bariéry s vonkajsim
ochrannym obalom « SL Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem z zunanjo zascitno embalazo « SV System med en steril barriar med
skyddsférpackning pa utsidan « TR Disinda koruyucu ambalaj iceren tekli steril bariyer sistemi

EN Australian sponsor « BG Bb3noxurten 3a Actpanus « CS Australsky zadavatel « DA Australsk sponsor « DE Australischer Sponsor «
EL Xopnyog yia tnv Auotpahia « ES Promotor australiano « ET Austraalia sponsor « FR Partenaire australien « HR Australski sponzor «
HU Ausztréliai partner « IT Sponsor australiano « LT Australijos uzsakovas « LV Australijas sponsors « NL Australische opdrachtgever «
NO Australsk sponsor « PL Sponsor australijski « PT Promotor australiano « RO Sponsor australian « SK Zadavatel z Australie «

SL Avstralski sponzor « SV Australiensk sponsor « TR Avustralya Sponsoru
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EN Contains a medicinal substance « BG Cbabpa nekapctseHo Belectso « CS Obsahuje Iécivou latku « DA Indeholder et
laegemiddel - DE Enthélt ein Arzneimittel « EL Mepiéxel pappakeuTiki oucia « ES Contiene un farmaco « ET Sisaldab ravimainet «

FR Contient une substance médicinale « HR Sadrzi ljekovitu tvar « HU Gydgyhatésu anyagot tartalmaz - IT Contiene una sostanza
medicinale « LT Sudétyje yra medicininés medziagos « LV Satur zales « NL Bevat een geneeskrachtige substantie « NO Inneholder et
legemiddel « PL Zawiera substancje lecznicza « PT Contém uma substancia medicamentosa « RO Contine o substanta medicinala «
SK Obsahuje liecivo « SL Vsebuje zdravilno uéinkovino « SV Innehaller en lakemedelssubstans « TR Medisinal madde igerir

EN Contains the hazardous substance cobalt - BG Cbabp»ka onacHoTo Belectso kobant « CS Obsahuje nebezpeénou latku kobalt «
DA Indeholder det skadelige stof kobolt - DE Enthalt den Gefahrstoff Kobalt « EL Mepiéxet Tnv emkivéuvn ouoia kopdAtio « ES Contiene
la sustancia peligrosa cobalto « ET Sisaldab ohtlikku ainet koobaltit « FR Contient une substance dangereuse, le cobalt « HR Sadrzi
opasnu tvar kobalt - HU Veszélyes anyagot, név szerint kobaltot tartalmaz - IT Contiene la sostanza pericolosa cobalto « LT Sudétyje
yra pavojingosios medziagos kobalto « LV Satur bistamu vielu kobaltu « NL Bevat de gevaarlijke stof kobalt « NO Inneholder det farlige
stoffet kobolt - PL Zawiera substancje niebezpieczna: kobalt - PT Contém a substancia perigosa cobalto « RO Contine substanta
periculoasa cobalt - SK Obsahuje nebezpe¢nd latku kobalt « SL Vsebuje nevarno snov kobalt « SV Innehéller det farliga amnet kobolt «
TR Tehlikeli madde kobalt icerir
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